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A note from James Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner: 
  

James Garner was not only my father. He was my hero. 
I am so fortunate to have had a role model like him where 

nobody ever said a bad word about him. He had a strong moral 
code and always stood up for the underdog. He marched on 

Washington with Dr. King, was a highly decorated Korean 
War veteran, and lived his life by the Golden Rule.  

  
The items being auctioned were his personal treasures 

and have a great deal of sentimental value to me. I am sharing 
them with his adoring fans as a gesture of gratitude for 

your support and loyalty.  
 

He wanted to be remembered "with a smile" 
and I hope this does the trick ;-)

Photo Credit: 
Keystone Press / Alamy Stock Photo
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE CAINE MUTINY COURT-MARTIAL” 1955 LETTER FROM 
AGENT RED HERSHON SAYING “YOU WILL BE IN FOR A BIG CAREER”  
 A letter addressed to “Mr. James Bumgarner” (aka Garner) postmarked April 25, 1955 from his then-agent Red Hershon. The 
letter was mailed to Garner in New Orleans, LA while he was on a pre-Broadway tour with a non-speaking role in his first 
major theatrical production, The Caine Mutiny Court-Martial, starring Henry Fonda, who would become his lifelong mentor 
and friend, John Hodiak, and Lloyd Nolan.  
  
Hershon states:  
  
“I just left Fox and Billy Gordon asked me when your tour ended...Fox is going into an extensive television program, and they 
are also going to make a lot of motion pictures. I am sure if your test is half way decent you will be in for a big career.” 
  
The letter and a carbon copy are in two Red Hershon Agency stamped envelopes that have been stapled together.   

 Envelope 7.5 x 4 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 

 1  

 JAMES GARNER: JOHN HARKRIDER FIRST MODELING AGENCY CARD 
AND COMIC BIO UNDER NAME “JAMES BUMGARNER”  
 A John Harkrider Agency modeling card for James Bumgarner (aka Garner), his first (from circa the 1950’s), and a comic 
bio card for Bumgarner from the same period. Both come with attached photos of Garner.  
  
The modeling card includes Garner’s measurements. The John Harkrider Agency focused on male models, and was 
considered a pioneer of the category.  
  
The bio card states: “Born in Norman, Okla. Mr. Bumgarner began his stage career at the age of 2. Having studied the 
dance in Kiev for 20 years, he was last seen here with the Ballet Le Jacques Strop last season in the lead role as Luiet. He 
left the stage two years ago to study egg candling with P. Moss.”   

 Modeling card: 5.5 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 4  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE CAINE 
MUTINY COURT-MARTIAL” 
LARGE FRAMED PHOTO  
 A large framed photograph of James Garner and the 
cast of the pre-Broadway touring company of 
Herman Wouk’s playThe Caine Mutiny Court-Martial, 
from his personal collection. The photograph also 
includes Henry Fonda, who became his longtime 
friend and mentor. 
  
Garner had a non-speaking role in the production, 
and often said he learned to act watching his fellow 
cast members.   

 Framed photo: 27.75 x 39.5 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 5  

 JAMES GARNER: “CHEYENNE” 
LOBBY CARD  
 A framed lobby card for Baluarte Montanoso 
(translation: “Mountain Fortress”), an episode of the 
television series Cheyenne aka The Storm Riders 
(Warner Bros. Television , 1955-63) which was 
released theatrically in 1955 in Mexico, featuring 
James Garner in one of his earliest roles. 
  
Cheyenne was produced by Roy Huggins, who 
would become highly influential in Garner’s career 
when he co-created Maverick (Warner Bros. 
Television, 1957-62) and The Rockford Files (Roy 
Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80).  

 16.75 x 19.5 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 3  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE CAINE MUTINY COURT-
MARTIAL” HENRY FONDA SIGNED HANDWRITTEN 
CARD AND EPHEMERA GROUP  
 A small archive of ephemera regarding the first production of the play The Caine 
Mutiny Court-Martial, including a handwritten signed card from star Henry Fonda, 
sent to Garner and his wife Lois decades after the production.  
  
The card, which features a reproduction of Henry Fonda’s painting “Still Life, Two 
Apples” and was copyrighted in 1979 by the charitable organization “Actors and 
Others for Animals,” is written in Fonda’s hand and reads:  
  
“How can I thank you adequately for all the goodies you have been bringing me-the 
licorice-the beautiful flowers-the delicious steaks-the book-and of course the 
sensational radio. Ain’t I lucky to have such nice friends-Thank you, both of you, and 
all my love, Henry.” 
  
Garner first met Fonda, who he would consider his mentor, while playing a non-
speaking role in Caine Mutiny. The play premiered at the Granada Theatre in Santa 
Barbara, CA on October 12, 1953 before touring the country and finally opening on 
Broadway at the Plymouth Theater on January 20, 1954. The production starred 
Fonda, John Hodiak and Lloyd Nolan, and was directed by Charles Laughton. It 
would be Garner’s big break. In his speech at The American Film Institute’s event “A 
Salute to Henry Fonda” in 1979, Garner said: 
  
“I learned more about acting just watching the back of his neck than I’ve learned from 
anything - or anyone - ever since.” 
  
The ephemera archive includes a bound hardcover edition of the published play embossed with the name “Jim Bumgarner” (aka Garner); seven candid 
photographs taken of Garner, his wife Lois, and Fonda in Hawaii during the play’s tour; two production photos from the play and a posed photo taken of 
the cast at a Christmas party; the record album The Caine Mutiny Court-Martial: Original Television Soundtrack (Mark56 Records, 1976); two burned 
DVDs of the 1953 production; a DVD of home movies of the cast and crew in New York City in 1953 featuring a very young Garner; a souvenir program 
for the original production; three Playbills for the Broadway production and one for a later production; a scrapbook page with an clipping from the 
production featuring a picture of Garner; a program for The American Film Institute’s “Salute to Henry Fonda” in 1979 and a copy of Garner’s speech 
from that event; and documentation of a cast and crew reunion event in 1993.  

 Card: 7.25 x 5.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 8  

 JAMES GARNER: “SAYONARA” 
SNAPSHOTS AND 
PRODUCTION PHOTOS WITH 
MARLON BRANDO  
 30+ snapshots taken on the set of Sayonara 
(Pennebaker Productions, 1957) from the personal 
collection of James Garner, including several with 
Garner’s co-star Marlon Brando, two production 
photos from the film (one stamped “Photograph 
by Floyd McCarty Warner Bros.” on the back), and 
two photographs of Garner and his wife Lois at the 
film’s premiere with lifelong best friend Efrem 
Zimbalist, Jr. and Maverick (Warner Bros. 
Television, 1957-63) co-star Jack Kelly; with three 
snapshots and one production photo from 
Garner’s next film, Darby’s Rangers (Warner Bros., 
1958), from Garner’s personal collection. 
  
In his memoir The Garner Files (New York: Simon 
& Schuster, 2011), Garner writes that Sayonara, a 
film about a relationship between an American Air 
Force fighter pilot and a Japanese entertainer 
during the Korean War, was: 
  
“A big budget movie about an important issue, it 
was the first ‘serious’ film I’d ever done. The 
highlight for me was working with Marlon.”  

 Snapshots: 3.25 x 4.75 inches (each) and 4.5 x 
6.25 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

 7  

 JAMES GARNER: “GIANT” 
PREMIERE TICKET  
 James Garner’s ticket to the October 17, 1956 
premiere of the classic George Stevens film Giant 
(George Stevens Productions, 1956), starring 
Elizabeth Taylor, Rock Hudson, and James Dean.  

 11 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 6  

 JAMES GARNER: SY DEVORE SUIT FROM 1956 
WEDDING TO LOIS FLEISHMAN CLARKE WITH 
INVITATION AND PHOTOS  
 The Sy Devore suit worn by James Garner at his wedding to Lois Garner (using 
her birth name, Fleishman Clarke), with their wedding invitation and 
photographs from the event. 
  
The words “Lev” and “Bumgarner” (Garner’s birth name) and measurements are 
handwritten inside the suit. 
  
James and Lois Garner were married for 58 years, until his death in 2014.  
  
No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 JAMES GARNER: “MAVERICK” 1950’S SCREEN-WORN 
“BRET MAVERICK” TRADEMARK PERIOD COSTUME  
 A Western style costume worn by James Garner on a number of episodes of his long 
running and popular TV series, Maverick (Warner Bros. Television, 1957-62).  
  
Comprising a black wool coat, Warner Bros. label reads in part “5/13/58 / Prod. 9232 / James 
Garner / Bret Maverick” and another reads in part “5/9/56 / Prod. 9232 / James Garner;” a 
white cotton dress shirt with ruffles down the front, label reads “Tailored by / J.T. Beach / Los 
Angeles;” a beige silk vest with a subtle purple and green pattern, Warner Bros. label reads in 
part “Jim Garner / Bret Maverick” and is twice stamped on the lining “James Garner;” a dark 
blue silk string tie with a Nudie’s Rodeo Tailors label; and a pair of gray wool trousers, Warner 
Bros. label reads in part “James Garner / Prod. 9232 / Maverick” and a further stamp on the 
lining reads “James Garner.”  
  
Garner wore all these costume parts either together or with other like period pieces 
throughout the three years he starred on the show as the charming and funny “Bret 
Maverick.” He infamously left the show after three seasons due to a legal dispute, only to go 
on to a hugely successful film career, as well as continued success on television.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 15,000 - 20,000 
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 12  

 JAMES GARNER: SIGNED “MAVERICK” PHOTOS AND EPHEMERA  
 A small archive of ephemera from the comic Western TV series Maverick (Warner Bros. Television, 1957-62), which first made Garner a star and a 
household name, and its later film and TV incarnations.  
  
Garner left the original series after its third season due to a legal dispute with Warner Bros. over his low paying contract with the studio. However, 
he appeared in various spin-offs, including the TV series Bret Maverick (Cherokee Productions, 1981-82), reprising his role, and the feature film 
Maverick (Donner/Shuler-Donner Productions, 1994), in which he played Marshal Zane Cooper opposite Mel Gibson as Bret. 
  
The group includes a collection of publicity photos from ABC’s 1957-58 Audience Build-Up Campaign for the series; two vintage issues of  
TV Guide with Garner as Maverick on the cover (dated November 9-15, 1957 and September 5-11, 1959); an ad for the series from the period of 
its initial airing printed on a $1,000 bill with Garner’s face on it; two vintage Maverick comic books (Dell, 1959-62), issues No. 7, Oct.-Dec., 1959 
and No. 8, Jan.-Feb., 1960; a large photograph on board featuring Garner throwing a baseball while dressed as Bret Maverick on the 1981-82 
series; two snapshots from the set of the 1994 film, including one of Gibson with Garner in costume; five Garner-signed production photos from 
the original TV series and a signed mini-poster from the 1994 film; two double-sided one-sheet posters from the 1994 film; 15+ additional 
photographs from various incarnations of the series (including two stamped and signed on the back by photographer Del Hayden); a ticket to the 
premiere of the 1994 film with two snapshots from the event, including one of Garner and James Coburn (who co-starred with Garner in several 
films); a laserdisc of the 1994 film; and the poster “The Gunfighters,” listing the great gunfighters of the Old West, from Garner’s personal 
collection (not connected to Maverick).    

 Ephemera: 14 x 12.5 x 2 inches (overall); Film one-sheet posters: 40 x 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 10  

 JAMES GARNER: “BRET MAVERICK” COWBOY HAT  
 A classic black felt wool cowboy hat worn by James Garner as the character “Bret 
Maverick” on the series of the same name (Warner Bros. Television, 1981-82). The 
hatband is a narrow piece of black grosgrain silk, and the brown leather sweatband is 
stamped “J.G.” and “Lucchese / San Antonio.”  
  
Garner first portrayed the beloved character Bret Maverick” on the popular ABC 
Television series from 1957 to 1960, before leaving after just three seasons due to a 
legal dispute Bret Maverick was one of three TV projects in which he revisited the 
character, also including The New Maverick (Cherokee Productions, 1978) and Young 
Maverick (Warner Bros. Television, 1979-80). Additionally, Garner starred opposite 
Mel Gibson in the film version of Maverick (Donner/Shuler-Donner Productions, 1994) 
portraying “Marshal Zane Cooper.”  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 11  

 JAMES GARNER: “MAVERICK” 1959 TIE-IN 
“AUTHENTIC” BRET MAVERICK BOLO TIE IN 
ORIGINAL PACKAGING  
 An “Authentic Maverick Tie” that was used as merchandising for the series Maverick 
(Warner Bros. Television, 1957-62), copyrighted 1959 and in its original packaging. 
  
The package includes a cardboard cutout of Garner “wearing” the bolo tie.  

 13 x 5.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 



 17  

 JAMES GARNER: 1958 ACADEMY OF MOTION PICTURE 
ARTS AND SCIENCES MEMBER PIN  
 James Garner’s 1958 Academy of Motion Picture Arts and Sciences member pin.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 16  

 JAMES GARNER: “THIS IS YOUR LIFE” 14K PERSONALIZED 
GOLD CUFFLINKS  
 A pair of 14K gold cufflinks gifted to James Garner when he appeared on a 1958 episode of the 
classic TV series This is Your Life (NBC, 1952-61).  
  
Each piece is designed as a calendar page, one April of 1928 with a circular-cut diamond detail on 
the 7th (Garner’s birthday); the other August of 1956 with a circular-cut diamond on the 7th (the 
jeweler likely made an error when marking Garner’s wedding date, August 7, 1956). 
  
9.4 dwt. -2 circular-cut diamonds, weighing approximately 0.06 carats total.   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 
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 14  

 JAMES GARNER: “MAVERICK” SIGNED 
FRAMED POSTER  
 A framed poster of James Garner as gun-toting Bret Maverick on 
Maverick (Warner Bros. Television, 1957-62), the series that made him a 
star, signed in marker lower left by Garner.  

 Framed poster: 25 x 21 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 15  

 JAMES GARNER: “THIS IS YOUR LIFE” 14K GOLD 
CHARM BRACELET AND SIGNED CARD WITH 
RALPH EDWARDS-SIGNED CORRESPONDENCE  
 A 14K gold charm bracelet gifted to Lois Garner to commemorate her husband 
James Garner’s 1958 appearance on the classic television show This is Your Life 
(NBC, 1952-61), with several pieces of correspondence related to the show, 
including a letter signed by host Ralph Edwards.  
  
Each charm on the bracelet references a seminal moment in Garner’s life: a June 
1958 calendar with diamond accents, a prize ribbon for James Garner Day at the 
Oklahoma State Fair, 9-20-1958, a baby shoe engraved ‘Kimberly 8-25-48’ and 
‘Greta Scott 1-4-58’ (Garner’s daughters), a multi-gem set wedding bell, a gem-set 
Maverick (Warner Bros. Television, 1957-62) wirework charm, a knife for the film 
Darby’s Rangers (1958, Warner Bros.), a gem-set Sayonara (Pennebaker 
Productions, 1957) charm, scroll ‘Toward the Unknown’ charm, an amethyst and 
seed pearl-set gavel for the play Caine Mutiny Court-Martial, 1st Draftee from 
Oklahoma Korean War plaque, a brush inscribed, ‘1950’, and an Oklahoma 
charm, with a diamond detail at Norman, inscribed, ‘April 7, 1928’ (Garner’s 
birthday). 
  
The item comes in a fitted case, the cover inscribed “Presented to Mrs. James 
Garner, ‘This is Your Life,’” also containing a card signed by James Garner.  
  
Correspondence includes a thank you note to Garner’s father, Welden 
Bumgarner,in its original This is Your Life envelope, signed by the series’ host 
Ralph Edwards in his hand; and a Western Union telegram to Bumgarner about 
the episode from his friends in Norman, OK, including the mayor.  

 Jewel Box: 6 x 6.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 1,500 - 2,000 

 13  

 JAMES GARNER: “MAVERICK” 1958 AWARD FROM 
HOMETOWN OF NORMAN, OK (WITH PHOTO)  
 An “award of special merit” given to “favorite son” Garner by his hometown of Norman, 
OK on September 20, 1958, featuring a drawing of Garner on the TV series Maverick 
(Warner Bros. Television, 1957-62), which made him a star. The item is accompanied by a 
black and white photograph of Garner, dressed as Bret Maverick, receiving the award.  
  
The large wooden plaque features three gold tone plates: one with a drawing of Garner as 
Bret Maverick; a second that reads “Award of Special Merit/Presented to/James 
Garner/Maverick Mayor/of/Norman, Oklahoma”; and a third that reads “In appreciation for 
outstanding/personal achievement and the fame he/has brought to himself and his 
hometown/this award and honorary office are/gratefully bestowed on ‘our favorite son’/by 
the people of Norman/this 20th day of September 1958.”  

 23 x 11.25 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 20  

 JAMES GARNER: FRAMED 
PORTRAIT PRINT  
 A framed portrait print of James Garner, circa the 
1950’s-60’s, in a suit.  

 13.5 x 19 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 18  

 JAMES GARNER: ORIGINAL “LIFE 
MAGAZINE” PHOTO ALBUM OF 
1958 RALPH CRANE “SAVED AT 
THE ALTAR” MACK SENNETT 
SPOOF PHOTO SHOOT WITH 
MANY STARS AND HOME MOVIES 
DVD  
 A red Life Magazine photo album containing nine 
photographs shot by Ralph Crane for the magazine’s 
1958 Mack Sennett spoof photo spread “Saved at the 
Altar,” featuring Garner and a large group of movie stars 
from the period.  
  
The photo spread originally appeared in Life Magazine’s 
“U.S. Entertainment Special Issue,” dated December 22, 
1958. The first page of the album reads “From the Editors 
and Photographers of Life.” Several photographs are 
stamped “LIFE PHOTO BY RALPH CRANE” on the back. 
  
Stars include Garner, Paul Newman, Debbie Reynolds, 
Shirley MacLaine, Marge Champion, Sheree North, Rock 
Hudson, Kim Novak, Lee Remick, Dana Wynter, Joan 
Collins, Nick Adams, Don Murray, Tommy Sands, Fess 
Parker, Gower Champion, and Buddy Ebsen. 
  
Item is accompanied by a DVD with various digitized 
home movies of Garner, including color footage from the 
shoot of him with Kim Novak.  

 Photos: 13.25 x 10.25 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 19  

 JAMES GARNER: LEO FUCHS FRAMED PHOTO  
 A framed Leo Fuchs photograph of James Garner early in his career.  

 15 x 11.25 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 21  

 JAMES GARNER: 1958 HARBOR PARK PRO 
AMATEUR GOLF TOURNEY AWARD  
 An award presented to James Garner in 1958 by the Harbor Park Pro 
Amateur Golf Tourney for “Celebrity / 1st Place.” Garner was an avid 
golfer his entire adult life and won countless awards like this throughout 
the decades.  

 27 x 4 x 9.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 600 - 800 
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 24  

 JAMES GARNER: 1964 HOLLYWOOD ALL-STARS 
DODGER STADIUM KEYCHAIN AND PHOTO  
 A 1964 Hollywood All-Stars Dodger Stadium keychain from the personal 
collection of James Garner; accompanied by a photograph of Garner with the 
rest of the team, including Dean Martin and others.   

 4 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 25  

 JAMES GARNER: FRAMED 1950’S 
TO ‘60’S-ERA PHOTOS  
 Five framed photographs of James Garner from circa 
the 1950’s to the 1960’s. One small photograph, of 
Garner making a funny face, is in a Tiffany & Co. pewter 
frame engraved with his birthday, April 7, 2009.  

 Largest framed photograph: 11.25 x 14 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

24

 22  

 JAMES GARNER: SIGNED SMALL GOLF PHOTO AND EPHEMERA ARCHIVE  
 A small archive of more than 30 photographs, six contact sheets, and ephemera related to James Garner’s passion and 
talent for golf, including a photograph signed by him. 
  
Photographs begin in the 1950s and are stamped by photographers including Del Hayden, Lester C. Nehamkin, David 
Sutton, Jimmy Dale, Anna May and Tunney Wong, Lee Salem, Julian P. Graham, and Lee Payne; contact sheets are stamped 
by Hayden and Don Craven. 
  
Ephemera includes Garner’s USGA (United States Golf Association) membership card with an expiration date of 8/31/02, 
several souvenir programs, a flipbook from the Wilbur Clark’s Desert Inn Tournament of Champions in 1960, and a 
Congressional U.S. Open money clip.  

 14 x 11 x 1.25 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 23  

 JAMES GARNER: 1960’S SPORTS PHOTOS  
 A group of of five contact sheets (with preferred photos marked in red ink), eight 
photo postcards, and five photographs of James Garner playing various sports, 
including basketball, tennis, swimming, and volleyball.  
  
The backs of the contact sheets and two photos are stamped by Don Craven and 
dated October 4, 1963; one photo is stamped by Joe Flowers; and another by 
Rothschild Photo.   

 Postcards: 5.5 x 3.5 inches; Photos: 10 x 8 to 13 x 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 28  

 JAMES GARNER: GUCCI WALLET WITH 
1960 SIGNED UNEMPLOYMENT 
CLAIMANT HANDBOOK AND CARD  
 A black leather Gucci wallet containing James Garner’s 
unemployment insurance card and Handbook for Claimants for the 
benefit year beginning March 20, 1960. The card, filled out by 
hand, lists Garner’s occupation as “Actor.” 
  
The wallet also includes an undated book of Garner’s checks with 
his name printed on them and a receipt from the Hotel de la Ville 
in Monza MB, Italy dated November 11, 1999.  

 Wallet: 6.75 x 5 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 29  

 JAMES GARNER: “JOHN LOVES MARY” 
PHOTOS  
 A collection of 14 photographs and two programs for the play 
John Loves Mary, with which Garner toured in summer stock in 
1960. 
  
Garner took the role when Maverick (Warner Bros. Television, 
1957-62) ceased production due to a writer’s strike. Garner writes 
in his memoir The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011) 
that Warner Bros. also suspended the series to “teach [him] a 
lesson” for taking out an ultimately successful lawsuit against the 
studio over what he believed to be an exploitative contract. 
  
While starring in John Loves Mary, Garner was impressed by his 
co-star Ellen McRae, whose credit, biography, and photograph 
appear in the programs. She would later become a major film star 
under the name Ellen Burstyn. In his memoir, he writes: 
  
“I came back to Hollywood raving about her. I touted her to 
[producer] Marty Ransohoff and just about anybody else who 
would listen. Over the years, Ellen has proved me right. I’m proud of 
her.”   

 Larger program: 11 x 8.25 inches; Photographs: 8 x 10 inches 
(each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 26  

 JAMES GARNER: PHOTOS WITH OTHER STARS  
 A collection of photographs of James Garner with his celebrity colleagues and 
friends. 
  
Items include six photographs from the set of The Bing Crosby Show for 
Oldsmobile (ABC, 1959) with Crosby and Jo Stafford; a photograph of Garner 
dressed as Bret Maverick with Dean Martin, and one from the same period with 
Martin and Frank Sinatra; a photograph of Garner with Suzanne Pleshette, 
godmother of Garner’s daughter Gigi, with a typed note from her reading “For 
us to be smiling this big, someone either mentioned food, sex, or cigarettes! 
(We’re so basic)”; and 20+ photographs of Garner with James Woods and 
Charles Durning, Randolph Scott in Shoot-Out at Medicine Bend (Warner Bros., 
1957), Natalie Wood in Cash McCall (Warner Bros., 1960), Charlton Heston and 
Ronald Reagan circa the 1960s at a Screen Actors Guild meeting (Reagan was 
President, and Garner Vice President), Fred Astaire, Henry Fonda, Billy Dee 
Williams on the set of an unfinished film titled Pure Escape, Eva Marie Saint in 36 
Hours (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1964), Rosalind Russell on the set of Auntie 
Mame (Warner Bros., 1958), Jack Oakie, and others.  

 14.5 x 11.25 x .5 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 27  

 JAMES GARNER: 
SIGNED PUBLICITY 
PHOTOS AND 
EPHEMERA  
 A group of 15+ publicity 
photographs (one signed), two 
contact sheets, and assorted 
ephemera related to James Garner.  

 14.75 x 11 x .1 inch (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of 
James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 31  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE CHILDREN’S HOUR” SIGNED PHOTO WITH FRAMED 
HIRSCHFELD PRINT AND PREMIERE TICKET  
 A group of three photographs (one signed by Garner) from and Garner’s premiere ticket for The Children’s Hour (The 
Mirisch Corporation, 1961), William Wyler’s controversial film adaptation of Lillian Hellman’s play, with a print of Magnus 
Hirschfeld’s New Yorker drawing of Garner and co-stars Shirley MacLaine, Audrey Hepburn, Fay Bainter, and Karen Balkin in 
a Gucci frame, and a laserdisc of the film. 
  
The back of the Hirschfeld print is signed by Frank and his partner (whose name is illegible), dated April 7, 1962, and 
inscribed: “Jim-Terribly sorry we couldn’t all make the party. Happy birthday from all of us and most of all from...” “Frank” is 
likely Garner’s attorney, Frank Wells, who later became the President of The Walt Disney Company. 
  
Garner’s performance in the prestigious adult drama, his first film after leaving Maverick (Warner Bros. Television, 1957-62) 
and suing Warner Bros. to be freed from his low paying contract (with help from Wells), allowed him to break away from the 
Western genre and demonstrate that he could be strong in many types of roles on the big screen.  
  
In his memoir The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), Garner describes the film as his “first experience 
working with a great director.”  
  
He plays Dr. Joe Cardin, the boyfriend of Karen Wright (Hepburn), a schoolteacher whose life is up-ended when a student 
accuses her and her best friend and co-teacher Martha Dobie (MacLaine) of lesbianism. 
  
The photographs include a candid set image of Wyler directing Garner while Hepburn, Bainter and dialogue coach Leon 
Charles watch from behind the camera (its back is stamped “61-024” top left and “Private Copy...all publication and 
reproduction rights reserved. Property of Bob Willoughby 6 Rivas Canyon, Pacific Palisades, Cal.,” bottom right); a Garner 
signed film still of Garner, Hepburn, and MacLaine; and a publicity photograph of the three actors.  
  
The ticket to the film’s premiere at the Fox Wilshire Theatre in Los Angeles features a drawing of Hepburn and MacLaine 
from the film’s U.S. theatrical one-sheet poster and shows the holder’s seating location.  

 Set photo: 6.5 x 9.25 inches; Ticket: 3.5 x 7 inches; Frame: 10.25 x 12.25 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 30  

 JAMES GARNER: 1950’S AND ‘60’S PROJECTS AND “MAVERICK” LAWSUIT 
CONTRACTS AND DOCUMENTATION  
 A small archive containing 200+ pages of contracts and other documentation for various shows and films from the 1950’s and 1960’s, and 
James Garner’s 1960 lawsuit against Warner Brothers surrounding the series Maverick (Warner Bros. Television, 1957-62), and particularly 
Garner’s residuals on the series.  
  
Items include extensive correspondence and documentation surrounding Garner’s lawsuit against Warner Bros., including Warner Bros. 
inter-office communication memos about Garner and his projects, financial documentation, and contracts from the period.  
  
Contracts include two of Garner’s signed contracts with Warner Bros., dated September 5, 1955 and April 22, 1957, and documentation of 
his layoff on July 1, 1957; loan-out agreements for the films Sayonara (Pennebaker Productions, 1957) and Up Periscope (Aubrey Schenk 
Productions, 1959), the television program The Bing Crosby Show for Oldsmobile (ABC, 1959), and more. Some items contain hand-written 
annotations.  
  
The group also includes three scrapbook pages with clippings documenting Garner’s victory against Warner Bros. and his break from the 
company.  

 Folder with documents: 11 x 14 x 2.5  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 



31

 33  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE GREAT ESCAPE” LINEN-BACKED ORIGINAL 
ONE-SHEET POSTER WITH SIGNED EPHEMERA  
 A linen-backed one-sheet poster, James Garner signed promotional brochure (which folds out into a poster) and 
ephemera group for the classic film The Great Escape (The Mirisch Company, 1963), starring Garner, Steve 
McQueen, and Richard Attenborough.  
  
A small amount of blank space on the left and right side of the promotional brochure appears to have been 
trimmed to fit a frame. Garner’s name in the brochure has been circled and checked in red marker ink. 
  
Ephemera includes an original Mexican lobby card for the film; the Original Motion Picture Score 33 1/3 RPM 
record (United Artists Records, 1963); a framed print of Garner as Hendley “The Scrounger” in the film; four Garner-
signed photographs (including ones with Steve McQueen and James Coburn); five candid photographs of Garner, 
Charles Bronson, and others at an Oktoberfest style party during production of the film; several photographs of 
Shirley MacLaine visiting the set; a photograph-sized reproduction of the film’s poster illegibly signed; 5+ additional 
photographs of Garner from the film; a magazine clipping featuring the film; and a photograph of McQueen and 
Garner at a racing event.  
  
The film, which was a blockbuster hit, tells the true story of a large group of American prisoners of war who plan a 
massive escape from an “inescapable” German POW camp during WWII.  
  
While making the film, McQueen and Garner became friends and ultimately neighbors, and shared a love for 
racing. However, according to Garner’s memoir The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), McQueen felt 
competitive with him.   

 One-sheet poster: 41 x 27 inches (Linen backing: 43.75 x 30 inches); Lobby card: 12 x 18 inches; Brochure poster: 
23.75 x 16.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 
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 32  

 JAMES GARNER: EDWARD H. BOHLIN 
1960’S GOLD AND DIAMOND BELT BUCKLE  
 A decorative gold belt buckle and attached belt owned by James Garner, 
designed by Edward H. Bohlin, the famous Western wear maker. 
  
The fluted 10k gold buckle, enhanced by a simulated diamond plaque, 
centering a gold J, to the black alligator strap, with belt loops and tip of 
similar gold fluted design, the tip marked 18k gold, the buckle and tip 
signed Edward Bohlin Hollywood, the leather strap marked Billy Martins 
Los Angeles.  

 Buckle, 2 x 2 inches; Belt Length, 40 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 8,000 - 12,000 
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 36  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE THRILL OF IT ALL” DORIS DAY SIGNED LETTER AND EPHEMERA  
 A note from Doris Day , dated April 13, 2006 on her stationary and signed in her hand, regarding the unveiling of the James Garner statue in Norman, OK on April 21, 
2006, with a premiere program and production photograph from The Thrill of it All (Ross Hunter Productions, 1963), which starred both actors. 
  
The note reads: “Congratulations on the big award! I’m just hoping that it looks like you because you’re so very handsome! Anyway, just wanted to say how happy I 
am that you are being honored because you really and truly deserve it. Always with love, Doris.”  
  
Garner and Day also starred together in Move Over, Darling (Melcher-Arcola Productions, 1963).  

 Note: 10.5 x 7.25 inches; Program: 10.5 x 8.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 37  

 JAMES GARNER: CELEBRITY 
SIGNED CORRESPONDENCE 
GROUP  
 A group of eight signed letters and notes to James 
Garner from his friends and colleagues, including 
celebrities Eva Marie Saint, Garner’s co-star in 36 
Hours (Perlberg-Seaton Productions, 1964); Joel 
Grey, Garner’s longtime friend who guest starred as 
Billy the Kid on Maverick (Warner Bros. Television, 
1957-62); and NBC President Brandon R. Tartikoff.  

 Eva Marie Saint note: 4.5 x 6.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 34  

 JAMES GARNER: SIGNED “THE GREAT 
ESCAPE” FRAMED REPRODUCTION POSTER  
 A large framed reproduction poster of the classic film The Great Escape 
(The Mirisch Company, 1963) signed by its star, James Garner.   

 Frame: 40.25 x 27.25 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 35  

 JAMES GARNER: ORIGINAL MARCH ON 
WASHINGTON FOR JOBS AND FREEDOM PIN 
AND PHOTOGRAPHS  
 James Garner’s original pin from the March on Washington for Jobs and 
Freedom on August 28, 1963, and a collection of three stills taken from 
footage by director Jeff Margolis of James Garner, Sidney Poitier, Harry 
Belafonte, Paul Newman, and Marlon Brando at the event. 
  
The collection also includes a photograph of Garner, his wife Lois, and 
others with Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. at a dinner, two additional photos of 
Garner (one standing next to Diahann Carroll) from the march, and an issue 
of Life Magazine dated September 6, 1963 which features a cover story 
about the march with a picture of Garner and Carroll.  
  
Garner was part of the “Hollywood contingent” of marchers which also 
included Poitier, Belafonte, Carroll, Newman, Brando, Charlton Heston, Burt 
Lancaster, Joanne Woodward, Ossie Davis, Ruby Dee, Blake Edwards, Rita 
Moreno, Lena Horne, Sam Peckinpah, Sammy Davis Jr., Anthony Franciosa, 
and Tony Curtis. Garner sat three rows away from Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. 
when he delivered his legendary “I Have a Dream” speech.  
  
In his memoir The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), Garner, 
a self-professed “bleeding-heart liberal,” says he attended the march for one 
reason:  
  
“I didn’t think it was right that a hundred years after President Lincoln signed 
the Emancipation Proclamation, African Americans still didn’t have the basic 
rights of citizenship.”  

 Photographs: 11 x 8.5 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE AMERICANIZATION OF EMILY” SIGNED JULIE ANDREWS LETTER WITH 
FRAMED POSTERS AND EPHEMERA  
 A signed letter to James Garner from Julie Andrews, with two vintage framed posters and a small collection of ephemera from their first of three movies 
together, The Americanization of Emily (Filmways Pictures, 1964).  
  
In the letter, dated December 30, 2002 on “Julie Edwards” stationary, Andrews thanks Garner and his wife Lois for sending “wonderful bottles of 
Chateau Jimbeaux” wines to her and her husband Blake Edwards, who directed Garner and Andrews in Victor/Victoria (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1982). 
She writes: 
  
“Blake joins me in sending you both every good wish for 2003 and we hope it is filled with peace, joy and good health. I’m off to do a film for Disney in 
Canada until the last of February, but hope we can see you both after I return.”  
  
She likely refers to the Wonderful World of Disney episodes Eloise at the Plaza and Eloise at Christmastime (DiNovi Pictures, 2003). 
  
The group also includes a framed theatrical one-sheet poster, a premiere program, a framed lobby card, an album with eight lobby cards from the film’s 
1967 re-release (re-titled Emily), a hand-labelled folder with four 35mm contact sheets of photographs taken on the film’s set by Don Cravens for Life 
Magazine, several photos of Garner and Andrews from the shoots dated 10/8/63 and 11/18/63 (several stamped “Property of Life Magazine” on the 
back), a photograph of Garner with Blake Edwards and several others clowning around on a photo stand-in with a drawing of The Beatles on The Ed 
Sullivan Show (CBS, 1948-71) taken circa the film’s production, 33 1/3 RPM albums of the soundtracks for The Americanization of Emily (Reprise Records, 
1964) and Mary Poppins (Buena Vista Records, 1964), and an original souvenir program for the Julie Andrews film Thoroughly Modern Millie (Ross 
Hunter Productions, 1967).  
  
James Garner called The Americanization of Emily his favorite of his films and his character, Lt. Commander Charles Edward Madison, his favorite role. 
Garner plays a “dog robber,” the personal attendant of a general or admiral whose job it is to keep his man “well-clothed, well-fed, and well-loved 
during the battle.” He’s a self-professed coward who loves his job because it keeps him out of combat and gives him the luxurious lifestyle that wartime 
allowed certain Americans. Charlie’s cushy life is up-ended when he falls in love with Emily (Andrews), a British woman who has lost many loved ones in 
war and is disgusted by his attitude towards it, and when his egomaniacal commanding officer sends him on a senseless and dangerous mission. 
  
Describing the film’s legendary writer, Paddy Chayefsky, in his memoir, The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), Garner writes:  
  
“[Emily’s] director Arthur Hiller once said that Paddy Chayefsky was the only genius he’d ever worked with. Same here. He saw the insanity of life and 
described it with wit and compassion. I’ve never had finer words to say on a movie screen.” 
  
The film, and his role, resonated with Garner’s complex relationship with war. He proudly served, and was wounded, in the Korean War. However, he 
also felt that many wars were unnecessary, was opposed to the glorification of war, and had seen, and was against, many of the excesses of war 
represented in the film. 
  
Emily was Andrews’ second film after Mary Poppins (Walt Disney Productions, 1964). Garner first met her circa 1956 when both were performing on 
Broadway (he in The Caine Mutiny Court-Martial, she in The Boy Friend). From the beginning, they respected each other’s talent enormously. Garner 
writes: 
  
“Julie was just wonderful as Emily. She stepped out of the Broadway mold to play a complex character convincingly...Julie and I have made three films 
together...She’s always been a joy to work with. She’s a team player who cares about her colleagues and co-workers.”  
  
Andrews wrote the introduction to Garner’s memoir.  

 Andrews letter: 8.25 x 5.75 inches; Largest photo: 13.25 x 10.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 
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 JAMES GARNER: SIGNED LETTER FROM PRESIDENT 
LYNDON JOHNSON AND OTHER WHITE HOUSE 
CORRESPONDENCE  
 A signed letter from President Lyndon B. Johnson, dated November 19, 1964 on 
White House stationary, thanking Garner for his “valuable participation” in his recent 
campaign; accompanied by its original envelope and a small group of political 
correspondence and ephemera. 
  
Additional items include a form letter with a printed signature from President John F. 
Kennedy, dated December 7, 1962, thanking the reader for “expressions of support 
and personal concern” regarding the “Cuban crisis”; an invitation from the United 
States Senate and the House of Representatives to the 26th annual National Prayer 
Breakfast with President and Mrs. Carter on February 7, 1978; and a photograph of 
Garner meeting President Dwight D. Eisenhower at an event in Palm Springs in 1962.  
  
Throughout his life, Garner was a passionate and outspoken Democrat.  

 Johnson letter: 8.75 x 6.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 42  

 JAMES GARNER: DON CRAVENS 1963 HARRY BELAFONTE LIFE MAGAZINE PHOTO GROUP  
 A group of 19 photographs of James Garner taken by Life Magazine photographer Don Cravens in 1963, including several with Garner and his friend 
Harry Belafonte playing roulette, and one of Garner playing cards at his house in Bel Air, CA with Doug McClure and Tom and Simon Hormel. Each 
photo has the author’s stamp and the date on the back.  

 13.25 x 9 or 13 x 10.25 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
36

 39  

 JAMES GARNER:”THE AMERICANIZATION 
OF EMILY” VINTAGE SCREENPRINT  
 A vintage screenprint poster of The Americanization of Emily (Filmways 
Pictures, 1964), a film written by Paddy Chayefsky and directed by Arthur 
Hiller. It is the only readily known example and is most likely an 
unreleased concept design. 
  
James Garner called The Americanization of Emily his favorite of his films 
and his character, Lt. Commander Charles Edward Madison, his favorite 
role.  
  
The picture shows a silhouette of a naked woman holding a bowl of fruit 
and a Hershey bar, alluding to the women who are seduced by Charlie’s 
ability to acquire sought after treats rationed in England during WWII; 
and to Emily (Julie Andrews), who initially rejects his offerings but 
ultimately falls in love with him.  

 38 x 30.5 x 1.25  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 40  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE AMERICANIZATION OF 
EMILY” 1963 ALIENS ORDER CERTIFICATE OF 
REGISTRATION  
 James Garner’s signed 1963 Aliens Order Certificate of Registration dated 
October 18, 1963 and filled out by hand. Garner likely used this certificate to 
shoot the film The Americanization of Emily (Filmways Pictures, 1964) in 
England circa October to December of 1963. 
  
The certificate notes that Garner is a “Film Actor” and states that he’ll be 
working at MGM British Studios Ltd., Borehamwood, Hertfordshire, England, 
UK, where parts of Emily were filmed. It includes a photograph of Garner 
during this period.  

 4.5 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE ART OF LOVE” ANGIE DICKINSON SIGNED PHOTO AND ADDITIONAL PHOTOS  
 Three photographs of James Garner and Angie Dickinson in the film The Art of Love (Cherokee Productions, 1965), one signed by Dickinson.  

 Signed photo: 11 x 8.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 46  

 JAMES GARNER: “DUEL AT DIABLO” ORIGINAL BELGIAN 
POSTER AND SOUNDTRACK 33 1/3 RPM RECORD ALBUM  
 A framed original Belgian poster for Duel at Diablo (Cherokee Productions, 1966) starring James 
Garner and Sidney Poitier, under the title La Bataille de la Vall e Du Diable, accompanied by the 
film’s original soundtrack on 33 1/3 RPM record album (United Artists Records, 1966).   

 Framed poster: 19.5 x 26.5 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: HARRY BELAFONTE SIGNED 
“IN PERSON” CONCERT PROGRAM AND “AT 
THE GREEK THEATRE” CONCERT ALBUM  
 A program for the circa 1964 concert “Belafonte: In Person,” signed by 
Belafonte and inscribed “To my sweetheart, Just love love love, signed 
(Uncle Harry),” with the record album “Belafonte at the Greek Theatre” (RCA 
Victor, 1963). The items are from the personal collection of James Garner, 
and the program was likely signed to one of his daughters.  
  
Garner and Belafonte were friends, and attended the March on Washington 
for Jobs and Freedom together on August 28, 1963.   

 Program: 10 x 11.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 44  

 JAMES GARNER: THE BEATLES 1965 “ON 
LOCATION IN NASSAU” SOUVENIR 
PICTURES PROGRAM AND “ABBEY ROAD” 
RECORD ALBUM  
 A program titled On Location in Nassau: Souvenir Pictures, documenting 
The Beatles’s August 1965 tour, and a 33 1/3 RPM record album of the 
band’s Abbey Road (Apple Records, 1969), from the personal collection 
of James Garner.  

 Program: 11 x 8.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: “GRAND PRIX” SIGNED PHOTO AND EPHEMERA GROUP WITH “WEEKEND 
TRIBUTE TO PHIL HILL” TRIBUTE AWARD  
 A group of photographs and ephemera from the film Grand Prix (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1966), about Formula One race car drivers. Garner did his own 
driving in the film, beginning his lifelong love of racing.  
  
Items include: a color Garner signed photograph from the film; four photographs of Grace Kelly and Prince Rainier III visiting the set; a National Screen 
Service promotion guide for the film; the 33 1/3 RPM record albums The Original Sound Track Album and The Exciting Racing Sounds of Grand Prix (MGM 
Records, 1966 and 1967); a framed photograph from the film; a lobby card featuring Garner; an award from A Weekend Tribute to Phil Hill (who had a 
cameo in the film and piloted one of the cars to which the camera was attached in the racing scenes) presented to James Garner “in appreciation”; a DVD of 
home movie footage of Garner training for Grand Prix driving, likely for the film (since Garner was the too tall for “real life” Formula One racing); a Life 
Magazine issue dated October 28, 1966 featuring an article chronicling its author’s set visit; and a Blu Ray of the film from Garner’s personal collection.   

 Lobby card: 14 x 11 x 2 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

 50  

 JAMES GARNER: “GRAND PRIX” FRAMED RACING PHOTOS  
 Three framed photographs of James Garner, Graham Hill, Jack Brabham, and Mike Spence racing in 
the film Grand Prix (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1966).  
  
Starring in the film began Garner’s lifelong love of race car driving.   

 Garner framed photograph: 14 x 20.25 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 40

 47  

 JAMES GARNER: 1960’S FILM 
POSTERS AND EPHEMERA (WITH 
DVDS)  
 A group of posters and ephemera from several 1960’s films 
starring James Garner.  
  
Items include framed Belgian posters for The Pink Jungle 
under the title La Jungle Aux Diamants (Cherokee Productions, 
1968) and A Man Could Get Killed under the title “D” Pour 
Danger (Cherokee Productions, 1966); a set snapshot and 
photographs from Up! Periscope (Aubrey Schenk Productions, 
1959); photographs from Boys’ Night Out (Joseph A. Levine 
Productions, 1962), including one with Jim Backus; a 
photograph from and DVD ofThe Wheeler Dealers (Filmways 
Pictures, 1963); programs, photographs, and a lobby card for 
Mister Buddwing (Cherokee Productions, 1966) with a DVD of 
the film; and a lobby card for How Sweet it Is! (Cherokee 
Productions, 1968).  

 Framed posters: 20 x 26.5 x 1.5 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 48  

 JAMES GARNER BUFF & HENSMAN 
ORIGINAL 1960’S ARCHITECTURAL 
DESIGN PLANS FOR BRENTWOOD 
HOME WITH PHOTOS  
 The original architectural design plans for James Garner’s 
Brentwood, CA home by Buff & Hensman, with a small 
group of photographs of James Garner in the house.  

 11 x 14 x .5 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: BAJA 1000 RACE-WORN 
1960’S CUSTOMIZED HELMET  
 A car racing helmet customized for James Garner likely in the late 1960’s, 
worn by him when racing the Baja 1000. Painted slate blue with a black 
‘crack’ or ‘web’ design on the front and text on the back reading “Jim Garner 
/ Blood Type / Allergies Penicillium.”  
  
Garner owned the American International Racing Team in the late 1960’s, 
was himself an avid race car driver, and actively participated in the scene for 
decades. He raced the Baja 1000 many times. His daughter, Gigi Garner, 
recalls he was proud to come in second one year.   

 Approximately 11 x 12 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 54  

 JAMES GARNER: 1968 MEXICAN 
1000 AKA BAJA 1000 TROPHY  
 A racing trophy won by James Garner, featuring a 
bullfighter about to plunge his sword between a bull’s 
shoulders, with plaques reading “NORRA/1968 Mexican 
1000/Fourth Place/Class V” and”1968/Ensenada-La 
Paz/Mexican 1000/National Off Road Racing 
Association.”  
  
The Mexican 1000 later became known as the Baja 1000, 
of which Garner was a lifelong fan. An article on the 
website ATV Rider by Jeff Henson states that:  
  
“Garner brought eyes to the Mexican/Baja 1000 in its 
infancy.”  
  
James Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, says: 
  
“This is a very esteemed trophy. My father was so proud 
of it.”  

 6 x 8.25 x 5.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 
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 JAMES GARNER: SMALL GRAND PRIX AND INDIANAPOLIS 500 RACE EPHEMERA ARCHIVE  
 An archive of more than 80 photographs and a small amount of ephemera related to James Garner’s passion for racecar driving from the 1960’s on, with a 
particular focus on Indianapolis 500 and Grand Prix races.  
  
Photographs range from candid snapshots to professionally taken posed pictures. Several are signed by figures such as Clay Regazzoni, Paul Boyd, Bette Hill, 
and others. The collection also includes a letter to Garner’s daughter Gigi from Michael J. Haas, who designed and built the “James Garner Special” vehicle, 
which toured custom car shows throughout the world, with several photographs of the car (some with Garner) and a poster of a drawing by Roger Warrick 
featuring all of the Indie 500 drivers (including Garner).  
  
Garner first fell in love with racing when he starred in the film Grand Prix (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1966), after which he continued racing throughout his life--
including three times at the Indy 500 in 1975, 1977, and 1985.   

 14.5 x 11.25 x 1.75 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 52  

 JAMES GARNER: “GRAND PRIX” FRAMED LARGE PHOTOGRAPH 
FROM FILM TRIBUTE RACING EVENT  
 A large framed photograph of James Garner with his childhood best friend posing with a vintage Formula One 
race car from the era of his film Grand Prix (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1966) at an event in Monza, Italy where he 
and Jacques Villeneuve paid tribute to the film. 
  
James Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, says: 
  
“There’s a funny story behind this picture. My dad and Jacques Villeneuve were supposed to drive the vintage 
cars. But the people running the event told my dad that Jacques could drive a car, but he couldn’t because he 
wasn’t insured to drive it. So Jacques took off in his car, and my dad took off after him. They were devastated!” 
  
A link to video footage of the event is available upon request.  

 24.75 x 18.5 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 57  

 JAMES GARNER: SCOOTER PATRICK AND 
DAVY JORDAN SIGNED MIKE ARENSDORF 
LOLA T70 SEBRING 1968 MODEL CAR  
 A Mike Arensdorf Lola T70 Sebring 1968 model car signed by Scooter 
Patrick and Davy Jordan, two of James Garner’s racing partners when he 
owned American International Racing.  
  
The car is in a display case with the inscription: “Jim, thanks for our 
greatest racing memories.”   

 3 x 6.75 x 4.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 58  

 JAMES GARNER: SMALL BAJA 1000 AND 
OFF-ROAD RACE EPHEMERA ARCHIVE  
 An archive of ephemera related to James Garner’s passion for race 
car driving, with particular focus on the Baja 500 and 1000 and other 
off-road races and cars. 
  
Items include the cover of Hot Rodding magazine from March 1970 
with Garner’s famous “Goodyear Grabber” mounted on a wooden 
frame; 30+ photos of Garner driving at the Baja 500 and other races; 
typed documents dated 1969 and 1970 respectively titled “The 
Condor Story of The Mexican 1000” and “The Condor Story of the 
Baja 500 National Off-the-Road Race” by Wesley L. Thomas, Plant 
Manager of The Condor Coach Corporation, with attached 
photographs; 20+ bulletins, score reports, and other documents from 
Baja races circa 1969-70; blueprints for car #73 by N. Dinapoli for 
Hickey Enterprises, dated January 9, 1970; several 1970’s era Off-
Road magazines featuring Garner; a certificate recognizing Garner as 
a member of the National Off Road Racing Association; a 22-page 
typed interview with Garner by Jack Scagnetti titled “James Garner: 
Off-Road Racer”; and more.  

 14 x 10.75 x 4 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 JAMES GARNER: BAJA 1000 “VETERAN 
OF ‘THE ROAD’ CONQUISTADOR” CAR 
BADGE EMBLEM  
 A Baja 1000 “Veteran of ‘The Road’ Conquistador” car badge 
emblem from the personal collection of James Garner. 
  
Accompanied by a matching patch and a “Forgotten Peninsula” 
Baja, CA metal memento.  
  
Garner raced the Baja 1000 many times. His daughter, Gigi 
Garner, recalls he was proud to come in second one year.  

 Emblem: 4.5 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 56  

 JAMES GARNER: AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL RACING BASEBALL CAP AND MEMORABILIA GROUP  
 A baseball cap, two race car figurines, memorabilia and ephemera related to American International Racing, the racing team founded, owned, and run by James 
Garner from 1968-69.  
  
Figurines include a Scalextric USA model of Garner’s Chevrolet Corvette L88 with the words “James Garner’s American International Racing Team” on the side with a 
display stand; a figurine of the same car with a display stand; and a Greenlight Collectibles figurine of the 1970 Oldsmobile Cutlass 442 (not raced by AIR) in its 
original packaging, with an information card about the car and its history with Garner.  
  
Ephemera includes a one-sheet poster for The Racing Scene (Cherokee Productions, 1969), a rarely seen documentary about the team directed by Andy Sidaris, 
known for directing ABC’S Wide World of Sports (ABC Sports, 1961-68) and the “Bullets, Bombs, and Babes” 1980s cult film series; 30+ candid photographs of 
Garner racing Corvettes and Lolas at Daytona and other races; a bound photo album about AIR with type-written descriptions; a hardcover copy of Motor Racing 
Year 1966-67 with two loose leaf pages of handwritten notes from what appears to be an early meeting about AIR tucked inside; two presskits for AIR from 1968 and 
1969 containing photographs, one with a large patch with the team logo and another with a large sticker; several scrapbook pages with clippings about the team; an 
issue of Vintage Racecar Journal featuring an article about the team; a box of business cards for Freedom Flyers ‘76, another of Garner’s racing endeavors, naming 
him “Racing Director,” and more.  

 Ephemera collection: 13 x 10.5 x 4.25 inches (overall); One-sheet poster: 41 x 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 



47

 61  

 JAMES GARNER: INDIANAPOLIS 
500 1967-86 PIT PASS GARAGE 
BADGES AND 1967 WINNER 
COIN  
 A collection of 10 metal Indianapolis 500 pit pass 
garage badges for the years 1967, 1968, 1970, 1971, 
1972, 1975, 1977, 1984, 1985, and 1986 from the 
personal collection of James Garner; with an Adams 
Mint 1967 “Indianapolis ‘500’ Winner” coin featuring 
A.J. Foyt.  
  
The collection includes the pit pass garage badges for 
each year he raced in the Indianapolis 500 (1975, ‘77, 
and ‘85). He attended the race as an enthusiast over 
40 times.   

 Largest tag: 1.5 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 

 62  

 JAMES GARNER: INDIANAPOLIS 
500 1990-2007 PIT PASS GARAGE 
BADGES  
 A collection of 19 metal pit pass garage badges from 
the personal collection of James Garner, for the years 
1990-96, 1998, and 2000-07. 
  
Several of the badges have low numbers, including 
1990 and 1991 (both #0002) and 1992-96, 1998, 2000-
2007 (all #0019). 
  
Garner raced the Indianapolis 500 in 1975, ‘77, and ‘85, 
and attended the race as an enthusiast over 40 times.  

 Largest tag: 1.5 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 
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 JAMES GARNER: CARROLL SHELBY SIGNED 
FRAMED LIMITED EDITION ORIGINAL PRINT 
WITH BAJA RACE FLAG AND MEMENTOS  
 A framed limited edition original print drawing of automotive designer 
and racing driver Carroll Shelby, inscribed “Thanks Jim” and signed by 
him upper left, and signed and numbered by the artist lower left; with a 
green Baja race flag collection of passes and mementos from Garner’s 
decades of race car driving and enthusiasm, several signed by him. 
  
Passes include Ontario Motor Speedway Pro-Am Celebrity Race and 
Times 500 from 1970 and 1976 respectively; a Daytona 500 Garage Pass 
from 1972; a United States Grand Prix VIP pass from 2000; and more..  

 Carroll Shelby frame: 7.75 x 5.5 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 60  

 JAMES GARNER: NAME-ENGRAVED 1968 
FORD MOTORSPORTS POCKET KNIFE  
 A pocket knife from the personal collection of James Garner, the 
polished rectangular case, engraved, ‘Ford Motorsports Banquet Jan. 4, 
1968’, the verso, ‘James Garner’, opening to reveal a file, a knife and a pair 
of scissors.   

 Closed knife: .75 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 65  

 JAMES GARNER: INDIANAPOLIS RACE BASEBALL CAP AND NAME TAG GROUP  
 Five Indianapolis 500 race baseball caps (three dated 1984, 1994, and 1994) and two name tags (one dated 1977) from the 
personal collection of James Garner.  
  
Garner was an avid fan of the Indianapolis 500 and raced it three times, in 1975, 1977, and 1985.   

 Larger name tag: 2 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

 66  

 JAMES GARNER: MARIO ANDRETTI 1982 INDIANAPOLIS 500 
RACECAR SHAPED WHISKEY DECANTER  
 An empty whiskey decanter shaped like Mario Andretti’s Indianapolis 500 race car circa 1982, from the 
personal collection of James Garner.  

 13.5 x 6.5 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 63  

 JAMES GARNER: LIMITED EDITION INDIANAPOLIS 
500 RACE BELT BUCKLE GROUP  
 Three Indianapolis 500 belt buckles, including a limited edition pewter Goodyear 
buckle from 1977 (#005/500); a metal Oldsmobile buckle from May 29, 1977 from 
Indiana Metal Craft; and a gold tone buckle with a note dated May 30, 1993. Garner 
was an enthusiastic supporter of the Indy 500, and raced in it three times, in 1975, 
1977, and 1985.  

 Limited edition buckle: 2.5 x 3.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

 64  

 JAMES GARNER: RACING RELATED METAL PINS  
 A group of more than 10 metal racing-related pins, including several for 1990’s 
Indianapolis 500 races. Garner was an avid racecar driver and enthusiast, and 
raced in the Indy 500 three times, in 1975, 1977, and 1985.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 69  

 JAMES GARNER: RACING STARS 
SIGNED SIMPSON HELMET  
 A Simpson racing helmet from the personal collection of 
James Garner, signed by many star race car drivers 
including Don Whittington, Dick Simon, Tony 
Bettenhausen Jr., Danny Sullivan, and more.  

 9.75 x 7.75 x 11.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 70  

 JAMES GARNER: 1980’S 
RACING RELATED JACKET 
WITH COLOR SNAPSHOT  
 A navy blue cotton jacket with white and yellow 
stripes across the center plus a number of 
“Goodyear” patches on it worn by James Garner. 
His name “Jim / Garner” is stitched in white thread 
on the right breast, the interior is lined in faux red 
fur, and the size is “X Large.” Included with a color 
snapshot showing the actor wearing the jacket in 
the early 1980’s. 
  
James Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, says: 
  
“This was his favorite racing jacket. He often wore 
it to races. He had a deal with Goodyear in the late 
1960’s, with his racing team.” 
  
Garner drove a 1970 Oldsmobile 442 called the 
“Goodyear Grabber” at the 1969 NORRA Mexican 
1000 (later called the Baja 1000).   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 67  

 JAMES GARNER: VINTAGE NASCAR AND RACING STARS SIGNED R-T BELL HELMET  
 A vintage R-T Bell racing helmet signed by racing stars Benny Parsons, Red Farmer, Frank Warren, and many others, from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  

 10 x 8.5 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 68  

 JAMES GARNER: NASCAR AND 
RACING STARS SIGNED 
SIMPSON HELMET  
 A Simpson racing helmet from the personal 
collection of James Garner, signed by many NASCAR 
and racing stars including Loy Allen, Mike Wallace, 
Dick Trickle, Richard Petty, Jason Keller, Bobby Allen, 
Jimmy Spencer, Rodney Combs, and more.  

 11 x 9.75 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 73  

 JAMES GARNER: “NASCAR’S NIGHT IN 
HOLLYWOOD” BLACK LEATHER JACKET  
 James Garner’s NASCAR’s Night in Hollywood: A Golden Celebration 
black leather jacket. Size: XL  

  PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 74  

 JAMES GARNER: RACING SHOES 
AND GLOVES  
 White, beige, and red Simpson Safety Equipment racing 
shoes and blue and white gloves, worn by Garner when 
racing cars, a lifelong passion; accompanied by a pair of 
Garner’s black leather driving gloves. Shoe size: 12; Racing 
glove size: L  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 71  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE TONIGHT SHOW WITH JAY LENO” 
CUSTOM LIMITED EDITION JEFF HAMILTON PONTIAC 
LEATHER RACING JACKET AND LENO SIGNED CARD 
(WITH PHOTO)  
 A limited edition, custom Jeff Hamilton Pontiac leather racing jacket worn by James Garner 
on The Tonight Show with Jay Leno (Big Dog Productions, 1992-2014) in 1994 with a Tonight 
Show card signed by Leno with the inscription “Yo James, Thanks for coming!” The jacket is 
hand stitched, with Jim Garner embroidered on its inside lining 
  
According to The Suva Files blog, dedicated to researching celebrity cars, General Motors 
commissioned Jeff Hamilton to make the jacket for Garner to thank him for years of 
supporting GM and Pontiac vehicles, and to celebrate the return of Jim Rockford in the film 
The Rockford Files: “I Still Love L.A.” (MGB Productions, 1994). In the film, Jim Rockford drove 
GMC pickup trucks, in addition to his iconic Firebird. Only six jackets were produced. 
  
Steve Hoffman from the company Cinema Vehicle Services, who recreated Rockford’s 
Firebird for the 1994 film, presented the jacket to Garner on the film’s set.  
  
Garner loved it, and decided to wear it while promoting the movie on The Tonight Show. 
NBC objected because clothing with logos went against network protocol. He said if he 
couldn’t wear the jacket on the show, he would refuse to appear. As he often did, Garner 
emerged victorious from an entertainment industry battle.  
  
This lot also includes a photograph of Garner wearing the jacket on The Tonight Show.. 
  
A link to an image of Garner wearing the jacket is available upon request. 
  
Jacket size: XL  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 

 72  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE TONIGHT SHOW 
WITH JAY LENO” BELT  
 A black Barry Kieselstein-Cord “genuine American alligator” belt with a 
sterling silver belt buckle work by James Garner on The Tonight Show 
with Jay Leno (Big Dog Productions, 1992-2009) and a Saks Fifth Avenue, 
black “genuine caiman crocodile” belt (not worn on the show). 
  
Kieselstein-Cord belt size: 7; Saks Fifth Avenue belt size: 38  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 



 76  

 JAMES GARNER: INITIAL-ENGRAVED GOLD 
TONE FERRARI KEYRING  
 A gold tone Ferrari keyring designed as a shield shaped plaque, 
depicting the Ferrari logo, with James Garner’s initials engraved, from his 
personal collection.  
  
The ring is attached to the fancy link chain and ring, with two brass keys.  

 5 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 77  

 JAMES GARNER: ZEISS RACING 
BINOCULARS  
 A set of 10 x 25B Zeiss binoculars with a case from the personal 
collection of James Garner, used by him when attending races.  

 1.75 x 2.5 x 4.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 78  

 JAMES GARNER: FRAMED 1978 RACING PHOTO GROUP  
 Two framed photographs of James Garner at an Off-Road Jeep Challenge at Riverside Raceway, and a picture of another race in 
which Garner likely participated. 
  
Describing the Riverside Raceway race in Garner’s obituary for the website Motortrend, Jim Ober writes: 
  
“The crowds were glued to their seats as the 12-lap race began, and comedian and veteran race driver Dick Smothers took an early 
lead after Garner had become mixed up in traffic. But it wasn’t very long before Garner started gaining on Smothers, lap by lap. In 
the end Smothers with his codriver Gene Hightower won the race, with Garner and codriver Don Adams in Second. ‘One more lap 
and you woulda had me,’ Smothers told Garner in the winner’s circle. After the race, many fans said it was the closest and best race 
of any kind they had seen.”  

 Riverside Raceway framed pictures: 15 x 12.25 x .75 inches (each); Additional race picture: 6.75 x 10 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 
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 75  

 JAMES GARNER: 1968 OLYMPIC COIN 
KEYCHAIN WITH PERSONALIZED FOB  
 A 1968 Olympic coin keychain, with personalized FOB, from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  
  
The large 1968 silver Mexican coin, 25 pesos, commemorating the 1968 
Olympics which was hosted in Mexico City, Mexico, attached with a circular 
fob, engraved ‘UFW Akron, OH 9-21-68’ the verso, ‘JG’   

 4 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 81  

 JAMES GARNER: “SUPPORT YOUR LOCAL SHERIFF!” POSTERS 
AND ACETATE RECORD WITH GARNER AND JACK ELAM 
SIGNED EPHEMERA  
 A collection of posters and ephemera for Support Your Local Sheriff! (Cherokee Productions, 1969) 
produced by and starring James Garner, including a a letter signed by Garner’s co-star Jack Elam (who 
played Jake) in his hand, a 78 RPM acetate record of the film’s theme song and a Garner signed 
photograph of him with co-star Joan Hackett. 
  
The letter reads: 
  
“Jim- Please accept the above prized possession as a thanks for being my ‘ best movie star ever !’ With 
hearts and flowers, from your faithful deputy, Jack/Jake” (the word “Jack” is crossed out).  
  
The letter is accompanied by Garner standing under a marquee reading “WELCOME JACK ELAM 
WITH JIM GARNER.” 
  
The group also includes a theatrical one-sheet poster for the film; a scrapbook page with French 
clippings and a Boxoffice Blue Ribbon Award given for “The Best Picture of the Month for the Whole 
Family”; a screening program; two additional photographs from the film; an original German poster 
for its semi-sequel Support Your Local Gunfighter (Cherokee Productions, 1971) under the title Latigo; 
and 8+ photos from the film A Man Called Sledge (Columbia Pictures, 1970), also starring Garner. 
  
On the acetate record, a man’s voice says “The Sheriff theme as a country/western song for 
exploitation purposes” before the song plays. 
  
Support Your Local Sheriff was the first project that Garner produced for his company Cherokee 
Productions. In his book The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011) Garner says: 
  
“This is immodest, but I think Support Your Local Sheriff is one of the better Western spoofs ever made.”   

 Record: 12 x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

56

 79  

 JAMES GARNER: MODEL AND 
REMOTE CONTROL RACE CAR 
GROUP  
 A group of three model race cars and one remote 
control race car from the personal collection of James 
Garner, all in their original packaging.  

 Remote control car in box: 9.5 x 6.25 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 80  

 JAMES GARNER: “HOUR OF THE GUN” 
EPHEMERA GROUP AND SOUNDTRACK 
ALBUM  
 Three scrapbook pages of photographs and newspaper clippings 
related to the film Hour of the Gun (The Mirisch Company, 1967) starring 
James Garner, and a record album of the film’s original motion picture 
score by Jerry Goldsmith (United Artists Records, 1966).  

 Scrapbook pages: 12.75 x 11 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 



 84  

 JAMES GARNER: “A MAN CALLED SLEDGE” JOHN 
MARLEY SIGNED “THE GODFATHER” DVD BOX SET  
 A DVD box set of the Godfather trilogy (1972-1990), signed and inscribed to James Garner by 
John Marley.  
  
In the film, Marley plays studio head “Jack Wolz,” who infamously wakes up with a horse’s 
severed head in his bed when he fails to give a Corleone family family friend the leading role 
in his big new movie. 
  
Marley co-starred with Garner in the Western A Man Called Sledge (Columbia Pictures, 1970).  

 7.75 x 5.5 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 83  

 JAMES GARNER: “MARLOWE” FRAMED BELGIAN POSTER AND BRUCE LEE AND RITA MORENO 
PHOTO ARCHIVE (WITH DVD)  
 A framed original Belgian poster (under the title La Valse de Truands) and small photograph archive for the film Marlowe (Cherokee Productions, 1969), starring and 
produced by James Garner.  
  
The lot includes eight set photographs of co-star Bruce Lee training Garner to kick, six oversize photographs from the film, including several of Garner with Lee and 
Rita Moreno, and the film on DVD. 
  
In his memoir The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), Garner writes: 
  
“I was in good company playing Raymond Chandler’s legendary private eye, following in the footsteps of Humphrey Bogart, Dick Powell, and Robert Montgomery. Plus, 
I got to beat up Bruce Lee. (Only in the movies!) Bruce showed me some martial arts moves between takes.”  

 Poster frame: 19.5 x 26.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 82  

 JAMES GARNER: “SUPPORT YOUR LOCAL GUNFIGHTER” AND “NICHOLS” COWBOY HAT  
 A classic black felt wool cowboy hat worn by James Garner in three consecutively produced projects: on the television series Nichols (Cherokee 
Productions, 1971-72), as the character “Sheriff Frank Nichols”; and in the films Support Your Local Gunfighter (Cherokee-Brigade Productions, 
1971), as “Latigo,” and Skin Game (Cherokee Productions, 1971), as “Quincy.”  
  
The hatband is a wide piece of black grosgrain silk, and the sweatband is well worn black leather. Included with a Dobbs brand hat box.  
  
Garner was proud of the critically acclaimed series Nichols, about a drifter who returns to his Arizona hometown in 1914 and reluctantly becomes 
its sheriff. He was disappointed when NBC canceled it after one season. 
  
Support Your Local Gunfighter is an in-name-only sequel to Garner’s hit film Support Your Local Sheriff ! (Cherokee Productions, 1969). 
  
Skin Game (Cherokee Productions, 1971), a comic Western, has a core concept that would be inherently controversial even today. In his memoir 
The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), Garner wrote: 
  
“A funny movie if you don’t mind jokes about slavery. Paul Bogart did a masterly job with a story about a con man who travels the South selling his 
‘slave’ again and again, but they’re really partners.” 
  
During its original release, The Village Voice’s William Paul praised the film’s sharp satire and social consciousness, writing: 
  
“This is a film about role playing, the adaptations that a woman and black man make to function in society, becoming all things to all people.” 
  
Links to images are available upon request.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 



61

 87  

 JAMES GARNER: CAREER-RELATED MEMBERSHIP CARDS  
 Five membership cards related to the career of James Garner, including his Academy of Motion 
Picture Arts and Sciences cards from 1971, 1998, and 2013; his Director’s Guild of America card 
from 1978-79; and his American Film Institute National Member card from 1977, with printed 
signatures of President and Vice President Charlton Heston and George Stevens Jr.  

 1971 AMPAS card: 2.25 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 88  

 JAMES GARNER: SCREEN ACTORS GUILD 
HEALTH INSURANCE CARDS  
 Three Screen Actors Guild health insurance cards used by James Garner.  
  
Garner was active in the guild throughout his career, served on its 
television negotiating committee, and was twice elected Second Vice 
President.   

 2.25 x 3.25 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 85  

 JAMES GARNER: “SKIN GAME” LEATHER BOUND 
PRODUCTION PHOTO ALBUM WITH PREMIERE 
TICKET AND “WAIT FOR THE WAGON” ACETATE 
RECORDS  
 A leather photo album containing 30+ photos from the film Skin Game (Cherokee Productions, 1971), produced by and 
starring James Garner; accompanied by a ticket to the film’s premiere celebrating its status as the 1500th film distributed 
by Warner Bros. and two acetate records containing demos of the mid-19th century song “Wait for the Wagon,” produced 
for the film. 
  
The words “Skin Game” and “March 1971” are debossed on the album’s cover. The album also includes two photographs 
of what appears to be Garner’s birthday party, likely held during the film’s production, one featuring Garner with Paul 
Bogart (the film’s director) and Meta Rosenberg (an executive at Garner’s production company, Cherokee Productions, 
who would become an executive producer on The Rockford Files [Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80]).   

 11.5 x 10.5 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

 86  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE 
CASTAWAY COWBOY” PHOTOS  
 A group of photographs from James Garner’s live 
action Disney films One Little Indian (Walt Disney 
Productions, 1973) and The Castaway Cowboy 
(1974, Walt Disney Productions).  
  
In addition to stills from the films, the collection 
includes a photograph of Garner being interviewed 
with “Goofy” circa 1972.  
  
Garner first worked with Jodie Foster on One Little 
Indian. The actors would reunite more than two 
decades later in the feature film Maverick 
(Donner/Shuler-Donner Productions, 1994).  

 10 x 8 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 



 91  

 JAMES GARNER: “NICHOLS” CAST AND CREW SIGNED 
END-OF-SERIES “BATTLE HYMN OF NICHOLS” AND 
EPHEMERA  
 A framed cast-and-crew-signed poster given to James Garner at the end of the series Nichols 
(Cherokee Productions, 1971), which he starred in and produced, with related ephemera and 
the complete series on DVD. The poster features the lyrics to the original song “The Battle Hymn 
of Nichols.”  
  
Signatures on the poster include Margot Kidder and Stuart Margolin, who later reunited with 
Garner on The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-81).  
  
Additional ephemera includes issues ofTV Guide (Vol. 19, No. 50, Dec. 11, 1971, Issue #976) and 
TV Times (January 2-8, 1972) with Garner as Nichols on the cover; a photograph of Garner in the 
role; and over 30 “first wardrobe shots” from the back lot in an envelope addressed to Meta 
Rosenberg (one of the series’ Executive Producers and Garner’s colleague at Cherokee 
Productions).  
  
Garner was proud of the critically acclaimed series, and disappointed when NBC canceled it 
after one season.   

 Poster frame: 28 x 19.75 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 92  

 JAMES GARNER: 1970’S 
OKLAHOMA SOONERS TEAM 
MEMBERS SIGNED FOOTBALL 
WITH NAME-EMBROIDERED 
SOONERS LETTERMAN JACKET  
 A 1970’s era Oklahoma Sooners football (partially 
deflated) signed for James Garner by team members 
Steve Davis, Victor Hicks, and J.C. Watts, with an 
imprinted Billy Sims signature; accompanied by an 
embroidered Sooners letterman’s jacket and a Norman 
High School (in Norman, OK) t-shirt.  
  
The Sooners are the football team of the University of 
Oklahoma, where Garner attended college. Garner was 
also a student at Norman High School, but left to the 
join the marines.  
  
Jacket size: XL; T-shirt size: 2XL   

 Football: 5.5 x 11.25 x 5.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 89  

 JAMES GARNER: CREDIT CARDS  
 A group of three credit cards, two phone cards, and a 
restaurant V.I.P. card to La Petite Maison used by James 
Garner.  

 2 x 3.5 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 90  

 JAMES GARNER: “NICHOLS” “SHERIFF 
FRANK NICHOLS” LEATHER COAT  
(WITH DVD)  
 A caramel, belted leather coat used in the production of the series 
Nichols (Cherokee Productions, 1971-72) starring James Garner as 
Sheriff Frank Nichols. 
  
Garner was proud of the critically acclaimed series, about a drifter 
who returns to his Arizona hometown in 1914 and reluctantly 
becomes its sheriff. He was disappointed when NBC canceled it after 
one season. 
  
No size tag. 
  
This lot includes a DVD set of the complete series from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 95  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 
CARTIER 18K ROLLING RING WITH SET 
PHOTOS  
 A Cartier 18K gold ring worn by James Garner on his hit series The 
Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80)..  

 Photographs: 10 x 8 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 

 96  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 
“JIM ROCKFORD” BROOKS BROTHERS 
HOUNDSTOOTH PLAID JACKET AND 
CUSTOM NAT WISE OF LONDON SHIRT  
 A cream and blue Brooks Brothers Houndstooth plaid jacket, worn by 
“Jim Rockford” on his hit series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public 
Arts Productions, 1974-80) and/or its made for TV movie incarnations in 
the 1990’s and 2000’s; with a light blue Nate Asise of London button-
down shirt, custom-made for Garner with the tag: “JAMES 
GARNER/JUNE 1987” (not known to be worn on The Rockford Files). 
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt designer, known for working with 
celebrities and film and TV productions. They designed most of the shirts 
for Garner’s hit TV series The Rockford Files and its subsequent TV 
movies, in addition to items for Garner’s personal wardrobe. 

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 
“JIM ROCKFORD” LUCIEN PICCARD WATCH 
(WITH DVD)  
 A Lucien Piccard Swiss, automatic, anti-magnetic, “super waterproof,” 
steel-cased watch worn by James Garner as “Jim Rockford” on the hit 
series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80). 
  
Garner wears the watch in the first episode of the series’ third season, 
titled “The Fourth Man.” 

 This lot includes a DVD of the episode.  

 8 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 

 94  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 
CUSTOM PEDRE WATCH  
 A custom Pedre watch with a brown leather band and stainless steel 
backing, with the words The Rockford Files written on its face, referencing 
Garner’s hit series (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80). The 
band needs repair.  

 8.5 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 
GIGI GARNER RACING JACKET  
 A yellow racing jacket with blue and white panels on the shoulders and 
the words The Rockford Files/1974-1980 embroidered in blue on the left 
breast pocket region, belonging to James Garner’s daughter Gigi. She 
was a production assistant on the hit series (Roy Huggins-Public Arts 
Productions, 1974-80). This jacket was gifted to the cast and crew during 
its last season. Size: XS  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 100  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 
CAST AND CREW GIFT YELLOW T-SHIRT  
 A yellow t-shirt with the words Rockford Files written in blue letters, gifted 
by James Garner to the cast and crew of the hit series (Roy Huggins-
Public Arts Productions, 1974-80). This was his shirt. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES: SHOOT 
OUT AT THE GOLDEN PAGODA” JIM ROCKFORD-
STYLE JACKET AND ANTO SHIRT  
 A custom Anto dark gray button-down shirt with a monogrammed tag dated 
June 1997 used in the production of the made for TV film The Rockford Files: 
Shoot-Out at the Golden Pagoda (MGB Productions, 1997) together with a dark 
gray houndstooth Chaps Ralph Lauren jacket, the same style that Garner 
frequently wore on The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 
1974-80) and its follow up made for TV movies (he likely wore the jacket in one of 
the films or on the series).  
  
The shirt’s collar is buttonless. 
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt designer, known for working with celebrities 
and film and TV productions. They designed most of the shirts for Garner’s hit TV 
series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80) and its 
subsequent TV movies, in addition to items for Garner’s personal wardrobe. 
  
No size tags.  

 3.5 x 6.5 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 98  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 1975 
“JIM” EMBROIDERED GOODYEAR RACING JACKET 
(WITH PHOTOS)  
 A dark blue nylon Goodyear racing jacket that Garner wore at the first Grand Prix of 
Long Beach in 1975, with a circular blue and yellow patch on the right lapel pocket 
which reads The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80). 
Size X-LARGE. The item is accompanied by two black and white photographs of 
Garner wearing the jacket at the event, with Dennis Hulme, Jack Brabham, and 
Ronnie Peterson. 
  
James Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, says: 
  
“This was his favorite Rockford jacket. He gifted it to the show’s cast and crew, and 
wore it all the time.”  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 1977-78 EMMY NOMINATION CERTIFICATES AND 
PROGRAM  
 A pair of certificates presented to James Garner by the Academy of Television Arts and Sciences for being nominated for “Outstanding Lead Actor in a 
Drama Series” in 1977-78 for the role of “Jim Rockford” in the hit series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts, 1974-80), accompanied by the 
program for the 1977-78 Emmy Awards for Nighttime Programming.  
  
The certificates are housed in their original folders.  

 Folders: 10.75 x 8.5 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 

 104  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 
1979 GOLDEN GLOBE NOMINATION 
NOTIFICATION  
 James Garner’s 1979 Golden Globe nomination certificate from the 
Hollywood Foreign Press Association for Best Actor-Drama (Series) in 
The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80).  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 
1975-1976 EMMY NOMINATION 
CERTIFICATES  
 A certificate presented to James Garner by the Academy of Television 
Arts & Sciences for being nominated for an Emmy Award in the category 
“Outstanding Lead Actor in a Drama Series” for The Rockford Files (Roy 
Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80) in 1975-76; accompanied by 
its original folder.  

 10 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 

 102  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 
1976-1977 EMMY NOMINATION 
CERTIFICATE  
 A certificate presented to James Garner by the Academy of Television 
Arts & Sciences for being nominated for an Emmy Award in the category 
“Outstanding Lead Actor in a Drama Series” for The Rockford Files (Roy 
Huggins-Public Arts, 1974-80) in 1976-77. Included with its original 
folder.  
  
Garner won the award at the 1977 ceremony.  

 10 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 
CO-CREATOR STEPHEN J. CANNELL NOTE  
 A note from Stephen J. Cannell, co-creator (with Roy Huggins) of Garner’s 
award-winning hit series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts 
Productions, 1974-80), regarding the unveiling of the James Garner 
statue in Norman, OK on April 21, 2006. The note reads: 
  
“Congratulations on the amazing honor. But they only named a plaza 
after you. You should get the whole town. You’re the best, my friend. 
You’ve enriched my life.” 
  
Before he died in 2010, Cannell also created or co-created almost 40 TV 
series including Baretta (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1975-78), 
The Greatest American Hero (Stephen J. Cannell Productions, 1981-83), 
21 Jump Street (20th Century Fox Television, 1987-91), and The A-Team 
(Universal Television, 1983-87).  

 10.25 x 7.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 109  

 JAMES GARNER: TV GUIDE COVER 
PORTRAIT PHOTOS  
 Three color prints of TV Guide cover portraits featuring 
James Garner. Text on the lower right mat board reads “TV 
Guide Cover Portrait.” This lot also includes a large, color 
headshot of Garner circa the 1970s.  
  
The covers appeared on issues dated February 1, 1975, 
featuring The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts 
Productions, 1974-80); September 29, 1984, featuring the 
made for TV movie Heartsounds (American Broadcasting 
Company, 1984) co-starring Mary Tyler Moore (also 
pictured); and December 13, 1986, featuring the made for 
TV movie Promise (Garner-Duchow Productions, 1986), co-
starring James Woods (also pictured).  
  
For decades, TV Guide gifted these to their cover subjects 
as a memento.  

 20 x 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 
1977 PEOPLE’S CHOICE AWARD 
NOTIFICATION TELEGRAM  
 A Western Union telegram notifying James Garner that he’d been voted 
Favorite Male Television Performer for the 1977 People’s Choice Awards.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 106  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” BRONZE 
1970’S AL SHELTON LIMITED EDITION CUSTOM BELT 
BUCKLE PROOF  
 A weighty oval shaped bronze belt buckle made for James Garner by noted Studio City, 
California Western Artist, Al Shelton. Garner had 150 of these buckles made for the crew 
of his hit series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80) for 
Christmas in 1979. This item is the first struck (as a proof). 
  
The front has text reading “Rockford” written in relief; the verso signed Al Shelton with 
Garner’s facsimile signature, no. OF 150. The item comes in a white box with Garner’s 
handwriting in ink noting: “Rockford Buckle 1978 No. -00- 1st Buckle Struck (Proof).” 
  
Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, says:  
  
“This buckle meant a lot to my father. He guarded that strike like it was nobody’s 
business. He didn’t want anybody to have it. He didn’t want anyone to touch it.” 
  
62.1 dwt.  

 Buckle: 2.25 x 3.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 600 - 800 

 107  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 1970’S AL 
SHELTON #01 LIMITED ED. CUSTOM BELT BUCKLE  
 A weighty shaped brass belt buckle made for James Garner by noted Studio City, 
California Western Artist, Al Shelton.  
  
Of oval outline, ROCKFORD written in relief, the verso signed Al Shelton and engraved, 
James Garner, no. 01 of 150. 
  
Garner had 150 of these buckles made for the crew of Garner’s popular and long 
running series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80) for 
Christmas in 1979.  
  
2 x 3 ins., 62.1 dwt.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 1983-89 RESIDUALS 
LAWSUIT DOCUMENTATION  
 Over 75 pages of documentation of James Garner’s 1983-89 lawsuit against Universal regarding residuals for 
his hit series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-1980).  
  
Garner ultimately received a large settlement from Universal.  

 11 x 8.5 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 113  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES: 
SHOOT-OUT AT THE GOLDEN PAGODA””JIM 
ROCKFORD” SHIRT  
 An Anto custom black Western shirt with a monogrammed tag dated 
May 1997 used in the production of the made for TV movie The Rockford 
Files: Shoot-Out at the Golden Pagoda (MGB Productions, 1997), in which 
James Garner plays “Jim Rockford.” 
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt designer, known for working with 
celebrities and film and TV productions. They designed most of the shirts 
for Garner’s hit TV series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts 
Productions, 1974-80) and its subsequent TV movies, in addition to items 
for Garner’s personal wardrobe. 
  
No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” SIGNED PHOTOS AND EPHEMERA  
 A group of photographs and ephemera from Garner’s iconic TV series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80), for which he won an Emmy 
Award for Outstanding Lead Actor in a Drama Series in 1977.  
  
Items include an original “storylines” press book for the series released by MCA TV circa 1978-79; issue #140 of German Mad Magazine from December 1980, 
featuring The Rockford Files on the cover and a comic titled “Detektiv Bockford: Beruf Missgluckt” (a translation of the comic “The Crockford Files” published in the 
American issue #217); two issues of TV Guide featuring Garner and the series on the cover (Vol. 24, No. 10, March 6, 1976, Issue #1197 and Vol. 27, No. 22, June 2, 
1979, Issue #1366) and articles about Garner and Noah Beery; two snapshots from the set of the series, one from season 2, episode 10, titled “2 Into 5.56 Won’t Go”; 
two Garner-signed photographs from the series; and 15+ additional photographs, including several candid shots of Garner on set.  

 Most photographs: 10 x 8 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 111  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE 
ROCKFORD FILES” TRUCK 
PHOTOS  
 A group of 15+ photographs and a small amount of 
ephemera related to cars that James Garner 
sponsored or advertised, with many focused on the 
GMC 4 “Rockford Files Truck,” based on the truck 
belonging to the character “Joseph ‘Rocky’ Rockford” 
on the hit series (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 
1974-80).  
  
Items include photographs of Garner standing in 
front of the GMC 4 “Rockford Files Truck” with a 
magazine titled 1001 Truck & Van Ideas from January 
1977 featuring a story about the truck; a series of 
photos from a GM commercial shoot with a letter 
from executive James G. Lloyd; a magazine shoot of 
Garner with a Rolls Royce; and photographs of 
Garner visiting Harrah’s Automobile Collection in 
1976.   

 14.25 x 11 x .75 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES: IF 
IT BLEEDS… IT LEADS” “JIM ROCKFORD” 
ANTO SHIRT  
 An Anto custom gray button-down shirt with a monogrammed tag dated 
April 1997 used in the production of The Rockford Files: If It Bleeds… It 
Leads (MGB Productions, 1999), in which James Garner plays “Jim 
Rockford.” 
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt designer, known for working with 
celebrities and film and TV productions. They designed most of the shirts 
for Garner’s hit TV series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts 
Productions, 1974-80) and its subsequent TV movies, in addition to items 
for Garner’s personal wardrobe. 
  
No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 117  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES: SHOOT-
OUT AT THE GOLDEN PAGODA” TELEPLAY IN 
MONOGRAMMED LEATHER CASE  
 A production used teleplay of the made for TV film The Rockford Files: Shoot-Out 
at the Golden Pagoda in a monogrammed leather notebook with the series title 
blindstamped on the cover.  
  
The film was one of a series of eight entries made between 1995 and 1999 in 
which Garner reprised his role as the beloved detective from the iconic series.   

 13.25 x 10.25 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 600 - 800 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE 
ROCKFORD FILES: SHOOT-OUT 
AT THE GOLDEN PAGODA” “JIM 
ROCKFORD” SHIRT  
 An Anto custom black Western-style button-down 
shirt with a monogrammed tag dated May 1997 
from the production The Rockford Files: Shoot-Out 
at the Golden Pagoda (MGB Productions, 1997), in 
which James Garner plays “Jim Rockford.” 
  
No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 115  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD 
FILES: IF IT BLEEDS… IT LEADS” 
“JIM ROCKFORD” SHIRT  
 An Anto custom black button-down with a 
monogrammed tag dated April 1997 from the 
production of The Rockford Files: If It Bleeds… It Leads 
(MGB Productions, 1999) in which James Garner plays 
“Jim Rockford.” 
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt designer, known for 
working with celebrities and film and TV productions. 
They designed most of the shirts for Garner’s hit TV series 
The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 
1974-80) and its subsequent TV movies, in addition to 
items for Garner’s personal wardrobe. 
  
No size tag.   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” FRAMED ROCKFORD 
AGENCY PHONEBOOK AD PRINT AND “JIM ROCKFORD” STATIONARY  
 A print of the iconic “The Rockford Agency” Yellow Pages phone book advertisement from The Rockford Files (Roy 
Huggins – Public Arts Productions, 1974-80) in a silver frame, with four partially used “From the desk of: James 
Rockford” pads, from the personal collection of James Garner. 

Gigi Garner, daughter of James Garner, states: 

“My father’s secretary printed out this ad for my dad from the original design made for the show. He kept it in this 
frame on his personal office desk through every season of making The Rockford Files. So this item is actually from the 
desk of Jim Rockford!”  

 Framed ad: 6 x 4.75 x .75 inches; Largest pad: 6 x 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 121  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” CIRCA 1975 DECORATION  
 A wooden sculpture reading The Rockford Files that was gifted to James Garner and which he displayed in his dressing room 
for decades; Garner portrayed the lead character Jim Rockford on the popular and long running series, The Rockford Files 
(Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-1980).  

 2.5 x 18.5 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE 
ROCKFORD FILES” 1994 AND 
1995 SCREEN ACTORS GUILD 
NOMINATION CERTIFICATES  
 James Garner’s Screen Actors Guild Award 
nomination certificates for Outstanding 
Performance by a Male Actor in a Television Movie 
or Miniseries in The Rockford Files: “I Still Love L.A.” 
(MGB Productions, 1994) and The Rockford Files: 
“A Blessing in Disguise” (MGB Productions, 1995).  
  
The items are accompanied by an invitation to the 
11th Annual Screen Actors Guild Awards where 
Garner was presented with a Lifetime Achievement 
Award, the program for that event, and two copies 
of a Screen Actors Guild Magazine featuring an 
article about Garner and the award.   

 Nomination certificate: 11 x 8.5 (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 118  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 1994 
RECORDED CASSETTE TAPES WITH HEATED 
ON-SET CONVERSATION  
 Three recorded cassette tapes from the 1990’s series of The Rockford Files 
made for TV movies, including a heated conversation between Joe Santos 
and Hal Linden on the set of the film The Rockford Files: If It Bleeds...It Leads 
(MGB Productions, 1999). 
  
The other tapes include various versions of the Rockford Files theme song 
from the original series and the 1990’s incarnation. The tapes are labeled 
Mike Post Productions, 1007 W. Olive Avenue, Burbank, CA 91506.  

 Tape in case: 2.75 x 4.25 x .75 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE 
ROCKFORD FILES” PETITE 
TIFFANY & CO. STERLING 
SILVER TRAY ENGRAVED 
“LEAVE ME ALONE” AND PAD 
OF “FROM THE DESK OF JIM 
ROCKFORD” STATIONARY  
 A petite rectangular sterling silver tray, inscribed to 
the center “Leave me alone,” signed Tiffany & Co.; 
along with two personalized notepads: one reading 
“From the desk of Jim Rockford,” and the other 
“James Garner.” 
  
Tray: 4 x 5 ins. 88.8 dwt.  

 Rockford notepad: 4 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 250 - 350 

 125  

 JAMES GARNER: FRAMED PASTEL 
AND PENCIL ON BOARD PORTRAIT  
 A framed pastel and pencil on board portrait of James 
Garner, from his personal collection.  

 Framed portrait: 24 x 19 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

78

 122  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE 
ROCKFORD FILES” FRAMED 
PHOTOS  
 A group of four framed photographs related to 
James Garner’s hit series The Rockford Files (Roy 
Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80).  
  
Items include three photographs of Garner on 
set, including one with series executive producer 
Meta Rosenberg and co-creator Stephen J. 
Cannell; and a freeze frame of the credit screen 
“Directed by James Garner,” from the second 
season episode “The Girl in the Bay City Boys’ 
Club,” Garner’s only credit as director. 
  
In his memoir The Garner Files (New York: Simon 
& Schuster, 2011), Garner says he only directed 
the episode because the scheduled director 
backed out at the last minute.  

 Largest framed photographs: 7.75 x 10 x 1.5 
inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 123  

 JAMES GARNER: SIGNED 
“THE ROCKFORD FILES” 
FRAMED BOXING PHOTO  
 A framed photograph of James Garner boxing in 
the Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts 
Productions, 1974-80) episode “Dirty Money, 
Black Light,” signed by Garner.  

 9 x 13 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: “MAVERICK” AND “THE ROCKFORD FILES” 
CUSTOM HUNTING KNIFE  
 A small straight back hunting knife made by Anza Knives and gifted to James Garner, likely by the 
cast and crew of his hit series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80). The 
metal blade reads “Maverick” on one side and “Rockfish” on the other, the latter being the nickname 
his character on “The Rockford Files” was called by Isaac Hayes’ character, “Gandy Fitch.” Handle is 
made of bone and wood; included with its original tan leather sheath embossed in “Anza / Knives / 
Made in USA.”  

 7 x 1 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 129  

 JAMES GARNER: SIGNED LAPD SPECIALIST RESERVE POLICE OFFICER BADGE  
 James Garner’s LAPD Specialist Reserve Police Officer badge, signed in his hand, in a black wallet also containing an attached gold tone 
“lifetime member” badge from the California Highway Patrol 11-99 foundation. 
  
James Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, says: 
  
“My father did a lot for the police department. He supported them, did their training videos, and did commercials for them.”  

 Closet wallet: 4.25 x 3.75 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 80

 126  

 JAMES GARNER: BULOVA GLASS AND SILVER TONE CBS DESK CLOCK  
 A Bulova glass and silver tone desk clock with a silver tone plaque featuring the CBS logo from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  
  
Garner made a series of The Rockford Files (MGB Productions, 1994-99) made for TV movies which aired on CBS.   

 5.5 x 10.5 x 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 127  

 JAMES GARNER: 1970’S SNAPSHOT IN 
CARTIER FRAME FROM BEDSIDE TABLE  
 A photograph of James Garner looking excited circa the 1970’s in a gold 
tone Les Must de Cartier frame. He kept this photograph on his bedside 
table.  

 Frame with stand open: 3 x 2.75 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 JAMES GARNER: LAW 
ENFORCEMENT PINS GROUP  
 A group of more than 15 sheriff’s badge and law 
enforcement pins from the personal collection of James 
Garner.  

 Metropolitan Police Officer Badge: 3.25 x 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 133  

 JAMES GARNER: HENRY FONDA FRAMED 
DRAWING WITH PHOTO AND TV GUIDE  
 A drawing by Henry Fonda, which he drew for Garner on The Racquet 
Club of Palm Springs stationary on his 49th birthday, with a framed 
photograph of Henry and Shirlee Fonda (his wife) and a TV Guide 
featuring Fonda on the cover and the article “Henry Fonda-By Katharine 
Hepburn” (Vol. 29, December 26, 1981, Issue #1500). 
  
In the drawing, Garner’s name is used to create a crossword puzzle of 
other words like “Happy,” “Birthday,” “Rockford Files,” “Aries,” “Henry,” and 
“Shirlee” (Fonda, Henry’s wife) with drawings of a cake, candles, and 
“49th.” 
  
Henry Fonda starred in the play The Caine Mutiny Court-Martial, in which 
Garner had his first significant (although silent) role beginning in 1953. 
The actors immediately became lifelong friends, and Garner considered 
Fonda his mentor.  

 Drawing frame: 11.5 x 8 x  .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: SIGNED BUNCOMBE COUNTY 
DEPUTY SHERIFF BADGE  
 James Garner’s Buncombe County Honorary Deputy Sheriff badge, in a wallet with 
a certification signed in his hand. Buncombe County is the location where the Gay 
Pride Parade was filmed for the Garner film My Fellow Americans (Peters 
Entertainment, 1996).  

 Closed wallet: 5.25 x 3.5 x .25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

 131  

 JAMES GARNER: FRATERNAL ORDER OF 
POLICE JACKET  
 A Fraternal Order of Police jacket from the personal collection of 
James Garner. Size: XL  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: 1970’S HOLLYWOOD WALK OF FAME STAR AWARD (WITH PHOTO)  
 An award presented to James Garner circa 1975 by the Hollywood Chamber of Commerce for “the placement of (his) star in the / Hollywood 
Walk of Fame (on) / February 9, 1960.” Included is an original print black and white photograph of Garner at the ceremony on Hollywood 
Boulevard, verso has a black ink credit stamp reading “Please Credit / Del Hayden.”  

 Award: 16 x 10 inches; Photograph: 11 x 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 600 - 800 

 137  

 JAMES GARNER: SIGNED ORIGINAL PALM 
RESTAURANT CARICATURE WALL SEGMENT  
 A wall segment from The Palm Restaurant’s legendary West Hollywood location, which 
closed in 2014, featuring James Garner’s caricature and signed by him.  
  
When the restaurant’s West Hollywood location closed, a Los Angeles Times article by 
Jenn Harris described it as “a place for those in the entertainment industry to rub elbows 
since opening in 1975.”  
  
The restaurant was “also known for the caricatures of its celebrity customers that cover 
most of the walls of the restaurant.” The article notes that “the company...is inviting all 
those depicted in the illustrations to take their images home.” 
  
The item comes with a Certificate of Authenticity stating “this certifies that the Caricature 
Pictured Herein Has been taken from the walls of The Palm in West Hollywood, open 
from 1975 until 2014 and is Our Gift to You.” The certificate is signed by Bruce Bozzi, Jr., 
“a Fourth Generation Family Member.”  

 19.5 x 14.25 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 
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 JAMES GARNER: “FIRST DAY OF 
ISSUE” MOVIE STAR STAMPED 
ENVELOPES FROM 1977-2001  
 A collection of five “First Day of Issue” stamped 
envelopes, dated 1977-2001, from the personal 
collection of James Garner. 
  
Stars featured include James Stewart, Alec Guinness, 
Douglas Fairbanks, and Lucille Ball.   

 3.5 x 6.5 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 50 - 100 

 135  

 JAMES GARNER: SAVED 1960’S-70’S MAGAZINES  
 A group of 12 magazines saved by James Garner, several dealing with significant historical events.  

 14 x 11 x 2.25 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: SIGNED 1979 PASSPORT  
 James Garner’s signed passport, which he used from 1979-1984.  

 5 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 

 141  

 JAMES GARNER: 1980 CALIFORNIA DRIVER LICENSE  
 A standard issue driver license from the state of California that James Garner used from 
1980 until it expired on his birthday in 1984. Verso has a ‘Renewal Fee’ receipt glued to it 
dated “Feb 15 1984.”  

 2 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 JAMES GARNER: “SUPERSTUNT” NAME-
ENGRAVED 14K GOLD BELT BUCKLE  
 A sterling silver and 14K gold belt buckle from the personal collection of 
James Garner, designed as a polished silver rectangular plaque, the center 
is enhanced by a gold plaque, reading “SUPER James Garner STUNT.”  
  
Garner was likely given the buckle for participating in the TV documentary 
Superstunt (NBC, 1977), about stunts and stunt performers in the 
entertainment industry. 
  
42.4 dwt.  

 1.5 x 2 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 150 - 300 

 139  

 JAMES GARNER: 1977 MUHAMMAD ALI TELEGRAM  
 A Western Union Mailgram from Muhammad Ali to James Garner, dated November 7, 1977.  
  
The telegram reads (in capital letters): 
  
Please join me in Chicago on December 2, 1977, proclaimed by the Mayor of Chicago as “Muhammad Ali Day”, at the 
auditorium theatre. I’m starring in “A Night at the Theatre with Muhammad Ali”. It’s all fun. It’s for charity. “The Children’s 
Institute for Developmental Disabilities.” I actually am going five rounds with Scott Leddux, recently seen on National 
Television. 
  
We’ll arrange for your travel and accommodations. Please call my Los Angeles associate, Len Smith, at 213-788-0821 and 
give him your OK. Looking forward to seeing you.”   

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: WILLIE NELSON 1981 TOUR 
BACKSTAGE PASS AND GUITAR PICK  
 A metal backstage pass for Willie Nelson’s 1981 tour, with a guitar pick bearing the 
musician’s name, from the personal collection of James Garner.  
  
Garner, a country music fan, wrote in his memoir The Garner Files (New York: Simon and Schuster, 
2011):   
“Willie Nelson is, well, Willie Nelson, as much a character as anyone I’ve ever met. Willie is one of the wittiest people I know, and probably 
the most tolerant: He accepts everyone on their own terms, rich or poor, young or old.”   

 Pass: 2 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 145  

 JAMES GARNER: MICKEY RAFAEL GIFTED 
KOHNER “CHROMONICA” AND TINY LARRY 
ADLER HARMONICA IN LEATHER CASE  
 A Kohner “Chromonica” gifted to James Garner by Mickey Rafael, Willie 
Nelson’s harmonica player, with a tiny Larry Adler harmonica, both in a 
leather case with a handwritten “Four Octave Chromatic Harmonica” grid.  

 Chromonica: 1.25 x 7.75 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER SIGNED 
WAYLON JENNINGS AND REBA 
MCENTIRE FIRST EDITIONS  
 A leather bound limited first edition of Waylon by 
Waylon Jennings with Lenny Kaye (Norwalk, CT: The 
Easton Press, 1996) and a hardcover first edition of 
Reba: My Story by Reba McEntire with Tom Canter 
(New York: Bantam Books, 1994), both signed and 
inscribed by the authors. 
  
Jennings inscribes his book:  
  
“Jim, I hope this finds you well and happy, I miss you. 
Thanks, Waylon.”  
  
McEntire inscribes her book:  
  
“To James Garner! I sure enjoyed singing with you! 
But I would love to act with you! Love ya, Reba 
McEntire, May 1994.”  
  
Garner was a big country music fan. He met 
Jennings at the Darrell (Royal) and Willie (Nelson) 
Golf Tournament in Texas, and they became good 
friends. Garner later toured with him for a few 
weeks.  
  
In his memoir, The Garner Files (New York: Simon 
and Schuster, 2011), Garner writes: 
  
“If it had been more than that, I don’t think I’d be 
alive today.”   

 Jennings book: 9.75 x 6.25 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

 142  

 JAMES GARNER: WAYLON JENNINGS 
GIFTED HAND CRAFTED BLACK ENAMEL 
AND SILVER TONE ELECTRIC GUITAR BELT 
BUCKLE  
 A hand-crafted black enamel and silver tone belt buckle bearing the 
image of a guitar, gifted to James Garner by his friend, country music star 
Waylon Jennings, and worn by him at The 1995 VH1 Honors Awards on 
June 22, 1995. 
  
A link to an image of Garner wearing the buckle at the event is available 
upon request.  

 2.5 x 3.5 x .25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 JAMES GARNER: LIMITED ED. EARLY 1980’S MONOGRAMMED GOLD PLATED AND 
LEATHER POLAROID CAMERA AND 1978 ONE STEP SUCCESS CLAPBOARD  
 A 1978 “One Step Success” clapboard reading “Star-James Garner” (likely a souvenir, rather than production used), and a limited edition, “JG” 
monogrammed gold-plated, leather Polaroid SX-70 Sonar OneStep camera, from circa the early 1980’s, in its original styrofoam case. Garner was a 
spokesperson for the Polaroid brand with Mariette Hartley.  
  
Garner and Hartley, playing a lovable bickering couple, made around 250 Polaroid commercials from 1977 to 1984, beginning when Garner was 
starring on his hit series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80). In his memoir, The Garner Files (New York: Simon and 
Schuster, 2011), Garner wrote: 
  
“The chemistry was so great, in fact, a lot of people thought we were married in real life. Probably the ones who thought I was really Maverick...It got 
so bad that Mariette had a T-shirt made that said ‘I am NOT Mrs. James Garner.”...The whole thing didn’t make [my wife] Lois too happy, so I got her 
one that said, “I’m the REAL Mrs. James Garner.”  
  
Garner called the commercials “a high point in my acting career.” In 1979, Hartley guest-starred on The Rockford Files and was nominated for an 
Emmy Award for Outstanding Lead Actress in a Drama Series.  
  
In recent years, the SX-70 Polaroid camera has developed a cult following. On the Technologizer website, Harry McCracken calls it “the most wildly 
ambitious consumer electronics device of its era.” He writes: 
  
“Unlike any previous Polaroid, it was a single-lens reflex (SLR) model with a viewfinder that showed exactly what you’d get. Unlike any previous 
Polaroid, it folded up into a 1”-thick leather-encased brick that was (just barely) pocketable...Most important, unlike any other Polaroid, the SX-70 
asked the photographer to do nothing more than focus, press the shutter, and pluck the snapshot as it emerged from the camera and then watch it 
develop in daylight. It was the first camera to realize what Edwin Land said had been his dream all along: ‘absolute one-step photography.’” 
  
This lot also includes an issue of Life Magazine from October 27, 1972, featuring Dr. Land in a cover story titled “A Genius and His Magic Camera.”   

 9 x 4.25 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: JOHN TRAVOLTA 
SIGNED 33 1/3 RPM RECORD ALBUM  
 A John Travolta-signed 1976 self-titled record album, 
inscribed to James Garner’s daughter Gigi Garner: “To Gigi, 
Love always...P.S. Sorry it took so long.”  

 12.25 x 12.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 147  

 JAMES GARNER: GERALD AND BETTY FORD SIGNED PHOTOS AND PRESIDENTIAL SEAL  
 Three photographs of James Garner, his wife Lois, and his daughter Gigi visiting President Gerald Ford in the Oval Office of the White House, signed and inscribed by 
Ford; one of James Garner meeting Betty Ford, signed and inscribed by her; more than 10 additional photographs from Garner’s White House visits; and a gold tone 
United States Seal of the President clip with Ford’s printed signature.  
  
Gerald Ford’s inscription to James Garner reads: “Betty + I really enjoy Rockford Files.” Betty Ford’s inscription reads: “With best wishes and congratulations on your 
White House film-I really enjoyed it.” Ford refers to the television documentary The Presidents: 76 Years on Camera (ABC, 1976), which Garner narrated. 
  
This lot also includes a 1972 McGovern/Shriver campaign pin and a small, gold tone United States Seal of the President case from the collection of James Garner.  

 Gerald Ford signed photos: 11 x 13.75 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 



93

 151  

 JAMES GARNER: CAMERA TRIPOD IN SUEDE CASE  
 A camera tripod (no camera included) in a suede case from the personal collection 
of James Garner.  

 Tripod: 15.5 x 1.25 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: FIRST MADE AUTOFOCUS 660 POLAROID CAMERA WITH PERSONALIZED 
NUMBERED PLAQUE  
 An Autofocus 660 Polaroid camera with a plaque in the shape of the number one reading “#A000001/February 20/1981/Norwood, MA/Presented to 
JAMES GARNER.”  
  
Garner was a spokesperson for the Polaroid brand with Mariette Hartley, with whom he made around 250 Polaroid commercials from 1977 to 1984. 
  
James Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, says: 
  
“This is the first of this model ever made. Polaroid gave it to him because of the success of his commercials for them.”  

 Opened camera: 5.5 x x 5 x 5.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 150  

 JAMES GARNER: OLYMPUS 
LT-1 CAMERA  
 A brown leather-encased Olympus LT-1 camera 
from the personal collection of James Garner.  

 2.75 x 4.5 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James 
Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: CUSTOM FENIX BLACK 
LEATHER READING CHAIR  
 A Fenix custom black leather reading chair in which James Garner read 
every script. The reclining chair has a detachable resin and metal stand 
on which to place an open book or screenplay.  

 35 x 36.75 x 61 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 15,000 - 20,000 
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 JAMES GARNER: “HEALTH” LAUREN BACALL AND DICK CAVETT SIGNED EPHEMERA AND 
CORRESPONDENCE  
 Two pieces of signed ephemera from James Garner’s co-stars in Robert Altman’s film HealtH (Lion’s Gate Films, 1980): a letter from Dick Cavett, dated April 12, 
1984 and filled with his trademark witticisms, and a Lauren Bacall signed print of DVD cover art from The Fan (Paramount Pictures, 1981).  
  
Cavett’s letter addresses an incident that took place between him and Bacall, which he describes in Garner’s memoir, The Garner Files (New York: Simon & 
Schuster, 2011). Cavett states that, while shooting Health: 
  
“We were all in Garner’s room one evening...Bacall said something like, ‘I forgot my glasses’ or ‘Could you go get a book I left in my room?’ and I volunteered to go 
get it. I went there, looked around, and found whatever the mysterious, negligible object was. And there was her diary!...I just took a glance. And it said in effect, if 
not precisely, ‘It’s going well here. The hotel is okay. I like everybody here except Cavett. He dresses like a teenager and thinks he knows it all.”...Months and months 
later, it was Carol Burnett who tipped me to it. She said, ‘Didn’t they ever tell you that was a joke?’...I called Garner and he could not stop laughing...I think the whole 
thing was his idea.” 
  
The letter from Cavett addresses the incident. He writes: 
  
“I cried my eyes out all night over the diary incident. If I were you, I would be very careful from this point forward, and would advise looking under your bed, 
behind the curtains, getting a food taster, not putting on your shoes without looking inside them and a few other things of a more scatological nature that I’m not 
even going to warn you about.”  
  
Bacall and Garner both detested the thriller The Fan, in which Bacall plays an actress stalked by a psychotic, razor-wielding admirer. In The Garner Files, when 
describing the film, he asks: 
  
“Can there be more than one ‘worst-picture-ever-made’?” 
  
But he was very close with Bacall, who he called: 
  
“...a wonderful actress and a beautiful woman. And so feisty, I just love her.” 
  
Garner and Bacall also worked together in season six, episode two of The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80), “Lions, Tigers, and 
Monkey Dogs.”  

 Letter: 10.25 x 7.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: RONNIE GOUSMAN CUSTOM 
PERSONALIZED LEATHER BOOK COVER AND 
MONOGRAMMED SCRIPT CLIPBOARD  
 A Ronnie Gousman custom leather book cover with James Garner’s name 
embossed on the front bottom left, a plastic clipboard with a silver tone 
monogrammed clip which Garner used for holding scripts, and a red Cartier 
notebook, from the personal collection of James Garner.  

 Clipboard: 14 x 11 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 154  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE CAROL BURNETT 
SHOW” NOTE FROM CAROL BURNETT WITH 
BOB MACKIE COSTUME SKETCH PRINTS IN 
ENGRAVED TIFFANY & CO. FRAMES  
 A signed note from Carol Burnett, in her hand, and two small prints, in 
Tiffany & Co. pewter frames, of Bob Mackie drawings of Burnett dressed 
as seminal characters from The Carol Burnett Show (CBS, 1967-78): 
Eunice Higgins and Shirley Dimple. 
  
The note regards the unveiling of the James Garner statue in Norman, 
OK on April 21, 2006. It reads:  
  
“Dearest Jim- One of my favorite memories is the joy of working with 
you-I feel blessed to know you and call you ‘friend.’ Congratulations, and 
love, Carol.” 
  
The frames are engraved: “Happy birthday Carol! April 26, 2003.” 
  
Garner and Burnett first worked together in Robert Altman’s film HealtH 
(Lion’s Gate Films, 1980). Shortly after, he guest-starred on The Carol 
Burnett Show. In his memoir, The Garner Files (New York: Simon & 
Schuster, 2011), Burnett writes: 
  
“Doing comedy in front of an audience can be intimidating if you’re not 
used to it, but Jimmy has great comedy chops, as we say in the business. I 
was a little surprised at how comfortable he was, because he’d talked 
about his stage fright. If he was nervous, it didn’t show. His timing was 
perfect and the audience at him up.”   

 Framed print: 4.25 x 3.25 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: “VICTOR/VICTORIA” JULIE 
ANDREWS AND BLAKE EDWARDS SIGNED LETTER 
WITH POSTERS AND EPHEMERA  
 A letter from Julie Andrews and her husband, director Blake Edwards, written and 
signed in Andrews’s hand, congratulating Garner on the unveiling of his statue in his 
hometown of Norman, OK, in April 21, 2006; an invitation to the premiere of Andrews’s 
Caesars Palace show on August 12, 1976; and a one-sheet theatrical poster and small 
group of ephemera related to the classic Edwards musical comedy film Victor/Victoria 
(Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1982), Garner’s second film with Andrews, directed by Edwards. 
  
The letter from Andrews reads in part: “You’ve always ‘rated tall’ in our book! So a statue 
in your honor is just icing on the cake...But we’re so thrilled for you and wish we could be 
there.”  
  
The Victor/Victoria ephemera collection includes a one-sheet theatrical poster and lobby card (featuring Garner and Julie Andrews); a premiere program; 
a “Sneak Preview” article clipping from Hollywood Studio magazine featuring an interview with Garner and photographs from the film by David Appleby; 
five large, black and white photographs by Appleby featuring Garner (including one with Lesley Ann Warren), and two color publicity photographs from 
the film featuring Garner, Andrews, and Robert Preston, enclosed in a hand-labelled folder; and a framed photograph of Garner in the film.  
  
Garner had one of his funniest roles in Victor/Victoria as King Marchand, a gangster who falls in love with Victor/Victoria (Andrews) a “female 
impersonating” singer who is actually a woman, pretending to be a man, pretending to be a woman.  
  
In his memoir, The Garner Files (Simon and Schuster, 2011), Garner writes that making the film: 
  
“was a great experience because [Julie’s] a great lady and a wonderful actress and singer. I wanted to ask Blake for the Robert Preston role [Victoria’s gay 
best friend], but my friend John Crawford talked me out of it. He said nobody would accept me as gay but I wanted to try it. 
  
Blake wrote most of the scripts he directed and he made good movies...He was easy to work with, a total professional.  
  
There’s a scene in which I kiss Julie... In an early draft of the script, my character kisses her before he’s sure she’s a woman. Blake said he chickened out and 
wrote it so I know she’s a woman. I’d love to have done it the first way.”   

 One sheet poster: 27 x 41 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “VICTOR/VICTORIA” “KING MARCHAND” 
COSTUME ROBE (WITH DVD)  
 An elegant robe worn by James Garner as “King Marchand” in the classic Blake Edwards musical 
comedy Victoria/Victoria (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1982). Made of maroon ribbed velvet with 
brown silk trim on the lapels, cuffs, pockets, and self belt, and lined in rust colored satin; no labels 
present. 
  
Garner had one of his funniest roles in the film as King Marchand, a gangster who falls in love 
with Victor/Victoria (Andrews) a “female impersonating” singer who is actually a woman, 
pretending to be a man, pretending to be a woman. 
  
This lot includes a DVD of the film.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 

 157  

 JAMES GARNER: “VICTOR/VICTORIA” 
“KING MARCHAND” TUXEDO (WITH 
DVD)  
 A black tuxedo and tails worn by James Garner as “King Marchand” 
in the classic Blake Edwards musical comedy Victor/Victoria (Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer, 1982). 
  
Garner had one of his funniest roles in the film as a gangster who 
falls in love with Victor/Victoria (Andrews) a “female impersonating” 
singer who is actually a woman, pretending to be a man, 
pretending to be a woman. 
  
Accompanied by two white, custom Anto Beverly Hills shirts with 
monogrammed tags dated Feb. 2002, two vests (one black and 
one white), and two bow ties (one black and one white) from 
Garner’s personal collection (not featured in the film). No size tags. 
  
This item is accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 JAMES GARNER: BROOKE 
SHIELDS SIGNED PHOTO  
 A headshot photograph signed to James Garner 
by Brooke Shields and inscribed:  
  
“Dear Mr. Garner, I’ve loved you ever since I shed 
my ‘Pampers’ Hugs and Kisses, Brooke.”   

 10 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 162  

 JAMES GARNER: SIGNED 1984 PASSPORT  
 James Garner’s signed passport, which he used from 1984-94.  

 5 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 JAMES GARNER: “ONE SPECIAL 
NIGHT” JULIE ANDREWS SIGNED 
CARD AND PHOTOS  
 A signed card from Julie Andrews to James Garner, written 
in her hand, at the beginning of production on One Special 
Night (Green/Epstein Productions, 1999), their third and final 
film together; accompanied by nine snapshots and a 
publicity photograph from the film’s set (under its alternate 
title, A Winter Visitor). 
  
The card, dated January 11, 1999, reads: “Darling James- 
Here we go again! And if the last two times are anything to 
go by....Well, it should be fun. With my love, Jools. X...I 
thought these would cheer your trailer.” 
  
In the film, Garner and Andrews play a man and woman who 
bond when they find themselves trapped together in a cabin 
during a snowstorm.  

 Opened card: 6.5 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

 160  

 JAMES GARNER: JULIE ANDREWS GIFTED AND 
SIGNED “ACT ONE: AN AUTOBIOGRAPHY” BY 
MOSS HART BOOK  
 A paperback edition of Act One: An Autobiography by Moss Hart, gifted to 
James Garner by regular collaborator Julie Andrews, and signed and 
inscribed in her hand.  
  
Andrews’ inscription, dated February 1999, reads:  
  
“Dear Jim-I know you’re not fond of autobiographies...but maybe this one will 
change your mind! With love, from Jools. x.”  
  
Garner and Andrews starred together in the films The Americanization of 
Emily (Filmways Pictures, 1964); Victor Victoria (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayor, 
1982); and One Special Night (Green/Epstein Productions, 1999). The third 
film was shot the year Andrews gave Garner this edition.  
  
Moss Hart, a legendary playwright, librettist, and theater director, is arguably 
most well-known for directing Andrews in the original Broadway production 
of My Fair Lady (1956), a watershed for the star.   

 9.75 x x 6 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 JAMES GARNER: LYLE ALZADO SIGNED RAIDERS AND OTHER LA SPORTS EPHEMERA  
 A group of ephemera related to the Raiders football team during their tenure in Los Angeles and other Los Angeles-based sports teams, 
including several photographs signed by Lyle Alzado.  
  
Items include a Raiders t-shirt and baseball cap; more than 20 photographs of Garner hanging out with the team, including Lyle Alzado (who 
signed his photograph); a poster-sized photograph of Garner with Raider Marcus Allen; photographs of Garner playing baseball with the 
Hollywood All Stars team (including Dean Martin), Garner’s Gems, and a group of boys; photographs of Garner spending time with the Los 
Angeles Angels baseball team; and a framed print of a Paul Conrad drawing of Los Angeles sports writer Jim Murray from a 1992 dinner in 
his honor.  
  
T-shirt size: XL  

 20.25 x 15.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 166  

 JAMES GARNER: “MURPHY’S ROMANCE” “MURPHY JONES” STETSON COWBOY HAT 
(WITH DVD)  
 A Stetson “Genuine Panama” cowboy hat worn by James Garner in his Academy Award-nominated performance as “Murphy Jones” in the film 
Murphy’s Romance (Columbia Pictures, 1985) with one piece of photo paper containing four images of Garner wearing the hat in the film. 
  
The hat features a brown suede woven band and a separate black band with a silver tone buckle and tip. 
  
Murphy Jones is a widowed pharmacist who falls in love with a younger divorced woman (Sally Field) and forms a bond with her son, Jake (Corey 
Haim).  
  
Garner wears the hat in one of the film’s most famous scenes, in which he teaches Jake the significance of the different ways of wearing a cowboy hat. 
He states:  
  
“It doesn’t matter how you bend it, it’s how you wear it. You wear it back on your head like that, well, that means you like people, your digestion works, 
and you’ve got all day. If you wear it tipped over on the side, like that, it means you’re a rooster and you’re looking for a young lady or a fight, 
whichever comes first. But if you wear it square on your head and low down on your forehead, well, that means get off the sidewalk and clear a path 
because you’re cocked and ready to fire!” 
  
In his memoir, The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), Garner writes that the scene exemplifies the film’s “quietly brilliant script by the 
husband-wife team of Harriet Frank Jr. and Irving Ravetch”: 
  
“I asked the Ravetches, ‘How’d you guys know that?’ They said, ‘We just did, that’s all.’” 
  
No size tag. 
  
This lot includes a DVD of the film.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 800 - 1,000 
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 JAMES GARNER: SIGNED 1977 AND 1984 
SUPER BOWL TICKETS  
 James Garner’s tickets to Super Bowl XI (1977), in Pasadena, CA, and 
XVIII (1984), in Tampa, FL. The first is signed by Garner.  

 Larger ticket: 6 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 

 164  

 JAMES GARNER: 1977 SUPER BOWL OAKLAND 
RAIDERS COACH’S BASEBALL CAP  
 An Oakland Raiders coach’s baseball cap given to James Garner at the 
January 9, 1977 Super Bowl at the Rose Bowl in Pasadena, CA. 
  
The cap has the words “Super Bowl January 9, 1977” AND “Coach’s Cap” 
written on it in marker. Size: L  

 PROVENANCE James Garner Family 2017 Private Sale  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “MURPHY’S ROMANCE” 
JAMES GARNER OVERSIZED SILVER TONE 
BELT BUCKLE  
 A silver tone oversized belt buckle, of oval outline, the plaque engraved, 
centering upon a coral-like mosaic inlay heart to the turquoise-like 
mosaic inlay film title Murphy’s Romance (Columbia Pictures, 1985). The 
item was likely gifted to Garner during the shooting of the film. 
  
Garner received an Academy Award nomination for playing Murphy 
Jones, a widowed pharmacist who falls in love with a younger divorced 
woman (Sally Field) and forms a bond with her son.  

 3 x 4.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

 169  

 JAMES GARNER: GENE AUTRY SIGNED BRONZE WESTERN HERITAGE AWARD STATUE  
 A bronze statue of Gene Autry playing guitar to his horse with a plaque reading “Gene Autrey Western Heritage Museum/Western Heritage 
Award/presented to/James Garner for Perpetuating the Spirit and Legacy of the American West,” signed and dated 9-21-86 by Autrey and 
artist De L’esprie.  
  
A link to an image of Autry presenting the award to Garner is available upon request.   

 12. 5 x 13.75 x 11.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 

104

 167  

 JAMES GARNER: “MURPHY’S ROMANCE” SALLY FIELD AND RAY STARK SIGNED LETTERS 
AND EPHEMERA  
 Two letters from Sally Field, who co-starred with James Garner in Murphy’s Romance (Columbia Pictures, 1985), written and signed on 
personalized stationary in her hand, and one from Ray Stark, who produced the film. 
  
Garner received an Academy Award nomination for playing Murphy Jones, a widowed pharmacist who falls in love with a younger divorced 
woman (Field) and forms a bond with her son. 
  
The first note from Field, dated April 7, reads: 
  
“I’ve been so busy I just found your note. Oh my God you made me smile. You are the best . Your show won’t have to worry about ours. I think the 
flowers I was sent when we aired will last longer. Thank you for your sweet darling heart. I love you always, Sally.”  
  
Field’s note likely refers to the fact that both Field and Garner had new legal drama TV series airing on competing networks in 2002: The Court 
(John Wells Productions, 2002), starring Field on ABC, and First Monday (Belisarius Productions, 2002) starring Garner on CBS. Field’s prediction 
was right. Her series only lasted for three episodes. Garner’s lasted 13.  
  
Field sent Garner the second note on the occasion of the unveiling of the James Garner statue in Norman, OK on April 21, 2006. It reads: 
  
“My darling Jim, How I love you! How I love you! How I love you! A whole bunch. Lots of hugs and kisses (I wish), Always, Sally.” 
  
In the documentary James Garner: Hollywood Maverick (2000), Field said that her favorite on-screen kiss was with Garner. 
  
The group also includes four photographs from the film and a card with the film’s logo and credits, likely circulated at screenings.   

 2006 Note: 7.5 x 5.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: WOVEN COWBOY HAT  
 A woven cowboy hat with a black woven band from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  
  
The hat’s sweatband reads “hecho en Mexico” (made in Mexico). 
Size: 7 1/4  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 173  

 JAMES GARNER: RESISTOL SHANTUNG 
CUTOFF STYLE PANAMA HAT  
 A Vinylcote by Resistol “self-conforming,” “natural color,” “cutoff style” 
panama hat with a light brown leather band from the personal collection 
of James Garner.  
  
The hat’s sweatband describes it as “Genuine Shantung Panama” and 
from Lajita’s Mercantile Co. in Lajitas, TX. Brim: 400; Size: 7 3/8  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: BLACK RESISTOL COWBOY 
HAT WITH BLACK AND SILVER TONE BAND  
 A black Resistol “Western,’ “self-conforming” “black gold” cowboy hat 
with a black leather and silver tone band from the personal collection of 
James Garner. 
  
The hat’s sweatband is marked “20 Beaver” and its inner tag states “long 
oval.” No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 171  

 JAMES GARNER: RESISTOL CATTLEMAN STYLE 
COWBOY HAT  
 A Resistol “self-conforming,” “natural color,” “cattleman style” cowboy hat with a 
black ribbon band from the personal collection of James Garner.  
  
The hat’s sweatband is marked “Made in Texas, U.S.A.” and “Saba’s Western 
Stores of Arizona.” Size: 7 3/8  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 174  

 JAMES GARNER: PIGALLE SAHUAYO 
COWBOY HAT  
 A Pigalle sahuayo cowboy hat with a brown leather chin strap, a brown 
woven band, and an additional Hickory Valley Original feathered band, 
from the personal collection of James Garner. The hat’s sweatband reads 
“Made in Mexico” and “Extra Fino.” Its inner tag reads: “Alta Calidad 58.”  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 175  

 JAMES GARNER: WESTERNER BY RESISTOL 
BROWN COWBOY HAT  
 A brown “The Westerner by Resistol” cowboy hat from the personal 
collection of James Garner. Size: 7 1/4  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: PHOTO-MATCHED 1980 CUSTOM TURQUOISE AND SILVER TONE LEATHER 
BELT GIFTED BY ROY CLARK  
 A 1980 custom turquoise and silver tone leather belt. The belt (not the buckle) is believed to be gifted to James Garner by the country singer Roy Clark. 
Garner was photographed wearing the belt with his wife Lois and daughter Gigi. 
  
An oversized oval-shaped engraved silver tone buckle, enhanced by an inlay turquoise JIM and an elongated turquoise cabochon, to the tooled 
leather belt of foliate motif, further accented by white stitched trim, verso of buckle inscribed, JIM THANKS BOB SIKORA MR. LUCKY 1980, inside of 
belt inscribed, Made for Jim Garner from Roy Clark.  
  
Gigi says: 
  
“He wore this belt buckle a lot. It was one of his favorites. There was a similar belt buckle made for Burt Reynolds with the letter ‘B.’”  
  
Links to images of Garner wearing the belt are available upon request.  

 Buckle, 3 x 4 inches; Belt Length, 41 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 108

 176  

 JAMES GARNER: BOLO TIES  
 A group of four bolo ties from the personal 
collection of James Garner, including an eagle 
form bolo tie seen worn by Garner at the 1995 
VH1 Music Awards in a publicity image with Chris 
Isaak.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

 177  

 JAMES GARNER: RODEO PARADE GRAND MARSHALL NECKLACE (WITH PHOTOS)  
 A necklace worn by James Garner at the 1994 Rancheros Visitadores Rodeo Parade at the Festival of Santa Inez to designate his Grand 
Marshall status, accompanied by several photographs of Garner wearing the item at the event.  

 Necklace centerpiece: 7.5 x 4.5  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

 178  

 JAMES GARNER: “STARZ ENCORE WESTERN CHANNEL: 
100 YEARS OF WESTERN FILMS” REMY LEATHER VEST AND 
ROCKMOUNT SHIRT  
 A caramel Remy Leather Fashions vest and Rockmount Ranch Wear blue and white gingham 
shirt worn by James Garner in 2003 segments for The Western Channel on Starz-Encore 
celebrating 100 years of Western films. Garner appeared in interview segments between movies 
screened on the network.  
  
This lot also includes a pair of black Bar WS pants.  
  
A link to an image of Garner wearing the vest and shirt on The Western Channel on Starz is 
available upon request. 
  
Vest size: 46; Pants size: 42 R; Shirt: No size tag  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: WESTERN 
SILVER COLLAR TIPS  
 A pair of Western silver collar tips, each hand 
engraved and enhanced by a twisted wire border, 
5.5 dwt.   

 .75 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 184  

 JAMES GARNER: “HEARTSOUNDS” RICHARD AMSEL SIGNED 
WATERCOLOR AND GOUACHE ON BOARD “TV GUIDE” GARNER 
AND MARY TYLER MOORE PORTRAIT  
 An original Richard Amsel watercolor and gouache on board portrait of James Garner and Mary Tyler Moore in 
the made for TV movie Heartsounds (ABC, 1984). The portrait is accompanied by a large reproduction in a “TV 
Guide Cover Portrait” cardboard frame, and an issue of TV Guide (Vol. 32 No. 39, September 29, 1984, Issue 
#1644) featuring the piece on its cover. 
  
Heartsounds, based on the memoir of Martha Weinman Lear (New York: Simon & Schuster, 1980), recounts the 
experiences of Howard Lear (Garner), a New York urologist who is let down by the medical institution caring for 
him. Garner received an Emmy nomination for Outstanding Lead Actor in a Limited Series or a Special. Tyler 
Moore plays Martha, his wife. Norman Lear, Martha’s cousin, executive produced the series.   

 Framed portrait: 26 x 22 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 110

 180  

 JAMES GARNER: CIRCA 1980’S COWBOY 
BOOTS  
 A pair of black leather cowboy boots made by Dan Post from James 
Garner’s personal collection. The vamp is made of ostrich leg leather, the 
shaft is standard leather with classic white stitching, the size is 11 1/2D.  

 14 x 12.5.x 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 181  

 JAMES GARNER: DAN POST BROWN 
LEATHER COWBOY BOOTS  
 A pair of Dan Post brown leather cowboy boots from the personal 
collection of James Garner, marked “Made in Spain.” Size: 12D  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 182  

 JAMES GARNER: RIOS BROWN LEATHER 
COWBOY BOOTS  
 A pair of Rios brown leather cowboy boots from the personal collection 
of James Garner. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “SPACE” TV GUIDE COVER AND 1969 PUBLICATIONS ANNOUNCING “MAN 
WALKS THE ON MOON”  
 An issue of TV Guide (Vol. 33, No. 15/April 13, 1985/Issue #1672) featuring the miniseries Space (Dick Berg-Stonehenge Productions, 1985), starring 
James Garner, on the cover; a TV Guide (Vol. 17, No. 29; July 19, 1969) announcing “The first live telecast from the moon”; and the Los Angeles Times 
(Monday Morning, July 21, 1969) announcing “MAN WALKS ON THE MOON” from Garner’s personal collection. 
  
This lot also includes a collection of 15 offset lithographs titled Selections from the NASA Art Collection, reproducing pieces by various artists 
documenting NASA’s work.  

 NASA lithographs: 15.25 x 12 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 188  

 JAMES GARNER: “PROMISE” 
1986-1987 EMMY 
NOMINATION CERTIFICATES 
AND PERSONALIZED 
PAPERWEIGHT (WITH 
PHOTOS)  
 Two certificates presented to James Garner by 
the Academy of Television Arts and Sciences for 
the Hallmark Hall of Fame made-for-TV movie 
Promise (Garner-Duchow Productions, 1986), for 
“Outstanding Lead Actor in a Mini Series or a 
Special” and for the film’s “Outstanding 
Drama/Comedy Special” nomination. Garner 
won the latter Emmy for Executive Producing the 
miniseries, and the certificates come with two 
photographs of him and his collaborators 
accepting their awards. The items are 
accompanied by a gold tone paperweight from 
Hallmark engraved with Garner’s name and the 
film title. 
  
In the critically acclaimed miniseries, Garner plays 
a man who cares for and reconnects with his 
brother (James Woods), who has schizophrenia 
and epilepsy, after their mother’s passing.  

 Certificate and photos: 10 x 8 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “HEARTSOUNDS” EMMY AND GOLDEN GLOBE NOMINATION 
CERTIFICATES WITH FAY KANIN LETTER  
 Certificates notifying James Garner that he has been nominated for a 1985 Primetime Emmy Award for Outstanding Lead Actor in a Limited Series or a 
Special and a Golden Globe for Best Performance by an Actor in a Mini-Series or Motion Picture for the made for television film Heartsounds (American 
Broadcasting Company, 1984); accompanied by a signed note from the film’s screenwriter, Fay Kanin. 
  
The note from Kanin is dated October 30, 1998 and states: 
  
“I saw Sunset (Cecchi Gori Group Tiger Cinematografica, 1988) on TV the other night - I had never seen it before. It’s a terrific movie and you’re 
absolutely terrific in it. You could give everyone lessons. But then, I’ve always been your biggest fan - as an actor and as a man.”   

 Emmy certificate: 10 x 7.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 186  

 JAMES GARNER: 1984 BEST ACTOR IN A 
TV MOVIE MEDAL FROM INTERNATIONAL 
TELEVISION MOVIE FESTIVAL  
 A medal on a red, white, and blue striped ribbon given to James 
Garner by The International Television Movie Festival for Best Actor in 
a TV Movie in 1984.  
  
While the metal does not specify a film title, Garner likely received 
the award for one of the two made for TV movies he starred in that 
year: Heartsounds (American Broadcasting Company, 1984) and The 
Glitter Dome (HBO Premiere Films, 1984).  

 Medal: 3 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 JAMES GARNER: NAME-
EMBROIDERED 1988 
ACADEMY AWARDS JACKET  
 James Garner’s 1988 60th Academy Awards jacket 
with his name embroidered on the right lapel. The 
jacket features a patch and lapel pin with the iconic 
“Oscar” statue. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 192  

 JAMES GARNER: SAMUEL GOLDWYN JR. 
GIFTED 1988 SILVER TONE DECORATIVE 
CASE  
 A silver tone decorative case that producer Samuel Goldwyn, Jr. gifted to 
James Garner.  
  
Garner was a presenter in the ‘Best Foreign Language Film’ category at 
the 60th Academy Awards along with Faye Dunaway. 
  
Of rectangular outline, the top engraved with an Oscar statue, and dated 
April 11, 1955, the front panel, inscribed, Many thanks James, Sam 
Goldwyn X, with discoloration to the silver plate.  

 3 x 4 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “PROMISE” 
1986 UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA 
GEORGE FOSTER PEABODY 
AWARD  
 A George Foster Peabody award presented to 
James Garner circa 1986 by the University of 
Georgia for his role in the Hallmark Hall of Fame 
made for TV movie Promise (Garner-Duchow 
Productions, 1986). 
  
The award is a gold tone coin.   

 2.5 x 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 190  

 JAMES GARNER: CHRISTOPHER 
AWARDS  
 Two gold tone Christopher Group Award medals 
given to James Garner, with one engraved “James 
Garner 1986.”  
  
The Christophers website states that the awards, first 
presented in 1949, “were established by 
Christopher founder Father James Keller to salute 
media that ‘affirm the highest values of the human 
spirit.’ Their goal is to encourage men, women and 
children to pursue excellence in creative arenas that 
have the potential to influence a mass audience 
positively. Award winners encourage audiences to 
see the better side of human nature and motivate 
artists and the general public to use their best 
instincts on behalf of others.”  

 4 x 4 x .25 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 



 196  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE TONIGHT 
SHOW STARRING JOHNNY 
CARSON” RUFFO BLACK SUEDE 
JACKET  
 A Ruffo black suede jacket worn by James Garner on The 
Tonight Show Starring Johnny Carson (Carson Productions, 
1962-92) on November 23, 1990. No size tag. 
  
A link to an image of Garner wearing the jacket on the 
show is available upon request.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: 
“DECORATION DAY” EMMY 
AND GOLDEN GLOBE 
NOMINATION CERTIFICATES 
AND WINNER ENVELOPE  
 Certificates notifying James Garner that he has 
been nominated for a 1990 Primetime Emmy 
Award for Outstanding Lead Actor in a Limited 
Series or a Special and a Golden Globe for Best 
Performance by an Actor in a Mini-Series or 
Motion Picture for the Hallmark Hall of Fame 
made for television film Decoration Day (Hallmark 
Hall of Fame Productions, 1990); accompanied by 
the envelope from the Golden Globes ceremony 
announcing Garner as the winner, and 
photographs from the film.  

 Certificates: 8.5 x 11 inches; Envelope: 7.75 x 7.5 
inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: RODDY MCDOWALL 1988 
FRAMED PHOTOS  
 Two framed photographs of James Garner taken by Roddy McDowall circa 
1988. One frame needs repair.  

 Larger frame: 11.25 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

 194  

 JAMES GARNER: “DECORATION DAY” HAT 
(WITH DVD)  
 A hat worn by James Garner in his Golden Globe-winning performance in the 
Hallmark Hall of Fame made for TV movie Decoration Day (1990, Hallmark Hall 
of Fame Productions). 
  
The hat belonged to Garner before production commenced. In his memoir The 
Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), he writes:  
  
“I supplied my own wardrobe. I got an Indiana Jones hat out of my closet--Stu 
Margolin had given it to me--and cut the brim down a little bit...I think it’s always 
better if you can wear your own things.”  
  
Stuart Margolin co-starred with Garner on The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-
Public Arts Productions, 1974-80).  
  
Garner won a Golden Globe for Best Performance by an Actor in a Miniseries or 
Motion Picture Made for Television and was nominated for an Emmy Award for 
his performance as Albert Sidney Finch, a retired judge who tries to get his 
childhood friend, an African American World War II veteran, the Medal of Honor 
he turned down to protest discrimination in the military.  
  
This lot includes a DVD of the film, with Garner wearing the hat on its cover art.  

 PROVENANCE James Garner Family 2017 Private Sale  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: LARGE HOMETOWN NAMESAKE STREET SIGN  
 A large street sign for James Garner Avenue.  
  
City officials in Garner’s hometown, Norman, OK, elected to name the street after him in 2006, the same year they erected a life-size 
statue of the star.  
  
The street, previously named Front Avenue, is two blocks away from Gray Street, where Garner once lived.   

 8 x 51 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 200  

 JAMES GARNER: UNIVERSITY OF 
OKLAHOMA FLAG  
 A University of Oklahoma flag from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  
  
In Garner’s obituary in OUDAILY, Stefanie Tapke 
wrote: 
  
“Garner stayed connected with his hometown 
throughout his career, particularly the Weitzenhoffer 
College of Fine Arts at OU and donated generously 
to OU’s Peggy Dow Helmerich School of Drama. He 
donated $500,000, establishing the James Garner 
Professor of Drama endowed position at OU’s Peggy 
Dow Helmerich School of Drama.”  

 33.5 x 33.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: 1990 OKLAHOMA CITY 
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE CITATION  
 A citation presented to James Garner by the Oklahoma City Chamber of 
Commerce for being “The Great Oklahoma Actor” on “October 25, 
1990.” The words are written in Cherokee to honor the star’s heritage. 
  
Garner was born and mostly raised in Oklahoma and had an affinity for 
his home state the rest of his life.  

 17 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 198  

 JAMES GARNER: FRAMED OKLAHOMA HALL 
OF FAME INDUCTION CERTIFICATE  
 James Garner’s framed Oklahoma Hall of Fame induction certificate, 
dated November 16, 1986.  

 15.75 x 12.5 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: 1992 CALIFORNIA DRIVER 
LICENSE  
 A standard issue driver license from the state of California that James 
Garner used from 1992 until it expired on his birthday in 1996.  

 2 x 3.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 

 204  

 JAMES GARNER: “FIRE IN THE SKY” RAE’S CAFE SHOOTING LOCATION BRICK (WITH BLU RAY)  
 An original brick from Rae’s Cafe, one of the shooting locations of Fire in the Sky (Paramount Pictures, 1993) starring James Garner. Garner can be seen 
standing in front of and inside the location in the film. The cafe has since closed.  
  
The brick bears a painting of the cafe’s entrance. Its left side features the faded and only partially legible painted words “Oakland, Oregon thanks James Garner 
and Fire in the Sky.” The brick’s back features a tag from Lorella Collections in Roseburg, OR with the handwritten note “This brick was found at the Rae’s Cafe 
location.”  
  
This lot includes a Blu Ray of the film.  

 8 x 4 x 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: CHARLES BANK 
WILSON SIGNED SEQUOYAH THE 
GREAT CHEROKEE BRONZE STATUE  
 A bronze statue of Sequoyah The Great Cherokee on a wooden 
base, signed bottom right by sculptor Charles Bank Wilson, from 
the personal collection of James Garner.  
  
Garner was proud of his Cherokee ancestry, and named his 
production company Cherokee Productions.   

 10.75 x 7.25 x 7.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 202  

 JAMES GARNER: “MY HEROES HAVE 
ALWAYS BEEN COWBOYS” SOUVENIR 
COWBOY HAT PAPERWEIGHT FROM 
PREMIERE WITH “JG” ENGRAVED 
BRANDING IRON FIGURINE  
 A gold tone cowboy hat shaped paperweight commemorating 
the February 26, 1991 premiere of the film My Heroes Have 
Always Been Cowboys (Home Grown Inc., 1991) with a “JG” 
engraved branding iron figurine from the personal collection 
of James Garner.  

 Branding iron: 1.25 x 2.25 x 10.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: “BARBARIANS AT THE GATE” 
EMMY NOMINATION NOTIFICATION 
CERTIFICATE WITH LARRY GELBART AND RAY 
STARK CORRESPONDENCE  
 A certificate notifying James Garner that he’s been nominated for a 1992-93 
Primetime Emmy for Outstanding Lead Actor in a Miniseries or Special for his 
performance in the film Barbarians at the Gate (HBO Films, 1993); 
accompanied by signed notes from the film’s screenwriter, Larry Gelbart, and 
its producer, Ray Stark.  
  
The note from Gelbart is dated April 9, 2003, and reads: 
  
“They smell real farty/they taste like shit/we hope your party’s/a great big hit!”  
  
Stark’s note is dated May 15, 1992 (likely during Barbarians’ production) and 
states, in part: 
  
“As always, it was good seeing you on the set. Once again, on the chance of 
being redundant, I couldn’t be more pleased with your performance and your 
professionalism.”  
  
Garner did not win the Emmy Award for his performance, but he did receive a 
Golden Globe.  

 Certificate: 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 208  

 JAMES GARNER: BILL AND HILLARY 
RODHAM CLINTON SIGNED 
CORRESPONDENCE AND RELATED 
EPHEMERA  
 Four scrapbook pages containing signed correspondence from 
President Bill and Hillary Rodham Clinton; accompanied by a small 
amount of related ephemera, including an invitation to President 
Clinton and Vice President Al Gore’s 1993 inauguration, and license 
plates from the 52nd Presidential Inaugural reading “JAMES”.  
  
Correspondence includes a letter dated 8/3 on White House 
stationary and written in Bill Clinton’s hand which reads: 
  
“Thank you for your letter of July 26. I loved our golf game and very 
much appreciate your support and offer to help-I hope I can take 
you up on it. Best to Lois [Garner’s wife]. If you’re back this way, let 
me know.” 
  
A typed note from Hillary Rodham Clinton thanks Garner for his 
personal recommendation of Barbara Garcia-Weed for a position, 
and is signed with the following P.S. in her hand: 
  
“I’ve been a big fan of yours for a long time. Thanks for all the good 
fun you’ve provided.” 
  
Throughout his life Garner was a passionate and outspoken 
Democrat.  

 Scrapbook pages: 12.75 x 10.75 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: 
“FIRE IN THE SKY” 
SCREENPLAY  
 One of James Garner’s 
screenplays for Fire in the Sky 
(Paramount Pictures, 1993), 
written by Tracy Torm , in which 
he plays “Frank Watters.”  

 Script: 11.25 x 8.5 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate 
of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 206  

 JAMES GARNER: “BARBARIANS AT THE GATE” 1993 
GOLDEN GLOBE AWARD AND ENVELOPE  
 A Golden Globe award presented to James Garner in 1993 by the Hollywood Foreign Press 
Association for “Best Performance By An / Actor in a Mini Series / or Motion Picture / Made for 
Television” for the film Barbarians at the Gate (HBO, 1993). 
  
The item comes with an envelope from the awards ceremony listing the nominees and 
announcing the winner.  

 11 x 3 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 JAMES GARNER: BILL CLINTON SIGNED GOLFING PHOTOS 
WITH ADDITIONAL SIGNED CORRESPONDENCE  
 A group of three signed and inscribed letters from President Bill Clinton and three photographs 
(one signed and inscribed) of Clinton and Garner golfing.  
  
Garner was an avid Clinton supporter and passionate lifelong Democrat. The letters, addressed 
on October 6 and December 3, 1998 and January 12, 1999 on White House stationary, thank 
Garner and his wife Lois for their ongoing support. On one letter, Clinton has crossed out the 
typed word “James” and hand-written “Jim.” On another, he writes “Thanks” at the bottom under 
his signature.  
  
The photographs show Garner and Clinton golfing with several others, and are inscribed in 
Clinton’s hand: “To Jim Garner-Thanks for a great day, Bill Clinton.”  
  
The group also includes Garner’s invitation to the 82nd Annual White House Correspondents’ 
Association Dinner on May 4, 1996; and a handwritten message from one of Clinton’s assistants 
dated May 7, 1996 asking if Garner is available to play golf the following day at the Army Navy 
Club. A message in pencil, presumably written in Garner’s hand, proclaims “I had to work!!!”  

 Photo: 8 x 10 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 211  

 JAMES GARNER: CORRESPONDENCE FROM CELEBRITIES AND OTHER “INTERESTING LETTERS”  
 A small group of correspondence from James Garner’s celebrity friends, and a folder of correspondence marked “interesting letters.” 
  
Items include an invitation from David Spade to his birthday party, a note from producer Tim Scott, and a note from Suzanne Pleshette and Thomas Gallagher 
dated April 17, 1991. The “interesting letters” folder contains over 5 letters to Garner from fans, friends, and colleagues proposing projects, and several 
professional letters to his daughter Gigi.  

 11.5 x 9.25 x .75 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: BILL CLINTON AND AL GORE SIGNED CORRESPONDENCE AND MEMORABILIA  
 Two signed letters from Bill Clinton and one from Al Gore to James and Lois Garner with a small group of Garner’s U.S. President-related ephemera and memorabilia. 
  
In a letter dated September 15, 1998 on White House stationary, Clinton writes: 
  
“Stanley Sheinbaum passed along your thoughtful message, and I wanted you to know how much I appreciated it. As always, your support and friendship mean a 
great deal. Thanks .”  
  
On July 16, 2000 on his personal stationary, Gore writes: 
  
“Dear Lois, Stanley Sheinbaum was kind enough to forward to me your recent memo, and I wanted to let you know how much I appreciate your views. Thank you for 
your interest in my campaign, and Tipper joins me in sending best wishes to you and James.”  
  
In a third letter, dated December 29, 2004 on William J. Clinton Foundation stationary, Clinton expresses regret that Garner could not attend the dedication of The 
William J. Clinton Presidential Center. Clinton has crossed out the typed “James” and replaced it with “Jim” in his hand in the letter’s opening greeting. 
  
Ephemera and memorabilia include a program for The Dedication of the William J. Clinton Presidential Center on November 18, 2004; a black White House baseball 
cap; a box of Bill Clinton M & Ms; a small gold tone lock with the Seal of the President of the United States in a box with Clinton’s printed signature; a box of cigarettes 
bearing the Seal of the President of the United States; five golf balls in boxes bearing the Presidential Seal of the United States and Clinton’s printed signature; a tie pin 
featuring “The Great Seal”; and two tie pins commemorating the 50th Anniversary of the Korean War (in which Garner fought).   

 6 x 22 x 14.5 (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “MAVERICK” MUSIC VIDEO 
BILERMAIN BLACK LEATHER JACKET  
 A Bilermain black leather jacket worn by James Garner in the music video for “Amazing 
Grace” to promote the feature film Maverick (Donner/Shuler-Donner Productions, 1994).  
  
In the video, Garner appears wearing the jacket with The Maverick Choir, comprised of 
country music legends, including his friend Waylon Jennings, Tammy Wynette, Clint 
Black, Faith Hill, Reba McEntire, John Michael Montgomery, and others. 
  
Garner also wore the jacket on The Tonight Show with Jay Leno (Big Dog Productions, 
1992-2009) on February 3, 1994. 
  
James Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, says: 
  
“This was one of his favorite leather jackets. He wore it on TV a lot.”  
  
Links to the video and an image of Garner wearing the jacket on the show is available 
upon request. 
  
Size: 42  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner   

$ 300 - 500 

 215  

 JAMES GARNER: “MAVERICK” 1993 
WILLIAM GOLDMAN SCREENPLAY  
 The fourth draft of William Goldman’s screenplay for the film 
Maverick (Donner/Shuler-Donner Productions, 1994), in 
which Mel Gibson takes over the role that made James 
Garner a star, and Garner appears as Marshal Zane Cooper.  
  
The script is dated July 29, 1993.   

 11 x 8.5 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: “MAVERICK” “MARSHAL ZANE 
COOPER” BADGE PROP  
 A metal U.S. Marshal badge from the production of Richard Donner’s 1994 film 
adaptation of Maverick (Donner/Shuler-Donner Productions, 1994) starring Mel 
Gibson and Jodie Foster, in which Garner plays U.S. Marshal “Zane Cooper.” Garner 
wears this badge, or an identically styled one, in the film and on its original theatrical 
one sheet poster. 
  
The metal features a traditional Western-style law enforcement star chained to a name 
tag reading “Zane Cooper” and an eagle and has two pins on its back. The item 
comes, as stored by Garner, in a black velvet Tiffany & Co. box.  

 Badge: 3.5 x 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 800 - 1,000 

 213  

 JAMES GARNER: “MAVERICK” MUSIC 
VIDEO BARON CALIFORNIA CUSTOM 
COWBOY HAT  
 A custom Baron California hat with a leather and silver tone band worn 
by James Garner in the music video for “Amazing Grace” to promote 
the feature film Maverick (Donner/Shuler-Donner Productions, 1994).  
  
In the video, Garner appeared in the hat with The Maverick Choir, 
comprised of many country music legends, including his friend Waylon 
Jennings, Tammy Wynette, Clint Black, Reba McEntire, Billy Dean, Faith 
Hill, and John Michael Montgomery. 
  
Garner also wore the hat on the cover of Cowboys & Indians magazine 
(included in the lot), and in a photograph accompanying his feature 
story in the issue. Size: 7.25 
  
James Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, says: “This was one of his favorite 
hats.”  
  
Links to the music video and an image of Garner wearing the hat on the 
magazine cover are available upon request.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 JAMES GARNER: “MAVERICK” EMBROIDERED 
BUTTON-DOWN SHIRT  
 A white button-down shirt embroidered with imagery from the TV series Maverick 
(Warner Bros. Television, 1957-62), from the personal collection of James Garner.  
  
The shirt is official Warner Brothers brand merchandise and is copyrighted 1994, 
likely as a tie-in with the release of the feature film Maverick (Donner/Shuler-Donner 
Productions, 1994).  
  
Size: M  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 219  

 JAMES GARNER: “BREATHING LESSONS” 
PERSONALIZED HALLMARK HALL OF FAME 
PAPERWEIGHT AND TELEPLAYS  
 Two teleplays for the Hallmark Hall of Fame TV movie Breathing Lessons (Hallmark Hall 
of Fame Productions, 1994) starring Garner and Joanne Woodward as a married 
couple reviewing their long relationship on the day of an old friend’s funeral. This 
group also includes a gold tone Hallmark Hall of Fame paperweight engraved with 
Garner’s name and the film’s title. 
  
Garner was nominated for a Primetime Emmy award and a Golden Globe award for his 
lead performance in the film. In his memoir, The Garner Files (New York: Simon & 
Schuster, 2011), he said playing Ira, his character: 
  
“...wasn’t a stretch because I understand him and I like him. At the time, Joanne and I 
had each been married for over thirty years, so we both knew the territory. I saw a lot of 
[my wife] Lois in the script, and Joanne said she saw a lot of her husband, Paul 
Newman.”   

 Paperweight: 4 x 2.75 x 1 inches; Script: 11.25 x 8.5 x .5 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: “MAVERICK” APRIL FERRY GIFTED AND SIGNED PRINTS OF 
“MARSHAL ZANE COOPER” COSTUME DESIGNS  
 Two prints of April Ferry’s Academy Award-nominated costume designs for “Marshal Zane Cooper,” the role played by James 
Garner in the film adaptation of Maverick (Donner/Shuler-Donner Productions, 1994). The pieces are in a single frame which Ferry 
has signed and inscribed on the back: 
  
“Mr. G-These will probably end up on Louis wall but I wanted to thank you for being such an inspiration and an all around 
sweetie!!!!! Love + kisses, April.”  

 18.75 x 22 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 217  

 JAMES GARNER: “MAVERICK” BASEBALL 
CAP AND BOXER SHORTS  
 James Garner’s baseball cap and boxer shorts from the feature film 
version of Maverick (Donner/Shuler-Donner Productions, 1994), likely 
souvenirs gifted to the cast and crew. Boxer shorts size: 40  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 
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 JAMES GARNER: HEROES 
PLAQUE  
 A black plaque listing many of James Garner’s 
most well-known roles and stating “they’re all 
heroes, and they’re all...JAMES GARNER!”  

 7 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 223  

 JAMES GARNER: ANNIE 
LEIBOVITZ SIGNED FRAMED 
1995 “VANITY FAIR” PHOTO  
 A framed photograph of James Garner taken for 
Vanity Fair by Annie Leibovitz in Brentwood, CA in 
1995 and signed and dated across the bottom by 
the photographer. 
  
Verso features a window through which to read a 
disclaimer from Vanity Fair stating, in part, 
“Personal use only/not for reproduction.”  

 12.25 x 15.25 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 
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 JAMES GARNER: ACADEMY OF TELEVISION 
ARTS & SCIENCES NOMINATION 
CERTIFICATE GROUP  
 Certificates notifying James Garner that he has been nominated for a 
Primetime Emmy Award by the Academy of Television Arts & Sciences for 
Outstanding Lead Actor in a Miniseries or Special in the Hallmark Hall of 
Fame movie Breathing Lessons (Hallmark Hall of Fame Productions, 
1994); and a Primetime Emmy for Outstanding Drama/Comedy Special 
and a Humanitas Certificate for Humanizing Achievement in Television 
for the made for television movie My Name is Bill W. (Garner-Duchow 
Productions, 1989).  

 11 x 8.5 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 221  

 JAMES GARNER: CAREER SCRAPBOOKS  
 A group of ten scrapbooks chronicling James Garner’s career from approximately 1957 to 1994. The group includes a set with volumes II, IV, V, IX, 
X, XI, XII, and XIII, and two additional photo album scrapbooks. 
  
The scrapbooks include extensive newspapers clippings from various films, TV shows, and events in Garner’s life and career; his “Reserved 
Section” ticket to the March on Washington for Jobs & Freedom on August 28, 1963; U.S. premiere tickets to Move Over, Darling (Melcher-Arcola 
Productions, 1963) and The Americanization of Emily (Filmways, 1964); a ticket to The Royal Film Performance 1964 in the Presence of His Royal 
Highness The Duke of Edinburgh (Move, Over Darling was screened); Garner’s nomination certificate from the Academy of Motion Picture Arts 
and Sciences for Murphy’s Romance (Columbia Pictures, 1985); Garner’s tickets and program to the 59th Annual Academy Awards in 1986 (when 
the film was nominated); signed correspondence from Walter Mondale, Suzanne Somers, Carole King, Kirk Douglas, Eva Marie Saint, Jodie Foster, 
Julie Andrews, Ray Stark, Ross Hunter and others; songs that were written for Garner’s friends and loved ones to sing at his birthday party; and 
more.   

 13 x 12 x 1 (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 



133

 226  

 JAMES GARNER: “STREETS OF LAREDO” 
WOOLRICH COAT  
 James Garner’s Woolrich coat from the Hallmark Hall of Fame movie 
Streets of Laredo (De Passe Entertainment, 1995), likely gifted to the film’s 
cast and crew. Size: XL  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 227  

 JAMES GARNER: SOCIAL SECURITY AND BUSINESS CARDS  
 Two social security cards and three business cards used by James Garner.  

 Social security card: 1.75 x 3.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 132

 224  

 JAMES GARNER: “STREETS OF LAREDO” 
WESTERN HERITAGE WRANGLER AWARD  
 A heavy bronze statue of a cowboy riding a horse on a wooden base with 
a plaque reading “Western Heritage Wrangler Award/National Cowboy 
Hall of Fame and Western Heritage Center/James Garner, Actor/”Streets 
of Laredo”/Outstanding Television Feature Film 1995.” The statue’s front 
reads “Wrangler”; its back is signed by artist John D Free NAWA, and 
numbered 131. 
  
A link to an image of Garner accepting the award is available upon 
request.  

 14 x 10.25 x 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 225  

 JAMES GARNER: “STREETS OF LAREDO” 
JAMES GARNER SCREENPLAY AND OTHER 
DOCUMENTATION  
 James Garner’s production used screenplay (marked “Production 
Final”) of the television miniseries Streets of Laredo (De Passe 
Entertainment, 1995) in a binder, with call sheets, production 
schedules, an additional screenplay of the series’ third part, a press kit, 
and a photograph of Garner as “Captain Woodrow Call” in the film.   

 11.75 x 11 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: “MY FELLOW AMERICANS” 
SHOOTING SCRIPT AND EPHEMERA  
 James Garner’s production used shooting script and ephemera for My 
Fellow Americans (Peters Entertainment, 1996), co-starring Jack Lemmon.  
  
The screenplay has the note “Actual shooting script. Was on set...” in 
handwriting on its cover. Ephemera includes a set photograph of Garner, 
Wilford Brimley, and director Peter Segal, a copy of a call sheet for the 
film, and an invitation to the film’s premiere party at Chasen’s in Beverly 
Hills.  
  
In the comedy, Garner and Lemmon play former Presidents on opposing 
ends of the political spectrum who team up to take down the current, 
corrupt President (Dan Akroyd).   

 Screenplay: 11 x 8.5 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 230  

 JAMES GARNER: “MY FELLOW AMERICANS” 
“DOUGLAS AND KRAMER” CAMPAIGN PIN-BACK 
BUTTON WITH JACK LEMMON PROP  
 A “Douglas and Kramer” campaign pin-back button prop used in the production of the 
film My Fellow Americans (Peters Entertainment, 1996), starring Garner and Jack Lemmon.  
  
In the film, the actors play former Presidents Matt Douglas (Garner) and Russell P. Kramer 
(Lemmon), arch-rivals on opposite ends of the political spectrum who team up to uncover 
corruption among the current President’s staff.  
  
At the end of the film, after narrowly escaping with their lives, they run together on an 
independent platform, arguing who will be the Presidential nominee. The button, which 
features both actors’ faces, is from their campaign together. 
  
Two types of campaign button props appeared in the film: one featuring Douglas’s image 
on the right side, the other Kramer’s (each worn by characters aligned with the President 
pictured “first”). This button features Douglas on the right side. In the film, the “Douglas 
first” button is worn by characters played by Wilford Brimley and Marge Helgenberger.   

 3 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 
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 JAMES GARNER: 1996 CALIFORNIA DRIVER LICENSE  
 A standard issue driver license from the state of California that James Garner used from 
1996 until it expired on his birthday in 2000. Verso has a ‘Renewal Fee’ receipt glued to it 
dated “Feb 15 1984.”  

 2 x 3.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 JAMES GARNER: “TWILIGHT” PAUL NEWMAN 
SIGNED LETTER WITH SNAPSHOT AND METAL 
ADDRESS STAMP  
 A letter to James Garner from Paul Newman, dated March 19, 2003 on his 
stationary and signed in his hand, a snapshot of the friends at a race together 
circa the 1970’s, and a metal address stamp used in the production of the Robert 
Benton’s neo-noir film Twilight , in which they starred together. The address on the 
stamp is for the mid-century house where Garner’s character “Raymond Hope” 
lives in the film.  
  
The letter reads: 
  
“Dear Jimmy, I really regret that I can’t get out there for your birthday. I’m sure 
you’ll raise hell without me, and since I’m beyond you in the age category, you’re 
approaching puberty. Good luck when you discover it. Kisses, PN/dw” 
  
Garner and Newman were longtime friends. In addition to working together in 
Twilight , they attended the March on Washington for Jobs and Freedom 
together in 1963 and were both successful sports racers (including in the famed 
Baja 1000). Garner acted with Newman’s wife, Joanne Woodward, in the Hallmark 
Hall of Fame made-for-TV movie Breathing Lessons (Hallmark Hall of Fame 
Productions, 1994). Newman died in 2008.  

 Letter: 10.5 x 7.25 inches; Snapshot: 3.5 x 4.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 

 234  

 JAMES GARNER: “LEGALESE” 
DIRECTOR’S CHAIR BACKS  
 James Garner’s director’s chair backs from the 
made for TV movie Legalese (New Line 
Television, 1998), in which he starred. One chair 
back features his name, the other that of his 
character, defense attorney Norman Keane.  
  
This lot also includes Garner’s director’s chair 
back, featuring his name, from the feature film 
The Ultimate Gift (The Ultimate Gift, LLC, 2006) 
and his CBS production pass for a “show” titled 
Shrink, dated February 12, 1993. The show is not 
listed in Garner’s credits.  

 Legalese chair backs: 6.75 x 21.75 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James 
Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: “BIG GUNS 
TALK: THE STORY OF THE 
WESTERN” ANTO SHIRTS  
 A pair of Anto custom gray and black Western-
style button-down shirts used in the production 
of James Garner’s segments in the TNT 
documentary Big Guns Talk: The Story of the 
Western (Galen Films Productions, 1997), with 
monogrammed tags dated May 1997.  
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt designer, 
known for working with celebrities and film and 
TV productions. They designed most of the 
shirts for Garner’s hit TV series The Rockford Files 
(Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80) 
and its subsequent TV movies, in addition to 
items for Garner’s personal wardrobe. 
  
No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James 
Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 232  

 JAMES GARNER: “DEAD SILENCE” FRAMED 
POSTER AND MARLEE MATLIN PHOTO  
 A framed poster for the HBO thriller film Dead Silence (Alliance 
Communications Corporation, 1997), starring James Garner and Marlee 
Matlin; accompanied by a photograph of Garner and Matlin.  

 41 x 28 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: “GOD, THE DEVIL AND BOB” FOUR FRAMED 
ANIMATION ARTWORK PRINTS AND VHS TAPE  
 Four framed animation prints from the controversial series God, the Devil, and Bob, including three representing “God,” 
voiced by James Garner; and Garner’s production used VHS tape of episode #101 from Carsey-Werner Animation 
labeled “Final Edit I.” 
  
God, the Devil and Bob was a comedic prime time animated series about God and the Devil’s battle for humanity, which 
initially aired on NBC. Religious groups protested the film, and NBC pulled it after four episodes. The latter episodes 
later aired on Adult Swim and were released on DVD.  
  
In his memoir The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), Garner writes:  
  
“It’s a shame we went out of business so soon, because I loved playing God.”   

 Largest framed print: 20 x 11 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 

 238  

 JAMES GARNER: “ATLANTIS: THE LOST EMPIRE” ORIGINAL MICHAEL SURREY SIGNED CARICATURE 
WITH PRE-PRODUCTION PRINTS OF DISNEY ART DRAWINGS AND INQUIRY TO STAR  
 An original pencil and marker caricature on board of James Garner golfing in a wheelchair with his knees bandaged, signed in pencil bottom left by Michael 
Currey, the supervising animator on the Disney film Atlantis: The Lost Empire (Walt Disney Animation Studios, 2001), in which Garner voiced the role of “Rourke”; 
accompanied by a proposal book with 19 prints of pre-production drawings from the film, sent to James Garner with an inquiry about his interest by producer Don 
Hahn.  
  
Artist Michael Currey supervised the animation of “Rourke,” the character voiced by Garner. The caricature was likely gifted to Garner as a “Get Well” present 
following his knee replacement surgery in 2000. 
  
Each page of pre-production art is stamped “Property of Walt Disney Feature Animation.”   

 Caricature: 17.5 x 22.5 inches; Portfolio: 11.5 x 17.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 JAMES GARNER: “CHICAGO 
HOPE” CAST AND CREW 
SIGNED LARGE MARKER ON 
BOARD “GET WELL” 
CARICATURE  
 A large marker on board drawing and get well card 
to James Garner signed and inscribed by the cast 
and crew of Chicago Hope (David E. Kelley 
Productions, 1994-2000). The piece features a 
caricature of Garner with his legs in casts being 
wheeled into the ER at Chicago Hope hospital. 
  
Garner had knee replacement surgery before 
guest-starring on the series for a four-episode 
storyline in 2000. The item comes in its original 
large “envelope” with a Chicago Hope address 
label.  

 Drawing: 20 x 32 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 236  

 JAMES GARNER: “GOD, THE DEVIL AND BOB” TELEPLAY GROUP AND GOD PARKING SPACE PHOTO  
 10 of James Garner’s production used teleplays from the controversial animated series God, the Devil and Bob (Vanity Logo Productions, 2000), starring Garner as 
“God”; with a framed photograph of Garner’s studio parking space, demarcated “Jim Garner/God.”  
  
Teleplays include: Episodes 104 by Matthew Carlson (final draft); 105 by Matthew Carlson (table draft); 106 by Matthew Carlson (table draft; final draft); 107 by Alex 
Reid (table draft); 108 by Alex Reid (table draft); 110 by Matthew Carlson (table draft; final draft); and 111 by Matthew Carlson (table draft; final draft).  
  
God’s name is frequently circled in the scripts. 
  
God, the Devil and Bob was a comedic prime time animated series about God and the Devil’s battle for humanity which originally aired on NBC. Religious groups 
protested the film, and NBC pulled it after four episodes. The latter episodes later aired on Adult Swim and were released on DVD.  
  
In his memoir The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), Garner writes: 
  
“It’s a shame we went out of business so soon, because I loved playing God.”  

 Teleplays: 11 x 8.5 x 2.75 (overall); Frame: 15 x 13 x 1 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “DIVINE 
SECRETS OF THE YA-YA 
SISTERHOOD” SCREENPLAY IN 
LEATHER NBC CASE  
 James Garner’s production-used final draft of the 
screenplay for The Divine Secrets of the Ya-Ya 
Sisterhood (All Girl Productions, 2002) by Marc 
Andrus with revisions by Callie Khouri, housed in a 
leather binder with the NBC logo on the bottom right 
of the front cover. 
  
Garner plays Shep Walker in the film, which chronicles 
the lives of several generations of women.  
  
The binder also includes several call sheets for the 
film, and one for the made for TV movie Legalese 
(New Line Television, 1998) in which Garner also 
appeared.  

 Binder: 12.25 x 10.5 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 242  

 JAMES GARNER: “DIVINE SECRETS OF THE YA-YA 
SISTERHOOD” BATHROBE  
 James Garner’s Divine Secrets of the Ya-Ya Sisterhood (All Girl Productions, 2002) bathrobe, 
likely a souvenir gifted to the cast and crew of the film. Size tag reads “one size fits all.”  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: “ATLANTIS: THE LOST EMPIRE” 
PRODUCTION USED HIGHLIGHTED RECORDING SESSION 
SCRIPTS  
 Two of James Garner’s production used, highlighted recording session scripts from the animated 
Disney film Atlantis: The Lost Empire (Walt Disney Animation Studios, 2001), in which he voiced the 
role of “Rourke,” with notes informing Garner of “arrangements” for each session and production 
notes for the film.   

 Script: 11 x 8.5 x .25 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 240  

 JAMES GARNER: “ATLANTIS: THE LOST 
EMPIRE” FEATURE ANIMATION CREW 
LEATHER BOMBER JACKET  
 James Garner’s brown leather bomber jacket from Atlantis: The Lost 
Empire (Walt Disney Animation Studios, 2001), in which he voiced the 
role of “Rourke.” The words “Feature Animation Crew” are embossed on 
its right lapel. Size: XXL  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “ROUGHING IT” FILM 
CREW HENLEY SHIRT  
 A navy blue film crew henley shirt for the Hallmark Hall of Fame 
made for TV movie Roughing It (Hallmark Entertainment, 2002), 
from the personal collection of James Garner.  
  
Garner plays “Mark Twain” in the film.  
  
No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 246  

 JAMES GARNER: “FIRST MONDAY” 
CAST SIGNED PHOTO  
 A cast-signed photo from the series First Monday  (Belisarius 
Productions, 2002), starring James Garner. 
  
In his memoir, The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 
2011), Garner wrote: 
  
“I played a conservative US Supreme Court justice (act-ing!). 
Loved working with Charles Durning.” 
  
Signatures include: Garner, Durning, Joe Mantegna, Camille 
Saviola, James Karen, James McEachin, Gail Strickland, 
Lyman Ward, and Stephen Markle.   

 8 x 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

142

 243  

 JAMES GARNER: “8 SIMPLE RULES” ZIP UP SWEATER AND 
FRAMED CAST PHOTO  
 James Garner’s zip up sweater from the sitcom 8 Simple Rules (Touchstone Television, 2002-05), 
likely a gift to the cast and crew; accompanied by a snapshot of Garner with cast members Amy 
Davidson, Martin Spanjers, Kaley Cuoco, and Billy Aaron Brown in a frame featuring the series 
logo. 
  
Garner joined the cast of the series as “Jim Egan” after the death of its leading man, John Ritter, 
and his character “Paul Hennessy.” Jim Egan was the father of Paul’s wife, Cate (Katey Segal).  
  
In his memoir The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), Garner wrote: 
  
“I never used to like working with children. For a long time I thought they were unpredictable and, 
well, unprofessional. But Amy Davidson, Kaley Cuoco, and Martin Spanjers were terrific. Who 
cares if they steal a scene? If any actor can steal a scene from me, they’re welcome to it.” 
  
Jacket size: L/G  

 5.5 x 7.75 x .25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 244  

 JAMES GARNER: “ROUGHING IT” 
TELEPLAY EXCERPTS WITH REQUEST TO 
STAR  
 Teleplay excerpts from the Hallmark miniseries Roughing It (Hallmark 
Entertainment, 2002), in which Garner plays an elderly “Mark Twain,” 
with a photocopy of a letter from director Charles Martin Smith 
asking Garner to participate. 
  
The letter, dated May 21, 2001, states in part: 
  
“This is such a unique opportunity to give something positive to the 
world, instead of the usual meaningless stuff TV often gives us. 
  
I would love it if you’d play Twain in this. It’s only three days, and 
although it’s a lot of words, it’s some of the greatest American words 
ever written. And you’d not only have a teleprompter, but you’d have 
a hell of a supportive director. And a hell of a lot of fun.” 
  
This lot also includes two photographs of Garner as Twain in the film.   

 11 x 8.75 x .25 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE NOTEBOOK” PRODUCTION USED SCREENPLAY IN MONOGRAMMED LEATHER 
CASE WITH GENA ROWLANDS SIGNED IMAGE AND EPHEMERA  
 James Garner’s production used screenplay for the film The Notebook (New Line Cinema, 2004) in a monogrammed leather notebook, with production documents 
from the film, ephemera, a printed image from the film signed by Gena Rowlands from the film, and a sealed CD soundtrack. 
  
The screenplay has blue and pink pages, with the name of Garner’s character underlined in marker throughout. Production documents include a letter from Stuart 
Dumas, Assistant to Tracey R. Jacobs at United Talent Agency, inquiring about Garner’s interest in playing Old Noah aka Duke in the film, script coverage from UTA, 
and production schedules for the film.  
  
Ephemera includes a snapshot of Garner on a stretcher reading a paperback from the set of the film, a pamphlet from The Mills House Hotel in shooting location 
Charleston, SC, a ticket to the premiere at the Mann Village Theatre in Westwood, CA, two newspaper clippings related to the film, and a reading guide for the movie 
tie-in edition of the Nicholas Sparks book from which the film is adapted.  
  
Garner had one of his biggest late career successes in the tearjerker, playing a man in a retirement home who reads to his wife from a notebook containing their 
dramatic love story. Garner received critical acclaim and was nominated for a Screen Actors Guild Award for Outstanding Performance by a Male Actor in a 
Supporting Role.   

 12.5 x 10.5 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE NOTEBOOK” “DUKE” GUNMETAL 
GLASSES (WITH BLU RAY)  
 A pair of gunmetal glasses worn by James Garner as “Duke” in the classic tearjerker The Notebook 
(New Line Cinema, 2004). Duke wears the glasses throughout the film, including in his first scene 
where he visits Allie (Gena Rowlands); and the moving moment in which he refuses his children’s 
pleas to move out of the nursing home and leave her there, saying the memorable line: 
  
“That’s my sweetheart in there. Wherever she is, that’s where my home is.” 
  
The Notebook was one of Garner’s favorites of the films in which he starred. In his memoir, The 
Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), he writes:  
  
“It’s as touching a love story as I’ve ever seen, and I’m proud to be in it.”  
  
The glasses left interior temple is marked “GUNMETAL 56-18.” Their right interior temple is marked 
“YANK 140 CE” and “FRAME CHINA.”  
  
This item comes with a Blu Ray of The Notebook.  

 2 x 5.5 x 5.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 

 248  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE NOTEBOOK” “DUKE” 
READING GLASSES (WITH BLU RAY)  
 A pair of black reading glasses worn by James Garner as “Duke” in the classic 
tearjerker The Notebook (New Line Cinema, 2004).  
  
Duke puts on and wears the glasses in several scenes in which he reads to Allie 
(Gena Rowlands) from the notebook containing their love story.  
  
The Notebook was one of Garner’s favorites of the films in which he starred. In his 
memoir, The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), he writes: 
  
“It’s as touching a love story as I’ve ever seen, and I’m proud to be in it.”  
  
The glasses left interior temple is marked “50-24-145mm BLACK HALFWAY 
FLEX.” Their right interior temple is marked “CE” and “FRAME CHINA.”  
  
This item comes with a Blu Ray of The Notebook.  

 1.25 x 5.75 x 5.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 

 250  

 JAMES GARNER: “THE NOTEBOOK” 
JAMES GARNER ENGRAVED TIFFANY & 
CO. CLOCK  
 A Tiffany & Co. clock engraved “The Notebook/Charleston/2002.” 
The clock was likely gifted to Garner when he shot The Notebook 
(New Line Cinema, 2004) in Charleston, SC.  
  
In his memoir The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), 
Garner cites The Notebook as one of his favorite of the films he’s 
made. He writes: 
  
“It’s as touching a love story as I’ve ever seen, and I’m proud to be in 
it.”  

 2.25 x 2.25 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE NOTEBOOK” “DUKE” 
CARTIER 18K GOLD MEDIC LINK BRACELET 
(WITH DVD AND BLU RAY)  
 A Cartier 18K gold medic link bracelet from the personal collection of James 
Garner, worn by the actor in the heartbreaking final scene of The Notebook 
(New Line Cinema, 2004) and in many other projects and venues. 
  
Garner also wears the bracelet as “Jim Rockford” in the series of made for TV 
The Rockford Files movies (MGB Productions, 1994-99) and as “Shep Walker” 
in The Divine Secrets of the Ya-Ya Sisterhood (All Girl Productions, 2002). He 
was photographed wearing the bracelet while accepting the SAG Lifetime 
Achievement Award in 2005, at the Rose Bowl and the Oklahoma Centennial 
Parades in 2007, and elsewhere. 
  
The bracelet centers upon a gold plaque, with enameled medic detail, 
inscribed, To Gigi with Love, the verso, From J.G. and L.G. 01-04-09, to the 
rectangular link bracelet, with French assay mark and makers mark 
  
After he suffered a stroke in 2008, Garner gave the bracelet to his daughter 
Gigi and inscribed it. “L.G.” are the initials of his wife, Lois.  
  
The item comes with a Blu Ray of The Notebook and a DVD of Divine Secrets 
of the Ya-Ya Sisterhood. Links to additional images of Garner wearing the 
bracelet are available upon request. 
  
30 dwt.   

 8 inches long  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 10,000 - 12,000 
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 JAMES GARNER: PREMIERE EPHEMERA AND PRESS KITS GROUP  
 Press kits, tickets, programs, and other ephemera related to various James Garner projects or events he attended.  
  
Items include: a photograph of Garner and his wife Lois at the premiere of Moby Dick (Moulin Productions Inc., 1956), with a letter from 
Bill Hendricks, director of public relations at Warner Bros., dated July 16, 1956 thanking him for attending; the 2009-10 TCA Television 
Critics Association 26th Annual Awards Show program (the year Garner received a Career Achievement Award); press materials for 
Support Your Local Sheriff (Cherokee Productions, 1969), Breathing Lessons (Hallmark Hall of Fame Productions, 1994), and Roughing It 
(Hallmark Entertainment, 2002); premiere programs for The Thrill of it All (1963, Ross Hunter Productions) The Americanization of Emily 
(Filmways Pictures, 1964), and Victor Victoria (1982, Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer); premiere tickets for My Fellow Americans (Warner Bros., 
1996) andThe Divine Secrets of the Ya-Ya Sisterhood (All Girl Productions, 2002) ; an invitation to the Washington Premiere of Barbarians at 
the Gate  (HBO Films, 1993) with a photograph of Garner and Lauren Bacall at a screening of the film at Museum of Modern Art in New 
York City; and a postcard advertising Fire in the Sky (Paramount Pictures, 1993).  

 13 x 9.75 x 1 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
 255  

 JAMES GARNER: THEATER AND 
EVENT PROGRAMS AND 
EPHEMERA  
 A group of souvenir ephemera, including more 
than ten programs, for shows, movies, and events 
from the personal collection of James Garner. 
  
Garner attended most of these events with his wife, 
Lois. Items include a souvenir fan for the Los 
Angeles production of Don’t Bother Me, I Can’t 
Cope with reproduction autographs; programs for 
the Harvard Dramatic Club’s 1927-1928 production 
The Chisholm Trail; Charles B. Cochran’s 1928 
Revue “This Year of Grace!” at The London Pavilion; 
Los Angeles productions of A Chorus Line, “Good 
Evening” starring Dudley Moore; Grease starring 
John Travolta as Doody; a “collector’s album” for 
the film Raiders of the Lost Ark (Paramount Pictures, 
1981); and a National General’s Chinese Theatre 
“Souvenir Brochure” from 1970.   

 12 x 9 x 1.25 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: “THE NOTEBOOK” 2004 SCREEN 
ACTORS GUILD NOMINATION CERTIFICATE  
 A certificate presented to James Garner by SAG for being nominated for 
“Outstanding Performance by A Male Actor in a Supporting Role” for The 
Notebook (New Line Cinema, 2004). Included with a number of accompanying 
documents including tickets to the film’s premiere, and a telegram to Garner from 
the film’s director, Nick Cassavetes, among other related paperwork.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 

 253  

 JAMES GARNER: 
AWARDS CEREMONY 
PROGRAMS AND 
EPHEMERA  
 A group of awards ceremony 
programs and ephemera from the 
personal collection of James Garner.  

 11.75 x 8.5 x 1.25 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of 
James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: MACGREGOR NAME-ENGRAVED 
GOLF CLUBS  
 Ten MacGregor name-engraved golf clubs used by James Garner.  
  
Eight of the clubs are marked “Golf Pride Tour Wrap.” Two are marked “Grip 
Rite/Swing Rite.”  
  
Garner was an avid golfer for most of his life.  

 One club: 40 x .5 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 

 258  

 JAMES GARNER: BASEBALL CAPS  
 A group of four baseball caps from the personal collection of James 
Garner, two of which he was photographed wearing at various events, 
including with Clint Eastwood at the American Film Institute Golf Classic 
held at the Riviera Country Club in Pacific Palisades, CA on March 10, 
2000. 
  
Caps advertise the 50th Emmy Awards, the Los Angeles Police, and the 
Chrysler David L. Wolper Tournament of Stars; one (worn with Eastwood) 
features an embroidered film camera.  
  
Links to images of Garner wearing the Los Angeles Police and film 
camera hat are available upon request.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: NAME-EMBROIDERED 
CALLAWAY LEATHER GOLF BAG AND 
“MAVERICK” CLUBS WITH SIGNED 1958 SCORE 
CARD AND MEMORABILIA  
 James Garner’s Callaway leather golf bag with his name and “Michael Douglas 
& Friends Celebrity Golf” embroidered on front, with 19 clubs, including 
several engraved with the word “Maverick,” after the TV series of the same 
name which made Garner a star (Warner Bros. Television, 1957-62); 
accompanied by a Garner-signed golf score card from 1958 and other golf 
memorabilia. 
  
Memorabilia includes Garner’s “Closest to the Pin Winner” trophy from the 
Michael Douglas & Friends Celebrity Golf tournament on March 20, 1999, 
benefiting The Motion Picture & Television Fund; and Garner’s MPTF pin. 
  
The bag also includes a towel used by Garner and tags from the Bel-Air 
Country Club and several other golf clubs featuring Garner’s handwritten or 
engraved name.   

 Golf bag: 34.5 x 11 x 16.75 inches; Trophy: 7.25 x 7 x 5.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 700 



153

 261  

 JAMES GARNER: GOLF AWARDS  
 Three golf awards won by James Garner, including a 
California Highway Patrol 11-99 Foundation 1985 Golf 
Tournament metal cup for 1st Low Gross.  

 Metal cup: 10 x 9.75 x 9.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 262  

 JAMES GARNER: CHRYSLER/WOLPER CELEBRITY 
INVITATIONAL 1992 WINNER AWARD STATUE  
 A trophy of a golfer with a plaque reading “Chrysler/Wolper/Celebrity 
Invitational/1992 Winner,” won by James Garner.  

 18.5 x 5.75 x 4.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 
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 JAMES GARNER: LARGE FRAMED 
GOLFING PHOTO  
 A large framed photograph of James Garner golfing at Bel Air 
Country Club, from his personal collection.  

 Frame: 15.25 x 19.25 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 260  

 JAMES GARNER: FATHER NAGLE’S “PADRE” GOLF 
TOURNAMENT MAN OF THE YEAR 1987 AWARD 
STATUE  
 A statue of a golfer in full swing on a wooden base with a plaque reading: First 
Annual/Father Nagle’s/”Padre”/Golf Tournament/Man of the Year/1987/James S. 
Garner.  

 19.75 x 7 x 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 JAMES GARNER: STERLING SILVER ANNIVERSARY ENGRAVED 
PAPERWEIGHT AND SILVER TONE MINIATURE GOLF DRIVE CLUB  
 A set of novelty items from the personal collection of James Garner, comprising a silver tone miniature 
golf driver club, with plastic grip, marked Denmark; and a sterling silver paperweight, engraved, “Luv 
Me”, “8-17-56” and “8-17-99” (Garner’s wedding anniversary dates), with hallmark for Georg Jenson and 
signature for Minas Spiridis. The item was likely gifted to Garner by his wife, Lois. 
  
Paperweight: 58.5 dwt.   

 9 x 3.5 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 266  

 JAMES GARNER: SIGNED RIVIERA AND BEL-AIR COUNTRY CLUB 
GOLF MEMORABILIA  
 A group of memorabilia and ephemera from the Bel-Air and Riviera Country Clubs from the personal collection 
of James Garner, including his signed membership certificate at the Riviera, his membership certificate and 
card at Bel-Air, a Bel-Air wristwatch, four Stuart Ken leather lists of champions from the Bel-Air Country Club’s Lil’ 
Pro Golf Tournament, and more.  

 3.75 x 17.5 x 12.25 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: LIMOGES GOLF BALL 
TRINKET BOX WITH SILVER-AND-GOLD 
TONE GOLF MONEY CLIP  
 A Limoges golf ball shaped trinket box silver-and-gold tone money clip 
featuring the image of a golfer’s silhouette in a blue velvet box, from the 
personal collection of James Garner.   

 1.75 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 263  

 JAMES GARNER: BOURBON DECANTER GOLF TROPHIES  
 Two empty bourbon decanter golf trophies and an award from the personal collection of 
James Garner.  
  
One decanter, gold-painted, is inscribed “1973 Bing Crosby National Pro-Am Tournament,” 
and is missing its cap; the other, leather, features a small hanging gold tone plaque around 
its neck that reads “Bel-Air Country Club/1998 Oldie Newie/Winner.” The award, a heavy 
bronze sculpture affixed to a marble base, reads: “AT & T/Pebble Beach/National Pro-
Am/Time Magazine/Most Valuable Amateur/Award/1990.”   

 Bel-Air trophy: 11 x 6.25 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 



 268  

 JAMES GARNER: WORLD SERIES OF POKER MONOGRAMMED 
CUSTOM BLACK COWBOY HAT WITH METAL BAND  
 A Custom Hatter black cowboy hat worn by James Garner at the 2006 World Series of Poker, with a 
braided metal band and his initials monogrammed on the interior leather band.  
  
The Custom Hatter is a shop in Buffalo, NY. No size tag.  
  
A link to an image of Garner wearing the hat at the event is available upon request.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: POKER 
PARAPHERNALIA GROUP  
 A group of poker paraphernalia from James Garner’s personal 
collection, and the book Maverick’s Guide to Poker, a tie in to the 
1994 feature film Maverick (Donner/Shuler-Donner Productions, 
1994).  
  
Items include five packs of Maverick cigarettes, five packs of 
playing cards, a pack of Kingsbridge Billboards Giant Size Playing 
Cards, and a silver tone “Thoro Bred Wedge” horseshoe.   

 3.5 x 12 x 7.5 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 50 - 100 

 270  

 JAMES GARNER: JAMES LEE OVERSIZED STERLING SILVER AND TURQUOISE NAVAJO 
BELT BUCKLE  
 A sterling silver and turquoise belt buckle worn by James Garner in several photographs. Of oval outline, the large polished turquoise with 
natural matrix, within a sculpted silver Southwestern style surround, inscribed James Lee and with makers mark.  
  
The item comes with one photograph of Garner wearing the belt buckle. Links to additional images are available upon request.  

 4.75 x 3 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 JAMES GARNER: GOLF BAG SWIZZLE STICK 
HOLDER WITH PUTTER STICKS  
 A swizzle stick holder shaped like a golf bag containing putter shaped 
sticks, in a wood, glass, and mirror display case, from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: “SPACE COWBOYS” TOMMY LEE JONES SIGNED CARD TO JAMES GARNER 
WITH SCREENPLAY AND EPHEMERA COLLECTION  
 A signed card from Tommy Lee Jones and his wife Dawn Laurel-Jones, written in his hand, to James Garner, with a collection of ephemera from their hit film 
Space Cowboys (Clipsal Films, 2000). 
  
The note congratulates Garner on the unveiling of his statue in Norman, OK on April 21, 2006. It reads: 
  
“Dear Jim, Heartiest congratulations to you and your family. We hope you and everybody in Oklahoma truly enjoys James Garner Week. I can’t believe I’m in 
a film that’s playing at The James Garner Film Festival! Jim, if this keeps up, we’re probably going to be famous. With sincere respect and affection.” 
  
The ephemera group includes the film’s screenplay with a letter from the William Morris Agency inquiring about Garner’s interest in the role of Ethan, passes 
to the film’s premiere and an invitation to its after party, passes to additional screenings, interview schedules for Garner at the 2000 Deauville Film Festival, 
Garner’s itinerary for the 2000 Venice Film Festival, and the film’s premiere program.  

 Lot: 12 x 10 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 274  

 JAMES GARNER: “SPACE COWBOYS” 
FRAMED THANK YOU GIFT TO CAST FROM 
BOEING  
 A framed photograph of a spaceship from Boeing, “the employees of 
Reusable Space Systems” to “the Space Cowboys cast with much 
appreciation,” from the personal collection of James Garner.  
  
Garner starred in the Clint Eastwood-directed film Space Cowboys 
(Clipsal Films, 2004), a critical and commercial success.   

 8.25 x 10.25 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: 2005 CALIFORNIA DRIVER LICENSE AND DISABLED PERSON DMV PLACARD  
 A standard issue driver license from the state of California that James Garner used from 2005 until it expired on his birthday in 2010, accompanied by 
Garner’s DMV disabled person placard identification card/receipt issued on March 19, 2009.  

 License: 2 x 3.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 

 272  

 JAMES GARNER: CLINT EASTWOOD SIGNED NOTE  
 A note to Garner from Clint Eastwood, on his stationary and signed in his hand, 
regarding the unveiling of the James Garner statue in Norman, OK on April 21, 
2006. The note reads: 
  
“What a fitting tribute to a guy from Norman - a statue in the park! You’re a good 
friend and a great actor and I am thrilled that you are being honored in this fashion.”  
  
Garner and Eastwood were friends for many years, who first appeared together in 
the film Lafayette Escadrille (Warner Bros., 1958). Eastwood appeared in an episode 
of Maverick (Warner Bros. Television, 1957-62) in 1959, and later directed and co-
starred with Garner in Space Cowboys (Clipsal Films, 2000).  
  
In his memoir, The Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011), Garner writes: 
  
 “Ive known Clint for about a thousand years. He was in a Maverick episode in 1959. 
We were playing golf one day and I said, ‘We should work together more often than 
every forty years,’ and about a year later he hired me for Space Cowboys.  
  
Clint makes it look easy and gives you a great environment to work in. But he lied to 
me: That scene where we all show our buttsClint told me the other guys were going 
to do it, so I said I would, too. But hed told Tommy and Donald that I agreed to do it. 
He conned us all into dropping our trousers.”   

 10.5 x 7.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 600 - 800 
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 JAMES GARNER: “SPACE COWBOYS” 
LARGE FRAMED PRINTED CAST PHOTO  
 A large framed printed photograph of the cast of Space 
Cowboys (Clipsal Films, 2000), featuring James Garner, Clint 
Eastwood, Tommy Lee Jones, and Donald Sutherland.  

 Framed photograph: 24.5 x 20.5 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 278  

 JAMES GARNER: “NCIS” TELEPLAYS  
 James Garner’s two production used teleplays for the NCIS 
(Belisarius Productions, 2003-present) episode “Heartland,” 
on which he guest-starred in 2008, with studio directions 
and a schedule. 
  
One script, with blue pages, is dated 5/5/08 and 5/8/08 
and has a sticker which reads “Jim Garner”; the other, with 
white pages, is dated 5/5/08. The episode is written by 
Jesse Stern.   

 11 x 8.5 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: “SPACE COWBOYS” 
TEHAMA CLINT LEATHER JACKET  
 A Tehama Clint brown leather jacket featuring the logo for the Clint 
Eastwood film Space Cowboys (Clipsal Films, 2000), from the personal 
collection of James Garner. The jacket was likely a gift to the cast. Size: XL  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 276  

 JAMES GARNER: “SPACE COWBOYS” 
BASEBALL CAP AND POLO SHIRT  
 James Garner’s Space Cowboys (Clipsal Films, 2000) baseball cap and 
polo shirt, likely souvenirs gifted to the cast and crew. The shirt is torn. 
Shirt size: XL  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: 2008 
“TRADITIONS DINNER” 
FRAMED PHOTOS  
 13 photographs in one frame from the “2008 
Traditions Dinner” attended by James Garner, 
from his personal collection, with a photograph of 
Garner at the event.  

 Frame: 30.25 x 26.75 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 282  

 JAMES GARNER: 2010 SENIOR CITIZEN 
IDENTIFICATION CARD  
 A senior citizen identification card from the state of California that James 
Garner used from 2010 until his death on July 19, 2014.  

 2 x 3.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 JAMES GARNER: 2007 SCREEN ACTORS 
GUILD HOLLYWOOD WALK OF FAME STAR 
UNVEILING PIN  
 A pin commemorating the October 25, 2007 unveiling of the Screen 
Actor’s Guild’s star on the Hollywood Walk of Fame, attended by Garner. 
The pin comes in a black velvet box.  
  
Garner was a member of SAG for more than 50 years. During three terms 
on the union’s board, beginning in 1960, Garner served on its television 
negotiating committee and was twice elected Second Vice President. He 
received the SAG Lifetime Achievement Award in 2004.  

 1.25 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 280  

 JAMES GARNER: TYPED DRAFT OF MEMOIR “THE GARNER FILES” AND FIRST EDITION OF 
FINISHED BOOK  
 A 295-page typed, double-spaced draft of Garner’s memoirThe Garner Files (New York: Simon & Schuster, 2011) on printer paper, with a cardboard 
cover on which “The Garner Files” is handwritten in red marker. This lot also includes a first edition of the published book and a leather and gold tone 
book mark from Garner’s personal collection.  

 11.25 x 8.75 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 JAMES GARNER: ED SEEMAN FRAMED 
COLLAGE PRINT  
 A framed print of a collage by Ed Seeman featuring James Garner in 
various roles throughout his career.  

 22 x 18 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 286  

 JAMES GARNER: POPULAR RECORDS  
 A collection of popular records from the personal collection  
of James Garner. 
  
Records include The Judy Garland Souvenir Album (Decca Records Inc., 1948); Miles Davis-Porgy and Bess (Columbia, 1959); Miles Davis’s Someday 
My Prince Will Come (Columbia, 1961); Judy at Carnegie Hall (Capitol Records, 1961); Walt Disney’s Snow White and the Seven Dwarfs (Walt Disney 
Productions, 1962); Funny Girl: Original Broadway Cast (Capitol Records, 1964); The Jimi Hendrix Experience’s Are You Experienced? (Reprise 
Records, 1967); Janis Joplin’s I Got Dem Ol’ Kozmic Blues Again Mama! (CBS, 1969); Stuart Margolin’s And the Angel Sings (Warner Bros. Records 
Inc., 1980); and Billy Burnette’s self-titled album (CBS Inc., 1980).  

 12.25 x 12.25 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: FRAMED 2011 PURPLE 
HEART STAMPS AND FIRST DAY OF ISSUE 
PLAQUE  
 A framed first day of issue plaque for the United States Postal Service 
“Purple Heart with Ribbon” stamp, with four stamps, dated May 5, 2011, 
from the personal collection of James Garner. 
  
Garner was the proud recipient of two Purple Hearts for injuries suffered 
while serving in the Korean War.   

 18.75 x 15 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 284  

 JAMES GARNER: CERTIFICATES AND HONORS  
 A group of three certificates and honors awarded to James Garner.  
  
Items include a certificate naming Garner “a Kentucky colonel,” a certificate from the County of Los Angeles recognizing his 
“Golden Boot Award 1999 Honoree” status, and a certificate of recognition from The Nature Conservancy “in recognition of 
your contribution to protect the most incredible and threatened places and species around the world through conservation at 
this important time.”   

 Commonwealth of Kentucky certificate: 15 x 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: CAREER RELATED BOOKS  
 Eight books related to the life and career of James Garner.  

 11.25 x 9.25 x 6 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 290  

 JAMES GARNER: SPORTS BOOKS  
 A group of 10 sports books from the personal collection of James 
Garner, several signed and inscribed by their authors.  

 11.75 x 10.5 x 8 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

166

 287  

 JAMES GARNER: VHS AND BETAMAX TAPES  
 A group of 23 VHS and Betamax tapes from the personal collection of James Garner.  
  
Items include an L-125 Betamax tape labelled “The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts Productions, 1974-80) 1979 gag reel”; and VHS 
tapes labelled “A Winter Visitor aka One Special Night (Green/Epstein Productions, 1999) producer’s cut”; “The Rockford Files: ‘Friends and Foul 
Play’ (MGB Productions, 1996) director’s cut [under the title ‘Field Trip to a Funeral,’], 4 min., 17 sec. over”; “The University of Oklahoma 103rd 
Commencement given by Dr. James Garner”; The Caine Mutiny Court-Martial starring Lloyd Nolan and Barry Sullivan; two copies of the box set 
The March of Time: America at War (SFM Entertainment, 1987); and more.   

 4.5 x 16.25 x 12.5 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 288  

 JAMES GARNER: LASERDISCS  
 A collection of 13 films on laserdisc from the 
personal collection of James Garner, many starring 
him. 
  
The collection includes two copies of The Great 
Escape (The Mirisch Company, 1963).  

 12.25 x 12.25 x 6.25 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: CASA ARIES RED LEATHER AND VELVET 
ENGRAVED BRIEFCASE STYLE BACKGAMMON SET AND 
TIFFANY & CO. STERLING SILVER DIE  
 A Casa Aries red leather and velvet briefcase style Backgammon board from the personal collection of 
James Garner, with a gold tone plate engraved “TO OUR ‘H.M.F.’ FROM ALL YOUR LITTLE “M.F.’s”. 
Inside contains a Tiffany & Co. sterling silver die and a book titled 52 Great Backgammon Tips by Kit 
Woolsey and Pattie Beadles (London: Batsford, 2007).  

 13.5 x 20.5 x 2.75 inches (closed)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 294  

 JAMES GARNER: WOOD BACKGAMMON SET  
 A wood Backgammon set from the personal collection of James Garner.  

 Open set: 1.5 x 15.5 x 15.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: TIME LIFE HISTORY BOOKS  
 A group of Time-Life encyclopedia volumes from the personal collection of James Garner. 
  
This lot includes 17 volumes from the Great Ages of Man series (New York: Time Incorporated, 1966); six 
volumes from the Old West series (New York: Time-Life Books, 1974); and the first volume of The LIFE History 
of the United States: Before 1775 (New York: Time-Life Books, 1963).  

 10.75 x 8.75 x 1 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 292  

 JAMES GARNER: BOOKS  
 A group of 18 books covering various topics and genres from the 
personal collection of James Garner.   

 13 x 16.5 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: FINE SILVER BAWDY HEADS OR TAILS COIN  
 A bawdy fine silver “heads or tails” novelty coin from the personal collection of James Garner.  

 1.5 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 298  

 JAMES GARNER: SILVER DOLLAR AND COIN GROUP  
 A group of 40+ coins from the personal collection of James Garner, including three 
silver dollars from 1877 (hole-punched), 1928, and 1974, and reproductions of 
brothel coins from Madam Ruth Jacob’s Silver Dollar Hotel in Denver, CO and The 
Chicken Ranch in La Grange, TX, which served as the basis for the stage and film 
musical The Best Little Whorehouse in Texas (Miller-Milkis-Boyett Productions, 1982).  

 1928 Silver Dollar: 1.5 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: ASSORTED ACCESSORIES GROUP  
 A group of assorted accessories from the personal collection of James Garner, 
including an enamel and metal kaleidoscope; a silver tone keychain with a ‘b’; and a 
sterling silver and wooden key chain, signed Cartier.  

 Kaleidoscope: 6 x 1 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 75 - 150 

 295  

 JAMES GARNER: INITIAL-ENGRAVED 
STERLING SILVER AND SILVER TONE NOVELTY 
ITEM GROUP  
 A group of sterling silver and silver tone novelty items from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  
  
Items include a silver tone magnifying glass, suspended by a fine link chain; 
a sterling silver money clip designed as a paperclip; and a sterling silver 
plated yo-yo, the core of wood, engraved ‘J.S.G’, signed Tiffany & Co.  
  
Money clip: 14.1 dwt  

 Money clip: 2.75 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 150 - 300 
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 JAMES GARNER: BIANCHI 
X15S GUN SHOULDER 
HOLSTER  
 A Bianchi tan leather shoulder holster for a gun 
from the personal collection of James Garner, 
marked #X15S.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 302  

 JAMES GARNER: 
MONOGRAMMED LEATHER CASE 
WITH POCKET KNIVES  
 A leather case from the personal collection of James 
Garner, with his initials embossed on the front, containing 
more than five pocket knives.  
  
The case also includes two brushes and a comb.   

 6 x 13.75 x 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: VILLE DE PARIS COIN  
 A Ville de Paris coin from the personal collection of James Garner.  
  
The coin’s front reads “Ville de Paris/Paris a James GARNER/-
2000-.” Verso features an image of a ship on water and reads: 
“Fluctuat NEC Mergitur.”  

 2.5 x 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 300  

 JAMES GARNER: HUNTING KNIFE  
 A hunting knife with a wood handle and tan leather case 
from the personal collection of James Garner.  

 Knife in case: 10.5 x 2.75 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: STEINBACH OPTICAL 
CRYSTAL PAPERWEIGHT  
 A Steinbach Optical Crystal cube paperweight in its original box from the 
personal collection of James Garner.  

 Paperweight: 2 x 2 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 306  

 JAMES GARNER: HARRAH’S AND CASINO DE DEAUVILLE 
MEMENTOS  
 A $1,000 baccarat chip from Harrah’s/Reno and Lake Tahoe circa 1976 and a paperweight from the 
Casino de Deauville at the Hotel Royal, from the personal collection of James Garner.  

 Casino de Deauville paperweight: 4.5 x 6.25 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: SMALL MONOGRAMMED 
LEATHER CASE WITH FOLDING NAIL FILE 
AND SCISSORS SET  
 A small brown leather case with James Garner’s initials debossed on the 
front, containing a small folding nail file and scissors set from the Carroll 
Shelby Children’s Foundation.  

 Case: 2.75 x 5 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 304  

 JAMES GARNER: BINOCULARS  
 Two pairs of binoculars in cases from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  
  
The pairs include a small pair of Zeiss binoculars 
and a Bushnell extra wide pair.   

 Bushnell binoculars: 2.5 x 5 x 4.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 309  

 JAMES GARNER: VINTAGE MONOGRAMMED 
BLACK LEATHER BRIEFCASE  
 A vintage black leather briefcase used by James Garner, with his initials 
debossed on top.  

 14 x 16.75 x 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 310  

 JAMES GARNER: VINTAGE MONOGRAMMED 
HERMES SUITCASES  
 Three vintage Hermes leather suitcases used by James Garner with his 
initials debossed on the front.  

 Two larger suitcases: 16.5 x 26 x 7.75 inches (each); Smaller suitcase: 
14.75 x 22 x 6.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 JAMES GARNER: CARTIER WALLET  
 A black Cartier wallet with a gold tone marking on the 
front side bottom right from the personal collection of 
James Garner, accompanied by a brown leather wallet 
with a horse riding silhouette design.  

 Cartier wallet: 4 x 4.5 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 308  

 JAMES GARNER: VINTAGE LOUIS VUITTON 
MONOGRAMMED BLACK LEATHER BRIEFCASE  
 A vintage Louis Vuitton black leather briefcase used by James Garner, with 
his initials debossed on the front.  

 13 x 17 x 4.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: CARTIER 18K GOLD 
“SANTOS” WRISTWATCH  
 A Cartier 18K gold “Santos” wristwatch worn by James Garner in several 
photographs. 
  
The wristwatch has a white dial with black Roman numerals, blued steel 
hands, within a polished and brushed 18k gold case, with screw detail, 
cabochon sapphire crown, to the leather strap and 18k gold deployant 
buckle, signed Cartier, no. 96054093, with Swiss assay mark, case back 
inscribed, TO J.G. FROM L.G. 1956-1982!, 27 mm case, in a gray suede 
Cartier case.  
  
The watch was likely gifted to Garner by his wife, Lois, on their 
anniversary.  
  
Links to images of Garner wearing the watch are available upon request.  

 11.5 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 JAMES GARNER: LA BAGAGERIE AND TUMI LUGGAGE  
 Five pieces of luggage from the personal collection of James Garner. Items include two La 
Bagagerie duffle bags and a suitbag; a Tumi leather briefcase; and an extra large black 
sports bag.   

 Large sports bag: 21 x 23 x 35 inches (approximately)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 312  

 JAMES GARNER: VINTAGE GUCCI LEATHER 
JEWELRY BOX  
 A vintage Gucci brown leather jewelry box belonging from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  
  
The box has two levels (one removable), six compartments, and a 
combination lock. It is lined with green velvet and marked “Made in Italy.”  

 7.5 x 9.75 x 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 313  

 JAMES GARNER: RING AND CHARM GROUP  
 A gold and silver tone ring with a Carnelian-like stone and a gold tone 
circular charm with an internal Ibex, from the personal collection of 
James Garner.   

 35.25 x 1.5 x 1.75  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: 18K GOLD DRESS SET  
 An 18K gold dress set from the personal collection of James 
Garner, comprising a pair of cufflinks, each openwork 18k gold 
oval link, centering upon a circular-cut sapphire, and three shirt 
studs en suite, which the star was photographed wearing at 
various points in his career; accompanied by three additional 
black mother-of-pearl and gold tone shirt studs.  
  
Links to images of Garner wearing the dress set are available 
upon request.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 1,000 - 1,500 

 318  

 JAMES GARNER: CARTIER 18K GOLD ACCESSORIES  
 A set of Cartier 18K gold accessories from the personal collection of James Garner, 
comprising an 18k gold paperclip-shaped money clip, signed Cartier; and an 18k 
gold dog tag, suspended by a 14k gold bead link necklace. 
  
Money clip: 10.5 dwt.; Dog tag: 15.9 dwt.   

 Clip: 2.5 x 1 inches; Necklace: 23 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 JAMES GARNER: GOLD MEDICAL ALERT 
DOG TAG NECKLACE  
 A 100 gram gold bar, made into a medic alert dog tag, suspended by a 
gold tone chain, worn by James Garner.   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 316  

 JAMES GARNER: CARTIER INITIAL-
ENGRAVED 18K GOLD AND DIAMOND 
DRESS SET  
 A Cartier 18K gold and diamond dress set from the personal collection of 
James Garner, comprising a pair of cufflinks, each circular gold plaque, 
engraved ‘JGS’, within a circular-cut diamond border, to the three shirt 
studs en suite, mounted in 18k gold, signed Cartier -88 circular-cut 
diamonds, weighing approximately 1.34 carats total, very fine color and 
clarity.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 1,500 - 2,000 
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 321  

 JAMES GARNER: WORRY BEADS  
 A string of worry beads from the personal collection 
of James Garner. 
  
Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, says:  
  
“He liked to carry them with him.”  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 322  

 JAMES GARNER: STERLING SILVER 
MONOGRAMMED EAGLE HEAD WALKING STICK  
 A black walking stick, designed by Fayet, with a monogrammed sterling silver 
eagle head used by James Garner in a photograph with Stephen J. Cannell, co-
creator of The Rockford Files, at the 2006 WGA Awards in Hollywood, CA on 
February 11, 2007. The item was gifted to Garner by his daughter Gigi, and is 
accompanied by two additional walking sticks. 
  
The second item is black with a silver tone golf ball head (monogrammed); the 
third is wood with a green parrot head.  
  
A link to an image of Garner holding the Fayet walking stick at the WGA event is 
available upon request.  

 Fayet stick: 36.5 x 4.75 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 JAMES GARNER: LARGE 
GENTLEMAN’S ACCESSORIES 
SET  
 A large set of gentleman’s accessories from the 
personal collection of James Garner.  
  
Items include: a pair of 14k brushed gold 
rectangular cufflinks, and tie tack en suite, 
engraved, “July 17th 1959 J.S.G., 10.3 dwt; a pair 
of gold state of Texas cufflinks, each with a single-
cut diamond, engraved, The Champions, 7.5 
dwt.; a pair of American Liberty silver dollar coin 
cufflinks, mounted in gold tone; a pair of silver 
tone rectangular shaped engraved R and G 
cufflinks; a pair of silver tone rectangular-shaped 
cufflinks; a pair of pierced openwork sterling 
silver collar tips, 12.4 dwt.; a pair of gold tone 
rectangular-shaped cufflinks, with green 
hardstone detail; a pair of bullet casing cufflinks; 
3 gold tone shirt studs; 3 seed pearl and 14k 
gold shirt studs; 6 mother-of-pearl and gold tone 
shirt studs; a pair of gold circular cufflinks, 9.1 
dwt.; a group of gold tone and mother of pearl 
square and circular shirt studs; and a gold tie tack 
of knot design, signed Tiffany & Co., 2.4 dwt.; in a 
black cas.   

 Box: 2.25 x 5.5 x 4.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 1,000 

 320  

 JAMES GARNER: MONOGRAM-ENGRAVED 
SILVER TONE PLATED ELECTRIC SHAVER  
 James Garner’s silver tone plated electric shaver with his initials engraved 
in a leather case, accompanied by a leather Cartier leather and metal 
luggage tag engraved with his name.  
  
The item comes with its AC adapter. Working condition is unknown.  

 Shaver in case: 4.50 x 2.25 x 1 inch  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 325  

 JAMES GARNER: CIRCA 1950’S 14K GOLD 
FOB CHARM  
 A circular pendant designed as a polished 14k gold circular plaque, 
inscribed, J.G., joined by a fine link chain to a polished gold horseshoe 
charm, from James Garner’s personal collection.  
  
Likely gifted to the actor during his Maverick days (Warner Bros. 
Television, 1957-62), the popular Western series where he starred as 
“Bret Maverick.” 
  
15 dwt.  

 Diameter, 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 326  

 JAMES GARNER: 1950’S STERLING SILVER 
CIGARETTE LIGHTER  
 A sterling silver cigarette lighter with an ornate foliate design owned by 
James Garner, the ornately engraved case, further enhanced by 
engraved name, Jim.” Denting commensurate with age and wear. 
  
James Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, says: 
  
“This was his favorite lighter. He used it for much of his life.”  
  
1 x 2 ins., 35.1 dwt.   

 2 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 JAMES GARNER: SHILLELAGH  
 A shillelagh from the personal collection of James Garner. The carved 
wooden walking stick, associated with Ireland and Irish folklore, has a 
head and face as its top knob.   

 35.25 x 1.5 x 1.75  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 324  

 JAMES GARNER: TIFFANY & CO. STERLING 
SILVER EAGLE’S HEAD MONEY CLIP  
 A Tiffany & Co. sculpted sterling silver eagle’s head money clip from the 
personal collection of James Garner. The circular-shaped back plate is 
signed Tiffany & Co., 15.7 dwt. 
  
Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, states: “He frequently used this money 
clip.” 

 1.75 x 1.5 x .25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 329  

 JAMES GARNER: PERSONALIZED VINTAGE 
GOLD TONE MARUMAN DL-18 CIGARETTE 
LIGHTER  
 A vintage gold tone Maruman DL-18 cigarette lighter from the personal 
collection of James Garner, with the words “J. Garner” engraved on its 
right side.  

 2.75 x 1 x .25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 50 - 100 

 330  

 JAMES GARNER: GOLD TONE SAROME 
CIGARETTE LIGHTER  
 A gold tone Sarome cigarette lighter, made in Japan, from the personal 
collection of James Garner.   

 3 x 1 x .25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 50 - 100 
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 JAMES GARNER: LOIS GARNER GIFTED 1961 INITIAL-AND-
ANNIVERSARY ENGRAVED GOLD CIGARETTE LIGHTER  
 A gold cigarette lighter, the rectangular case, with a florentine finish, the verso inscribed “8-17-56 - 
8-17-61,” the top engraved with James Garner’s initials (JSG).  
  
The item was likely given to Garner by his wife Lois as a gift on their fifth anniversary. 
  
21.8 dwt.  

 1.75 x 1.25 x .25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 328  

 JAMES GARNER: JSA PANMUNJOM SOUVENIR 
CIGARETTE LIGHTER  
 A cigarette lighter souvenir from the Joint Security Area at Panmunjom in 
Korea, given to James Garner when visiting troops there. He proudly received 
a Purple Heart for serving in the Korean war.   

 2.25 x 1.5 x .25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 50 - 100 
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 333  

 JAMES GARNER: ALEXANDER SHIELDS 
BRASS HEART-SHAPED PAPERWEIGHT  
 An Alexander Shields brass heart-shaped paperweight gifted to James 
Garner by his wife Lois, the sculpted brass heart, inscribed, ‘J.S.G.’, the 
verso ‘L.G. loves J.G.’, circa 1970’s.  

 .5 x 2.5  x 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 334  

 JAMES GARNER: HERSHEY’S KISS OBJET D’ART  
 A small Hershey kiss paperweight of actual scale, the heavy silver metal ‘kiss’, 
with a gold plated banner inscribed, ‘Very Very Sweet’, the verso, ‘I Love You,’ 
from the personal collection of James Garner. 
  
20.1 dwt   

 1.5 x .75 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: BUSHNELL OPERA GLASSES  
 A pair of Bushnell gold tone opera glasses from the personal collection 
of James Garner, enhanced by mother-of-pearl detail and blush pink 
acrylic, within a fitted zippered case.  

 1 x 3.5 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 331  

 JAMES GARNER: CIGARETTE LIGHTER 
GROUP  
 A group of three silver tone and one gold tone cigarette lighters from the 
personal collection of James Garner.  

 Gold tone, blue and red lighter: 3 x 1 x .25  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 50 - 100 
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 337  

 JAMES GARNER: GIGI GARNER JEWELRY 
AND COSTUME JEWELRY GROUP  
 A group of jewelry and costume jewelry belonging to Gigi Garner, 
daughter of James Garner, including a 18k gold cushion-shaped link 
pendant, suspended by a leather cord, signed Dinh Van, with makers 
mark; a gold tone metal and black leather long chain fashion necklace, 
with medallion pendant, by Chanel; and a pair of gilt painted wooden 
bead bracelets. 
  
Dinh Van piece: 15.7 dwt.  

 Chanel necklace: 34 inches; Wooden bead bracelets: 7 inches diameter 
(each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 1,500 - 3,000 

 338  

 JAMES GARNER: GIGI GARNER MADE PAIR OF GOLD AND GEM-SET RINGS  
 A pair of gold and gem-set rings of sculpted heavy white gold design made for James Garner by his daughter, Gigi, a 
jewelry designer. 
  
The top set with circular-cut diamonds or circular-cut sapphires, enhanced by yellow gold linear detail, the diamond ring 
size 9 , the sapphire ring size 10 , 25.5 dwt. -11 circular-cut diamonds, weighing approximately 0.22 carats total 6 circular-
cut sapphires, well matched and a lively blue hue.   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 500 - 800 
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 JAMES GARNER: BIRTHDAY ENGRAVED 
STERLING SILVER STAR PAPERWEIGHT  
 A paperweight designed as a polished sterling silver star from the 
personal collection of James Garner, engraved, Super, the verso Luv Me 
April 7th 1983 (Garner’s birthday), with makers mark for Parsel. 
  
Garner kept this item on his desk.  
  
4 x 4 x in., 289.3 dwt  

 4 x 4 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

 336  

 JAMES GARNER: GIGI GARNER CHANEL 18K 
GOLD AND GEMSTONE “COCO” RING  
 A Chanel 18K gold and gemstone “Coco” ring belonging to Gigi Garner, 
daughter of James Garner, the polished 18k wide band, decorated by 
cushion-shaped buff top iolite and peridots, to the central cushion-
shaped orange gemstone simulant, the band signed Chanel, with French 
hallmark and makers mark, in a Chanel leather pouch, size 6 , please note 
the central stone has been replaced.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 341  

 JAMES GARNER: GIGI GARNER SONIA 
RYKIEL COSTUME CHAIN NECKLACE  
 A costume long chain necklace belonging to Gigi Garner, daughter of 
James Garner. 
  
The necklace is set to the front with a series of brilliant faceted 
transparent, green, red and blue faux gemstones, within textured gold 
tone surrounds, to the heavy link chain, with double hook closure, signed 
Sonia Rykiel Paris.  

 36.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 150 - 300 

 342  

 JAMES GARNER: GIGI GARNER STERLING 
SILVER AND ONYX BROOCH  
 A sterling silver and onyx brooch belonging to Gigi Garner, daughter of 
James Garner. The larch cabochon onyx, carved as a scarab beetle, to the 
sculpted silver surround.  

 2.75 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER:: GIGI GARNER PLASTIC AND CELLULOID “SPARKLE” 
BANGLE BRACELETS  
 A group of plastic and celluloid “sparkle” bangle bracelets belonging to Gigi Garner, daughter of James Garner, including 
twenty eight wide bangles and twelve thin bangles, all enhanced by multi colored sparkles, 2 inner diameter.   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 340  

 JAMES GARNER: GIGI GARNER BAKELITE 
AND PLASTIC BANGLE BRACELET SET  
 A set of 11 Bakelite and plastic bangle bracelets belonging to Gigi 
Garner, daughter of James Garner.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 346  

 JAMES GARNER: GIGI GARNER 
SOUTHWESTERN JEWELRY 
GROUP  
 A group of Southwestern jewelry belonging to Gigi 
Garner, daughter of James Garner. 
  
Items include a silver tone cuff bracelet of hinged 
design; a large openwork silver tone and 
cabochon turquoise brooch; two silver tone cuff 
bracelets, one enhanced by cabochon turquoise; a 
silver tone and black hardstone link bracelet; and a 
long chain necklace, composed of a series of 
textured oval shaped plaque links, enhanced by 
turquoise stones, joined by large jump rings.  

 Link bracelet: 7 inches; Long chain necklace: 39 
inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 JAMES GARNER: GIGI GARNER TOM BAHE 
STERLING SILVER NAVAJO BRACELET  
 A sterling silver Navajo cuff bracelet belonging to Gigi Garner, daughter 
of James Garner. 
  
The wide cuff is enhanced by central overlay, to the engraved borders, 
mounted in sterling silver, signed Tom Bahe.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 344  

 JAMES GARNER: LOIS GARNER STERLING 
SILVER PENDANT NECKLACE  
 A sterling silver pendant and necklace belonging to Lois Garner, 
featuring a polished puffy heart pendant suspended on an elongated 
link chain. 
  
74.0 dwt.  

 32 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 345  

 JAMES GARNER: GIGI GARNER PLASTIC 
AND BEADED JEWELRY GROUP  
 Eight pieces of plastic and beaded jewelry belonging to Gigi 
Garner, daughter of James Garner. 
  
Items include bracelets, necklaces, and pins.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 349  

 JAMES GARNER: SAKS FIFTH AVENUE 
SUEDE JACKET  
 A Saks Fifth Avenue tan suede jacket from the personal collection of 
James Garner. Size: 46 
  
Note: The jacket bears black ink stains on its front.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 350  

 JAMES GARNER: POINT ZERO JACKET  
 A Point Zero black baseball bomber jacket from the personal collection 
of James Garner. No size tag. 
  
James Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, says: 
  
“My dad wore this jacket a lot.”   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: GIGI GARNER COSTUME 
ACCESSORY GROUP  
 A group of costume accessories belonging to Gigi Garner, daughter of 
James Garner. 
  
Items include a gold tone triple curb link belt, the sculpted foliate buckle 
accented by faux gemstones; and two gold tone and fabric link straps, 
enhanced by openwork and decorative circular-shaped fobs, one with 
faux pearls.  

 Belt: 32 inches; Straps: 39 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 348  

 JAMES GARNER: GLASSES GROUP  
 13 pairs of glasses, many with cases, from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  
  
Glasses brands include: Bulgari, Revue International, 
Giorgio Armani, Bada Los Angeles, Jean Lafont, and J.F. 
Rey.  

 4.25 x 14.5 x 9.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 353  

 JAMES GARNER: HIGH SOCIETY TUXEDO 
WITH BRIONI SHIRT AND BOW TIE  
 A High Society tuxedo with a white Brioni shirt, Serrano black silk bow tie, 
and black cummerbund from the personal collection of James Garner. 
No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 354  

 JAMES GARNER: ADOLFO TUXEDO WITH 
TUXEDO SHIRT AND BOW TIE  
 An Adolfo tuxedo with a white shirt, black vest, and black bow tie from 
the personal collection of James Garner. No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: KAKADU TRADERS 
AUSTRALIA TRAVELLER VEST  
 A Kakadu Traders Australia brown traveller vest from the 
personal collection of James Garner. Size: XL  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 352  

 JAMES GARNER: VALENTINO OVERCOAT  
 A black Valentino UOMO overcoat from the personal collection of James 
Garner. No size tag. 
  
James Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, says: 
  
“He wore this all the time.”   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 357  

 JAMES GARNER: VELVET DRESS SHOES  
 A pair of black velvet dress shoes from the personal collection of James 
Garner. Size: 12  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 358  

 JAMES GARNER: CARROLL AND CO. SUIT  
 A Carroll & Co. gray suit from the personal collection of James Garner.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

200

 355  

 JAMES GARNER: VALENTINO 
BOW TIES AND SILK 
HANDKERCHIEF GROUP  
 A group of seven black bow ties (two with 
Valentino tags), one white bow tie, and a maroon 
silk handkerchief from the personal collection of 
James Garner.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 356  

 JAMES GARNER: SAKS FIFTH AVENUE DRESS 
SHOES  
 A pair of black leather dress shoes, marked “Made in Switzerland 
expressly for Saks Fifth Avenue,” with shoe trees. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 361  

 JAMES GARNER: HIGH SOCIETY CUSTOM 
PIACENZA SUIT  
 A High Society custom piacenza (baby camel hair) dark gray suit from the 
personal collection of James Garner. The pants feature a tag with 
Garner’s handwritten name and the date 1/9/06. No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 362  

 JAMES GARNER: CUSTOM CARMEN 
LAMOLA THREE-PIECE SUIT  
 A custom Carmen Lamola navy blue three-piece suit from the personal 
collection of James Garner. The pants feature a tag with Garner’s name 
written in hand and the date 8-82. No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 359  

 JAMES GARNER: CUSTOM SALVATORE SUIT 
AND ANTO SHIRT  
 A Salvatore custom gray suit with an Anto custom white and blue striped 
shirt with a monogrammed tag dated March 1992, from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt designer, known for working with 
celebrities and film and TV productions. They designed most of the shirts 
for Garner’s hit TV series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts 
Productions, 1974-80)  and its subsequent TV movies, in addition to items 
for Garner’s personal wardrobe. 
  
No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 360  

 JAMES GARNER: H. FREEMAN & SON PLAID 
THREE-PIECE SUIT  
 An H. Freeman & Son gray plaid three-piece suit from the personal 
collection of James Garner. No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 365  

 JAMES GARNER: CUSTOM HIGH SOCIETY SUIT  
 A High Society custom gray suit from the personal collection of James 
Garner. The suit’s jacket features a tag with James Garner’s name and the 
date 9/26/89 handwritten. The pants feature a tag with Garner’s name and 
an illegible handwritten date. No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 366  

 JAMES GARNER: H. FREEMAN AND SON 
SUIT JACKET AND VEST  
 An H. Freeman and Son navy blue jacket and vest from the personal 
collection of James Garner. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: CARROLL & COMPANY 
SUIT  
 A Carroll & Company navy blue suit from the personal collection of 
James Garner. No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 364  

 JAMES GARNER: CARROLL & CO. PLAID SUIT  
 A Carroll & Co./Chester Barrie hand-tailored, pure new wool, gray and 
blue plaid suit from the personal collection of James Garner. No size 
tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 369  

 JAMES GARNER: SALVATORE CUSTOM 
BLAZER  
 A Salvatore custom navy blue blazer from the personal collection of 
James Garner. No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 370  

 JAMES GARNER: PERSONALLY DESIGNED 
CELEB* “SAVE THE CHILDREN” NECKTIE  
 A silk Celeb*Tie brand tie designed for “Save the Children” by James 
Garner; with a Walt Disney Company Mickey Mouse tie and Salties 
United Space Alliance tie from his personal collection. 
  
The back of the Celeb*Tie reads “DESIGNED BY JAMES GARNER.”   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 367  

 JAMES GARNER: BROOKS BROTHERS 
CUSTOM JACKET  
 A custom Brooks Brothers navy blue jacket with gold tone 
buttons from the personal collection of James Garner. No size 
tag.   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 368  

 JAMES GARNER: BLAZER  
 A navy houndstooth blazer from the personal collection of James Garner. 
No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 373  

 JAMES GARNER: U.S.A.-MADE LEATHER BELTS  
 A group of three U.S.A.-made leather belts from the personal collection of James 
Garner, including one in which he was photographed with his wife Lois.  
  
Items include a brown Christian Dior with a solid brass buckle, size: 40; a Circle of 
Yoakum “hand made in Texas” black “genuine kidskin leather,” with a sterling silver 
Sunset Trails buckle, size 42; and a black, “genuine leather, made in U.S.A.,” size 42 
(photo-worn). 
  
A link to an image of Garner wearing the “Made in U.S.A.” belt with his wife Lois is 
available upon request.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 374  

 JAMES GARNER: ITALIAN LEATHER BELTS  
 Three Italian leather belts from the personal collection of James Garner. 
  
Items include a black Giorgio Armani with a silver tone buckle; an “Italian 
full grain top and lining” with a solid brass buckle; and a black Avanzala 
belt with a solid brass buckle.  
  
Armani size: 100; Italian full grain size: 46/115; Avanzala size: 40  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 371  

 JAMES GARNER: NECKTIES  
 A group of 10 neckties from the personal collection of James 
Garner, including a Valentino tie worn by the actor on Later with 
Bob Costas (NBC, 1988-94) on August 29, 1991. 
  
The group includes ties from the following designers and brands: 
Alfani, Rykiel Homme, Canali, John W. Nordstrom, Scenario by 
Martin Wong, Armani, and Don Loper.   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 372  

 JAMES GARNER: HANDKERCHIEFS AND POCKET SQUARES  
 A group of 11 white handkerchiefs (four with Neiman Marcus tags) and one blue silk pocket square 
from the personal collection of James Garner.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 378  

 JAMES GARNER: 1985 PERSONALIZED 
“JUST BEST” BELT BUCKLE  
 An oversized silver tone and gilt belt buckle of oval shape, with applied 
lettering, ‘Just Best’ and ‘Jim Garner’, further enhanced by 2 turquoise 
cabochon, 52.7 dwt.  

 3.25 x 4 inchs  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 375  

 JAMES GARNER: DIABLO STERLING SILVER 
AND LEATHER BELT  
 A sterling silver and leather belt from the personal collection of James 
Garner, of Western style, the brown leather belt, enhanced by an 
engraved sterling silver buckle, loop and tip, with maker’s mark for 
Diablo. Size: 26  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 80 - 120 

 376  

 JAMES GARNER: BLACK LEATHER BELT AND BUCKLES  
 A black leather belt with an illegible mark and four silver tone buckles from the personal 
collection of James Garner. Belt size: 120.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 377  

 AL SHELTON GIFTED PERSONALIZED 1976 
LIMITED ED. BRONZE BELT BUCKLE  
 A personalized 1976 limited edition belt buckle (marked 36/55 on the back) 
gifted to James Garner by noted Studio City California Western Artist Al 
Shelton, who made it. Garner was photographed wearing the buckle with his 
friend, country star Waylon Jennings. He also wore the buckle in appearances 
with Jennings.  
  
Of oval outline, depicting in relief, a Native American on horseback with a 
spear, with the words “End of the Trail” and Shelton’s copyright information 
under the image, the verso inscribed “To James Garner, Christmas 1976,” 
signed by Shelton, and numbered 36/55.  
  
Verso text also explains that the front design is “carved from a photo of the 
original statue by James Earle Fraser which is a major attraction at the Cowboy 
Hall of Fame and Heritage Center, Oklahoma City, Okla.”  
  
A link to an image of Garner wearing the belt buckle is available upon request. 
  
107.9 dwt.  

 2.75 x 3.5 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 250 - 500 
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 381  

 JAMES GARNER: 1980 PHOTO-WORN 
HEAVY SILVER TONE BELT BUCKLE  
 A heavy silver tone belt buckle of sculpted freeform design, the verso 
signed by the artisan. Garner was photographed wearing the belt buckle 
at Le Dome restaurant in West Hollywood, CA on April 7, 1980. 
  
James Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, say: “This was one of his favorite 
belt buckles.” 
  
A link to the image is available upon request. 
  
101.3 dwt.  

 1.25 x 3.5 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 382  

 JAMES GARNER: NAT ASISE OF LONDON 
CUSTOM SHIRT  
 A Nat Asise of London custom white button-down shirt from the personal 
collection of James Garner, with a tag featuring Garner’s name dated 
March 1986. The shirt’s placket has a Western-style design. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 379  

 JAMES GARNER: WESTERN STYLE BELT 
BUCKLES  
 A collection of seven Western style belt buckles from the personal 
collection of James Garner. 
  
Items include a rectangular gold tone limited edition ‘Parnelli Jones 
Enterprises’ buckle; a red enamel buckle, with star detail, ‘General’, a 
black faux onyx buckle; a sculpted brass ram’s head buckle, stamped 
1978; a ‘Westerns, westernmovies.com’ oval matte silvertone buckle; a 
‘KVET Country Giant’ gold tone oval buckle, centering upon a rodeo 
cowboy; and an Albuquerque, New Mexico rectangular wooden buckle, 
featuring a yellow embroidered roadrunner.   

 Ram buckle: 2 x 3.5 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 150 - 300 

 380  

 JAMES GARNER: INITIAL-ENGRAVED 1994 
EAGLE BELT BUCKLE  
 A silver and gold tone belt buckle of circular openwork design from the 
personal collection of James Garner, centering upon a stylized eagle 
design, the verso engraved “J.G. 1994.”  

 2.5 x 2.75 x .25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 385  

 JAMES GARNER: 
ANTO CUSTOM 
SHIRTS  
 A pair of Anto custom white button-
down shirts from the personal 
collection of James Garner, with 
monogrammed tags dated March 
2002.  
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt 
designer, known for working with 
celebrities and film and TV 
productions. They designed most of 
the shirts for Garner’s hit TV series 
The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-
Public Arts Productions, 1974-80) 
and its subsequent TV movies, in 
addition to items for Garner’s 
personal wardrobe. 
  
No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of 
James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 386  

 JAMES GARNER: JOSEPH & FEISS SHIRT  
 A Joseph & Feiss International white shirt from the personal collection of 
James Garner. Size: 18 34/35  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: BUTTON-DOWN SHIRT  
 A white button-down shirt with a pointed pocket on its left side, from the 
personal collection of James Garner. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 384  

 JAMES GARNER: TURNBULL & ASSER SHIRT  
 A Turnbull & Asser white button-down shirt from the personal collection 
of James Garner. Size: 17 1/2  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 389  

 JAMES GARNER: ANTO CUSTOM SHIRT  
 An Anto custom cream button-down shirt from the personal collection of 
James Garner, with a monogrammed tag dated September 1998. 
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt designer, known for working with 
celebrities and film and TV productions. They designed most of the shirts 
for Garner’s hit TV series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts 
Productions, 1974-80) and its subsequent TV movies, in addition to items 
for Garner’s personal wardrobe. 
  
No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 390  

 JAMES GARNER: ANTO CUSTOM SHIRT  
 An Anto custom button-down shirt from the personal collection of James 
Garner, with a monogrammed tag dated June 2006.  
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt designer, known for working with 
celebrities and film and TV productions. They designed most of the shirts 
for Garner’s hit TV series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts 
Productions, 1974-80) and its subsequent TV movies, in addition to items 
for Garner’s personal wardrobe. 
  
No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 JAMES GARNER: NAT ASISE OF LONDON 
CUSTOM SHIRT  
 A Nat Asise of London custom off-white button-down shirt from the 
personal collection of James Garner, with a tag featuring Garner’s name 
dated June 1987. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 388  

 JAMES GARNER: NAT ASISE OF LONDON 
CUSTOM SHIRT  
 A Nat Asise of London custom cream button-down shirt from the 
personal collection of James Garner, with a tag featuring Garner’s name 
dated June 1987. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 393  

 JAMES GARNER: ANTO CUSTOM SHIRT  
 An Anto custom light blue shirt with white stripes from the personal 
collection of James Garner, with a monogrammed tag dated March 
2001.  
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt designer, known for working with 
celebrities and film and TV productions. They designed most of the shirts 
for Garner’s hit TV series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts 
Productions, 1974-80) and its subsequent TV movies, in addition to items 
for Garner’s personal wardrobe. 
  
No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 394  

 JAMES GARNER: ANTO 
CUSTOM SHIRTS  
 A pair of Anto custom light blue 
striped button-down shirts from the 
personal collection of James Garner, 
with monogrammed tags dated 
August 2001.  
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt 
designer, known for working with 
celebrities and film and TV 
productions. They designed most of 
the shirts for Garner’s hit TV series The 
Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public 
Arts Productions, 1974-80) and its 
subsequent TV movies, in addition to 
items for Garner’s personal wardrobe. 
  
No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of 
James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 391  

 JAMES GARNER: ANTO CUSTOM SHIRT  
 An Anto custom light blue button-down shirt with blue and white pin 
stripes from the personal collection of James Garner, with a 
monogrammed tag dated October 2001 and BRANKIN handwritten 
inside the right placket.  
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt designer, known for working with 
celebrities and film and TV productions. They designed most of the shirts 
for Garner’s hit TV series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts 
Productions, 1974-80) and its subsequent TV movies, in addition to items 
for Garner’s personal wardrobe. 
  
No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 392  

 JAMES GARNER: ANTO CUSTOM SHIRT  
 An Anto custom light blue button-down shirt from the personal collection 
of James Garner, with a monogrammed tag dated March 2001.  
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt designer, known for working with 
celebrities and film and TV productions. They designed most of the shirts 
for Garner’s hit TV series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts 
Productions, 1974-80) and its subsequent TV movies, in addition to items 
for Garner’s personal wardrobe. 
  
No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 397  

 JAMES GARNER: IDLETIME GRAY-GREEN 
BUTTON-DOWN SHIRT WITH EPAULETS  
 An Idletime light gray-green button-down shirt with epaulets from the 
personal collection of James Garner. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 398  

 JAMES GARNER: IZOD SILK HAWAIIAN SHIRT  
 An IZOD silk Hawaiian shirt from the personal collection of James Garner. 
Size: XL  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 395  

 JAMES GARNER: ANTO CUSTOM SHIRT  
 An Anto custom black button-down shirt from the personal collection of 
James Garner, with a monogrammed tag dated September 1991.  
  
Anto is a Beverly Hills custom shirt designer, known for working with 
celebrities and film and TV productions. They designed most of the shirts 
for Garner’s hit TV series The Rockford Files (Roy Huggins-Public Arts 
Productions, 1974-80) and its subsequent TV movies, in addition to items 
for Garner’s personal wardrobe. 
  
No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 396  

 JAMES GARNER: ERMENEGILDO ZEGNA 
SHIRT  
 A blue Ermenegildo Zegna button-down shirt from the personal 
collection of James Garner. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 401  

 JAMES GARNER: SANTONI PENNY LOAFERS  
 A pair of Santoni leather penny loafers from the personal collection of 
James Garner, marked “Made in Italy.” Size: 12  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 402  

 JAMES GARNER: LEATHER SLIPPERS IN 
NAME-EMBOSSED CASE  
 A pair of leather slippers from the personal collection of James 
Garner, in a case embossed with his name. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 399  

 JAMES GARNER: CUSTOM PANTS  
 Six pairs of custom pants from the personal collection of 
James Garner. No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 400  

 JAMES GARNER: DRESS 
PANTS  
 Four pairs of dress pants (olive-gray; navy blue; 
light brown; and black) from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  

The black pants have a custom tag reading “HS” 
and “James Garner” and dated 8/1/01. The olive-
gray pants have a tag reading Palm Beach 
Reflex/Size 48R. The light brown pants are 
custom, with a tag featuring Garner’s name and 
dated 1987.    

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 405  

 JAMES GARNER: CECILIA METHENY SILK 
DRESSING GOWN  
 A Cecilia Metheny black silk dressing gown from the personal 
collection of James Garner, with a sunburst and stars pattern. No 
size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 406  

 JAMES GARNER: THE PURISTS PAJAMAS  
 An off-white pair of The Purists brand pajamas from the personal 
collection of James Garner. Size: XL  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 403  

 JAMES GARNER: JIFFIES TAN LEATHER 
SLIPPERS IN CASE  
 A pair of Jiffies tan leather slippers in a matching case from the personal 
collection of James Garner. Size: XL  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 404  

 JAMES GARNER: STERLING SILVER SHOE 
SHINE ACCESSORY SET  
 A set of sterling silver shoe shine accessories from the personal collection 
of James Garner, comprising a sterling silver shoe horn, signed Tiffany & 
Co., Elsa Pereti, Italy; and a wood and bristle shoe brush, the sterling 
silver overlay top with initials, ‘J.S.G.’, with maker’s mark, in a black case. 
  
Shoe horn: 53.0 dwt  

 Case: 2.5 x 8 x 4.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 409  

 JAMES GARNER: LOIS GARNER 1960’S 
BLACK SLEEVELESS SKIRT SET WITH 
MANDARIN COLLAR  
 A black sleeveless skirt set with mandarin collar belonging to 
Lois Garner, wife of James Garner. Tagless (possibly custom-
made).  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 410  

 JAMES GARNER: LOIS GARNER 1960’S 
BLACK COCKTAIL DRESS WITH RHINESTONE 
BUCKLE  
 A 1960’s black cocktail dress with rhinestone buckle belonging to Lois 
Garner, wife of James Garner. Tagless (possibly custom-made).  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 407  

 JAMES GARNER: LOIS GARNER O’BRIEM 
MARRIS 1960’S RAINBOW TIERED DRESS  
 An O’Briem Marris 1960’s dress with a three-tiered outer layer of rainbow, 
vertically striped sheer fabric and an orange satin under-layer, belonging 
to Lois Garner, wife of James Garner. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 408  

 JAMES GARNER: LOIS GARNER 1960’S 
WOMEN’S PINK AND ORANGE MATCHING SET  
 A pink and orange matching set belonging to Lois Garner, wife of James 
Garner. Tagless (possibly custom-made).  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 413  

 JAMES GARNER: LOIS GARNER 1960’S BLACK 
AND WHITE HOUNDSTOOTH SKIRT SUIT  
 A 1960’s black and white houndstooth skirt suit belonging to Lois Garner, wife of 
James Garner. Tagless (possibly custom-made).  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 414  

 JAMES GARNER: LOIS GARNER 
VINTAGE DRESS AND JACKET  
 A vintage beige dress and cream jacket belonging 
to Lois Garner, wife of James Garner. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 411  

 JAMES GARNER: LOIS GARNER CUSTOM 
BLACK 1960’S DRESS WITH SEQUINED 
NECKLINE  
 A custom 1960’s black dress with a sequined neckline belonging to Lois 
Garner, wife of James Garner. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 412  

 JAMES GARNER: LOIS 
GARNER JAX 1960’S 
BLACK VELVET PINAFORE  
 A 1960’s Jax black velvet pinafore 
belonging to Lois Garner, wife of James 
Garner. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James 
Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 417  

 JAMES GARNER: LOIS GARNER VINTAGE 
SALZBURGER TRACHTEN DIRNDL DRESS 
AND APRON  
 A vintage, circa 1950’s Salzburger Trachten dirndl dress and apron 
belonging to Lois Garner, wife of James Garner. Size: 40  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 418  

 JAMES GARNER: LOIS GARNER VINTAGE 
CIRCA 1950’S FORMAL DRESS  
 A hand-made, vintage, circa 1950’s formal dress belonging to Lois 
Garner, wife of James Garner. No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 415  

 JAMES GARNER: LOIS GARNER VINTAGE 
BLACK HUNTSMAN CAPE AND GRAY COAT  
 A vintage, circa 1960’s Huntsman black cape and long gray cloth coat 
with light mushroom colored buttons belonging to Lois Garner, wife of 
James Garner. No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 416  

 JAMES GARNER: LOIS GARNER VINTAGE 
BAMBOLA TAN SLEEVELESS BLOUSE AND 
LACE TOP  
 A vintage Bambola tan women’s sleeveless blouse and a tan lace top 
with a floral design belonging to Lois Garner, wife of James Garner. No 
size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 421  

 JAMES GARNER: GIGI GARNER CHILD’S 
VINTAGE CLOTHING GROUP  
 A dress and a yellow baby’s jacket and bonnet belonging to Gigi Garner, 
daughter of James Garner. No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 422  

 JAMES GARNER: GIGI GARNER 
CHILD’S DRESSES WITH FLORAL 
DETAILING  
 Two girl’s dresses from the personal collection of Gigi 
Garner, daughter of James Garner. No size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

232

 419  

 JAMES GARNER: GIGI GARNER 
VELVET DRESS GROUP  
 Two velvet women’s dresses belonging to Gigi Garner, 
daughter of James Garner. No size tags.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 420  

 JAMES GARNER: GIGI GARNER HAND-MADE 
GOLD AND WHITE LACE BEADED DRESS  
 A hand-made gold and white lace beaded dress belonging to Gigi 
Garner, daughter of James Garner, stored in a sealed preservation box 
from White Way Cleaners in Nashville, TN; accompanied by a 
photograph of Garner wearing the dress.  

 Box: 31.75 x 19.5 x 10.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 425  

 JAMES GARNER: YVES PLANTIN & 
FRANCOISE BLONDEL PARIS ART SHOW 
POSTER  
 A framed poster for an Yves Plantin & Francoise Blondel art show at 33 
Rue de Seine 75006 Paris, France, featuring a painting by Tamara de 
Lempicka, from the personal collection of James Garner.  

 26.5 x 19.25 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 426  

 JAMES GARNER: ENOCH KELLY 
HANEY SIGNED FRAMED LIMITED 
EDITION “SEMINOLE COWBOY” 
OFFSET LITHOGRAPH  
 A limited edition (102/1000) offset lithograph of Enoch Kelly 
Haney’s “Seminole Cowboy,” signed and numbered in 
pencil bottom right by the artist.  

 Framed print: 26.75 x 34.25 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: VINTAGE FRAMED 1917 
DUTCH POSTER  
 A vintage framed 1917 Dutch poster advertising a fair, from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  

 Framed poster: 44 x 29.75 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 424  

 JAMES GARNER: VINTAGE FRAMED 
SUPREME PERNOT POSTER  
 A vintage framed poster for Supreme Pernot biscuits, from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  
  
The poster features a blonde woman in a forest, holding a biscuit.   

 52.25 x 37.25 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 429  

 JAMES GARNER: TIFFANY 
& CO. 1950’S LE TALLEC 
BLACK SHOULDER PLATES  
 A collection of 12 circa 1950’s Tiffany & Co. 
hand painted and numbered (out of 250) 
Le Tallec Black Shoulder plates from the 
personal collection of James Garner. 
  
James Garner’s daughter, Gigi Garner, 
says: 
  
“These plates were on our dining table at 
every holiday.”   

 10.25 x 10.25 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James 
Garner  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 430  

 JAMES GARNER: TIFFANY 
& CO. CHINA GROUP  
 A set of nine pieces of Tiffany & Co. china 
with blue dragon designs from the 
personal collection of James Garner.  

 Serving plate: 1.25 x 16.25 x 12.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James 
Garner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 JAMES GARNER: WILLIAM C. GILPIN ANIMAL OFFSET LITHOGRAPH GROUP AND JOSO 
SPRALJA DRAWING  
 A group of 12 William C. Gilpin animal-themed offset lithographs with witty captions from the personal collection of James Garner; accompanied by an 
original limited edition Joso Spralja pencil and ink drawing of an octopus-like creature, numbered 15/25 lower left and signed lower right (both in 
pencil) by the artist.  
  
The Spralja drawing is inscribed on the back, ‘Happy Anniversary from all of us at Joso’s, August’ 96.” Joso’s is a restaurant in Toronto, ON, beloved by 
celebrities. Spralja--a renowned folk musician and artist--was its proprietor until his retirement in 1997. He died in 2017.   

 Gilpin lithographs: 10 x 8 inches (each); Spralja drawing: 15 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 428  

 JAMES GARNER: FRAMED HORSE AND BIRDS OFFSET LITHOGRAPH WITH POEM EXCERPT  
 A framed brown and white offset lithograph of galloping horses fading into birds from the personal collection of James Garner, with a poem 
excerpt, signed and number bottom right by artist Bev Doolittle.  
  
The excerpt reads:  
  
“A broken song beneath the snow, the echo of a soaring joy, a shape in the mist, a touch in the rain, in wilderness you come again...you tell us what 
we used to know...you speak for all the free wild things whose ways were ours when the wind had wings.”  

 Framed painting: 20 x 56  x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 433  

 JAMES GARNER: ITALIAN “CABBAGE LEAF” PLATE GROUP  
 A collection of eight plates shaped like cabbage leaves from the personal collection of James Garner. 
The items’ bottoms are marked “Made in Italy.”  

 10.5 x 10.5 x 1.5 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 434  

 JAMES GARNER: PRINKNASH ABBY 
POTTERY “BEWICK’S BEASTES” PLATES 
GROUP  
 A group of five Prinknash Abby Pottery “Bewick’s Beastes” plates, each 
featuring an animal, from the personal collection of James Garner.  

 12 x 12 x 1.25 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 431  

 JAMES GARNER: POTSCHAPPEL 
NAPOLEON PLATE GROUP  
 A group of three Potschappel portrait plates from the 
personal collection of James Garner, featuring portraits of 
Napoleon Bonaparte and his wife Josephine, and an image of 
the Battle of Austerlitz.   

 Largest plate: 1 x 9.5 x 9.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 300 - 500 

 432  

 JAMES GARNER: BACCARAT CRYSTAL PLATE SET  
 A set of six Baccarat crystal plates with floral patterns from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  

 7.75 x 7.75 x .75 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 
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 437  

 JAMES GARNER: CLARENCE HOUSE TABLE LINENS  
 A collection of Clarence House table linens from the personal collection of James Garner.  

 8.75 x 22.25 x 14.75 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 438  

 JAMES GARNER: CERAMIC BOWL GROUP  
 A group of three ceramic bowls from the personal collection of James 
Garner.  
  
A blue and yellow bowl is marked KA on the bottom; an off-white bowl is 
marked RK on the bottom.  

 RK bowl: 2.75 x 8.25 x 8.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 435  

 JAMES GARNER: SET OF GEORG JENSEN 
LIVING KNIVES  
 A set of Georg Jensen Living knives from the personal collection of 
James Garner.  

 Box: 1.75 x 10.5 x 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 300 

 436  

 JAMES GARNER: MATCHING SALT AND 
PEPPER SHAKER GROUP  
 A small basket containing eight small gold tone and white salt and 
pepper shakers (one missing its stopper) from the personal collection of 
James Garner.  

 Shaker: 1.5 x 1 x 1 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 50 - 100 
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 441  

 JAMES GARNER: RED ASIAN LACQUER 
CHEST WITH LOCK  
 A red Asian lacquer chest with a lock from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  

 11.25 x 28 x 17.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 442  

 JAMES GARNER: LARGE DECORATED 
ELEPHANT STATUE  
 A large ceramic decorated elephant statue from the personal 
collection of James Garner.  

 20.75 x 8.5 x 17.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 200 - 400 

242

 439  

 JAMES GARNER: PAIR OF 
CLARISSE CLIFF CERAMIC 
VASES  
 A pair of Clarisse Cliff ceramic vases from the 
personal collection of James Garner, marked 
“Made in Czechoslovakia.”  

 8.5 x 5 x 5 inchs (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 440  

 JAMES GARNER: FRAMED NATIVE 
AMERICAN OBJECTS FROM MOAB  
 A framed collection of Native American ceramic objects from Moab, UT, 
presented to James Garner. 
  
The item was likely given to Garner when he was shooting Duel at Diablo 
(Cherokee Productions, 1966) or One Little Indian (Walt Disney 
Productions, 1973) in Kanab, UT.  
  
Garner was proud of his Cherokee lineage.  

 21 x 17 x 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 445  

 JAMES GARNER: MODERN CARTIER 
REPLICATE DESK CLOCK  
 A modern Cartier replicate desk clock from the personal collection of 
James Garner. 
  
Of quartz movement, the white oval dial with black Roman numerals, to 
the faux lapis lazuli heavy case and gold toned verso.   

 2.5 x 5.25 x 3.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 446  

 JAMES GARNER: METAL PEN HOLDER WITH 
DRAGON DESIGNS AND PEN  
 A metal pen holder with a dragon design and a pen with the inscription 
“Let’s talk about love...of St. Mary’s,” from the personal collection of 
James Garner.  

 Pen holder: 3 x 4 x 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 443  

 JAMES GARNER: 
STERLING SILVER AND 
SILVER TONE 
DECORATIVE BOWLS  
 A pair of sterling silver and silver 
tone decorative bowls from the 
personal collection of James Garner, 
including a sterling silver pierced 
and footed ashtray of basket design, 
signed Bigelow Kennard & Co., no. 
71061/2; and a stylized lotus bowl. 
 
Ashtray:15.6 dwt.  

 Sterling silver ashtray: 1.25 x 3.75 x 
2.5 inches; Bowl: 1 x 3.75 x 3.75 
inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of 
James Garner  

$ 50 - 100 

 444  

 JAMES GARNER: GUCCI AND VINTAGE 
SILVER PICTURE FRAME GROUP  
 Three Gucci brown leather picture frames and three vintage silver picture 
frames from the personal collection of James Garner.  
  
One of the silver frames is engraved “Lois & James” top left and “Forever 
Lovers” bottom center.   

 Largest frame: 12.5 x 10 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 

 447  

 JAMES GARNER: BONNI JOHNSON LIMITED 
EDITION CHRISTMAS TREE STATUE IN GLASS 
DOME  
 A Bonni Johnson limited edition Christmas tree statue on a wooden base 
under a glass dome, from the personal collection of James Garner. The 
item is signed, numbered 74/1000, and dated 1991.  

 12.75 x 9.5 x 9.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of James Garner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 448  

 ROBERT STACK: 1936 WESTERN OPEN GOLF TOURNAMENT TROPHY  
 A silver-plated George S. Pelton Championship tray-form trophy presented to Robert Stack for winning the 1936 
Western Open Championship golf tournament.  

 26 x 16.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 449  

 ROBERT STACK: POLO TROPHIES  
 Two polo trophies presented to Robert Stack (one 
dated 1937) and four photos of Stack playing polo 
(one framed). Together with a negative of one of the 
photos.  

 9.25 x 7.75 x 3.75 inches (largest trophy); 8 x 10 
(photos and negative)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 451  

 ROBERT STACK: SHOOTING COMPETITION 
TROPHIES  
 A group of five shooting competition trophies ranging from the years 1934-
1947, together with a Hollywood Musketeers plate, a photograph of Robert 
Stack holding a rifle that has been affixed to a standing wooden cutout, and a 
candid photograph of Stack and Rosemarie Stack on the phone in front of 
shelves of trophies (dated Nov 12, 1961 on the reverse).  

 24  x 9 x 8 inches (largest trophy); 11 inches (plate); 14.25 inches (cutout)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 450  

 ROBERT STACK: BOATING TROPHIES  
 Five trophies awarded to Robert Stack from his participation in various 
boating tournaments and regattas in the 1940s: an Annual Heart Gold 
Cup Regatta trophy; a Salton Sea Winter Annual Motor Boat 
Championships trophy; two 225 Cubic Inch Hydroplane racing trophies; 
and an L.A.S.A. Inboard Championships trophy.  
  
Together with six photos of Stack riding in speed boats, one of which is 
framed, as well as one photo of Stack posing with his trophies.  

 26 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 452  

 ROBERT STACK: “FIRST LOVE” FILM POSTER 
AND DEANNA DURBIN SIGNED PHOTO  
 A framed film poster for the Cinderella based musical First Love (Universal 
Pictures, 1939) which starred Robert Stack and Deanna Durbin. Together 
with a signed photograph of Durbin, inscribed “To Bob, my friend, and my 
first love - Deanna.”  

 Framed: 46.75 x 33 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 
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 453  

 ROBERT STACK: WWII NAVY SERVICE DRESS BLUE JACKET AND MILITARY EPHEMERA  
 A collection consisting of Robert Stack’s dress blue U.S. Navy officer’s jacket and an assortment of paper ephemera relating to his time as a 
Gunnery Instructor, Ensign, and Lieutenant in the U.S. Navy Reserve during World War II (1942-1945). During this time, his primary unit was the 
U.S.S. Sitkoh Bay but he traveled extensively, lending his expertise in skeet shooting to conduct training in anti-aircraft gunnery.  
  
The dress uniform jacket features two half-inch Lieutenant’s stripes and one star at each sleeve. There is a label on the interior breast pocket 
that reads “Chas Levy & Son / Los Angeles” (no size present). 
  
The paper items include: a folder of materials relating to Stack’s appointment to the U.S. Navy Reserves, as well as orders, temporary 
appointments, requests for leave, and other miscellaneous correspondence c. 1942-1945; a folder of documents relating to his separation 
and honorable discharge from the Navy; an envelope of photographs of varying sizes c. 1942-1945; a scrapbook dedicated to Stack’s 
appointment as U.S.O. Sports Chief in 1942 (the dark green leather cover has a piece of paper that reads “Bob U.S.O. clippings” affixed to it 
with several pieces of tape); and a 1945 USS Sitkoh Bay yearbook.  

 11.5 x 9.5 inches (scrapbook); 11 x 8.5 inches (yearbook); 3.5 x 5 inches (smallest photo)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 



250

 454  

 ROBERT STACK: WORLD WAR II 
COMMEMORATIVE PLAQUES AND 
EPHEMERA  
 Three commemorative plaques presented to Robert Stack in 
appreciation of his service during World War II. Included are: one plaque 
from the crew of the USS Duluth LPD-6, one Commemorative Certificate 
of Service and Sacrifice from the Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United 
States, and one Coors Golden Dog Tag Award. 
  
 Together with an assortment of correspondence acknowledging these 
contributions, including from the crew of the USS Fanshaw Bay (where 
Stack was a gunnery instructor).  

 15 x 12 inches (largest plaque); 11 x 8.5 inches (ephemera)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 455  

 ROBERT STACK: “FIGHTER SQUADRON” 
COMMEMORATIVE TROPHY  
 A Golden Jug Award trophy presented to Robert Stack by the Thunderbolt Pilots 
Association in 1979 to celebrate his portrayal of fighter pilot Captain Stuart L. 
Hamilton in the film Fighter Squadron (Warner Bros., 1948).  
  
Together with three vintage photographs of Stack on the film set and an unlabeled 
fighter pilot statue.  

 6 x 4.5 x 8 inches (award); 12.5 inches (statue); 5 x 7 inches (photos)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 456  

 ROBERT STACK: ALFREDO LEAL SIGNED 
BULLFIGHTING POSTER  
 A poster promoting a 1970 bullfighting event with the legendary 
matador and actor Alfredo Leal, signed and inscribed by Leal to 
Robert Stack, together with a framed photograph taken of Stack 
while training for the film Bullfighter and the Lady (John Wayne 
Productions, 1951).  

 27.5 x 12.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 
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 457  

 ROBERT STACK: “BULLFIGHTER AND THE LADY” 
FILM-WORN UNIFORM AND CAPE (WITH 
PHOTOS)  
 A turquoise  matador jacket and pants ensemble, as well as a floral 
embroidered cape, or capote de paseo,  worn by Robert Stack in the film 
Bullfighter and the Lady (John Wayne Productions, 1951). 
  
Together with a framed color photograph of Stack in the costume taken on the 
set of Bullfighter and the Lady, three publicity stills from Movie Life magazine 
showing Stack trying on the costume following the release of the film, and a 
collection of candid photos taken on location in Mexico.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 458  

 ROBERT STACK: BUDD BOETTICHER CORRESPONDENCE AND SIGNED AUTOBIOGRAPHY  
 A letter exchange between director Budd Boetticher and Robert Stack, who worked together on the adventure film Bullfighter and the Lady (John 
Wayne Productions, 1951). regarding Boetticher’s interest in hiring Stack for an unmade film titled Califa, together with Stack’s personal limited-
edition copy of Boetticher’s autobiography, When in Disgrace (Neville, 1989) signed to Stack by Boetticher. Also included are two vintage 
photographs of a bullfighter.  

 Framed: 15 x 19.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 
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 459  

 ROBERT STACK: “WAR PAINT” FILM SCRIPT 
AND PUBLICITY STILLS  
 An original script for the western film War Paint (Aubrey Schenck 
Productions, 1953) custom-bound with Robert Stack’s name on the cover, 
together with a collection of 12 War Paint publicity stills.  

 11 x 14 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 460  

 ROBERT STACK: JOHN WAYNE SIGNED “THE 
HIGH AND THE MIGHTY” SCRIPT  
 Robert Stack’s personal bound screenplay for the film The High and The 
Mighty ( Wayne-Fellows Productions, 1954) starring John Wayne and 
Claire Trevor, signed on the cover page by John Wayne “Duke,” 
cinematographer Archie Stout, and actor Wally Brown.  
  
Together with a framed lobby card from the film and a framed Box Office 
Blue Ribbon Award from July of 1954, presented to Stack for his portrayal 
of Sullivan in the film.  

 11.5 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 500 - 700 
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 461  

 ROBERT STACK: “WRITTEN ON THE WIND” 
OSCAR NOMINATION CERTIFICATE  
 A plaque-mounted certificate presented to Robert Stack by the Academy 
of Motion Pictures and Sciences to commemorate his Oscar nominated 
performance as Kyle Hadley in the classic drama  Written on the Wind 
(Universal Pictures, 1956).  

 12 x 13.7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 

 462  

 ROBERT STACK: “WRITTEN ON THE WIND” 
OSCAR NOMINATION TELEGRAMS AND 
LETTERS  
 A collection of personal telegrams and letters from Hollywood stars such 
as Louella Parsons, Sam Fuller, and Albert Zugsmith, to Robert Stack 
relating to his Oscar nomination for best supporting actor in the film, 
Written on the Wind (Universal-International, 1956) including a typed 
letter signed by Joan Crawford, and two press clippings.  

 11 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 
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 ROBERT STACK: “WRITTEN ON THE WIND” AWARDS AND LOBBY CARDS  
 A group of three awards (from Goodman Publications, the Film Buyers of the Motion Picture Industry, and Film Daily) 
presented to Robert Stack to honor his Oscar-nominated performance in the classic drama, Written on the Wind 
(Universal Pictures, 1956). Together with a framed publicity still of Stack from the film and three framed lobby cards.  

 20.5 x 14 (largest award); 15.25 x 12.25 inches (lobby cards)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 
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 464  

 ROBERT STACK: “THE UNTOUCHABLES” LEATHERBOUND SCRIPTS AND AWARDS  
 A collection of nine personalized leather-bound volumes containing 27 of Robert Stack’s shooting scripts (comprising season 1 - with 
handwritten annotations and colored revision pages) from the classic crime drama series The Untouchables (Desilu Productions, 1959-
1963) which starred Stack as prohibition agent, Eliot Ness.  
  
Volume 7 additionally contains a scrapbook at the end which includes press clippings; congratulatory letters and telegrams from 
television and publishing executives; a 1950s check signed by the real Eliot Ness with an explanation letter; and a copy of a letter from 
Mrs. Eliot Ness (with original 1960 postally used envelope) thanking Stack for his tasteful portrayal of her husband. 
  
Together with a Television Daily “Dramatic Show of the Year” award certificate (dated 1959); a Television Today “Best Dramatic 
Program” award certificate (dated January 1, 1961); and six vintage publicity photographs.  

 11.25 x 8.5 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 600 - 800 
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 465  

 ROBERT STACK: “THE UNTOUCHABLES” 
LEATHERBOUND SCRIPTS AND AWARDS  
 A collection of five personalized leather-bound volumes containing 15 of 
Robert Stack’s shooting scripts (from season 2 - with handwritten 
annotations and colored revision pages) from the classic crime drama 
series The Untouchables (Desilu Productions, 1959-1963) which starred 
Stack as prohibition agent, Eliot Ness.  
  
Together with a Television Daily “Best Filmed Series” award certificate 
(dated 1960); a Television Today “Best Network Television Program” 
award certificate (dated January 1, 1961); an “Actor of The Year (1959-
1960)” script binder award presented to Robert Stack by The 
Untouchables crew; a September 27, 1960 issue of Look magazine 
featuring Stack on the cover; and seven vintage publicity photographs.  

 11.25 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 500 - 700 
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 466  

 ROBERT STACK: “THE UNTOUCHABLES” SCRIPTS, MAGAZINES, AND PHOTO ALBUMS  
 A group of three television scripts from the December 1962 season of the hit television show The Untouchables (Desilu Productions, 1959-
1963) together with two copies of the September 1960 issue of Look magazine (featuring Stack as crime fighter Eliot Ness on the cover); one 
copy of the July 1960 issue of Post magazine (featuring an article on Stack and his role as Eliot Ness); a laminated version of the same Post 
magazine article; and two large photo albums gifted to Stack by Japanese fans Itsuko and Yukiko, filled with black and white photographs 
taken of a television screen during a broadcast of The Untouchables.  

 14 x 11 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 300 - 500 
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 468  

 ROBERT STACK: “THE UNTOUCHABLES” 
ELIOT NESS CARICATURE PORTRAIT  
 An original ink and gouache on paper caricature portrait of Robert Stack 
as Eliot Ness in the hit television show, The Untouchables (Desilu 
Productions, 1959-1963) executed by George Fisher. The illustration was 
featured on the cover of section-6 of the October 11, 1959 issue of the 
Los Angeles Examiner.  

 Framed: 18.5 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 

 467  

 ROBERT STACK: “THE UNTOUCHABLES” 
COLT THOMPSON GUN CASE  
 A commemorative Colt Thompson sub machine gun case made for 
Robert Stack in honor of his character Eliot Ness on The Untouchables 
(Desilu Productions, 1959-1963). Includes an engraved plaque that reads 
“Property of Robert Stack, The Untouchables.”  
  
 Accompanied by a Letter of Authenticity from the case maker.  

 26 x 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 500 - 700 
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 469  

 ROBERT STACK: “THE UNTOUCHABLES” J. 
EDGAR HOOVER SIGNED CRITICISM LETTER 
AND AYN RAND SYMPATHETIC LETTER  
 A typed letter on Federal Bureau of Investigation letterhead (dated 
December 11, 1959) written to Desi Arnaz by FBI director J. Edgar 
Hoover regarding his disapproval of a quote by Robert Stack published 
in an issue of TV Guide magazine in which he described the FBI as being 
too bureaucratic, signed at the conclusion “Edgar.” 
  
Together with a similar typed letter on FBI letterhead (dated December 
15, 1959) from associate director Clyde Tolson written directly to Stack 
(with original envelope) and a later press clipping from a 1993 Time 
magazine article about a new Hoover biography which questions 
Hoover’s morality and his relationship with Tolson.  
  
Also included is a press clipping from an article published in the July 
1962 issue of the LA Times written by Ayn Rand in which she denounces 
those who think television shows are too violent and in particular praises 
the series The Untouchables. Accompanied by Stack’s own handwritten 
response notes to Rand, thanking her for her “wonderful” point of view, 
and a copy of a film treatment by Rand titled, Red Pawn.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 600 - 800 
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 471  

 ROBERT STACK: LAW ENFORCEMENT 
AWARD PLAQUES  
 A collection of seven plaques and framed awards, presented to Robert 
Stack by various law enforcement agencies. The collection includes: an 
FBI Media Seminar plaque; a Public Security of Monaco honorary officer 
plaque; an appreciation plaque from the FBI; a Federal Bar Association 
public service award; a Bureau of Alcohol, Firearms, and Tobacco plaque 
commemorating the first annual Eliot Ness birthday party; and two Los 
Angeles Police Department awards acknowledging Stack’s support of the 
West Point Leadership program.  

 17.5 x 14 (largest); 4.5 x 6.5 inches (smallest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 

 470  

 ROBERT STACK: “THE RETURN OF ELIOT NESS” SCRIPTS  
 A group of four scripts from the television movie, The Return of Eliot Ness ( Michael Filerman 
Productions, 1991) with annotations by Stack, together with press clippings and numerous 
handwritten notes from fans complimenting Stack on his performance.  

 12 x 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 
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 472  

 ROBERT STACK: 
VINTAGE FILM SCRIPTS  
 A collection of nine original film 
screenplays starring Robert Stack, 
including  A Little Bit of Heaven 
(Universal Pictures, 1940) housed in a 
personalized binder; The Badlands of 
Dakota (Universal Pictures, 1941) 
housed in a personalized binder; A 
Date with Judy (MGM, 1948) with 
handwritten annotations and notes; Mr. 
Music (Paramount Pictures, 1950) with 
handwritten annotations and notes, 
and housed in a personalized binder; 
Sabre Jet (Carl Krueger Productions, 
1953) with handwritten annotations 
and notes, and housed in a 
personalized binder; The Iron Glove 
(Sam Katzman Productions, 1954) with 
handwritten annotations and notes, 
and housed in a personalized binder; 
an apparently unproduced screenplay 
for The Night is a Time for Listening 
(circa 1966); and The Corrupt Ones 
(Central Cinema Company, 1967) with 
handwritten annotations and notes.  

 approximately 12 x 9 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of 
Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 

 473  

 ROBERT STACK: “THE CARETAKERS” BOUND 
SCRIPT AND PERSONAL LETTERS  
 Robert Stack’s personal bound screenplay for the film, The Caretakers 
(Hall Bartlett Productions Inc, 1963) co-starring Joan Crawford and Polly 
Bergen - illustrated with numerous black and white still photographs. 
Together with a personal letter written to Stack by Crawford 
complimenting his work on the film; a letter and two telegrams from 
director Hall Bartlett, thanking Stack for his hard work and dedication to 
the production; a fan letter; and several press clippings.  

 11 x 9 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 474  

 ROBERT STACK: CELEBRITY GUEST LISTS 
AND SAMMY DAVIS JR. PHOTOS  
 A collection of approximately 35 annotated invitation lists for parties 
thrown by Robert and Rosemarie Stack at their home in Bel-Air. Includes 
names of numerous Hollywood stars such as Nancy Sinatra, Rock 
Hudson, Billy Wilder, Darryl Zanuck, Sam Fuller, Humphrey Bogart, and 
Gary Cooper. Together with a pair of vintage photographs featuring 
Sammy Davis Jr. and Nat King Cole. 
  
A pair of candid photos of Sammy Davis Jr. smiling and laughing with 
party guests, including a picture of Davis Jr. and Nat King Cole.  

 9 x 11 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 475  

 ROBERT STACK: TELEVISION AND FILM STAR SIGNED LETTERS  
 A group of seven signed letters from television and film stars regarding their attendance at a luncheon tribute to Stack in 1985, including 
Barbara Stanwyck; James Stewart; Jacki Collins; Hollywood director Robert Wise; Ed McMahon; Robert Wagner; I Dream of Jeannie creator 
Sidney Sheldon, and a representative for Desi Arnaz.  

 10.5 x 7.25 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 476  

 ROBERT STACK: ALEMBERT DE SOTO PORTRAIT PAINTING  
 An original oil on panel portrait painting of Robert Stack, signed to the lower left by the artist Alembert 
Desoto of Florida and dated 1959 on the verso, together with a photograph of Stack and his wife 
Rosemarie sitting in front of the same painting, and a press clipping featuring the same image.  

 Framed: 38 x 32.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 300 - 500 
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 ROBERT STACK: VINTAGE PUBLICITY 
IMAGE PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A collection of 13 vintage publicity stills and head shots of 
Robert Stack, together with a portrait of his mother Elizabeth, 
taken by photographer Clarence Sinclair Bull. Also included is 
a collection of over 30 Movie Life magazine publicity stills 
featuring Robert Stack cooking and partaking in other 
household chores, including a photo of Robert Stack eating 
cake with a young Elizabeth Taylor.  

 11 x 14 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 478  

 ROBERT STACK: 1966 “TENNIS AND 
CRUMPET” AWARD AND CHARLTON 
HESTON PHOTOS  
 A trophy from the 1966 Tennis and Crumpet Tournament, 
together with a program from the 1973 tournament 
celebrating Bastille Day, and 10 photos of Robert Stack and 
Charlton Heston playing tennis.  

 2.7 x 10.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 479  

 ROBERT STACK: SKEET SHOOTING TROPHIES  
 A group of five skeet tournament trophies awarded to Robert Stack c. 
1934-1947, showcasing his talents in the sport. Together with a photograph 
of Stack posing with an assortment of trophies that has been inscribed 
“Best - S.”  

 15 x 9.5 x 5.25 inches (largest trophy); 10 x 8 inches (photograph)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 480  

 ROBERT STACK: MISCELLANEOUS SPORTING 
AWARDS  
 A collection of five sporting awards and plaques presented to Robert 
Stack c. 1941-1977. The collection includes: a pitcher from the 
Hollywood Musketeers West Coast Championships; a “Celebrity Winner” 
bowl; an L.B.P.B.C. first place trophy; a National Shooting Sports 
Foundation gratitude plaque; and an Angelus Mesa Club Championship 
plaque.  

 9 inches (tallest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

269

 481  

 ROBERT STACK: SKEET SHOOTING FILMS 
AND SHOTGUN PHOTOS  
 Three 16mm films of Robert Stack skeet shooting and participating in 
other sporting activities from 1935 through 1974. Together with 
approximately 20 photographs of Stack holding a rifle or shotgun.  

 Diameter: 15 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 482  

 ROBERT STACK: CHARLTON HESTON 
CELEBRITY SHOOT HUNTING VEST AND 
PHOTOS  
 A personalized Bob Allen brand hunting vest worn by Robert Stack 
at the Charlton Heston Celebrity Shoot in 1992, together with six 
photos of Stack wearing similar vests.  

 8 x 10 inches (photos)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 483  

 ROBERT STACK: COMPETITIVE SHOOTING HONORS AND 
EPHEMERA  
 A collection of items relating to Robert Stack’s achievements in shooting c. 1971-1992. The 
collection includes: three items relating to Stack’s induction into the National Skeet Shooting 
Association Hall of Fame, including a Hall of Fame patch; an International Shooting Union 
medal; and a Outstanding Public Service Award presented to Stack by the California Rifle and 
Pistol Association (including two color photographs of Stack at the presentation ceremony). 
Together with correspondence the U.S. Shooting Team technical adviser.  

 18 x 15.25 inches (largest); 7 x 7 inches (smallest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 484  

 ROBERT STACK: SHOOTING BOOKS AND 
BROCHURES  
 A collection of four hunting books: two copies of Hits and Misses of the 
Trapshooting and Skeet World, self-published by Jimmy Robinson (one 
signed by the author and inscribed “To Bob, a real shot & grand 
sportsman - Jimmy”; a bound copy of the 1967-1968 issues of Gun 
World magazine, personalized with Stack’s name on the cover; and a 
1968 edition of The United States Army Marksmanship Training Unit: 
International Moving Target Manual. Together with two brochures for the 
15th and 16th International Shooting Championships and U.S. Olympic 
Team Tryouts (one with an entry card bearing Stack’s name).  

 9 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 485  

 ROBERT STACK: 
PERSONALIZED 
HUNTING KNIFE  
 A vintage Cooper brand hunting knife 
with the name “Bob Stack” engraved on 
the guard. Includes original leather 
sheath.  

 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of 
Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 486  

 ROBERT STACK: HUNTING 
PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A collection of approximately 40 photo 
contact sheets featuring Robert Stack and 
friends hunting boar and fowl, together with 
Stack’s membership card for the Television 
Motion Picture Shooting Association.  

 12.5 x 12.5 inches ( film can)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert 
Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 487  

 ROBERT STACK: 16MM SAFARI 
HUNTING FILM AND “BWANA DEVIL” 
PHOTOGRAPHS  
 An original 16mm home movie shot in the summer of 1964, 
featuring Robert Stack on a Safari near Nairobi, Kenya. The 
Kodachrome color footage contains numerous scenes of Stack 
hunting wild animals - bull, giraffe, elephant, cheetah, antelope, 
and more.  
  
Together with a reel-to-reel audio tape of “African Safari” by The 
New World Symphony Orchestra; approximately 25 vintage 
photographs, mostly taken on location during the filming of 
Bwana Devil (United Artists, 1952) in which Stack plays a lion 
hunter in East Africa; and an original printer’s proof cover for the 
February 1966 issue of Gun World magazine, featuring Stack 
with a dead lion.  

 13 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 488  

 ROBERT STACK: VIETNAM USO ATTACHE 
CASE AND DETAILED TOUR REPORT  
 An attache case used by Robert Stack during his 1967 USO tour in 
Vietnam, together with numerous copies of Stack’s official Department of 
Defense travel orders, a typed multi-page report detailing the events of 
his tour, a framed USO certificate of appreciation commemorating his 
tour, and a signed and inscribed “thank you” note from Lieutenant 
Colonel James Bascom Wilkinson. Also includes several items of later 
correspondence regarding Stacks charitable efforts for Vietnam Vets and 
a framed “America’s Hero” medallion award presented to Stack at the 
U.S. Vets Gala in 2002.  

 17 x 17 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 
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 489  

 ROBERT STACK: LOS ANGELES POLICE 
DEPARTMENT JACK WEBB AWARD  
 The Los Angeles Police Historical Society’s “Jack Webb Award” presented 
to Rosemarie and Robert Stack in 1995 for their support of and 
contributions to the Los Angeles Police Department.  
  
 Together with a framed certificate signed by the Chair of the Los Angeles 
County Board of Supervisors and Supervisors from the First through Fifth 
Districts.  

 14 x 13 x 4 inches (award); 20.5 x 13.75 inches  (certificate)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 490  

 ROBERT STACK: AMERICAN LEGION 
“GOOD GUY” AWARD  
 An American Legion “Good Guy” Award presented to Robert Stack 
in 1977.  

 14 x 10.5 x 10.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 491  

 ROBERT STACK: “POLICE STORY” SCRIPTS  
 Two working scripts comprising “Part One” and “Part Two” of the October 
10, 1975 episode “Odyssey of Death” from the television series Police 
Story (David Gerber Productions, 1973-1987) with color revision pages 
and handwritten annotations by Robert Stack.  

 11 x 8.5 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 492  

 ROBERT STACK: “MOST WANTED” SCRIPTS  
 A collection of 20 scripts from the television series Most Wanted (QM Productions, 
1976-1977) including scripts heavily annotated by Stack. Together with additional 
production ephemera such as schedules and call-sheets.  

 12 x 9 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 
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 493  

 ROBERT STACK: “MOST WANTED” PHOTO COLLAGE  
 A collage of original photographs featuring Robert Stack in police uniform, aiming a 
shotgun as his character Captain Linc Evers from the television series, Most Wanted 
(ABC, 1976-1977) framed together with several additional images, including one of 
Stack with his shooting trophies.  

 Framed: 33.75 x 23.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 494  

 ROBERT STACK: “STRIKE FORCE” PHOTOGRAPHS AND SCRIPT  
 A pair of framed photographs of Robert Stack as Captain Frank Murphy in the television series, Strike 
Force (ABC, 1981-1982) together with Stack’s annotated working script for the episode “Death Fare.”  

 Framed: 23 x 16 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 495  

 ROBERT STACK: “1941” SCRIPTS AND PRODUCTION EPHEMERA  
 Two of Robert Stack’s heavily-used personal working scripts for the Steven Spielberg film, 1941 (Universal 
Pictures, 1979). Together with an assortment of ephemera from the production, including: two call sheets; 
handwritten notes on the character of General Stilwell; a letter from former “Y Force” member and FBI 
graduate Kenneth Anenson congratulating Stack on his upcoming role as Stilwell; printed sheet music and 
lyrics for the song “When I See an Elephant Fly” sung by Stack as Stilwell in the film; several photographs of 
Stack in costume as Stilwell and on set with Spielberg; and an original poster and press pamphlet for the 
film.  

 14 x 11 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 300 - 500 

 496  

 ROBERT STACK: “AIRPLANE” ANNOTATED 
SCRIPT AND CALL SHEETS  
 Robert Stack’s personal screenplay, with handwritten annotations, for the 
comedy classic, Airplane (Paramount Pictures, 1980) including call sheets, 
shooting schedule, and a letter commencing principal photography.  

 11 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 
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 497  

 ROBERT STACK: LUCILLE BALL KENNEDY 
CENTER HONORS SPEECH  
 Robert Stack’s personal copy of the speech he read at the 1986 Kennedy 
Center Honors ceremony for Lucille Ball.  

 11 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 498  

 ROBERT STACK: “CADDYSHACK II” “BEAVIS AND BUTT-HEAD” 
AND OTHER COMEDY SCRIPTS  
 A group of working scripts from the productions of four comedy films in which Robert Stack starred, 
including a pair of scripts from Caddyshack II ( Warner Bros., 1988) with call sheets, a cast photo, 
seven on-set photos of Stack looking like a bomb went off, and press clippings; Beavis and Butt-Head 
do America (Paramount Pictures, 1996); Basketball (Zucker Brothers Productions, 1998) with press 
clippings and a “thank you” note signed by director David Zucker; and a pair of scripts from Killer 
Bud (Flashpoint, 2001) with a handwritten “thank you” note from production manager Scott 
Altomare, a call sheet, and several photos of Stack on set in costume.  

 9 x 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 499  

 ROBERT STACK: “THE BIG BANG THEORY” “KING 
OF THE HILL” AND OTHER COMEDY SCRIPTS  
 A group of television comedy scripts, including several working scripts for an 
episode titled “The Butt-Ugly Martians” from The Big Bang Theory (Chuck Lorre 
Productions, 2007-2019); an episode titled “The Trouble with Gribbles” from King 
of the Hill (Deedle-Dee Productions, 1997-2010); and an episode titled “A Tail of 
Two Rangers” from Angry Beavers (Gunther-Wahl Productions, 1997).  

 11 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 500  

 ROBERT STACK: TELEVISION AND 
VHS SCRIPTS  
 A group of eight scripts for various television projects 
Robert Stack was involved in c. 1968-2000, as well as one 
script for the direct-to-VHS project Stack hosted, The Y2K 
Crisis! (Group 20 Productions, 1999).  
  
 The television scripts, many of which feature extensive 
annotation by Stack, include: Truman Capote’s rarely-seen 
adaptation of Laura (American Broadcasting Company, 
1968), created as a starring vehicle for Jacqueline 
Kennedy’s sister, Lee Bouvier (Radziwell); Murder on Flight 
502 (Spelling-Goldberg Productions, 1975); Parts 2 and 3 
of the miniseries George Washington (MGM/UA Television, 
1984); the white shooting script and blue revisions for 
Longfellow Bridge, later retitled Sealed with a Kiss (New 
Line Television, 1999); an Associated Television 
International three-ring binder containing materials 
relating to Lords of the Mafia (Ampersand Media, 1999); 
and a folder containing correspondence regarding Stack’s 
appearance in the Biography Yvonne De Carlo 
documentary (A&E, 2000), as well as script pages and 
other material from a 2000 project titled Doomsday, in 
which Stack was to play the role of Hilton Bradley.  

 12 x 10 x 5 (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 501  

 ROBERT STACK: U.S. PRESIDENT PHOTOGRAPHS AND INVITATION  
 Several photographs of Robert Stack with United States presidents Richard Nixon and Ronald Reagan, together with an invitation from Vice President Dan Quayle for a 
private reception celebrating The Endowment for Community Leadership, and a vintage press clipping of showing a picture of John F. Kennedy with Stack.  

 Framed: 14.25 x 11.75 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 

 502  

 ROBERT STACK: FIRST SPACE SHUTTLE 
LANDING VISITOR BADGES AND PHOTOS  
 A pair of NASA visitor badges and a vehicle parking permit to attend the 
first landing of the Space Shuttle Columbia on April 14, 1981, together 
with ten black and white photographs of Robert Stack and his family 
visiting the Hugh Dryden Flight Research Center. Also includes the 
March, 1981 issue of National Geographic magazine featuring the space 
shuttle on the cover.  

 12 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 503  

 ROBERT STACK: “UNSOLVED 
MYSTERIES” TONIGHT SHOW 
SKETCH SCRIPTS AND JOHNNY 
CARSON SIGNED LETTER  
 Three scripts for two Unsolved Mysteries comedy 
sketches featuring Robert Stack for The Tonight Show 
with Jay Leno, one dated July 17, 1996 and the other 
dated June 27, 1997, together with a thank you note 
signed by Leno and additional show ephemera. Also 
includes a signed personal letter from Johnny Carson 
(dated December 17, 1982) thanking Stack and his 
wife for their contributions to the Hollywood Library.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 

 504  

 ROBERT STACK: “UNSOLVED MYSTERIES” SCRIPTS AND PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A collection of production documents and ephemera from the hit television series, Unsolved Mysteries (Cosgrove-
Meurer, 1987-2010) which was hosted by Robert Stack, including four binders containing numerous annotated episode 
scripts and call-sheets; a script from a live broadcast of the show that aired on November 25th, 1992; a personalized 
leather photo album with photographs of a dinner party at Spago restaurant celebrating the 100th episode of the 
series; five large-format publicity photos of Stack; and additional notes and material.  

 11.5 x 10 inches (each binder)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 
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 505  

 ROBERT STACK: “UNSOLVED 
MYSTERIES” SCRIPTS AND 
PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A collection of production documents and ephemera 
from the hit television series, Unsolved Mysteries 
(Cosgrove-Meurer, 1987-2010) which was hosted by 
Robert Stack, including five binders containing 
numerous annotated episode scripts and call-sheets, 
together with three publicity photos and ten contact 
sheet photos of Stack.  

 11.5 x 10 inches (each binder)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 

 506  

 ROBERT STACK: “UNSOLVED MYSTERIES” 
VHS COLLECTION  
 A collection of approximately 88 VHS tapes featuring episodes of the hit 
television show, Unsolved Mysteries ( Cosgrove-Meurer, 1987-2010) 
hosted by Robert Stack.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 
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 507  

 ROBERT STACK: “UNSOLVED MYSTERIES” AND OTHER ENTERTAINMENT AWARDS  
 A group of four entertainment awards presented to Robert Stack, including a “Best Host” award for Unsolved Mysteries (Lifetime 
Television, 1987-2010); a Buddy Rogers “Golden Apple” award from the Hollywood Women’s Press Club; a CBS Television Network 
award for presenting An American Portrait; and a “You Can Have It All” appreciation award from the Sarasota Opera.  

 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 

 508  

 ROBERT STACK: 1996 ST. 
PATRICK’S PARADE JOHN F. 
KENNEDY MEMORIAL AWARD 
CANE (WITH PHOTO)  
 A cane presented to Robert Stack, bearing an 
engraved plaque that reads, “Robert Stack - John F. 
Kennedy Memorial Award Recipient - St. Patrick’s 
Parade Committee of Holyoke, MA - March 17, 
1996.”  
  
 Together with a photograph of Stack using the 
cane in the St. Patrick’s Parade, and a “Key to the 
City of Holyoke” plaque presented to Stack by 
Mayor Daniel Szostkiewicz.  

 38 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 
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 509  

 ROBERT STACK: NRA “GOLDEN EAGLES” 
AMERICAN HERO AWARD  
 A Golden Eagles “American Hero Award” presented to Robert Stack by the 
National Rifle Association in 1994, with an engraved plaque reading “For service 
and sacrifice, pride and patriotism, compassion, caring and service above self to 
your nation and fellow Americans.” Together with an NRA Certificate of 
Membership for Stack’s wife, Rosemarie.  

 19 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 510  

 ROBERT STACK: CALIFORNIA LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AWARDS  
 A group of three awards presented to Robert Stack by law enforcement agencies in California: a service recognition 
plaque presented by the Santa Monica Police and Fire Fighters Associations; a plaque-mounted certificate 
confirming Stack as an advisor to the Orange County Sheriff’s Department; and an award from the Greater Los 
Angeles Federal Executive Board honoring Stack’s support of federal employees.  

 Framed: 22.5 x 13.75 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 511  

 ROBERT STACK: CITY OF 
HOPE AWARDS  
 A collection of four awards presented to Robert 
and Rosemarie Stack for their contributions to 
and support of City of Hope National Medical 
Center. One award is dated 1963, two are 
dated 1965, and one is dated 1995.   

 16.5 x 8 x 5 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 512  

 ROBERT STACK: 1986 DOUG 
SANDERS CLASSIC GOLF 
TOURNAMENT TROPHY 
(WITH PHOTO)  
 A crystal trophy for the 1986 Doug Sanders 
Celebrity Classic golf tournament presented to 
Robert Stack, together with a photo of Stack 
holding the trophy.  

 Diameter: 9.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 513  

 ROBERT STACK: GOLF AWARDS AND TROPHIES  
 A collection of seven objects commemorating Robert Stack’s participation in 
various golf events c. 1973-1991. The collection includes: a Milton Berle 
Invitational Celebrity Golf Tournament trophy; a Marine Corps Scholarship 
Foundation Golf Tournament trophy; a 17th Annual Los Angeles Police - 
Celebrity Golf Tournament first place plaque; a Bob Hope Desert Classic 
commemorative plate; a Cliff Robertson Golf Classic ceramic golfer mounted 
on a wooden plaque; a Los Angeles Police Department Parker Foundation 11th 
Annual Golf Challenge award; and a Westin Mission Hills Celebrity Sports 
Invitational Golf Tournament award plaque. 
  
Together with 9 photographs of Stack playing golf.  

 17 x 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 514  

 ROBERT STACK: L.P.G.A. 
CHAMPIONSHIP GOLF 
TOURNAMENT LEADERBOARD AND 
PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A leaderboard for the Ladies Professional Golf Association 
Championship Golf Tournament (Colgate-Dinah Shore 
Winners Circle) which took place April 16-21, 1974 in Palm 
Springs, CA. The leaderboard has been handwritten in 
green and yellow marker on a large sheet of cardboard and 
features Stack’s name in the “1st Place” grouping. Lawrence 
Welk’s name can also be seen on the board in the “3rd 
Place” grouping.  
  
 ogether with 22 color and black-and-white photographs of 
Stack playing golf c. 1960s-2000, as well as two mattes 
containing five additional color photographs.  

 28 x 22 inches (leaderboard); 16.25 x 12 inches (largest 
matte); 5 x 5 inches (smallest photo)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 



 516  

 ROBERT STACK: ELIZABETH STACK 
ENGRAVED STERLING CHECKBOOK  
 A sterling silver booklet filled with unused 1950s era bank 
checks, gifted by Robert Stack to his mother Elizabeth, 
engraved to the inside cover “To Mother, for when the oil 
well comes in. All my love, Bob.”  

 2.4  x 3.4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 50 - 75 
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 515  

 ROBERT STACK: PERSONALIZED LEATHER 
BAGS  
 A group of three vintage leather bags bearing Robert Stacks name or 
initials, together with a View-Master brand stereoscopic camera bag 
personally owned by Stack.  

 15 x 6.5 x 9 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

287

 517  

 ROBERT STACK: EXECUTIVE DESK DIARIES 
AND GAME HUNTING BOOK  
 A collection of nine Clip-Write brand Executive Desk Diaries belonging 
to Robert and Rosemarie Stack c. 1989-1998, which include details of his 
filming schedule and outline social engagements with entertainment 
figures such as Bob Hope and Frank Sinatra. Together with a game book 
detailing hunting expeditions c. 1948-1980.  

 12.5 x 8.25 x 10.25 (overall, ten books)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 
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 518  

 ROBERT STACK: MEMBERSHIP AND CREDIT CARDS  
 A collection of 11 membership and credit cards belonging to Robert and Rosemarie 
Stack. The collection includes several credit cards and membership cards for the Bel-
Air Country Club, Moore-N-Moore Sporting Clays, the Composite Squadron VC-33 
Association, and others.  

 2.5 x 3.75 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 100 - 200 

 519  

 ROBERT STACK: IN MEMORIAM CARDS AND VETERANS COMMEMORATIVE PLAQUE  
 Several memoriam cards celebrating the life of Rob Stack, given to guests attending Stack’s funeral who passed away on May 14th, 2003. 
Includes a quote from William Shakespeare’s play Julius Caesar. Together with a plaque presented to Stacks widow, Rosemarie, by the 
Gamewardens of Vietnam Association in appreciation of the support Stack gave to veterans throughout his life.  

 11 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 50 - 75 
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 520  

 ROBERT STACK: SIGNED PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A collection of 11 publicity stills and head shots signed by Robert Stack.   

 8 x 10 (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Robert Stack  

$ 200 - 300 
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Lots with a Hammer Price of $1,000,000.01 and above: a Buyer's Premium of twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the Hammer Price up to $1,000,000.00, 
and a Buyer's Premium of twenty percent (20%) will be added to any amount above $1,000,000.00. 

I further acknowledge that I am responsible to pay Julien’s Auctions the aggregate of the Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium for such lot(s), as well as additional 
applicable fees as stated in the Auction Terms and Conditions. All invoices must be paid within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction. I authorize Julien’s 
Auctions to charge my credit card listed on this form for all items purchased (including shipping) at this auction and any future Julien’s Auctions I may participate in, 
if not otherwise paid in full within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction. 

Representations, Warranties And Acknowledgements: I, the undersigned, represent and warrant to Julien’s Auctions that (i) the information I have provided on 
this Bidder Registration Form is truthful, complete and accurate; (ii) I have full power and authority to execute and deliver this Bidder Registration Form; (iii) this 
Bidder Registration Form is a legally valid and binding obligation; and (iv) the execution, delivery and/or performance of this Bidder Registration Form and the Auction 
Terms & Conditions does not conflict with any agreement, understanding or document to which the proposed registered bidder is a party.    I acknowledge receiving 
a copy of the Auction Terms and Conditions attached hereto and agree to comply with all provisions therein.  I understand that each and every Bid that I place in the 
Auction creates a binding obligation to purchase the Lots for which I am the Winning Bidder and that all purchases are subject to additional fees as detailed in the 
Auction Terms and Conditions. 

 

Signature: _______________________________________________  Date: _______________________________________________ 
 
                                   
Print Name: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
                                    
 
Company (if applicable): ________________________________________    Title: _________________________________________ 
 
 
Please return completed forms via fax at (310) 388-0207 or e-mail to Bidding@JuliensAuctions.com 
Forms must be received by 12:00 pm (noon) Pacific Time on the day prior to the auction day in order for your registration information to be timely reviewed and verified. 
 
MAIL ONLY:  Julien’s Auctions  |  13007 S. Western Avenue  |  Gardena, CA 90249   
phone: (310) 836-1818  |  fax: (310) 388-0207  |  email: info@juliensauctions.com

Bidder Registration Form continued

Payment Options: We accept payment by cashier’s check, personal check, bank wire, MasterCard, VISA, and American Express 

Credit Card Authorization: All invoices under five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged to the credit card on file unless prior 
arrangements are made. All invoices over five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged five thousand United States Dollars 
($5,000.00) as a deposit to the credit card on file unless prior arrangements are made. A 2% credit card processing fee is assessed and added to the total of all 
invoices five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) or higher which have payment made by credit card.

The following terms are supplemental to our Terms 
of Use and apply to Auctions conducted on the 
Service and offline by Julien's Auctions. Our Terms 
of Use are incorporated here by reference. Capital-
ized terms not defined in these Auction Terms and 
Conditions have the meanings set forth in our Terms 
of Use. By completing an online Bidder Registration 
Form and establishing a Member Account on the 
Service, you agree that you have read, understood, 
and agree to be bound by the Terms of Use and 
these Auction Terms and Conditions. 

Julien entertainment.com, Inc., a California corpora-
tion d/b/a Julien’s Auctions (“Julien’s Auctions”, 
“Company”, “we”, “our”, or “us”) hereby provides 
the following terms (“Auction Terms and 
Conditions”) to apply to sales by Bids conducted 
by Julien’s Auctions (each an “Auction” and collec-
tively, the “Auctions”). By completing a Bidder 
registration Form, you agree that you have read, 
understood and agree to be bound by these Auction 
Terms and Conditions.   

PLEASE READ THESE AUCTION TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS CAREFULLY. THESE AUCTION 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCLUDE AN AGREE-
MENT TO MANDATORY ARBITRATION, WHICH 
MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO SUBMIT ANY DIS-
PUTE ARISING UNDER, RELATED TO, OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE AUCTION TO BINDING 
INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION RATHER THAN PRO-
CEED IN COURT. THE DISPUTES/ARBITRATION 
PROVISION ALSO INCLUDES A CLASS ACTION 
WAIVER, WHICH MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO 
PROCEED WITH ANY DISPUTE INDIVIDUALLY 
AND NOT AS PART OF A CLASS ACTION. THIS 
AGREEMENT ALSO INCLUDES A JURY WAIVER.  

1.     AUCTIONS. 

Each Auction conducted is of a designated set of 
items (each a “Lot”) on a designated date. Lots are 
provided by the party that wishes us to sell property 
on their behalf (each such party a “Consignor”). we 
will provide the pertinent information for each Auc-
tion, including: date, start time of auction, each Lot 
to be sold, and location. Auctions may be con-
ducted live in-person, online via 
http://www.julienslive.com (the “Service”), or both. 
All Auctions conducted by Julien’s Auctions, and 
these Auction Terms and Conditions, are governed 
by the laws of the State of California. Julien’s Auc-
tions maintains a bond on file with the California 
Secretary of State as required by California Civil 
Code §1812.600. 

2.     REGISTRATION.   

In order to participate in an Auction, registration is 
required for all persons wishing to Bid (“Bidders”). 
Any person registering to Bid by phone, absentee, 
or in person will complete a Bidder registration 
Form. Online Bidders will submit a completed 
electronic form through the Service, where they may 
also establish an online account (“Member 
Account”). each Auction requires a separate 
registration; Bidders with a Member Account may 
register for Auctions via their account.  

2.1    Information Required.  To register, Bidders 
are required to submit their name, physical address, 
telephone number, email address, and credit card 
information. you hereby represent that all 
information you submit in connection with 
registration is truthful and accurate. By submitting 
your information, you consent to have your personal 
information processed by Julien’s Auctions in the 
United States. Julien’s Auctions has implemented 
commercially reasonable technical and 
organizational measures designed to secure your 
personal information from accidental loss and from 
unauthorized access, access, use, alteration or 
disclosure. however, we cannot guarantee that 
unauthorized third parties will never be able to 
defeat those measures or use your personal 
information for improper purposes. you 
acknowledge that you provide your personal 
information at your own risk. 

2.2    First Time Bidders.  For verification purposes, 
Bidders who have not participated in an Auction are 
required to submit a copy of their (A) official 
government-issued identification (driver’s license / 
passport / state identification card) and (B) credit 
card. Copies of such documents may be submitted 
in person, via facsimile 310-388-0207 or email 
bidding@juliensauctions.com . Failure to do so may 
inhibit your ability to register. 

2.3    Credit Card Authorization.  We (and/or our 
third-party payment processor) may verify credit 
card information in order to register. To verify your 
card, we will charge $1.00 to it. After the card is 
verified, we will immediately refund the card . 
Your card issuer will credit your card balance within 
thirty (30) days from the date of the refund. In the 
event you add or replace a credit card, we may also 
verify such new or replacement credit card.     

2.4    Minors.  Bids will not be accepted from those 
persons under eighteen (18) years of age (i) without 
written consent of said person’s parent or legal 
guardian, or (ii) unless such person is an 
emancipated minor. written consent must 
acknowledge the terms and conditions of sale. this 
written consent constitutes an agreement to be 
bound thereby on behalf of the Bidder. If you are 
under 18 years of age you may participate in 
Auctions only if you are either an emancipated 
minor, or possess legal parental or guardian 
consent, and are fully able and competent to enter 
into the terms, conditions, obligations, affirmations, 
representations, and warranties set forth in these 
Auction Terms and Conditions, and to abide by and 
comply with these Auction Terms and Conditions.  

IF YOU ARE A PARENT OR GUARDIAN AND YOU 
PROVIDE YOUR CONSENT TO THE REGISTRA-
TION OF YOUR CHILD, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND 
BY THIS AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO, 
THROUGH, AND IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH 
REGISTRATION AND AUCTION PARTICIPATION.

2.5    Online Member Accounts.   Bidder can elect 
to set up a Member Account on the Service in 
accordance with the policies set forth on the Serv-
ice. Bidder acknowledges and agrees that all Bids 
placed under a Member Account are considered to 
be placed by the Member or with Member’s author-
ization. 

2.6    Approval of Registration.  Julien’s Auctions, 
in its sole and absolute discretion, reserves the right 
to approve or reject Bidders for its Auctions at any 
time. We are under no obligation to accept your 
application for registration. 

2.7    Term of Registration.  Upon approval by 
Julien’s Auctions, your registration is effective 
throughout the applicable Auction for which you 
registered and any post-Auction obligations you 
incur in connection with Bids you placed during 
such Auction. 

3.     BIDDING.  

Upon completed and approved registration, Bidders 
may submit a binding offer to purchase a Lot at a 
specified price (a “Bid”) in an Auction.     

3.1    Placement; Payment Authorization.  When a 
Lot at the Auction goes live, you are free to place 
bids on such Lot (i) if an in-person Auction, or if an 
Auction conducted both in-person and online, until 
the individual conducting the sale for Julien’s Auc-
tions (the “Auctioneer”) determines that bidding on 
such Lot has closed, or (ii) if an online-only Auction, 
in accordance with the parameters set forth on the 
Service for such Lot. As bids are placed, Julien’s 
Auctions reserves the right to authorize your credit 
card for any bid amount placed. If an authorization 
was made on a Bid and you are subsequently out-
bid, Julien’s Auctions will release that authorization. 

3.2    Notifications.  If you are placing Bids via the 
Service or by proxy, each time you are outbid 
Julien’s Auctions will send you an email message 
notification advising you of such. If you are a tele-
phone or in- person Bidder, it is your responsibility 
to monitor the Lot(s) for which you placed Bid(s) in 
the event you are outbid. If you are the winning Bid-
der for a given Lot, Julien’s Auctions will send you 
an email message confirmation. 

3.3    Bid Conditions.  Julien’s Auctions reserves 
the right to accept or decline any Bid. Bids must 
be for an entire Lot. each Lot constitutes a 
separate sale. All Bids are per Lot unless 
otherwise announced at a live sale by the 
Auctioneer. All winning Bids are subject to a 
Buyer’s Premium (as defined herein). Live auction 
Lots will be sold in their numbered sequence 
unless the Auctioneer directs otherwise. Julien’s 
Auctions may cancel any Lot and have it removed 
from an Auction prior to acceptance of a winning 
Bid. In the event a Lot is removed from an 
Auction, notice will be provided (i) if an online 
Auction, by a posting on the Service and by email 
to Bidders who placed their Bid on such Lot via 
the Service, and (ii) if the Auction is an in-person 
Auction, at the physical location of the Auction. In
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the Lot is not removed:  (A) a handling charge of 
eight dollars ($8.00) per day or one percent (1%) of 
the Total Purchase Price per month, whichever is 
greater, will be payable to us by the winning Bidder, 
with a minimum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) or 
five percent (5%) of the Total Purchase Price for any 
Lot not so removed within sixty (60) calendar days 
after the Sale, whichever is greater (the “Storage 
Fees”); and (B) we may send the Lot to a public 
warehouse or storage facility, at winning Bidder’s 
sole risk and expense. If winning Bidder fails to 
remove the Lot within one hundred and eighty (180) 
days following the Sale, then, in addition to the 
Storage Fees, Julien’s Auctions shall have the right 
(but not the obligation) to dispose of or retain any 
such Lot. All costs incurred by Julien’s Auctions in 
connection with the removal or disposal of any such 
Lot shall be paid by winning Bidder within ten (10) 
days of our demand therefor.          

(b)    Packing; Shipping.  Winning Bidders are 
responsible for all costs to pack and ship their 
items, including related insurance fees as detailed 
in Section 4.5(c) below. Packing and shipping is not 
included in the Hammer Price of your auction items. 
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for, and does 
not assume responsibility for, packing and/or ship-
ping costs.  All packing and shipping costs shall be 
the responsibility of the Winning Bidders.  Please 
review the packing and shipping terms for your 
items. Some items may be shipped directly by 
Julien’s Auctions, or we may contract with an out-
side shipping company (“Shippers”), to ship your 
Lot to you. Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery 
of your Lot to you; delivery time is dependent upon 
the size of the Auction, the destination address of 
the Lot, and the method of transportation to deliver 
the Lot. Julien’s Auctions and Shippers are not 
responsible for returned or undeliverable ship-
ments. 

Special Note Regarding COVID-19: Please allow 
for additional time for packaging, shipping and 
delivery in the event that 1) federal, state, and/or 
local governments and municipalities impose 
business operating restrictions and/or 2) any other 
unforeseen circumstances arise related to COVID-
19 that may affect our ability to prepare and ship 
items within our standard timeframes. 

(c)     Insurance.  If Winning Bidders elect to have 
their items shipped, Winning Bidders are respon-
sible for procuring and paying for applicable 
insurance to cover the value of the item in connec-
tion with such shipments, whether the Shippers are 
engaged by us or by the Winning Bidder, such 
insurance to commence upon our release of the 
items to the Shippers. 

(d)    International.  Julien’s Auctions will provide 
you with a customs document detailing the value of 
items purchased. Julien’s Auctions and Shippers 
are not responsible if there are any delays in cus-
toms. Purchasers are responsible for compliance 
with all laws and regulations applicable to the inter-
national purchase and shipment of items. 
Purchaser understands that the shipment of Lots 
internationally is subject to United States export 
controls and trade and economic sanctions laws, 
and agrees to comply with all such laws and regu-
lations, including the Export Administration 
Regulations maintained by the United States 

Department of Commerce, and the trade and eco-
nomic sanctions maintained by the United States 
Treasury Department’s Office of Foreign Assets 
Control. 

4.6    Invoices and Payments.   

(a)     Timing of Payments.  All invoices must be 
paid within ten (10) calendar days after the close of 
the Auction, unless the Lot description indicates an 
earlier payment date is required.   

(b)    Payment Methods. Julien’s Auctions accepts 
payment by: (i) cashier’s check; (ii) personal check; 
(iii) wire transfer; and (iv) credit card, namely Amer-
ican Express, Mastercard, and Visa. When 
indicated, for certain Lots Julien’s Auctions also 
accepts payment by cryptocurrency, namely Bit-
coin (BTC), Bitcoin Cash (BCH), DAI Stablecoin 
(DAI), Dogecoin (DOGE), Ethereum (ETH), Litecoin 
(LTC), and USD Coin (USDC). Winning Bidders who 
wish to pay by check may do so by making checks 
payable to: 
Julien’s Auctions  
13007 Western Avenue  
Gardena, CA 90249 

(c)     Credit Card Authorization.  Bidder 
authorizes Julien’s Auctions to charge Bidder’s 
credit card provided at registration for all items 
purchased at any Auction that Bidder may 
participate in, if not paid in full within ten (10) 
calendar days after the close of the Auction. By 
providing your credit card number to us at 
registration, Bidder grants Julien’s Auctions the 
express authority to charge such card. 
Chargebacks are expressly prohibited. Except as 
expressly set forth in these Auction Terms and 
Conditions, ALL SALES FINAL – RETURNS / 
REFUNDS / EXCHANGES are not possible.  
Processing fees for credit card payments may 
apply. All invoices under five thousand United 
States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be 
charged to the credit card on file unless prior 
arrangements are made.  All invoices over five 
thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will 
automatically be charged five thousand United 
States Dollars ($5,000.00) as a deposit to the 
credit card on file unless prior arrangements are 
made. A two percent (2%) credit card processing 
fee is assessed and added to the total of all 
invoices five thousand United States Dollars 
($5,000.00) or higher which have payment made 
by credit card. 
(d)    Payment Plans; No Lot Rights Until Pay-
ment is Made in Full.  In the event Julien’s 
Auctions has agreed in writing prior to the Auction 
to provide payment terms or an extended period of 
time for payment to you, you acknowledge and 
agree that you shall have no right, title, or interest in 
and to any property purchased by you until all 
amounts owed by you are paid in full.  

If you fail to comply with the terms of the payment 
plan or extended payment period, upon your 
default, Julien’s Auctions shall have the unequivocal 
right, at its sole discretion, to sell some or all of the 
property on which you were the Winning Bidder, 
and to apply the proceeds toward the balance of 
any monies owed by you to Julien’s Auctions. If the 
monies received through the sale of the items do 
not meet your outstanding obligations, Julien’s Auc-

tions shall have the right to pursue any and all 
remedies available under the law against you pur-
suant to the provisions set forth herein. If the 
monies received through the sale of the items 
exceed your outstanding obligations, the excess, 
minus any fees or costs incurred by Julien’s Auc-
tions in connection with and arising out of the sale 
of the properties, shall be refunded to you. 

(e)     Late Payment Fees.  Commencing with the 
tenth day following the sale, payments not received 
by Julien’s Auctions will incur a late charge of one-
and-a-half percent (1.5%) per month (or the highest 
rate allowable by law, whichever is lower) on the 
outstanding Total Purchase Price. 

(f)     Excess Fund Return.  In the event you are 
the Winning Bidder on a Lot and prior to an Auction 
you provided us with a deposit for your Bid which 
exceeds the Total Purchase Price, we will return any 
such excess within thirty (30) business days of the 
conclusion of the Auction, unless delay is com-
pelled by (A) legal proceedings, or (B) our inability, 
through no fault of our own, to transfer title to the 
Lot or comply with any provision of California Civil 
Code Section 1812.600-1812.609, the California 
Commercial Code, the California Code of Civil 
Procedure, or other provision of applicable law. 

4.7    Representations and Warranties. You repre-
sent and warrant to us and to each Consignor that: 

(a)     No Money Laundering.  You are not utilizing 
the purchase of any Lot or Lots for the purposes of 
money laundering. 

(b)    Anti-Bribery / Anti-Corruption.  You have no 
knowledge or reason to suspect that you are under 
investigation, charged with or convicted of any act 
in violation of any anti-bribery or anti-corruption law, 
including but not limited to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt 
Practices Act. 

(c)     No Tax Crimes.  Your purchase of any Lot or 
Lots will not enable tax crimes. 

(d)    OFAC / Designated Persons.  You are not 
nor will become: (A) a person designated by the 
U.S. Department of Treasury’s Office of Foreign 
Asset Control as a “specially designated national or 
blocked person” or similar status; (B) a person 
described in Section 1 of U.S. Executive Order 
13244 issued on September 23, 2001; (C) directly 
or indirectly owned or controlled by the government 
of any country that is subject to an embargo by the 
United States government; or (D) a person acting 
on behalf of a government of any country that is 
subject to an embargo by the United States govern-
ment. 

(e)     Financial Means.  You have the financial 
means to pay for all Lots at the price at which you 
submit a Bid. 

(f)     No Derivative Violations.  Your purchase of a 
Lot or Lots will not cause Julien’s Auctions, the 
Consignors of the Lot(s), or anyone else to violate 
any anti-bribery, anti-corruption, anti-money laun-
dering, or anti-terrorism laws, or any other laws, 
rules, regulations or ordinances, or result in the vio-
lation of the same. 

such instance of Lot removal from an Auction, any 
Bids previously placed on such Lot prior to its 
removal from the Auction shall be cancelled, and 
Julien’s Auctions will not receive any further Bids 
on such Lot. 

3.4    Purchase Obligations.   In connection with 
making Bids, Bidders agree that the registered 
Bidder with the highest Bid at the close of the 
Auction will be obligated to purchase the Lot. By 
bidding on any Lot, you agree to purchase the Lot 
at the price you have Bid. You agree that should 
you Bid on a Lot and that Bid is the winning Bid, 
that you are bound to pay Julien’s Auctions the 
winning bid amount for the Lot. All sales are final 
and winners cannot cancel. No exceptions will be 
made. You further acknowledge and agree that 
the Winning Bid you submit for each Lot is subject 
to: (i) additional fees, including the Buyer’s Pre-
mium and Online Service Fee (if applicable), and 
(ii) additional costs, including taxes, shipping (if 
applicable), storage (if applicable), and customs (if 
applicable), and that you are obligated to pay 
such fees and costs in connection with your win-
ning Bid.  

3.5    Conduct.  It is unlawful and illegal for 
Bidders to collude, pool, or agree with another 
Bidder to pay less than the fair value for Lot(s). 
Bidders participating in both live and online 
auctions acknowledge that the law provides for 
substantial penalties for those who violate these 
provisions. 

3.6    Disputes Between Bidders.  For live 
auctions the Auctioneer will have final discretion 
in the event that any dispute should arise between 
Bidders. The Auctioneer will determine the 
successful Bidder, cancel the sale, or re-offer and 
resell the Lot or Lots in dispute. Julien’s Auctions 
will have final discretion to resolve any disputes 
arising after the sale and in online auctions. If any 
dispute arises our sale record is conclusive.  

3.7    Absentee Bids.  Julien’s Auctions will 
execute order or absentee bids, and accept 
telephone bids as a courtesy to clients who are 
unable to attend the live auctions. 
notwithstanding the foregoing, we take no 
responsibility for any errors or omissions in 
connection with this courtesy. 

3.8    Online Bids.  Our online auction software is 
provided “As Is” and “As Available.” High speed 
internet access is required to access the Service 
effectively. The Service is subject to limitations, 
delays and other problems inherent in the use of 
the Internet and electronic communications. 
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for any delays, 
delivery failures, or other damage resulting from 
such problems.  

3.9    Reserve.  All of the Lots offered at Auction are 
subject to a confidential minimum price acceptable 
to the Consignor at which the Lot will be sold (the 
“Reserve”). Julien’s Auctions is not obligated to sell 
the Lot unless the Reserve is met. A Lot or Lots 
may be withdrawn from an Auction if there is no Bid 
equal to or above the Reserve.

During a live auction the auctioneer may open any 
Lot by bidding on behalf of the Consignor and may 
bid up to the amount of the Reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a Lot or Bids in 
response to other Bidders. Online sales may do the 
same by employing the use of a starting Bid which 
will commence bidding at or below the reserve 
price agreed to by the Consignor. 

3.10   Rights Issues in NFT Lots.  If the Lot con-
tains an NFT, Bidder expressly acknowledges and 
agrees that though an NFT is based upon an 
Underlying Asset, Bidder is not acquiring ownership 
rights or Intellectual Property Rights in such Under-
lying Asset unless expressly stated in the Lot 
description or the related smart contract.  Others 
may still be able to download, view, or listen to the 
work that was minted into the NFT.  The buyer of 
such NFT cannot profit from the use of the Under-
lying Asset, nor does the buyer acquire a copyright 
interest in the Underlying Asset.  Bidder further 
expressly acknowledges that other versions or 
editions of NFTs containing the Underlying Asset 
may be sold.  

4.     WINNING BIDS. 

At the close of the Auction, the highest Bid for a Lot 
will be considered the “Hammer Price”, and the 
successful Bidder shall be informed by email (the 
“Winning Bidder” or the “Purchaser”). The Win-
ning Bidder is responsible for paying to Julien’s 
Auctions the Hammer Price, Buyer’s Premium, and 
all applicable taxes, plus shipping costs (if applica-
ble), insurance costs while in transit (for items not 
picked up in person), Online Service Fee (if the Win-
ning Bidder placed the Bid online via the Service) 
and any applicable customs and/or duties (such 
amounts collectively, the “Total Purchase Price”). 
Upon conclusion of the Auction, we will provide the 
Winning Bidder with an accounting statement of the 
Total Purchase Price by email.  

4.1    Risk of Loss; Release of Lots. Upon estab-
lishment of the Hammer Price for the purchase of 
the Lot (the “Sale”), the Winning Bidder immediately 
thereafter assumes full responsibility for all risk of 
loss or damage (including, without limitation, liability 
for or damage to frames or glass covering prints, 
paintings, photos, or other works) and will immedi-
ately pay the Total Purchase Price or such part as 
Julien’s Auctions may require. All Sales are final. 
You expressly acknowledge that subsequent to the 
Sale, a Lot’s value may remain the same, increase 
in value where you may be able to resell the Lot at 
a profit, or decrease in value even to the point 
where such Lot is worth zero. Lots will be released 
to you (or the shipping company, as applicable) 
upon our receipt of payment of the Total Purchase 
Price in full from you. 

4.2    Buyer’s Premium.  Winning Bidder agrees 
that in addition to the Hammer Price, the Lot will be 
subject to an additional charge on the Hammer 
Price calculated as set forth below (the “Buyer’s 
Premium”) as part of the Total Purchase Price. The 
Buyer’s Premium is as follows: 

(a)     Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00. 
For individual Lots with a Hammer Price of up to 
and including one hundred United States Dollars 
and zero cents ($100.00), the Buyer’s Premium is 
twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents 
($25.00).   

(b)    Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to 
and including $1,000,000.00. For individual Lots 
with a Hammer Price of one hundred United States 
Dollars and one cent ($100.01) to one million United 
States Dollars and zero cents ($1,000,000.00), a 
Buyer’s Premium of twenty-five percent (25%) will 
be added to the Hammer Price.  

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is one hun-
dred and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($150,000). The Winning Bidder would pay a 
Buyer’s Premium of 25%, i.e., thirty-seven thou-
sand five hundred United States Dollars 
($37,500.00) on such Lot. 

(c)     Lots with a Hammer Price of $1,000,000.01 
and above. For individual Lots with a Hammer Price 
of one million United States Dollars and one cent 
($100,000,000.01) and above, a Buyer’s Premium of 
twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the 
Hammer Price up to $1,000,000.00, and an 
additional Buyer’s Premium of twenty percent (20%) 
will be added to any amount above $1,000,000.00. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is one mil-
lion, two hundred and fifty thousand United States 
Dollars ($1,250,000.00). The Winning Bidder 
would pay a total Buyer’s Premium of three hun-
dred thousand United States Dollars 
($300,000.00) on such Lot, calculated as follows: 
25% of the first $1,000,000.00, i.e., two hundred 
and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($250,000.00), plus 20% of the remaining 
$250,000.00, i.e., fifty thousand United States 
Dollars ($50,000.00). 

4.3    Online Service Fee.  For all Lots where the 
Winning Bid is submitted online via the Service, an 
additional three percent (3%) of the Hammer Price 
(the “Online Service Fee”) will be added to the 
Buyer’s Premium amount detailed immediately 
above. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is two hun-
dred and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($250,000.00), with the highest Bid being placed 
online via the Service. The Winning Bidder would 
pay, in addition to the Buyer’s Premium, an Online 
Service Fee of seven thousand five hundred United 
States Dollars ($7,500.00). 

4.4    Taxes.  Winning Bidder agrees that he/she is 
responsible for the payment of any and all applica-
ble taxes due in connection with such Lot, including 
but not limited to sales tax, use tax, and value-
added tax (VAT). All items picked up in California will 
be charged California state sales tax, as will all 
items sent to California residents. All items sent to 
New York residents will be charged New York state 
sales tax.      

4.5    Lot Retrieval.  All Lots must be removed from 
our premises by the Winning Bidder within thirty (30) 
calendar days of the conclusion of the Auction at 
the Winning Bidder’s own expense. 

(a)     In-person Pick-up; Storage Fees.  If you 
intend to pick up your items as the winning Bidder, 
arrangements must be made upon payment of the 
Total Purchase Price for the Lot. Pick-ups are by 
appointment only, Monday-Friday between 
10:00am and 4:00pm. If, after thirty (30) days fol-
lowing your payment of the Total Purchase Price, 
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Heading collectively, “Attribution Headings”). 

8.2    Attribution Warranty.  Subject to the 
exclusions below, we make no warranties to 
information not contained in Attribution Headings. 
Subject to the exclusions listed below, Julien’s 
Auctions warrants the Attribution of a Lot for a 
period of one (1) year from the date of sale and only 
to the original Purchaser on record at the auction. If 
it is determined to our satisfaction that the 
Attribution is incorrect, the sale will be rescinded if 
the Lot is returned to the Julien’s Auctions 
warehouse facility in the same condition in which it 
was at the time of sale. In order to satisfy us that the 
Attribution of a Lot is indeed incorrect we reserve 
the right to require the Purchaser to obtain, at the 
Purchaser’s expense, the opinion of two experts in 
the field, mutually acceptable to Julien’s Auctions 
and the Purchaser, before we agree to rescind the 
sale under this Attribution Warranty. For clarity, 
should Purchaser elect on Purchaser’s own volition 
to obtain a post-sale third-party short-form opinion 
or look (e.g. from third parties such as Professional 
Sports Authenticator (PSA), James Spence 
Authentication (JSA), Beckett Authentication 
Services, Roger Epperson Authentication, and 
others), such opinions or looks are insufficient and 
shall not qualify the item for recission irrespective of 
the conclusions provided.  This Attribution Warranty 
is not assignable and applies only to the original 
Purchaser on record with Julien’s Auctions. This 
Attribution Warranty does not transfer to any 
subsequent owners of any purchased property (this 
includes without limitation, heirs, successors, 
beneficiaries or assigns). 

8.3    Remedies.  Should a Sale be rescinded and 
the Total Purchase Price paid, it is specifically 
understood that this will be considered the sole 
remedy. It is exclusive and in lieu of any other 
remedy available as a matter of law, or in equity. 

8.4    Exclusions.  Exclusions will be made and this 
Attribution Warranty does not apply to Attribution 
which on the date of sale was in accordance with 
the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and 
specialists, or the identification of periods or dates 
of execution which may be proven inaccurate by 
means of scientific processes not generally 
accepted for use until after publication of the 
catalogue or listing online, or which were 
unreasonably expensive or impractical to employ. 

9.     INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY.  

Julien’s Auctions retains all right, title, and interest 
(including, without limitation, all Intellectual Property 
Rights) in and to the items outlined in this Section, 
and all derivatives, modifications, or enhancements 
thereto. you agree to take any action reasonably 
requested by Julien’s Auctions to evidence, main-
tain, enforce or defend our Intellectual Property 
Rights. you shall not take any action to jeopardize, 
encumber, limit or interfere in any manner with 
Julien’s Auctions ownership of and rights with 
respect to the items outlined in this Section. All 
rights not expressly licensed to you in these Auction 
Terms and Conditions are expressly reserved by 
Julien’s Auctions.

9.1    Definition.  “Intellectual Property Right” 
means any patent, copyright, trade or service 
mark, trade dress, trade name, database right, 
goodwill, logo, trade secret right, or any other 
intellectual property right or proprietary information 
right, in each case whether registered or unreg-
istered, and whether arising in any jurisdiction, 
including without limitation all rights of registra-
tions, applications, and renewals thereof and 
causes of action for infringement or misappropri-
ation related to any of the foregoing. 

9.2    Content.  The Auction, the Service, and all 
materials, including, without limitation, software, 
images, text, images, graphics, illustrations, logos, 
catalogues, Pre-Sale Condition Reports, patents, 
trademarks, service marks, copyrights, photo-
graphs, audio, videos, footage, music, or other 
forms of data, materials, content, or information, in 
any form (the “Content”), and all Intellectual Prop-
erty rights related thereto, are the exclusive 
property of Julien’s Auctions and its licensors. 
Except as explicitly provided herein, nothing in this 
Agreement shall be deemed to create a license in 
or under any such Intellectual Property Rights, and 
you agree not to sell, license, rent, modify, distrib-
ute, copy, reproduce, transmit, publicly display, 
publicly perform, publish, adapt, edit or create 
derivative works from any materials or Content 
made available to you by Julien’s Auctions orally 
or in writing regardless of form of media. Use of 
the Content for any purpose not expressly per-
mitted by these Auction Terms and Conditions is 
strictly prohibited. 

9.3    Trademarks.  “Julien’s Auctions”, “The Auc-
tion House to the Stars”, “Julien’s Auctions The 
Auction House to the Stars”, and other logos and 
service names are trademarks, registered trade-
marks or trade dress of Julien entertainment.com, 
Inc. Julien’s Auctions trademarks and trade dress 
may not be used in connection with any product 
or service that is not ours, in any manner that is 
likely to cause confusion among customers, or in 
any manner that disparages or discredits Julien’s 
Auctions. 

9.4    Data.  Julien’s Auctions owns the aggregate, 
statistical, and sales data related to, derived from, 
and concerning its Auctions, and reserves all Intel-
lectual Property Rights to utilize such data for its 
own business purposes. 

9.5   Ideas and Comments.  You may choose to, 
or we may invite you to, submit comments or 
ideas about our Auctions, including without limita-
tion about how to improve our operations, our 
Service, and/or our products (“Ideas”). By submit-
ting any Idea, you agree that your disclosure is 
gratuitous, unsolicited and without restriction and 
will not place Julien’s Auctions under any fiduciary 
or other obligation, that we are free to disclose the 
Ideas on a non-confidential basis to anyone or 
otherwise use the Ideas without any additional 
compensation to you. you acknowledge that, by 
acceptance of your Idea submission, Julien’s Auc-
tions does not waive any rights to use similar or 
related ideas previously known to Julien’s Auc-
tions, or developed by its employees, or obtained 
from sources other than you. 

10.   DISPUTES.  
PLEASE READ THIS SECTION CAREFULLY. IT 
INCLUDES A MANDATORY ARBITRATION PRO-
VISION, WHICH MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO 
SUBMIT ANY DISPUTE RELATED TO YOUR USE 
OF ANY OF THE SITES TO BINDING INDIVIDUAL 
ARBITRATION RATHER THAN PROCEED IN 
COURT. THIS PROVISION ALSO INCLUDES A 
CLASS ACTION WAIVER, WHICH MEANS THAT 
YOU AGREE TO PROCEED WITH ANY DISPUTE 
INDIVIDUALLY AND NOT AS PART OF A CLASS 
ACTION. THIS SECTION ALSO INCLUDES A 
JURY WAIVER. 

You and Julien’s Auctions agree that any dispute, 
controversy, or claim that has arisen or may arise 
between us relating in any way to your use of or 
access to the Auction, the Service, any 
interpretation, breach, enforcement, or termination 
of these Auction Terms and Conditions, or 
otherwise relating to Julien’s Auctions in any way 
(collectively, “Covered Matters”) will be resolved in 
accordance with the provisions set forth in this 
Section 10. 

10.1   Informal Resolution.  If you have any dis-
pute with us, you agree that before taking any 
formal action, you will contact us at info@julien-
sauctions.com, provide a brief, written description 
of the dispute and your contact information 
(including your username, if your dispute relates to 
an account) and allow sixty (60) days to pass, dur-
ing which time we will attempt to reach an 
amicable resolution of your issue. 

10.2      Applicable Law.  the laws of the State of 
California, and applicable federal law, will govern 
all Covered Matters. California conflicts of law 
rules shall apply. 

10.3      Arbitration.  Subject only to the optional 
exceptions in Paragraph 10.5 below, you and 
Julien’s Auctions each agree that any and all dis-
putes, claims, or controversies that have arisen, or 
may arise, between you and Julien’s Auctions 
relating in any way to or arising out of this or pre-
vious versions of the Auction Terms and 
Conditions or the breach, termination, enforce-
ment, interpretation or validity thereof, your use of 
or access to our services, or any products or serv-
ices sold, offered, or purchased through 
Company’s services shall be resolved exclusively 
through final and binding arbitration, rather than in 
court. Any claims arising out of, relating to, or con-
nected with these Auction Terms and Conditions 
not resolved through Informal resolution pursuant 
to paragraph 10.1 above must be asserted individ-
ually in a binding arbitration to be administered by 
Signature Resolution, LLC (“Signature”) in Los 
Angeles County, California pursuant to the Signa-
ture Comprehensive Arbitration Rules. Both 
parties further agree that the arbitration shall be 
conducted before a single Signature arbitrator who 
is a retired California or federal judge or justice. the 
arbitrator shall strictly apply California substantive 
law and the California rules of evidence. BY 
AGREEING TO ARBITRATE, YOU WAIVE ANY 
RIGHT YOU HAVE TO A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. 
The arbitrator shall not conduct any form of class 
or collective arbitration nor join or consolidate 
claims by or for individuals.

4.8    Defaults; Company’s Remedies.  If winning 
Bidder does not comply with the conditions herein, 
such winning Bidder will be in default. In addition to 
any and all other remedies available to Julien’s Auc-
tions and the Consignor by law and at equity, 
including, without limitation, the right to hold the 
winning Bidder liable for the Total Purchase Price, 
including all fees, charges and expenses more fully 
set forth herein, we, at our option, may: (a) cancel 
the Sale of the subject Lot, or any other lots sold to 
the defaulting Purchaser at the same or any other 
Auction, retaining as liquidated damages all pay-
ments made by the Purchaser; (b) resell the 
purchased property, whether at public auction or by 
private sale; or (c) effect any combination thereof. In 
any case, the Purchaser will be liable for any defi-
ciency, any and all costs, handling charges, late 
charges, expenses of both sales, our commissions 
on both sales at our regular rates, legal fees and 
expenses, collection fees and incidental damages.  
We may, in our sole discretion, apply any proceeds 
of sale then due or thereafter becoming due to the 
Purchaser from us or any affiliated company, or any 
payment made by the Purchaser to us or any affili-
ated company, where or not intended to reduce the 
Purchaser’s obligations with respect to the unpaid 
Lot or Lots, to the deficiency and any other 
amounts due to us or any affiliated companies. In 
addition, a defaulting Purchaser will be deemed to 
have granted and assigned to us and our affiliated 
companies, a continuing security interest of first pri-
ority in any property or money of our owing to such 
Purchaser in our possession or in the possession of 
any of our affiliated companies, and we may retain 
and apply such property or money as collateral 
security for the obligations due to us or to any affil-
iated company of ours. Payment will not be 
deemed to have been made in full until we have col-
lected good funds. In the event the purchaser fails 
to pay any or all of the Total Purchase Price for any 
Lot and Julien’s Auctions elects to pay the Con-
signor any portion of the sale proceeds, the 
purchaser acknowledges that Julien’s Auctions 
shall have all of the rights of the Consignor to pur-
sue the Purchaser for any amounts paid to the 
Consignor, whether at law, in equity, or under these 
Auction Terms and Conditions. 
Julien’s Auctions further reserves the right to pro-
hibit defaulting Purchasers from being approved for 
registration at future Auctions. 
 
5.    LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. 

5.1    Exclusion of Consequential Damages.  TO 
THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLI-
CABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS, ITS AFFILIATES, OFFICERS, DIREC-
TORS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, OR ITS 
LICENSORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDI-
RECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, 
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION DAMAGES 
FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, GOODWILL, USE, DATA 
OR OTHER INTANGIBLE LOSSES, ARISING OUT 
OF OR RELATING TO THESE AUCTION TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS, REGARDLESS OF THE 
THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN IF ADVISED OF 
THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. 
THROUGHOUT THE AUCTION, JULIEN’S AUC-
TIONS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 

CONDUCT (WHETHER ONLINE OR OFFLINE) OF 
ANY BIDDER, CONSIGNOR, OR NON-COM-
PANY PERSONNEL.  

5.2    Liability Cap.  COMPANY’S MAXIMUM 
AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR 
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, REGARDLESS 
OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, WILL BE 
LIMITED TO THE GREATER OF FIVE HUNDRED 
DOLLARS ($500) AND THE TOTAL PURCHASE 
PRICE PAID OR PAYABLE BY YOU TO JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS. THE EXISTENCE OF MORE THAN 
ONE CLAIM SHALL NOT EXPAND SUCH LIMIT. 
THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE FEES 
AGREED UPON BETWEEN YOU AND JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS ARE BASED IN PART ON THESE 
LIMITATIONS, AND THAT THESE LIMITATIONS 
WILL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING ANY FAILURE 
OF ANY ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF ANY LIMITED 
REMEDY. THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF 
LIABILITY SHALL APPLY TO THE FULLEST 
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW IN THE 
APPLICABLE JURISDICTION.   

6.     INDEMNITY.   

You agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless 
Julien’s Auctions and its subsidiaries, agents, and 
other affiliated companies, and the employees, con-
tractors, agents, officers and directors of each, from 
and against any and all claims, damages, obliga-
tions, losses, liabilities, costs or debt, and expenses 
(including but not limited to attorney’s fees) arising 
from your violation of any term of these Auction 
Terms and Conditions, including without limitation, 
(i) your breach of any of the representations and 
warranties herein; (ii) your violation of any law, rule 
or regulation of the United States or any other coun-
try. 
 
7.     LOTS. 

7.1    Warranty; Disclaimers.  Julien’s Auctions 
only warrants the authenticity of Attribution (as 
defined below) of property listed in the catalogue or 
online as stated in the Attribution Warranty in 
Section 8 below. Except for the Attribution 
Warranty, all property is sold “As Is.” We make no 
warranties, nor does the Consignor, as to the 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
the correctness of the catalogue or other 
description of the physical condition, size, quality, 
rarity, importance, medium, provenance, 
exhibitions, literature or historical relevance of any 
property. No oral or written statements made in the 
catalogue, online listing, advertisement, the Service, 
internet or application-based sites, social media, 
Pre-Sale Condition report, bill of sale, and 
announcement or elsewhere made by employees, 
contractors, and/or us (including affiliated and 
related companies) shall be considered a warranty. 
We and the Consignor make no representations 
and warranties, express or implied, as to whether 
the purchaser acquires any Intellectual Property 
Rights, including but not limited to, any 
reproduction rights of any property. We and the 
Consignor are not responsible for errors and 
omissions in the catalogue, online listings, the 
Service, internet or application-based sites, or any 
other supplemental material.  We make no 
warranties, express or implied, that any Lot has any 

value, whether actual, perceived, or intrinsic.  

NOTE: copyright ownership is not included with 
any items sold by Julien’s Auctions unless 
specifically stated in the descriptions. 

7.2    Evaluation; Item Descriptions.  It is the sole 
responsibility and risk of prospective Bidders to 
perform their own due diligence, and to make the 
determination of whether a Lot is suitable for Bid. 

7.3    Catalogues. While Julien’s Auctions 
customarily produces printed catalogues of all Lots 
available for an Auction, such catalogues are for 
illustrative purposes only. Descriptions of Lots therein 
are not comprehensive and may contain errors. we 
do not warrant any aspect of content in our 
catalogues other than the Attribution of Lots. 

7.4    Pre-Sale Condition Reports.  Bidders may 
request a written report of the Lot’s repair and 
restoration history (a “Pre-Sale Condition Report”) 
by emailing info@juliensauctions.com for a Pre-Sale 
Condition Report. Other than Attribution, we do not 
make any representations or warranties, express or 
implied, concerning any content in a Pre-Sale 
Condition Report. We will customarily provide Pre-
Sale Condition Reports so long as we receive a 
written request from you at least forty-eight (48) 
hours prior to the Auction. You agree that any Pre-
Sale Condition Report(s) we provide to you are the 
confidential information of Julien’s Auctions, are to 
be utilized for your personal purposes only, are to 
be treated by you with the same degree of care that 
you utilize to protect your own confidential 
information (provided, however, that you must at 
least use reasonable care), and are not to be 
disclosed to third parties unless mandated by law. 
If you breach any obligations in this Section, Julien’s 
Auctions shall be entitled to seek equitable relief to 
protect its interest therein, including but not limited 
to injunctive relief as well as money damages. 
These confidentiality obligations will survive the 
conclusion of any Auction. 

7.5    Pricing.  All Lot pricing is listed in United 
States Dollars. We may offer certain programs, 
tools, and site experiences of particular interest to 
international users, such as estimated local 
currency conversion and international shipping 
calculation tools, but these are offered for 
convenience only.  Bidders are obligated to pay the 
total amount pursuant to pricing in United States 
Dollars, irrespective of currency conversions and/or 
fluctuations should they elect to pay in a currency 
other than United States Dollars. 

8.     ATTRIBUTION WARRANTY. 

8.1    Attribution.  “Attribution” is defined by 
Julien’s Auctions as the creator, period, culture, or 
source of origin, as the case may be as stated in the 
(a) Heading set forth in bold type of a Lot in a live 
auction catalogue, and only that bold type heading, 
as may be amended by specific statements at the 
site of the auction by the auctioneer and/or by 
written salesroom notices and announcements 
(“Bold Type Heading”) or (b) the lot title, and only 
the lot title of an online auction, as amended by any 
online notices and announcements (“Online Lot 
Heading”) (Bold Type Heading and Online Lot 
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11.2     Force Majeure.  Except for the obliga-
tion to pay money, neither party will be liable for 
any failure or delay in its performance under 
these Auction Terms and Conditions due to any 
cause beyond its reasonable control, including 
acts of war, acts of god, earthquake, flood, 
weather conditions, embargo, riot, civil dis-
orders, rebellions or revolutions, health risks or 
disease (including pandemics, epidemics, and 
public health emergencies, delays relating to 
obtaining supplies, parts and other products 
from impacted areas, governmental edicts, 
actions, declarations, or quarantines by a gov-
ernmental entity or health organization due to 
government health orders pertaining to COVID-
19 or any variant thereof, and delays in key 
completion dates or costs attributable thereto), 
acts of terrorism, acts or omissions of vendors or 
suppliers, equipment failures, sabotage, labor 
shortage or dispute, governmental act, failure of 
the Internet or any cellular-based Internet serv-
ice, or other acts beyond such party’s 
reasonable control (each, a “Force Majeure 
Event”), provided that the delayed party: (i) gives 
the other party prompt notice of such Force 
Majeure Event; and (ii) uses reasonable commer-
cial efforts to correct promptly such failure or 
delay in performance. 

11.3     Counterparts; Facsimile.  These Auc-
tion Terms and Conditions may be executed in 
any number of counterparts and in facsimile or 
electronically, each of which shall be an original 
but all of which together shall constitute one and 
the same instrument. 

11.4      Entire Agreement. These Auction Terms 
and Conditions contains the entire understand-
ing of the parties in respect of its subject matter 
and supersedes all prior agreements and under-
standings (oral or written) between the parties 
with respect to such subject matter. 

11.5     Modifications.  Any modification, 
amendment, or addendum to these Auction 
Terms and Conditions must be in writing and 
signed by both parties. 

11.6     Assignment.  You may not assign these 
Auction Terms and Conditions or any of your 
rights, obligations, or benefits hereunder, by 
operation or law or otherwise, without our prior 
written consent. 

11.7      No Third Party Beneficiaries.  The rep-
resentations, warranties and other terms 
contained herein are for the sole benefit of the 
parties hereto and their respective successors 
and permitted assigns, and they shall not be 
construed as conferring any rights on any other 
persons. 

11.8      Severability.  If any provision of these 
Auction Terms and Conditions is held by a court or 
arbitrator of competent jurisdiction to be contrary 
to law, such provision shall be changed by the 
court or by the arbitrator and interpreted so as to 
best accomplish the objectives of the original pro-
vision to the fullest extent allowed by law, and the 
remaining provisions of these Auction Terms and 
Conditions shall remain in full force and effect. 

11.9     Notices.  Any notice or communication 
required or permitted to be given hereunder may 
be delivered by hand, deposited with an over-
night courier, sent by email or mailed by 
registered or certified mail, return receipt 
requested, postage prepaid to the address for 
the other party first written above or at such 
other address as may hereafter be furnished in 
writing by either party hereto to the other party. 
Such notice will be deemed to have been given 
as of the date it is delivered, if by personal deliv-
ery or email; the next business day, if deposited 
with an overnight courier; and five days after 
being so mailed. 

11.10    Headings.  The headings of the sections 
of these Auction Terms and Conditions are for 
convenience only and do not form a part hereof, 
and in no way limit, define, describe, modify, 
interpret or construe its meaning, scope or 
intent. 

11.11   No Waiver.  No failure or delay on the 
part of either party in exercising any right, power 
or remedy under these Auction Terms and Con-
ditions shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any 
single or partial exercise of any such right, power 
or remedy preclude any other or further exercise 
or the exercise of any other right, power or 
remedy. 

11.12   Survival.  Sections of the Auction Terms 
and Conditions intended by their nature and 
content to survive termination of the Auction 
Terms and Conditions shall so survive. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE 

AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND 

AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THEM. 

BIDDER 

By: 

________________________________________ 

       (signature) 

Name: 

________________________________________ 

       (please print) 

Date: 

________________________________________ 

 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY  

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 

By: 

________________________________________ 

       (signature) 

Name: 

________________________________________ 

       (please print) 

Title: 

________________________________________ 

 

Date: 

_________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The arbitrator, and not any federal, state, or local 
court or agency, shall have exclusive authority to 
resolve any dispute relating to the interpretation, 
applicability, enforceability or formation of these 
Auction Terms and Conditions, including, any 
claim that all or any part of these Auction Terms 
and Conditions is void or voidable or that a par-
ticular claim is subject to arbitration. Judgment 
on the award rendered by the arbitrator may be 
entered in any court of competent jurisdiction.  

10.4     Award.  You agree and acknowledge that 
in any award to be granted by the Arbitrator, your 
rights and remedies against us or any distributor, 
financier or other party related to the Auction or 
Service shall be limited to an action at law for 
money damages, and you hereby waive all other 
rights and remedies you may have at law or in 
equity (including, without limitation, injunctive 
relief, rescission, cancellation, and termination of 
this Agreement or the right to enjoin or restrain 
the advertisement, promotion, marketing or 
exploitation by Julien’s Auctions or any third 
party in connection with the Auction and/or any 
rights or activities hereunder in any and all 
manner of media whatsoever, whether now 
known or hereafter devised). For matters where 
the relief sought is over $5,000, the arbitrator’s 
decision will include the essential findings and 
conclusions upon which the arbitrator based the 
award. the arbitrator will decide the substance of 
all claims in accordance with applicable law, 
including recognized principles of equity, and will 
honor all claims of privilege recognized by law. 
the arbitrator’s award of damages must be con-
sistent with the terms of the “Limitation of 
Liability” section as to the types and the amounts 
of damages for which a party may be held liable. 
the arbitrator shall not be bound by rulings in 
prior arbitrations involving different users, but is 
bound by rulings in prior arbitrations involving the 
same Julien’s Auctions user to the extent 
required by applicable law. the arbitrator’s award 
shall be final and binding and judgment on the 
award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered 
in any court having jurisdiction thereof. THE 
ARBITRATOR MAY AWARD RELIEF (INCLUDING 
MONETARY, INJUNCTIVE, AND DECLARATORY 
RELIEF) ONLY IN FAVOR OF THE INDIVIDUAL 
PARTY SEEKING RELIEF AND ONLY TO THE 
EXTENT NECESSARY TO PROVIDE RELIEF 
NECESSITATED BY THAT PARTY’S INDIVIDUAL 
CLAIM(S). ANY RELIEF AWARDED CANNOT 
AFFECT OTHER USERS. 

10.5     Exceptions.  There are only two excep-
tions in which the parties may elect to seek 
resolution outside of Arbitration before Signature: 

(i)     First, if we reasonably believe that you have 
in any manner infringed upon or violated or 
threatened to violate or infringe any of our 
Intellectual Property Rights, privacy rights, 
publicity rights, or data security, in which case you 
acknowledge that there may be no adequate 
remedy at law and we may seek injunctive or other 
appropriate relief in any court of competent 
jurisdiction, without any attempt at informal 
resolution pursuant to paragraph 10.1 above. 

(ii)     Second, any claim of $500 or less may, at the 

option of the claiming party, be resolved in small 
claims court in Los Angeles County, California, if 
the claim and the parties are within the jurisdiction 
of the small claims court and so long as the matter 
remains in such court and advances only on an 
individual (non-class, non- representative) basis. 

10.6      Costs of Arbitration.  Payment of all fil-
ing, administration, and arbitrator fees will be 
governed by JAMS rules, unless otherwise stated 
in this agreement to arbitrate. If the value of the 
relief sought is $5,000 or less, at your request, 
Julien’s Auctions will reimburse you for all filing, 
administration, and arbitrator fees associated 
with the arbitration following the earlier of the 
arbitrator’s decision or settlement. In the event 
the arbitrator determines the claim(s) you assert 
in the arbitration to be frivolous, Julien’s Auctions 
is relieved of its obligation to reimburse you for 
any fees associated with the arbitration. the pre-
vailing party shall be entitled to an award of all 
attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses incurred by 
it in connection with the dispute. “Attorneys’ 
fees and expenses” includes, without limitation, 
paralegals’ fees and expenses, attorneys’ con-
sultants’ fees and expenses, expert witness’ fees 
and expenses, and all other expenses incurred 
by the prevailing party or its attorneys in the 
course of their representation of the prevailing 
party in anticipation of and/or during the course 
of the litigation, whether or not otherwise recov-
erable as “attorneys’ fees” or as “costs” under 
California law; and the same may be sought and 
awarded in accordance with California procedure 
as pertaining to an award of contractual attor-
neys’ fees. 

10.7      Future Amendments to the Agreement 
to Arbitrate.  Notwithstanding any provision in 
the Auction Terms and Conditions to the con-
trary, you and we agree that if we make any 
amendment to this agreement to arbitrate in the 
future, that amendment shall not apply to any 
claim that was filed in a legal proceeding against 
Julien’s Auctions prior to the effective date of the 
amendment. the amendment shall apply to all 
other disputes or claims governed by the agree-
ment to arbitrate that have arisen or may arise 
between you and Julien’s Auctions. If you do not 
agree to these amended terms, you may close 
your account within thirty (30) days of the posting 
or notification and you will not be bound by the 
amended terms. 

10.8   Judicial Forum for Legal Disputes.  
Unless you and we agree otherwise, in the event 
that the agreement to arbitrate above is found 
not to apply to you or to a particular claim or dis-
pute, either as a result of your decision to opt out 
of the agreement to arbitrate, as a result of a 
decision by the arbitrator or a court order or 
because of an election pursuant to Paragraph 
10(e) above, you agree that any claim, contro-
versy, or dispute that has arisen or may arise 
between you and Julien’s Auctions must be 
resolved exclusively by a state, federal, or small 
claims court located in Los Angeles County, Cal-
ifornia. you and Julien’s Auctions agree to submit 
to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of the courts 
located within Los Angeles County, California for 
the purpose of litigating all such claims or dis-
putes.

10.9      Opt-Out.  IF YOU ARE A NEW JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS USER, YOU CAN CHOOSE TO 
REJECT THE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE 
PROVISION (“OPT- OUT”) BY EMAILING US AN 
OPT-OUT NOTICE TO 
ARBITRATIONOPTOUT@JULIENSAUCTIONS.C
OM (“OPT-OUT NOTICE”) OR VIA US MAIL TO: 
JULIEN ENTERTAINMENT.COM, INC., 13007 
WESTERN AVENUE, GARDENA, CA 90249. THE 
OPT-OUT NOTICE MUST BE RECEIVED NO 
LATER THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER THE 
DATE YOU ACCEPT THESE TERMS FOR THE 
FIRST TIME. IF YOU ARE NOT A NEW JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS USER, YOU HAVE UNTIL THIRTY 
(30) DAYS AFTER THE POSTING OF THE NEW 
TERMS TO SUBMIT AN ARBITRATION OPT-
OUT NOTICE. 

10.10    Procedure.  In order to opt-out, you 
must email your name, complete address (includ-
ing street address, city, state, and zip code), and 
email address(es) associated with your Member 
Account(s) to which the opt-out applies and an 
unaltered digital image of a valid driver’s license 
or valid government issued photo ID which 
matches the name on your account to: arbitra-
tionoptout@juliensauctions.com. this procedure 
is the only way you can opt out of the agreement 
to arbitrate. If you opt out of the agreement to 
arbitrate, all other parts of these Auction Terms 
and Conditions and its Disputes Section will con-
tinue to apply to you. Opting out of this 
agreement to arbitrate has no effect on any pre-
vious, other, or future arbitration agreements that 
you may have with us.  

10.11   WAIVER.  BY AGREEING TO THESE 
AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU 
HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT 
YOU MAY HAVE TO A COURT TRIAL (OTHER 
THAN SMALL CLAIMS COURT AS PROVIDED 
ABOVE), A JURY TRIAL, OR TO SERVE AS A 
REPRESENTATIVE, AS A PRIVATE ATTORNEY 
GENERAL, OR IN ANY OTHER REPRESENTA-
TIVE CAPACITY, OR TO PARTICIPATE AS A 
MEMBER OF A CLASS OF CLAIMANTS, IN ANY 
LAWSUIT, ARBITRATION OR OTHER PRO-
CEEDING FILED AGAINST US AND/OR 
RELATED THIRD PARTIES. 

10.12   STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND 
WAIVER OF CLAIMS.  REGARDLESS OF ANY 
STATUTE OR LAW TO THE CONTRARY, ANY 
CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING OUT 
OF OR RELATED TO USE OF THE SITE, SERV-
ICE, OR THIS AGREEMENT MUST BE FILED 
WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR AFTER SUCH CLAIM OR 
CAUSE OF ACTION ARISES OR IT WILL BE 
FOREVER WAIVED AND BARRED. 

11.  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.   

11.1      Governing Law.  These Auction Terms 
and Conditions will be governed by and con-
strued in accordance with the laws of the State 
of California and the applicable federal laws of 
the United States of America. California conflicts 
of law rules shall apply.
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charged with or convicted of any act in violation of 
any anti-bribery or anti-corruption law, including 
but not limited to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Prac-
tices Act. 

(i)   No Tax Crimes. Your purchase of a Lot or 
Lots, and if You are acting as an agent on behalf 
of a principal, the arrangement between You and 
your principal, will not enable tax crimes. 

(j)   OFAC / Designated Persons.  You are not 
nor will become: (A) a person designated by the 
U.S. Department of Treasury’s Office of Foreign 
Asset Control as a “specially designated national 
or blocked person” or similar status; (B) a person 
described in Section 1 of U.S. Executive Order 
13244 issued on September 23, 2001; (C) 
directly or indirectly owned or controlled by the 
government of any country that is subject to an 
embargo by the United States government; or 
(D) a person acting on behalf of a government of 
any country that is subject to an embargo by the 
United States government. 

(k)  No Derivative Violations. Your purchase of 
a Lot or Lots will not cause Julien’s Auctions, the 
seller(s) of the NFTs, or anyone else to violate 
any anti-bribery, anti-corruption, anti-money 
laundering, or anti-terrorism laws, or any other 
laws, rules, regulations or ordinances, or result in 
the violation of the same. 

4.   CRYPTOCURRENCY 
PAYMENT REQUIREMENTS. 

If a Lot indicates that “Cryprotcurrency Payments” 
are accepted, Julien’s Auctions will accept solely 
the following cryptocurrencies to purchase the Lot: 
Bitcoin (BTC), Bitcoin Cash (BCH), DAI Stablecoin 
(DAI), Dogecoin (DOGE), Ethereum (ETH), Litecoin 
(LTC), and USD Coin (USDC).  If a Lot indicates 
that Cryptocurrency Payments are accepted, you 
are also able to pay for such purchase by our cus-
tomary payment methods in United States dollars.  

(a)  Exchange Wallets. Cryptocurrency payments 
from only the following exchange wallets will be 
accepted: Coinbase Inc. Payments from self-
hosted wallets will not be accepted for this 
auction. 

(b)  Single Wallets Only.  All payments for a Lot 
must be from the same digital wallet.  

(c)  Additional Information. If you are the suc-
cessful bidder, you agree to provide us with all 
information and documentation we request in 
order to verify your identity and to confirm that 
the payment was made from a digital wallet reg-
istered in your name and maintained by one of 
the platforms above. 

(d)  Timing of Payments; Amounts Due.  Pay-
ment in cryptocurrency must be made within ten 
(10) business days of your receipt of the invoice 
from us, and payment must be made between the 
hours of 9:00am and 12:00pm Pacific Standard 
Time, Monday through Friday (and not on a U.S. 
public holiday).  The amount due will be the crypto-
currency equivalent at the time payment is made, 
and Bidder will be responsible for applicable third-
party fees (including, without limitation, network 
fees, taxes, transfer fees, etc.), required to success-
fully conduct the transaction on the blockchain. 

(e)  No Refunds. All transaction decisions con-

cerning the purchase of NFTs are irreversible and 
final.  There are no refunds.  Once you initiate a 
cryptocurrency transaction, the transaction can-
not be reversed; this is inherent in the nature of 
cryptocurrencies and not a policy set by us. You 
are responsible for verifying that you have sent 
the correct amount to the correct digital wallet 
address. 

(f)   Risk of Loss. We shall have no liability for any 
payment made by you in cryptocurrency that is 
not received by us for whatever reason. 

(g)  Crypto Risk.  You acknowledge the risks 
inherent to the use of cryptocurrency, including 
without limitation the risk of faulty or insufficient 
hardware, software, and internet connections; the 
risk of introduction or intrusion of malicious code 
or software; the risk of hacking or unauthorized 
access to your digital wallet or information stored 
therein, or of theft or diversion of funds therefrom; 
volatility and unstable or unfavorable exchange 
rates; and the risk of unfavorable regulatory inter-
vention and/or tax treatment in relation to 
transaction in such currency. We will have no liabil-
ity for any of the foregoing. 

(h)  Taxes. You are responsible for any and all 
taxes associated with your purchase.  

5.   NFT TRANSACTION FULFILLMENT. 

You must provide Julien’s Auctions with your Wal-
let ID from an approved wallet provider in order to 
process your transaction following our receipt of 
your payment in full for the Lot. We will transfer the 
NFT to the wallet address specified by you and are 
not responsible for confirming that you have sup-
plied us with the correct or a valid address, and we 
are not responsible if the transfer of the NFT to 
your wallet fails unless such failure is the result of 
us sending the NFT to a wallet address other than 
the one provided by you. Ownership of the NFT 
will not transfer to you until Julien’s Auctions has 
received payment in full, even if in the event we 
released the NFT to you prior to receipt of pay-
ment.  

(a)  Direct Transfer from Seller.  In the event it is 
necessary for the seller to transfer the NFT to you, 
you agree that we may provide your Wallet ID to 
the seller in order to execute the transfer. 

(b)  Security Measures. You are responsible for 
implementing reasonable measures for securing 
the wallet or other storage mechanism you use to 
receive and hold the NFT, including any requisite 
private key(s) or other credentials necessary to 
access such storage mechanism(s).  It is your 
express responsibility to keep your credentials 
secure and not share them with third parties. If 
your private key(s) or other access credentials are 
lost, you may lose access to your NFT.  Julien’s 
Auctions is not responsible for any such losses.    

(c)  Wallet Size.  You understand and acknowl-
edge that not all digital wallets can support 
storage of an NFT, and that if your wallet does not 
support storage of the NFT purchased by you, you 
may lose access to that NFT. It is your sole 
responsibility to ensure that your wallet has the 
storage capability for each NFT you purchase.  If 
you fail to provide us with an address for a digital 
wallet that is capable of supporting and accepting 
the NFT within five (5) business days of the con-
clusion of the Auction, we may, in our sole 

discretion, treat the NFT Lot as a Lot for which You 
failed to pay in full and hold you responsible for all 
resulting third-party fees (including, without limita-
tion, custodial fees, insurance, network fees, 
taxes, transfer fees, etc.).  

6.   LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.     

(a)  No Consequential Damages.  TO THE 
MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICA-
BLE LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS, ITS AFFILIATES, AND THE 
OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, 
AGENTS AND REPRESENTATIVES OF EACH BE 
LIABLE FOR LOST PROFITS, LOST REVENUE, 
LOST BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES, LOSS OF 
DATA, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS, USER 
ERROR (SUCH AS FORGOTTEN PASSWORDS, 
MISTYPED ADDRESSES, CORRUPTED PAY-
MENT FILES), UNAUTHORIZED THIRD PARTY 
ACTIVITIES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION 
THE USE OF VIRUSES, WORMS, TROJAN 
HORSES, HARMFUL CODES, PHISHING, SYBIL 
ATTACKS, 51% ATTACKS, DISENABLING 
CODES OR MECHANISMS, BRUTEFORCING 
OR OTHER MEANS OF ATTACK AGAINST THE 
NFT) OR ANY OTHER INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR 
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES OF ANY KIND ARIS-
ING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THE 
SALE OR USE OF LOTS OR NFTs OR OTHER-
WISE RELATED TO THESE TERMS, 
REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION OR 
THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN IF THE 
PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBIL-
ITY OF SUCH DAMAGES AND REGARDLESS 
OF WHETHER SUCH DAMAGES WERE FORE-
SEEABLE.  

(b)  Liability Cap.  JULIEN’S AUCTIONS’S MAX-
IMUM AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING OUT 
OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR 
THE SALE OR OWNERSHIP OF NFTs, REGARD-
LESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, WILL BE 
LIMITED TO THE TOTAL AMOUNT YOU PAID 
TO JULIEN’S AUCTIONS FOR SUCH LOTS.  
THE EXISTENCE OF MORE THAN ONE CLAIM 
SHALL NOT EXPAND SUCH LIMIT.  THE 
PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE FEES 
AGREED UPON BETWEEN BUYER AND 
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS ARE BASED IN PART ON 
THESE LIMITATIONS, AND THAT THESE LIMI-
TATIONS WILL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY FAILURE OF ANY ESSENTIAL PURPOSE 
OF ANY LIMITED REMEDY. 

7.   INDEMNIFICATION. 

Bidder agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harm-
less Julien’s Auctions, its affiliates, and the officers, 
directors, employees, agents, and representatives 
of each, from and against any and all claims, liabil-
ities, costs, damages, penalties, assessments, 
fines, losses, expenses, demands, claims, suits, 
proceedings, settlements, or judgments, including 
reasonable legal fees and expenses, whether fixed 
or contingent (“Claims”), in any way arising out of, 
relating to, or in connection with Bidder’s breach of 
its representations and warranties, covenants, and 
obligations hereunder.

Julien’s Auctions NFT 
Auction Terms and Conditions 

The following terms and conditions apply to auc-
tions of NFTs conducted by Julien 
Entertainment.com, Inc. d/b/a Julien’s Auctions 
(“Julien’s Auctions”).  These terms are supplemen-
tal to the Julien’s Auctions Terms and Conditions 
set forth at https://juliensauctions.com/terms-and-
conditions which are incorporated here by 
reference.   

1.   DEFINITIONS. 

“Non-Fungible Tokens” or “NFTs” mean a 
unique digital indication of an ownership right to 
an Underlying Asset which is stored separately 
and uniquely associated with such token.  Such 
digital indication of ownership right is established 
on the blockchain utilizing smart contracts.  

“Related Materials” means the metadata, 
content, Underlying Asset and/or physical item if 
any to which an NFT relates. 

“Underlying Asset” means a media file contain-
ing an original work of digital art, sound recording, 
audiovisual work, or compilations thereof, as iden-
tified by a particular Lot at auction.   

“Unique Record Indicator” or “URI” is the par-
ticular code contained in the NFT which points to 
the Underlying Asset 

“Wallet ID” means the unique digital identifier of 
the Buyer of the NFT which enables such NFT to be 
transferred to the Buyer upon payment therefor.    

2.   NFT LOT PROVISIONS. 

(a)  Possessory Rights Only.  You acknowledge 
that ownership of an NFT carries no rights, 
express or implied, other than property rights for 
the Lot (specifically, the Underlying Asset toke-
nized by the NFT). 

(b)  No IP Rights in Underlying Asset. You under-
stand that you have no Intellectual Property Rights 
in or to the Underlying Asset of the NFT.  All such 
rights are retained by the artist.  You understand and 
agree that You are solely are obtaining a limited use 
license to the Underlying Asset where You have the 
right to use the Underlying Asset for your own per-
sonal non-commercial purposes and display the 
same.  Others may still be able to download, view 
or listen to the work that was minted into the NFT.  
You cannot profit from the use of the Underlying 
Asset, nor do you acquire a copyright interest in the 
Underlying Asset.  You further understand that the 
NFT you purchase may be subject to royalty pay-
ments to the artist from the proceeds of your 
purchase, as well as if you later elect to sell such 
NFT.  

(c)  Other Versions. You further expressly 
acknowledge that other versions or edits of NFTs 
containing the Underlying Asset may be sold. 

(d)  Julien’s Auctions is the Auctioneer, Not the 
Issuer.  You understand and accept that NFTs are 
issued by third parties, and not by Julien’s Auc-
tions itself.  Julien’s Auctions, as an auctioneer, is 
simply acting as an intermediary to facilitate trans-
actions between you as a buyer and the seller(s) 
who have consigned the NFTs in order to solicit 

Bids for the same. 

(e)  Assumption of Risk.  You acknowledge and 
agree that there are risks associated with purchas-
ing and holding NFTs, and agree to assume all 
risks associated with the purchase, holding, and 
use thereof. 

(f)   Price and Valuation Volatility. You 
acknowledge and agree that the prices of block-
chain assets (including NFTs) are extremely 
volatile.  Julien’s Auctions does not make any 
representations, express or implied, concerning 
the future value of such digital assets.  Such 
assets may have little to no intrinsic value at all, 
and may not retain the value of Your purchase 
price or attain or retain any future value.  Your 
risk of financial loss may be substantial. The 
value and/or utility of an NFT is inherently sub-
jective and is based on subjective and market 
factors outside of the control of Julien’s Auc-
tions.  You are solely responsible for making your 
own independent appraisal and investigation 
into the risks of each NFT and Underlying Asset. 
You expressly acknowledge that any NFT pur-
chase you make may later be worthless, and 
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for any 
losses you may subsequently incur. 

(g)  Depictions.  We make no representations or 
warranties regarding the accuracy or reliability of 
any simulation or videos depicting the intended 
performance of the NFT or the Related Materials, 
whether displayed on our websites or on any other 
platform. 

(h)  No Warranties; Disclaimer. NFTs are pro-
vided on an “as is” and “as available” basis 
without warranties of any kind, and we expressly 
disclaim all implied warranties as to the NFTs, 
including, without limitation, implied warranties of 
merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, 
title and non-infringement. We cannot and do not 
represent or warrant that an NFT is reliable, cor-
rectly programmed, current or error-free, meets or 
will meet your requirements, or that defects in the 
NFT can or will be corrected.  We make no rep-
resentations or warranties as to whether the NFT 
or any related materials is subject to copyright. We 
cannot and do not represent or warrant that an 
NFT or the delivery mechanism for an NFT are free     
of viruses, worms, vulnerabilities, malware, Trojan 
horses, or other harmful components.  You may 
experience or be the target of cyber-attacks, or 
other operational or technical difficulties by virtue 
of your possession of digital assets. You are solely 
responsible for ensuring the safety and security of 
your computing systems, and expressly under-
stand and agree to the risk inherent in accessing 
digital assets stored online.   

WE EXPRESSLY DENY ANY OBLIGATION TO 
INDEMNIFY YOU OR HOLD YOU HARMLESS 
FOR ANY LOSSES YOU MAY INCUR BY 
TRANSACTING IN NFTs OUTSIDE OF THE 
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS SERVICE.

3.   BUYER’S REPRESENTATIONS, 
WARRANTIES, AND COVENANTS. 

By bidding on, and purchasing, NFT Lots, you 
represent, warrant, and covenant to Julien’s 
Auctions that: 

(a)  Genuine bidding. Your bids on NFTs are hon-
est and genuine, and are not the product of 
collusive or anti-competitive activity with any other 
person or entity. 

(b)  Risks. By purchasing, holding and using 
NFTs, you expressly acknowledge and assume all 
risks including, but not limited to: risk of losing 
access to an NFT due to loss of private key(s), 
custodial error or purchaser error, risk of mining 
attacks, risk of hacking and security weaknesses, 
risk of unfavorable regulatory intervention in one 
or more jurisdictions, risks related to token taxa-
tion, risk of personal information disclosure, risk of 
uninsured losses, ransomware, viruses, or other 
harmful or disenabling codes, unanticipated risks, 
and volatility risks.   

(c)  Understanding of Tokens, Token Storage, 
and Blockchain Technology.  You acknowledge 
that you have a sufficient understanding of the 
functionality, usage, storage, transmission mech-
anisms and other material characteristics of 
cryptographic tokens (like NFTs and Ether), token 
storage mechanisms (such as token wallets), 
blockchain technology and blockchain-based 
software systems to understand these Terms and 
to appreciate the risks and implications of pur-
chasing NFTs. You acknowledge that you have 
obtained sufficient information to make an 
informed decision to purchase an NFT, including 
carefully reviewing the code of the smart contract 
and the NFT and fully understand and accept the 
functions of the same.  

(d)  Cryptocurrency Payments. By making a 
payment online with one of the Cryptocurrencies 
listed in Section 4 below, you (i) warrant that you 
are the lawful holder of the cryptocurrency utilized; 
and (ii) acknowledge that Julien’s Auctions has no 
liability for your payment not reaching us, includ-
ing, but not limited to, instances where payment 
through the blockchain is unsuccessful. It is solely 
your responsibility to confirm with Julien’s Auc-
tions and the blockchain that the payment has 
been accepted. 

(e)  Compliance. You acknowledge and represent 
that there is substantial uncertainty as to the char-
acterization of NFTs and other digital assets under 
applicable law. You acknowledge that your pur-
chase of an NFT complies with applicable laws 
and regulations in your jurisdiction. 

(f)   Lawful Funds.  All funds which you utilize to 
purchase the NFT are lawfully obtained, and not 
being utilized in or stem from the proceeds of any 
illegal activity. 

(g)  No Money Laundering.  You are not utilizing 
the purchase of any NFTs for the purpose of 
money laundering.    

(h)  Anti-Bribery / Anti-Corruption. You have no 
knowledge or reason to suspect that You (or your 
principal, if applicable) are under investigation, 
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LOT 451 
ROBERT STACK: SHOOTING 
COMPETITION TROPHIES

LOT 476 
ROBERT STACK: ALEMBERT DE SOTO 
PORTRAIT PAINTING



Mailing Address Only: 
Julien’s Auctions 
13007 S. Western Avenue 
Gardena, CA 90249 
Phone: (310) 836-1818    
Email: 
info@juliensauctions.com 
www.juliensauctions.com 





Lot 987 
MARILYN MONROE: “THERE’S NO 
BUSINESS LIKE SHOW BUSINESS” 
FILM-WORN ENSEMBLE (WITH 
BOOK AND PHOTOS)

Photo Credit: 20th Century Fox/Kobal/Shutterstock
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Lot 1012 
MARILYN MONROE: “LET’S MAKE LOVE” 
FILM-WORN BLOUSE (WITH DVD)

PUBLIC EXHIBITION 
& LIVE AUCTION LOCATION 
JULIEN'S AUCTIONS BEVERLY HILLS 
257 N. CANON DRIVE 
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210 
 
PUBLIC EXHIBITION 
Monday, July 11th, 2022 – Friday, July 15th, 2022  
Daily: 11:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. Pacific Time 
Free to the Public

LIVE & ONLINE AUCTION  
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 
AND TCM PRESENTS: 
HOLLYWOOD LEGENDS 
FRIDAY, JULY 15TH, 2022  
Session I : 10:00 a.m. Pacific Time 
 
HOLLYWOOD LEGENDS 
SATURDAY, JULY 16TH, 2022 
Session II : 10:00 a.m. Pacific Time 
 
HOLLYWOOD LEGENDS 
SUNDAY, JULY 17TH, 2022    
Session III : 10:00 a.m. Pacific Time 
 
HOLLYWOOD LEGENDS 
MONDAY, JULY 18TH, 2022    
Session IV : 10:00 a.m. Pacific Time 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Julien’s Auctions will broadcast live streaming video of 
auction and provide viewers with real-time, interactive 
bidding during the auction. Online viewers can watch the 
auction in real-time and bid live against the bidders in the 
room, phone bidders, proxy bidders and other collectors 
from around the world. You may also place bids online in 
the weeks leading up to the auction.    
 
Visit www.juliensauctions.com 

SALE NUMBER 3331

For inquiries, please contact 
Julien’s Auctions: 
phone: (310) 836-1818 | fax: 
(310) 742-0155   
email: info@juliensauctions.com 
 
Julien’s Auctions Mailing 
Address: 
13007 S. Western Avenue | 
Gardena | CA90249. 
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Lot 1008 
MARILYN MONROE:  
1956 PORTRAIT BODICE (WITH DVD)

email: info@juliensauctions.com 
www.juliensauctions.com

LEGAL NOTICES 
 

© Copyright 2022 Julien Entertainment.com, Inc. 
d/b/a Julien’s Auctions. “Julien’s Auctions” and 

“The Auction House To The Stars” are trademarks of 
Julien Entertainment.com, Inc. 

 
Julien’s Auctions maintains a bond on file with the California 

Secretary of State.  Bond #72BSBHN0254. 
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www.juliensauctions.com 
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JOSEPH CORCORAN  Warehouse Associate 
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KODY FREDERICK  Director of Gallery Operations and Digital Production 
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DERRICK MARTINEZ  Warehouse Associate 
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ADRIAN MONTES  Shipping Manager 
FRANK NOLAN  Project Manager 
SULOCHANA PANDEY  Accounting Associate 
EMILY PETERSON  Consulting Accounting & Operations Associate 
HILLARY ANNE RIPPS  Executive Offices 
LANKA RANASINGHE  Receptionist & Administrative Assistant 
ERIK ROSENBLUM  NFT Business Development Strategist 
ANDREW SAXON  Consulting Photographer/Editor 
BEN RAPHAEL SHER  Hollywood & Rock ‘N’ Roll Specialist 
TYLER SMITH  Warehouse Associate 
CHIEH-MING SUN  Consulting Photographer/Editor 
LUCAS TALBOT  Sports & History Cataloguer/Researcher 
GRACIE WILLIAMS  Hollywood & Rock ‘N’ Roll Specialist 
DREW WOOD  Consulting Network Manager 
LAURA WOOLLEY  Consulting Entertainment Memorabilia Specialist 
MORGAN WOOLSEY  Rock ‘N’ Roll & Hollywood Specialist 
AMANDA MICHAEL Consulting Cataloguer/Researcher 
JEREMY KINSER Consulting Cataloguer/Researcher 
SKYE RIDGE Consulting Photo Editor 
DUAN XU Consulting Photographer/Editor 
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 522  

 RAMON NOVARRO: “DAYBREAK” FILM-
WORN MEDAL  
 An “Austria Signvm Memoriae” jubilee medal, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The gold-tone coin depicting Emperor Franz Joseph I of 
Austria, is suspended by a red, white, and blue striped grosgrain ribbon 
with a safety pin closure. 
  
Worn by Ramon Navarro in Daybreak (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1931). The 
coin commemorates the 50th anniversary of Emperor Franz Joseph 
(Franc Ios) of Austria’s reign in 1898. The ribbon has been replaced for a 
subsequent rental.  

 1.25 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 523  

 MARLENE DIETRICH: “SHANGHAI EXPRESS” 
FILM-WORN COLLAR  
 A pair of mesh, silver-tone, triangular collar pieces with snap closures, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Marlene Dietrich in Shanghai Express (Paramount Pictures, 
1932).  

 Single, 8 x 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 521  

 MARILYN MONROE: “GENTLEMEN PREFER 
BLONDES” PHOTO-SHOOT RENTED 
BRACELET  
 A gold-plated sterling silver bracelet, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
The bracelet is composed of series of rectangular wirework links of 
foliate design, enhanced by brilliant-cut simulated diamonds, joined by 
fluted triangular shaped links with hinged locking clasp and safety chain, 
and mounted in gold plated sterling silver.  
  
The bracelet was among a set rented for Marilyn Monroe in a series of 
Fox publicity photos shot by staff photographer Frank Powolny, used to 
promote the film Gentlemen Prefer Blondes (Twentieth Century Fox, 
1953). The bracelet was ultimately not photographed, but the 
photoshoot produced legendary images of Monroe wearing the racy 
gold pleated gown designed by Travilla for Gentlemen Prefer Blondes. 
Although the gown was deemed to be too revealing because of its 
plunging neckline and was cut from the film, Monroe liked it and insisted 
on wearing it to the 1953 Photoplay Awards ceremony. She also wore it 
during this photoshoot, together with the rest of the jewelry set, 
producing some of the most iconic images of Monroe ever captured.  

 Length, 6.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 30,000 - 50,000 
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 526  

 MAE WEST: “EVERY DAY’S A HOLIDAY” FILM-WORN CLIP  
 An arrow shaped clip, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The clip, of openwork design, features 
brilliant and baguette-cut simulated diamonds in stylized shield motif. No. C2040. 
  
Worn by Mae West in Every Day’s a Holiday (Emanuel Cohen Productions, 1937).  

 3 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 527  

 GYPSY ROSE LEE: “ALI BABA GOES TO 
TOWN” FILM-WORN HAIR ORNAMENT  
 A simulated pearl and gemstone ornament, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The curving wirework suspends four simulated pearl drops, 
to the central simulated sapphire and pink sapphire cabochon cluster, 
and is further enhanced by brilliant simulated diamond fringe. Signed 
“Joseff Hollywood.” 
  
Worn as a hair decoration by Gypsy Rose Lee in Ali Baba Goes to Town 
(Twentieth Century Fox, 1937).  

 Length, 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

10

 524  

 RUTH CHANNING AND ETHEL MERMAN: 
“THE MERRY WIDOW” AND “CALL ME 
MADAM” FILM-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of simulated diamond ear pendants with clip backs, designed by 
Joseff of Hollywood. Each earring features a square and brilliant-cut 
simulated diamond cluster, suspending a similarly-set link, to the vari-cut 
simulated diamond articulated tassel pendants. 
  
Worn by Ruth Channing in The Merry Widow (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 
1934), and Ethel Merman in Call Me Madam (Twentieth Century Fox, 
1953).  

 Length 3.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 525  

 BILLIE BURKE AND LAURA HARRIER: “AFTER 
OFFICE HOURS” AND “HOLLYWOOD” 
SCREEN-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of clip-on, simulated diamond ear pendants, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The earrings, of classic Art Deco design, are each set with a 
brilliant-cut simulated diamond, suspending an openwork baguette and 
brilliant-cut simulated diamond plaque, with articulated terminals of 
similar design. 
  
Worn by Billie Burke in After Office Hours (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1935), 
and Laura Harrier in the Netflix miniseries Hollywood (Ryan Murphy 
Productions, 2020).  

 Length, 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 400 - 600 
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 530  

 LINDA DARNELL AND EDDIE CANTOR: “IT 
HAPPENED TOMORROW” AND “ALI BABA 
GOES TO TOWN” FILM-WORN ORNAMENT  
 A simulated diamond and pearl ornament, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The ornament was designed as a brilliant-cut simulated 
diamond and pearl star, joined to a similarly set crescent moon, 
suspending three drop-shaped simulated pearl terminals. Signed “Joseff 
Hollywood.” 
  
Worn by Linda Darnell in It Happened Tomorrow (Arnold Pressburger 
Films, 1944) and as a hat decoration by Eddie Cantor in Ali Baba Goes to 
Town (Twentieth Century Fox, 1937).  

 4.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 531  

 ANN SOTHERN: “THERE GOES MY GIRL” 
FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A gold-tone, two-strand necklace composed of a series of fancy shaped 
links, each strand of articulated cylindrical form, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Ann Sothern in There Goes My Girl (RKO Radio Pictures, 1937).  

 Length, 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 528  

 EDDIE CANTOR: “ALI BABA GOES TO TOWN” 
FILM-WORN RING  
 A simulated onyx and silver-tone ring, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
The ring centers upon an oval-shaped simulated onyx plaque, to the 
silver tone mount of foliate motif and adjustable hoop.  
  
Worn by Eddie Cantor in Ali Baba Goes to Town (Twentieth Century Fox, 
1937).  

 Adjustable, Currently Size 6  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 400 - 600 

 529  

 EDDIE CANTOR: “ALI BABA GOES TO TOWN” 
FILM-WORN HAT ORNAMENT  
 A simulated pearl and gemstone plaque, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The large oval plaque with a simulated mab pearl border 
centers upon a simulated peridot cabochon, to the rose-cut simulated 
emeralds and gold-tone accents. Signed “Joseff Hollywood.” 
  
Worn by Eddie Cantor as a hat decoration in Ali Baba Goes to Town 
(Twentieth Century Fox, 1937).  

 4.5 x 3.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 532  

 RAYMOND MASSEY: “THE PRISONER OF 
ZENDA” FILM-WORN CROSS BROOCH  
 A textured Maltese cross brooch with polished borders, designed by 
Joseff of Hollywood. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Raymond Massey in The Prisoner of Zenda (Selznick 
International Pictures, 1937).  

 Length, 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 533  

 RAYMOND MASSEY: “THE PRISONER OF 
ZENDA” FILM-WORN MEDALLION  
 A red, white, and green enameled double-sided medallion pendant, 
centering upon a profile portrait in relief with a hoop for suspension, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood.  
  
Worn by Raymond Massey in The Prisoner of Zenda (Selznick 
International Pictures, 1937).  

 Length, 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 534  

 RONALD COLMAN: “THE PRISONER OF 
ZENDA” FILM-WORN MEDALLION  
 A red, white, and green enameled double-sided medallion pendant, 
centering upon a profile portrait in relief with a hoop for suspension, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Ronald Colman in The Prisoner of Zenda (Selznick International 
Pictures, 1937).  

 Length, 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 535  

 RONALD COLMAN: “THE PRISONER OF 
ZENDA” FILM-WORN MEDALLION  
 A red, white, and green enameled double-sided medallion pendant, 
centering upon a profile portrait in relief with a hoop for suspension, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood.  
  
Worn by Ronald Colman in The Prisoner of Zenda (Selznick International 
Pictures, 1937).  

 Length, 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 536  

 RONALD COLMAN: “THE PRISONER OF 
ZENDA” FILM-WORN MEDALLION BROOCH  
 A medallion brooch with a red, white, and green enameled plaque 
centering upon a profile portrait in relief, on a sculpted and blackened 
silver-tone starburst surround, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Ronald Colman in The Prisoner of Zenda (Selznick International 
Pictures, 1937).  

 Length, 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 537  

 C. AUBREY SMITH: “THE PRISONER OF 
ZENDA” FILM-WORN MEDALLION  
 A red, white, and green enameled double-sided medallion pendant, 
centering upon a profile portrait in relief with a hoop for suspension, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood.  
  
Worn by C. Aubrey Smith in The Prisoner of Zenda (Selznick International 
Pictures, 1937).  

 Length, 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 538  

 LOST HORIZON: FILM-WORN PRAYER BOX 
NECKLACE  
 A silver-tone and turquoise prayer box, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
The prayer box, with raised circular motifs, centers upon a rough 
turquoise cabochon, and is suspended by a braided leather cord. Many 
scratches to the box.  
  
Featured in Lost Horizon (Columbia Pictures, 1937).  

 Box, 3 x 4 x 1.5 inches; Necklace, 25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 539  

 LOST HORIZON: FILM-WORN PRAYER BOX 
NECKLACE  
 A metal prayer box necklace, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The 
cartouche-shaped box, of copper hue, is decorated with applied 
wirework detail, and suspended by a series of multi-colored wooden 
beads.  
  
Featured in Lost Horizon (Columbia Pictures, 1937).  

 Box, 3 x 4 x 1.5 inches; Necklace, 22.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 540  

 LOST HORIZON: FILM-WORN PRAYER 
BOX NECKLACE  
 A wood bead and silver-tone prayer box necklace, designed by 
Joseff of Hollywood. The silver-tone prayer box, with raised 
Chinese characters, beadwork trim, and cylindrical accents, is 
suspended by a multicolored bead necklace on a leather string.  
  
Featured in Lost Horizon (Columbia Pictures, 1937).  

 Prayer Box, 4 x 5 inches; Necklace, Adjustable  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 541  

 LOST HORIZON: FILM-WORN PRAYER 
BOX NECKLACE  
 A silver-tone and simulated gemstone prayer box, designed by 
Joseff of Hollywood. The silver-tone prayer box with a wave edge, 
features the front decorated by engraved patterns and set to the 
front with a simulated emerald cabochon and onyx suspended by 
a beige leather strap.  
  
Featured in Lost Horizon (Columbia Pictures, 1937).  

 Box, 4 x 5.75 inches; Strap length, 24 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 542  

 TROY BROWN SR.: “NOTHING SACRED” FILM-
WORN ORNAMENT  
 A simulated pearl and gemstone ornament, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The 
gold-tone star, accented by simulated mab pearls, centers upon a cushion-shaped 
simulated emerald and cabochon simulated ruby cluster. 
  
Worn by Troy Brown Sr. in Nothing Sacred (Selznick International Pictures, 1937).  

 5.5 x 5.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 543  

 KETTI GALLIAN AND CONSTANCE BENNETT: “ESPIONAGE” AND 
“SERVICE DE LUXE” FILM-WORN CLIP  
 A faux diamond dress clip, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The clip, of openwork design, features a brilliant and 
baguette-cut simulated diamonds in a stylized shield plaque. No. C206. One brilliant deficient. 
  
Worn by Ketti Gallian in Espionage (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1937) and Constance Bennett in Service de Luxe 
(Universal Pictures, 1938).  

 2 x 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 545  

 MARIE MARKS: “SHALL WE DANCE” 
FILM-WORN BRACELET  
 A simulated diamond bracelet, with a wide, articulated design, 
composed of a series of brilliant-cut simulated diamond links, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood. No. B2019.  
  
Worn by Marie Marks in Shall We Dance (RKO Radio Pictures, 1937).  

 Length, 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 546  

 CLAIRE TREVOR AND OTHERS: “BORN TO KILL” AND OTHERS 
FILM-WORN CLIP  
 A faux diamond and emerald clip, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The clip, of openwork design, 
features a brilliant and baguette-cut simulated diamond navette-shaped plaque set with a large 
marquise-cut simulated emerald. No. c2033. 
  
Worn by Claire Trevor in Born to Kill (RKO Radio Pictures, 1947), Gail Patrick in Love Crazy (Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer, 1941), and Wynne Gibson in Racketeers in Exile (Columbia, 1937).  

 2.5 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 400 - 600 

 547  

 BARBARA STANWYCK: “STELLA DALLAS” FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A simulated diamond, emerald, and ruby necklace with a Cabochon shaped center, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The necklace is set to the front with a series of navette-shaped brilliant-cut simulated diamond 
links, and enhanced by vari-cut simulated emerald and simulated ruby detail, suspending a similarly designed 
pendant to the brilliant cut simulated diamond back chain. 
  
Worn by Barbara Stanwyck in Stella Dallas (The Samuel Goldwyn Company, 1937).  

 Length, 20.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 20

 544  

 JANE HAMILTON: “SHALL WE DANCE” 
FILM-WORN BRACELET  
 A simulated diamond bracelet with a wide, articulated design, 
composed of a series of brilliant-cut simulated diamond links, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Jane Hamilton in Shall We Dance (RKO Radio Pictures, 
1937).  

 Length, 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 551  

 CLAUDE RAINS: “THE ADVENTURES OF ROBIN 
HOOD” FILM-WORN BUCKLE  
 An engraved and chased gold buckle of a stylized sunburst design, joined by 
twin hooks, designed by Joseff of Hollywood.  
  
Worn by Claude Rains in The Adventures of Robin Hood (First National Pictures, 
1938).  

 1.75 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 400 - 600 
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 548  

 BARBARA STANWYCK: “ALL I DESIRE” FILM-WORN CHOKER  
 A simulated diamond and pearl choker necklace, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The necklace is composed of six 
strands of simulated pearls, set to the front with an oval and brilliant-cut simulated diamond stylized bow motif, to the 
similarly-set bar spacers and black grosgrain ribbon closure. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Barbara Stanwyck in All I Desire (Universal International Pictures, 1953).  

 Length, 10.25 inches (not including ribbon)  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 549  

 ALICE FAY: “IN OLD CHICAGO” FILM-WORN TIARA  
 A tiara crafted as a cluster of simulated onyx beads, to the carved florets with gold-tone wirework detail, designed 
by Joseff of Hollywood. Signed “Joseff Hollywood.” 
  
Worn by Alice Fay in In Old Chicago (Twentieth Century Fox, 1938).  

 Length, 7.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 550  

 ALICE FAY: “IN OLD CHICAGO” FILM-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of clip-on, gold-tone and simulated diamond crescent moon and star drop ear pendants, designed by Joseff 
of Hollywood. Each earring features a gold-tone boule, suspending a brilliant-cut simulated diamond crescent moon 
and star terminal, with clip backs. No. E 2032. 
  
Worn by Alice Fay in In Old Chicago (Twentieth Century Fox, 1938).  

 Length, 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 400 - 600 
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 552  

 PRISCILLA LANE: “MEN ARE SUCH FOOLS” 
FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A multi-strand, gold-tone necklace crafted as six graduating strands of 
textured gold-tone links, joined by a sliding bar clasp, designed by Joseff 
of Hollywood using their signature Russian plating technique. Signed 
“Joseff Hollywood.” 
  
Worn by Priscilla Lane in Men Are Such Fools (Warner Bros., 1938).  

 Shortest, 16 inches; Longest, 33 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 553  

 PIO PERETTI: “THE LONE WOLF IN PARIS” FILM-WORN BROOCH  
 A silver-tone, enamel and simulated diamond “Honneur et Patrie” (Legion of Honour) medallion brooch, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The brooch, designed as a textured and fluted silver-tone Maltese cross, centers upon a blue and red enamel eagle 
plaque enhanced by brilliant-cut simulated diamond accents (one simulated diamond deficient).  
  
Worn by Pio Peretti in The Lone Wolf in Paris (Columbia Pictures, 1938).  

 Diameter, 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 554  

 NAN GREY: “RECKLESS LIVING” FILM-WORN BROOCH  
 A black enamel and gold-tone shell clip brooch, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The stylized black enamel shell is enhanced by 
brilliant-cut simulated diamond detail, to the central simulated pearl accent, and mounted in gold-plated sterling silver. Signed “R. 
DeRosa” for Ralph DeRosa. No. TPZP.  
  
Worn by Nan Grey in Reckless Living (Universal Pictures, 1938).  

 2 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 555  

 TYRONE POWER: HOLLYWOOD BOWL 
PLAQUE  
 A heavy metal Tyrone Power commemorative plaque, acquired by 
Eugene Joseff of Joseff of Hollywood. The plaque features a three-
dimensional portrait of Power as well as four holes on each corner for 
mounting.  
  
The plaque, in part, reads: “To commemorate the first performance which 
was the inspiration for The Hollywood Bowl /This tablet erected by 
Tyrone Power in honor of his father Tyrone Power.”  

 16 x 10.75 x 0.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 557  

 FLORENCE RICE: “STAND UP AND FIGHT” 
FILM-WORN GOWN  
 A black velvet, Victorian-style gown with cream ecru chiffon trim along 
the collar and sleeves with matching velvet ribbons. The gown features 
oversized velvet button and loop closures down the front revealing a 
layer of ecru lace lining, a structured bodice, and a sheer black skirt 
lining. Interior tag reads “Florence Rice.” Original 1970 MGM auction tag 
still attached.  
  
Worn by Florence Rice in Stand Up and Fight (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 
1939). 
  
In 1970, regarding most of their inventory as surplus, legendary movie 
studio Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer (MGM) sold their entire screen backlog to 
auctioneer David Weisz, a meager $1.5 million deal that allowed him to 
stage the historic items in the studio lot to hold his own auction. This 
velvet gown (Lot #W-593) was sold on the fifteenth day of auctions to 
Joan Castle Joseff, wife and business partner to Eugene Joseff.  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 400 - 600 

 558  

 GINGER ROGERS: “BACHELOR MOTHER” 
FILM-WORN BRACELET  
 A gold-tone cuff bracelet, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The bracelet, 
of bypass design, features a hinged cuff with polished gold-tone boules, 
enhanced by applied leaf and berry designs. Signed “Joseff Hollywood.” 
  
Worn by Ginger Rogers in Bachelor Mother (RKO Radio Pictures, 1939).  

 Inner Diameter, 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 556  

 HEDY LAMARR: “LADY OF THE TROPICS” 
FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A gold-tone necklace designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The necklace 
was crafted as a series of openwork cylindrical pendants of folate design, 
suspended from a textured curb link necklace, and joined by a spring 
ring clasp. Signed “Joseff Hollywood.” 
  
Worn by Hedy Lamarr in Lady of the Tropics (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 
1939).  

 Length, 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 561  

 ANN SHERIDAN: “DODGE CITY” FILM-WORN 
BROOCH  
 An oval-shaped simulated turquoise cabochon brooch, within an 
engraved gold-tone border and soldered bail for suspension, designed 
by Joseff of Hollywood.  
  
Worn by Ann Sheridan in Dodge City (Warner Bros., 1939).  

 2 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 562  

 ANN SHERIDAN: “DODGE CITY” FILM-WORN CHOKER  
 A simulated turquoise bracelet, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The bracelet is 
composed of a series of four oval-shaped simulated turquoise plaques, each spaced by 
fluted gold-tone boule link spacers, to the double spring ring clasps. 
  
Worn by Ann Sheridan as a choker in Dodge City (Warner Bros., 1939).  

 1.75 x 6.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 559  

 GINGER ROGERS: “KITTY FOYLE” FILM-WORN NECKLACE/BELT  
 A simulated emerald and gold-tone necklace, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The necklace is designed as a 
series of gold-tone, square-shaped links, each set at the corners with a square-cut simulated emerald and joined by 
gold-tone bar links. Accented by gold bead work detail. Designed without a clasp.  
  
Worn as a belt by Ginger Rogers in Kitty Foyle (RKO Radio Pictures, 1940).  

 30.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 560  

 GINGER ROGERS: “ONCE UPON A 
HONEYMOON” FILM-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of clip-on, gold-tone pyramid earrings, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Ginger Rogers in Once Upon a Honeymoon (RKO Radio 
Pictures, 1942).  

 1 inch  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 563  

 ANN SHERIDAN: “CASTLE ON THE 
HUDSON” FILM-WORN BRACELET  
 A silver-tone and simulated diamond Lily of the Valley 
bracelet, done using Joseff of Hollywood’s signature 
Russian plating technique. The bracelet was designed as a 
series of sculpted lily of the valley flower links, enhanced 
by brilliant-cut simulated diamonds to the hook clasp. 
Signed “Joseff Hollywood.”  
  
Worn by Ann Sheridan in Castle on the Hudson (Warner 
Bros., 1940).  

 Length, 7.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 400 - 600 

 564  

 ANN SHERIDAN: “CASTLE ON THE HUDSON” 
FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A silver-tone and simulated diamond Lily of the Valley necklace, done 
using Joseff of Hollywood’s signature Russian plating technique. The 
necklace comprises of ten alternating panels of lily of the valley and 
chrysanthemum flowers, accented with simulated diamonds, with a hook 
and eye closure. Signed “Joseff Hollywood.” 
  
Worn by Ann Sheridan in Castle on the Hudson (Warner Bros., 1940).  

 Length, 19.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 565  

 ANN SHERIDAN AND OTHERS: “THE UNFAITHFUL” AND OTHERS FILM-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of simulated pearl ear clips, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Each earring is designed as a graduated simulated pearl fan motif, to the 
engraved gold-tone clip back.  
  
Worn by Ann Sheridan in The Unfaithful (Warner Bros., 1947) and Laura Harrier in the Netflix miniseries Hollywood (Ryan Murphy Productions, 2020), 
and were rented for the film The Age of Innocence (Columbia Pictures, 1993) and the upcoming thriller Don’t Worry Darling (New Line Cinema, 
2022).  

 Length, 1 inch  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 566  

 THE ADVENTURES OF SHERLOCK HOLMES: AND “A 
NIGHT IN CASABLANCA” FILM-USED JEWELED ORB  
 A gold-tone and simulated gemstone royal orb, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
The gold tone orb, enhanced by vari-cut simulated sapphire, emerald, diamond, and 
pink sapphire, is further accented by simulated pearl trim, with the top set with a large 
double cabochon simulated amethyst. The orb shows denting and several is pearls 
deficient.  
  
Featured as a set piece in The Adventures of Sherlock Holmes (Twentieth Century Fox, 
1939), and A Night in Casablanca (Loma Vista Productions, 1946).  

 9 x 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 567  

 VERONICA LAKE AND OTHERS: “OUT OF 
THIS WORLD” FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A retro, ruby and brilliant gold-tone snake link necklace with silver-tone 
links, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The necklace links are each 
enhanced by square-cut simulated rubies, to the brilliant-cut simulated 
diamond borders, and joined by a box clasp. 
  
Worn by Veronica Lake in Out of This World (Paramount Pictures, 1945), 
Binnie Barnes in Man About Town (Paramount Pictures, 1939), and 
Christine Ebersole in Richie Rich (Warner Bros., 1994).  

 15.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 568  

 VERONICA LAKE: “OUT OF THIS WORLD” 
FILM-WORN BRACELET  
 A gold-tone, snake link bracelet with simulated rubies and diamonds, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The bracelet features silver-tone links, 
each enhanced by square-cut simulated rubies, to the brilliant-cut 
simulated diamond borders, and is joined by a box clasp. The piece 
exhibits wear to the silver-tone and is one ruby deficient.  
  
Worn by Veronica Lake in Out of This World (Paramount Pictures, 1945).  

 Length, 6.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 571  

 ERIC BLORE: “THE BOYS FROM SYRACUSE” FILM-
WORN CROWN  
 A silver-tone, simulated pearl crown, crafted as a series of overlapping laurel 
leaves accented by simulated pearls with a green felt interior, designed by Joseff 
of Hollywood.  
  
Worn by Eric Blore in The Boys from Syracuse (Mayfair Productions, Inc., 1940).  

 Inner Circumference, 21 inches; Diameter, 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 572  

 IDA LUPINO: “THEY DRIVE BY NIGHT” FILM-WORN BRACELET  
 A simulated aquamarine Daisy cuff bracelet, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Stamped “Joseff Hollywood.” The bracelet, of hinged design, 
features the top set with twin oval-cut simulated aquamarine and gold-tone flowerheads, centering upon a circular-cut simulated aquamarine 
and sculpted gold-tone pistil, to the gold-tone hinged bracelet. No. B2096. 
  
Worn by Ida Lupino in They Drive by Night (Warner Bros., 1940).  

 Inner Diameter, 2.25 in  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
34

 569  

 VERONICA LAKE AND YVONNE DE CARLO: 
AD AND FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A simulated diamond and citrine festoon necklace joined by a spring 
ring clasp, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Set to the front with a 
graduated series of oval-cut simulated citrine, each within a brilliant-cut 
simulated diamond surround, to the articulated swags, with a central 
pendant and back chain of similar design. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Veronica Lake in a 1940s Cresta Blanc ad, and as a belt by 
Yvonne De Carlo in the film Salome, Where She Danced (Walter Wanger 
Productions, 1945).  

 Length, 19.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 570  

 BETTY GRABLE: “DOWN ARGENTINE WAY” 
FILM-WORN BRACELET  
 A gold-tone bracelet by Napier, with overlapping domed pear-shaped 
panels to the central domed boule, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The 
bracelet is of hinged mechanism with sliding pin clasp, and is signed 
“Napier.” No. B2098. 
  
Worn by Betty Grable in Down Argentine Way (Twentieth Century Fox, 1940).  

 Inner Diameter, 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 575  

 ONA MUNSON: “THE SHANGHAI GESTURE” 
FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A single strand, simulated pearl and jade necklace, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The necklace was designed as an alternating line of large 
and small simulated pearls, further enhanced by two simulated jade 
beads, and joined by a spring ring clasp. Wear to the simulated pearl 
surface. 
  
Worn by Ona Munson in The Shanghai Gesture (Arnold Pressburger 
Films, 1941).  

 Length, 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 576  

 BETTE DAVIS AND OTHERS: PUBLICITY STILL 
AND FILM-WORN BROOCH  
 A simulated aquamarine flower brooch, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The brooch, designed as a sunburst of fancy and marquise-
cut simulated aquamarines, centers upon a cushion-cut simulated 
aquamarine and is central cushion-cut with a chip to the edge. 
  
Worn by Bette Davis in a Warner Brothers’ publicity still (circa 1940’s), 
Stella Adler in Shadow of the Thin Man (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1941), 
and Eleanor Powell in Lady Be Good (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1941).  

 3.5 x 3.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 573  

 MYRNA LOY: “SHADOW OF THE THIN MAN” FILM-
WORN BROOCH  
 A simulated citrine and gold-tone brooch, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The brooch, 
crafted as a gold-tone scroll, features a top set with a pair of rectangular scissor-cut 
simulated citrines, to the articulated pendant of similar design. 
  
Worn by Myrna Loy in Shadow of the Thin Man (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1941).  

 3.5 x 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 574  

 ONA MUNSON: “THE SHANGHAI GESTURE” 
FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A simulated pearl and jade necklace, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
The necklace was designed as a series of simulated pearls (measuring 
13.3 mm), spaced by smaller simulated pearls (measuring 4.60 mm), 
accented by two simulated jade beads, and joined by a spring link clasp. 
Wear to the surface of the simulated pearls.  
  
Worn by Ona Munson in The Shanghai Gesture (Arnold Pressburger 
Films, 1941).  

 Length, 22.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 579  

 JEAN RODGERS: “THE WAR AGAINST MRS. HADLEY” FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A simulated diamond and citrine collar necklace, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The wide openwork collar, designed as a series of 
gold tone foliate motif links, is enhanced by brilliant-cut simulated diamonds and dutchess and oval-cut simulated citrines, and joined 
by a sliding pin clasp.  
  
Worn by Jean Rodgers in The War Against Mrs. Hadley (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1942).  

 20.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 580  

 MARIE MCDONALD AND MARIS WRIXON: 
“A SCREAM IN THE DARK” AND “THE OLD 
HOMESTEAD” FILM-WORN FEATHER 
BROOCH  
 A silver-tone brooch, realistically crafted as a curved silver-tone feather, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Marie McDonald in A Scream in the Dark (Republic Pictures, 
1943) and Maris Wrixon in The Old Homestead (Republic Pictures, 
1942).  

 2.25 x 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 38

 577  

 BILLIE BURKE AND OTHERS: “GIRL TROUBLE” 
FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A simulated pearl and diamond necklace, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The 
necklace was designed as a series of gold-tone leaf links, each with brilliant-cut 
simulated diamond borders and suspending a brilliant capped simulated pearl 
drop, and features a central stylized flowerhead with baguette and brilliant-cut 
simulated diamonds, suspending a curving leaf and two brilliant capped 
simulated pearl drops, and a spring ring clasp. No. N2045. One simulated 
diamond deficient. 
  
Worn by Billie Burke in Girl Trouble (Twentieth Century Fox, 1942), Marie 
Oldenbourg as Susan Hayward in the Netflix original series Hollywood (Ryan 
Murphy Productions, 2020), and makes an appearance in the upcoming 
psychological thriller Don’t Worry Darling (New Line Cinema, 2022).  

 Length, 16.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 578  

 IRENE MANNING: “THE BIG SHOT” FILM-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of simulated citrine ear studs, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Each earring is set with a 
rectangular-cut simulated citrine, to the post back, for pierced ears.  
  
Worn by Irene Manning in The Big Shot (Warner Bros., 1942).  

 0.75 x 0.50 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 584  

 HELENE REYNOLDS: “HEAVEN CAN WAIT” FILM-WORN CLIP  
 A faux diamond fan clip, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The clip, of openwork design, features brilliant and baguette-
cut simulated diamonds in a fan motif. No. C2113. Two baguette-cut diamond simulants deficient. 
  
Worn by Helene Reynolds in Heaven Can Wait (Twentieth Century Fox, 1943).  

 1.5 x 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

40

 581  

 FRANCES GIFFORD: “TARZAN TRIUMPHS” 
FILM-WORN CUFF  
 A hammered, silver-tone cuff bracelet with overlaid decorative panels, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The bracelet is set to the center with a 
rectangular-cut teal-colored simulated gemstone. No. B2086. 
  
Worn by Frances Gifford in Tarzan Triumphs (Sol Lesser Productions, 1943).  

 Diameter, 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 582  

 FRANCES GIFFORD: “TARZAN TRIUMPHS” 
FILM-WORN CUFF  
 A silver-tone cuff bracelet, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The hammered, 
silver-tone cuff with overlaid decorative panels is set to the center with a 
rectangular-cut, teal-colored simulated gemstone. No. B2087. 
  
Worn by Frances Gifford in Tarzan Triumphs (Sol Lesser Productions, 1943).  

 Diameter, 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 583  

 FRANCES GIFFORD: “TARZAN TRIUMPHS” FILM-
WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of gold-tone ear pendants, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Each earring is 
designed as a textured and sculpted gold-tone drop-shaped plaque, suspended by a 
boule, to the clip backs.  
  
Worn by Frances Gifford in Tarzan Triumphs (Sol Lesser Productions, 1943).  

 Length, 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 



4342

 585  

 MARION MARTIN: “LADY OF BURLESQUE” FILM-WORN 
EARRINGS  
 A pair of simulated diamond ear pendants, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Each earring is 
designed as an openwork baguette and brilliant-cut simulated diamond shield-shaped 
elongated plaques, suspended by a simulated diamond collet to the engraved clip backs.  
  
Worn by Marion Martin in Lady of Burlesque (Hunt Stromberg Productions, 1943).  

 Length, 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 586  

 STEPHANIE BACHELOR: “LADY OF BURLESQUE” 
FILM-WORN BROOCH  
 A simulated diamond and ruby brooch, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The brooch, 
of openwork design, features an oval plaque entirely composed of brilliant-cut 
simulated diamonds and rubies, enhanced by an articulated simulated diamond 
fringe, with a hook for pendant suspension. Signed “Joseff Hollywood.” 
  
Worn by Stephanie Bachelor in Lady of Burlesque (Hunt Stromberg Productions, 1943), 
and also makes an appearance in the television miniseries Scruples (Lou Step 
Productions, 1980).  

 2 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 587  

 JACK OAKIE: “IT HAPPENED TOMORROW” FILM-
WORN CROSS NECKLACE  
 A gold-tone and enamel Maltese cross necklace, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The necklace, designed as a gold-tone Maltese Cross with applied 
burgundy and white enamel, is suspended by a crown motif link from a 
hammered gold-tone bail, to the black grosgrain ribbon. 
  
Worn by Jack Oakie in It Happened Tomorrow (Arnold Pressburger Films, 1944).  

 31 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 588  

 JACK OAKIE: “IT HAPPENED TOMORROW” 
FILM-WORN PENDANT  
 A simulated emerald and diamond fob pendant, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The necklace was designed as a series of oval and pear-
shaped simulated emeralds, within brilliant simulated diamond 
surrounds, enhancing a pale yellow velvet strap suspended by a spring 
ring clasp.  
  
Worn as a trouser decoration by Jack Oakie in It Happened Tomorrow 
(Arnold Pressburger Films, 1944).  

 Length, 4.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 590  

 AGNES MOOREHEAD: “HER HIGHNESS 
AND THE BELLBOY” FILM-WORN 
EARRINGS  
 A pair of simulated emerald and diamond ear clips, designed by 
Joseff of Hollywood. Each earring is designed as a marquise-cut 
simulated emerald floret, accented by simulated diamond collects, to 
the 14k gold clip backs.  
  
Worn by Agnes Moorehead in Her Highness and the Bellboy (Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer, 1945).  

 Length, 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

591  

 INGRID BERGMAN AND KATHARINE HEPBURN: “THE BELLS 
OF ST MARY’S” AND “MARY OF SCOTLAND” FILM-WORN 
ROSARY  
 A nun’s habit rosary and two saint coins, provided by Joseff of Hollywood. The rosary, composed of 
a series of simulated wood beads spaced by chain, is enhanced by a large gold-tone crucifix and 
medallion, and smaller silver-tone saint medal. This piece is a real antique nun’s habit rosary used in 
a convent, with the rare skull and crossbones design adding to its uniqueness. 
  
Worn by Ingrid Bergman in The Bells of St. Mary’s (Rainbow Productions, 1945), Katharine Hepburn 
in Mary of Scotland (RKO Radio Pictures, 1936), and Grant Withers in The Vampire’s Ghost (Republic 
Pictures, 1945).  

 Crucifix, 4.5 inches; Rosary, 81 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

44

 589  

 AGNES MOOREHEAD: “HER HIGHNESS AND 
THE BELLBOY” TIARA  
 A simulated diamond and emerald, gold-tone tiara, designed by Joseff 
of Hollywood. The petite openwork pierced band of foliate motif is 
enhanced by pear-shaped simulated diamonds and oval-cut simulated 
emeralds. No. 950. 
  
Worn by Agnes Moorehead in Her Highness and the Bellboy (Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer, 1945).  

 Inner Diameter, 8.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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594  

 MERLE OBERON: “A SONG TO REMEMBER” 
FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A faux diamond and emerald pendant necklace, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The necklace, of classic Art Deco design, features a vari-cut 
simulated diamond plaque centering upon an oval-cut simulated 
emerald, to the baguette-cut simulated emerald and vari-cut simulated 
diamond link chain, and fancy silver-tone backchain. 
  
Worn by Merle Oberon in A Song to Remember (Columbia Pictures, 
1945), and was rented for an episode of the series Hart to Hart (Columbia 
Pictures Television, 1979-1984).  

 Length, 25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

595  

 SELENA ROYLE: “MAIN STREET AFTER 
DARK” FILM-WORN LILY BROOCH  
 A simulated diamond lily brooch of oversized proportions, crafted as a 
brilliant and square-cut simulated diamond lily, No. P2087, designed by 
Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Selena Royle in Main Street After Dark (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 
1945).  

 Length, 4.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 592  

 JOAN BENNETT: “SCARLET STREET” FILM-
WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of clip-on, gold-tone ear clips, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
Each earring is designed as a pierced and sculpted floret-shaped plaque, 
to the clip backs.  
  
Worn by Joan Bennett in Scarlet Street (Fritz Lang Productions, 1945).  

 Diameter, 1 inch  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

593  

 LARAINE DAY AND VERA RALSTON: “KEEP 
YOUR POWDER DRY” AND “THE FLAME” 
FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A faux diamond and gold-tone necklace, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The necklace is set to the front with a series of brilliant-cut 
simulated diamond floret cluster links, several suspending similarly-set 
clusters or collets, and joined by a spring ring clasp. Done using Joseff’s 
signature Russian plating technique. One brilliant deficient. 
  
Worn by Laraine Day in Keep Your Powder Dry (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 
1945) and Vera Ralston in The Flame (Republic Pictures, 1947).  

 16.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 599  

 JANE RANDOLPH: “IN FAST COMPANY” FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A riviere necklace crafted as a line of brilliant-cut simulated diamonds, mounted in sterling silver, and joined 
by a spring ring clasp, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Jane Randolph in In Fast Company (Monogram Pictures, 1946).  

 Length, 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 48

596  

 MERLE OBERON: “TEMPTATION” FILM-
WORN BROOCH  
 A simulated diamond starburst brooch, crafted as a pav -set simulated 
diamond star with wavy arms, centering upon a larger simulated 
diamond accent, designed by Joseff of Hollywood.  
  
Worn by Merle Oberon in Temptation (International Pictures, 1946).  

 Diameter, 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 597  

 ETHEL SMITH: “EASY TO WED” 
WORN NECKLACE  
 A multi-strand, gold-tone necklace, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. Each strand is composed of a line of pyramidal 
shaped links, within cylinder and boule link borders, to the 
rectangular box clasp with bead detail. No.547. 
  
Worn by Ethel Smith in Easy to Wed (Metro-Goldwyn-
Mayer, 1946).  

 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 598  

 GLORIA JEAN AND JEAN CAULFIELD: 
“COPACABANA” AND “MONSIEUR 
BEAUCAIRE” FILM-WORN STAR 
BROOCH  
 A simulated diamond star brooch, crafted as a pav-set simulated 
diamond star centering upon a large simulated diamond accent, 
No. P2092, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Gloria Jean in Copacabana (Beacon Productions, 1947) 
and by Joan Caulfield in Monsieur Beaucaire (Paramount Pictures, 
1946).  

 Length, 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 600  

 JANIS CARTER: “THE NOTORIOUS LONE WOLF” FILM-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of gold-tone, simulated diamond and pearl ear clips, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Each earring, of starburst design, 
centers upon a simulated pearl (measuring 13 mm) and is accented by four simulated diamonds, to the hinged clip backs.  
  
Worn by Janis Carter in The Notorious Lone Wolf (Columbia Pictures, 1946).  

 Diameter, 1 inch  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 601  

 KAY SCOTT: “FEAR IN THE NIGHT” FILM-
WORN STAR BROOCH  
 A simulated sapphire star brooch, centering upon a pale blue simulated 
star sapphire within an openwork star shaped plaque, enhanced by 
cabochon simulated sapphire trim, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Kay Scott in Fear in the Night (Pine-Thomas Productions, 1946).  

 Length, 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 602  

 LIONEL BARRYMORE: “DUEL IN THE SUN” 
FILM-WORN MONOGRAM RING  
 A gold-tone ring set to the front by a stylized “M” initial to a plain gold-
tone hoop, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Signed “Joseff.” The 
verso shows discoloration.  
  
Worn by Lionel Barrymore on a button chain in Duel in the Sun 
(Selznick International Pictures, 1946).  

 Size 8.5  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 603  

 OLIVIA DE HAVILLAND: “THE DARK MIRROR” 
FILM-WORN “RUTH” NECKLACE  
 A gold-tone monogram “RUTH” name plaque with hoops on each corner for 
suspension, done using Joseff of Hollywood’s signature Russian plating 
technique. 
  
Worn by Olivia de Havilland in The Dark Mirror (Universal, 1946), where de 
Havilland took on dual roles portraying twins Ruth and Terry Collins. This custom 
jewelry piece, designed as an extra monogram to the original by Joseff, 
provided important visual cues identifying each twin on screen.  

 1.5 x 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



 606  

 OLIVIA DE HAVILLAND: “THE DARK 
MIRROR” FILM-WORN “T” BROOCH  
 A gold-tone, stylized “T” brooch with a bar pin closure, done using Joseff 
of Hollywood’s signature Russian plating technique. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
This is one of a group of monogram pieces custom created for Olivia de 
Havilland as she portrayed Ruth Collins in The Dark Mirror (Universal 
Pictures, 1946). Olivia de Havilland took on dual roles in this 
psychological thriller portraying twins Ruth and Terry Collins. Custom 
jewelry pieces, created by Joseff, provided important visual cues 
identifying each twin on screen. This piece was created for the film but 
does not appear on screen in the final cut.  

 2.75 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 607  

 RENEE GODFREY: “DOWN MISSOURI WAY” 
FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A silver-tone, multi-strand necklace crafted as twin sculpted acanthus 
leaves, and joining eight strands of fancy link chain, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Renee Godfrey in Down Missouri Way (Producers Releasing 
Corporation, 1946).  

 Length, 14.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

53

 604  

 OLIVIA DE HAVILLAND: “THE DARK 
MIRROR” FILM-WORN “TERRY” NECKLACE  
 A gold-tone necklace crafted as three strand, fancy link necklace 
suspending the name “TERRY,” done using Joseff of Hollywood’s 
signature Russian plating technique. Joined by a spring ring clasp. 
  
Worn by Olivia de Havilland in The Dark Mirror (Universal, 1946), where 
de Havilland took on dual roles portraying twins Ruth and Terry Collins. 
This custom jewelry piece, designed a duplicate to the original by Joseff, 
provided important visual cues identifying each twin on screen.  

 Length, 13.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 605  

 OLIVIA DE HAVILLAND: “THE DARK MIRROR” 
FILM-WORN “R” BROOCH  
 A gold-tone, stylized “R” brooch with a bar pin closure, done using Joseff of 
Hollywood’s signature Russian plating technique. Signed “Joseff.”  
  
This is one of a group of monogram pieces custom created for Olivia de 
Havilland as she portrayed Ruth Collins in The Dark Mirror (Universal, 1946). 
Olivia de Havilland took on dual roles in this psychological thriller portraying 
twins Ruth and Terry Collins. Custom jewelry pieces, created by Joseff, 
provided important visual cues identifying each twin on screen.  

 1.5 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

52
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 608  

 SYLVIA SYDNEY: “MR. ACE” FILM-WORN 
BRACELET  
 A gold-tone, seacutter bracelet, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The 
bracelet, of hinged design, features a top set with sculpted gold-tone 
scrolling ribbon motifs. Signed “Joseff Hollywood.” 
  
Worn by Sylvia Sydney in Mr. Ace (Benedict Bogeaus Production, 1946).  

 Inner Diameter, 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 609  

 LISETTE VEREA AND GALE STORM: “A NIGHT IN 
CASABLANCA” AND “ABANDONED” FILM-
WORN CROWN BROOCH  
 A gold-tone and simulated gemstone Trifari brooch, from the collection of 
Joseff of Hollywood. The gold-tone crown of openwork design is enhanced 
by simulated sapphire, emerald, diamond, and ruby accents, to the simulated 
pearl terminals, and mounted in gold-plated sterling silver. No. 140779. 
Signed “Trifari.”  
  
Worn by Lisette Verea in A Night in Casablanca (Loma Vista Productions, 
1946), and Gale Storm in Abandoned (Universal International Pictures, 1949).  

 1.25 x 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 610  

 MARILYN NASH: “MONSIEUR VERDOUX” FILM-WORN 
NECKLACE  
 A gold-tone, simulated emerald lariat necklace, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The six fancy link 
graduated chains, gathered at the front by a gold tone foliate link, center upon an oval-cut simulated 
emerald and feature a hook clasp with a gold tone floret accent. Signed “Joseff Hollywood.” 
  
Worn by Marilyn Nash in Monsieur Verdoux (Charles Chaplin Productions, 1947).  

 Length, 6.5 inches; Width, 19 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 611  

 BARRY FITZGERALD: “EASY COME, EASY GO” 
FILM-WORN PIN  
 A simulated diamond hat pin, crafted as a simulated diamond horseshoe to a 
gold-tone pin stem, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Barry Fitzgerald in Easy Come, Easy Go (Paramount Pictures, 1947).  

 Pin stem, 4.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 613  

 ANNE REVERE: “CARNIVAL IN COSTA RICA” FILM-
WORN NECKLACE  
 An onyx cross pendant suspended by a gold-tone, fine link necklace, designed by 
Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Anne Revere in Carnival in Costa Rica (Twentieth Century Fox, 1947).  

 Cross, 1.75 x 1 inches; Necklace, 17 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 614  

 ANNE REVERE: “CARNIVAL IN COSTA RICA” 
FILM-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of simulated diamond and onyx ear pendants, designed by Joseff 
of Hollywood. The earrings were each designed as a graduated hoop of 
faceted onyx beads and simulated diamond rondelles, to the faceted 
simulated onyx surmount, with screw backs.  
  
Worn by Anne Revere in Carnival in Costa Rica (Twentieth Century Fox, 
1947).  

 Length, 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 615  

 CARMEN MIRANDA: “COPACABANA” FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A gold-tone fancy link bracelet crafted as a line of gold-tone domed links, to the overlapping circular 
link borders, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Signed “Joseff Hollywood.” 
  
Worn by Carmen Miranda in Copacabana (Beacon Productions, 1947).  

 Length, 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
56

 612  

 BARBARA LAWRENCE: “CAPTAIN FROM 
CASTILE” FILM-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of clip-on, simulated pearl and gold-tone ear pendants, designed by 
Joseff of Hollywood. Each earring is set with a simulated pearl (measuring 
8 mm), suspending an engraved and sculpted gold-tone scroll plaque to 
the triple elongated simulated pearl drops. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Barbara Lawrence in Captain from Castile (Twentieth Century Fox, 
1947), and were rented for the film The Age of Innocence (Columbia 
Pictures, 1993).  

 Length, 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 618  

 DORIS DAY AND LINDA DARNELL: 
“ROMANCE ON THE HIGH SEAS” AND 
“FOREVER AMBER” FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A gold-tone fancy link necklace crafted as a series of texture gold-tone 
double links, each centering a polished boule, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Doris Day in Romance on the High Seas (Warner Bros., 1948), 
and Linda Darnell in Forever Amber (Twentieth Century Fox, 1947).  

 Length, 14.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 619  

 DOUGLAS FAIRBANKS: “SINBAD, THE 
SAILOR” PLASTER FACE CAST  
 A plaster cast portrait of Douglas Fairbanks Jr. in the film Sinbad, the 
Sailor (RKO Radio Pictures, 1947). The cast includes only the front half of 
Fairbanks Jr.’s face.  

 Length, 8.5 x 6 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

58

 616  

 CARMEN MIRANDA: “COPACABANA” FILM-
WORN BRACELET  
 A gold-tone fancy link bracelet with a series of domed links to the 
overlapping circular link borders, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
Signed “Joseff Hollywood.”  
  
Worn by Carmen Miranda in Copacabana (Beacon Productions, 1947).  

 Length, 7.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 617  

 GLORIA JEAN: “COPACABANA” FILM-
WORN STAR BROOCH  
 A simulated diamond star brooch, crafted as a pav -set simulated 
diamond star centering upon a large simulated diamond accent, 
No. P2093, designed by Joseff of Hollywood.  
  
Worn by Gloria Jean in Copacabana (Beacon Productions, 1947).  

 Length, 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 623  

 JOAN BLONDELL: “CHRISTMAS EVE” FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A gold-tone crossover necklace with a box clasp, from the collection of Joseff of Hollywood. The 
flexible strap, composed of honeycomb links, joins in the front in a crossover design. By Trifari.  
 
Worn by Joan Blondell in Christmas Eve (Benedict Bogeaus Production, 1947) and by Christine 
Ebersol in Richie Rich (Warner Bros., 1994).. 

 Length, 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 60

 620  

 EVELYN ANKERS: “THE LONE WOLF IN LONDON” FILM-
WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of simulated diamond cherry ear clips, from the collection of Joseff of Hollywood. 
Each earring is designed as a pair of brilliant simulated diamond cherries, suspended by a 
leaf, with screwbacks. Signed “MB” for Marcel Boucher.  
  
Worn by Evelyn Ankers in The Lone Wolf in London (Columbia Pictures, 1947).  

 Length, 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 621  

 EVELYN KEYES AND RUTH DONNELLY: “JOHNNY O’CLOCK” AND “LITTLE MISS 
BROADWAY” FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A highly flexible, gold-tone necklace, crafted as series of interlocking fancy links and joined by a large scale spring ring clasp, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Evelyn Keyes in Johnny O’Clock (J.E.M. Productions, 1947), and Ruth Donnelly in Little Miss Broadway (Sam Katzman 
Productions, 1947).  

 Length, 20.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 622  

 GAIL STORM: “IT HAPPENED ON 5TH 
AVENUE” FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A gold-tone, rope link chain necklace with a spring clasp closure, 
suspending at the front a series of seventeen ancient style coins, done 
using Joseff of Hollywood’s signature Russian plating technique.  
 
Worn by Gail Storm in a promotional shoot for It Happened on Fifth 
Avenue (Roy Del Ruth Productions, 1947).  

 Length, 17.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 624  

 LARAINE DAY: “TYCOON” FILM-WORN BELT  
 A scalloped leather and gold-tone belt, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The wide brown leather belt of undulating outline is 
enhanced by sculpted gold-tone medallions, to the gold-tone buckle. 
No. 26. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Laraine Day in Tycoon (RKO Radio Pictures, 1947).  

 Length, 31.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 625  

 LINDA DARNELL: “FOREVER AMBER” 
FILM-WORN MASK  
 A gold-tone masquerade mask with beadwork and wirework 
trim, joined to a handle by a cluster of ivy and floral 
embellishments. Signed “Joseff.”  
  
Used by Linda Darnell in Forever Amber (Twentieth Century 
Fox, 1947).  

 10 x 6.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 626  

 MARGUERITE CHAPMAN: “MR. DISTRICT 
ATTORNEY” FILM-WORN CLIP  
 A sterling silver and faux diamond clip brooch, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The brooch centers upon a brilliant-cut simulated diamond cluster 
to the baguette and brilliant-cut simulated diamond ribbon loops, and is 
mounted in sterling silver. No. 2345. Several simulated diamonds deficient. 
  
Worn by Marguerite Chapman in Mr. District Attorney (Columbia Pictures, 1947).  

 2.5 inches x 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 627  

 MARJORIE REYNOLDS: “HEAVEN ONLY 
KNOWS” FILM-WORN TIARA  
 A tiara of organic, wirework design, accented by brilliant simulated 
diamonds, designed by Joseff of Hollywood.  
  
Worn by Marjorie Reynolds in Heaven Only Knows (Nero Films, 1947).  

 Inner Circumference, 18.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 628  

 MARJORIE REYNOLDS: “HEAVEN ONLY 
KNOWS” FILM-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of gold-tone, simulated ruby and pearl clip-on ear pendants, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Each earring features a reverse-set 
simulated ruby, within a simulated pearl surround, to the ornately 
engraved plaque, with surmount and articulated terminals of similar 
design. No. X235. 
  
Worn by Marjorie Reynolds in Heaven Only Knows (Nero Films, 1947).  

 1.25 x 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 629  

 MARTHA VICKERS: “THE WAY WITH 
WOMEN” FILM-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of simulated mab pearl and diamond ear clips, designed by Joseff 
of Hollywood. Each earring centers upon a simulated mab pearl, to the 
brilliant-cut simulated diamond surround, with clip backs.  
  
Worn by Martha Vickers in The Way With Women (Warner Bros., 1947), 
and were rented for the film The Age of Innocence (Columbia Pictures, 
1993) and the upcoming thriller Don’t Worry Darling (New Line Cinema, 
2022).  

 Diameter, 0.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 630  

 RITA HAYWORTH AND JUDY GARLAND: 
PUBLICITY STILL WORN NECKLACE  
 A gold-tone fancy link negligee chain necklace terminating in drop-
shaped openwork filigree terminals, done using Joseff of Hollywood’s 
signature Russian plating technique. 
  
Joseff designed this necklace to be worn on its own or paired with 
multiple strands for a more dramatic effect. Rita Hayworth was 
photographed during a photoshoot demonstrating the multi-strand 
effect of the necklace. Judy Garland was also photographed modeling 
the single-strand version of this necklace, and the image was used on the 
cover of her 1951 album Judy at the Palace: Judy Garland Singing Songs 
She Made Famous.  

 28 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 631  

 RITA HAYWORTH, BETTY GRABLE, AND 
ESTHER WILLIAMS: FILM-WORN 
BRACELET  
 A gold-tone charm link bracelet, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
The bracelet is suspended by a series of eight fluted gold boules, 
each with a bead accent, and joined by a spring link clasp. 
  
Worn by Rita Hayworth in Blondie on a Budget (Columbia Pictures, 
1940), Betty Grable in Down Argentine Way (Twentieth Century Fox, 
1940), and Esther Williams in Fiesta (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1947).  

 Length, 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 632  

 RITA HAYWORTH AND MARGARET LINDSAY: 
PUBLICITY STILL AND “ELLERY QUEEN AND 
THE PERFECT CRIME” FILM-WORN CRAB 
BROOCH  
 A gold-plated crab and shell brooch, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
The sculpted, gold-tone crab is enhanced by a gold-tone scallop shell 
with a simulated pearl accent. Signed “Joseff Hollywood.” 
  
Worn by Rita Hayworth in a Columbia Pictures publicity still, circa late 
1930’s-early 1940’s, and by Margaret Lindsay in Ellery Queen and the 
Perfect Crime (Larry Darmour Productions, 1941).  

 2.5 x 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 633  

 RITA HAYWORTH AND OTHERS: FILM-WORN BRACELET  
 A flexible, 12k gold snake link bracelet, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Rita Hayworth in Affair in Trinidad (The Beckworth Corporation, 1952), Paulette Goddard in Nothing But the 
Truth (Paramount Pictures, 1941), and Florence Marly in Tokyo File 212 (Mainichi Newspapers, 1951).  

 Inner Diameter, 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 634  

 DOROTHY FORD: “3 GODFATHERS” FILM-
WORN BELT BUCKLE  
 An engraved and chased gold buckle of floral and acanthus leaf design, 
joined by twin hooks (two pieces), designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Dorothy Ford in 3 Godfathers (Argosy Pictures, 1948).  

 2.5 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 636  

 LUCILLE BALL: “MEET THE PEOPLE” 
FILM-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of simulated diamond and pearl ear clips, designed 
by Joseff of Hollywood. Each earring is designed as a cluster 
of three pear-shaped simulated diamonds, centering upon a 
simulated pearl (measuring 7.3 mm) with clip backs.  
  
Worn by Lucille Ball in Meet the People (Metro-Goldwyn-
Mayer, 1944).  

 Length, 1 inch  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 637  

 LUCILLE BALL: “LURED” FILM-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of clip-on, simulate diamond flower cluster earrings, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. Each earring is designed as a cluster of brilliant simulated diamond florets to 
the clip back. 
  
Worn by Lucille Ball in Lured (Hunt Stromberg Productions, 1947), and was also featured in 
the film Manhandled (Pine-Thomas Productions, 1949).  

 Length, 1 inch  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 638  

 LUCILLE BALL: “LURED” FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A riviere necklace crafted as a graduated line of brilliant-cut simulated diamonds, 
and joined by a spring ring clasp, designed by Joseff of Hollywood.  
  
Worn by Lucille Ball in Lured (Hunt Stromberg Productions, 1947).  

 Length, 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 635  

 LUCILLE BALL: “BEST FOOT FORWARD” 
FILM-WORN CUFF BRACELET  
 A smooth, gold-tone curved cuff bracelet of hinged design, 
composed of two curved oval-shaped panels, designed by Joseff 
of Hollywood. No. B2151. 
  
Worn by Lucille Ball in Best Foot Forward (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 
1943).  

 Inner Diameter, 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 641  

 LUCILLE BALL “I. MAGNIN & CO.” HEELS  
 A pair of satin, pale pink peep toe heels, worn by Lucille Ball circa 1930’s-
1950’s. The shoes, designed by “I. Magnin & CO. Los Angeles,” feature 
the toe alternating with pale pink satin and a series of thin straps, 
gathered by a simulated diamond rectangular motif to the ankle and 
heel strap, and are joined by a simulated diamond buckle with a silver 
colored stacked heel. Written in black ink on the bottom of each heel is 
“Lucille Ball.” 
  
In 1970, regarding most of their inventory as surplus, legendary movie 
studio Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer (MGM) sold their entire screen backlog to 
auctioneer David Weisz, a meager $1.5 million deal that allowed him to 
stage the historic items in the studio lot to hold his own auction. This satin 
gown (Lot #W-1192) was sold on the fifteenth day of auctions to Joan 
Castle Joseff, wife and business partner to Eugene Joseff.  

 Estimated Size 7  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 639  

 LUCILLE BALL “ADRIAN” JACKET  
 A pale pink, satin peplum jacket, worn by Lucille Ball circa 1930’s-1950’s. 
The jacket, designed by Adrian Greenberg, features sixteen rows of 
crystals along east wrist, seventeen rows of crystals along the collar, and a 
brilliant leaf clasp closure to the front. In fragile condition with missing 
crystals.  
  
In 1970, regarding most of their inventory as surplus, legendary movie 
studio Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer (MGM) sold their entire screen backlog to 
auctioneer David Weisz, a meager $1.5 million deal that allowed him to 
stage the historic items in the studio lot to hold his own auction. This satin 
jacket (Lot# W-1192) was sold on the fifteenth day of auctions to Joan 
Castle Joseff, wife and business partner to Eugene Joseff.  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 640  

 LUCILLE BALL “ADRIAN” JACKET  
 A pale pink satin and chiffon gown, worn by Lucille Ball circa 1930’s-
1950’s. The gown, designed by Adrian Greenberg, features fourteen 
rows of crystals near the waistline as well as a matching satin train. The 
interior tag reads “MGM 29 S.” In fragile condition with a non-functional 
zipper.  
  
In 1970, regarding most of their inventory as surplus, legendary movie 
studio Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer (MGM) sold their entire screen backlog to 
auctioneer David Weisz, a meager $1.5 million deal that allowed him to 
stage the historic items in the studio lot to hold his own auction. This satin 
gown (Lot# W-1192) was sold on the fifteenth day of auctions to Joan 
Castle Joseff, wife and business partner to Eugene Joseff.  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 644  

 MANHANDLED: FILM-FEATURED DRESS CLIP  
 A faux diamond dress clip of openwork design, featuring brilliant-cut 
simulated diamonds in a scroll and fan motif, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. No. C2101. 
  
Featured in the film Manhandled (Pine-Thomas Productions, 1949).  

 1 x 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 200 - 300 

 645  

 MANHANDLED: FILM-FEATURED DRESS CLIP  
 A faux diamond dress clip of openwork design, with brilliant-cut 
simulated diamonds in a foliate motif, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Featured in the film Manhandled (Pine-Thomas Productions, 1949).  

 2 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 200 - 300 
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 642  

 LUCILLE BALL AND LAURA HARRIER: 
“MAME” AND “HOLLYWOOD” SCREEN-
WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of simulated diamond ear pendants, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The earrings, of classic Art Deco design, each suspend 
an articulated and openwork brilliant-cut simulated diamond 
plaque with baguette-cut simulated diamond detail. No. E3015.  
  
Worn by Lucille Ball in Mame (ABC, 1974), and Laura Harrier in the 
Netflix mini-series Hollywood (Ryan Murphy Productions, 2020).  

 Length, 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 643  

 MANHANDLED: FILM-FEATURED DRESS CLIP  
 A faux diamond dress clip of openwork design, featuring brilliant, 
navette, and baguette-cut simulated diamonds in a prize ribbon motif, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood. No. C2027. Several simulated 
diamonds deficient. 
  
Featured in the film Manhandled (Pine-Thomas Productions, 1949).  

 3 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 200 - 300 
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 649  

 SHELLEY WINTERS: “A DOUBLE LIFE” FILM-
WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of gold-tone heart pendant earrings, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. Each earring is designed as a gold-tone heart with a 
suspending chain to the twin heart-shaped terminals, with post backs 
for pierced ears.  
  
Worn by Shelley Winters in A Double Life (Kanin Productions, 1947).  

 Length, 1 inch  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 646  

 ADELE MARA: PUBLICITY STILL-WORN 
ARROW BROOCH  
 A simulated diamond arrow brooch, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
The brooch, of oversized proportions, was designed as a baguette-cut 
simulated diamond arrow, with brilliant-cut simulated diamond terminals. 
Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Adele Mara in a Republic Pictures publicity still, circa 1944-1950.   

 6.5 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 647  

 ALEXIS SMITH: “ANY NUMBER CAN PLAY” FILM-
WORN LIBRA CUFF-LINKS  
 A pair of horoscope cuff-links, each of circular-shaped bombe design, 
depicting Libra “scales” in relief with screwbacks, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Alexis Smith in Any Number Can Play (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1949).  

 Diameter, 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 400 - 600 

 648  

 HOLLY KAPLAN: “MANHANDLED” AND 
“HOLLYWOOD” SERIES-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of clip-on, gold-tone and simulated diamond bow earrings, designed 
by Joseff of Hollywood. Each earring is designed as a brilliant simulated 
diamond and gold-tone ribbon bow, to the clip backs, mounted in gold-
plated sterling silver. One brilliant deficient. 
  
Worn by Holly Kaplan as Hedda Hopper in the Netflix mini-series Hollywood 
(Ryan Murphy Productions, 2020), and was also featured in the film 
Manhandled (Pine-Thomas Productions, 1949).  

 Length, 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 650  

 SHELLEY WINTERS: “SOUTH SEA SINNER” 
FILM-WORN CUFF  
 A wide black enamel cuff, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The cuff, of 
hinged design, is enhanced by simulated coral bead terminals each 
accented by a simulated diamond collet and features a safety chain, 
three terminals deficient.  
  
Worn by Shelley Winters in South Sea Sinner (Universal International 
Pictures, 1950).  

 Inner Diameter, 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 651  

 SHELLEY WINTERS: “SOUTH SEA SINNER” 
FILM-WORN CUFF BRACELET  
 A smooth, gold-tone, curved panel cuff bracelet of hinged design with a 
safety chain, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Signed “Bartek.”  
  
Worn by Shelley Winters in South Sea Sinner (Universal International 
Pictures, 1950).  

 Inner Diameter, 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 652  

 DOROTHY MALONE: “MRS. O’MALLEY AND 
MR. MALONE” FILM-WORN NECKLACE  
 A sterling-silver snake-chain necklace with a wide “tubagas” band, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Dorothy Malone in Mrs. O’Malley and Mr. Malone (Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer, 1950).  

 Length, 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 653  

 DOROTHY MALONE: “MRS. O’MALLEY 
AND MR. MALONE” FILM-WORN 
BRACELETS  
 A pair of flexible, sterling silver snake-link bracelets, designed by 
Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Dorothy Malone in Mrs. O’Malley and Mr. Malone (Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer, 1950).  

 Inner Diameter, 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 654  

 JUDY HOLIDAY: “BORN YESTERDAY” FILM-
WORN WATERFALL BROOCH  
 A simulated diamond waterfall brooch, crafted as an articulated waterfall 
of oval and rectangular-cut simulated diamonds with a hoop for pendant 
suspension, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Judy Holiday in Born Yesterday (Columbia Pictures, 1950).  

 1.5 x 3.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 655  

 BLANCHE THEBOM: “THE GREAT CARUSO” FILM-
WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of clip-on, gold-tone ear pendants, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
Each earring features a sculpted gold floret, suspending an elongated gold 
tone hoop, with applied floral accents and clip backs. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Blanche Thebom in The Great Caruso (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1951).  

 Length, 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 656  

 GREER GARSON: “THE LAW AND 
THE LADY” FILM-WORN GOWN  
 A purple velvet gown with purple tulle, flower trim, and 
simulated diamond shoulder straps. The gown features 
hook closures down the back, a structured bodice, and 
purple satin and chiffon interior lining. Interior tag reads 
“1531 8124 Greer Garson.” 
  
Worn by Greer Garson in The Law and the Lady (Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer, 1951). 
  
In 1970, regarding most of their inventory as surplus, 
legendary movie studio Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer (MGM) 
sold their entire screen backlog to auctioneer David 
Weisz, a meager $1.5 million deal that allowed him to 
stage the historic items in the studio lot to hold his own 
auction. This velvet gown (Lot #W-787) was sold on the 
fifteenth day of auctions to Joan Castle Joseff, wife and 
business partner to Eugene Joseff.  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 



81

 657  

 ETHEL MERMAN: “CALL ME MADAM” FILM-WORN BROOCH  
 A simulated diamond starburst brooch, crafted as a pear and oval-cut simulated diamond domed starburst centering upon 
a large simulated diamond accent, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Ethel Merman in Call Me Madam (Twentieth Century Fox, 1953).  

 Diameter, 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 658  

 ETHEL MERMAN: “CALL ME MADAM” FILM-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of simulated diamond and pearl ear pendants, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Each earring 
is designed as a cluster of brilliant-cut simulated diamonds, suspending an elongated simulated 
pearl drop, to the French wire hooks for pierced ears. One pearl with damage to surface.  
  
Worn by Ethel Merman in Call Me Madam (Twentieth Century Fox, 1953), and were rented for the film 
The Age of Innocence (Columbia Pictures, 1993).  

 Length, 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 659  

 ETHEL MERMAN: “CALL ME MADAM” FILM-WORN PIN  
 A Saint Christopher medallion pin, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The gold-tone safety 
pin, suspending a gold-plated, sterling silver St. Christopher medal within a brilliant-cut 
simulated diamond surround, is signed “Joseff” (stamped sterling). 
  
Worn by Ethel Merman in Call Me Madam (Twentieth Century Fox, 1953).  

 1.25 x 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 660  

 ETHEL MERMAN: “CALL ME MADAM” FILM-WORN PIN  
 A gold-tone safety pin suspending a gold-tone St. Christopher medal, within a brilliant-
cut simulated diamond surround, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Ethel Merman in Call Me Madam (Twentieth Century Fox, 1953).  

 1.5 x 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 663  

 ELEANOR POWELL AND JANIS CARTER: 
“VALLEY OF THE KINGS” & “THE NOTORIOUS 
LONE WOLF” FILM-WORN BANGLE  
 A fluted, silver-tone bangle bracelet, enhanced by engraved and sculpted 
borders, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
  
Worn by Eleanor Powell in Valley of the Kings (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1954) 
and Janis Carter in The Notorious Lone Wolf (Columbia Picture, 1946).  

 Inner Diameter, 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 661  

 LANA TURNER AND ETHEL MERMAN: 
PUBLICITY STILL AND FILM-WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of clip-on, simulated diamond ear pendants, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. Each earring is designed as a collet, suspending a marquise 
and brilliant simulated diamond bell shape to the articulated fringe.  
  
Worn by Lana Turner in a studio publicity still (circa 1950’s), and Ethel 
Merman in Call Me Madam (Twentieth Century Fox, 1953).  

 Length, 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 662  

 ELEANOR PARKER: “VALLEY OF THE KINGS” 
FILM-WORN BRACELETS  
 A pair of gold-tone cuff bracelets, each engraved and pierced with classical 
motifs (one no. X348), designed by Joseff of Hollywood.  
  
Worn by Eleanor Parker in Valley of the Kings (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1954).  

 Inner Diameter, 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 664  

 ELEANOR POWELL AND VIVECA LINDFORS: 
“VALLEY OF THE KINGS” AND “MOONFLEET” 
FILM-WORN BRACELET  
 A gold-tone casbah cuff bracelet, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The 
bracelet, of hinged design, is entirely decorated by applied scrolling gold-
tone detail, further enhanced by wirework domed beads. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Eleanor Powell in Valley of the Kings (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 
1954), and Viveca Lindfors in Moonfleet (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1955).  

 Inner Diameter, 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 666  

 JANE FONDA: “WALK ON THE WILD SIDE” 
CIGARETTE HOLDER  
 A black Alfred Dunhill of London cigarette holder with a silver-tone tip, 
provided by Joseff of Hollywood. Accompanied by the original 
protective box.  
  
Used by Jane Fonda in Walk on the Wild Side (Famous Artists 
Productions, 1962).  

 Length, 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 667  

 FRED MACMURRAY: “FOLLOW ME, BOYS!” 
FILM-WORN SHIRT  
 An ivory, western-style button-down designed by “Western Costume Co. 
Hollywood.” The men’s dress shirt features a western emblem pattern 
throughout, as well as a dagger collar and single breast pocket. The 
costume tag reads: “No. 2502-3 / Name: Fred MacMurray / Chest: 44 1/2 
/ Sleeve: 35 1/2 / Collar: 16 1/2 / Waist / Inseam.” 
  
Worn by Fred MacMurray in Follow Me, Boys! (Walt Disney Productions, 
1966).  
  
Accompanying the shirt is a note, handwritten in green and blue ink, that 
reads: “Fred MacMurray’s shirt from Walt Disney’s ‘Follow Me Boys’ - Joan 
Joseff ‘75.”  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 665  

 JEAN SIMMONS: “UNTIL THEY SAIL” FILM-WORN DRESS  
 A long dress with an ivory satin top and red silk skirt. The dress features a cream chiffon interior lining and a matching crimson, lavender, and ivory 
striped belt with hook closures. Interior tag reads “1712 5720 Jean Simmons.” Original 1970 MGM auction tag still attached. In fragile condition.  
  
Worn by Jean Simmons in Until They Sail (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1957).  
  
In 1970, regarding most of their inventory as surplus, legendary movie studio Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer (MGM) sold their entire screen backlog to 
auctioneer David Weisz, a meager $1.5 million deal that allowed him to stage the historic items in the studio lot to hold his own auction. This silk 
dress (Lot #W-1203) was sold on the fifteenth day of auctions to Joan Castle Joseff, wife and business partner to Eugene Joseff.  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 670  

 CAROLYN JONES: “BATMAN” SERIES-WORN RING  
 A simulated diamond solitaire ring, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The ring 
centers upon an oversize brilliant diamond simulant, to the silver tone mounting 
and hoop. Chip to edge of stone. 
  
Worn by Carolyn Jones in the episode of the television series Batman (Twentieth 
Century Fox Television, 1966-1968) titled “Marsha, Queen of Diamonds” (Season 
2, Episode 23/24).  

 Size 6  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 671  

 CAROLYN JONES: “BATMAN” SERIES-WORN RING  
 A simulated diamond solitaire ring, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Signed “Joseff.” 
The ring centers upon a foil-backed brilliant diamond simulant, to the silver-tone 
mounting and adjustable hoop. Chip to the edge of brilliant.  
  
Worn by Carolyn Jones in the episode of the television series Batman (Twentieth 
Century Fox Television, 1966-1968) titled “Marsha, Queen of Diamonds” (Season 2, 
Episode 23/24).  

 Adjustable, Currently Size 7.5  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 668  

 CAROLYN JONES: “BATMAN” SERIES-WORN 
CROWN  
 A simulated diamond crown, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The band 
is composed of two lines of brilliant cut simulated diamonds with 
marquise and brilliant floret detail, to the floral clusters on wirework, with 
each composed of marquise and brilliant diamond simulant flowers and 
leaves. Several simulated diamonds are deficient. 
  
Worn by Carolyn Jones in the episode of the television series Batman 
(Twentieth Century Fox Television, 1966-1968) titled “Marsha, Queen of 
Diamonds” (Season 2, Episode 23/24).  

 Inner Diameter, 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 669  

 CAROLYN JONES: “BATMAN” SERIES-WORN 
NECKLACE  
 A faux diamond collar necklace, from the collection of Joseff of 
Hollywood. Designed as two lines of brilliant-cut and square-cut 
simulated diamonds with the front enhanced by a similarly designed 
undulating swag design, and joined by a hook clasp. Signed “Schreiner 
New York.” 
  
Worn by Carolyn Jones in the episode of the television series Batman 
(Twentieth Century Fox Television, 1966-1968) titled “Marsha, Queen of 
Diamonds” (Season 2, Episode 23/24).  

 Length, 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 672  

 CAROLYN JONES: “BATMAN” SERIES-WORN 
EARRINGS  
 A pair of simulated diamond ear pendants, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. Each earring is designed as a cluster of pear and brilliant 
simulated diamonds, suspending three articulated lines to the simulated 
diamond clusters terminals, with clip backs.  
  
Worn by Carolyn Jones in the episode of the television series Batman 
(Twentieth Century Fox Television, 1966-1968) titled “Marsha, Queen of 
Diamonds” (Season 2, Episode 23/24).  

 Length, 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 673  

 TERRY MOORE: “BATMAN” SERIES-WORN 
HOROSCOPE CANCER BROOCH  
 A gold-tone horoscope brooch with a circular-shaped bombe design, 
depicting the Cancer crab symbol in relief, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. Signed “Joseff.”  
  
Worn by Terry Moore in the episode of the television series Batman 
(Twentieth Century Fox Television, 1966-1968) titled “The Zodiac Crimes” 
(Season 2, Episode 37).  

 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 674  

 TERRY MOORE: “BATMAN” 
SERIES-WORN HOROSCOPE 
CANCER EARRINGS  
 A pair of horoscope ear clips with circular-shaped 
bombe designs and screwbacks, depicting the Cancer 
crab symbol in relief, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
Signed “Joseff.”  
  
Worn by Terry Moore in the episode of the television 
series Batman (Twentieth Century Fox Television, 1966-
1968) titled “The Zodiac Crimes” (Season 2, Episode 37).  

 Diameter, 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 675  

 TERRY MOORE: “BATMAN” SERIES-WORN 
HOROSCOPE GEMINI BROOCH  
 A gold-tone horoscope brooch with a circular-shaped bombe design, depicting the 
Gemini “twin” symbol in relief, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Terry Moore in the episode of the television series Batman (Twentieth Century 
Fox Television, 1966-1968) titled “The Zodiac Crimes” (Season 2, Episode 37).  

 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 676  

 TERRY MOORE: “BATMAN” SERIES-WORN HOROSCOPE 
GEMINI EARRINGS  
 A pair of horoscope ear clips with circular-shaped bombe designs and screwbacks, depicting 
the Gemini twin symbol in relief, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Terry Moore in the episode of the television series Batman (Twentieth Century Fox 
Television, 1966-1968) titled “The Zodiac Crimes” (Season 2, Episode 37).  

 Diameter, 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 677  

 TERRY MOORE: “BATMAN” SERIES-WORN 
HOROSCOPE SAGITTARIUS BROOCH  
 A gold-tone horoscope brooch with a circular-shaped bombe design, 
depicting the Sagittarius “archer” symbol in relief, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Terry Moore in the episode of the television series Batman 
(Twentieth Century Fox Television, 1966-1968) titled “The Zodiac Crimes” 
(Season 2, Episode 37).  

 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 678  

 TERRY MOORE: “BATMAN” 
SERIES-WORN HOROSCOPE 
SAGITTARIUS EARRINGS  
 A pair of gold-tone horoscope clip-on earrings 
with a circular-shaped bombe design, both 
depicting the Sagittarius “archer” symbol in 
relief, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Signed 
“Joseff.”  
  
Worn by Terry Moore in the episode of the 
television series Batman (Twentieth Century Fox 
Television, 1966-1968) titled “The Zodiac 
Crimes” (Season 2, Episode 37).  

 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 681  

 FARRAH FAWCETT: “S.W.A.T.” SERIES-WORN 
CROWN  
 A simulated diamond butterfly crown, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. 
The twin lines of brilliant and marquise-cut simulated diamonds are 
enhanced by vari-cut and sized simulated diamond terminals of scrolling 
and foliate motif, joined by a hook closure. Several brilliants deficient. 
  
Worn by Farrah Fawcett in the episode of the television series S.W.A.T. 
(Spelling-Goldberg Productions, 1975-1976) titled “The Steel-Plated 
Security Blanket” (Season 1, Episode 9).  

 Inner Diameter, 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 682  

 EILEEN BRENNAN: “MURDER BY DEATH” 
FILM-WORN BROOCH  
 A simulated ruby and diamond brooch, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The brooch, of openwork navette-shaped design, centers 
upon twin triangular-cut simulated rubies, to the baguette, with a brilliant 
and pear-shaped simulated diamond surround. 
  
Worn by Eileen Brennan in Murder by Death (Columbia Pictures, 1976). In 
the film, San Francisco gumshoe Sam Diamond (Peter Falk) gifts his 
assistant Tess Skeffington (Eileen Brennan) this custom piece, which she 
wears on her coat. When commissioned by the studio, Joseff’s was 
instructed to not make the brooch too fancy in order to make it look like 
something Sam could actually afford.  

 3 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 679  

 DYAN CANNON: “THE LOVE MACHINE” 
FILM-WORN BELT  
 A belt composed of a series of textured, silver-tone openwork links 
joined by a hook closure, with the interior backed with nylon fabric, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The panels were plated done using 
Joseff’s signature Russian plating technique. Attached to the belt is a tag 
that reads “Love Machine” on one side and “Diane Canon” on the other. 
  
Worn by Dyan Cannon in The Love Machine (Columbia, 1971).  

 Length, 26 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 680  

 JOYCE VAN PATTEN: “MAME” FILM-WORN RING  
 A simulated diamond solitaire ring, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The ring 
centers upon a brilliant diamond simulant, to the silver tone gallery of foliate 
motif and adjustable hoop. 
  
Worn by Joyce Van Patten in Mame (ABC, 1974).  

 Adjustable, Currently Size 7.75  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 685  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: “POKER ALICE” FILM-
WORN BROOCH  
 A black onyx and gold-tone brooch, centering upon a circular black onyx 
plaque within an openwork gold-tone leaf, flower, and scrolling frame, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Elizabeth Taylor in the television movie Poker Alice (Harvey 
Matofsky Entertainment, 1987).  

 2 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 686  

 KERVY KNUPEE: “HOLLYWOOD” SERIES-
WORN NECKLACE  
 A retro gold-tone, simulated diamond and ruby necklace, from the 
collection of Joseff of Hollywood. The polished, fancy gold-tone links 
suspending at the front a swag, are enhanced by carved simulated ruby 
flowers, each with collet pistils, to the pave scroll motif and marquise and 
baguette-cut gemstone shoulders. Joined by a hinged clasp. Circa 1940.  
  
Worn by Kervy Knupee in the final episode of the Netflix miniseries 
Hollywood (Ryan Murphy Productions, 2020), and was rented for episodes 
23/24 of The Jamie Foxx Show (Warner Bros. Television, 1996-2001).  

 Length, 14.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

94

 683  

 JOAN COLLINS: “DYNASTY” SERIES-WORN 
CROWN  
 A small, simulated diamond and pearl tiara, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The pierced and engraved band is enhanced by oval-cut 
simulated diamonds and simulated pearls to the larger button and drop-
shaped simulated pearl terminals. 
  
Worn by Joan Collins in the episode of the television series Dynasty 
(Aaron Spelling Productions, 1981-1989) titled “The Fair” (Season 8, 
Episode 10).  

 Inner Diameter, 9.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 684  

 LOUIS GOSSETT JR.: “SADAT” SERIES-WORN 
MILITARY EMBLEM  
 A gold-tone and enamel military emblem, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The emblem was designed as an engraved gold-tone eagle 
with red, white, and blue enamel, as well as twin laurel branches and 
crossed swords, mounted on a black felt backing. 
  
Worn by Louis Gossett Jr. in the television miniseries Sadat (Blatt-Singer 
Productions, 1983).  

 3.5 x 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 689  

 “PIRATES OF THE CARIBBEAN: THE CURSE 
OF THE BLACK PEARL” FILM-FEATURED 
CAVE GOLD  
 Three gold-tone coin pendants of various sizes and designs, each with a 
bail (two with a bail and jump rings) for suspension, cast by Joseff of 
Hollywood in the 1930s. 
  
Featured in Pirates of the Caribbean: The Curse of the Black Pearl (Walt 
Disney Pictures, 2003) during a cave scene in which Barbossa (Geoffrey 
Rush) tries to sacrifice Elizabeth Swann (Keira Knightley) in order to break 
the curse.  

 Largest Diameter, 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 690  

 “PIRATES OF THE CARIBBEAN: THE CURSE 
OF THE BLACK PEARL” CAVE SILVER  
 Two silver-tone coins (one matte, one shiny) with rustic skull and 
crossbones designs, cast by Joseff of Hollywood at their Burbank, 
California location in 2003.  
  
Featured in Pirates of the Caribbean: The Curse of the Black Pearl (Walt 
Disney Pictures, 2003) during a cave scene in which Barbossa (Geoffrey 
Rush) tries to sacrifice Elizabeth Swann (Keira Knightley) in order to break 
the curse.  

 Diameter, 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

96

 687  

 “PIRATES OF THE CARIBBEAN: THE CURSE 
OF THE BLACK PEARL” FILM-FEATURED 
TREASURE CHEST  
 A wooden treasure chest with brass accents, a red velvet interior lining, 
and a large genuine brass lock, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. An 
additional strip of red velvet fabric is included inside the chest.  
  
Featured in Pirates of the Caribbean: The Curse of the Black Pearl (Walt 
Disney Pictures, 2003) during a cave scene in which Barbossa (Geoffrey 
Rush) tries to sacrifice Elizabeth Swann (Keira Knightley) in order to break 
the curse.  

 10.5 x 12 x 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 688  

 “PIRATES OF THE CARIBBEAN: THE CURSE 
OF THE BLACK PEARL” FILM-USED CROWN  
 A gold-tone and simulated gemstone crown, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The wide, gold-tone headband with a twin simulated pearl 
borders, to the fleur-de-lys and maltese cross terminals, is entirely 
decorated with vari-cut simulated gemstones including ruby, sapphire, 
emerald, amethyst, and pink sapphires within brilliant-cut simulated 
diamond surrounds. The interior is lined with red velvet. 
  
Featured in Pirates of the Caribbean: The Curse of the Black Pearl (Walt 
Disney Pictures, 2003) during a cave scene in which Barbossa (Geoffrey 
Rush) tries to sacrifice Elizabeth Swann (Keira Knightley) in order to break 
the curse. The red velvet of the crown was originally smooth, but due to it 
being thrown into the water during filming, it now resembles a crushed 
velvet texture.  

 7 x 7 inches; Inner Circumference, 22.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 



 693  

 HYUNG-RAE SHIM: “THE LAST GODFATHER” 
FILM-WORN LOCKET  
 A silver-tone pendant necklace, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The 
oval scalloped, engraved and chased plaque, with theatrical bullet 
damage, features an inscription on the verso that reads, “Gino & Soo Mi.” 
The clasp is not functioning. 
  
Worn by Hyung-rae Shim in The Last Godfather (TLG, 2010).  

 29.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 694  

 HYUNG-RAE SHIM: “THE LAST 
GODFATHER” FILM-WORN LOCKET  
 A silver-tone locket pendant necklace, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The oval scalloped, engraved and chased locket, 
opening to reveal two photographs, features an inscription on the 
verso that reads: “Gino & Soo Mi.” 
  
Worn by Hyung-rae Shim in The Last Godfather (TLG, 2010). The 
locket features sepia portraits of characters Don Carini (Harvey 
Keitel) and his deceased wife.  

 29.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 691  

 “PIRATES OF THE CARIBBEAN: THE CURSE 
OF THE BLACK PEARL” FILM-FEATURED 
CAVE GOLD  
 Three gold-tone coins with rustic skull and crossbones designs, cast by 
Joseff of Hollywood at their Burbank, California location in 2003.  
  
Featured in Pirates of the Caribbean: The Curse of the Black Pearl (Walt 
Disney Pictures, 2003) during a cave scene in which Barbossa (Geoffrey 
Rush) tries to sacrifice Elizabeth Swann (Keira Knightley) in order to break 
the curse.  

 Diameter, 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 692  

 “PIRATES OF THE CARIBBEAN: THE CURSE OF 
THE BLACK PEARL” COINS  
 A group of seven coins, designed by Joseff of Hollywood. The group comprises 
of a silver-tone coin with a man in relief, 1 ins.; two 1892 Queen Victoria coins 
with soldered bails, 1 ins.; a Theresia of Austria coin with a soldered bail, 1 ins.; 
two Napoleon III coins, one with soldered bail, 1 ins.; and an 1892 United 
Kingdom Queen Victoria crown with soldered bail, 1 ins.  
  
Featured in Pirates of the Caribbean: The Curse of the Black Pearl (Walt Disney 
Pictures, 2003) during a cave scene in which Barbossa (Geoffrey Rush) tries to 
sacrifice Elizabeth Swann (Keira Knightley) in order to break the curse.  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 697  

 CAMILA CABELLO: AWARD SHOW-WORN 
EARRINGS  
 A pair of simulated diamond ear pendants, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. Each earring is designed as highly flexible and articulated 
lines of brilliant-cut simulated diamonds, with post back for pierced ears. 
  
Worn by Camila Cabello to the 2018 Nickelodeon Kids Choice Awards 
Ceremony.  

 Length, 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 698  

 MICHELLE KRUSIEC: “HOLLYWOOD” SERIES-
WORN EARRINGS  
 A pair of simulated pearl and silver-tone chandelier ear pendants, 
designed by Joseff of Hollywood. Each earring features a simulated 
button pearl (measuring 10 mm), suspending silver-tone chain to the 
simulated pearl ring link and to the simulated pearl drop, with clip backs.  
  
Worn by Michelle Krusiec in the Netflix min-series Hollywood (Ryan 
Murphy Productions, 2020).  

 Length, 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 
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 695  

 THANDIWE NEWTON: “WESTWORLD” 
SERIES-WORN BROOCH  
 A black onyx and gold-tone brooch, centering upon a circular black onyx 
plaque within an openwork gold-tone leaf and scrolling frame, designed 
by Joseff of Hollywood. Signed “Joseff.” 
  
Worn by Thandiwe Newton in the first season of the television series 
Westworld (Bad Robot, 2016-).  

 1.5 x 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 696  

 THANDIWE NEWTON: “WESTWORLD” 
SERIES-WORN NECKLACE  
 A simulated ruby and gold-tone necklace, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The necklace is set to the front with a series of openwork 
gold-tone links, centering upon a prong set of simulated rubies to the 
fancy link back chain, and joined by a spring ring clasp. Marked “Made in 
Germany.” Signed “Joseff.”  
  
Worn by Thandiwe Newton in the television series Westworld (Bad 
Robot, 2016-).  

 Length, 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 699  

 HOLLAND TAYLOR: “HOLLYWOOD” SERIES-WORN NECKLACE  
 An iridescent, simulated gemstone lariat style necklace with a hook clasp, designed by Joseff of 
Hollywood. The highly flexible links, designed as a series of marquise, pearl, and brilliant-cut iridescent 
and yellow simulated gemstones, are gathered at the front by a bar link of similar design. 
  
Worn by Holland Taylor in the Netflix original series Hollywood (Ryan Murphy Productions, 2020).  

 Length, 16.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 600 - 800 

 700  

 JOSEFF OF HOLLYWOOD JEWELRY DISPLAY CASE  
 A wooden and glass, five paneled circular jewelry case on a wooden base, used in 
the Joseff of Hollywood brick and mortar located in Burbank, California. The case 
features a four-tiered black velvet interior.  

 Diameter, 47.25; Height, 39.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Joseff Archives  

$ 1,000 - 2,000  701  

 RUDOLPH VALENTINO: PHOTO CARD AND 
SIGNED NOTE PAGE  
 A Rudolph Valentino signed note page and original portrait photo card.  
  
The note page is signed in black ink, “Sincerely/ Rudolph Valentino.” Both 
items are accompanied by a envelope that is postmarked in the 1950’s.   

 Note Page: 3.5 x 6.25 inches; Photo Portrait: 7 x 5 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 702  

 JOHN BARRYMORE: SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH  
 A glossy black and white framed photograph of John Barrymore from 
the 1934 film Twentieth Century (Columbia Pictures, 1934). Signed in 
white marker “Alan/ NICE knowing/ you - and oddly/ enough - THIS IS 
NOT/ BUNK John Barrymore”  

 11 x 9 x 0.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 703  

 THE VALLEY OF DECISION: DONALD CRISP 
“WILLIAM SCOTT” SMOKING JACKET  
 A burgundy velvet smoking jacket, obtained for Donald Crisp as “William 
Scott” for the classic film The Valley of Decision (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 
1945). The vintage jacket features a contrast satin blush pink collar and 
sleeve cuffs, decorative frog closures, two front pockets, and a burgundy 
nylon interior lining. Handwritten in faint black ink on the original “Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer” clothing tag reads “Name: D. Crisp - N.O.: 1341 8737.” 
The top of interior lining exhibits shredding from age. 
  
Accompanied by an original publicity photograph of Crisp wearing the 
jacket in the film.  

$ 400 - 600 

104

 704  

 LITTLE MEN: 1940 NORMAN Z. MCLEOD SIGNED ORIGINAL ARTWORK  
 An original 1940 artwork by Norman Z. McLeod titled “Little Men”. The artist’s signature appears in red pencil at the 
lower right section of the piece.  
  
Norman Z. McLeod was a successful Hollywood director, artist and cartoonist who directed films such as the 1933 
adaptation of Alice in Wonderland (Paramount Pictures, 1933).   

 10.25 x 12 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 706  

 SID ROGELL: ASSORTMENT OF PERSONAL 
DOCUMENTS AND FAMILY PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of personal documents personally owned by film executive 
Sid Rogell.  
  
Among the items include: a vintage photo signed in black ink by 
Rogell, a wooden scrapbook with a free mason symbol on the front 
cover filled with supporting documents and letters; an assortment of 
24 news clippings and programs from the Beverley Hills B’nai B’rith 
dinner in 1948 when Rogell was elected for the “Man of the Year” 
award; personal correspondence and letters sent to Tony Rogell, the 
son of Sid, while working 20th Century Fox; correspondence and 
documents from the National Jewish Hospital at Denver; and about 
30 family photos.  

 13.5 x 11.5 inches(largest)  

$ 100 - 200 

 707  

 A TALE OF TWO CITIES: H.B. 
WARNER “GABELLE” COAT 
(WITH DVD)  
 A vintage period frock coat, obtained for H.B. 
Warner as Gabette in the classic film 
adaptation A Tale of Two Cities (Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer, 1935). The navy blue coat 
features wide black velvet lapels, collar, wrist 
cuffs, and pocket details, as well as two front 
pockets, and marbled buttons. Stamped on 
the black interior lining is “Western Costume 
Co. Hollywood, Calif.” as well as “49” written in 
white ink. Handwritten in black ink on the 
Western Costume Co. clothing tag is “3 - 40 
3588 - H.B. Warner.” 
  
This lot includes a DVD of the film.  

$ 500 - 700 
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 705  

 SID ROGELL: 20TH CENTURY FOX 
STUDIOS AND RKO PICTURES 
CONTRACTS AND 
CORRESPONDENCE DOCUMENTS  
 A group of various correspondences, contracts, and news 
clippings from the archives of film executive Sid Rogell, 
documenting his film career at 20th Century Fox Studios and 
RKO Pictures from the mid-1930’s to the mid-1960’s; with an 
original caricature drawing by RKO Publicity Director, Perry 
Lieber, from Rogell’s time at RKO Pictures as Executive 
Producer/Studio Chief.  

 13.5 x 9 inches (largest)  

$ 100 - 200 
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 711  

 FRED ASTAIRE: MGM COSTUME COLLAR  
 An Oxford blue linen costume collar, used by Fred Astaire. The collar is 
inscribed “Astaire,” and was acquired at the David Weisz MGM Auction 
after sale in 1970.  

 15.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 58, “90210 Exclusive Online Summer 2016 
Entertainment Auction,” Julien’s Auctions, 6/16/2016.  

$ 200 - 300 
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 708  

 PERCHANCE TO DREAM: 
VINTAGE SCRIPT  
 A script written by Dale Wasserman titled 
Perchance to Dream with notes written in 
black ink.  

 12 x 9.25 x 0.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 709  

 MONTPARNASSE: VINTAGE 1971 WORK SCRIPT  
 An original work script written by Dale Wasserman for Montparnasse 
(Montparnasse Inc., 1971). The script is dated December, 1971 and is 
designated Script “#B”.  

 11.5 x 9 x 0.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 710  

 CHARLES HIGHAM: ORIGINAL “HERMAN 
HOOVER: LAST OF THE BIG SPENDERS” 
OUTLINE  
 An original outline for a novel by well known celebrity biographer 
Charles Higham titled “The Last of the Big Spenders”. Higham is 
best known for writing the biographies Kate (1975) and The 
Duchess of Windsor (1988).  

 11.5 x 9.5 x 0.5 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 712  

 BING CROSBY: SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH  
 A black and white glossy framed photograph signed in pen by 
Bing Crosby. Inscribed on the lower right side of the 
photograph “To Al Marston/Bing.”  

 10.75 x 8.75 x 0.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 713  

 BING CROSBY: FILM PRODUCTION 
COMPENSATION STUBS  
 A group of eight compensation stubs paid to Harry L. (Bing) Crosby Jr. for 
his jobs on the film productions If I Had My Way (Universal Pictures, 1940) 
and Road to Rio (Paramount Pictures, 1947), the ABC employee 
Christmas party in 1946, and an unnamed job for RKO Radio Pictures.  

 3.25 x 14 inches (largest)  

 Bonhams, Lot 3144 (partial), “Entertainment Memorabilia including 
Animation Art,” Los Angeles, May 5, 2013  

$ 200 - 300 

 714  

 FRANK SINATRA: ANTIQUE SILVER 
TOBACCO BOX  
 An antique silver Neresheimer Hanau tobacco case with a 
peasant scene, owned by Frank Sinatra. The case shows 
English import marks.  

 5.5 x 2.5 x 1  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 715  

 NANCY SINATRA: GROUP OF THREE LUCILLE DE PARIS EXOTIC SKIN HANDBAGS  
 A group of three Lucille De Paris brand exotic skin handbags personally owned by Nancy Sinatra.  

 10 x 12.5 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE Property From the Estate of Nancy Sinatra  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 716  

 LAUREN BECALL: SIGNED 
HUMPHREY BOGART AND FRANK 
SINATRA PHOTO PRINT  
 A color photograph print signed in purple marker by 
Lauren Bacall, pictured sitting between Humphrey Bogart 
and Frank Sinatra at a formal reception dinner.  

 11 x 14 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 717  

 CLARK GABLE: SIGNED UNION ICE 
COMPANY CHECK  
 A check written out to the Union Ice Company for $8.75, signed in 
faded black ink by actor Clark Gable, framed with a picture of the star.  

 22.25 x 15.25 inches; sight, 4.25 x 9.25 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 718  

 CLARK GABLE: PERSONALLY OWNED BOOKS 
(1930-1949)  
 A collection of seven books, personally owned by Clark Gable, four of 
which bear his personal bookplate on the paste-down endpaper. The 
collection includes: Trumpet in the Dust (Horace Liveright, Inc., 1930); The 
Best Plays of 1934-1935 (Dodd, Mead and Company, 1935); The Best 
Plays of 1935-1936 (Dodd, Mead and Company, 1936); All of Their Lives 
(Farrar and Rinehart, Inc., 1941); Written on the Wind (G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 
1946); and The Narrow Corner (Doubleday, Doran & Company, 1932); The 
Chain (Doubleday & Company, 1949). The Chain includes a short note 
from Lenore Hall and Mary Evans, written in blue ink on Easter stationary, 
tucked in the front cover.  

 Approximately 8.75 x 6 x 1.5 inches (each book)  

 PROVENANCE Partial Lot 159, “Entertainment Memorabilia,” Christie’s, 
New York, February 6, 1994.  

$ 600 - 800 
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 721  

 JAMES DEAN: JULIE HARRIS SIGNED 
“EAST OF EDEN” PHOTOGRAPH  
 A black and white photograph with James Dean signed and dated 
2009 in silver marker by Julie Harris. Harris also inscribed, “With 
love.”  
  
This photo was taken from a scene in East of Eden (Warner Bros., 
1955) where Harris starred as Abra alongside Dean as Cal Trask.  

 14 x 11 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 722  

 JAMES DEAN: DENNIS STOCK PHOTOGRAPH  
 A black and white gelatin silver print of James Dean talking on the 
telephone in his hometown of Fairmount, Indiana, (circa March 1955) 
photographed by Dennis Stock. Also pictured in the top left corner is 
Dean’s young cousin, Marcus Winslow. Stamped “Please Credit - Dennis 
Stock / Magnum Photos, Inc. / 17 East 64th Street, New York 21, N.Y.” to the 
back, which also bears a note handwritten in pencil that reads: “Markie 
Winslow” and “5C 17 / 21.”  

 9.5 x 13.5 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 720  

 JAMES DEAN: “REBEL WITHOUT A CAUSE” FILM POSTER  
 An American one-sheet poster for the film Rebel Without a Cause (Warner Bros., 1955), 
starring James Dean, Natalie Wood, and Sal Mineo. The color poster is adhered to a cream 
canvas background.  

 42.75 x 28.5 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 725  

 MARLON BRANDO: LEATHER JACKET  
 A Dressco-brand black leather jacket, personally owned by 
Marlon Brando. The Italian made, zip-up jacket features a 
paisley, cotton-blend lining from “Rochester Special Man 
(RSM), two front pockets, two interior pockets, faux-tortoise 
shell buttons, and shoulder pads. Size is not present.  

 PROVENANCE From the Archives of Miko Brando  

$ 700 - 900 

 726  

 BEN-HUR: ORIGINAL CONCEPT ILLUSTRATIONS  
 A collection of 16 original pencil and/or crayon illustrations on onion-skin 
paper featuring scene concepts from the epic film Ben-Hur (Metro-Goldwyn-
Mayer, 1959) including scenes of the famous chariot race. Five of the 
illustrations are signed J. Jensen, while three appear to be signed Constable.  

 21 x 27 inches (overall)  

$ 500 - 700 
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 723  

 JAMES DEAN: ROY SCHATT PHOTOGRAPH  
 A black and white gelatin silver print of James Dean sitting in the window 
of his New York apartment on West 68th Street, circa 1954, 
photographed by Roy Schatt. Signed in black marker to the back, 
"Credit: The James Dean Foundation / Roy Schatt," with measurements 
and a few illegible notes written in pencil. 
 
Following the death of Dean in September of 1955, a legal battle ensued 
between Schatt and The James Dean Foundation in regards to the 
ownership of the rights to certain groups of Schatt's photos.  Even with 
the attempt to black out the photographer's stamp, Schatt's address can 
be identified.  

 14 x 11 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 724  

 JAMES DEAN: ROY SCHATT PHOTOGRAPH  
 A black and white gelatin silver print of James Dean playing the bongos 
at a New Year’s Eve party, circa 1953-54, photographed by Roy Schatt. 
Stamped “Roy Schatt / 149 E. 33rd, N.Y. - MU. 3-9491 - Photographer.” to 
the back, which bears a note handwritten in green pencil that reads: 
“3200/2.”  

 12 x 8.75 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 730  

 BECKET: HAL WALLIS 1964 GOLDEN GLOBE AWARD  
 A 1964 Golden Globe award presented to Hal B. Wallis Production by the Hollywood 
Foreign Press Association for “Best Motion Picture Drama” for the film Becket (Wallis-
Hazen, 1964).  

 9 x 3 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 41, Television and Film Memorabilia and Posters, Christie’s, New 
York, June 27, 1995  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 731  

 ANNE OF THE THOUSAND DAYS: 1969 
GOLDEN GLOBE AWARD  
 A 1969 Golden Globe award presented by the Hollywood Foreign Press 
Association for “Best Motion Picture Drama” for the film Anne of The 
Thousand Days (Hal Willis Productions, 1969).  

 9 x 3 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE Christie’s, Lot 41, Television and Film Memorabilia and 
Posters, New York, June 27, 1995  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 727  

 SPARTACUS: KIRK DOUGLAS SIGNED 
PHOTO PRINT  
 A color photograph print from Spartacus (Bryna Productions, 1960), 
signed in blue marker by Kirk Douglas, who played the title role.  

 14 x 11 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 729  

 I, DON QUIXOTE: 1959 TELEPLAY SCRIPT  
 A revised script by Dale Wasserman for the television play I, Don Quixote 
(Talent Associates Ltd, 1959). The play was aired on November 9, 1959 
on the third season of the Dupont Show of the Month 
 
The script became the basis for the musical, Man of La Mancha, which 
which he won the Tony Award..  

 11.5 x 9.25 x 1 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 728  

 TONY CURTIS: PERSONALLY OWNED READING GLASSES  
 A pair of reading glasses, personally owned by Tony Curtis. The glasses fold to fit in a small 
faux tortoise shell case.  

 3.25 x 1.5 inches (case)  

 PROVENANCE Lot 51, “90210 Exclusive Online Summer 2016 Entertainment Auction,” 
Julien’s Auctions, 6/16/16.  

$ 200 - 300 
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 735  

 NORMAN ROCKWELL: “STAGECOACH” PETE 
TODD REFERENCE PHOTOGRAPH 
NEGATIVES  
 A series of negatives for reference photographs taken by photographer 
Pete Todd on the set of Stagecoach (Twentieth Century Fox, 1966) 
featuring Norman Rockwell and Van Heflin. Rockwell used these 
negatives as reference for the movie illustration that he created.  

 5 x 4 inches (largest)  

$ 200 - 300 
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 732  

 JOHN WAYNE: “THE LONGEST DAY” LT. COL. 
BENJAMIN VANDERVOORT MILITARY LONG 
SLEEVED TUNIC (WITH DVD)   
 A long sleeved military tunic worn by John Wayne as Lt. Col. Benjamin 
Vandervoort in the classic WWII film The Longest Day (Darryl F. Zanuck 
Productions, 1962). 
  
The film is known for producer Darryl F. Zanuck’s commitment to military 
authenticity, which included the hiring of former Axis and Allied military 
consultants to reenact their roles for the movie. 
 
Includes DVD of the film.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 733  

 JOHN WAYNE: 1960’S KHAKI PANTS  
 A pair of khaki pants from the WC 2499 batch costume designer Luster 
Bayless had made for John Wayne after his lung surgery, which led to 
weight gain. He wore pants from this batch as part of his “uniform” in 
nearly every film he made beginning with El Dorado (Paramount Pictures, 
1966). 
  
The item’s Western Costume Co. bears the typed words “WC 2499” and 
“John Wayne” and partially legible typed measurements (inseam: likely 
34 1/2; waist illegible but likely in the 40s). A tag bearing the words “John 
Wayne” written in marker is affixed to one belt loop with a safety pin.  
  
Bayless stated that Wayne did not want new costumes, and to fool him, 
since the old ones would not fit, he machine washed them 100 times 
before he introduced them on the set. Wayne did not notice they were 
new, but they fit.  
  
This pair is different from others in the batch in one respect: they seem to 
be shortened by an inch two, possibly to expose the tops of Wayne’s 
boots or keep them from getting caught in his stirrups.   

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 734  

 JOHN WAYNE: “NORTH TO ALASKA” SAM 
MCCORD JACKET (WITH DVD)  
 A jacket worn by John Wayne as Sam McCord in the comedic Western North to 
Alaska (Twentieth Century Fox, 1960).  
  
Set during the Alaska gold rush, the film chronicles the love triangle and 
adventures that ensue when prospector George (Stewart Granger) sends his 
partner Sam (Wayne) to Seattle to pick up his love interest after they strike it 
rich. When Sam learns she’s betrothed to another man, he brings home Angel 
(Capucine)--a dancehall hostess--as a substitute. Unfortunately, Angel falls in 
love with Sam. Further complicating matters, a con man named Boggs claims 
he previously owned part of their mine’s land, and is thus entitled to a portion 
of their earnings. 
  
The tan jacket features pockets on either side with metal snaps. Western 
Costume Co. tag features the typed number “242” (with the remaining 
numbers illegible) and “John Wayne.” The word “Steve” and an illegible word 
are written in ink on the inner collar. No size present. 
  
Wayne wears the jacket throughout the film’s climactic scenes.  
  
Wayne also wears the jacket in the behind the scenes melodrama Circus World 
(Samuel Bronston Productions, 1964). 
  
Includes DVD of North to Alaska.  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 



123

 738  

 PAUL NEWMAN: 2000 RACE SUIT  
 A Sparco brand race suit worn by Paul Newman in the year 2000 during 
the Rolex 24. Embroidered on the belt is “PLN” in white thread. Signed 
by Newman in black marker to the inner collar.  
  
This uniform is from a historic race where Newman became the oldest 
person to drive in a sanctioned event, for which he was inducted into the 
Guinness Book of World Records.  
  
The 2000 Rolex 24 at Daytona was a Grand-Am Rolex Sports Car Series 
24-hour endurance sports car race held on February 5-6, 2000, at the 
Daytona International Speedway road course in Daytona Beach, FL. 
Newman won several national championships as a driver in Sports Car 
Club of America road racing, and his race teams won several 
championships in open-wheel IndyCar racing.  
  
Size 54. 
  
Accompanied by Certificate of Authenticity from The Hole In The Wall 
Gang Camps (Daytona Speedweeks Charity Auction on Amazon.com)  

$ 15,000 - 20,000 
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 736  

 NORMAN ROCKWELL: 
DARKROOM DATALOGS 
AND PROCESSING S.O.P. 
NOTES  
 A group of 13 darkroom datalog 
documents and processing S.O.P. notes 
personally owned by Norman Rockwell.  

 11.25 x 8.5 inches (overall)  

$ 200 - 300 

 737  

 WESTERN STAR: FIRST DRAFT SCRIPT  
 A first draft work script of Dale Wasserman’s 1995 western musical 
Western Star. Inscribed on the first page “DW work script”.  

 11.25 x 8.75 x 0.5 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 740  

 DIRECTORS SIGNED “DIRECTORS GUILD OF 
AMERICA” 50TH ANNIVERSARY GOLDEN 
JUBILEE POSTER  
 A framed Directors Guild of America Golden Jubilee poster signed in 
black marker by 25 members of the DGA including Richard 
Attenborough, Budd Boetticher, Richard Donner, Amy Heckerling, 
Edward Koch, Mark Rydell, Billy Wilder, and more. This poster celebrated 
the 50th anniversary of the guild (1936-1986).  

 Framed, 42.5 x 29.25 inches; sight, 29.75 x 21.5 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 741  

 BEBE DANIELS: SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH  
 A framed black and white glossy photograph of Bebe Daniels. Inscribed 
in the bottom center “To Al Marston, / With every good wish, / Bebe 
Daniels.”  

 8.75 x 10.75 x 0.5 inches  

$ 75 - 100 

 742  

 JOSEPHINE BAKER: STEPHEN 
LONGSTREET SIGNED ORIGINAL 
ARTWORKS  
 Two framed artworks of Josephine Baker, a French entertainer, 
by artist and author Stephen Longstreet. Both pieces bear his 
initials, and one piece features his signature in black marker.  

 14.75 x 9.25 x 0.5 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 739  

 STEVE McQUEEN: AND OTHERS SIGNED 1967 
“SAND PEBBLES” ACADEMY AWARDS PROGRAM  
 An original program for the 39th annual Academy Awards presentation in 1967, 
signed to the front cover in blue ink by Steve McQueen, who was nominated for 
an Oscar in the Best Actor category for his work in the film The Sand Pebbles 
(Argyle Enterprises, 1966).  
  
The program is additionally signed on the back cover by Carol Burnett, Roddy 
McDowall, Dionne Warwick, George Chakiris, Dean Jones, and Inger Stevens. Also 
included is a printed list for the ushers of people to be held backstage for press or 
returned to their seats, and three pages of printed script notes for the presentation 
speech of Rock Hudson and Vanessa Redgrave (with penciled highlights near 
Redgrave’s lines) who co-presented the award for Best Art Direction. 
  
The consignor obtained the signatures as a 14-year-old usher and she specifically 
remembers stalking her favorite movie star, Steve McQueen, as he left stage right: 
“I was determined to get his autograph even though I knew he was reluctant to 
sign things. I bounced over to him and handed him my program. He looked at me 
out of the corner of his eye. With a half-smile he signed it, and quickly walked 
away.” 

 12 x 9 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 745  

 THE WIZARD OF OZ: SET OF FIVE FILM STILLS  
 A set of five glossy black and white film stills from the film The Wizard of Oz (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939).  
  
This set contains three film stills that feature the writing, “Copyright, 1939, Loew’s Inc.”, and two examples 
that do not have a date present.   

 8 x 10 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 746  

 THE WIZARD OF OZ: SET OF FIVE FILM STILLS  
 A set of five black and white glossy film stills from The Wizard of Oz (Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939). Four examples read “Copyright, 1939, Loew’s Inc.”, 
while one example is a 1966 reprint.  

 8 x 10 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 743  

 THE WIZARD OF OZ: SET OF EIGHT 
FILM STILLS  
 A collection of eight glossy black and white film stills 
from the film The Wizard of Oz (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 
1939).  
  
Six of the film stills feature the writing, “Copyright, 1939, 
Loew’s Inc.”, while the other two stills do not feature a 
date.   

 8 x 10 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 744  

 THE WIZARD OF OZ: SET OF SIX 
FILM STILLS  
 A set of six black and white glossy film stills from the film 
The Wizard of Oz (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939).  
  
Five of the examples do not feature a date, while one 
includes the writing, “Copyright, 1939, Loew’s Inc.”   

 8 x 10 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 749  

 THE WIZARD OF OZ: ORIGINAL “THE SATURDAY 
EVENING POST” MAGAZINE AD CUT OUT  
 A vintage ad page cut out from the August 26, 1939 issue of The Saturday Evening Post 
magazine promoting the film, The Wizard of Oz (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939).  

 14 x 10 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

128

 747  

 THE WIZARD OF OZ: SET OF FIVE 
FILM STILLS  
 A set of five glossy black and white film stills from the film 
The Wizard of Oz (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939).  
  
Of the set, four film stills do not have dates, and one 
features the writing, “Copyright, 1939, Loew’s Inc.”  

 8 x 10 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 748  

 THE WIZARD OF OZ: SET OF FOUR 
FILM STILLS  
 A collection of four glossy black and white film stills from The 
Wizard of Oz (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939).  
  
This set features one film still with the writing, “Copyright, 1939, 
Loew’s Inc.” and three that do not have a date present.   

 8 x 10 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 752  

 GRETA GARBO: PERSONALLY OWNED SHIRT 
AND TROUSERS ENSEMBLE  
 An ensemble personally owned by Greta Garbo. The ensemble consists 
of an Italian-made red-and-white long-sleeve button-down shirt with two 
front pockets and khaki trousers with a front zipper and double button 
closure. The label on the shirt reads “Made in Italy / for Bion / New York” 
and is a size Medium (M). There is no label or size present on the trousers.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 1263, “Property From the Estate of Greta Garbo,” 
Julien’s Auctions, April 14, 2014  

$ 100 - 200 

 753  

 GRETA GARBO: PERSONALLY OWNED 
OXFORD SHIRT AND TROUSER ENSEMBLE  
 An ensemble personally owned by Greta Garbo. The ensemble consists 
of a salmon-and-white striped Oxford shirt with French cuffs and a pair of 
tan woolen trousers with front zip and clasp closure. The label on the shirt 
reads “Damon Sport” and there is no size present. There is no label or 
size present on the trousers.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 1109, “Property From the Estate of Greta Garbo,” 
Julien’s Auctions, April 14, 2014  

$ 100 - 200 
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 750  

 GRETA GARBO: PERSONALLY OWNED 
CARDIGAN AND PANTS ENSEMBLE  
 An ensemble personally owned by Greta Garbo. The ensemble consists 
of a pair of pleated ecru silk pants with a side zipper and a navy blue 
cardigan with one exterior pocket. The label has been removed from the 
pants and there is no size label present on the cardigan.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 1141, “Property From the Estate of Greta Garbo,” 
Julien’s Auctions, April 14, 2014  

$ 100 - 200 

 751  

 GRETA GARBO: LEATHER-TRIMMED DRESS  
 A calf-length brown dress with leather trim at the collar and two-snap 
closure owned by Greta Garbo. The collar has been converted to a 
turtleneck with the addition of two hooks and eyes. No size or label 
present.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 1363, “Property From the Estate of Greta Garbo,” 
Julien’s Auctions, April 14, 2014  

$ 100 - 200 
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 756  

 GRETA GARBO: BULOVA ACCUTRON BRAND DESK CLOCK  
 A miniature Bulova brand gold tone brass Accutron desk clock personally owned by actress 
Greta Garbo. “Bulova Watch Co patented” is engraved on the back of the clock.  

 1.75 x 1.5 x .25 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 9, “Property From the Estate of Greta Garbo,” Julien’s Auctions, Beverly 
Hills, December 14-15, 2012  

$ 500 - 700 

 757  

 GRETA GARBO: SIGNED OSCAR BERGER 
CARICATURE DRAWING  
 A caricature cartoon drawing of Greta Garbo with Leopold Stokowski, her 
lover at the time, by artist Oscar Berger signed in pencil by Garbo.  
  
Garbo began her career in 1924 during the silent film era. In 1930, she 
starred in her first “talking pictures,” Anna Christie (Metro-Goldwyn-
Mayer) and Romance (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer), earning Academy Award 
nominations for both films. She remains one of the most influential and 
iconic actresses in American film history.  

 12.75 x 8.75 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 754  

 GRETA GARBO: FOUR PAIRS OF 
PERSONALLY OWNED 
TROUSERS  
 Four pairs of pink and purple trousers, personally 
owned by Greta Garbo, including: hot pink with front 
zipper closure (appear to be custom-made, with a 
label that reads “Made in France”); pink-and-white 
checkered with orange stitching with zipper and 
hook-and-eye closure (a label with washing 
instructions); light mauve with side zipper and button 
closure (appear to be custom-made); and purple-
and-white checkered with front zipper and button 
closure (taken in at the front and repaired at the back, 
label with washing instructions). No sizes are present.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 1257, “Property From the Estate 
of Greta Garbo,” Julien’s Auctions, April 14, 2014  

$ 100 - 200 

 755  

 GRETA GARBO SWEATERS AND TROUSERS  
 A group of clothing items including a grey cashmere turtleneck sweater; a bright blue cashmere turtleneck 
sweater; a pair of grey silk trousers, side zipper closure; and a pair of tan silk trousers. No sizes or labels 
present.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 1367, “Property From the Estate of Greta Garbo,” Julien’s Auctions, April 14, 2014  

$ 100 - 200 
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 760  

 GONE WITH THE WIND: OLIVIA DE 
HAVILLAND SIGNED PHOTO PRINT  
 A black and white photograph print signed and inscribed, 
“Melanie,” in blue marker by Olivia De Havilland. This photo 
of De Havilland was taken from a scene in Gone with the 
Wind (Selznick International Pictures, 1939), in which De 
Havilland starred as “Melanie Hamilton.”  

 14 x 11 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 761  

 THE EMPEROR WALTZ: JOAN FONTAINE 
“JOHANNA AUGUSTA FRANZISKA” COAT  
 A vintage beige overcoat obtained for Joan Fontaine as Johanna 
Augusta Franziska in the film The Emperor Waltz (Paramount 
Pictures, 1948). The coat was significantly altered to fit Fontaine, and 
features a chocolate brown collar, cork buttons, puffy sleeves, and 
two front pockets. No size labels present. 
  
Accompanied by two original publicity photos of Fontaine wearing 
the coat in the film.  

$ 500 - 700 
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 758  

 MARLENE DIETRICH: 1959 
ENGRAVED MAGNIFYING GLASS  
 A 1959 hand-held magnifying glass owned and used by 
Marlene Dietrich. The magnifying glass features a black 
plastic handle, silver band, and what appears to be bite 
marks on the bottom of the handle. The silver band is 
engraved “Marlene ‘59.”  

 7 x 3 x 0.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 103, Film and Television Memorabilia, 
Christies, New York, December 6, 1994  

$ 400 - 600 

 759  

 MARLENE DIETRICH: SWISS TRAVEL CLOCK  
 A Swiss-made silver-gilt and alligator grained travel clock, owned and 
used by Marlene Dietrich. The small, rectangular clock features markings 
that read: “1214659 / Argent Dore / 0.935 / Swiss Made Patent Fab. 
Suisse.”  

 Closed, 2 x 1.5 inches / Open, 3 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 140, Personal Property From the Estate of Marlene 
Dietrich, Sothebys, Beverly Hills, 1997  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 764  

 THE OUTLAW: JANE RUSSELL “RIO 
MCDONALD” SKIRT (WITH DVD)  
 A vintage patterned, A-line midi skirt, obtained for Jane Russell as “Rio 
McDonald” in the film The Outlaw (Howard Hughes Productions, 1943). 
The rust colored skirt features a black leaf and vine pattern throughout, as 
well as button clasp and hook and eye closures to the back.  
  
A blouse made from the same material as the midi skirt can be seen on 
Russel as Rio in a few scenes of the film. 
  
This lot includes a DVD copy of the film.  

$ 500 - 700 

 765  

 JANE RUSSELL: SIGNED “THE OUTLAW” FILM POSTER SNIPE  
 An original The Outlaw (Howard Hughes Productions, 1943) film poster snipe signed and inscribed by actress Jane Russell. 
Russell wrote “This was my screen debut; filmed in 1941.”  
  
Russell played Rio McDonald in the film and went on to star in 32 additional films. 
  
Affixed with a Certificate of Authentication sticker from Beckett.  

 4 x 11 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 762  

 JOAN FONTAINE: SIGNED PHOTO PRINT  
 A black and white photograph print signed in silver marker by Joan 
Fontaine.  

 14 x 11 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 763  

 GLORIA SWANSON: GOLDEN CIGARETTE 
CASE AND MATCH HOLDER WITH BOX  
 A golden cigarette case and match holder, owned by Gloria Swanson. 
The cigarette case features an Art Deco wavy engraved design on the 
exterior, six tobacco cigarettes still in place, and an inscription on the 
interior that reads: “In remembrance of the humming bird.” The 
matchbook case features a matching Art Deco design, as well as a pack 
of “Davidoff” matches with three in place.  
  
Both items fit in a brown leather Cartier box with gold leaf designs 
around the edges.  

 9.5 x 4.25 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 156, Film and Television Memorabilia, Christie's, 
New York, December 11, 1994  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 766  

 THE BLUE DAHLIA: DORIS DOWLING 
"HELEN MORRISON" GOWN (WITH DVD)  
 A vintage shimmery golden jumpsuit, obtained for Doris Dowling as 
Helen Morrison in the classic noir film The Blue Dahlia (Paramount 
Pictures, 1946), with costume design by Edith Head. The long-sleeve 
jumpsuit features a sweetheart neckline with attached drapery to the 
neckline, as well as shoulder pads, a back zipper, and ruched waist 
detailing. Stamped on the interior lining is "Paramount Pictures Inc. 
Ladies Wardrobe" as well as a Paramount clothing tag that reads "Doris 
Dowling" handwritten in back ink. 
 
Includes a DVD of the film. 

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The 
Way We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 500 - 700 
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 770  

 ESTELLE WINWOOD / LISA DANIELS: MGM 
COSTUME PUMPS  
 A pair of avocado fabric-covered pumps (size 6 1/2), inscribed “Estelle 
Winwood.” Another inscription, “Lisa Daniels 1955,” indicates that the 
pumps were also possibly worn by Daniels in The Glass Slipper (MGM, 
1955). The shoes were acquired at the David Weisz MGM Auction after 
sale in 1970.   

 PROVENANCE Lot 61, “90210 Exclusive Online Summer 2016 
Entertainment Auction,” Julien’s Auctions, 6/16/2016.  

$ 200 - 300 

 767  

 SUNSET BOULEVARD: ORIGINAL 1950 PRESS 
BOOK AND PHOTOGRAPH  
 A Paramount Press Book from the 1950 feature film Sunset Boulevard: A 
Hollywood Story (Paramount Pictures Corporation, 1950).  
  
A glossy black and white photograph from the 1950 film Sunset 
Boulevard: A Hollywood Story (Paramount Pictures Corporation, 1950) 
featuring William Holden, Gloria Swanson and Erich von Stroheim.   

 Press Book: 15 x 12.5 inches  Photograph: 10 x 8 inches  

$ 50 - 75 

 768  

 CHEAPER BY THE DOZEN: MYRNA LOY “MRS. LILLIAN 
GILBRETH” SKIRT  
 A grey wool skirt, obtained for Myrna Loy as Mrs. Lillian Gilbreth in the classic film 
Cheaper By the Dozen (Twentieth Century Fox, 1950). The midi period skirt features 
tortoise shell pattern buttons, a side zipper with hook and eye closures, and two 
symmetrical pleats down the front. Stamped and handwritten in black ink on the interior 
wardrobe tag is “1 64 2 1188: A-587-18: Myrna Loy.” 
  
Accompanied by an original publicity photo of Loy wearing the skirt in the film.   

$ 500 - 700 

 769  

 NORMA SHEARER: SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH  
 A black and white framed portrait photograph of Norma Shearer. Signed 
in pen in the lower right corner of the photograph “To Alan/ Sincerely/ 
Norma Shearer”  

 14.75 x 11.75 x 0.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 771  

 ACADEMY AWARDS: CUSTOM MADE 
BULOVA 21 JEWELS 10K WRISTWATCH  
 A custom made Bulova 21 Jewels brand 10K gold-filled wristwatch 
presented to Oscar winners by the Academy of Motion Picture Arts 
and Sciences at Academy Awards ceremonial events circa the early 
1950’s. The watch comes in a gold tone case.  

 2 x 6 inches (overall)  

$ 100 - 200 

 772  

 MOONFLEET: VIVECA LINDFORS HEELS  
 A pair of golden fabric-covered heels, custom-made for Viveca 
Lindfors and obtained for the production of Moonfleet (MGM, 
1955). The shoes feature a gold bullion trim, and are inscribed 
"1660 Viveca Lindfors." Label reads Size 6.5. Also included is an 
original costume tag that reads "Viveca Lindfors."  
 
The vintage heels were acquired at the David Weisz Co. MGM 
Auction after sale in 1970.  

$ 200 - 300 

 773  

 DON’T GO NEAR THE WATER: ANNE 
FRANCIS “LIEUTENANT ALICE TOMLEN” 
COSTUME PUMPS  
 A pair of navy blue leather pumps (size 8), worn by Anne Francis in the 
role of Lieutenant Alice Tomlen in Don’t Go Near the Water (MGM, 1957). 
The pumps are branded “Degas, Saks Fifth Avenue” and inscribed “Ann 
Francis 1715.” The shoes were acquired at the David Weisz MGM Auction 
after sale in 1970.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 72, “90210 Exclusive Online Summer 2016 
Entertainment Auction,” Julien’s Auctions, 6/16/2016.  

$ 200 - 300 

 774  

 LES MISERABLES: DEBRA PAGET 
“COSETTE” VICTORIAN GOWN 
(WITH DVD)  
 A vintage rose pink Victorian-style gown, obtained for 
Debra Paget as Cosette in the classic film adaption of Les 
Miserables (Twentieth Century Fox, 1952) version. The maxi 
gown features a sheer ruffled high neckline and puffy 
sleeves with lace detailing, a back zipper with button clasp 
closures, and matching tie to the back. The label on the 
interior lining reads “1-27-7-7614: Debra Paget 664-03.” 
  
In the film, the gown was obtained for a scene where Paget 
as Cosette wears the gown under a coat in which only the 
collar portion can be seen. 
  
This lot includes a DVD copy of the film.  

$ 600 - 800 



145144

 775  

 I’LL CRY TOMORROW: SUSAN HAYWARD “LILLIAN 
ROTH” PAJAMA PANTS (WITH DVD)  
 A pair of vintage pajama pants, obtained for Susan Hayward as Lillian Roth in the film I’ll Cry 
Tomorrow (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1955). The tea green pants feature a blue and pink floral 
pattern with green leaves, a sheer blush pink interior lining, a back zipper, and two hook and 
eye closures. The interior clothing label reads “1679 - 4590 S. Hayward.” Also attached is an 
orange MGM tag with the numbers “05.” Moth damage is present. 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

$ 500 - 700 

 776  

 DIAHANN CARROL: BAT WING GOWN  
 A vintage lavender bat wing gown with a large matching sash, worn by Diahann Carroll in an 1976 episode of The Diahann 
Carroll Show (CBS Television, 1976). The maxi gown features a high neck, exaggerated sleeves designed to look like bat wings, 
and a back zipper with hook and eye closures. Moth damage and discoloration from aging is present. 
  
Accompanied by a signed letter, publicity photograph of Carrol, and a Certificate of Authenticity.  

$ 500 - 700 
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 777  

 BREAKFAST AT TIFFANY’S: AUDREY HEPBURN GIVENCHY HAUTE COUTURE SCREEN-WORN, SCREEN-
MATCHED AND PHOTO-MATCHED ENSEMBLE (WITH PHOTOS & BOOKS)  
 A two-piece wool tweed Givenchy Haute couture ensemble, screen-worn by Audrey Hepburn as “Holly Golightly” in the beloved classic film, Breakfast at Tiffany’s 
(Jurow-Shepherd, 1961).  
 
Hepburn wears the ensemble during the scenes where Paul Varjak (George Peppard) and she spend the day doing things they’ve never done before, leading the pair 
to Tiffany’s, the public library, and later to the local Carter’s 5-10-25 store, where Golightly demonstrates her love of shoplifting.  The ensemble can be screen-matched 
to scenes in the film (stitching details across the front and collar). 
 
Hepburn was also photographed wearing the ensemble in March of 1961 by Pierluigi Praturlon while attending the Piazza Guglielmo Marconi in Rome, Italy. This event 
took place only a month after wrapping filming of Breakfast at Tiffany’s.  The ensemble can be photo-matched to images from this event (custom cut alterations across 
the bust). 
 
The ensemble consists of a fitted sleeveless bodice and a slender fitting skirt. A Givenchy Paris label is present with a Bolduc ribbon inscribed 17518. The ensemble is a 
version of a 1960 autumn/winter haute couture model that Givenchy customized for Hepburn. One of fashion’s most important pairings began in 1953 when Hepburn 
sought dresses from Givenchy for the film Sabrina (Paramount Pictures, 1954). Their career defining muse/artist relationship and deep friendship spanned four decades 
as Givenchy would design garments for Hepburn for her films, important events, and personal life until her death in 1993. 
 
This lot includes two books that feature Hepburn wearing the ensemble, Movie Icons: A. Hepburn (Taschen, 2006), and The Audrey Hepburn Treasures: Pictures and 
Mementos From a Life of Style and Purpose (Atria Books, 2006) as well as publicity photos.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 40,000 - 60,000 
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 779  

 AUDREY HEPBURN: PIERLUIGI PRATURLON 
PHOTOGRAPH TRANSPARENCIES  
 A group of five photograph transparencies of Audrey Hepburn taken by 
Pierluigi Praturlon.  

 5.75 x 5.25 inches (largest)  

$ 100 - 200 

 780  

 KIM NOVAK: ORIGINAL ARTWORK  
 A framed original nude artwork depicting actress Marilyn 
“Kim” Novak by an unknown artist dated 1948.  

 27.25 x 13.75 x 1 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

150

 778  

 AUDREY HEPBURN: RED COTTON 
SUMMER DRESS  
 A red cotton summer dress from the personal collection of 
Audrey Hepburn. The vintage 80s dress features a pin-tucked 
bodice, red plastic buttons, puffy short sleeves, and black trim, 
as well as a black sash belt trimmed with large facetted beads. 
No labels or tags present.  
  
Accompanied by a small photograph of Hepburn wearing the 
dress.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 402, Audrey Hepburn: The Personal 
Collection, Christies, New York, Sale number 15798, 
September 19, 2017  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 782  

 CLEOPATRA: SID ROGELL 20TH CENTURY FOX FILM 
CORRESPONDENCE DOCUMENTS  
 A group of correspondence documents pertaining to the production of the film 
Cleopatra (20th Century Fox, 1963) involving executive production manager Sid 
Rogell. The film, which cost the studio over 40 million dollars to make, was one of 
the biggest financial flops in film history. 
  
The correspondence documents reveal the constant back and forth communication 
between multiple key members at 20th Century Fox including: Rogell, former 
Studio Head Darryl F. Zanuck, and President Spyros Skouras. Issues discussed 
include preparation during pre-production and issues related to controlling 
spending on the project. The documents come together with Rogell’s brief essay, 
“Who Threw The Overalls In Cleopatra’s Chowder,” which describes his experience 
making the film, and its production problems.   

 15 x 9.5 inches (largest)  

$ 200 - 300 
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 781  

 JOAN COLLINS: “FULL CIRCLE” 
HIGH-LOW ENSEMBLE WITH 
MATCHING PANTS AND 
ANNOTATED SCRIPT  
 A black high-low ensemble with matching pants 
worn by Joan Collins in the 2004 UK touring 
production of the play Full Circle by Alan Melville; 
together with an annotated edition of his play.  
  
The black ensemble is embroidered with a 
glistening floral pattern and has black and purple 
bead embellished sleeves and collar and a back-
zipper down to the waist. Its top is lined with black 
satin, and its skirt with lavender satin. The pants 
have a similar embellished beaded pattern. 
  
In the play, Collins plays a glamorous, successful 
1950’s novelist, Denise Darvel, who shocks her 
children by revealing that they all have different 
fathers.  
  
In the play, some of the Denise character’s 
dialogue is annotated in pencil.  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 785  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: BELFORD 
COLORFUL CASHMERE SWEATER  
 A vintage Belford 100% cashmere sweater, owned by 
Elizabeth Taylor. The black sweater features an orange, 
maroon, beige, red, and dandelion yellow leaf and flower 
design, as well as ribbed detailing along the bottom hem 
and sleeve cuffs. Tag reads size M.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, 
Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 200 - 300 

 786  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: CHANEL LEATHER BAG  
 A leather burgundy Chanel bag, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The bag, circa 1970’s-1980’s, features an 
embossed, interlocking ‘CC’ logo to the front, gold-tone and leather tassel trim, as well as a chain link and 
leather intertwined shoulder strap. 
  
Accompanied by the original 2011 Christie’s auction tag.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 509, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, New York, December 14, 2011  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 783  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: M.G.M. STUDIO VEST  
 A sage green, tapestry vest from M.G.M. studios, owned by Elizabeth 
Taylor. The vest features pink, yellow, and green floral embroideries, eight 
tan buttons, and a cream interior lining. Interior tag reads: “Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer / Name: Liz (illegible) No.: 1074-4529.”  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 400 - 600 

 784  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: ARMANI JACKET  
 A black Giorgio Armani faille jacket, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The 
double-breasted jacket features three black button closures, a silk interior 
lining, and padding throughout.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 789  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: CHANEL EAR PENDANTS  
 A pair of Chanel pendant ear clips, circa 1990’s, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The 
gold-tone ear clips feature textured round tops suspending large rhinestones 
and domed gold-tone triangles. Signed “Chanel.” 
  
Accompanied by the original 2011 Christie’s auction tag as well as the 
protective lavender jewelry bag.  

 Length, 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 496, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, New York, 
December 13, 2011  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 790  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: CHRISTIAN DIOR 
SIXTIES SWEATER  
 A cream wool knit Christian Dior sweater, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The 
sweater features a boat neck, three-quarter-length trumpet sleeves, and 
braided wool along the collar.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 787  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: CHANEL LIZARD BAG  
 A burgundy, quilted lizard Chanel bag, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The 
bag, circa 1989-1991, features gold-tone and leather tassel trim with an 
intertwining chain link and leather shoulder strap. The serial number in 
the interior pocket reads, “1102781.” 
  
Accompanied by the original 2011 Christie’s auction tag.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 509, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, 
New York, December 14, 2011  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 788  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: 
CHANEL BLACK BOOTS  
 A pair of over-the-knee black leather high-heel 
Chanel boots, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The 
boots feature cinching along the ankle region, 
diamond checkered stitching on the top of the 
foot, and wooden heels. Size 39.5. 
  
Attached to the sole of each boot are the 
original Christie’s auction stickers.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 645, The Collection of 
Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, New York, 
December 14, 2011  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 793  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: FABRICE BEADED ENSEMBLE  
 A Fabrice, black three-piece ensemble, owned and worn by Elizabeth Taylor. The 
100% silk ensemble features an embellished jacket and matching tank top with 
crystals, stars, and beading in various patterns and clusters, as well as a matching pair 
of trousers with beaded strips along the outside of each leg. All tags read size M.  
  
Taylor was photographed in this ensemble alongside comedian Joan Rivers during a 
1985 benefit for abused children at Spago in Beverly Hills.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal 
assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 791  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: CHRISTIAN DIOR 
BLOUSE  
 A Christian Dior red silk chiffon blouse with a red and white polka dot 
pattern and a matching detachable neck bow, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. 
The blouse, designed in 1968, features a back zipper, red silk interior 
lining in the body, a high neck with hook closures, and two button 
closures along each sleeve cuff.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 600 - 800 

 792  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: CHRISTIAN 
DIOR SUNGLASSES WITH CASE  
 A pair of Christian Dior sunglasses from the Dior x John 
Galliano collection, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The 
anodized silver aluminum glasses feature fum silver chrome 
lenses and stamped holes in the metal that form the letter 
“D” on each side. Model: Dior Champion YB7 74 19 105. 
Also included is the original gray Christian Dior labeled 
protective hard case. 
  
Accompanied by the original 2011 Christie’s auction tag.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 423, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, 
Christies, New York, December 13, 2011  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 795  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: GIANFRANCO 
FERRE SUIT WITH ACCESSORIES  
 A Gianfranco Ferre lavender embroidered suit with a matching 
handbag, hat, and heels, owned by Elizabeth Taylor.  
 
This lot includes the following: a two-tone, iridescent jacket 
embroidered with silver and gold in a Gothic wave pattern, 
with a front button closure; a matching top with embroidered 
tulle overlay, a deep V-neck, slits on each side, a back zipper, 
and three-quarter length sleeves; a pair of lilac silk crepe 
palazzo pants; a pair of matching pumps (Size 39); a small lilac 
satin Ferre bag with silver-tone detailing; and a lilac hat with a 
flat bow on top, spotted nun's veiling, and interior black mesh 
trim. 
 
The suit with matching accessories (minus the hat) was worn by 
Taylor at the May 16, 2000 investiture as a Dame of the British 
Empire. Taylor decided not to wear the hat since was too small 
for her hairdo.  
 
Attached to each item is an original 2011 Christie's auction tag. 

 PROVENANCE Lot 362, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, 
Christies, New York, December 13, 2011  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 794  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: FENDI VELVET 
EMBROIDERED BAG  
 A burgundy velvet Fendi bag, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The bag, circa 
late 1990’s, is embroidered with a pair of colorful squirrels eating acorns 
and features an azure blue satin interior lining. Also included are two 
small care cards in matching envelopes that detail the item and care, as 
well as a white protective slip case. 
  
Accompanied by the original 2011 Christie’s auction tag.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 337, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, New 
York, December 13, 2011  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 798  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: 
GAULTIER VELVET CAPE  
 A burgundy velvet Jean Paul Gaultier cape, 
owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The silk-blend top, 
circa Gaultier’s Fall/Winter 1995 collection, 
features an A-line silhouette, high collar, bell 
sleeves, a magnetic neck closure, and rolled 
padded trim. Tag reads Size USA 12.  
  
Attached to the cape is the original Jean Paul 
Gaultier clothing tag as well as the 2011 
Christie’s auction tag.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 337, The Collection of 
Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, New York, 
December 13, 2011  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 799  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: HALSTON 
EVENING COAT  
 A purple duchess satin evening coat, designed by 
Halston and owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The coat 
features an open front design and two side pockets.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, 
Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 796  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: EVALYNE FIRMIN 
“VERGEAS” AMERICAN OIL ON MASONITE 
PAINTING  
 A 20th Century American oil on Masonite painting by Evalyne Firmin, 
titled “Vergeas,” personally owned by Elizabeth Taylor. Firmin signed the 
painting in black paint ink to the lower right. The verso reads, “Vergeas,” 
“1954.”  

 Framed, 14.75 x 18.5 inches; sight, 8.75 x 12.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 1110, “Property From the Lifestyle of Elizabeth Taylor,” 
Julien’s Auctions, Beverly Hills, December 6-9, 2019  

$ 300 - 500 

 797  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: GAULTIER PONCHO  
 A Jean Paul Gaultier colorful striped poncho, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The lycra mesh poncho 
features a Mexican striped pattern with black mesh underlayer, striped fringe along the bottom hem, 
and an attached fabric loop to the back. Tag reads size M. 
  
Attached to the cape is the original 2011 Christie’s auction tag.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 423, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, New York, December 13, 2011  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 802  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: JONATHAN COAT AND SCARF  
 A Jonathan-brand black trench coat with a matching scarf, owned by Elizabeth 
Taylor. The jacket features a detachable red cashmere lining, shoulder pads, two 
side pockets, and two interior pockets. The matching cashmere scarf features a red 
trim and pointed edges.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal 
assistant and friend  

$ 600 - 800 

 803  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: DONNA KARAN BLACK 
VELVET CAFTAN AND LOUBOUTIN SHOES  
 A black velvet Donna Karan caftan, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The caftan, from 
the "Donna Karan Intimates" collection, features a wide v-neck, slits along each 
side, long sleeves, and a cream satin interior lining. Tag reads size "0/S." 
(although the caftan appears to be a much larger size). Also included are a pair 
of black Christian Louboutin pierced leather kitten heels trimmed with 
feathered straps, with signature red soles. Size 39. 
 
This set was worn by Taylor for a W Magazine photo shoot, and was one of her 
favorite "go to" outfits. 
 
Attached to the caftan is an original 2011 Christie's auction tag, as well as four 
stickers to the bottom of the heels.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 438, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, New York, 
December 14, 2011  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 800  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: HALSTON JACKET  
 A pink beaded lace jacket, designed by Halston and owned by Elizabeth 
Taylor. Interior tag reads “Halston.”  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 801  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: HALSTON JUMPSUIT  
 A red silk, halter neck jumpsuit designed by Halston and owned by 
Elizabeth Taylor. The jumpsuit features button and hook closures that 
fasten along the V-neck wrap front, hook closures on the halter neck 
strap, and harem legs.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 806  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: PHILIP PAVAL 
DANISH/AMERICAN OIL ON MASONITE 
PAINTING  
 A framed Danish/American oil on Masonite painting by Philip Paval 
(1899-1971) personally owned by Elizabeth Taylor and signed by the 
artist to the lower left. The verso reads: “Ringling [...] KY.,” and is dated 
illegibly (possibly 1949).   

 Framed, 17.75 x 15.75 inches; sight, 11.5 x 9.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 1099, “Property From the Lifestyle of Elizabeth 
Taylor,” Julien’s Auctions, Beverly Hills, December 6-9, 2019  

$ 300 - 500 

 807  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: EMILIO PUCCI SET  
 An Emilio Pucci matching cotton button-down and shorts set, circa 
late 1960’s, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The button down features 
the iconic kaleidoscopic Pucci print in shades of pink, lime green, 
black, yellow, and cream.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth 
Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

166

 804  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: BRUNO MAGLI HANDBAG  
 A crimson leather and brown snakeskin rectangular purse with gold-tone metal 
hardware, and a matching leather shoulder strap. Labeled “Bruno Magli / Bologna 
- Made in Italy.” 
  
Accompanied by a small paper tag with the brand’s label as well as “9980” 
stamped to the back in purple ink.  

 Bag, 11 x 6.75 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal 
assistant and friend  

$ 200 - 300 

 805  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: BRUNO MAGLI PUMPS  
 A pair of Bruno Magli brown leather slingback peep-toe pumps, owned 
by Elizabeth Taylor. Size 8.5. Marked “Studio Bruno Magli for Saks Fifth 
Avenue.”  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 200 - 300 
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 810  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: ZANDRA 
RHODES DRESS  
 A Zandra Rhodes long black chiffon dress, owned 
and worn by Elizabeth Taylor. The dress features a 
grey swirl pattern, black bead embellishments along 
the trim and in clusters on the shoulders, a satin 
bottom hem, three quarter length sleeves, and a tie 
neck.  
  
Worn by Taylor alongside husband Senator John 
Warner at a party March 19, 1981 in Washington, 
DC.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett 
Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and 
friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 808  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: EMILIO PUCCI SET  
 An Emilio Pucci matching tunic and tights set, circa late 1960’s, owned by 
Elizabeth Taylor. The 100% silk long-sleeve top has a zip-up back and is 
size 14. The 100% helanca tights have an elastic waistband and are size 
12. Both pieces feature the iconic kaleidoscopic Pucci print in shades of 
pink, purple, brown, black, and cream.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 809  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: EMILIO PUCCI 
WRAP SKIRT  
 An Emilio Pucci wrap skirt, circa late 1960’s, owned by Elizabeth 
Taylor. The 100% silk skirt, purchased at Saks Fifth Avenue, 
features the iconic kaleidoscopic Pucci print in shades of pink, 
lime green, purple, black, orange, and cream. Tag reads size 10.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, 
Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 814  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: 
SUEDE JACKET  
 A tan suede button down jacket with mesh 
patterning, owned and worn by Elizabeth 
Taylor. The jacket features solid suede 
along the trim and sleeve cuffs, as well as 
four pearl buttons down the front with one 
on each sleeve. 
  
Taylor was photographed wearing the 
jacket, circa 1980, while at an event with 
longtime friend Rock Hudson.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of 
Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal 
assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 815  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: SUEDE LACE-UP 
BLOUSE  
 A walnut brown, suede lace-up blouse with mesh patterning, owned by 
Elizabeth Taylor. The jacket, designed circa 1980’s, features a lace-up 
front and elastic sleeve cuffs.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 816  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VALENTINO CHERRY 
BLAZER  
 A black, 100% wool blazer with embroidered cherries on stems, owned 
by Elizabeth Taylor. The blazer features two front pockets, three black 
buttons to the front and three on each sleeve cuff. Interior tag reads: 
“Boutique Valentino, New York/Rome, Made in Italy.”  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 811  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: SCHERRER SILK 
BLOUSE  
 A vintage Jean-Louis Scherrer black and white pinstripe 
blouse, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The blouse, Made in 
France for Giorgio Beverly Hills, features five black buttons 
down the front (top button deficient) and one along each 
sleeve cuff, as well as slightly puffy sleeves.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, 
Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 200 - 300 

 812  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: SCHERRER SILK 
BLOUSE  
 A vintage Jean-Louis Scherrer red and white pinstripe blouse, 
owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The blouse, Made in France for 
Giorgio Beverly Hills, features six red buttons down the front 
and one along each sleeve cuff, slightly puffy sleeves, and 
shoulder pads.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, 
Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 200 - 300 

 813  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: JOSEPH TRICOT 
PEACH SWEATER  
 A chunky knit, peach Joseph Tricot turtleneck sweater with 
slight bell sleeves, purchased at Bergdorf Goodman and 
owned by Elizabeth Taylor.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, 
Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 200 - 300 
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 819  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VALENTINO 
COCKTAIL DRESS  
 A black velvet Valentino cocktail mini-dress, owned by 
Elizabeth Taylor. The dress features a low-cut backless 
design with a satin collar and bow to the center, as well as a 
structured underskirt with tulle and satin layers, a side 
zipper, and zippers down each wrist.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, 
Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 820  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VALENTINO 
CROCODILE BAG  
 A crocodile honey leather Valentino Garavani handbag, owned by 
Elizabeth Taylor. The bag, circa 2008, features a wood, gold-tone, and 
turquoise paste “V” logo clasp, as well as a beige suede interior lining.  
  
Accompanied by the original 2011 Christie’s auction tag.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 577, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, 
New York, December 14, 2011  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 818  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VALENTINO CHIFFON DRESS  
 A long Valentino chiffon dress with a red and white polka dot pattern and a 
matching belt, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The 100% pure silk dress features 
butterfly sleeves, a four button-down bodice, back zipper, and solid red lining. 
Tag reads size 14.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal 
assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 817  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VALENTINO SUIT  
 A vintage three-piece Valentino cream woven wool suit, owned by Elizabeth 
Taylor. The lined jacket (Size 10) features a wide lapel, two imitation front 
pockets, as well as a cream frog rope closure, and is accompanied by a cream, 
silk sleeveless tank. The matching knee-length skirt, which was initially a pair of 
pants later custom tailored into the skirt per Taylor’s request, features a back 
zipper and two hook closures.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 823  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VERSACE MATCHING 
JACKET AND TOP  
 A matching set bought by Elizabeth Taylor in Milan in the 1990’s to give 
to her personal assistant, Jorjett Strumme. The first piece is a silk-blend 
jacket with a multicolor “classic Versace” print with added colorful 
beaded trim on the front pockets and large buttons. Label reads “Gianni 
Versace/ couture.” The second piece is a matching sleeveless top with 
same label.  
  
Taylor was good friends with the designer, frequently wore his designs 
throughout the 1990’s, and also purchased them for family and friends.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 600 - 800 

 824  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VERSACE “VOGUE” 
PRINT BLOUSE  
 A Versace Vogue Magazine print blouse, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The 
blouse, from Gianni Versace, features a colorful graphic Vogue print with 
various clashing patterns and magazine covers, bat-wing sleeves, jade-
green cuffs, and yellow and gold-tone buttons down the front center.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 451, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, 
New York, December 14, 2011  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 821  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VALENTINO CROSS PENDANT  
 A large gold-tone Valentino pendant in the form of a cross, encrusted with simulated 
diamonds, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. Signed “Valentino.”  

 5 x 4 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 822  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VERSACE ENSEMBLE  
 A Gianni Versace matching suede jacket and skirt set, owned by 
Elizabeth Taylor. The jacket features a rectangular dot print, two front 
pockets, and a knotted fabric attachment to the back. The pencil skirt 
features the same pattern (on a smaller scale), two front pockets, belt 
loops, and a back zipper.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 827  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VERSACE JACKET  
 A Gianni Versace Couture jacket, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The jacket, 
from the 1993 Spring/Summer Ready To Wear collection, features a floral, 
fruit, and Italian scenery pattern, as well as green and gold buttons along 
the front and sleeves, two front pockets and a lime green interior lining. 
55% Rayon / 45% Cotton.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 828  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VERSACE MESH BLOUSE  
 A Versace black mesh blouse with a colorful polka dot pattern, owned by 
Elizabeth Taylor. The polychrome button-down blouse, from Gianni Versace 
Couture, features gold-tone Medusa and Greek key bordered buttons down 
the front. Tag reads size 46.  
  
Accompanied by the original 2011 Christie’s auction tag.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 452, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, New York, 
December 14, 2011  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 825  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VERSACE ENSEMBLE  
 A colorful Versace polychrome print jacket and a pair of Versace leather and 
denim jeans, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The cotton and silk, double-vent jacket, 
from “Gianni Versace Couture,” features two front pockets and a zip up front. The 
black jeans feature a leather front and denim back, front and back pockets, and 
brass zippers along the bottom outer edge of each leg. 
  
Both pieces are accompanied by the original 2011 Christie’s auction tags.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 459, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, New York, 
December 14, 2011  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 826  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VERSACE SILK JACKET  
 A Versace polychrome classical motif print silk jacket personally owned 
by Elizabeth Taylor, with a Gianni Versace garment bag. 
  
The label reads “Gianni Versace Couture.” The jacket is likely from circa 
the 1990’s.   

 HW Clothing Rack  

$ 500 - 700 
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 832  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: MICHAELE 
VOLLBRACHT DRESS  
 A Michaele Vollbracht orange and black-striped caftan with a silk 
cummerbund belt, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The caftan features an 
elastic empire waist and a back slit to the bottom.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 829  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VERSACE PINK WOOL 
COAT WITH SKIRT  
 A salmon pink Versace wool-blend coat and a floral skirt, owned by 
Elizabeth Taylor. The jacket, labeled Gianni Versace Couture, features a 
single button to the top collar, two front pockets, and is lined in purple 
satin. Tag reads size 12. The skirt of straight fit, labeled Gianni Versace 
Couture, features a multi-colored floral design and a side zipper. Tag 
reads size 42.  
  
Both pieces are accompanied by the original 2011 Christie’s auction tags.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 465, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, New 
York, December 14, 2011  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 830  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VERSACE RED CAPE JACKET  
 A Versace red cape jacket, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The jacket features a 
purple ribbed silk lining, chartreuse cuffs, two button clasp closures to the top, 
and a large gold-tone circular brooch attached to the collar with simulated 
gemstones and diamonds in a starburst. Two simulated diamonds deficient. 
  
Attached to the jacket is the original 2011 Christies auction tag.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 310, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, New York, 
December 13, 2011  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 831  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VERSACE RUFFLED BLOUSE  
 A Versace ruffled blouse with colorful stripes and floral patterns, owned by 
Elizabeth Taylor. The 100% silk button-down blouse, from Gianni Versace Couture, 
features ruffles down the front and on each sleeve cuff as well as green and gold-
tone Medusa buttons down the front. Tag reads size 42.  
  
Accompanied by the original 2011 Christie’s auction tag.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 442, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, New York, 
December 14, 2011  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 836  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: SILK SCARVES  
 A group of four silk scarves in various cool tone prints, owned by 
Elizabeth Taylor. Three of the scarves feature hand rolled edges, and one 
is by “WM,” the rest show no labels.  

$ 600 - 800 

 837  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: AVON EVENING STAR 
WATCH  
 An Evening Star watch from Elizabeth Taylor’s 1993 Avon jewelry 
collection. The gold-tone watch features a three-strand simulated 
pearl bracelet with gold-tone half moon and simulated diamond 
dividers, as well as a simulated diamond bezel, simulated sapphire 
crown, and a clasp chain. Signed “Elizabeth Taylor Avon.”  

 6.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth 
Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 100 - 200 

 838  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: SARA SOTHERN GOLD 
PIN GIFTED FROM A MEMBER OF THE ROYAL 
FAMILY  
 A small circular pin with a pearl and green enamel foliate design, gifted 
to Elizabeth Taylor’s mother, Sara Sothern, by a member of the Royal 
Family. The pin features an attached chain suspending another smaller 
pin, marked 5Coo (engraved on the outside rim), and is engraved: From 
H.R.H. The Princess Royal to Sara Southern [SIC] 11th Dec. 1924. The item 
includes its original red leather box.  
  
Taylor’s mother was also an actress who, on Thursday, November 13, 
1924, was performing in the Channing Pollock play The Fool at the 
Apollo Theatre in London. Members of the Royal Family were in 
attendance, including Mary, Princess Royal and Countess of Harewood 
[the current Queen Elizabeth’s paternal aunt] who gifted this piece to 
Sothern in appreciation.  

 Brooch, 2.75 x 0.75 inches; Box, 1.75 x 1.75 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 833  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: MICHAELE 
VOLLBRACHT FLAMINGO TOP  
 A Michaele Vollbracht silk flamingo-print top and a matching pair of 
black silk, elastic waist trousers, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The top 
features a boat neck, a boxy silhouette, and a colorful, abstract Flamingo 
design.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 600 - 800 

 834  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: MICHAELE 
VOLLBRACHT SILK TOP  
 A Michaele Vollbracht purple and red silk top, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. 
The top features long, flowy sleeves, red trim, and a boat neckline.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 600 - 800 

 835  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: MICHAELE 
VOLLBRACHT WRAP SKIRT  
 A Michaele Vollbracht red silk wrap-skirt, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The 
skirt features two black metal hook closures along the waistline.  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 600 - 800 
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 841  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: VINTAGE BROOCH  
 A vintage costume brooch, gifted by Elizabeth Taylor to her mother, Sara 
Sothern. The brooch, circa 1945, was designed as a bouquet of multi-colored 
simulated gemstone flowers and simulated diamonds, with gold and silver-
tone leaves. Signed "Penning." Two simulated rubies deficient, and wear to the 
silver and gold-tone.  
 
Accompanying the brooch is Southern’s handwritten note when she re-gifted 
the brooch back to her daughter years later which, in part, reads: "Elizabeth my 
darling, this pin is one of my most valued possessions. Through the years, this is 
the pin you gave me when you were a little girl and pedaled your lux [soap?] 
from door to door to pay for it." 
 
This vintage brooch is believed to be Elizabeth Taylor’s first purchased piece of 
jewelry.  Taylor bought and gifted the brooch to her mother, Sara Southern on 
Mother’s Day 1945.   
 
Also included is the 2011 Christie's auction tag, as well as a lavender Christie's 
protective jewelry bag.  

 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 178, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, New York, 
December 13, 2011  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 840  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: INDIAN BEADED BIB 
NECKLACE  
 A large Indian beaded bib necklace, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. The 
seven-strand necklace features orange, yellow, teal, and black beads 
with metal bell-shaped pendants, as well as a woven button and loop 
closure with a “Government of India” coin as the fastener. 
  
Accompanied by the original 2011 Christie’s auction tag.  

 Shortest Strand Length, 24 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 423, The Collection of Elizabeth Taylor, Christies, 
New York, December 14, 2011  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 839  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: MOROCCAN NECKLACE  
 A vintage Moroccan tribal necklace, purchased by Elizabeth Taylor during a 
trip to Morocco. The necklace features a large amber resin bead to the 
center, two large silver-tone filigree balls as well as two smaller ones, silver 
stones, and silver-tone beads, all attached to a colorful wool cord.   

 Length, 38.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 200 - 300 
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 846  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: AVON COLLECTION 
FOREVER VIOLET EARRINGS  
 A pair of Forever Violet earrings from Elizabeth Taylor’s 1993 Avon 
jewelry collection. The gold-tone, square cross-shaped earrings feature 
four simulated oval pearls, four simulated heart-shaped emeralds, and 
clusters of simulated diamonds and violets, with clip backs. Signed 
“Elizabeth Taylor Avon.”  

 1.75 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 100 - 200 

 847  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: KIRK DOUGLAS 
INSCRIBED BOOK  
 A copy of Kirk Douglas’s book Last Tango in Brooklyn (New 
York: Warner Books, 1994), inscribed by him to Elizabeth 
Taylor. The inscription reads: “Dear Elizabeth We’re too 
tough! Happy New Year and lots of love from Ann and Kirk 
Dec 31 1995.”  

 9.25 x 6.25 inches  

$ 600 - 800 

184

 842  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: AVON COLLECTION 
SHAH JEHAN NECKLACE  
 A “Shah Jehan” necklace from Elizabeth Taylor’s 1993 Avon costume 
jewelry line. The necklace features simulated rubies and a jade-green 
inlay set off with simulated diamond accents. Suspended on a gold-tone 
chain with crown charms and simulated ruby accents. Signed “Elizabeth 
Taylor Avon.” 
  
The costume necklace was inspired by the Taj Mahal gold chain and 
table-cut diamond with rubies, designed by Cartier, given to Taylor by 
husband Richard Burton as a 40th birthday gift. The original necklace 
sold at auction for $8.81 million.  

 Length, 22 inches  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 200 - 300 

 843  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: STERLING SILVER 
AND AMETHYST CROSS PENDANT  
 A sterling silver Amethyst cross pendant, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. 
A substantial design piece, marked Sterling, circa 1970’s.  

 3.75 x 2.5 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 844  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: STERLING SILVER 
CROSS PENDANT NECKLACE  
 A sterling silver cross pendant necklace, owned by Elizabeth Taylor. 
The necklace features a link chain, and an added turquoise stone on 
the cross, marked “Sterling / Mexico / 925,” likely 1950’s.  

 Length, 14.25 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 845  

 ELIZABETH TAYLOR: AVON SHIMMERING 
KOI EARRINGS  
 A pair of shimmering Koi earrings from Elizabeth Taylor’s 1993 Avon 
jewelry collection. The gold-tone, Koi fish-shaped earrings feature 
simulated pearls and gemstones with clip backs. Signed “Elizabeth Taylor 
Avon.”  

 Inner Diameter, 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE from the Collection of Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s 
personal assistant and friend  

$ 100 - 200 
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 850  

 BARBRA STREISAND: “FUNNY GIRL” LEE ALLEN “EDDIE RYAN” 
ORIGINAL PLAY SCRIPT WITH STREISAND AND OMAR SHARIF 
SIGNED PLAYBILLS  
 A script from the Broadway production of Funny Girl personally owned by Lee Allen, who played the character of Eddie Ryan, including a page 
with handwritten annotations; together with a two Playbill program booklets, one signed in blue ink by Barbra Streisand, and the other signed 
in black marker by Omar Sharif. 
  
This lot also includes two telegrams from Jule Styne (the musical’s composer) and Ray Stark (producer of the film version [Columbia Pictures, 
1968]), wishing Allen good luck with the London performance of the play; two stage play souvenir program books; and a black and white 
photograph of Allen.  

 12 x 9 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Lee Allen  

$ 300 - 500 

 851  

 BARBRA STREISAND: SIGNED 
LEE ALLEN BIRTHDAY GIFTS  
 A collection of birthday gifts given to Lee Allen by 
Funny Girl (Columbia, 1968) co-star, Barbra Streisand, 
and signed by her.  
  
Items include a stuffed elephant signed across the 
chest by Streisand in black marker and inscribed, 
“Lee - Happy Days always, Barbra,” with a printed 
card reading, “Fondly, Barbra and Marty” (likely 
referring to Martin “Marty” Erlichman, Streisand’s 
longtime manager); a Funny Girl Playbill signed in 
black and blue ink by Streisand and Allen; and a 
personal preview invitation ticket to the first 
exhibition of “Drawings and Paintings by Jason 
Monet” signed and inscribed, “To Lee - Happy happy 
birthday - Love xx Barbra.”   

 5.5 x 7 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Lee Allen  

$ 200 - 300 
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 848  

 BARBRA STREISAND: “FUNNY GIRL” LEE 
ALLEN “EDDIE RYAN” ORIGINAL FILM 
SCRIPT WITH STREISAND SIGNED NOTE  
 An original film script used by Lee Allen while portraying the character 
Eddie Ryan in the film production Funny Girl (Columbia Pictures, 1968), 
with a personal note signed by the film’s star, Barbra Streisand, and 
inscribed, “Dear Lee - Welcome aboard!! all best wishes,” in blue ink on 
her stationary. 
  
The items come together with a shooting call sheet, two 1968 tickets to 
the World Premiere of the film, a group of publicity promotional items 
including a press book, 25 promotional movie stills, and two movie 
souvenir program books.  

 1.5 x 11.5 x 10 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Lee Allen  

$ 600 - 800 

 849  

 BARBRA STREISAND: “FUNNY GIRL” LEE ALLEN 
“EDDIE RYAN” BOWLER HAT WITH STREISAND 
SIGNED PHOTO  
 A brown Disney brand bowler hat believed to have been worn by Lee Allen as the 
character Eddie Ryan in the William Wyler film Funny Girl (Columbia Pictures, 1968), 
together with an on-set photograph of Allen with Libby Dean and the film’s star, 
Barbra Streisand, signed in blue ink on the verso by Streisand with the inscription: 
“Only give copy to Lee since he wanted this to be taken! thanx B-.” 
  
The item comes together with three black and white film still photographs 
featuring Allen in costume.  

 5.5 x 8 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Lee Allen  

$ 300 - 500 
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 854  

 LIZA MINNELLI: 1974 CUSTOM 
MAXIMILLIAN RANCH BRED MINK COAT  
 A vintage original custom Maximillian brand natural ranch bred floor-
length three-tiered mink coat personally owned by Liza Minnelli, 
believed to have been worn by her at the 1976 premiere of the film 
All the President’s Men (Wildwood Enterprises, 1976).  
  
The coat has a shirt collar, 3/4 length sleeves and hook and eye front 
closure. The three-tiered garment has three zip off borders (length 
57”/sweep 75”; length 41”/sweep 63”; length 29”/sweep 53”). The 
verso of the Maximillian label features the custom label, which reads: 
“Mrs. Jack Haley/Oct. 74/No. 3353” (Minnelli was married to Jack 
Haley Jr. at the time).  
  
A link to an image of Minnelli wearing the coat at the All 
the President’s Men premiere is available upon request.   

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 855  

 LIZA MINNELLI: CIRCA 1970’S CUSTOM 
RUSSIAN BROADTAIL FOX TRIMMED 
FUR VEST  
 A black Russian broadtail vest with fox trim fur made for Liza 
Minnelli by Anna Nateece of Le Nobel Furs in Las Vegas, NV.  
  
The tag reads “Made for LMH/Le Nobel Furs/Las Vegas.” LMH 
stands for “Liza Minnelli Haley,” as the icon was married to Jack 
Haley Jr. at the time. The coupled were married from 1974 to 
1979.  

$ 400 - 600 
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 853  

 LIZA MINNELLI: DENNIS BASSO BESPOKE NATURAL 
WHITE MINK WEDDING COAT  
 A bespoke Dennis Brasso brand floor-length natural mink coat, worn by Liza Minnelli at 
her wedding to David Gest on March 16, 2002.  
  
The open front coat has a hook and eye front closure. Its interior lining is embroidered 
with a heart inside which reads “Liza and David 3/16/02.” 
  
Many photographs of Minnelli wearing the coat at the highly publicized wedding 
appeared in media accounts of the event. This lot includes the April 2, 2002 issue of 
People Magazine  featuring a cover story about the wedding with an internal picture of 
Minnelli wearing the coat.    

$ 2,000 - 4,000 

 852  

 LEE ALLEN: “WALKIN’ HAPPY” ANNOTATED 
MUSIC AND LYRICS LEAD SHEET  
 An annotated lead sheet with music and lyrics to the song, “Walkin’ Happy,” from 
the musical of the same name and the commercially published sheet music for the 
same song. The lead sheet bears handwritten notes, including a Barbra Streisand 
name drop cue. The items come together with 20 black and white photographs of 
Allen at a Go-Kart racing event, and a vintage desktop calendar.  

 12.25 x 9.25 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Lee Allen  

$ 100 - 200 
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 858  

 DORIS DAY: ART PORTRAITS  
 A group of art portraits featuring Doris Day, including a hand-
drawn portrait on paper of Doris Day signed by the artist, and 
another of Day holding a white dog.  

 26 x 21 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 300 - 500 

 859  

 DORIS DAY: 19th CENTURY CIRCUS 
BROADSIDE POSTER  
 A framed 19th century circus broadside poster advertising male lions and 
exotic birds.  

 21 1/2  x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 
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 857  

 BETTE MIDLER: “FOR THE BOYS” DIXIE LEONARD 
ENSEMBLE (WITH DVD)  
 A magenta satin ensemble worn by Bette Midler as “Dixie Leonard” in the production 
of the film, For The Boys (Twentieth Century Fox, 1991). The ensemble includes a satin 
1940’s style floor-length cape with a button closure to the front and a black satin 
lining, a matching clutch with colorful beaded and simulated pearl details, a pair of 
matching satin pumps, and a pair of matching satin opera gloves, as well as a pair of 
silver-tone drop earrings with simulated pink opals and simulated diamonds; signed 
“Eisenberg.” No labels or sizes present on any of the items.  
  
Midler can be seen in the cape and accessories towards the end of the film, when 
reuniting with Eddie Sparks (played by James Caan) at an event honoring the two for 
their wartime achievements.  
  
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

$ 300 - 500 

 856  

 FAYE DUNAWAY: CUSTOM-MADE 
WOODEN SHOE MOLDS  
 A pair of custom-made wooden shoe molds created for 
Faye Dunaway. Accompanied by fabric samples, a 
wooden heel and a shoe box labeled “Fay (sic) 
Dunaway.”  

 4.5 x 13.5 inches (overall)  

$ 200 - 400 
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 863  

 DORIS DAY: 4-TRACK REEL TO REEL 
TAPE DECK  
 A Technics brand model 1506 4-Track Reel-to-Reel tape deck.  

 19 x 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 200 - 300 

 865  

 DORIS DAY: RAY CHARLES SIGNED RECORD ALBUM AND 
ADDITIONAL RECORDS  
 A collection of eight vinyl records from music legend, Ray Charles, including a record personally signed to Doris 
Day by Charles.  

 12.25 x 12.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 200 - 300 192

 860  

 DORIS DAY: COMMEMORATIVE U.S. 
MILITARY SCROLL  
 A framed commemorative scroll presented to Doris Day by the United 
States Navy in 1955 to celebrate her visit on board the USS Rolette a 
Navy cargo attack ship built in 1944.  

 16 1/2 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 200 - 300 

 861  

 DORIS DAY: “WITH SIX YOU GET EGGROLL” 
ENGRAVED BEER STEIN  
 An engraved beer stein gifted to Doris Day by Richard Steele and Johnny 
Bracken, two actors who played Doris Day’s sons in the 1968 film With Six 
You Get Eggroll. (CBS Television Network-Cinema Center Films.) The 
movie was Day’s final film performance.  

 9.8 x 6.8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 200 - 300 

 862  

 DORIS DAY: WINE AND TOTE BAGS  
 Three bags with various uses, owned by Doris Day. The peach wine 
bottle bag features a white robe drawstring closure and a periwinkle 
embroidery that reads “Doris’s Vino,” along with purple grapes and green 
stems. The cream canvas rectangular bag features drawstring closures on 
each end and a black and white dog print on the front. The red plaid with 
dog paws tote bag features black shoulder straps and a washed out 
portrait of Day with two dogs in a maroon border.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 

 864  

 DORIS DAY: DORIS DAY RECORDS  
 A collection of thirty Doris Day records (12-inch and 7-inch) including 
three 45s from her son, producer/musician, Terry Melcher, and his work 
with The Rip Chords and Grapefruit.  

 12.25 x 12.25 x 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 200 - 300 



 867  

 DORIS DAY: SIGNED 
COLORING BOOKS AND 
CLIPPINGS  
 A group of coloring books inspired by Doris Day 
movies signed by Day herself, as well as, calendars 
with images of Doris Day, and print clippings of 
Doris Day movies from the 1940s and 1950s.  

 15 x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 200 - 300 
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 869  

 DORIS DAY: VINTAGE DOG 
SWEATER VEST  
 A vintage 1980’s knit sweater vest with a dog 
pattern, owned by Doris Day. The 100% cotton, 
navy blue sweater vest features white trim along 
the v-neckline and arm holes, brown dogs with 
white eyes and collars, and white dogs with red 
heart eyes, tails, and collars. Size M.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 

 870  

 DORIS DAY: VINTAGE APRONS  
 Two vintage aprons owned by Doris Day. The steel blue, 
crochet apron features navy blue trim, a waist tie, and 
“Doris” knitted to the front, as well as three-dimensional 
white and yellow knit flowers. The white cotton apron 
features embroidered purple flowers with yellow centers 
and green stems as well as a front pocket, waist tie, and 
ruffled trim.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 200 - 300 
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 868  

 DORIS DAY: CROCHET PONCHO AND 
SHAWLS  
 Two crochet shawls and one poncho, owned by Doris Day.  
  
This lot includes the following: a pale yellow crochet poncho 
with fringe along the edges; an orchid purple crochet shawl 
with fringe along the edges; and an orange crochet shawl 
with a floral pattern and fringe along the edges.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 200 - 300 

 866  

 DORIS DAY: COLLECTION OF BOOKS SIGNED TO DORIS DAY BY VARIOUS AUTHORS  
 A collection of 37 books signed by various authors with personal inscriptions to Doris Day.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 200 - 300 
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 874  

 DORIS DAY: KNIT SWEATERS  
 Two knit sweaters, owned by Doris Day. The orange crochet cardigan features matching ribbon weaved along 
the collar and used as a tie closure as well as wide, three quarter sleeves. The light purple, eggplant purple, 
and cream knit sweater features a diamond grid pattern and a boat neckline.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 

 875  

 DORIS DAY: VINTAGE BELTS  
 Eleven vintage belts, owned by Doris Day. This lot includes the 
following: a tan canvas belt with a metal buckle, size L; a white canvas 
belt with a bedazzled metal buckle; a red canvas belt with a brown 
leather buckle; a brown suede belt with a silver circular buckle with 
leaf and flower engravings; a red, white, and black ribbon belt with a 
gold, double d-ring buckle; a red, cream, blue, and gold ribbon belt 
with a gold, double-d ring buckle; a blood orange leather grommet 
belt with a gold buckle; a maroon suede and leather belt with a large 
metal buckle; a red-orange knit belt with twelve tortoise shell belt 
rings; and a salmon polyester belt with a large, gold buckle.   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 

196

 871  

 DORIS DAY: TRENCH COATS  
 Two tan, cotton-blend “The J. Peterman Company” 
trench coats, owned by Doris Day. Both coats feature 
two front pockets, blue plaid interior lining, tortoise 
shell buttons, and matching belts. One coat is size 10, 
the other has no size tag.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 200 - 300 

 872  

 DORIS DAY: VINTAGE DEERSTALKER HAT  
 A vintage olive green, tweed Deerstalker hat with a brown quilted interior 
lining, owned by Doris Day. Size 6 7/8.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 

 873  

 DORIS DAY: GROUP OF UMBRELLAS 
AND FLAG  
 A group of five umbrellas and an American flag on a pole with an 
eagle on top.  

 47 x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 200 - 300 
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 879  

 DORIS DAY: GROUP OF ANIMAL FIGURINES  
 A group of five animal figurines, including a pair of egg shaped figurines with 
inscriptions, “DD’s Petland,” and “Kittens leave paw prints on our hearts.”  

 9 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 

 880  

 DORIS DAY: DOG THEMED 
PLACE MATS AND CUSHION 
COVERS  
 Six place mats, three dish towels, and two pillow 
covers with dog-related designs, owned by Doris 
Day. This lot includes the following: six tan 100% 
cotton place mats with “DD’s Place” embroidered to 
the front with a white poodle and an orange cat; 
three tan 100% cotton dish towels with a single white 
poodle embroidered on the corner; an olive 100% 
cotton pillow cover with an embroidered poodle to 
the front and a bamboo knob/loop closure; and a 
long rectangular pillow case with four tapestry grid 
squares featuring different puppy breeds sitting in 
clay pots.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 
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 876  

 DORIS DAY: GROUP OF PHOTOS WITH DOGS  
 A group of photographs of Doris Day posing with various dogs.  

 24 x 21 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 

 877  

 DORIS DAY: GROUP OF DOG 
THEMED DECORATIONS  
 A group of five dog decorations, including the 
face of a dog, and another with a bone on its 
belly.  

 13 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 

 878  

 DORIS DAY: GROUP OF ANIMAL FIGURINES  
 A group of five animal figurines depicting dogs, including a salt and peppe shaker set.  

 7 x 6.7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 
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 883  

 DORIS DAY: PET FOUNDATION TOPS  
 Three tops related to “The Doris Day Pet Foundation,” owned by Doris 
Day. This lot includes the following: a white, 100% cotton t-shirt featuring 
a red print logo for “The Doris Day Pet Foundation” on the front (still in 
original plastic packaging), size M; a navy blue, 100% cotton t-shirt 
featuring a white print logo for “The Doris Day Pet Foundation” on the 
front (still in original plastic packaging), size XL; and a red, 
cotton/polyester blend crew-neck sweatshirt featuring a white print logo 
for “The Doris Day Pet Foundation” on the front, size XL.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 50 - 75 

 884  

 DORIS DAY: GROUP OF CAT FIGURINES  
 A group of five cat figurines made of wood and glass; including a dog 
and cat figurine that opens up to hold small items.  

 9 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 

 885  

 DORIS DAY: GROUP OF ANIMAL FIGURINES  
 A group of five figurines of farmers and a house, including a house, titled, 
“Birthday house,” handmade by Michael Lawrence with an inscription on 
the base that reads, “To Doris Day,” with a date of “December 16, 1985.”  

 6 x 6.3  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 
200

 882  

 DORIS DAY: GROUP OF DOG STATUES  
 A group of five dog statues in various positions depicting an 
assortment of breeds.  

 16 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 

 881  

 DORIS DAY: GROUP OF ANIMAL FIGURINES  
 A group of animal figurines consisting of dogs, including a personal 
inscription to Doris for her birthday in April 2013.  

 9 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 
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 889  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: LYONS HIGH 
SCHOOL YEARBOOKS  
 A group of three yearbooks from Shirley Knight’s alma mater, 
Lyons High School in Lyons, KS, dated 1951, 1952, and 1954.  

 10.75 x 8.25 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 100 - 200 
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 886  

 DORIS DAY: GROUP OF TROPICAL 
THEMED DECORATIONS  
 A group of five tropical decorations, including a sea shell with 
“Doris, Ft Myres, FL” written on the top, and a flamingo made of 
wood.  

 8 x 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 50 - 75 

 887  

 DORIS DAY: GROUP OF ANIMAL FIGURINES  
 A group of five animal figurines of all dogs, including a dog from the Lenox company.  

 9.5 x  8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Doris Day  

$ 100 - 200 

 888  

 DORIS DAY: SIGNED “PILLOW TALK” ROCK HUDSON 
PHOTO PRINT  
 A black and white photograph print signed in black marker by Doris Day. This photo was 
taken from a scene with co-star Rock Hudson from the film Pillow Talk (Arwin Productions, 
1959), in which Day starred as Jan Morrow alongside Hudson as Brad Allen.  

 11 x 14 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 893  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: SIGNED “ICE PALACE” PHOTO  
 A black and white promotional photograph from the film Ice Palace (Warner Brothers, 1960) 
signed in black marker by actress Shirley Knight, who plays “Grace Kennedy - Age 16” in the 
film; together with two additional photographs from the production.  

 8.25 x 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 100 - 200 204

 891  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: SIGNED “FIVE 
GATES TO HELL” LOBBY CARD 
AND PHOTO  
 A vintage Five Gates to Hell (Twentieth Century Fox, 
1959) lobby card signed in black marker by actress 
Shirley Knight, together with a publicity still also signed 
by Knight.  

 11 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 100 - 200 

 892  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “THE DARK AT THE TOP OF THE STAIRS” ACADEMY AWARDS 
NOMINATION CERTIFICATE AND SIGNED ITEMS  
 An Academy Awards nomination certificate for “Best Actress in a Supporting Role” presented to actress Shirley Knight by the Academy of Motion 
Picture Arts and Sciences in 1960 for her role in The Dark at the Top of the Stairs (Warner Brothers, 1960); together with various items from the film, 
several signed by Knight and others. 
  
Signed items include: five black and white photographs signed in black marker by Knight (two of these items are also signed by co-star Dorothy 
McGuire); a lobby card signed in gold marker by Knight. Unsigned items include: 35 production photographs, most with description tags on the 
verso, and three additional lobby cards.   

 11 x 14 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 300 - 500 

 890  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “THE SPIDER” 
ORIGINAL SWEDISH DAYBILL MOVIE 
POSTER  
 An original Swedish daybill movie poster of The Spider 
(Santa Rosa Productions, 1958) personally owned by actress 
Shirley Knight.  

 12.5 x 27.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 100 - 200 
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 896  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: PAUL 
NEWMAN SIGNED “SWEET 
BIRD OF YOUTH” SPANISH 
LOBBY CARD POSTER  
 A Sweet Bird of Youth (Roxbury Productions, 
1962) Spanish lobby card poster signed in 
black marker by two of the film’s stars, Paul 
Newman and Shirley Knight. Newman also 
inscribed the poster, “To Seb, Best wishes.”  

 14 x 22 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of 
Shirley Knight  

$ 200 - 300 

 897  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: SIGNED “HOUSE OF 
WOMEN” ITEMS  
 A group of two lobby cards, one production photograph, and 
one oversized film poster for the film House of Women (Warner 
Brothers, 1962), all signed in black marker by actress Shirley 
Knight; together with several non-signed items including 13 
production photographs, a pressbook, and a Warner Bros. cast 
list and synopsis press release document.  

 40.75 x 27 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 100 - 200 
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 894  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: SIGNED 
“THE COUCH” EPHEMERA 
AND GRANT WILLIAMS 
SIGNED PHOTO  
 A small group of ephemera related to the 
film The Couch (Warner Bros., 1962), 
including a press photo, lobby card and a 
folded one sheet poster signed in black 
marker by actress Shirley Knight; together 
with a behind the scenes photograph 
signed in black marker by Knight’s co-star in 
the film, Grant Williams.  

 41 x 27 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of 
Shirley Knight  

$ 100 - 200 

 895  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “SWEET BIRD OF YOUTH” ACADEMY 
AWARD NOMINATION CERTIFICATE AND SIGNED 
ITEMS  
 An Academy Award nomination certificate for “Best Actress in a Supporting Role” 
presented to actress Shirley Knight by the Academy of Motion Picture Arts and Sciences 
in 1962 for her role in Sweet Bird of Youth (Roxbury Productions, 1962); together with five 
production photographs, two lobby cards, and a program signed in black ink and gold 
marker by Knight. 
  
The lot also includes 24 production photographs and three lobby cards (none signed).  

 12.75 x 17 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 300 - 500 
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 899  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “MADEMOISELLE 
MAGAZINE” MERIT AWARD  
 A bronze Mademoiselle Merit Award for Signal Achievement presented 
to actress Shirley Knight in 1964.  

 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 100 - 200 
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 898  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: SIGNED “THE OUTER 
LIMITS” COLLECTIBLE TRADING CARD  
 A collectible trading card from the TV series The Outer Limits (Villa di 
Stefano, 1963-65) signed in black marker by actress Shirley Knight.  
  
Knight guest starred as Noelle Anderson in the episode “The Man Who 
Was Never Born” in 1963. The item comes together with an ABC press 
release note with four photographs from the series.  

 8 x 10 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 200 - 300 

 900  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: SIGNED “DUTCHMAN” 
LOBBY CARDS  
 Three lobby cards for the film Dutchman (Dutchman Film Company, 
1966) signed in black marker by one of its stars, Shirley Knight.  
  
The items come together with a group of non-signed items including 
eight additional lobby cards, eight production photographs, and 
seven negative film photographs.  

 11 x 14 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 100 - 200 
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 901  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “DUTCHMAN” VENICE FILM FESTIVAL AWARD  
 A Venice Film Festival Volpi Cup “Best Actress” Award presented to actress Shirley Knight in 1967 for her 
performance in the movie Dutchman (Dutchman Film Company, 1966).  

 16 x 6.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 700 - 900 

 902  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: SIGNED “THE GROUP” FIRST DRAFT SCRIPT 
AND EPHEMERA  
 A first draft script and a small collection of ephemera related to the classic film The Group (Famous 
Artists Productions, 1966), all signed in black marker by one of its stars, Shirley Knight. 
  
Signed ephemera includes two Spanish lobby cards, a black and white photograph, and a United 
Artists Pressbook. This lot also includes unsigned ephemera: a folded one sheet poster for the film 
and 17 photographs.  

 41 x 27 inches (largest)  

$ 500 - 700 
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 904  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: SIGNED “THE 
COUNTERFEIT KILLER” SPANISH 
LOBBY CARD  
 A vintage 1968 Counterfeit Killer (Morpics,1968) 
lobby card signed in black marker by one of the film’s 
stars, Shirley Knight.  

 13 x 16.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 100 - 200 
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 903  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “THE COUNTERFEIT 
KILLER” FRENCH MOVIE POSTERS  
 A French lobby card-style poster of The Counterfeit Killer (Morpics, 
1968) signed in black marker by one of the film’s stars, Shirley Knight; 
together with an oversized French poster for the film.  

 63 x 45 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 100 - 200 

 905  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: MARGARET O’BRIEN AND 
GENE PERSSON SIGNED PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of three photographs signed in black ink and blue marker by 
actress Margaret O’Brien and actor/producer Gene Persson, personally 
owned by Shirley Knight. Persson was Knight’s husband from 1959-1969. 
  
Persson inscribed his photograph, “Shirley, No matter how much time 
and effort it takes for us to completely work things out- I’m sure that 
someday we’re to come out way ahead- together. I love you very much- 
Gene.”  

 10 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 50 - 75 
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 907  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: SIGNED 
“JUGGERNAUT” EPHEMERA  
 A small collection of ephemera related to the thriller 
film Juggernaut (David Vickers Productions, 1975), 
signed in black marker by actress Shirley Knight, and 
one daybill poster signed by Knight and the film’s 
director Richard Lester. 
  
Other items include six lobby cards and one daybill 
poster. This lot also includes an unsigned black and 
white behind the scenes photograph from the 
production.  

 30 x 13.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 908  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: AL HIRSCHFELD SIGNED LIMITED-EDITION 
CARICATURE PRINT  
 A limited edition caricature print by artist Al Hirshfeld, signed and numbered 27/100 in pencil by 
Hirschfeld, personally owned by actress Shirley Knight.  

 19.75 x 25.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 100 - 200 
214

 906  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “KENNEDY’S CHILDREN” TONY AWARD, 
ANTOINETTE PERRY AWARD AND NOMINATION 
CERTIFICATE WITH SCRIPT AND SIGNED EPHEMERA  
 A collection of awards presented to Shirley Knight for Broadway’s “Kennedy’s Children” in 1975-
1976 including a Tony Award for “Best Featured Actress – Play”, an Antoinette Perry Award and 
nomination certificate 1975-76; together with a book by Robert Patrick, a Tony telecast Playbill 
program, a cardboard poster, and a photograph, all signed by Shirley Knight in black marker, 
and a script for the play. The lot also includes 11 additional photographs, three congratulatory 
letters, a black and white photograph signed in black and blue marker (by actors Kaiulani Lee, 
Don Parker, Michael Sacks, and Knight), and four Kennedy’s Children Playbill programs.  

 22 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 300 - 500 
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 910  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: SIGNED AND INSCRIBED 
HEADSHOT PHOTOS  
 A group of 17 headshot photos signed in black, blue, gold, and silver 
marker by actress Shirley Knight, two of which are inscribed.  
  
One photo is inscribed “To John, with love, Shirley Knight” in black ink; 
the other reads “Yes. I love you. Shirley” in black marker.  

 10 x 8.25 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 200 - 300 
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 909  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: THE ACTORS STUDIO AWARD  
 A “The Actors Studio” Award presented to actress Shirley Knight in 1980.  

 8.75 x 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 200 - 300 

 911  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “PLAYING FOR TIME” 
EMMY AWARD NOMINATION CERTIFICATE  
 An Emmy Award nomination certificate presented to actress Shirley 
Knight by the Academy of Television Arts & Sciences in 1981 for 
“Outstanding Supporting Actress in a Limited Series or a Special” for her 
role in Playing for Time (Syzgzy Productions, 1980).  

 11 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 300 - 500 

 912  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “THIRTYSOMETHING” 
EMMY NOMINATION CERTIFICATE  
 A Primetime Emmy Awards nomination certificate for “Outstanding 
Guest Performer in a Drama Series” presented to actress Shirley Knight 
by The Academy of Television Arts & Sciences for her work on TV series 
Thirtysomething (The Bedford Falls Company, 1987-88). Knight guest 
starred in the 1987 episode “The Parents are Coming.”  

 10 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 500 - 700 

 913  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “THE EQUALIZER” 
EMMY AWARD NOMINATION 
CERTIFICATE  
 An Emmy Award nomination certificate presented to actress Shirley 
Knight for “Outstanding Guest Actress in a Drama Series” by the 
Academy of Television Arts & Sciences in 1989 for her role in the 
episode, “Time Present, Time Past” of The Equalizer (Universal 
Television, 1985-89). Also included is a congratulatory letter from the 
Board of Governors of the Academy.  

 9.5 x 12.5 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 400 - 600 
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 915  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “INDICTMENT: THE 
MCMARTIN TRIAL” GOLDEN GLOBE AWARD 
WIN CERTIFICATE  
 A matte-framed Golden Globe Awards win certificate for “Best 
Performance by an Actress in a Supporting Role in a Series, Mini-Series or 
Motion Picture Made for Television” in HBO’s The Indictment: The 
McMartin Trial (HBO Films, 1995), presented to actress Shirley Knight by 
the Hollywood Foreign Press Association in 1995; together with a 
nomination certificate and congratulatory nomination letter from Jeff 
Bewkes, HBO’s CEO at the time.  

 Framed, 11 x 19.5 inches; sight, 7 x 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 400 - 600 
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 914  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “LAW & ORDER” 
EMMY AWARD NOMINATION 
CERTIFICATE  
 An Emmy Award nomination certificate for “Outstanding 
Lead Actress in a Drama Series” presented to actress Shirley 
Knight by the Academy of Television Arts & Sciences in 1992 
for her role in Law & Order (Studios USA, 1990-present); 
together with a congratulatory letter from the Academy of 
Television Arts & Sciences.  

 9.5 x 12.5 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 500 - 700 

 916  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “NYPD BLUE” EMMY AWARD 
NOMINATION CERTIFICATES  
 An Emmy Award nomination certificate presented to actress Shirley Knight for “Outstanding Guest 
Actress in a Drama Series” by The Academy of Television Arts & Sciences in 1995 for her role in the 
episode, “Large Mouth Bass”, of NYPD Blue (Steven Bochco Productions, 1993-2005); together 
with a second nomination certificate that Knight received in the mail.  

 9.5 x 12.5 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 500 - 700 

 917  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “THE INDICTMENT - 
THE MCMARTIN TRIAL” EMMY AWARDS 
NOMINATION CERTIFICATE  
 An Emmy Awards nomination certificate for “Outstanding 
Supporting Actress in a Miniseries or Special” presented to actress 
Shirley Knight by the Academy of Television Arts & Sciences in 1995 
for her role in HBO’s Indictment: The McMartin Trial (HBO Films, 
1995).  

 11.25 x 9.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 500 - 700 
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 919  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: “DESPERATE 
HOUSEWIVES” EMMY AWARD NOMINATION 
CERTIFICATE  
 An Emmy Award nomination certificate presented to actress Shirley 
Knight in 2005 for “Outstanding Guest Actress in a Comedy Series” on 
Desperate Housewives (Cherry Alley Productions, 2004-2012); together 
with an Academy of Television Arts & Sciences stamped envelope.  

 11 x 13.5 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 500 - 700 

 920  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: PERSONALLY OWNED 
2007 KANSAS GOVERNOR’S ARTS AWARD  
 A Kansas Governor’s Distinguished Arts Award presented to actress 
Shirley Knight in 2007, together with a certificate of recognition.  

 10.75 x 7.25 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 100 - 200 
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 918  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: KELSEY GRAMMER 
SIGNED PHOTO  
 A color photograph taken by photographer Greg Gorman and signed in 
silver marker by actor Kelsey Grammer, personally owned by actress 
Shirley Knight. Grammer inscribed, “Cheers!”  

 10 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 50 - 75 

 921  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: COMMEMORATIVE AWARDS  
 A group of three commemorative awards presented to actress Shirley Knight.  
  
Items include: two lifetime achievement awards, from the Kent Film Festival in 
2008 and the Ojai Film Festival in 2013; a Kent Festival program guided signed 
in blue ink by Knight; and an acrylic miniature paperweight featuring a special 
issue of Variety magazine celebrating the 1994-95 Emmy nominees.  

 10 x 5.5 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 100 - 200 

 922  

 SHIRLEY KNIGHT: PAUL RUDD AND CAST 
SIGNED “OUR IDIOT BROTHER” ROUGH 
DRAFT SCRIPT  
 A rough draft script of Our Idiot Brother (Big Beach films, 2011) under its 
original title, My Idiot Brother, signed in black marker by the cast on its 
front cover.  
  
Signatures include Paul Rudd, Elizabeth Banks, Zooey Deschanel, Emily 
Mortimer, Rashida Jones, and Shirley Knight.  

 11 x 8.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Shirley Knight  

$ 400 - 600 
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 924  

 MARILYN MONROE: JOSEPH JASGUR 
PHOTOGRAPH  
 A black and white image of Marilyn Monroe taken by Joseph Jasgur in 
1946, printed later with Jasgur’s approval. Monroe is posed smiling with 
hand on hip beside a tripod.  

 14 x 11 inches  

$ 200 - 400 
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 923  

 MARILYN MONROE: AFTER ANDY WARHOL 
SUNDAY B. MORNING PRINTS PORTFOLIO  
 A portfolio of 10 Sunday B. Morning prints of Andy Warhol’s art featuring 
Marilyn Monroe. The verso of each print features an embossed stamp 
certifying that it was published by Morning. 
  
Accompanied by 10 Certificates of Authenticities from Sunday B. Morning.  

 36.25 x 36.25 inches (each)  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 927  

 MARILYN MONROE: MILTON GREENE 
CONTACT SHEET  
 A vintage black and white partial contact sheet featuring candid and 
posed images of Marilyn Monroe and Milton Greene. The sheet, which 
consists of two partial contact sheets stapled together, contains 17 
images of Monroe.  

 4.5 x 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 890, “Property From The Life and Career of Marilyn 
Monroe”, Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 2016  

$ 200 - 300 

 928  

 MARILYN MONROE: DOUGLAS KIRKLAND 
POSTER PRINT  
 A 1987 poster print of Marilyn Monroe taken by photographer Douglas 
Kirkland in 1961. The poster is rolled.  

 28 x 20 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 929  

 MARILYN MONROE: DOUGLAS KIRKLAND 
POSTER PRINT  
 A 1986 poster print of Marilyn Monroe taken by photographer Douglas 
Kirkland in 1961. The poster is rolled.  

 23 x 35 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 925  

 MARILYN MONROE: LASZLO WILLINGER 
SIGNED LIMITED-EDITION PHOTOGRAPH  
 A limited edition black and white 1990 print of a photograph of Marilyn 
Monroe taken by Laszlo Willinger in the 1940’s with the verso signed by 
Willinger in black marker. Numbered 17/50 in pencil.  

 20 x 16 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 926  

 MARILYN MONROE: AND OTHERS 
UNCUT ARCADE CARD SHEET  
 An uncut arcade card sheet of Marilyn Monroe, Charlotte 
Austin, Debra Paget, Midge Ware, and other models from the 
1930’s-1950’s.  

 22.75 x 28.75 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 932  

 MARILYN MONROE: GEORGE BARRIS 
SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH  
 A framed color photograph of Marilyn Monroe taken as part of the 
Marilyn Monroe Weston Editions Ltd. by photographer George Barris, 
signed by the photographer in black ink.  

 35.5 x 23.25 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 933  

 MARILYN MONROE: GEORGE BARRIS 
SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH  
 A framed color photograph of Marilyn Monroe taken as part of the 
Marilyn Monroe Weston Editions Ltd. by photographer George Barris, 
signed by the photographer in black ink.  

 35.5 x 23.25 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 930  

 MARILYN MONROE: 
BERT STERN COLOR 
PHOTOGRAPH PRINT  
 A color high-gloss photograph print of 
Marilyn Monroe taken by 
photographer Bert Stern, printed circa 
the 1980’s.  

 16 x 20 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 931  

 MARILYN MONROE: GEORGE 
BARRIS “LAST PHOTO SHOOT” 
PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of five black and white photographs of Marilyn 
Monroe from a series taken by photographer George 
Barris. These are among the last images captured of 
Monroe before she died in August 1962.  

 14.5 x 12 inches (overall).  

$ 500 - 700 
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 935  

 MARILYN MONROE: SIGNED 1952 
SCHWAB’S PHARMACY CHECK  
 A Marilyn Monroe signed counter check, written entirely in her 
own hand, dated June 3, 1952, made payable to Schwab’s 
Pharmacy in the amount of $25.00.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal 
Property  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 934  

 MARILYN MONROE: NORMA JEAN SIGNED BERNIECE 
MIRACLE LETTER SHADOW BOX DISPLAY  
 A framed shadow box display featuring a collage of items featuring Marilyn Monroe, 
including a thank you letter written by Norma Jean to her half-sister, Berniece Miracle; a 
black and white photograph of the sisters; a January 16, 1954 Picturegoer cover print of 
Monroe; a black and white photograph signed and inscribed, “Our best wishes,” in black ink 
by 20th Century Fox Talent Director Ben Lyon and his wife, Bebe Daniels; a 1945 Norma 
Jean Dougherty push pin button; and a plaque revealing the story how the name “Marilyn 
Monroe” was born.  

 Framed, 22 x 29 inches; sight, 16 x 22 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 937  

 MARILYN MONROE: SIGNED 1960 SECRETARY CHECK  
 A Marilyn Monroe signed check from the Colonial Trust Company account of Marilyn 
Monroe Productions, dated May 21, 1960, made payable to May Reis, Marilyn’s personal 
secretary, in the amount of $105.15.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 936  

 MARILYN MONROE: SIGNED HALLOWEEN 
1953 DOHENY PHARMACY CHECK  
 A counter check written to Doheny Pharmacy for $34.89 signed in blue 
ink by Marilyn Monroe and dated October 31, 1953 (Halloween).  

 3.5 x 8.5 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 938  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1954 CANCELLED 
BANK CHECK FILE COPIES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A statement from the Beverly 
Hills Blue Print Company dated October 25, 1954, in the amount of 
$8.01, together with several original copies (front and back) of checks 
that were drawn on Marilyn’s accounts. The checks are written entirely in 
Marilyn’s own hand and signed by her, payable to George Solitaire, Victor 
Massey, and Jax among others. One check is signed by Inez Melson, 
Marilyn’s business manager.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 300 - 400 

 939  

 MARILYN MONROE: FINANCIAL AND TAX 
DOCUMENTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: An interesting collection of 
tax and insurance forms, legal documents and letters from 1957-1960 
detailing business, tax and insurance information for Marilyn and Marilyn 
Monroe Productions. Also included is Marilyn’s 1961 welfare insurance 
packet from the Screen Actors Guild, along with an original four-page 
document outlining a financial plan for Marilyn, dated in 1959. 
Approximately 25 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 300 - 400 

 940  

 MARILYN MONROE: FINANCIAL 
DOCUMENTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of financial 
documents from 1953 through 1958, and 1961, including letters 
together with various Receipts and Disbursements statements. Also 
included is a multi-page handwritten reconciliation of expenses for 
Marilyn Monroe Productions in 1957 written on MMM letterhead. 
Approximately 25 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 350 - 450 
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 941  

 MARILYN MONROE: 
MEDICAL INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: 
Approximately 50 invoices for medical and 
dental appointments and services from the 
late 1950s to early 1960s. This lot includes 
invoices from physicians who were closely 
associated with Marilyn, including Ralph 
Greenson and Marianne Kris, among others.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn 
Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 500 - 600 

 942  

 MARILYN MONROE: MEDICAL INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: Approximately 50 invoices for medical and dental 
appointments and services from the late 1950s to early 1960s. This lot includes invoices from 
physicians who were closely associated with Marilyn, including Ralph Greenson and Marianne Kris, 
among others.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 500 - 600 
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 MARILYN MONROE: 
PHARMACY INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: 
Approximately 50 invoices from various 
pharmacies, including Canfield Corner 
Pharmacy in North Woodbury, Connecticut, 
Brentview Pharmacy in Los Angeles, Fairfax 
Drug Company in Los Angeles, and the 
Prescription Center in Beverly Hills.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of 
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 500 - 600 

 944  

 MARILYN MONROE: MCA RELATED 
CORRESPONDENCE  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A sizeable collection of 
correspondence primarily consisting of letters to Marilyn Monroe with 
dates in 1955, and 1957-1959. Included as well are carbon copies of 
typed responses from Marilyn to MCA. Includes letters signed by 
Richard A. Shepherd, Mort Viner, and Jay Kanter. Approximately 30 
documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal 
Property  

$ 450 - 550 
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 945  

 MARILYN MONROE: HOTEL STATIONERY  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: Four blank pages of 
stationary from the Sahara Motor Hotel, where Marilyn stayed while 
filming Bus Stop (20th Century Fox, 1956) in 1956, and four pages of 
stationary from Hotel Bel-Air.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 100 - 200 

 946  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1958 CENTURY 
MESSENGER SERVICE RECEIPTS AND 
INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of receipts and 
invoices from the Century Messenger Service, all dated in 1958 for 
various services, specifying deliveries to various individuals and 
companies, including a delivery to famed photographer Richard Avedon. 
Approximately 40 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 200 - 300 

 947  

 MARILYN MONROE: ARTHUR MILLER 
RECEIVED CORRESPONDENCE  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: Seven letters sent to Marilyn’s 
third husband Arthur Miller regarding his plays, books sent to him for his 
review, and other business-related items with dates in 1956, 1957, and 
1959. Of significance, a letter dated December 19 to Miller from 
acclaimed producer, director and screenwriter Elia Kazan wherein he 
provides feedback on The Misfits. “You’ve got the makings of a superb 
movie here. The last big sequence (Mustangs) can be a masterpiece. And 
its (sic) perfect for Huston.” He goes on to write, “Perhaps it all suffers 
from not quite pointing to any definite ending. And to tell it all, I thought 
the girl a little too - well too a lot of things, too right, too often, too pure, 
too aware. But, on the whole damned good. I hope you work on it more 
before you start shooting.” The letter is signed “Gadg,” Kazan’s nickname.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 300 - 400 
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 MARILYN MONROE: HANDWRITTEN LEE STRASBERG NOTE  
 An original note handwritten in pencil by Marilyn Monroe to her acting mentor Lee Strasberg. 
  
In the note, Monroe writes: “Dear Lee, One of the most personally helpful things I’ve heard so far in my life was what you said in class 
Friday afternoon - it was helpful in that I feel as though I’m a little bit freer - also more - I can’t think of any I mean by that more relaxed 2 
and 2 don’t necessarily make 4.” Part of the note is crossed out by Monroe, but still legible. 
  
This note is reproduced in the book Fragments: Poems, Intimate Notes, Letters by Marilyn Monroe edited by Stanley Buchthel and Bernard 
Comment (Farrar, Straus and Giroux, New York, 2010).  

 9 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 201, “Property From The Life and Career of Marilyn Monroe”, Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 2016  

$ 6,000 - 8,000 
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 951  

 MARILYN MONROE: AFTRA CARD AND 
RECEIPT  
 An unsigned American Federation of Television and Radio Artists 
membership card for the period ending November 1, 1958, 
personally owned by Marilyn Monroe; with a receipt mentioning 
that Monroe owed $38 total for current dues ($16), overdue 
payment ($16), and penalties ($6).  

 3.5 x 6.5 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE Lot 302, “Property From The Life and Career of 
Marilyn Monroe”, Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-
19, 2016  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 949  

 MARILYN MONROE: ORIGINAL HANDWRITTEN 
MOTIVATIONAL POEM  
 A personal motivational poem handwritten in pencil by Marilyn Monroe on 
Beverly Hills Hotel stationery.  
  
The note reads: “stretch, expansion, open tree; keep the rule, to begin with a ray 
tension; keep the balloon, and, dare not to worry, dare to, let go - so loose, then 
you pick up, stretch into your tone, sense of humor, keeping a giggle inside; let 
go of my eyes- so relaxed only let my thought, come through, them without, 
doing any thing to them.” 
  
This document is reproduced in the book Fragments: Poems, Intimate Notes, 
Letters by Marilyn Monroe edited by Stanley Buchthal and Bernard Comment 
(Farrar, Straus, and Giroux, New York, 2010).   

 5.5 x 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 166, “Property From The Life and Career of Marilyn Monroe”, 
Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 2016  

$ 2,000 - 4,000 

 950  

 MARILYN MONROE: HANDWRITTEN “ON 
HOSPITAL GOWNS” POEM ON ENVELOPE  
 An envelope with a rhyming poem titled “On Hospital Gowns” written in pencil 
on the back by Marilyn Monroe, making light of the fact that hospital gowns do 
not cover her “derriere.”  
  
The full poem: “My bare, clarrie derriere, is out the air, in the air, when I’m not 
aware, aware, several, Handel Concertos, Vivaldi Concertos, Benny Goodman, my 
pair.” 
  
The envelope also contains a list of composers and musicians: “Beethoven/ Last 
6-quartets/ Ravel-the Waltz/ Bartok-quartets of his.” 
  
This document is reproduced in Fragments: Poems, Intimate Notes, Letters by 
Marilyn Monroe. Edited by Stanley Buchthal and Bernard Comment. Pages 26-27. 
(Farrar, Straus and Giroux, New York, 2010).   

 9.5 x 4.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 165, “Property From The Life and Career of Marilyn Monroe”, 
Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 2016  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 MARILYN MONROE: PERSONAL HANDWRITTEN ACTORS STUDIO CLASS NOTES  
 A sheet of Marilyn Monroe’s personal notes from her acting classes with Lee Strasberg at the Actors Studio in New York, NY, handwritten in pencil on 
stationery from The Towers of The Waldorf-Astoria in 1955 (Monroe took Actors Studio classes with Strasberg between April and September 1955).  
  
The opening salutation and start of the letter “Dear Art” has been scratched out. The notes begin with Monroe quoting something said by Strasberg: “I 
want you all to know that this exercise went on for/ 1/2 hour and her concentration did not/ give way or slip once-and Marilyn there/ will be very few 
times ever on the/ stage where it will be/ necessary to keep/ such a concentration/ for one half hour/ straight.” Monroe then asks herself, “Why did it/ 
mean so much to me.”  
  
On the back she continues to ruminate about class, writing, “Strasberg/ it makes me (him he said) feel badly (and sadly) for you that you do/ things out of 
fear/ You must start to do things out of strength-/ (my question: where do I get the strength)-he said-by not looking for strength/but only looking & 
seeking tecnical [sic] ways and means.”  
  
This presents a fascinating demonstration of how seriously Monroe took her formal acting training in New York. 
  
This document was reproduced in the book Fragments: Poems, Intimate Notes, Letters by Marilyn Monroe, Edited by Stanley Buchthal and Bernard 
Comment (Farrar, Straus, and Giroux, New York, 2010).  

 10.5 x 7.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 173, “Property From The Life and Career of Marilyn Monroe”, Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 2016  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 MARILYN MONROE: INTERIOR DESIGN 
FURNITURE DRAWING SAMPLE  
 An original pencil and gouache on card painting of a coffee table 
with an attached information sheet and letter from Amelia Wilcox 
of Earnshaw Inc., for Marilyn Monroe’s review as she decorated her 
New York apartment.  
  
The letter, dated September 12, 1961, is addressed to Mr. John 
Moore, the fashion designer who at one time worked with Norman 
Norell and Mattie Talmack. Norell was also assisting Monroe with 
the interior decoration of her New York apartment.  

 11 x 8.5 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE Lot 287, “Property From The Life and Career of 
Marilyn Monroe”, Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 
2016  

$ 100 - 200 

 955  

 MARILYN MONROE: BRENTWOOD HOUSE 
BATHROOM TILE  
 A small ceramic flower bathroom tile from the Brentwood, CA house in 
which Marilyn Monroe died in August 1962.  

 5.5 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Lynda Nunez  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 MARILYN MONROE: HANDWRITTEN 
ACTING EXERCISE DIALOGUE AND 
NOTES  
 A single sheet of lined yellow paper with dialogue and additional 
notes written out in pencil in Monroe’s hand. This document was 
likely part of an acting exercise. 
  
The dialogue reads:  
  
“Where did he go? He told you I know he did/ If you’d only have 
given me a little longer - He was in love with me - we’d have been 
married you didn’t want me to have him from the beginning/ you 
wouldn’t let me wear those pretty things/ Even when I told you 
about the doll - you/ sent those people around/ He died! But he 
said/ he came back - Tell/ Me - tell me -.”  
  
The front and back of the page is then covered with small 
performance notes, including: 
  
“The thought focus on partner not on word then let go of word”; 
“don’t do with words & voice”; “Let go everything elastic keep the 
pick up lay on the horse”; and “to be as relaxed let go of mouth 
speech thought,” among many others.  

 12.5 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 440, “Property From The Life and Career of 
Marilyn Monroe”, Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 
2016  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 MARILYN MONROE: BEIGE DAL CO. SHOES  
 A pair of beige heels by Dal Co., worn by Marilyn Monroe. The heels 
exhibit no-slip heel inserts, worn heels and soles, and very scuffed toes 
and sides. The shoes are stamped both “38” and “15.”  

 PROVENANCE Lot 399, “Marilyn Monroe: Property From the Estate of 
Lee Strasberg,” Julien’s Auctions, November 17-20, 2016  

$ 6,000 - 8,000 
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 MARILYN MONROE: SET OF ROSENTHAL “DONATELLO” PATTERN COFFEE 
CUPS AND SAUCERS  
 A set of five Rosenthal “Donatello” pattern cream colored coffee cups and six saucers with gilt rims. These belonged to Marilyn 
Monroe and passed into the collection of Lee Strasberg, her acting coach and executor of her estate.  

 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Lee Strasberg  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 MARILYN MONROE: “HOW TO MARRY A 
MILLIONAIRE” PHOTO-SHOOT WORN 
EARRINGS (WITH MAGAZINE)  
 A pair of gold-tone floral basket pendant ear clips with faceted crystal 
beads, worn by Marilyn Monroe in promotional photos for How To 
Marry A Millionaire (Twentieth Century Fox, 1953). By Napier, no. 
MMF889. Each clip back earring is designed as a gold-tone flower 
basket, with wirework detail and sculpted flowers enhanced by 
faceted crystal beads, and suspended by a gold-tone floret centering 
a faceted crystal bead.  
  
In the glamorous 20th Century Fox 1953 promotional photo shoot, 
Monroe posed in the earrings wearing a burgundy satin evening 
gown designed by William Travilla. 
 
This set is one of two sets made for the photo shoot.  Joan Castle had 
rented two pairs of earrings and other pieces including an 
engagement ring.  One pair never made it back and the other was 
slightly damaged.  This set was the former, which Marilyn had 
purportedly taken from the set as she was seen wearing them after 
the film wrapped. 
  
Accompanied by a notarized letter of provenance from the husband 
of actress Carmen Miranda, as well as a vintage copy of Movieland 
magazine featuring Monroe on the cover wearing the earrings.  

 Length, 3.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE  

$ 60,000 - 80,000 
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 MARILYN MONROE: AND ARTHUR MILLER 
FINANCIAL DOCUMENTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of bank 
statements and bank slips with dates in 1957, 1958, 1960, and 1961, 
together with a handwritten statement of 1958 income and deductions 
for Arthur Miller. Approximately 25 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 300 - 400 

 963  

 MARILYN MONROE: AND ARTHUR MILLER 
RECEIPTS AND INVOICES RELATED TO THE 
ROXBURY, CONNECTICUT RESIDENCE  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: An extensive collection of 
1958 receipts, invoices, bills and correspondence for various expenses 
related to supplies, household goods, maintenance, construction and 
remodel work on the Miller/Monroe residence located in Roxbury, 
Connecticut. Examples of vendors include F. F. Hitchcock Co. Hardware 
and Appliances, Ray Underwood Lawn Mower Sales and Service, 
Meadowview Nursery, The Asbestos Distributors Corp., and Dykes 
Lumber Company. Approximately 130 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 

 964  

 MARILYN MONROE: JURGENSEN’S RECEIPTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: Approximately 25 receipts 
from Jurgensen’s grocery store with dates December 1959 and January 
and February 1960, together with three statements from Jurgensen’s and 
various register tapes. During this period, Marilyn and third husband 
Arthur Miller were staying at the Beverly Hills Hotel while filming Let’s 
Make Love. These receipts show several orders for bacon and steaks, and 
other food items. Several receipts are signed by Hazel Washington, 
Marilyn’s maid.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 200 - 300 
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 MARILYN MONROE: AND ARTHUR MILLER 
1958 NEW YORK AND CONNECTICUT 
TELEPHONE BILLS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of bills from the 
Woodbury Telephone Company and the New York Telephone Company 
for dates throughout 1958. Approximately 25 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 150 - 250 

 960  

 MARILYN MONROE: AND ARTHUR MILLER 
FINANCIAL AND TAX DOCUMENTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: An interesting collection of 
statements, reconciliation documents, tax forms, insurance forms and 
letters from 1957-1960 outlining in great detail financial information for 
Marilyn and Arthur, and Marilyn Monroe Productions. Also included are 
various tax forms for the couple. Approximately 50 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 

 961  

 MARILYN MONROE: AND ARTHUR MILLER 
FINANCIAL AND TAX DOCUMENTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: An interesting collection of 
statements, reconciliation documents and letters from 1956, 1960, and 
1961 outlining in great detail financial information for Marilyn and Arthur. 
Also included is a 1961 California Form 540NR for the couple. 
Approximately 25 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 300 - 400 
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 MARILYN MONROE: JURGENSEN’S RECEIPTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: Approximately 25 receipts 
from Jurgensen’s grocery store with dates in April and May 1960, 
together with register tapes. A receipt dated April 29 has a handwritten 
note reading, “For Party for Miss Monroe.” Also included is a separate 
handwritten receipt for groceries purchased by Rudy Kautszy, Marilyn’s 
limo driver, dated June 23, 1960. During this period, Marilyn and third 
husband Arthur Miller were staying at the Beverly Hills Hotel while filming 
Let’s Make Love. Several receipts are signed by Hazel Washington, 
Marilyn’s maid.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 200 - 300 

 969  

 MARILYN MONROE: JURGENSEN’S RECEIPTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: Approximately 25 receipts 
from Jurgensen’s grocery store with dates in January, February and April 
1960, together with register tapes. During this period, Marilyn and third 
husband Arthur Miller were staying at the Beverly Hills Hotel while filming 
Let’s Make Love. These receipts demonstrate that the Millers were 
evidently fond of caviar as the food item is reflected on several receipts. 
Several receipts are signed by Hazel Washington, Marilyn’s maid.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 200 - 300 

 970  

 MARILYN MONROE: JURGENSEN’S RECEIPTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: Approximately 25 receipts 
from Jurgensen’s grocery store with dates in December 1959 and 
January 1960, together with register tapes and a statement covering 
November-December 1959. During this period, Marilyn and third 
husband Arthur Miller were staying at the Beverly Hills Hotel while filming 
Let’s Make Love. These receipts demonstrate that the Millers were 
evidently fond of bacon as the food item is reflected on several receipts. 
Several receipts are signed by Hazel Washington, Marilyn’s maid.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 200 - 300 
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 MARILYN MONROE: JURGENSEN’S RECEIPTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: Approximately 25 receipts 
from Jurgensen’s grocery store with dates in January and February 1960, 
together with register tapes. During this period, Marilyn and third 
husband Arthur Miller were staying at the Beverly Hills Hotel while filming 
Let’s Make Love. These receipts show several orders for bacon and 
steaks, and even lamb chops. Several receipts are signed by Hazel 
Washington, Marilyn’s maid.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 200 - 300 

 966  

 MARILYN MONROE: JURGENSEN’S RECEIPTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: Approximately 25 receipts 
from Jurgensen’s grocery store with dates in November and December 
1959 and January and February 1960, together with register tapes. 
During this period, Marilyn and third husband Arthur Miller were staying 
at the Beverly Hills Hotel while filming Let’s Make Love. These receipts 
show several orders for bacon and steaks. Several receipts are signed by 
Hazel Washington, Marilyn’s maid.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 200 - 300 

 967  

 MARILYN MONROE: JURGENSEN’S RECEIPTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: Approximately 25 receipts 
from Jurgensen’s grocery store with dates in November 1959, and 
January and May 1960, together with register tapes. During this period, 
Marilyn and third husband Arthur Miller were staying at the Beverly Hills 
Hotel while filming Let’s Make Love. These receipts show that the Millers 
bought bacon, caviar and champagne among many other food items. 
Several receipts are signed by Hazel Washington, Marilyn’s maid.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 200 - 300 
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 MARILYN MONROE AND JANE RUSSELL: “GENTLEMEN PREFER BLONDES” PHOTO-SHOOT 
AND FILM-PREVIEW WORN COSTUMES (WITH PHOTOS)  
 A pair of sequin embellished costumes screen-worn by Marilyn Monroe and Jane Russell in the classic film Gentlemen Prefer Blondes (Twentieth Century 
Fox, 1953).  
 
The first costume is a black sequined dance leotard worn by Marilyn Monroe as Lorelei. The costume consists of a black satin boned leotard embellished 
with black sequins in a vermicelli pattern and rhinestone trim with dangling teardrop rhinestones and a matching black sequin covered bicorne hat. The 
leotard has a bias label inscribed “1-25-1-4288 Marilyn Monroe A698-69.” The hat has a bias label inscribed “1-25-1-4288 M. Monroe A698-69.”  
 
The second costume is a black sequined dance leotard worn by Jane Russell as Dorothy Shaw. The costume consists of a black satin boned leotard 
embellished with jet-like sequins in a vermicelli pattern and rhinestone trim and a matching sequin bicorne hat. Costume design by Academy Award 
winner, William “Billy” Travilla.  
 
Monroe and costar Jane Russell wear these costumes during the scene in which the duo are forced to find work as showgirls in Paris, headlining the “Les 
Chanteuses Americaines,” as well as in the official trailer and in several publicity images.  
 
Professional museum restoration and conservation that includes application of missing sequins, replacement of a velvet panel that was not original to the 
Jane Russell costume but was created by the studio for use in other productions, and the creation and placement of fabric flowers has been performed on 
these costumes by The Museo de la Moda in Santiago, Chile. 
 
Accompanied by: an original print photograph with glossy finish, depicting Marilyn Monroe with co-star Jane Russell in an image from their classic film 
Gentlemen Prefer Blondes with a press-snipe glued to the verso, credit stamps, and a red date stamp for “May 4 1953”; an original vintage print 
photograph of Marilyn and Jane from the film holding top hats from the National Film Archive London; and a National Screen Service Corp. press release 
photo of Marilyn and Jane depicted from the film; each 8 x 10 inches.  

$ 80,000 - 120,000 
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 972  

 MARILYN MONROE: 
RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A 
large collection of receipts and invoices for 
various expenses throughout the late 1950s 
and early 1960s. Examples include Peter A. 
Juley & Son Photographers, Films 
Incorporated, The Connecticut Light and 
Power Company, Consolidated Edison of 
New York, St. Pierre Oil Company, Carl and 
Walt, Inc., Holland Frame Shop, and 
Bloomingdales among others. Also included 
are various handwritten notes (not in 
Marilyn’s handwriting) for expenses. 
Approximately 70 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of 
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 350 - 450 

 973  

 MARILYN MONROE: 
RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A 
large collection of receipts and invoices for 
various expenses throughout the late 1950s 
and early 1960s. Examples include The 
Woodbury Telephone Company, Shore 
Office Machines and Equipment, The Moss 
Typewriter Company, Harry Miller and Son 
Insurance, Christofle Silver, MCA Artists, 
LTD., Ralph Roberts, and Bennie Franco 
Florist among others. Also included, a file 
containing car rental agreements from the 
Grant U-Drive rental company. 
Approximately 50 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of 
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 

 974  

 MARILYN MONROE: RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A large collection of receipts and invoices for 
various expenses throughout the late 1950s and early 1960s. Examples include Jay 
Thorpe, Gunther Jaeckel, Maurice Rentner, B. J. Denihan Cleaners, Rex of Beverly Hills, 
Henri Bendel, Berkley Square Cleaners, National Studios, Hammacher Schlemmer, 
Brandon Films, and Alfredo Valente Photography among others. Approximately 50 
documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 
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 MARILYN MONROE: 
RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: 
A large collection of receipts and invoices 
for various expenses throughout the late 
1950s and early 1960s. Examples include 
Bullocks Wilshire, The Drama Book Shop, 
Yellow Cab Company, The Prescription 
Center, Beverly Stationers, Pioneer 
Hardware, and Simon Stationery among 
others. Also included are various 
handwritten notes (not in Marilyn’s 
handwriting) for expenses. Approximately 
50 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of 
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 

 976  

 MARILYN MONROE: 
RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: 
A large collection of receipts and invoices 
for various expenses throughout the late 
1950s and early 1960s. Examples Mme. 
Adorees Rexford Hand Launderers and Dry 
Cleaners, Cadillac Motor Division, Beekman 
Place Bookshop, Superior Engraving 
Company, The New York Times, Doubleday 
Book Shop, and Connecticut Light and 
Power among others. Also included are 
various handwritten notes (not in Marilyn’s 
handwriting) for expenses. Approximately 
50 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of 
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 

 977  

 MARILYN MONROE: 
RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: 
A large collection of receipts and invoices 
for various expenses throughout the late 
1950s. Examples include Northern Transport 
Agency, Rovins and West Insurance, Yellow 
Cab Company, Saks Fifth Avenue, B.J. 
Denihand Cleaner, Westwood Drug, I. 
Magnin & Co., and Jax among others. Also 
included are various handwritten notes (not 
in Marilyn’s handwriting) for expenses. 
Approximately 50 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of 
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 
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 MARILYN MONROE: 
RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: 
A collection of receipts and invoices for 
various expenses in 1959. Examples include 
The Prescription Center, Beverly Stationers, 
and Yellow Cab Company, among others. 
Also included is a large manilla envelope 
from the Chemical Corn Exchange Bank 
with “M.M. Prods. Bank Statements, Corp., 
March 1959, April 1959, May 1959, and July, 
1959” written across the front. Included as 
well are various handwritten notes (not in 
Marilyn’s handwriting) for expenses in 1959. 
Approximately 20 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of 
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 150 - 250 
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 MARILYN MONROE: RECEIPTS 
AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: Various 
invoices and receipts related to travel and 
transportation in 1960 while Marilyn was filming The 
Misfits. Six items total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn 
Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 100 - 200 

 982  

 MARILYN MONROE: RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A large collection of receipts and invoices for 
various expenses throughout the late 1950s. Examples include H. Kaplan Paint Supply, 
Dykes Lumber Company, Antonino Ajello & Bros. Candles, Electra-Craft Appliance Co., First 
Church of Christ, Anna’s House Furnishings, and The Japanese Center, among others. Also 
included are various handwritten notes (not in Marilyn’s handwriting) for expenses. 
Approximately 50 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 200 - 300 258

 979  

 MARILYN MONROE: RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A very large collection of receipts and invoices for various expenses in 1958. 
Examples include the Canfield Corner Pharmacy, Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, New York Telephone Company, 
44 Management Co., Alfred Dunhill of London, Santa Brea Sundries, Newberry’s, Salzman Electric Co., Heylek Stationery 
Co., CRE-ART Photo Co., Martindale’s Book Store, California Piano Moving Co., S. Swimmer Hardware, The Japanese 
Center, Electrolux-Hoover Service, Anna’s House furnishings, Beverly Stationers, Monica Variety Store, Kubie’s Health 
Shop, Bloomingdale’s, Yellow Cab Company, Hollywood-Cedars Uniforms, Jurgensen’s, and The Camera House, among 
others. Also included: A 1948 United States nickel that was found in an envelope labeled “Cash Expenditures - 1958,” 
along with various handwritten notes (not in Marilyn’s handwriting) for expenses in 1958. Approximately 200 documents 
in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 600 

 980  

 MARILYN MONROE: 
RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: 
A large collection of receipts and invoices 
for various expenses throughout the late 
1950s and early 1960s. Examples include 
the US Post Office, Goldfarb Flowers and 
Gifts, Hansens Fresh Fruits and Vegetables, 
Martindale’s Book Stores, Clapp & Tuttle 
Books and Arts, Beekman Place Bookshop, 
The General Store, and Saks Fifth Avenue, 
among others. Also included are various 
handwritten notes (not in Marilyn’s 
handwriting) for expenses. Approximately 
50 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of 
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 200 - 300 
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 984  

 MARILYN MONROE: RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A large collection of receipts and invoices for various expenses throughout the late 
1950s and early 1960s. Examples include Tommy’s Pet shop, Pioneer Hardware, L.A. Baker Electric, Beverly Hills Silks & Woolens, 
Canon Drive Picture Frame Shop, Kitzmeyer’s Drug Store, A. Fitz & Sons Meat Market, Saks Fifth Avenue, Farmers Market Candy 
Kitchen, and Bullock’s Wilshire, among others. Also included are various handwritten notes (not in Marilyn’s handwriting) for 
expenses. Approximately 80 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 250 - 350 

 985  

 MARILYN MONROE: RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A large collection of receipts and invoices for various 
expenses throughout the late 1950s and early 1960s. Examples include Beverly Stationers, Yellow Cab 
Company, Milstead Meat Co. Beverly Hills Silks & Woolens, Jurgensen’s, and Hunter’s Books, among 
others. Also included are various handwritten notes (not in Marilyn’s handwriting) for expenses. 
Approximately 80 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 250 - 350 

 986  

 MARILYN MONROE: RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A large collection of receipts and invoices for various expenses 
throughout the late 1950s and early 1960s. Examples include New York Telephone Company bills, notes for 
petty cash, Doubleday Book Shop, Schwab’s Pharmacy, Fulton Market, Yellow Cab Company, and Singer 
Sewing Company, among others. Also included are various handwritten notes (not in Marilyn’s handwriting) for 
expenses. Approximately 40 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 200 - 300 

 983  

 MARILYN MONROE: 
RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: 
A large collection of receipts and invoices 
for various expenses throughout the late 
1950s and early 1960s. Examples include 
Andrew Newman Inc., Sutton Place 
Stationers, Hardware Supply Corporation, 
Simon Stationery, Spaulding Launderette, 
Saks Fifth Avenue, McMann Drugs, Leonard 
L. Johnson Florist Supplies, and Yellow Cab 
Company, among others. Also included are 
various handwritten notes (not in Marilyn’s 
handwriting) for expenses. Approximately 
80 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of 
Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 250 - 350 
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 987  

 MARILYN MONROE: “THERE’S NO BUSINESS 
LIKE SHOW BUSINESS” FILM-WORN ENSEMBLE 
(WITH BOOK AND PHOTOS)  
 A figure-hugging embellished gown worn by Marilyn Monroe while singing 
“After You Get What You Want You Don’t Want It” in the musical There’s No 
Business Like Show Business (Twentieth Century Fox, 1954).  
 
The flesh tone crepe gown has a netting overlay and is generously 
embellished with silver and pearlized bugle beads in a starburst and foliate 
motif, scattered rhinestones, bouquets of bugle beads top with sequins and 
seed beads, with a cluster of monofilament fiber with silver and glittering 
flowers to the waist-high left leg slit. A sheer pleated vanity panel is present to 
the slit and was added post production for alternate filming and publicity 
images for release in countries that forbade such a revealing costume. Hand 
finishing work and a couture waistband are present to the interior. A 20th 
Century label with no inscription and a bias label inscribed “1-25-1-4692 M. 
Monroe A-729-28” are present. Costume design by William “Billy” Travilla.  
 
Also included is a matching headpiece of silver and glitter flowers, accented 
with a spray of monofilament fibers with a bias label inscribed “1-25-4-4692 
A729-29 M.Monroe,” and a pair of strappy satin Pacelle Saks Fifth Avenue high 
heels that are not original to the costume.  
 
Accompanied by a coffee table book titled The Marilyn Album (Gallery Books, 
1991) by Nicki Giles, which features photographs of Monroe wearing the 
ensemble.  Also accompanied by an original vintage press photo of Marilyn in 
the film and a 20th Century Fox press release photo of Marilyn from a scene in 
the film; each 8 x 10 inches.  

$ 80,000 - 100,000 



265264



267

 990  

 MARILYN MONROE: CORRESPONDENCE 
AND TAX DOCUMENTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of documents 
and letters relating to general business issues for Marilyn Monroe and 
Marilyn Monroe Productions with various dates in the 1950s and early 
1960s. Also included are documents related employment tax filings for 
her staff. Approximately 50 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 

 991  

 MARILYN MONROE: CORRESPONDENCE 
AND TAX DOCUMENTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of documents 
and letters relating to tax filings and general business issues for Marilyn 
Monroe and Marilyn Monroe Productions with various dates starting in 
1954 through the early 1960s. Also included are documents related to 
financial transfers, general financial transactions, and the 1961 annual 
report for the Marilyn Monroe Productions Profit Sharing Retirement 
Trust. Approximately 50 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 

 992  

 MARILYN MONROE: CORRESPONDENCE 
AND TAX DOCUMENTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of documents 
and letters relating to tax filings and general business issues for Marilyn 
Monroe Productions with various dates in the late 1950s and early 1960s. 
Also included are documents related to employment insurance, financial 
transfers and general financial transactions. Approximately 50 
documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 
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 988  

 MARILYN MONROE: 
“THERE’S NO BUSINESS 
LIKE SHOW BUSINESS” 
LOBBY CARD  
 A #6 lobby card from the Marilyn 
Monroe film There’s No Business Like 
Show Business (20th Century Fox, 
1954).  

 11 x 14 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 3295541 

 989  

 MARILYN MONROE: “THERE’S 
NO BUSINESS LIKE SHOW 
BUSINESS” 3D SLIDES  
 A pair of three-dimensional stereo viewer slides of 
Marilyn Monroe as Vicky Parker in There’s No 
Business Like Show Business (20th Century Fox, 
1954). The stereo three-dimensional slides come 
from the collection of Ad Schaumer, an Assistant 
Director active in Hollywood between 1928 and 
1966.  

 1.75 x 4 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE Lot 859, “Property From The Life and 
Career of Marilyn Monroe”, Julien’s Auctions, Los 
Angeles, November 17-19, 2016  

$ 200 - 300 
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 996  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1962 EMPLOYEE TAX 
DOCUMENTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A large collection of 1962 
correspondence, paperwork and financial accounting documents related 
to Federal, New York and California taxes, unemployment and disability 
insurance for Marilyn’s staff, including Hattie Stephenson, Hedda Rosten 
and Cherie Redmond. The documents are contained in the original 
manilla file from Marilyn Monroe’s personal filing cabinet. Approximately 
40 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 200 - 300 

 997  

 MARILYN MONROE: BUSINESS 
CORRESPONDENCE  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of documents 
and letters relating to general business issues for Marilyn Monroe and 
Marilyn Monroe Productions with various dates in the late 1950s and 
early 1960s. Also included are documents related The Prince and the 
Showgirl. Approximately 50 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 

 998  

 MARILYN MONROE: BUSINESS 
CORRESPONDENCE  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A file with various 
correspondence related to the Screen Actors Guild dated 1960-1961, 
together with various letters related to Marilyn’s income and general 
finances. Twenty-five documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 250 - 350 
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 993  

 MARILYN MONROE: CORRESPONDENCE 
AND TAX DOCUMENTS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of documents 
and letters relating to tax filings for Marilyn Monroe and husband Arthur 
Miller with various dates in the late 1950s and early 1960s. Included is 
extensive documentation to determine whether a fur coat given to Pat 
Newcomb was a gift or was in some way a form of payment. Also 
included, a copy of a four-page document outlining a proposed financial 
plan for Marilyn dated in June 1959. Twenty documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 150 - 250 

 994  

 MARILYN MONROE: CORRESPONDENCE, 
RECEIPTS AND INVOICES  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A large collection of receipts 
and invoices for various expenses throughout the late 1950s. Examples 
include Karnell & Meisner printers, Mercury Messenger Service, Sutton 
Flower Shop, Sutton Electric Supply, Gotham Hardware, and 
Bloomingdales among others. This lot includes several receipts for 
laundry service, and a letter to Marilyn from Jay Kanter. Also included are 
various handwritten notes (not in Marilyn’s handwriting) for expenses. 
Approximately 50 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 

 995  

 MARILYN MONROE: I. MAGNIN & CO. BILL 
STATEMENTS  
 Two bill statements from I. Magnin & Company addressed to Mrs. Arthur 
Miller at 444 E. 57th Street, New York City, New York. Marilyn Monroe was 
married to playwright Arthur Miller from June 1956 to January 1961. 
  
A partial bill statement of $28.97 was paid on May 2, 1960, while the 
complete bill statement receipt mentions that the amount of $10.40 was 
still owed by Monroe.  

 8 x 6.25 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE Lot 481, “Property From The Life and Career of Marilyn 
Monroe”, Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 2016  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1001  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1950S-1960S 
PERSONALLY OWNED PRESS CLIPPINGS  
  A collection of global press articles and newspaper clippings from 
various years all related to our gal; the articles feature headlines and 
stories about the star’s personal life and career, and many are circled or 
annotated in colored wax pencil or pen; like most stars of the era, 
Monroe paid a ‘clipping service’ to scour national and international 
publications that wrote about her; lot includes approximately 45 
clippings along with Marilyn’s personal copy of McCall’s magazine dated 
April 1960.   

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 300 - 500 

 1002  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1950S-1960S 
PERSONALLY OWNED PRESS CLIPPINGS  
  A collection of global press articles and newspaper clippings from 
various years all related to our gal; the articles feature headlines and 
stories about the star’s personal life and career, and many are 
circled or annotated in colored wax pencil or pen; like most stars of 
the era, Monroe paid a ‘clipping service’ to scour national and 
international publications that wrote about her; lot includes 
approximately 45 clippings along with Marilyn’s personal copy of 
The American Weekly magazine from May 10, 1959.   

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal 
Property  

$ 300 - 500 
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 999  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1950S-1960S 
PERSONALLY OWNED PRESS CLIPPINGS  
 A collection of global press articles and newspaper clippings from 
various years all related to Marilyn Monroe; the articles feature headlines 
and stories about the star’s personal life and career, and many are circled 
or annotated in colored wax pencil or pen; like most stars of the era, 
Monroe paid a ‘clipping service’ to scour national and international 
publications that wrote about her; lot includes approximately 35 
clippings,   

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 300 - 500 

 1000  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1950S-1960S 
PERSONALLY OWNED PRESS CLIPPINGS  
  A collection of global press articles and newspaper clippings from various 
years all related to our gal; the articles feature headlines and stories about 
the star’s personal life and career, and many are circled or annotated in 
colored wax pencil or pen; l ike most stars of the era, Monroe paid a 
‘clipping service’ to scour national and international publications that wrote 
about her; lot includes approximately 45 clippings, along with Marilyn’s 
personal copy of LIFE magazine dated August 15, 1960.   

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1005  

 MARILYN MONROE: CORRESPONDENCE  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A sizeable collection of 
varied correspondence with letters from the William Morris Agency, 
Frank Taylor, Pearl Porterfield, Ray Stark and Cheryl Crawford among 
others. Also, is a copy of a 1956 letter from Marilyn to MCA Artists. 
This lot also includes nine envelopes addressed to Marilyn at various 
locations throughout her life. Approximately 30 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal 
Property  

$ 450 - 550 
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 1003  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1950S-1960S 
PERSONALLY OWNED PRESS CLIPPINGS  
  A collection of global press articles and newspaper clippings from 
various years all related to our gal; the articles feature headlines and 
stories about the star’s personal life and career, and many are circled 
or annotated in colored wax pencil or pen; like most stars of the era, 
Monroe paid a ‘clipping service’ to scour national and international 
publications that wrote about her; lot includes approximately 65 
clippings, along with Marilyn’s own copy of a McCall’s magazine 
dated May 1953 which has a handwritten message to her penned in 
blue ballpoint ink on the cover reading “Pg 28 - The story I told you 
about.”   

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal 
Property  

$ 300 - 500 

 1004  

 MARILYN MONROE: CORRESPONDENCE  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A sizeable collection of 
business correspondence and fan letters, primarily consisting of 
letters to Marilyn Monroe with various dates in the mid to late 1950s 
and early 1960s. Included as well are carbon copies of typed 
responses from Marilyn. Includes letters from Mr. and Mrs. Frank 
Taylor, Lester Markel, and Italian ballet dancer Maria Gambarelli. 
Overall, a fascinating look into the types of correspondence Marilyn 
received from those “in the business” and from her fans. 
Approximately 50 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal 
Property  

$ 600 - 700 
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 1006  

 MARILYN MONROE: “BUS STOP” HANDWRITTEN NOTE  
 A note containing dialogue from Marilyn Monroe’s classic film Bus Stop (20th Century Fox, 1956), with red ink stains and acting 
notes handwritten in pencil by Marilyn Monroe.  
  
Monroe’s character, Cherie, asks Elma for help: “Pardon me I’m sorry to wake you/But I wonder if you could help/me/I’m being 
abducted/you know-kidnapped-by-him/I thought maybe as soon as/we got some place I’d ask the/driver to stop and let me 
off/But we been driving for hours, and we still don’t seem to be, nowhere at all-not only that/but I’m freezing to death-I/ain’t got 
much on under/my coat.” 
  
This note is reproduced in the book Fragments: Poems, Intimate Notes, Letters by Marilyn Monroe. Edited by Stanley Buchthel and 
Bernard Comment. (Farrar, Straus and Giroux, New York, 2010).  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 193, “Property From The Life and Career of Marilyn Monroe”, Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 
2016  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1007  

 MARILYN MONROE: 
“BUS STOP” LOBBY 
CARD GROUP WITH 
EILEEN HECKART 
SIGNED CARD  
 A group of 18 Lobby cards from the 
film Bus Stop (20th Century Fox, 1956), 
starring Marilyn Monroe, one of which 
is signed in faded red marker by 
Monroe’s co-star, Eileen Heckart.  

 8 x 10 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE Lot 736, “Property From 
The Life and Career of Marilyn 
Monroe”, Julien’s Auctions, Los 
Angeles, November 17-19, 2016  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1008  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1956 PORTRAIT BODICE (WITH DVD)  
 A 19th Century-style bodice worn by Marilyn Monroe in a 1956 Jack Cardiff photo session. Monroe wore this bodice 
during a private photo session in which she was depicted with different hats as she purportedly reminded him of works by 
the great French painter, Renoir, with the series of photographs referred to as "Renoir Girl".   
 
The boned faille bodice is embellished with ivory lace, black silk velvet, and jet-like foliate buttons. Also includes a piece of 
the original missing button. 
 
Includes a DVD copy of Cameraman: The Life and Work of Jack Cardiff (Modus Operandi Films, 2010)..  

 PROVENANCE Lot 93, Film and Entertainment, Christies, South Kensington, Sale number 9538, December 17, 2002  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 1010  

 MARILYN MONROE: “SOME LIKE IT HOT” PROMOTIONAL EPHEMERA  
 A collection of promotional items for the classic Marilyn Monroe comedy Some Like It Hot (Ashton Productions, 
1959) starring Monroe, Jack Lemmon, and Tony Curtis. Included is a collection of twelve photographs of Monroe 
taken by photographer Richard Avedon (in original paper sleeve), two Art studies scrapbook pages, a page from 
the United Artists Pressbook, and a red postcard.  

 12.25 x 12.25 inches (largest)  

$ 500 - 700 

 1011  

 MARILYN MONROE: “SOME LIKE IT HOT” 
AND “MARILYN” PERSONALLY OWNED 
RECORD ALUMS  
 Two record albums, personally owned by Marilyn Monroe: Some Like 
It Hot: Original Music from the Motion Picture Soundtrack (United 
Artists Records, 1959) and Marilyn (20th Fox Records, 1962).  

 12.25 x 12.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Marilyn Monroe  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1009  

 MARILYN MONROE: "THE FIREBALL" STUDIO EVENING GOWN 
(WITH DVD AND BOOK)  
 A black velvet studio evening gown from the Marilyn Monroe production The Fireball (1950, Bert E. 
Friedlob Productions), with a bias label inscribed "M. Monroe 1 27 3 0396." The floor-length gown 
features a plunging neckline front zipper and tie, as well as three hook and eye closures. Also included is 
a matching black velvet belt and a loose shoulder pad. 

Monroe has a very small role in the film, which premiered in Los Angeles on October 7, 1950, less than a 
week before her watershed performance in All About Eve (20th Century Fox, 1950) premiered in New 
York. She plays Polly, one of several women vying for the attention of roller-skating champion Johnny 
Casar (Mickey Rooney). As usual, she stands out as a vixen who loves him only for his fame and success. 

The gown is seen worn in a publicity photo used to promote the film and also possibly worn in an early 
photo session with photographer, Ed Clark (photos available upon request). 

Includes a DVD of the film and an edition of the book Monroe: Her Life in Pictures by James Spada (New 
York: Doubleday, 1982).  

 PROVENANCE Lot 225, “Collectors Carrousel, Including Dolls, Toys, Slot Machines, Hollywood and Rock 
N Roll Memorabilia,” Sotheby’s New York, Sale number 6384, December 17, 1992  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 



281280

 1012  

 MARILYN MONROE: “LET’S MAKE LOVE” 
FILM-WORN BLOUSE (WITH DVD)  
 A custom-made pale pink silk blouse worn by Marilyn Monroe as 
“Amanda Dell” in Let’s Make Love (Twentieth Century Fox, 1960). The 
fitted blouse is tailored with simulated pearl buttons and hand finishing 
work to the interior. A Twentieth Century Fox label with no inscription is 
present.  
  
Monroe as Amanda can be seen wearing the blouse while rehearsing 
the musical number “Incurably Romantic” with Jean-Marc Clement 
(played by Yves Montand). After a rehearsed stage kiss, Amanda realizes 
she is falling in love with her co-star.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 238, Film and Entertainment, Christie’s, South 
Kensington, Sale number EPH 3127, December 16, 1988  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 1015  

 MARILYN MONROE: CORRESPONDENCE  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: Various business and 
personal letters addressed to Marilyn or her representatives, all related to 
The Actors’ Studio. Correspondence included references to Marilyn’s 
attendance at Actors’ Studio benefits, charitable donations, and Marilyn 
observing classes at the studio. Various dates in 1955-1961. Seventeen 
documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 
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 1013  

 MARILYN MONROE: “THE MISFITS” 
EVE ARNOLD PHOTOGRAPH  
 A large color photograph print of Marilyn Monroe on the set 
of The Misfits (Seven Arts Productions, 1961) taken by 
photographer Eve Arnold in 1960.  

 21.5 x 18.5 inches  

$ 600 - 800 

 1014  

 MARILYN MONROE: “THE MISFITS” 
RECEIVED TELEGRAM AND 
PERSONAL PRESS CLIPPINGS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A Western Union 
telegram dated January 12, 1961, from “Nan” who praised 
Marilyn on her performance in The Misfits (Seven Arts 
Productions, 1961). The message reads, “Your Roslyn is a gift 
of Joy and Light and ‘The still sad music of Humanity.’ Love, 
Nan.” Also included in this lot, eight press clippings from 
various newspapers across the United States with stories 
about Marilyn’s latest film, The Misfits, from her personal files.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s 
Personal Property  

$ 150 - 250 
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 1018  

 MARILYN MONROE: CORRESPONDENCE  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: Various business and 
personal letters addressed to Marilyn or her representatives from her 
business files. Also included are carbon copies of letters that Marilyn sent 
to others, one being to Sydney Guilaroff, one of her hair stylists. Another 
is a copy of a letter Marilyn sent to Yves Montand. Other letters reference 
the dissolution of the relationship between Marilyn Monroe and Milton 
Greene. Various dates in 1957-1960. Approximately 25 documents in 
total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 

 1019  

 MARILYN MONROE: 
CORRESPONDENCE  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A 
collection of receipts and invoices for various 
expenses in 1960. Examples include Milstead 
Meat Co., 444 Management Co., Beverly 
Hardware Co., Jurgensen’s, Doubleday Book 
Shops, Saks Fifth Avenue, Schwab’s Pharmacy, 
I. Magnin & Co., and Larry Edmunds Book 
Shop. Included as well are various handwritten 
notes (not in Marilyn’s handwriting) for 
expenses in 1960. Approximately 130 
documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn 
Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 350 - 450 
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 1016  

 MARILYN MONROE: CORRESPONDENCE  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: Various business and 
personal letters addressed to Marilyn or her representatives from her 
business files. One item is a handwritten letter from Gladys Rasmussen, 
one of her hairstylists. Another letter from an unknown individual 
includes various pieces of documentation on mental health and religion 
for Marilyn’s review. Also included are carbon copies of letters sent to 
others. Various dates in 1954, and 1956-1961. Approximately 25 
documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 

 1017  

 MARILYN MONROE: 
CORRESPONDENCE  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: 
Important business and personal letters 
addressed to Marilyn or her representatives 
from her business files, many of which related to 
certain aspects of several of her films, including 
Let’s Make Love, Goodbye Charlie, The 
Billionaire (later retitled Let’s Make Love), and 
Some Like it Hot. Also included are signed 
letters from Harry Brand of Twentieth Century-
Fox. One letter goes into extensive detail 
regarding renegotiating Marilyn’s contract with 
Fox. Documents are dated 1958-1961. 
Approximately 15 documents in total.  

 PROVENANCE: From the Archives of Marilyn 
Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 500 
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 1022  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1990-1992 WALL 
CALENDARS BY ATHENA 
INTERNATIONAL, LTD.  
 A group of 22; all oversized with a spiral-bound top margin; one is 
from 1990; eight are from 1991; 13 are from 1992; these old 
calendars with their high-gloss images are great for art projects like 
decoupage! 
  
The 1991 and 1992 calendars feature images of the star that were 
shot by Ed Feingersh in New York City for an article that appeared in 
the July 1955 issue of Redbook magazine. These images were then 
lost for 33 years until they were rediscovered in 1988, making the 
cover story of the February 1988 issue of L.A. Style under the 
tagline: “Marilyn: Lost Images.” There was also a 1988 exhibit of 
these images at the G. Ray Hawkins gallery in Los Angeles, CA.   

 16 x 12 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 1023  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1990-2006 UNUSED 
WALL CALENDARS  
 A group of 17; ranging in date from 1990 to 2006, most still sealed, 
issued by various companies throughout the decades, featuring a range 
of, of course, stunning images of the star; these old calendars are good 
for art projects like decoupage - that’s what I use them for, anyway.  

 Largest, 12 x 12 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 1024  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1990S “PRINT 
PORTFOLIOS”  
 A group of three; the first issued by Pyramid Books is titled “Marilyn 
Monroe: The Classic Poster Book” and features 5 separate color images 
of the star (the ‘blue Capri pants’ image is now missing); the second 
issued by Pomegranate Publications in 1990 is titled “Marilyn Monroe: 
Print Portfolio” and features 8 separate color images of the star (these are 
actually very pretty ‘colorized’ ones); the third issued by Classico San 
Francisco, Inc. is titled “Marilyn Monroe by Sam Shaw” and features 6 
separate color images of the star all shot by her good friend, Sam Shaw. 
  
Our second illustration online shows the backsides of these portfolio 
covers which depict each individual image included, so you know what 
you’re bidding on!  

 Largest, 17 x 12 inches  

$ 25 - 50 
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 1020  

 MARILYN MONROE: RECEIVED FAN LETTERS  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A group of seven fan letters 
from C. H. Crowther, a UK based fan who often wrote to Marilyn in the 
late 1950s. Also included, copies of typed correspondence from Monroe 
back to Crowther.  

 PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 200 - 300 

 1021  

 MARILYN MONROE: SAMMY CAHN SIGNED 
1960 PERSONAL NOTE  
 A short, personal note from composer Sammy Cahn to Marilyn Monroe, 
typewritten on Sammy Cahn letterhead and dated “14th June, 1960.” 
Cahn has typewritten “ammy” and signed an “S” in pen to complete the 
signature. The note reads: “I can’t tell you how flattered I was to be asked 
to your party. As I told you I was almost positive that you might have 
thought I was Van Heusen. I was so pleased that you knew he was out of 
town and that the invitation was intended for me. I had a marvelous time 
and if you ever give parties again, no matter where, don’t forget your 
chum.” 
  
Cahn co-wrote the song “Let’s Make Love” with James Van Heusen 
(mentioned in the note), sung by Monroe in George Cukor’s film of the 
same name (Twentieth Century Fox, 1960), as well as several other 
featured musical numbers.   

 9.5 x 7.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Marilyn Monroe  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1029  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1995 COLLECTIBLES 
RELATED TO HER USPS STAMP  
 A group of two items that were officially released to commemorate the 
32-cent stamp of the star that the United States Postal Service issued in 
1995 including: an enlarged version of the stamp printed on tin, and a 
weighty pewter belt buckle; both note the date of “1995” and that they’re 
sanctioned by the “United States Postal Service” and “The Estate of 
Marilyn Monroe.”   

 Largest, 16.5 x 10.5 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 1028  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1992 COLLECTION OF 
IDENTICAL SMALL POSTERS RELEASED BY 
THE ESTATE OF MARILYN MONROE  
 A group of 18 identical posters all featuring a stunning black and white 
image of our gal with her red facsimile signature below and additional 
text noting in part that “The Estate of Marilyn Monroe” and the “Estate of 
Lee Strasberg” released these in 1992; also, a teeny tiny image of a self-
portrait MM did randomly appears in the lower right corner - weird.  

 14 x 10.5 inches  

$ 25 - 50 
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 1025  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1990S "VINTAGE INSPIRED" TIN 
ADVERTISING SIGNS  
 A set of two both featuring beautiful images of the star from different stages of her 
career; one is for "Lustre-Creme Shampoo" with a vivid blue background, handwritten 
production information is penned in black felt-tip ink in the lower left corner; one is for 
"Tru-Glo Liquid Make-Up" with a tomato red background, text in the lower left corner 
reads "TM & © 1994 The Estate of Marilyn Monroe."   

 12 x 16 inchess  

$ 25 - 50 

 1026  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1990S RANDOM FLAT 
COLLECTIBLES  
 A group of eight pieces all featuring images of Marilyn on them 
including: 1) a still-sealed tabletop standee with no year indicated; 2) a 
still-sealed pack of gift wrap paper from 1988; 3) a pack of Hallmark 
invitations from 1984; 4) another identical pack of invitations from 1984; 
5) a checkbook cover from 1988; 6) a different checkbook cover from 
1988; 7) a checkbook cover with no year indicated; and 8) a lapel button 
with no year indicated.  

 Largest, 19.5 x 7 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 1027  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1990S T-SHIRTS  
 A group of seven; all cotton, still new and never worn; 
including two identical ‘men’s cut’ pink ones, size L; one 
‘women’s cut’ pink one, size L; two identical ‘men’s cut’ black 
ones, size L; one ‘women’s cut’ black one, size L; and one 
‘women’s cut’ black one, size S.  

$ 25 - 50 
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 1033  

 MARILYN MONROE: 2010 LIMITED EDITION 
COLLECTIBLE WINE GLASSES BY THE 
BRADFORD EXCHANGE  
 A group of four white wine glasses; featuring two different black and 
white images of the star on the front, all with black-painted stems; 
included with two COAs noting these are called “Blonde Perfection” and 
that they’re from a “Limited Edition” of the “Marilyn Monroe Signature 
Wine Glass Collection.”  

 Height, 7.5 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 1034  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1998 SMALL MUSICAL 
STATUETTE BY THE FRANKLIN MINT  
 A piece made of hard resin with the star’s facsimile signature on the 
bottom front; featuring a tiny 3D Marilyn inside a glass dome. She wears 
a costume from Some Like It Hot (Ashton Productions, 1959). A button on 
the bottom activates a recording of her singing “I Wanna Be Loved By 
You.”  

 6 x 3.75 inches  

$ 25 - 50 
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 1030  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1995 COLLECTIBLES 
RELATED TO HER USPS STAMP  
 A group of three items that were officially released to commemorate the 
32-cent stamp of the star that the United States Postal Service issued in 
1995 including: an enlarged version of the stamp printed on tin, a 
weighty pewter belt buckle, and a ceramic mug; all note the date of 
“1995” and that they’re sanctioned by the “United States Postal Service” 
and “The Estate of Marilyn Monroe.”  

 Largest, 16.5 x 10.5 inches  

$ 50 - 75 

 1031  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1995 RARE OFFICIAL 
COLLECTIBLE RELATED TO HER USPS STAMP  
 A brass wall hanging with a raised image depicting a larger version of the 
32-cent stamp the United States Postal Service issued of Marilyn Monroe 
in 1995; back has a sticker reading in part “The Estate of Marilyn Monroe 
/ and United States Postal Service.”   

 12 x 8 x .5 inches  

$ 50 - 100 

 1032  

 MARILYN MONROE: 1998 LIMITED EDITION 
COLLECTOR’S PLATE BY THE BRADFORD 
EXCHANGE  
 A piece made of ceramic; depicting an alluring color image of the star 
shot by Milton H. Greene with her facsimile signature printed on the lower 
right side; verso displays the date of “1998” plus other relevant 
information; included with a COA noting this is a “limited edition” titled 
“Satin and Lace.”  

 Diameter, 8 inches  

$ 25 - 50 
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BIDDER #

INTERNAL USE ONLY:

 PLEASE CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:  
o I will be attending the live auction    o I will be placing absentee bids    o I will be phone bidding 
 
 
Name: _____________________________________________________  Company: _________________________________________________ 
 
Email: ________________________________   _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Address: _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
City: _____________________________________________________________ State/Provence: ______________________________________  
 
ZIP/Postal Code: ________________________________________   Country: ______________________________________________________ 
 
Day Phone: _______________________________  Cell Phone: _______________________________  Fax: _____________________________   
 
oCheck here if different billing address

Julien’s Auctions invites you to complete and submit this Bidder Registration Form.  You acknowledge your proposed registration to bid in the above-
identified Auction is subject to verification of the information that you provide and approval of your registration is at the sole and complete discretion 
of Julien’s Auctions.  We will provide you with written confirmation if and when your application is approved.  
 
This auction sale will be conducted in accordance with Julien’s Auctions’ Auction Terms and Conditions (“Terms and Conditions”) in the form set out in 
our auction catalogue, which are incorporated herein by reference. You should read the Auction Terms and Conditions which describe the charges 
payable by you on the purchases you make and other terms relating to bidding and buying at the auction, which you accept by signing this form. You 
should ask us any questions you have about the Terms and Conditions before signing this Bidder Registration Form. 

B IDDER REGISTRATION FORM

ONLINE BIDDERS PLEASE REGISTER ONLINE AT WWW.JULIENSLIVE.COM/REGISTER-TO-BID

o Absentee Bid(s)     oPhone Bid(s) 
Absentee Bidders: Please state your MAXIMUM bid in United States Dollars (USD$) for each Lot  

(excluding Buyer’s Premium, Online Fee, taxes, shipping fees or other charges): 
Please list your lot numbers in chronological order (lowest to highest lot number) on the form or your bid(s) could be missed. 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Special Note Regarding COVID-19: Please allow for additional time for packaging, shipping and delivery in the event that 1) federal, state, and/or local governments 
and municipalities impose business operating restrictions and/or 2) any other unforeseen circumstances arise related to COVID-19 that may affect our ability to 
prepare and ship items within our standard timeframes.
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Auction Terms and Conditions Effective Date: April 5, 2022 

The following terms are supplemental to our Terms 
of Use and apply to Auctions conducted on the 
Service and offline by Julien's Auctions. Our Terms 
of Use are incorporated here by reference. Capital-
ized terms not defined in these Auction Terms and 
Conditions have the meanings set forth in our Terms 
of Use. By completing an online Bidder Registration 
Form and establishing a Member Account on the 
Service, you agree that you have read, understood, 
and agree to be bound by the Terms of Use and 
these Auction Terms and Conditions. 

Julien entertainment.com, Inc., a California corpora-
tion d/b/a Julien’s Auctions (“Julien’s Auctions”, 
“Company”, “we”, “our”, or “us”) hereby provides 
the following terms (“Auction Terms and 
Conditions”) to apply to sales by Bids conducted 
by Julien’s Auctions (each an “Auction” and collec-
tively, the “Auctions”). By completing a Bidder 
registration Form, you agree that you have read, 
understood and agree to be bound by these Auction 
Terms and Conditions.   

PLEASE READ THESE AUCTION TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS CAREFULLY. THESE AUCTION 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCLUDE AN AGREE-
MENT TO MANDATORY ARBITRATION, WHICH 
MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO SUBMIT ANY DIS-
PUTE ARISING UNDER, RELATED TO, OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE AUCTION TO BINDING 
INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION RATHER THAN PRO-
CEED IN COURT. THE DISPUTES/ARBITRATION 
PROVISION ALSO INCLUDES A CLASS ACTION 
WAIVER, WHICH MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO 
PROCEED WITH ANY DISPUTE INDIVIDUALLY 
AND NOT AS PART OF A CLASS ACTION. THIS 
AGREEMENT ALSO INCLUDES A JURY WAIVER.  

1.     AUCTIONS. 

Each Auction conducted is of a designated set of 
items (each a “Lot”) on a designated date. Lots are 
provided by the party that wishes us to sell property 
on their behalf (each such party a “Consignor”). we 
will provide the pertinent information for each Auc-
tion, including: date, start time of auction, each Lot 
to be sold, and location. Auctions may be con-
ducted live in-person, online via 
http://www.julienslive.com (the “Service”), or both. 
All Auctions conducted by Julien’s Auctions, and 
these Auction Terms and Conditions, are governed 
by the laws of the State of California. Julien’s Auc-
tions maintains a bond on file with the California 
Secretary of State as required by California Civil 
Code §1812.600. 

2.     REGISTRATION.   

In order to participate in an Auction, registration is 
required for all persons wishing to Bid (“Bidders”). 
Any person registering to Bid by phone, absentee, 
or in person will complete a Bidder registration 
Form. Online Bidders will submit a completed 
electronic form through the Service, where they may 
also establish an online account (“Member 
Account”). each Auction requires a separate 
registration; Bidders with a Member Account may 
register for Auctions via their account.  

2.1    Information Required.  To register, Bidders 
are required to submit their name, physical address, 
telephone number, email address, and credit card 
information. you hereby represent that all 
information you submit in connection with 
registration is truthful and accurate. By submitting 
your information, you consent to have your personal 
information processed by Julien’s Auctions in the 
United States. Julien’s Auctions has implemented 
commercially reasonable technical and 
organizational measures designed to secure your 
personal information from accidental loss and from 
unauthorized access, access, use, alteration or 
disclosure. however, we cannot guarantee that 
unauthorized third parties will never be able to 
defeat those measures or use your personal 
information for improper purposes. you 
acknowledge that you provide your personal 
information at your own risk. 

2.2    First Time Bidders.  For verification purposes, 
Bidders who have not participated in an Auction are 
required to submit a copy of their (A) official 
government-issued identification (driver’s license / 
passport / state identification card) and (B) credit 
card. Copies of such documents may be submitted 
in person, via facsimile 310-388-0207 or email 
bidding@juliensauctions.com . Failure to do so may 
inhibit your ability to register. 

2.3    Credit Card Authorization.  We (and/or our 
third-party payment processor) may verify credit 
card information in order to register. To verify your 
card, we will charge $1.00 to it. After the card is 
verified, we will immediately refund the card . 
Your card issuer will credit your card balance within 
thirty (30) days from the date of the refund. In the 
event you add or replace a credit card, we may also 
verify such new or replacement credit card.     

2.4    Minors.  Bids will not be accepted from those 
persons under eighteen (18) years of age (i) without 
written consent of said person’s parent or legal 
guardian, or (ii) unless such person is an 
emancipated minor. written consent must 
acknowledge the terms and conditions of sale. this 
written consent constitutes an agreement to be 
bound thereby on behalf of the Bidder. If you are 
under 18 years of age you may participate in 
Auctions only if you are either an emancipated 
minor, or possess legal parental or guardian 
consent, and are fully able and competent to enter 
into the terms, conditions, obligations, affirmations, 
representations, and warranties set forth in these 
Auction Terms and Conditions, and to abide by and 
comply with these Auction Terms and Conditions.  

IF YOU ARE A PARENT OR GUARDIAN AND YOU 
PROVIDE YOUR CONSENT TO THE REGISTRA-
TION OF YOUR CHILD, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND 
BY THIS AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO, 
THROUGH, AND IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH 
REGISTRATION AND AUCTION PARTICIPATION.

2.5    Online Member Accounts.   Bidder can elect 
to set up a Member Account on the Service in 
accordance with the policies set forth on the Serv-
ice. Bidder acknowledges and agrees that all Bids 
placed under a Member Account are considered to 
be placed by the Member or with Member’s author-
ization. 

2.6    Approval of Registration.  Julien’s Auctions, 
in its sole and absolute discretion, reserves the right 
to approve or reject Bidders for its Auctions at any 
time. We are under no obligation to accept your 
application for registration. 

2.7    Term of Registration.  Upon approval by 
Julien’s Auctions, your registration is effective 
throughout the applicable Auction for which you 
registered and any post-Auction obligations you 
incur in connection with Bids you placed during 
such Auction. 

3.     BIDDING.  

Upon completed and approved registration, Bidders 
may submit a binding offer to purchase a Lot at a 
specified price (a “Bid”) in an Auction.     

3.1    Placement; Payment Authorization.  When a 
Lot at the Auction goes live, you are free to place 
bids on such Lot (i) if an in-person Auction, or if an 
Auction conducted both in-person and online, until 
the individual conducting the sale for Julien’s Auc-
tions (the “Auctioneer”) determines that bidding on 
such Lot has closed, or (ii) if an online-only Auction, 
in accordance with the parameters set forth on the 
Service for such Lot. As bids are placed, Julien’s 
Auctions reserves the right to authorize your credit 
card for any bid amount placed. If an authorization 
was made on a Bid and you are subsequently out-
bid, Julien’s Auctions will release that authorization. 

3.2    Notifications.  If you are placing Bids via the 
Service or by proxy, each time you are outbid 
Julien’s Auctions will send you an email message 
notification advising you of such. If you are a tele-
phone or in- person Bidder, it is your responsibility 
to monitor the Lot(s) for which you placed Bid(s) in 
the event you are outbid. If you are the winning Bid-
der for a given Lot, Julien’s Auctions will send you 
an email message confirmation. 

3.3    Bid Conditions.  Julien’s Auctions reserves 
the right to accept or decline any Bid. Bids must 
be for an entire Lot. each Lot constitutes a 
separate sale. All Bids are per Lot unless 
otherwise announced at a live sale by the 
Auctioneer. All winning Bids are subject to a 
Buyer’s Premium (as defined herein). Live auction 
Lots will be sold in their numbered sequence 
unless the Auctioneer directs otherwise. Julien’s 
Auctions may cancel any Lot and have it removed 
from an Auction prior to acceptance of a winning 
Bid. In the event a Lot is removed from an 
Auction, notice will be provided (i) if an online 
Auction, by a posting on the Service and by email 
to Bidders who placed their Bid on such Lot via 
the Service, and (ii) if the Auction is an in-person 
Auction, at the physical location of the Auction. In
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 Billing Address (if different than previous page): 
 
Name: _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Address:____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
City: __________________________________________________________   State/Provence: ____________________________________  
 
ZIP/Postal Code: _______________________________________   Country: ___________________________________________________ 
Type of Credit Card:  
o Visa       oMasterCard       o American Express 
 
Card Number: ______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Expiration Date: ________________________________________________   Security Code: _____________________________________ 
 
Upon credit card verification, if you are approved for registration as a Bidder, you hereby authorize Julien’s Auctions to charge the above listed card for any 
purchases you make at Auction pursuant to the Auction Terms and Conditions. 

 
Signature: _______________________________________________  Date: _______________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
Shipping: Please review the shipping terms for your items. Shipping is not included in the Hammer Price of your auction items and winning Bidders are 
responsible for all shipping costs. Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your Lot(s) to you; delivery time is dependent upon the size of the Auction, the 
destination address of the Lot and the method of transportation to deliver the Lot. Julien's Auctions and Shippers are not responsible for returned or undeliverable 
shipments . 

Buyer’s Premium: I hereby request approval for registration to bid in this auction sale with Julien’s Auctions (“the Auctioneer”). I acknowledge that I have read, 
understood and agreed to the Auction Terms and Conditions applicable to the Auction for which I now register and request the Auctioneer to approve such 
registration as an authorized participant as a Floor Bidder (Bidder at live event), Absentee Bidder (Bidder by phone or proxy) or Online Bidder. A Buyer’s Premium 
will be added to the successful bid price and is payable by the Purchaser as part of the Total Purchase Price. Successful online bids are subject to the Buyer’s 
Premium, plus an additional service fee of three percent (3%) of the Hammer Price, payable by the Purchaser as part of the Total Purchase Price. I acknowledge 
and agree that Buyer’s Premium will be added to the Hammer Price on each individual lot as follows: 

Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00: twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents ($25.00). 

Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and including $1,000,000.00: twenty-five percent (25%). 

Lots with a Hammer Price of $1,000,000.01 and above: a Buyer's Premium of twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the Hammer Price up to $1,000,000.00, 
and a Buyer's Premium of twenty percent (20%) will be added to any amount above $1,000,000.00. 

I further acknowledge that I am responsible to pay Julien’s Auctions the aggregate of the Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium for such lot(s), as well as additional 
applicable fees as stated in the Auction Terms and Conditions. All invoices must be paid within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction. I authorize Julien’s 
Auctions to charge my credit card listed on this form for all items purchased (including shipping) at this auction and any future Julien’s Auctions I may participate in, 
if not otherwise paid in full within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction. 

Representations, Warranties And Acknowledgements: I, the undersigned, represent and warrant to Julien’s Auctions that (i) the information I have provided on 
this Bidder Registration Form is truthful, complete and accurate; (ii) I have full power and authority to execute and deliver this Bidder Registration Form; (iii) this 
Bidder Registration Form is a legally valid and binding obligation; and (iv) the execution, delivery and/or performance of this Bidder Registration Form and the Auction 
Terms & Conditions does not conflict with any agreement, understanding or document to which the proposed registered bidder is a party.    I acknowledge receiving 
a copy of the Auction Terms and Conditions attached hereto and agree to comply with all provisions therein.  I understand that each and every Bid that I place in the 
Auction creates a binding obligation to purchase the Lots for which I am the Winning Bidder and that all purchases are subject to additional fees as detailed in the 
Auction Terms and Conditions. 

 

Signature: _______________________________________________  Date: _______________________________________________ 
 
                                   
Print Name: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
                                    
 
Company (if applicable): ________________________________________    Title: _________________________________________ 
 
 
Please return completed forms via fax at (310) 388-0207 or e-mail to Bidding@JuliensAuctions.com 
Forms must be received by 12:00 pm (noon) Pacific Time on the day prior to the auction day in order for your registration information to be timely reviewed and verified. 
 
MAIL ONLY:  Julien’s Auctions  |  13007 S. Western Avenue  |  Gardena, CA 90249   
phone: (310) 836-1818  |  fax: (310) 388-0207  |  email: info@juliensauctions.com

Bidder Registration Form continued

Payment Options: We accept payment by cashier’s check, personal check, bank wire, MasterCard, VISA, and American Express 

Credit Card Authorization: All invoices under five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged to the credit card on file unless prior 
arrangements are made. All invoices over five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged five thousand United States Dollars 
($5,000.00) as a deposit to the credit card on file unless prior arrangements are made. A 2% credit card processing fee is assessed and added to the total of all 
invoices five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) or higher which have payment made by credit card.
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the Lot is not removed:  (A) a handling charge of 
eight dollars ($8.00) per day or one percent (1%) of 
the Total Purchase Price per month, whichever is 
greater, will be payable to us by the winning Bidder, 
with a minimum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) or 
five percent (5%) of the Total Purchase Price for any 
Lot not so removed within sixty (60) calendar days 
after the Sale, whichever is greater (the “Storage 
Fees”); and (B) we may send the Lot to a public 
warehouse or storage facility, at winning Bidder’s 
sole risk and expense. If winning Bidder fails to 
remove the Lot within one hundred and eighty (180) 
days following the Sale, then, in addition to the 
Storage Fees, Julien’s Auctions shall have the right 
(but not the obligation) to dispose of or retain any 
such Lot. All costs incurred by Julien’s Auctions in 
connection with the removal or disposal of any such 
Lot shall be paid by winning Bidder within ten (10) 
days of our demand therefor.          

(b)    Packing; Shipping.  Winning Bidders are 
responsible for all costs to pack and ship their 
items, including related insurance fees as detailed 
in Section 4.5(c) below. Packing and shipping is not 
included in the Hammer Price of your auction items. 
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for, and does 
not assume responsibility for, packing and/or ship-
ping costs.  All packing and shipping costs shall be 
the responsibility of the Winning Bidders.  Please 
review the packing and shipping terms for your 
items. Some items may be shipped directly by 
Julien’s Auctions, or we may contract with an out-
side shipping company (“Shippers”), to ship your 
Lot to you. Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery 
of your Lot to you; delivery time is dependent upon 
the size of the Auction, the destination address of 
the Lot, and the method of transportation to deliver 
the Lot. Julien’s Auctions and Shippers are not 
responsible for returned or undeliverable ship-
ments. 

Special Note Regarding COVID-19: Please allow 
for additional time for packaging, shipping and 
delivery in the event that 1) federal, state, and/or 
local governments and municipalities impose 
business operating restrictions and/or 2) any other 
unforeseen circumstances arise related to COVID-
19 that may affect our ability to prepare and ship 
items within our standard timeframes. 

(c)     Insurance.  If Winning Bidders elect to have 
their items shipped, Winning Bidders are respon-
sible for procuring and paying for applicable 
insurance to cover the value of the item in connec-
tion with such shipments, whether the Shippers are 
engaged by us or by the Winning Bidder, such 
insurance to commence upon our release of the 
items to the Shippers. 

(d)    International.  Julien’s Auctions will provide 
you with a customs document detailing the value of 
items purchased. Julien’s Auctions and Shippers 
are not responsible if there are any delays in cus-
toms. Purchasers are responsible for compliance 
with all laws and regulations applicable to the inter-
national purchase and shipment of items. 
Purchaser understands that the shipment of Lots 
internationally is subject to United States export 
controls and trade and economic sanctions laws, 
and agrees to comply with all such laws and regu-
lations, including the Export Administration 
Regulations maintained by the United States 

Department of Commerce, and the trade and eco-
nomic sanctions maintained by the United States 
Treasury Department’s Office of Foreign Assets 
Control. 

4.6    Invoices and Payments.   

(a)     Timing of Payments.  All invoices must be 
paid within ten (10) calendar days after the close of 
the Auction, unless the Lot description indicates an 
earlier payment date is required.   

(b)    Payment Methods. Julien’s Auctions accepts 
payment by: (i) cashier’s check; (ii) personal check; 
(iii) wire transfer; and (iv) credit card, namely Amer-
ican Express, Mastercard, and Visa. When 
indicated, for certain Lots Julien’s Auctions also 
accepts payment by cryptocurrency, namely Bit-
coin (BTC), Bitcoin Cash (BCH), DAI Stablecoin 
(DAI), Dogecoin (DOGE), Ethereum (ETH), Litecoin 
(LTC), and USD Coin (USDC). Winning Bidders who 
wish to pay by check may do so by making checks 
payable to: 
Julien’s Auctions  
13007 Western Avenue  
Gardena, CA 90249 

(c)     Credit Card Authorization.  Bidder 
authorizes Julien’s Auctions to charge Bidder’s 
credit card provided at registration for all items 
purchased at any Auction that Bidder may 
participate in, if not paid in full within ten (10) 
calendar days after the close of the Auction. By 
providing your credit card number to us at 
registration, Bidder grants Julien’s Auctions the 
express authority to charge such card. 
Chargebacks are expressly prohibited. Except as 
expressly set forth in these Auction Terms and 
Conditions, ALL SALES FINAL – RETURNS / 
REFUNDS / EXCHANGES are not possible.  
Processing fees for credit card payments may 
apply. All invoices under five thousand United 
States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be 
charged to the credit card on file unless prior 
arrangements are made.  All invoices over five 
thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will 
automatically be charged five thousand United 
States Dollars ($5,000.00) as a deposit to the 
credit card on file unless prior arrangements are 
made. A two percent (2%) credit card processing 
fee is assessed and added to the total of all 
invoices five thousand United States Dollars 
($5,000.00) or higher which have payment made 
by credit card. 
(d)    Payment Plans; No Lot Rights Until Pay-
ment is Made in Full.  In the event Julien’s 
Auctions has agreed in writing prior to the Auction 
to provide payment terms or an extended period of 
time for payment to you, you acknowledge and 
agree that you shall have no right, title, or interest in 
and to any property purchased by you until all 
amounts owed by you are paid in full.  

If you fail to comply with the terms of the payment 
plan or extended payment period, upon your 
default, Julien’s Auctions shall have the unequivocal 
right, at its sole discretion, to sell some or all of the 
property on which you were the Winning Bidder, 
and to apply the proceeds toward the balance of 
any monies owed by you to Julien’s Auctions. If the 
monies received through the sale of the items do 
not meet your outstanding obligations, Julien’s Auc-

tions shall have the right to pursue any and all 
remedies available under the law against you pur-
suant to the provisions set forth herein. If the 
monies received through the sale of the items 
exceed your outstanding obligations, the excess, 
minus any fees or costs incurred by Julien’s Auc-
tions in connection with and arising out of the sale 
of the properties, shall be refunded to you. 

(e)     Late Payment Fees.  Commencing with the 
tenth day following the sale, payments not received 
by Julien’s Auctions will incur a late charge of one-
and-a-half percent (1.5%) per month (or the highest 
rate allowable by law, whichever is lower) on the 
outstanding Total Purchase Price. 

(f)     Excess Fund Return.  In the event you are 
the Winning Bidder on a Lot and prior to an Auction 
you provided us with a deposit for your Bid which 
exceeds the Total Purchase Price, we will return any 
such excess within thirty (30) business days of the 
conclusion of the Auction, unless delay is com-
pelled by (A) legal proceedings, or (B) our inability, 
through no fault of our own, to transfer title to the 
Lot or comply with any provision of California Civil 
Code Section 1812.600-1812.609, the California 
Commercial Code, the California Code of Civil 
Procedure, or other provision of applicable law. 

4.7    Representations and Warranties. You repre-
sent and warrant to us and to each Consignor that: 

(a)     No Money Laundering.  You are not utilizing 
the purchase of any Lot or Lots for the purposes of 
money laundering. 

(b)    Anti-Bribery / Anti-Corruption.  You have no 
knowledge or reason to suspect that you are under 
investigation, charged with or convicted of any act 
in violation of any anti-bribery or anti-corruption law, 
including but not limited to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt 
Practices Act. 

(c)     No Tax Crimes.  Your purchase of any Lot or 
Lots will not enable tax crimes. 

(d)    OFAC / Designated Persons.  You are not 
nor will become: (A) a person designated by the 
U.S. Department of Treasury’s Office of Foreign 
Asset Control as a “specially designated national or 
blocked person” or similar status; (B) a person 
described in Section 1 of U.S. Executive Order 
13244 issued on September 23, 2001; (C) directly 
or indirectly owned or controlled by the government 
of any country that is subject to an embargo by the 
United States government; or (D) a person acting 
on behalf of a government of any country that is 
subject to an embargo by the United States govern-
ment. 

(e)     Financial Means.  You have the financial 
means to pay for all Lots at the price at which you 
submit a Bid. 

(f)     No Derivative Violations.  Your purchase of a 
Lot or Lots will not cause Julien’s Auctions, the 
Consignors of the Lot(s), or anyone else to violate 
any anti-bribery, anti-corruption, anti-money laun-
dering, or anti-terrorism laws, or any other laws, 
rules, regulations or ordinances, or result in the vio-
lation of the same. 
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such instance of Lot removal from an Auction, any 
Bids previously placed on such Lot prior to its 
removal from the Auction shall be cancelled, and 
Julien’s Auctions will not receive any further Bids 
on such Lot. 

3.4    Purchase Obligations.   In connection with 
making Bids, Bidders agree that the registered 
Bidder with the highest Bid at the close of the 
Auction will be obligated to purchase the Lot. By 
bidding on any Lot, you agree to purchase the Lot 
at the price you have Bid. You agree that should 
you Bid on a Lot and that Bid is the winning Bid, 
that you are bound to pay Julien’s Auctions the 
winning bid amount for the Lot. All sales are final 
and winners cannot cancel. No exceptions will be 
made. You further acknowledge and agree that 
the Winning Bid you submit for each Lot is subject 
to: (i) additional fees, including the Buyer’s Pre-
mium and Online Service Fee (if applicable), and 
(ii) additional costs, including taxes, shipping (if 
applicable), storage (if applicable), and customs (if 
applicable), and that you are obligated to pay 
such fees and costs in connection with your win-
ning Bid.  

3.5    Conduct.  It is unlawful and illegal for 
Bidders to collude, pool, or agree with another 
Bidder to pay less than the fair value for Lot(s). 
Bidders participating in both live and online 
auctions acknowledge that the law provides for 
substantial penalties for those who violate these 
provisions. 

3.6    Disputes Between Bidders.  For live 
auctions the Auctioneer will have final discretion 
in the event that any dispute should arise between 
Bidders. The Auctioneer will determine the 
successful Bidder, cancel the sale, or re-offer and 
resell the Lot or Lots in dispute. Julien’s Auctions 
will have final discretion to resolve any disputes 
arising after the sale and in online auctions. If any 
dispute arises our sale record is conclusive.  

3.7    Absentee Bids.  Julien’s Auctions will 
execute order or absentee bids, and accept 
telephone bids as a courtesy to clients who are 
unable to attend the live auctions. 
notwithstanding the foregoing, we take no 
responsibility for any errors or omissions in 
connection with this courtesy. 

3.8    Online Bids.  Our online auction software is 
provided “As Is” and “As Available.” High speed 
internet access is required to access the Service 
effectively. The Service is subject to limitations, 
delays and other problems inherent in the use of 
the Internet and electronic communications. 
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for any delays, 
delivery failures, or other damage resulting from 
such problems.  

3.9    Reserve.  All of the Lots offered at Auction are 
subject to a confidential minimum price acceptable 
to the Consignor at which the Lot will be sold (the 
“Reserve”). Julien’s Auctions is not obligated to sell 
the Lot unless the Reserve is met. A Lot or Lots 
may be withdrawn from an Auction if there is no Bid 
equal to or above the Reserve.

During a live auction the auctioneer may open any 
Lot by bidding on behalf of the Consignor and may 
bid up to the amount of the Reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a Lot or Bids in 
response to other Bidders. Online sales may do the 
same by employing the use of a starting Bid which 
will commence bidding at or below the reserve 
price agreed to by the Consignor. 

3.10   Rights Issues in NFT Lots.  If the Lot con-
tains an NFT, Bidder expressly acknowledges and 
agrees that though an NFT is based upon an 
Underlying Asset, Bidder is not acquiring ownership 
rights or Intellectual Property Rights in such Under-
lying Asset unless expressly stated in the Lot 
description or the related smart contract.  Others 
may still be able to download, view, or listen to the 
work that was minted into the NFT.  The buyer of 
such NFT cannot profit from the use of the Under-
lying Asset, nor does the buyer acquire a copyright 
interest in the Underlying Asset.  Bidder further 
expressly acknowledges that other versions or 
editions of NFTs containing the Underlying Asset 
may be sold.  

4.     WINNING BIDS. 

At the close of the Auction, the highest Bid for a Lot 
will be considered the “Hammer Price”, and the 
successful Bidder shall be informed by email (the 
“Winning Bidder” or the “Purchaser”). The Win-
ning Bidder is responsible for paying to Julien’s 
Auctions the Hammer Price, Buyer’s Premium, and 
all applicable taxes, plus shipping costs (if applica-
ble), insurance costs while in transit (for items not 
picked up in person), Online Service Fee (if the Win-
ning Bidder placed the Bid online via the Service) 
and any applicable customs and/or duties (such 
amounts collectively, the “Total Purchase Price”). 
Upon conclusion of the Auction, we will provide the 
Winning Bidder with an accounting statement of the 
Total Purchase Price by email.  

4.1    Risk of Loss; Release of Lots. Upon estab-
lishment of the Hammer Price for the purchase of 
the Lot (the “Sale”), the Winning Bidder immediately 
thereafter assumes full responsibility for all risk of 
loss or damage (including, without limitation, liability 
for or damage to frames or glass covering prints, 
paintings, photos, or other works) and will immedi-
ately pay the Total Purchase Price or such part as 
Julien’s Auctions may require. All Sales are final. 
You expressly acknowledge that subsequent to the 
Sale, a Lot’s value may remain the same, increase 
in value where you may be able to resell the Lot at 
a profit, or decrease in value even to the point 
where such Lot is worth zero. Lots will be released 
to you (or the shipping company, as applicable) 
upon our receipt of payment of the Total Purchase 
Price in full from you. 

4.2    Buyer’s Premium.  Winning Bidder agrees 
that in addition to the Hammer Price, the Lot will be 
subject to an additional charge on the Hammer 
Price calculated as set forth below (the “Buyer’s 
Premium”) as part of the Total Purchase Price. The 
Buyer’s Premium is as follows: 

(a)     Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00. 
For individual Lots with a Hammer Price of up to 
and including one hundred United States Dollars 
and zero cents ($100.00), the Buyer’s Premium is 
twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents 
($25.00).   

(b)    Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to 
and including $1,000,000.00. For individual Lots 
with a Hammer Price of one hundred United States 
Dollars and one cent ($100.01) to one million United 
States Dollars and zero cents ($1,000,000.00), a 
Buyer’s Premium of twenty-five percent (25%) will 
be added to the Hammer Price.  

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is one hun-
dred and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($150,000). The Winning Bidder would pay a 
Buyer’s Premium of 25%, i.e., thirty-seven thou-
sand five hundred United States Dollars 
($37,500.00) on such Lot. 

(c)     Lots with a Hammer Price of $1,000,000.01 
and above. For individual Lots with a Hammer Price 
of one million United States Dollars and one cent 
($100,000,000.01) and above, a Buyer’s Premium of 
twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the 
Hammer Price up to $1,000,000.00, and an 
additional Buyer’s Premium of twenty percent (20%) 
will be added to any amount above $1,000,000.00. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is one mil-
lion, two hundred and fifty thousand United States 
Dollars ($1,250,000.00). The Winning Bidder 
would pay a total Buyer’s Premium of three hun-
dred thousand United States Dollars 
($300,000.00) on such Lot, calculated as follows: 
25% of the first $1,000,000.00, i.e., two hundred 
and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($250,000.00), plus 20% of the remaining 
$250,000.00, i.e., fifty thousand United States 
Dollars ($50,000.00). 

4.3    Online Service Fee.  For all Lots where the 
Winning Bid is submitted online via the Service, an 
additional three percent (3%) of the Hammer Price 
(the “Online Service Fee”) will be added to the 
Buyer’s Premium amount detailed immediately 
above. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is two hun-
dred and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($250,000.00), with the highest Bid being placed 
online via the Service. The Winning Bidder would 
pay, in addition to the Buyer’s Premium, an Online 
Service Fee of seven thousand five hundred United 
States Dollars ($7,500.00). 

4.4    Taxes.  Winning Bidder agrees that he/she is 
responsible for the payment of any and all applica-
ble taxes due in connection with such Lot, including 
but not limited to sales tax, use tax, and value-
added tax (VAT). All items picked up in California will 
be charged California state sales tax, as will all 
items sent to California residents. All items sent to 
New York residents will be charged New York state 
sales tax.      

4.5    Lot Retrieval.  All Lots must be removed from 
our premises by the Winning Bidder within thirty (30) 
calendar days of the conclusion of the Auction at 
the Winning Bidder’s own expense. 

(a)     In-person Pick-up; Storage Fees.  If you 
intend to pick up your items as the winning Bidder, 
arrangements must be made upon payment of the 
Total Purchase Price for the Lot. Pick-ups are by 
appointment only, Monday-Friday between 
10:00am and 4:00pm. If, after thirty (30) days fol-
lowing your payment of the Total Purchase Price, 
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Heading collectively, “Attribution Headings”). 

8.2    Attribution Warranty.  Subject to the 
exclusions below, we make no warranties to 
information not contained in Attribution Headings. 
Subject to the exclusions listed below, Julien’s 
Auctions warrants the Attribution of a Lot for a 
period of one (1) year from the date of sale and only 
to the original Purchaser on record at the auction. If 
it is determined to our satisfaction that the 
Attribution is incorrect, the sale will be rescinded if 
the Lot is returned to the Julien’s Auctions 
warehouse facility in the same condition in which it 
was at the time of sale. In order to satisfy us that the 
Attribution of a Lot is indeed incorrect we reserve 
the right to require the Purchaser to obtain, at the 
Purchaser’s expense, the opinion of two experts in 
the field, mutually acceptable to Julien’s Auctions 
and the Purchaser, before we agree to rescind the 
sale under this Attribution Warranty. For clarity, 
should Purchaser elect on Purchaser’s own volition 
to obtain a post-sale third-party short-form opinion 
or look (e.g. from third parties such as Professional 
Sports Authenticator (PSA), James Spence 
Authentication (JSA), Beckett Authentication 
Services, Roger Epperson Authentication, and 
others), such opinions or looks are insufficient and 
shall not qualify the item for recission irrespective of 
the conclusions provided.  This Attribution Warranty 
is not assignable and applies only to the original 
Purchaser on record with Julien’s Auctions. This 
Attribution Warranty does not transfer to any 
subsequent owners of any purchased property (this 
includes without limitation, heirs, successors, 
beneficiaries or assigns). 

8.3    Remedies.  Should a Sale be rescinded and 
the Total Purchase Price paid, it is specifically 
understood that this will be considered the sole 
remedy. It is exclusive and in lieu of any other 
remedy available as a matter of law, or in equity. 

8.4    Exclusions.  Exclusions will be made and this 
Attribution Warranty does not apply to Attribution 
which on the date of sale was in accordance with 
the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and 
specialists, or the identification of periods or dates 
of execution which may be proven inaccurate by 
means of scientific processes not generally 
accepted for use until after publication of the 
catalogue or listing online, or which were 
unreasonably expensive or impractical to employ. 

9.     INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY.  

Julien’s Auctions retains all right, title, and interest 
(including, without limitation, all Intellectual Property 
Rights) in and to the items outlined in this Section, 
and all derivatives, modifications, or enhancements 
thereto. you agree to take any action reasonably 
requested by Julien’s Auctions to evidence, main-
tain, enforce or defend our Intellectual Property 
Rights. you shall not take any action to jeopardize, 
encumber, limit or interfere in any manner with 
Julien’s Auctions ownership of and rights with 
respect to the items outlined in this Section. All 
rights not expressly licensed to you in these Auction 
Terms and Conditions are expressly reserved by 
Julien’s Auctions.

9.1    Definition.  “Intellectual Property Right” 
means any patent, copyright, trade or service 
mark, trade dress, trade name, database right, 
goodwill, logo, trade secret right, or any other 
intellectual property right or proprietary information 
right, in each case whether registered or unreg-
istered, and whether arising in any jurisdiction, 
including without limitation all rights of registra-
tions, applications, and renewals thereof and 
causes of action for infringement or misappropri-
ation related to any of the foregoing. 

9.2    Content.  The Auction, the Service, and all 
materials, including, without limitation, software, 
images, text, images, graphics, illustrations, logos, 
catalogues, Pre-Sale Condition Reports, patents, 
trademarks, service marks, copyrights, photo-
graphs, audio, videos, footage, music, or other 
forms of data, materials, content, or information, in 
any form (the “Content”), and all Intellectual Prop-
erty rights related thereto, are the exclusive 
property of Julien’s Auctions and its licensors. 
Except as explicitly provided herein, nothing in this 
Agreement shall be deemed to create a license in 
or under any such Intellectual Property Rights, and 
you agree not to sell, license, rent, modify, distrib-
ute, copy, reproduce, transmit, publicly display, 
publicly perform, publish, adapt, edit or create 
derivative works from any materials or Content 
made available to you by Julien’s Auctions orally 
or in writing regardless of form of media. Use of 
the Content for any purpose not expressly per-
mitted by these Auction Terms and Conditions is 
strictly prohibited. 

9.3    Trademarks.  “Julien’s Auctions”, “The Auc-
tion House to the Stars”, “Julien’s Auctions The 
Auction House to the Stars”, and other logos and 
service names are trademarks, registered trade-
marks or trade dress of Julien entertainment.com, 
Inc. Julien’s Auctions trademarks and trade dress 
may not be used in connection with any product 
or service that is not ours, in any manner that is 
likely to cause confusion among customers, or in 
any manner that disparages or discredits Julien’s 
Auctions. 

9.4    Data.  Julien’s Auctions owns the aggregate, 
statistical, and sales data related to, derived from, 
and concerning its Auctions, and reserves all Intel-
lectual Property Rights to utilize such data for its 
own business purposes. 

9.5   Ideas and Comments.  You may choose to, 
or we may invite you to, submit comments or 
ideas about our Auctions, including without limita-
tion about how to improve our operations, our 
Service, and/or our products (“Ideas”). By submit-
ting any Idea, you agree that your disclosure is 
gratuitous, unsolicited and without restriction and 
will not place Julien’s Auctions under any fiduciary 
or other obligation, that we are free to disclose the 
Ideas on a non-confidential basis to anyone or 
otherwise use the Ideas without any additional 
compensation to you. you acknowledge that, by 
acceptance of your Idea submission, Julien’s Auc-
tions does not waive any rights to use similar or 
related ideas previously known to Julien’s Auc-
tions, or developed by its employees, or obtained 
from sources other than you. 

10.   DISPUTES.  
PLEASE READ THIS SECTION CAREFULLY. IT 
INCLUDES A MANDATORY ARBITRATION PRO-
VISION, WHICH MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO 
SUBMIT ANY DISPUTE RELATED TO YOUR USE 
OF ANY OF THE SITES TO BINDING INDIVIDUAL 
ARBITRATION RATHER THAN PROCEED IN 
COURT. THIS PROVISION ALSO INCLUDES A 
CLASS ACTION WAIVER, WHICH MEANS THAT 
YOU AGREE TO PROCEED WITH ANY DISPUTE 
INDIVIDUALLY AND NOT AS PART OF A CLASS 
ACTION. THIS SECTION ALSO INCLUDES A 
JURY WAIVER. 

You and Julien’s Auctions agree that any dispute, 
controversy, or claim that has arisen or may arise 
between us relating in any way to your use of or 
access to the Auction, the Service, any 
interpretation, breach, enforcement, or termination 
of these Auction Terms and Conditions, or 
otherwise relating to Julien’s Auctions in any way 
(collectively, “Covered Matters”) will be resolved in 
accordance with the provisions set forth in this 
Section 10. 

10.1   Informal Resolution.  If you have any dis-
pute with us, you agree that before taking any 
formal action, you will contact us at info@julien-
sauctions.com, provide a brief, written description 
of the dispute and your contact information 
(including your username, if your dispute relates to 
an account) and allow sixty (60) days to pass, dur-
ing which time we will attempt to reach an 
amicable resolution of your issue. 

10.2      Applicable Law.  the laws of the State of 
California, and applicable federal law, will govern 
all Covered Matters. California conflicts of law 
rules shall apply. 

10.3      Arbitration.  Subject only to the optional 
exceptions in Paragraph 10.5 below, you and 
Julien’s Auctions each agree that any and all dis-
putes, claims, or controversies that have arisen, or 
may arise, between you and Julien’s Auctions 
relating in any way to or arising out of this or pre-
vious versions of the Auction Terms and 
Conditions or the breach, termination, enforce-
ment, interpretation or validity thereof, your use of 
or access to our services, or any products or serv-
ices sold, offered, or purchased through 
Company’s services shall be resolved exclusively 
through final and binding arbitration, rather than in 
court. Any claims arising out of, relating to, or con-
nected with these Auction Terms and Conditions 
not resolved through Informal resolution pursuant 
to paragraph 10.1 above must be asserted individ-
ually in a binding arbitration to be administered by 
Signature Resolution, LLC (“Signature”) in Los 
Angeles County, California pursuant to the Signa-
ture Comprehensive Arbitration Rules. Both 
parties further agree that the arbitration shall be 
conducted before a single Signature arbitrator who 
is a retired California or federal judge or justice. the 
arbitrator shall strictly apply California substantive 
law and the California rules of evidence. BY 
AGREEING TO ARBITRATE, YOU WAIVE ANY 
RIGHT YOU HAVE TO A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. 
The arbitrator shall not conduct any form of class 
or collective arbitration nor join or consolidate 
claims by or for individuals.
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4.8    Defaults; Company’s Remedies.  If winning 
Bidder does not comply with the conditions herein, 
such winning Bidder will be in default. In addition to 
any and all other remedies available to Julien’s Auc-
tions and the Consignor by law and at equity, 
including, without limitation, the right to hold the 
winning Bidder liable for the Total Purchase Price, 
including all fees, charges and expenses more fully 
set forth herein, we, at our option, may: (a) cancel 
the Sale of the subject Lot, or any other lots sold to 
the defaulting Purchaser at the same or any other 
Auction, retaining as liquidated damages all pay-
ments made by the Purchaser; (b) resell the 
purchased property, whether at public auction or by 
private sale; or (c) effect any combination thereof. In 
any case, the Purchaser will be liable for any defi-
ciency, any and all costs, handling charges, late 
charges, expenses of both sales, our commissions 
on both sales at our regular rates, legal fees and 
expenses, collection fees and incidental damages.  
We may, in our sole discretion, apply any proceeds 
of sale then due or thereafter becoming due to the 
Purchaser from us or any affiliated company, or any 
payment made by the Purchaser to us or any affili-
ated company, where or not intended to reduce the 
Purchaser’s obligations with respect to the unpaid 
Lot or Lots, to the deficiency and any other 
amounts due to us or any affiliated companies. In 
addition, a defaulting Purchaser will be deemed to 
have granted and assigned to us and our affiliated 
companies, a continuing security interest of first pri-
ority in any property or money of our owing to such 
Purchaser in our possession or in the possession of 
any of our affiliated companies, and we may retain 
and apply such property or money as collateral 
security for the obligations due to us or to any affil-
iated company of ours. Payment will not be 
deemed to have been made in full until we have col-
lected good funds. In the event the purchaser fails 
to pay any or all of the Total Purchase Price for any 
Lot and Julien’s Auctions elects to pay the Con-
signor any portion of the sale proceeds, the 
purchaser acknowledges that Julien’s Auctions 
shall have all of the rights of the Consignor to pur-
sue the Purchaser for any amounts paid to the 
Consignor, whether at law, in equity, or under these 
Auction Terms and Conditions. 
Julien’s Auctions further reserves the right to pro-
hibit defaulting Purchasers from being approved for 
registration at future Auctions. 
 
5.    LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. 

5.1    Exclusion of Consequential Damages.  TO 
THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLI-
CABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS, ITS AFFILIATES, OFFICERS, DIREC-
TORS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, OR ITS 
LICENSORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDI-
RECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, 
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION DAMAGES 
FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, GOODWILL, USE, DATA 
OR OTHER INTANGIBLE LOSSES, ARISING OUT 
OF OR RELATING TO THESE AUCTION TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS, REGARDLESS OF THE 
THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN IF ADVISED OF 
THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. 
THROUGHOUT THE AUCTION, JULIEN’S AUC-
TIONS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 

CONDUCT (WHETHER ONLINE OR OFFLINE) OF 
ANY BIDDER, CONSIGNOR, OR NON-COM-
PANY PERSONNEL.  

5.2    Liability Cap.  COMPANY’S MAXIMUM 
AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR 
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, REGARDLESS 
OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, WILL BE 
LIMITED TO THE GREATER OF FIVE HUNDRED 
DOLLARS ($500) AND THE TOTAL PURCHASE 
PRICE PAID OR PAYABLE BY YOU TO JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS. THE EXISTENCE OF MORE THAN 
ONE CLAIM SHALL NOT EXPAND SUCH LIMIT. 
THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE FEES 
AGREED UPON BETWEEN YOU AND JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS ARE BASED IN PART ON THESE 
LIMITATIONS, AND THAT THESE LIMITATIONS 
WILL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING ANY FAILURE 
OF ANY ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF ANY LIMITED 
REMEDY. THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF 
LIABILITY SHALL APPLY TO THE FULLEST 
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW IN THE 
APPLICABLE JURISDICTION.   

6.     INDEMNITY.   

You agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless 
Julien’s Auctions and its subsidiaries, agents, and 
other affiliated companies, and the employees, con-
tractors, agents, officers and directors of each, from 
and against any and all claims, damages, obliga-
tions, losses, liabilities, costs or debt, and expenses 
(including but not limited to attorney’s fees) arising 
from your violation of any term of these Auction 
Terms and Conditions, including without limitation, 
(i) your breach of any of the representations and 
warranties herein; (ii) your violation of any law, rule 
or regulation of the United States or any other coun-
try. 
 
7.     LOTS. 

7.1    Warranty; Disclaimers.  Julien’s Auctions 
only warrants the authenticity of Attribution (as 
defined below) of property listed in the catalogue or 
online as stated in the Attribution Warranty in 
Section 8 below. Except for the Attribution 
Warranty, all property is sold “As Is.” We make no 
warranties, nor does the Consignor, as to the 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
the correctness of the catalogue or other 
description of the physical condition, size, quality, 
rarity, importance, medium, provenance, 
exhibitions, literature or historical relevance of any 
property. No oral or written statements made in the 
catalogue, online listing, advertisement, the Service, 
internet or application-based sites, social media, 
Pre-Sale Condition report, bill of sale, and 
announcement or elsewhere made by employees, 
contractors, and/or us (including affiliated and 
related companies) shall be considered a warranty. 
We and the Consignor make no representations 
and warranties, express or implied, as to whether 
the purchaser acquires any Intellectual Property 
Rights, including but not limited to, any 
reproduction rights of any property. We and the 
Consignor are not responsible for errors and 
omissions in the catalogue, online listings, the 
Service, internet or application-based sites, or any 
other supplemental material.  We make no 
warranties, express or implied, that any Lot has any 

value, whether actual, perceived, or intrinsic.  

NOTE: copyright ownership is not included with 
any items sold by Julien’s Auctions unless 
specifically stated in the descriptions. 

7.2    Evaluation; Item Descriptions.  It is the sole 
responsibility and risk of prospective Bidders to 
perform their own due diligence, and to make the 
determination of whether a Lot is suitable for Bid. 

7.3    Catalogues. While Julien’s Auctions 
customarily produces printed catalogues of all Lots 
available for an Auction, such catalogues are for 
illustrative purposes only. Descriptions of Lots therein 
are not comprehensive and may contain errors. we 
do not warrant any aspect of content in our 
catalogues other than the Attribution of Lots. 

7.4    Pre-Sale Condition Reports.  Bidders may 
request a written report of the Lot’s repair and 
restoration history (a “Pre-Sale Condition Report”) 
by emailing info@juliensauctions.com for a Pre-Sale 
Condition Report. Other than Attribution, we do not 
make any representations or warranties, express or 
implied, concerning any content in a Pre-Sale 
Condition Report. We will customarily provide Pre-
Sale Condition Reports so long as we receive a 
written request from you at least forty-eight (48) 
hours prior to the Auction. You agree that any Pre-
Sale Condition Report(s) we provide to you are the 
confidential information of Julien’s Auctions, are to 
be utilized for your personal purposes only, are to 
be treated by you with the same degree of care that 
you utilize to protect your own confidential 
information (provided, however, that you must at 
least use reasonable care), and are not to be 
disclosed to third parties unless mandated by law. 
If you breach any obligations in this Section, Julien’s 
Auctions shall be entitled to seek equitable relief to 
protect its interest therein, including but not limited 
to injunctive relief as well as money damages. 
These confidentiality obligations will survive the 
conclusion of any Auction. 

7.5    Pricing.  All Lot pricing is listed in United 
States Dollars. We may offer certain programs, 
tools, and site experiences of particular interest to 
international users, such as estimated local 
currency conversion and international shipping 
calculation tools, but these are offered for 
convenience only.  Bidders are obligated to pay the 
total amount pursuant to pricing in United States 
Dollars, irrespective of currency conversions and/or 
fluctuations should they elect to pay in a currency 
other than United States Dollars. 

8.     ATTRIBUTION WARRANTY. 

8.1    Attribution.  “Attribution” is defined by 
Julien’s Auctions as the creator, period, culture, or 
source of origin, as the case may be as stated in the 
(a) Heading set forth in bold type of a Lot in a live 
auction catalogue, and only that bold type heading, 
as may be amended by specific statements at the 
site of the auction by the auctioneer and/or by 
written salesroom notices and announcements 
(“Bold Type Heading”) or (b) the lot title, and only 
the lot title of an online auction, as amended by any 
online notices and announcements (“Online Lot 
Heading”) (Bold Type Heading and Online Lot 
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11.2     Force Majeure.  Except for the obliga-
tion to pay money, neither party will be liable for 
any failure or delay in its performance under 
these Auction Terms and Conditions due to any 
cause beyond its reasonable control, including 
acts of war, acts of god, earthquake, flood, 
weather conditions, embargo, riot, civil dis-
orders, rebellions or revolutions, health risks or 
disease (including pandemics, epidemics, and 
public health emergencies, delays relating to 
obtaining supplies, parts and other products 
from impacted areas, governmental edicts, 
actions, declarations, or quarantines by a gov-
ernmental entity or health organization due to 
government health orders pertaining to COVID-
19 or any variant thereof, and delays in key 
completion dates or costs attributable thereto), 
acts of terrorism, acts or omissions of vendors or 
suppliers, equipment failures, sabotage, labor 
shortage or dispute, governmental act, failure of 
the Internet or any cellular-based Internet serv-
ice, or other acts beyond such party’s 
reasonable control (each, a “Force Majeure 
Event”), provided that the delayed party: (i) gives 
the other party prompt notice of such Force 
Majeure Event; and (ii) uses reasonable commer-
cial efforts to correct promptly such failure or 
delay in performance. 

11.3     Counterparts; Facsimile.  These Auc-
tion Terms and Conditions may be executed in 
any number of counterparts and in facsimile or 
electronically, each of which shall be an original 
but all of which together shall constitute one and 
the same instrument. 

11.4      Entire Agreement. These Auction Terms 
and Conditions contains the entire understand-
ing of the parties in respect of its subject matter 
and supersedes all prior agreements and under-
standings (oral or written) between the parties 
with respect to such subject matter. 

11.5     Modifications.  Any modification, 
amendment, or addendum to these Auction 
Terms and Conditions must be in writing and 
signed by both parties. 

11.6     Assignment.  You may not assign these 
Auction Terms and Conditions or any of your 
rights, obligations, or benefits hereunder, by 
operation or law or otherwise, without our prior 
written consent. 

11.7      No Third Party Beneficiaries.  The rep-
resentations, warranties and other terms 
contained herein are for the sole benefit of the 
parties hereto and their respective successors 
and permitted assigns, and they shall not be 
construed as conferring any rights on any other 
persons. 

11.8      Severability.  If any provision of these 
Auction Terms and Conditions is held by a court or 
arbitrator of competent jurisdiction to be contrary 
to law, such provision shall be changed by the 
court or by the arbitrator and interpreted so as to 
best accomplish the objectives of the original pro-
vision to the fullest extent allowed by law, and the 
remaining provisions of these Auction Terms and 
Conditions shall remain in full force and effect. 

11.9     Notices.  Any notice or communication 
required or permitted to be given hereunder may 
be delivered by hand, deposited with an over-
night courier, sent by email or mailed by 
registered or certified mail, return receipt 
requested, postage prepaid to the address for 
the other party first written above or at such 
other address as may hereafter be furnished in 
writing by either party hereto to the other party. 
Such notice will be deemed to have been given 
as of the date it is delivered, if by personal deliv-
ery or email; the next business day, if deposited 
with an overnight courier; and five days after 
being so mailed. 

11.10    Headings.  The headings of the sections 
of these Auction Terms and Conditions are for 
convenience only and do not form a part hereof, 
and in no way limit, define, describe, modify, 
interpret or construe its meaning, scope or 
intent. 

11.11   No Waiver.  No failure or delay on the 
part of either party in exercising any right, power 
or remedy under these Auction Terms and Con-
ditions shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any 
single or partial exercise of any such right, power 
or remedy preclude any other or further exercise 
or the exercise of any other right, power or 
remedy. 

11.12   Survival.  Sections of the Auction Terms 
and Conditions intended by their nature and 
content to survive termination of the Auction 
Terms and Conditions shall so survive. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE 

AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND 

AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THEM. 

BIDDER 

By: 

________________________________________ 

       (signature) 

Name: 

________________________________________ 

       (please print) 

Date: 

________________________________________ 

 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY  

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 

By: 

________________________________________ 

       (signature) 

Name: 

________________________________________ 

       (please print) 

Title: 

________________________________________ 

 

Date: 

_________________________________________ 
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The arbitrator, and not any federal, state, or local 
court or agency, shall have exclusive authority to 
resolve any dispute relating to the interpretation, 
applicability, enforceability or formation of these 
Auction Terms and Conditions, including, any 
claim that all or any part of these Auction Terms 
and Conditions is void or voidable or that a par-
ticular claim is subject to arbitration. Judgment 
on the award rendered by the arbitrator may be 
entered in any court of competent jurisdiction.  

10.4     Award.  You agree and acknowledge that 
in any award to be granted by the Arbitrator, your 
rights and remedies against us or any distributor, 
financier or other party related to the Auction or 
Service shall be limited to an action at law for 
money damages, and you hereby waive all other 
rights and remedies you may have at law or in 
equity (including, without limitation, injunctive 
relief, rescission, cancellation, and termination of 
this Agreement or the right to enjoin or restrain 
the advertisement, promotion, marketing or 
exploitation by Julien’s Auctions or any third 
party in connection with the Auction and/or any 
rights or activities hereunder in any and all 
manner of media whatsoever, whether now 
known or hereafter devised). For matters where 
the relief sought is over $5,000, the arbitrator’s 
decision will include the essential findings and 
conclusions upon which the arbitrator based the 
award. the arbitrator will decide the substance of 
all claims in accordance with applicable law, 
including recognized principles of equity, and will 
honor all claims of privilege recognized by law. 
the arbitrator’s award of damages must be con-
sistent with the terms of the “Limitation of 
Liability” section as to the types and the amounts 
of damages for which a party may be held liable. 
the arbitrator shall not be bound by rulings in 
prior arbitrations involving different users, but is 
bound by rulings in prior arbitrations involving the 
same Julien’s Auctions user to the extent 
required by applicable law. the arbitrator’s award 
shall be final and binding and judgment on the 
award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered 
in any court having jurisdiction thereof. THE 
ARBITRATOR MAY AWARD RELIEF (INCLUDING 
MONETARY, INJUNCTIVE, AND DECLARATORY 
RELIEF) ONLY IN FAVOR OF THE INDIVIDUAL 
PARTY SEEKING RELIEF AND ONLY TO THE 
EXTENT NECESSARY TO PROVIDE RELIEF 
NECESSITATED BY THAT PARTY’S INDIVIDUAL 
CLAIM(S). ANY RELIEF AWARDED CANNOT 
AFFECT OTHER USERS. 

10.5     Exceptions.  There are only two excep-
tions in which the parties may elect to seek 
resolution outside of Arbitration before Signature: 

(i)     First, if we reasonably believe that you have 
in any manner infringed upon or violated or 
threatened to violate or infringe any of our 
Intellectual Property Rights, privacy rights, 
publicity rights, or data security, in which case you 
acknowledge that there may be no adequate 
remedy at law and we may seek injunctive or other 
appropriate relief in any court of competent 
jurisdiction, without any attempt at informal 
resolution pursuant to paragraph 10.1 above. 

(ii)     Second, any claim of $500 or less may, at the 

option of the claiming party, be resolved in small 
claims court in Los Angeles County, California, if 
the claim and the parties are within the jurisdiction 
of the small claims court and so long as the matter 
remains in such court and advances only on an 
individual (non-class, non- representative) basis. 

10.6      Costs of Arbitration.  Payment of all fil-
ing, administration, and arbitrator fees will be 
governed by JAMS rules, unless otherwise stated 
in this agreement to arbitrate. If the value of the 
relief sought is $5,000 or less, at your request, 
Julien’s Auctions will reimburse you for all filing, 
administration, and arbitrator fees associated 
with the arbitration following the earlier of the 
arbitrator’s decision or settlement. In the event 
the arbitrator determines the claim(s) you assert 
in the arbitration to be frivolous, Julien’s Auctions 
is relieved of its obligation to reimburse you for 
any fees associated with the arbitration. the pre-
vailing party shall be entitled to an award of all 
attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses incurred by 
it in connection with the dispute. “Attorneys’ 
fees and expenses” includes, without limitation, 
paralegals’ fees and expenses, attorneys’ con-
sultants’ fees and expenses, expert witness’ fees 
and expenses, and all other expenses incurred 
by the prevailing party or its attorneys in the 
course of their representation of the prevailing 
party in anticipation of and/or during the course 
of the litigation, whether or not otherwise recov-
erable as “attorneys’ fees” or as “costs” under 
California law; and the same may be sought and 
awarded in accordance with California procedure 
as pertaining to an award of contractual attor-
neys’ fees. 

10.7      Future Amendments to the Agreement 
to Arbitrate.  Notwithstanding any provision in 
the Auction Terms and Conditions to the con-
trary, you and we agree that if we make any 
amendment to this agreement to arbitrate in the 
future, that amendment shall not apply to any 
claim that was filed in a legal proceeding against 
Julien’s Auctions prior to the effective date of the 
amendment. the amendment shall apply to all 
other disputes or claims governed by the agree-
ment to arbitrate that have arisen or may arise 
between you and Julien’s Auctions. If you do not 
agree to these amended terms, you may close 
your account within thirty (30) days of the posting 
or notification and you will not be bound by the 
amended terms. 

10.8   Judicial Forum for Legal Disputes.  
Unless you and we agree otherwise, in the event 
that the agreement to arbitrate above is found 
not to apply to you or to a particular claim or dis-
pute, either as a result of your decision to opt out 
of the agreement to arbitrate, as a result of a 
decision by the arbitrator or a court order or 
because of an election pursuant to Paragraph 
10(e) above, you agree that any claim, contro-
versy, or dispute that has arisen or may arise 
between you and Julien’s Auctions must be 
resolved exclusively by a state, federal, or small 
claims court located in Los Angeles County, Cal-
ifornia. you and Julien’s Auctions agree to submit 
to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of the courts 
located within Los Angeles County, California for 
the purpose of litigating all such claims or dis-
putes.

10.9      Opt-Out.  IF YOU ARE A NEW JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS USER, YOU CAN CHOOSE TO 
REJECT THE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE 
PROVISION (“OPT- OUT”) BY EMAILING US AN 
OPT-OUT NOTICE TO 
ARBITRATIONOPTOUT@JULIENSAUCTIONS.C
OM (“OPT-OUT NOTICE”) OR VIA US MAIL TO: 
JULIEN ENTERTAINMENT.COM, INC., 13007 
WESTERN AVENUE, GARDENA, CA 90249. THE 
OPT-OUT NOTICE MUST BE RECEIVED NO 
LATER THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER THE 
DATE YOU ACCEPT THESE TERMS FOR THE 
FIRST TIME. IF YOU ARE NOT A NEW JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS USER, YOU HAVE UNTIL THIRTY 
(30) DAYS AFTER THE POSTING OF THE NEW 
TERMS TO SUBMIT AN ARBITRATION OPT-
OUT NOTICE. 

10.10    Procedure.  In order to opt-out, you 
must email your name, complete address (includ-
ing street address, city, state, and zip code), and 
email address(es) associated with your Member 
Account(s) to which the opt-out applies and an 
unaltered digital image of a valid driver’s license 
or valid government issued photo ID which 
matches the name on your account to: arbitra-
tionoptout@juliensauctions.com. this procedure 
is the only way you can opt out of the agreement 
to arbitrate. If you opt out of the agreement to 
arbitrate, all other parts of these Auction Terms 
and Conditions and its Disputes Section will con-
tinue to apply to you. Opting out of this 
agreement to arbitrate has no effect on any pre-
vious, other, or future arbitration agreements that 
you may have with us.  

10.11   WAIVER.  BY AGREEING TO THESE 
AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU 
HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT 
YOU MAY HAVE TO A COURT TRIAL (OTHER 
THAN SMALL CLAIMS COURT AS PROVIDED 
ABOVE), A JURY TRIAL, OR TO SERVE AS A 
REPRESENTATIVE, AS A PRIVATE ATTORNEY 
GENERAL, OR IN ANY OTHER REPRESENTA-
TIVE CAPACITY, OR TO PARTICIPATE AS A 
MEMBER OF A CLASS OF CLAIMANTS, IN ANY 
LAWSUIT, ARBITRATION OR OTHER PRO-
CEEDING FILED AGAINST US AND/OR 
RELATED THIRD PARTIES. 

10.12   STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND 
WAIVER OF CLAIMS.  REGARDLESS OF ANY 
STATUTE OR LAW TO THE CONTRARY, ANY 
CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING OUT 
OF OR RELATED TO USE OF THE SITE, SERV-
ICE, OR THIS AGREEMENT MUST BE FILED 
WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR AFTER SUCH CLAIM OR 
CAUSE OF ACTION ARISES OR IT WILL BE 
FOREVER WAIVED AND BARRED. 

11.  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.   

11.1      Governing Law.  These Auction Terms 
and Conditions will be governed by and con-
strued in accordance with the laws of the State 
of California and the applicable federal laws of 
the United States of America. California conflicts 
of law rules shall apply.
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charged with or convicted of any act in violation of 
any anti-bribery or anti-corruption law, including 
but not limited to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Prac-
tices Act. 

(i)   No Tax Crimes. Your purchase of a Lot or 
Lots, and if You are acting as an agent on behalf 
of a principal, the arrangement between You and 
your principal, will not enable tax crimes. 

(j)   OFAC / Designated Persons.  You are not 
nor will become: (A) a person designated by the 
U.S. Department of Treasury’s Office of Foreign 
Asset Control as a “specially designated national 
or blocked person” or similar status; (B) a person 
described in Section 1 of U.S. Executive Order 
13244 issued on September 23, 2001; (C) 
directly or indirectly owned or controlled by the 
government of any country that is subject to an 
embargo by the United States government; or 
(D) a person acting on behalf of a government of 
any country that is subject to an embargo by the 
United States government. 

(k)  No Derivative Violations. Your purchase of 
a Lot or Lots will not cause Julien’s Auctions, the 
seller(s) of the NFTs, or anyone else to violate 
any anti-bribery, anti-corruption, anti-money 
laundering, or anti-terrorism laws, or any other 
laws, rules, regulations or ordinances, or result in 
the violation of the same. 

4.   CRYPTOCURRENCY 
PAYMENT REQUIREMENTS. 

If a Lot indicates that “Cryprotcurrency Payments” 
are accepted, Julien’s Auctions will accept solely 
the following cryptocurrencies to purchase the Lot: 
Bitcoin (BTC), Bitcoin Cash (BCH), DAI Stablecoin 
(DAI), Dogecoin (DOGE), Ethereum (ETH), Litecoin 
(LTC), and USD Coin (USDC).  If a Lot indicates 
that Cryptocurrency Payments are accepted, you 
are also able to pay for such purchase by our cus-
tomary payment methods in United States dollars.  

(a)  Exchange Wallets. Cryptocurrency payments 
from only the following exchange wallets will be 
accepted: Coinbase Inc. Payments from self-
hosted wallets will not be accepted for this 
auction. 

(b)  Single Wallets Only.  All payments for a Lot 
must be from the same digital wallet.  

(c)  Additional Information. If you are the suc-
cessful bidder, you agree to provide us with all 
information and documentation we request in 
order to verify your identity and to confirm that 
the payment was made from a digital wallet reg-
istered in your name and maintained by one of 
the platforms above. 

(d)  Timing of Payments; Amounts Due.  Pay-
ment in cryptocurrency must be made within ten 
(10) business days of your receipt of the invoice 
from us, and payment must be made between the 
hours of 9:00am and 12:00pm Pacific Standard 
Time, Monday through Friday (and not on a U.S. 
public holiday).  The amount due will be the crypto-
currency equivalent at the time payment is made, 
and Bidder will be responsible for applicable third-
party fees (including, without limitation, network 
fees, taxes, transfer fees, etc.), required to success-
fully conduct the transaction on the blockchain. 

(e)  No Refunds. All transaction decisions con-

cerning the purchase of NFTs are irreversible and 
final.  There are no refunds.  Once you initiate a 
cryptocurrency transaction, the transaction can-
not be reversed; this is inherent in the nature of 
cryptocurrencies and not a policy set by us. You 
are responsible for verifying that you have sent 
the correct amount to the correct digital wallet 
address. 

(f)   Risk of Loss. We shall have no liability for any 
payment made by you in cryptocurrency that is 
not received by us for whatever reason. 

(g)  Crypto Risk.  You acknowledge the risks 
inherent to the use of cryptocurrency, including 
without limitation the risk of faulty or insufficient 
hardware, software, and internet connections; the 
risk of introduction or intrusion of malicious code 
or software; the risk of hacking or unauthorized 
access to your digital wallet or information stored 
therein, or of theft or diversion of funds therefrom; 
volatility and unstable or unfavorable exchange 
rates; and the risk of unfavorable regulatory inter-
vention and/or tax treatment in relation to 
transaction in such currency. We will have no liabil-
ity for any of the foregoing. 

(h)  Taxes. You are responsible for any and all 
taxes associated with your purchase.  

5.   NFT TRANSACTION FULFILLMENT. 

You must provide Julien’s Auctions with your Wal-
let ID from an approved wallet provider in order to 
process your transaction following our receipt of 
your payment in full for the Lot. We will transfer the 
NFT to the wallet address specified by you and are 
not responsible for confirming that you have sup-
plied us with the correct or a valid address, and we 
are not responsible if the transfer of the NFT to 
your wallet fails unless such failure is the result of 
us sending the NFT to a wallet address other than 
the one provided by you. Ownership of the NFT 
will not transfer to you until Julien’s Auctions has 
received payment in full, even if in the event we 
released the NFT to you prior to receipt of pay-
ment.  

(a)  Direct Transfer from Seller.  In the event it is 
necessary for the seller to transfer the NFT to you, 
you agree that we may provide your Wallet ID to 
the seller in order to execute the transfer. 

(b)  Security Measures. You are responsible for 
implementing reasonable measures for securing 
the wallet or other storage mechanism you use to 
receive and hold the NFT, including any requisite 
private key(s) or other credentials necessary to 
access such storage mechanism(s).  It is your 
express responsibility to keep your credentials 
secure and not share them with third parties. If 
your private key(s) or other access credentials are 
lost, you may lose access to your NFT.  Julien’s 
Auctions is not responsible for any such losses.    

(c)  Wallet Size.  You understand and acknowl-
edge that not all digital wallets can support 
storage of an NFT, and that if your wallet does not 
support storage of the NFT purchased by you, you 
may lose access to that NFT. It is your sole 
responsibility to ensure that your wallet has the 
storage capability for each NFT you purchase.  If 
you fail to provide us with an address for a digital 
wallet that is capable of supporting and accepting 
the NFT within five (5) business days of the con-
clusion of the Auction, we may, in our sole 

discretion, treat the NFT Lot as a Lot for which You 
failed to pay in full and hold you responsible for all 
resulting third-party fees (including, without limita-
tion, custodial fees, insurance, network fees, 
taxes, transfer fees, etc.).  

6.   LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.     

(a)  No Consequential Damages.  TO THE 
MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICA-
BLE LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS, ITS AFFILIATES, AND THE 
OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, 
AGENTS AND REPRESENTATIVES OF EACH BE 
LIABLE FOR LOST PROFITS, LOST REVENUE, 
LOST BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES, LOSS OF 
DATA, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS, USER 
ERROR (SUCH AS FORGOTTEN PASSWORDS, 
MISTYPED ADDRESSES, CORRUPTED PAY-
MENT FILES), UNAUTHORIZED THIRD PARTY 
ACTIVITIES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION 
THE USE OF VIRUSES, WORMS, TROJAN 
HORSES, HARMFUL CODES, PHISHING, SYBIL 
ATTACKS, 51% ATTACKS, DISENABLING 
CODES OR MECHANISMS, BRUTEFORCING 
OR OTHER MEANS OF ATTACK AGAINST THE 
NFT) OR ANY OTHER INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR 
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES OF ANY KIND ARIS-
ING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THE 
SALE OR USE OF LOTS OR NFTs OR OTHER-
WISE RELATED TO THESE TERMS, 
REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION OR 
THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN IF THE 
PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBIL-
ITY OF SUCH DAMAGES AND REGARDLESS 
OF WHETHER SUCH DAMAGES WERE FORE-
SEEABLE.  

(b)  Liability Cap.  JULIEN’S AUCTIONS’S MAX-
IMUM AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING OUT 
OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR 
THE SALE OR OWNERSHIP OF NFTs, REGARD-
LESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, WILL BE 
LIMITED TO THE TOTAL AMOUNT YOU PAID 
TO JULIEN’S AUCTIONS FOR SUCH LOTS.  
THE EXISTENCE OF MORE THAN ONE CLAIM 
SHALL NOT EXPAND SUCH LIMIT.  THE 
PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE FEES 
AGREED UPON BETWEEN BUYER AND 
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS ARE BASED IN PART ON 
THESE LIMITATIONS, AND THAT THESE LIMI-
TATIONS WILL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY FAILURE OF ANY ESSENTIAL PURPOSE 
OF ANY LIMITED REMEDY. 

7.   INDEMNIFICATION. 

Bidder agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harm-
less Julien’s Auctions, its affiliates, and the officers, 
directors, employees, agents, and representatives 
of each, from and against any and all claims, liabil-
ities, costs, damages, penalties, assessments, 
fines, losses, expenses, demands, claims, suits, 
proceedings, settlements, or judgments, including 
reasonable legal fees and expenses, whether fixed 
or contingent (“Claims”), in any way arising out of, 
relating to, or in connection with Bidder’s breach of 
its representations and warranties, covenants, and 
obligations hereunder.

Julien’s Auctions NFT 
Auction Terms and Conditions 

The following terms and conditions apply to auc-
tions of NFTs conducted by Julien 
Entertainment.com, Inc. d/b/a Julien’s Auctions 
(“Julien’s Auctions”).  These terms are supplemen-
tal to the Julien’s Auctions Terms and Conditions 
set forth at https://juliensauctions.com/terms-and-
conditions which are incorporated here by 
reference.   

1.   DEFINITIONS. 

“Non-Fungible Tokens” or “NFTs” mean a 
unique digital indication of an ownership right to 
an Underlying Asset which is stored separately 
and uniquely associated with such token.  Such 
digital indication of ownership right is established 
on the blockchain utilizing smart contracts.  

“Related Materials” means the metadata, 
content, Underlying Asset and/or physical item if 
any to which an NFT relates. 

“Underlying Asset” means a media file contain-
ing an original work of digital art, sound recording, 
audiovisual work, or compilations thereof, as iden-
tified by a particular Lot at auction.   

“Unique Record Indicator” or “URI” is the par-
ticular code contained in the NFT which points to 
the Underlying Asset 

“Wallet ID” means the unique digital identifier of 
the Buyer of the NFT which enables such NFT to be 
transferred to the Buyer upon payment therefor.    

2.   NFT LOT PROVISIONS. 

(a)  Possessory Rights Only.  You acknowledge 
that ownership of an NFT carries no rights, 
express or implied, other than property rights for 
the Lot (specifically, the Underlying Asset toke-
nized by the NFT). 

(b)  No IP Rights in Underlying Asset. You under-
stand that you have no Intellectual Property Rights 
in or to the Underlying Asset of the NFT.  All such 
rights are retained by the artist.  You understand and 
agree that You are solely are obtaining a limited use 
license to the Underlying Asset where You have the 
right to use the Underlying Asset for your own per-
sonal non-commercial purposes and display the 
same.  Others may still be able to download, view 
or listen to the work that was minted into the NFT.  
You cannot profit from the use of the Underlying 
Asset, nor do you acquire a copyright interest in the 
Underlying Asset.  You further understand that the 
NFT you purchase may be subject to royalty pay-
ments to the artist from the proceeds of your 
purchase, as well as if you later elect to sell such 
NFT.  

(c)  Other Versions. You further expressly 
acknowledge that other versions or edits of NFTs 
containing the Underlying Asset may be sold. 

(d)  Julien’s Auctions is the Auctioneer, Not the 
Issuer.  You understand and accept that NFTs are 
issued by third parties, and not by Julien’s Auc-
tions itself.  Julien’s Auctions, as an auctioneer, is 
simply acting as an intermediary to facilitate trans-
actions between you as a buyer and the seller(s) 
who have consigned the NFTs in order to solicit 

Bids for the same. 

(e)  Assumption of Risk.  You acknowledge and 
agree that there are risks associated with purchas-
ing and holding NFTs, and agree to assume all 
risks associated with the purchase, holding, and 
use thereof. 

(f)   Price and Valuation Volatility. You 
acknowledge and agree that the prices of block-
chain assets (including NFTs) are extremely 
volatile.  Julien’s Auctions does not make any 
representations, express or implied, concerning 
the future value of such digital assets.  Such 
assets may have little to no intrinsic value at all, 
and may not retain the value of Your purchase 
price or attain or retain any future value.  Your 
risk of financial loss may be substantial. The 
value and/or utility of an NFT is inherently sub-
jective and is based on subjective and market 
factors outside of the control of Julien’s Auc-
tions.  You are solely responsible for making your 
own independent appraisal and investigation 
into the risks of each NFT and Underlying Asset. 
You expressly acknowledge that any NFT pur-
chase you make may later be worthless, and 
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for any 
losses you may subsequently incur. 

(g)  Depictions.  We make no representations or 
warranties regarding the accuracy or reliability of 
any simulation or videos depicting the intended 
performance of the NFT or the Related Materials, 
whether displayed on our websites or on any other 
platform. 

(h)  No Warranties; Disclaimer. NFTs are pro-
vided on an “as is” and “as available” basis 
without warranties of any kind, and we expressly 
disclaim all implied warranties as to the NFTs, 
including, without limitation, implied warranties of 
merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, 
title and non-infringement. We cannot and do not 
represent or warrant that an NFT is reliable, cor-
rectly programmed, current or error-free, meets or 
will meet your requirements, or that defects in the 
NFT can or will be corrected.  We make no rep-
resentations or warranties as to whether the NFT 
or any related materials is subject to copyright. We 
cannot and do not represent or warrant that an 
NFT or the delivery mechanism for an NFT are free     
of viruses, worms, vulnerabilities, malware, Trojan 
horses, or other harmful components.  You may 
experience or be the target of cyber-attacks, or 
other operational or technical difficulties by virtue 
of your possession of digital assets. You are solely 
responsible for ensuring the safety and security of 
your computing systems, and expressly under-
stand and agree to the risk inherent in accessing 
digital assets stored online.   

WE EXPRESSLY DENY ANY OBLIGATION TO 
INDEMNIFY YOU OR HOLD YOU HARMLESS 
FOR ANY LOSSES YOU MAY INCUR BY 
TRANSACTING IN NFTs OUTSIDE OF THE 
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS SERVICE.

3.   BUYER’S REPRESENTATIONS, 
WARRANTIES, AND COVENANTS. 

By bidding on, and purchasing, NFT Lots, you 
represent, warrant, and covenant to Julien’s 
Auctions that: 

(a)  Genuine bidding. Your bids on NFTs are hon-
est and genuine, and are not the product of 
collusive or anti-competitive activity with any other 
person or entity. 

(b)  Risks. By purchasing, holding and using 
NFTs, you expressly acknowledge and assume all 
risks including, but not limited to: risk of losing 
access to an NFT due to loss of private key(s), 
custodial error or purchaser error, risk of mining 
attacks, risk of hacking and security weaknesses, 
risk of unfavorable regulatory intervention in one 
or more jurisdictions, risks related to token taxa-
tion, risk of personal information disclosure, risk of 
uninsured losses, ransomware, viruses, or other 
harmful or disenabling codes, unanticipated risks, 
and volatility risks.   

(c)  Understanding of Tokens, Token Storage, 
and Blockchain Technology.  You acknowledge 
that you have a sufficient understanding of the 
functionality, usage, storage, transmission mech-
anisms and other material characteristics of 
cryptographic tokens (like NFTs and Ether), token 
storage mechanisms (such as token wallets), 
blockchain technology and blockchain-based 
software systems to understand these Terms and 
to appreciate the risks and implications of pur-
chasing NFTs. You acknowledge that you have 
obtained sufficient information to make an 
informed decision to purchase an NFT, including 
carefully reviewing the code of the smart contract 
and the NFT and fully understand and accept the 
functions of the same.  

(d)  Cryptocurrency Payments. By making a 
payment online with one of the Cryptocurrencies 
listed in Section 4 below, you (i) warrant that you 
are the lawful holder of the cryptocurrency utilized; 
and (ii) acknowledge that Julien’s Auctions has no 
liability for your payment not reaching us, includ-
ing, but not limited to, instances where payment 
through the blockchain is unsuccessful. It is solely 
your responsibility to confirm with Julien’s Auc-
tions and the blockchain that the payment has 
been accepted. 

(e)  Compliance. You acknowledge and represent 
that there is substantial uncertainty as to the char-
acterization of NFTs and other digital assets under 
applicable law. You acknowledge that your pur-
chase of an NFT complies with applicable laws 
and regulations in your jurisdiction. 

(f)   Lawful Funds.  All funds which you utilize to 
purchase the NFT are lawfully obtained, and not 
being utilized in or stem from the proceeds of any 
illegal activity. 

(g)  No Money Laundering.  You are not utilizing 
the purchase of any NFTs for the purpose of 
money laundering.    

(h)  Anti-Bribery / Anti-Corruption. You have no 
knowledge or reason to suspect that You (or your 
principal, if applicable) are under investigation, 



Lot 731 
ANNE OF THE THOUSAND DAYS: 
1969 GOLDEN GLOBE AWARD
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Lot 730 
BECKET: HAL WALLIS 1964 
GOLDEN GLOBE AWARD







Lot 1217 
 HARRY POTTER AND THE CHAMBER OF SECRETS: 
TOM FELTON “DRACO MALFOY” AND TEAM NIMBUS 
2001 BROOMSTICK HERO PROP (WITH DVD) 
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LOT 1324 
 THE AVENGERS: CHRIS EVANS “STEVE 
ROGERS/CAPTAIN AMERICA” HERO SHIELD 
PROP (WITH DVD)  
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Julien’s Auctions will broadcast live streaming video of 
auction and provide viewers with real-time, interactive 
bidding during the auction. Online viewers can watch the 
auction in real-time and bid live against the bidders in the 
room, phone bidders, proxy bidders and other collectors 
from around the world. You may also place bids online in 
the weeks leading up to the auction.    
 
Visit www.juliensauctions.com 

SALE NUMBER 3331

For inquiries, please contact 
Julien’s Auctions: 
phone: (310) 836-1818 | fax: 
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email: info@juliensauctions.com 
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This logo indicates a physical 
item sold with an NFT 
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She will always be most prominently remembered for Lawrence of 
Arabia, which contains one of the greatest moments in movie 
history: a close-up of Peter O’Toole blowing out a match cutting 
directly to a long shot of a red desert sunrise. The visual connection 
between the flame and the sun, the sense of the desert as both 
beautiful and unforgiving, and the sheer vastness of the space all 
come across in a moment of concise visual storytelling. The 
moment also exemplifies what makes Lawrence of Arabia so 
successful as a piece of epic filmmaking: its perfect balance 
between big and small. The transition had been scripted by 
Robert Bolt as a dissolve, but Coates thought to make it a direct 
cut after seeing some French New Wave films of the era, which 
employed the technique. She took director David Lean to see 
one of them, and said that “he loved the idea—and improved 
upon it, as I knew he would.” 
 

Beyond Lawrence, Coates’s interest in being stretched creatively and 
experimenting with new techniques resulted in an extraordinarily 
diverse filmography. She cut intimate tales and grand epics, dialogue-
heavy stories and effects-laden films, British movies and American 
productions, and worked with first-time filmmakers and established 
veterans to the end. She mastered the art of pacing, from fast to 
leisurely as called for by different films, as well as the use of visible 
and invisible cutting. Among her credits are Becket (Hal Wallis 
Productions, 1964), The Eagle Has Landed (ITC Company, 1976), The 
Elephant Man (Brooksfilms, 1980), Greystoke (1984), Farewell to the 
King (Ruddy Morgan Productions, 1989), Chaplin (Carolco Pictures, 
1992), In the Line of Fire (Castle Rock Entertainment, 1993), Erin 
Brockovich (Universal Pictures, 2000), The Golden Compass (New Line 
Cinema, 2007), and her final feature, Fifty Shades of Grey (Focus 
Features, 2015), which she cut at age 89. 
 

She also built a reputation for enhancing the erotic charge of 
certain films, as in Out of Sight (1998) and Unfaithful (2002). Both 
contain astonishingly innovative love sequences that Coates was 
able to conjure in the editing room through her mastery of digital 
editing, which allowed for greater, faster experimentation than ever 
before. Anne’s use in these films of highly complex cross-cutting, 
non-sync dialogue, flashforwards and flashbacks greatly reinforced 
her standing in Hollywood, which recognized her accomplishment 
with an Oscar nomination for Out of Sight. 
 
To top it off, Coates possessed an endearing British charm. When 
once asked why film editing has always been an area of film 
production in which women have readily found work, going back 
to the silent era, she quipped, “Because women are mothers, and 
directors are children.” 
 
Jeremy Arnold is a historian and author for Turner Classic Movies. 
 

 
  
 
Anne V. Coates and I met in England in our early twenties and I am 
glad to say remained great friends until her death in 2018.  When 
we met on The Adventures of Sadie (George Minter Productions, 
1953) she was an up and coming editor and I, a script supervisor.  
Many people think that script supers (also known as continuity) just 
sit on the set and point out if an actor had the glass of wine in their 
left or right hand. However, that is the smallest part of our job. The 
lined script (known as such for its lines) is actually the main job of 
the script supervisor who works closely with the director and 
director of photography to detail each and every shot, discuss 
eyelines (should the actor be looking camera left or camera right in 
their close up?), and, in some cases, even help decide coverage.  
Every scene in a script has a number. The lines drawn (by hand until 
recently) are noted with their individual slate number and show 
where the shot starts and ends; whether multiple cameras are 
used; if it is a sound or mute (silent) shot and any changes of 
dialogue. Then, lined script pages are delivered to the cutting 
room first thing, before the dailies (or rushes if you work in the UK) 
arrive, where the assistant cross-checks what is recorded as shot by 
the script super against the dailies that arrive from the lab. The 
editor will then use this script (and any notes that come with it) to 
get an idea of the director’s intentions and see if there is anything 
missing that needs to be shot. As a piece of cinema history it shows 
what was scripted and shot against how it was ultimately edited. 
Two great examples are the Lawrence of Arabia (Horizon Pictures, 
1962) lined script where you can see that one of the most famous 
cuts in film history was written as a dissolve; or the Out of Sight 
(Universal Pictures, 1998) lined script that shows that the seduction 
scenes in the bar, and then the bedroom, were shot as two 
separate scenes until Anne got her scissors onto them! The lined 
script is often known as the editor’s bible and is a true piece of 
cinema history.     
 
Angela Allen is a script supervisor, whose films include The Third 
Man (London Film Productions, 1949), The Misfits (Seven Arts 
Productions, 1961) and Zulu Dawn (Zulu Dawn NV, 1979)

A DISTINGUISHED AND INNOVATIVE EDITOR 
By Jeremy Arnold

ANNE V. COATES:

Anne V. Coates was one of the most distinguished and innovative film editors in history. 
Through a career spanning 63 years on both sides of the Atlantic, she edited 53 feature 
films and racked up multiple Oscar, ACE, and BAFTA awards and nominations, winning 
the Academy Award for Lawrence of Arabia (Horizon Pictures, 1962) as well as an 
Academy Honorary Award in 2017. 
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LINED SCRIPTS:  
THE EDITOR’S BIBLE 

by Angela Allen 
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 1036  

 ANNE V. COATES: SIGNED “FORBIDDEN CARGO” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original lined script for the film Forbidden Cargo (London Independent Producers, 1954) by Sydney Box, from the estate of the film’s 
editor Anne V. Coates.  
  
The script offers evidence of a troubled production, with extra pages listing “proposed retakes & added scenes,” “new narrative for opening,” and a 
“sequence of shots for new ending” (signed by Coates) which was conceived, directed, and edited by Coates and Bob McNaught (director of Coates’s 
previous film, Wicked Wife aka Grand National Night [Talisman-George Minter, 1953]) after the film’s director, Harold French, left the project. 
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pencil lines in the script that run vertically through each described shot. 
When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in the script. 
  
The film follows a drug inspector who pairs up with a bird-watcher to catch brother and sister smugglers.  
  
In a 1992 oral history conducted by Roy Fowler for The British Entertainment History Project, Coates said: 
  
“Forbidden Cargo...didn’t work. It was directed by Harold French, who left to go back to the south of France, and I...rewrote the ending, and put a 
different ending on it actually, and we kept a guy alive who died in the original. Harold French wasn’t involved in this at all, but Bob McNaught, strangely 
enough, was...a friend, and he kind of directed some of this. And I directed some of it. We were both directing. I was on the River Thames with the police 
and everything, directing these shots...with [Terence Morgan] in the water. And we devised this thing where the car, with models and everything, we did a 
jump...Bob and I between us reconstructed the whole end of the film. So it was quite interesting from that point of view, we rewrote it, and Harold French 
had wiped his hands of the whole thing by then.   

 13.25 x 8.5 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1035  

 ANNE V. COATES: SIGNED “WICKED WIFE” ORIGINAL LINED SHOOTING SCRIPT WITH “ROBIN 
HOOD” 35MM DAILIES CLIPPING  
 A production used original lined shooting script for the detective film Wicked Wife  (Talisman-George Minter, 1953) by Bob McNaught (uncredited), 
signed by the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. Wicked Wife was the second feature film she edited. Together with a 35mm celluloid clipping by Coates from 
the dailies of Hubert Gregg in The Story of Robin Hood and His Merrie Men (Walt Disney Pictures, 1952), on which she was the uncredited assembly cutter, 
and two photographs of Coates handling film.  
  
The script bears the film’s original UK title Grand National Night, and is labeled “shooting script.” The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are 
demarcated by drawn pen lines in the script that run vertically through each described shot. When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines 
run parallel to each other in the script. It also features several dialogue revisions (as annotations in the script, and as typed pages taped over revised 
dialogue). 
  
In Wicked Wife, a detective tries to prove that a kindhearted race horse trainer murdered his cruel wife. However, many people hated the murdered 
woman and are determined to help prove her husband’s innocence, even if it means covering up a crime. 
  
The film was based on a play by Dorothy and Campbell Christie, and much of its action is relegated to one large room in a large estate. The script’s 
labeling of how many cameras were used to shoot each scene gives a sense of the material Coates had to work with in using editing to help make the film 
dynamic. 
  
Coates cut all the second unit sequences in The Story of Robin Hood and His Merrie Men, which led to her first big job as a feature film editor on Noel 
Langley’s The Pickwick Papers (George Minter Productions, 1952).   

 Script: 13 x 8 x .75 inches; Clipping: 2 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1038  

 ANNE V. COATES: “TEARS FOR SIMON” ORIGINAL LINED 
SHOOTING SCRIPT  
 A production used original lined script for the filmTears for Simon (Sydney Box Productions, 1956) 
by Janet Green, from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates.  
  
The script is dated 4-7-1955 and features the film’s original UK title, Lost. The cameras and angles 
used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pencil lines in the script that run vertically 
through each described shot. When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run 
parallel to each other in the script. Sections of paper with typed revisions are taped over portions 
of the script. 
  
The film chronicles the investigation to find an 18-month old baby who goes missing in Central 
London.   

 13.75 x 8.75 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: SIGNED “TO PARIS WITH 
LOVE” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original lined script for the film To Paris with Love (Two 
Cities Films, 1955) by Robert Buckner, signed by the film’s editor Anne V. 
Coates.  
  
The script is dated June 2, 1954 and features the film’s working title, Paris 
Affair. The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated 
by drawn pencil lines in the script that run vertically through each described 
shot, likely by script supervisor Joan Davis with direction from Robert 
Hamer. When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run 
parallel to each other in the script.  
  
Several pages also feature shot descriptions and, occasionally, drawn 
illustrations hand-written in pencil opposite the typed script page. 
  
The film stars Alec Guinness as a widower who takes his son on a tour of 
Paris to show him the ins and outs of love. Both men find romance.  
  
Coates edited and helped direct second unit on To Paris with Love. In a 
1992 oral history conducted by Roy Fowler for The British Entertainment 
History Project, Coates said that the film’s director, Robert Hamer, known for 
the classic British films Dead of Night (Ealing Studios, 1942) and Kind Hearts 
and Coronets (Ealing Studios, 1949), made the production difficult. She said 
he was: 
  
“A madman. A mad, brilliant man. He had a fatal flaw... A complete alcoholic. 
And we shot for two weeks in Paris, and Tony Darnborough was the 
producer. And Tony and I used to take it in turns, again, either, one of us 
stayed with Robert, to keep him upright and keep him directing and keep 
him from wandering off, because, in Paris the bars are open all day. And one 
of us was directing the second unit, we used to kind of, take it in turns, with 
Alec Guinness and everybody.  
  

And, you know, we had a terrible time with Robert, because... We had a very 
nice French unit of actors and people on it, and, who used to invite us out to 
dinner. Well then, you know, you couldn’t invite us without Robert. And then, 
you know, he used to fall in the soup, and spoil the whole evening. So...they 
used to try and get him so drunk he couldn’t go to the dinners, and they’d 
take him home and put him to bed. Then of course he used to get up at 
three o’clock and wander off in the streets, and come morning nobody could 
find him. We’d all be out scuttling around trying to find him, and you’d find 
him in a gutter doing camera angles and things, you know.  
  
He was such a charming man. But impossible, when he was drunk, 
impossible. Because, you know, you’d be running cut stuff and that sort of 
thing, and he’d be telling you to do this and this and this. You’d take the 
notes down and then you’d run again and he’d say, ‘No, do this and this and 
this.’ And, he’d contradict himself and contradict himself. I mean you know, 
you had to have the patience of a...  
  
And then, he’d say, ‘I think I’m going to shoot today so that you can’t cut it 
together.’ And he’d do that, he’d shoot it so that people were going out right 
and coming in right, and things like that. Great training for me. He used to do 
it on purpose so that I couldn’t...  
  
But I saved his life, actually, because they were going to fire him after about 
two weeks, and I managed to get such a good cut on his film that they didn’t 
fire him. He never knew that. Because, you know, I was kind of fearless, 
nothing fazed me. I don’t believe that anything doesn’t cut together; I just 
believe that some things cut together better than others, but you have to 
make it work. You can always make something out of it, you know”.   

 13.75 x 8.75 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 2,000 - 3,000  
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 ANNE V. COATES: ANTHONY 
HICKOX SIGNED “JAMES BOND - 
FOR YOUR EYES ONLY” FIRST 
EDITION BOOK  
 A first edition of the James Bond novel For Your Eyes 
Only (Bungay. Suffolk: 1960) by Ian Fleming, gifted by 
editor Anne V. Coates’s son, Anthony Hickox, to his 
sister Emma E. Hickox.  
  
Filmmaker Douglas Hickox, husband of Coates, 
wanted to adapt Ian Fleming’s James Bond novels for 
years before the first film in the franchise, Dr. No (Eon Productions, 1962) was released to great 
success. He was repeatedly turned down by studios. 
  
The book is inscribed: “Darling sis,/It’s been far too long.../I missed you./Hope you have 
a/Beautiful Birthday./Love...” 
  
Coates and Hickox’s children, Anthony and Emma E. Hickox, have followed in their parents 
footsteps and become successful filmmakers. Emma H. Hickox is a prolific editor, who’s films 
include Kinky Boots (Miramax, 2005), Rock of Ages (New Line Cinema, 2012), and Resort to Love 
(AK Worldwide, 2021). Anthony Hickox has directed many films including Waxwork (Vestron 
Pictures, 1988) and Hellraiser III: Hell on Earth (Fifth Avenue Entertainment, 1992).  

 7.75 x 5 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 300 - 500 



LAWRENCE
OF ARABIA

 A production-used original lined script for the classic film Lawrence of 
Arabia (Horizon Pictures, 1962) containing notes by director David 
Lean, from the estate of editor Anne V. Coates, who won an Academy 
Award for her work on the film.  
  
Lawrence of Arabia recounts the epic story of T.E. Lawrence, an English 
officer who successfully led Arab tribes in a fight against the Turks 
during World War I.  

On the film’s set, continuity supervisor Barbara Cole sat next to David 
Lean, hand annotating the script with every shot, camera placement, 
revisions, and additional comments. As a result, the script offers a rare 
and extraordinarily detailed view of the difficult, complicated 
production and post-production process behind the legendary film. 

Anne V. Coates was an established film editor in England when she had 
a lucky encounter with her friend, first A.D. Gerry O’ Hara, at Harrods 
department store in London. He told her he was shooting a week of 
extensive tests on a film called Seven Pillars of Wisdom (which would 
later be re-titled Lawrence of Arabia) with Albert Finney in the lead role, 
and she asked if they needed an editor. Shortly after, she was offered a 
position cutting the tests.  
  
Finney’s screen test, budgeted at $100,000, was unusually elaborate. 
Top cinematographer Geoffrey Unsworth shot the test in 35mm on sets 
built at the MGM-British studios at Borehamwood, with a supporting 
cast. Coates was intimidated to show Lean her footage, as he had been 
a well-known editor before pivoting to directing, but her fears would 
prove to be unfounded.  
  
In an interview with Gary Crowdus for Cineaste titled “The Editing of 
Lawrence of Arabia,” she said:  
  
“At the end of it, David stood up in front of everybody-it sounds sort of 
conceited to say this-and said, ‘That’s the first time I’ve ever seen a piece 
of work cut exactly as I would have done it.’” 
  
Lean quickly hired Coates to work on the film, which was re-cast with Peter 
O’Toole after Finney, surprisingly, turned down the part of Lawrence. 
  
When possible, Coates and Lean worked closely and very 
harmoniously. However, Coates and her team had to edit hundreds of 
thousands of feet of footage in less than four months to ready the film 
for its Royal Premiere on December 10, 1962. Often, they worked while 
Lean was shooting the film deep in the Jordan desert, where projecting 
dailies was impossible. As a result, Coates and her team created several 
of the film’s most iconic moments on their own in the editing room. 
  
A disparity between this script and the final film vividly demonstrates one 
such moment: a jump cut in which Lawrence blows out a match in England 
and the scene instantly transforms into the blazing Arabian desert. 

1514

 1040  

 ANNE V. COATES: “LAWRENCE OF ARABIA” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT 
WITH DAVID LEAN NOTES (WITH DVD AND BOOK) 

Barbara Cole, Lawrence of Arabia continuity supervisor



In the script, Dryden (Claude Rains) the head of the Arab Bureau who 
enlists Lawrence as a liaison to the Arab revolt, guffaws when Lawrence 
says that his trip through the desert will be fun. The script reads: 
  
“CLOSE UP. LAWRENCE. He smiles and raises the flame to his lips. He 
blows it out in the normal manner./DISSOLVE TO:/SUNRISE IN THE 
DESERT.” 
  
Coates’ striking and experimental decision not to include the 
transitional dissolve between the shots gave the moment a new impact, 
and influenced motion picture editing as a whole. Describing the 
change, Coates told Gary Crowdus:  
  

“To us it wasn’t anything special, it just happened during the cutting. I 
doubt if it would have been seen the same way if one were working 
digitally but, because we were working with film, the two shots were 
joined together and, since the optical was going to be made later, the 
film had crayon markings indicating the dissolve for the lab.  
  
But when we ran it, we saw the cut and David and I got very excited 
about the fact that we could cut directly from the match to the sunrise. 
So we did a couple of different timings on it and then looked at it. We 
thought it was a great idea but David said, ‘It’s not perfect. Take it away 
and make it perfect, Annie.’ So I took it away and literally took two frames 
out of it.”
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The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by 
lines in the script that run vertically through each described shot. When 
multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to 
each other in the script. These lines further illuminate how Lawrence’s 
individual sequences were filmed and edited.  
  
For example, the spectacular battle scene that serves as a climax for the 
film’s first act, “The Taking of Aqaba,” has heavy and complicated lining. 
Watching the film side by side with the script gives an understanding of 
which angles Lean and Coates had to work with while editing the film, and 
which ones they ultimately chose and combined to create different effects.  
  
The script also includes a lengthy note by Lean on his intentions for this 
sequence, revealing exactly what he was thinking when he conceived 
of and shot the epic battle, and how he might have discussed its 
editing with Coates. He writes:  
  
“The mood is one of pure success, the visual impression that of 
irresistible momentum. For this reason the charge is first seen when it is 
already going at full belt... 
  
If it were possible, I should even advocate that we stay with the charge 
from start to finish in a single prolonged Moving shot...In lieu of this I 
have cut from the charge to the Turkish victims, retaining the sense of 
impetus and continuity by repeating the device of the thundering 
hooves being heard distantly when we are with the Turks and swelling 
until the charge engulfs them, reappearing on screen as it does so. The 
effect of this is intended to be like a series of breaking waves both 
aurally and visually... 
 

Let the charge be quite theatrically magnificent, beautifully ordered 
in its front rank at any rate, let it suffer few casualties or none, let the 
Turks go over like ninepins, obligingly, their tents similarly, their 
defeat as total as the success of the Arabs. In other words let the 
suffering and squallor [sic] of war be evaded of set intent and the 
glamour of it deliberately exaggerated, so that the audience is left 
stirred, excited, breathless with no time to reflect, only to enjoy, after 
the long slog through the desert...” 
  
In addition to its striking editing, Lawrence would come to be known for 
its lengthy single shots. Lean was often confident enough to shoot only 
a master shot with a single camera, giving anxiety attacks to studio 
executives who wanted multiple camera angles to provide coverage. In 
the script, several scenes are marked only by one, long line. 
  
This original script is one of the most vitally important artifacts in 
American film history. It brings to life the day-to-day creation of an awe-
inspiring work of art, and the inner-workings of one the most dynamic 
collaborations ever to take place between a film director and editor. 
  
This lot includes a DVD of the film and a hardcover edition of the book 
Lawrence of Arabia: The 30th Anniversary Pictorial History by L. Robert 
Morris and Lawrence Raskin (New York: Doubleday, 1992).   

 11 x 8.5 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 30,000 - 50,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “LAWRENCE OF ARABIA” DAVID LEAN HANDWRITTEN EDITING 
NOTES AND SCRIPT SUPERVISOR LETTER  
 Four pages of notes on dailies for Lawrence of Arabia (Horizon Pictures, 1962) written in David Lean’s hand to Anne V. Coates, the film’s 
editor; with a humorous note to Coates from script supervisor Barbara Cole (with whom Lean was having an affair), dated July 11, 1961, 
commenting on some of the legendary production’s difficulties.  
  
The note reads, in part: 
  
“I hope you are not having too many problems-I know there are some. With actors perched high on touchy camels that only hit and stay on 
their marks by the grace of God-virgin sand and long focus lenses, heat, sand and wind I am afraid that I am not/doing as neat a job as I 
would like...When the script says ‘he kneels his camel’ or ‘brings his camel to a halt’ we are in for a day’s frustration...I heard that number 
boards are driving you mad-there isn’t much we can do about that as they have to be put in the least annoying way to the camels! Bless their 
little hearts!”  

 Notes from Lean: 7.75 x 6.25 inches; Note from Barbara Cole: 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “LAWRENCE OF ARABIA”  
DAVID LEAN SIGNED ORIGINAL CUTTING COMMENTS  
 Seven pages of production-used “cutting comments” by director David Lean on an early screening of the iconic classic Lawrence of Arabia (Horizon 
Pictures, 1962), given to the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. The document is signed by Lean and dated December 30, 1962, several weeks after the film’s 
international premieres. 
  
The document gives an extraordinarily vivid window into the many creative decisions that took place during Lawrence’s post-production, the artfulness 
and meticulousness with which Lean participated in the editing process, and his witty personality.  
  
Lean addresses many iconic scenes. Of the early scene leading to the famous jump cut in which Lawrence’s blown out match instantly transforms into 
the blazing Arabian dessert, he writes:  
  
“I find the map room a goodish scene in a goodish British film. I would, without a second thought, dispense with it but for the match incident. I am not 
absolutely convinced that the match incident is worth the footage involved.” 
  
Of the entrance of Ali (Omar Sharif), in which a black dot in the distance slowly emerges from a mirage as the person who will become Lawrence’s 
compatriot, Lean writes: 
  
“The whole of this scene works even better than I had hoped. Please do not let us change it.”  
  
Describing the provocative exchange between Lawrence and the Turkish Bey (Jose Ferrer), Lean confirms his intention that the audience understand 
that the Bey has sexually assaulted Lawrence (an event which some critics have viewed as subtextual or ambiguous). He writes: 
  
“...it unfortunately seems that here in America at least...[audiences] don’t understand that anything happens to Lawrence after the beating. The 
buggering. The reason is that I was so ‘windy’ that I didn’t allow enough silence...”  
  
He suggests an alternate cutting of the sequence to emphasize the Bey’s sexual assault (which traumatizes Lawrence).  
  
The notes describe feedback Lean has received from legendary Hollywood figures who viewed the film, including Fred Zinneman, Billy Wilder, and 
Samuel Goldwyn. Lean’s mentions of these figures reveal his charming, self-deprecating sense of humor. He writes: 
  
“ Hospital sequence: I have rather doubled back on my tracks about this one because of a long talk with Fred Zinnerman [sic]. He thinks I’m mad.” 
  
In an article titled “The Editing of Lawrence of Arabia: An Interview with Anne V. Coates” in Cineaste, she told Gary Crowdus: 
  
“They would never admit it-well, they’re all dead now, anyway-but I know that Billy Wilder and other directors who were great friends of David, thought it 
was too long and those are the people that David respected and listened to. He listened to them more than he listened to distributors or exhibitors who 
complained about losing a screening per day.” 
  
Lean’s conclusion alludes to the initial concerns that Lawrence’s length was a problem, and unknowingly predicts the company it would one day keep 
as one of the most important epic films of all time: 
  
“As a P.S. I add that Sam Goldwyn, with whom I had a long talk, say’s [sic] we should have heard the screams and the arguments when ‘Gone with the 
Wind’ came out. They prophesied the length would be a box office disaster.”  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “LAWRENCE OF 
ARABIA” ORIGINAL DAILIES 70MM 
FILM EXCERPT  
 A strip of 70mm film footage (approximately 9.5 frames) which 
editor Anne V. Coates clipped from the original dailies of 
David Lean’s classic film Lawrence of Arabia (Horizon Pictures, 
1962). Coates won an Academy Award for her work editing 
the film. 
  
The excerpt shows Gamil Ratib as “Majid” on a camel in the 
desert.   

 9 x 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “LAWRENCE OF ARABIA” ROYAL WORLD PREMIERE SUPPER PARTY 
INVITATION AND PROJECTIONIST LETTER  
 An invitation to a supper following the premiere of the classic film Lawrence of Arabia (Horizon Pictures, 1962) addressed to the films editor Anne V. Coates, 
who won an Academy Award for her work, and her husband, director Douglas Hickox; together with a nine-page letter to Coates from a projectionist who 
worked the premiere, dated October 30, 2005. 
  
The invitation announced “a supper party/immediately following the/Royal World Premiere of/Lawrence of Arabia/ on Monday, 10th December, 1962/in the 
Ballroom of the Grosvenor House,/Park Lane, W.1/at Midnight. 
  
The invitation is a folding card with a silhouette portrait of Peter O’Toole as Lawrence on the outside.  
  
The letter is from Donald Davidson, a historian who worked as a projectionist at the film’s premiere at the Odeon Leicester Square theater in London.  
  
Coates frequently told a story about a rude manager at the Odeon who, describing Lawrence’s much heralded, creative use of sound overlaps during scene 
transitions, told Coates: “I know you were in a hurry to get this ready but at least you could have gotten the sound in sync!”  
  
Davidson writes that when he read this anecdote in the book Lawrence of Arabia: The 30th Anniversary Pictorial History by L. Robert Morris and Lawrence 
Raskin (New York: Anchor Books/Doubleday, 1992), he thought: 
  
“I knew exactly to whom you were referring because...I was THERE!!...Your ‘friend,’ the manager at the Odeon, was a pompous, self-serving twerp named Peter 
Hall. He thought he was sophisticated, but he wasn’t.”  
  
He also shares memories of sitting on David Lean’s lap as a child (his father worked with the director when they were young); watching Lean and studio 
executives check the print quality at the Odeon before the premiere; causing a stir at the theater when he spoke with Lean after the screening; falling in love 
with Lawrence when he saw it for the first time; the importance of Coates editing to him, and more.  

 5.75 x 7.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 600 - 800 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “LAWRENCE OF ARABIA” ANNOTATED LIST OF DAVID LEAN SUGGESTED 
CUTS FOR 1970S U.S. RE-ISSUE  
 A 4 1/2 page typed document titled “Lawrence of Arabia Cuts for American Re-Issue Suggested by David Lean,” given to the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
The cuts were made for a 1971 re-release of Lawrence of Arabia (Horizon Pictures, 1962). 
  
Lean’s notes are highly thorough and thoughtful. Perhaps surprisingly, he seems to feel that some cuts would improve the picture. In one instance, he 
addresses Coates and/or producer Sam Spiegel directly, saying “You won’t like this because it involves using a scene we cut out,” about one of his 
proposed changes.  
  
The document has handwritten annotations, likely by Coates. The final annotation explains why it was impossible to make Lean’s last requested cut.  
  
For the re-release, the film was cut from its original 222 minute running time to 187 minutes.   

 13 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 500 - 700 

 1046  

 ANNE V. COATES: “LAWRENCE OF ARABIA” LETTER FROM SCRIPT SUPERVISOR 
BARBARA COLE  
 A witty letter from Lawrence of Arabia (Horizon Pictures, 1962) script supervisor Barbara Cole (who was having an affair with David Lean), dated July 
29, 1962, to Anne V. Coates, the film’s editor. The letter describes the challenges the crew is having on-set.  
  
She writes, in part: 
  
“This is the most awful place God made. It has no charm at all to make up for the heat and dust. The days are very hot - our thermometers do not 
record higher than 109 in the shade and it is much hotter than that...We are all longing for the day we pack and say farewell to the lousy hills and 
Casbahs of Ouarzazate. 
  
The whole thing is summed up when one learns that this is where the French Foreign Legion were sent as a punishment...Just hope that the stuff we 
shoot here is really worth the huge effort... 
  
About Slate 1296 and 1296B. It really isn’t any good at all and probably should have been junked but since it involved 1000 men with horses and 
camels and is quite an operation I thought it had beeter (sic) be developed and put on records - since it is conceivable that one day someone will 
say ‘Let’s look at that attempt’ and by then people would have forgotten that they said ‘Absolutely useless’... 
  
Don’t be a bit surprised if you see a strange face suddenly popping up where another has been. If the camels dont (sic) go sick or die the men do 
and we practically rip their costumes from them as they fall in order to at least have the same colours in the same place. So many of the unit were 
going sick at first that we counted on using their bodies in the Tafas Village. We felt that they would like to make that last contribution to the 
film...Hope you are gathering your strength for the final rush - I will come round handing out pep pills and strong black coffee.”  

 11.25 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 500 - 700 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “BECKET” PREMIERE 
INVITATION AND HAL B. WALLIS CABLEGRAM  
 An invitation to the European premiere of Becket (Wallis-Hazen, 1964) and 
a Western Union cablegram about the film’s U.S. premiere from producer 
Hal B. Wallis to Anne V. Coates, the film’s editor. 
  
The invitation has the Paramount Pictures logo on top and reads: “The 
Directors of/Paramount Film Service Limited/cordially invite/Miss Anne 
Coates/to the European Premiere of/the Hal Wallis 
Production/”Becket”/Wednesday evening, 25th March, 1964/at seven-thirty 
for eight o’clock/Plaza Theatre/Picadilly Circus/London.” 
  
The cablegram, dated March 14, 1964, reads: 
  
“DEAR ANN THANKS FOR CABLE PREMIERE LAST NIGHT EXCITING 
WONDERFUL SUCCESS REVIEWS FABULOUS REGARDS/HAL WALLIS.”  

 Invitation: 9.75 x 6.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 300 - 500 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “BECKET” ORIGINAL 
LINED SCRIPT  
 An original production-used bound lined script for the classic film Becket 
(Wallis-Hazen, 1964) by Edward Anhalt, from the estate of editor Anne V. 
Coates, who received an Academy Award nomination for her work on 
the film.  
  
The script is dated May 1, 1963 and labeled “FINAL SCRIPT.” The cameras 
and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pencil 
lines in the script that run vertically through each described shot. When 
multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to 
each other in the script. The script also includes annotations, likely given 
to script supervisor Phyllis Crocker by director Peter Glenville. 
  
Becket recounts the dramatic history of King Henry II (Peter O’Toole) and 
his close relationship with Thomas Becket (Richard Burton), who follows 
his allegiance to God over the will of the King.  
  
In an interview included on the DVD of the film (MPI Media Group, 2007), 
Coates says:  
  
“Becket was such a beautiful script. I mean I think it’s the most exquisitely 
written script that I’ve ever done.”  
  
Coates found it strange following up Lawrence of Arabia (Horizon 
Pictures, 1962) with Becket, since the first film featured epic action 
sequences and she often worked with a tremendous amount of footage 
from many different camera angles. Becket was driven more by dialogue 
than action, and generally used fewer camera angles and less coverage 
(the practice of shooting a scene from multiple angles to give the 
director and editor options in post-production), which is indicated by the 
fairly sparse lines in the script.  
  
The thrill of the editing, for Coates, was working with the interplay 
between O’Toole and Burton. Their performances and artful dialogue 
gave her the opportunity to allow scenes to breathe (one of her 
trademarks) without over-cutting. She said:  
  
“I come from the school of editing which believes that if a scene is playing 
really well between two or three characters, and you’ve got interesting 
camera moves maybe, or the actors are doing interesting moves, to hold 
it. You don’t need to cut it. People cut in now quite unnecessarily. It’s 
become the style and so one does it. But I think that if a scene like 
between those two, perfect both in a frame, you don’t want to chop that 
up, because there are vibes coming off of each other that are so good, 
that you hold that.” 

 13.75 x 9 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “THE BOFORS GUN” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used bound original lined script for Jack Gold’s critically acclaimed film The Bofors Gun (Copelfilms, 1968) by John McGrath, from the 
estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
  
The script is dated December, 1967 and labeled “final screenplay.” The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pen 
lines in the script that run vertically through each described shot by script supervisor Angela Allen with direction from Jack Gold. When multiple 
cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in the script. 
  
The intense and disturbing film, set in Germany in 1954, depicts tensions among the members of a unit guarding a Bofors gun from “Bolshevik 
harm,” particularly its leader and one of his emotionally troubled underlings.  
  
Describing the film in a 1992 oral history conducted by Roy Fowler for The British Entertainment History Project, Coates said: 
  
“I’m very proud of that. I think it’s about, one of my best cutting jobs...It was a lovely experience. And it was a definite decision on my part to make 
smaller, interesting pictures as well as larger.”  

 11.25 x 9.25 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “THE ADVENTURERS” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT IN PERSONALIZED BINDER  
 A production used, bound original lined script for the film The Adventurers  (AVCO Embassy Pictures, 1970) by Michael Hastings and director Lewis 
Gilbert, from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. Coates’s name is printed on the script’s cover. 
  
The script is dated July 22, 1968. The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pen lines in the script that run vertically 
through each described shot by script supervisor Constance Willis, with direction from Lewis Gilbert. When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, 
multiple lines run parallel to each other in the script. The script’s annotations include dialogue that was revised on set. 
  
The epic melodrama, about the playboy son of a South African diplomat seeking to understand his father’s murder, was based on a successful novel by 
Harold Robbins, but was a critical and financial failure upon release. Even so, Coates remained a fan. 
  
In a 1992 oral history conducted by Roy Fowler for The British Entertainment History Project, she said: 
  
“It’s one of the films, there are a few films you’ve done in your life where you’ve been completely and utterly wrong about it. I mean we all thought it was 
going to be a huge success, in that kind of, Harold Robbins, you know, sex and violence kind of way. And it was a complete disaster, and the critics hated it. 
  
But I, I don’t care, I loved the film. I know it was full of bad taste and things like that, but it was meant to be. If you’re doing blatant bad taste, it had everything. 
It had fashion shows and polo matches and, revolutions...It had some rather corny nude scenes and stuff like that in it, you know. Like Candice Bergen being 
seduced and fireworks going off and things...In a way it was nearly tongue in the cheek sort of stuff... Because Harold Robbins liked it, I ran quite a lot of it for 
him.”  

 12 x 10.5 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “THE PUBLIC EYE” 
ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original bound lined script for the film The Public 
Eye (Hal Wallis Productions, 1971) by Peter Shaffer, from the estate of 
the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
  
The script is dated August 26, 1971 and labeled “final script.” The 
cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by 
drawn pen lines in the script that run vertically through each described 
shot by script supervisor Valerie Booth with direction from Reed. 
When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run 
parallel to each other in the script. The script’s annotations include 
dialogue that was revised on set.  
  
The script is bound with a voiceover script and a document titled 
“Division of Script Into Days-Listed In Time Sequence.”  
  
The final film by director Carol Reed, The Public Eye is about an 
uptight British accountant who hires a private detective (Topol) to 
follow his free spirited American wife (Mia Farrow), when he suspects 
her of having an affair. The wife and detective form an unconventional 
bond during their game of cat and mouse.   

 11.5 x 9.25 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “FRIENDS” ORIGINAL LINED 
SCRIPT  
 A production used original bound lined script for the classic romance Friends (Lewis 
Gilbert Productions, 1971) by Vernon Harris and Jack Russell, from the estate of the 
film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pencil 
lines in the script that run vertically through each described shot by script supervisor 
Catherine Prevert with direction from Lewis Gilbert. When multiple cameras are used 
to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in the script. The script’s 
annotations include dialogue that was revised on set. 
  
The film follows a disenchanted rich British boy and a French orphaned girl who 
form a bond that allows them to escape the uncaring adults surrounding them. The 
film has arguably become most well-known because of several songs that Elton 
John and Bernie Taupin wrote and performed for its soundtrack. 
  
The script bears the film’s original title The Intimate Game. According to the Elton 
John website Bad Side of the Moon, John and Taupin refused to compose a song 
with that title, so the title was changed to accommodate them.   

 11.5 x 9.25 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “MAN FRIDAY” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT AND 
SCRIPT BREAKDOWN  
 A production used original bound lined script and script breakdown for the film Man Friday (Associated 
British Corporation, 1975) by Adrian Mitchell, from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pen lines in the script that 
run vertically through each described shot by script supervisor Zelda Barron with direction from Jack 
Gold. When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in the 
script. 
  
In the historical drama, Robinson Cruesoe (Peter O’Toole), shipwrecked for years, befriends a native 
(Richard Roundtree) on the pacific island that he thought abandoned. He nicknames him Friday, and their 
close relationship brings together two highly different cultures.   

 12 x 8.75 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “THE EAGLE HAS 
LANDED” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original bound lined script for the film The Eagle 
Has Landed (Associated General Films, 1976) by Tom Mankiewicz, 
from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
  
The script is dated April 23, 1976 and labeled “revised final.” The 
cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by 
drawn pen lines in the script that run vertically through each described 
shot by script supervisor Sally Jones with direction from John Sturges. 
When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run 
parallel to each other in the script.  
  
The script includes some additional annotations, including revised 
dialogue. 
  
The film dramatizes a Nazi plot to kidnap British Prime Minister 
Winston Churchill and bring him to Germany. The script states: “At 
least half of the story is documented historical fact. The viewer must 
decide for himself how much of the rest is a matter of speculation or 
fiction.”   

 12.5 x 9 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: SIGNED “THE NELSON AFFAIR” ORIGINAL 
LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original bound lined script for the film The Nelson Affair (Hal Wallis Productions, 
1973) by Terence Rattigan, signed by the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
  
The script bears the film’s original UK title, Bequest to the Nation. The cameras and angles used to shoot 
each scene are demarcated by drawn pen lines in the script that run vertically through each described 
shot by Pamela Davies with direction from James Cellan Jones. When multiple cameras are used to film 
a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in the script.  
  
The historical drama recounts the last days of Adm. Lord Horatio Nelson (Peter Finch) and Lady 
Hamilton (Glenda Jackson).  

 11.5 x 9.25 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1054  

 ANNE V. COATES: “11 HARROWHOUSE” 
ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 An original bound lined script for the film 11 Harrowhouse (Elliott 
Kastner Productions, 1974) by Jeffrey Bloom, from the estate of the 
film’s editor Anne V. Coates. The item is accompanied by a reel 
summary.  
  
The script is dated July 23, 1973. The cameras and angles used to 
shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pen lines in the script 
that run vertically through each described shot. When multiple 
cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each 
other in the script.   

 13.75 x 9.25 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1058  

 ANNE V. COATES: “THE MEDUSA TOUCH” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 An original bound lined script for the cult classic British film The Medusa Touch (Coatesgold, 1978), from the 
estate of Anne V. Coates, the film’s producer. 
  
The script is dated April 1977 and includes an unbound table of contents and a list of shots with comments on 
lighting. The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pen lines in the script 
that run vertically through each described shot by script supervisor Penny Daniels with direction from Jack 
Gold. When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in the script. 
  
The film follows the shocking experiences of a telekinetic novelist (Richard Burton) who can cause 
catastrophes just by thinking about them.  
  
In a 1992 oral history conducted by Roy Fowler for The British Entertainment History Project, Coates said:  
  
“When I produced my only film...Jack Gold and I went through that script until we’d got it down, and timed it, 
and I think we took out one small scene, and obviously trimmed the odd line here and there, but basically, what 
we shot is up on that screen. And I think, you know, and I’m not a very experienced producer, but I think more 
directors and producers should do that...They shouldn’t think that they can get away with a longer film, 
because, mostly they can’t.” 
  
In a 2010 Cinemontage article titled “COATES of Many Colors: The Varied Career of Anne V. Coates,” she told 
interviewer Kevin Lewis: 
  
“I didn’t like producing because it was not hands-on enough.”  

 13.75 x 9 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “ACES HIGH” ORIGINAL 
LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original bound lined script for the film Aces High (S. 
Benjamin Fisz Productions, 1976) by Howard Barker, from the estate of 
the film’s editor Anne V. Coates.  
  
The script is dated July, 1975 and labeled “revised 2nd draft.” The 
cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn 
pen lines in the script that run vertically through each described shot by 
Ren e Glynne with direction from Jack Gold. When multiple cameras are 
used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in the script. 
Perhaps because of the film’s use of stock footage, some sections of the 
script are not lined. 
  
Malcolm McDowell plays Gresham, a rookie pilot in the Royal Flying 
Corps. who, with his fellow officers, must deal with the struggles of 
preparing for war.  
  
In The New York Times, Janet Maslin called the film’s biplane battles 
“perhaps the film’s most ambitious feature.” But, in fact, Coates crafted 
those sequences mainly from stock footage.  
  
In a 1992 oral history conducted by Roy Fowler for The British 
Entertainment History Project, Coates said:  
  
“From my point of view it’s one of the most interesting cutting jobs I think 
I’ve ever done, because, we used stuff from Darling Lili (Geoffrey 
Productions, 1970), from Blue Max (Twentieth Century Fox, 1966), from 
Red Baron (Corman Company, 1971)...And, I kind of made up the dog 
fights round the material that I could get, and then we shot into that, the 
close-ups of the people doing various things, getting shot... 
  
 And I actually did a thing I’ve always wanted to do, which is actually turn a 
shot upside-down. Malcolm McDowell going in the loop-the-loop. I 
simply flopped him over. Optically, I put him upside-down.  
  
And he said to me after he saw, went to the preview or whatever it was, or 
the press show, he said, ‘My God! I saw this fantastic dogfight and this 
pilot throwing the plane round the sky. And I suddenly realized it was me.’ 
[laughs] So that was fun...”  

 12 x 8.75 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



Hickox, known for his success directing films in many 
different genres, has a devoted following which includes 
prominent filmmakers his work inspired. Notable among 
them is Quentin Tarantino, who incorporated an excerpt 
from Elmer Bernstein's score for Zulu Dawn in his war 
film Inglourious Basterds (Universal Pictures, 2009). In 
that film, he paid further homage to Hickox by naming 
the character Lt. Archie Hickox (Michael Fassbender)--a 
dashing British army officer, and film critic, who joins the 
Nazi-fighting vigilante group--after him.  
 
The film’s script supervisor, Angela Allen, remembers 
the making of the film:  
 
“Zulu Dawn was quite the adventure! The whole film was 
shot in South Africa during Apartheid which was 
extremely challenging for those of us coming from the 
UK.  We started pre-production in the comfort of the city 
of Pietermaritzburg but then moved to Zulu Land for the 
shoot, where basic caravans were the hotel rooms, and 
where the Zulus had to be separated from the unit and 

put into a specially built camp. There was one so-called 
hotel which had exactly two rooms and very wayward 
plumbing but, despite this, was designated a five-star 
hotel as this was the only way Black and White people 
were allowed to stay together. Apartheid rules. For fun, 
the art department made up a sign which said 
“HARRODS” in its famous green colour, and sent out 
postcards showing the sign and saying it was a branch 
of the original! Some people even believed it. The film 
had a lot of financial challenges which meant that to 
keep the Zulus fed, the cattle, which were originally 
meant to be set dressing, gradually started to 
disappear. Then, the keys to all the trucks were taken 
away by the rental companies until they got payment 
and the caterers were forced to serve only chicken to 
the crew as there was no money for anything else. How 
Dougie put up with all these disasters and yet kept his 
energy and enthusiasm for the shoot so that the crew 
stuck with him and managed to make such a great film 
really is a miracle.”

MAKING ZULU DAWN  
By Angela Allen

“QUITE THE ADVENTURE!”:

Zulu Dawn (Zulu Dawn NV, 1979) film, a prequel to the historical epic Zulu (Diamond 
Films, 1964), dramatizes the Battle of Isandlwana, where the British army, led by the 
arrogant Lord Chelmsford (Peter O'Toole), find themselves outnumbered and violently 
defeated by the Zulu nation they intend to conquer. The film was a passion project for 
noted director Douglas Hickox, husband of Anne V. Coates.

3938

 1059  

 ANNE V. COATES: “ZULU DAWN” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT WITH ANNOTATIONS AND SKETCHES 
BY DOUGLAS HICKOX  
 A production used original lined script for the classic war film Zulu Dawn (Zulu Dawn NV, 1979) by Cy Endfield, from the estate of Anne V. Coates. Coates’s 
husband, Douglas Hickox, directed the film.  
  
The script is housed in its original binder and is missing several pages. The cameras and angles used to shoot many scenes are demarcated by drawn pen 
lines in the script that run vertically through each described shot. When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in 
the script. The script includes annotations, dialogue and scene changes, blocking and shot sketches, and shooting set-ups by director Douglas Hickox in his 
hand.  
  
The film, a prequel to the historical epic Zulu (Diamond Films, 1964), dramatizes the Battle of Isandlwana, where the British army, led by the arrogant Lord 
Chelmsford (Peter O’Toole), find themselves outnumbered and violently defeated by the Zulu nation they intend to conquer. 
  
Hickox, known for his success directing films in many different genres, has a devoted following which includes prominent filmmakers his work inspired. 
Notable among them is Quentin Tarantino, who incorporated an excerpt from Elmer Bernstein’s score for Zulu Dawn in his war film Inglourious Basterds 
(Universal Pictures, 2009). In that film, he paid further homage to Hickox by naming the character Lt. Archie Hickox (Michael Fassbender)--a dashing British 
army officer, and film critic, who joins the Nazi-fighting vigilante group--after him.   

 12.5 x 10.5 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



4140
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 ANNE V. COATES: “ZULU DAWN” PRODUCTION NOTES  
 A folder of 20+ pages of director Douglas Hickox’s production notes for his classic war 
film Zulu Dawn (Zulu Dawn NV, 1979), from the estate of Anne V. Coates. Hickox was 
Coates’s husband. 
  
The film, a prequel to the historical epic Zulu (Diamond Films, 1964), dramatizes the Battle 
of Isandlwana, where the British army, led by the arrogant Lord Chelmsford, find 
themselves outnumbered and violently defeated by the Zulu nation they intend to 
conquer.  
  
The folder is labelled “Douglas.” It includes notes for a “pre-battle” sequence, images of 
locations, annotated blocking and shot diagrams hand drawn by Douglas Hickox, and 
historical reference images.  
  
Hickox, known for his success directing films in many different genres, has a devoted 
following which includes prominent filmmakers his work inspired. Notable among them is 
Quentin Tarantino, who incorporated an excerpt from Elmer Bernstein’s score for Zulu 
Dawn in his war film Inglourious Basterds (Universal Pictures, 2009). In that film, he paid 
further homage to Hickox by naming the character Lt. Archie Hickox (Michael 
Fassbender)--a dashing British army officer, and film critic, who joins the Nazi-fighting 
vigilante group--after him. Hickox was passionately interested in the history of the Zulus, 
and conducted a great deal of research while making the film.   

 12.25 x 9.5 x .25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: DOUGLAS HICKOX 
SIGNED “ZULU DAWN” PRODUCTION NOTES 
AND LOGISTICS  
 A folder of 45+ pages of production notes and logistics for the classic 
war film Zulu Dawn (Zulu Dawn NV, 1979) belonging to its director, 
Douglas Hickox, from the estate of Anne V. Coates. Hickox was Coates’s 
husband. Several of the documents in the folder are signed by Hickox.  
  
The film, a prequel to the historical epic Zulu (Diamond Films, 1964), 
dramatizes the Battle of Isandlwana, where the British army, led by the 
arrogant Lord Chelmsford, find themselves outnumbered and violently 
defeated by the Zulu nation they intend to conquer. 
  
The folder includes annotated photocopies of maps, blocking and shot 
diagrams, call sheets, production schedules, cast/crowd breakdowns, a 
wagon schedule and list of requirements, notes on a production meeting 
held at Albany Farm on April 23, 1978, costume notes and character 
costume breakdown, and battle sequence notes. 
  
Hickox, known for his success directing films in many different genres, 
has a devoted following which includes prominent filmmakers his work 
inspired. Notable among them is Quentin Tarantino, who incorporated 
an excerpt from Elmer Bernstein’s score for Zulu Dawn in his war film 
Inglourious Basterds (Universal Pictures, 2009). In that film, he paid further 
homage to Hickox by naming the character Lt. Archie Hickox (Michael 
Fassbender)--a dashing British army officer, and film critic, who joins the 
Nazi-fighting vigilante group--after him. Hickox was passionately 
interested in the history of the Zulus, and conducted a great deal of 
research while making the film.  

 13.75 x 9.25 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “ZULU DAWN” ORIGINAL HISTORICAL NOTES BINDER  
 A binder of 60+ pages of historical notes about the events and people represented in Douglas Hickox’s classic war film Zulu Dawn (Zulu Dawn NV, 1979), 
belonging to Hickox, from the estate of Anne V. Coates. Hickox was Coates’s husband. 
  
The film, a prequel to the historical epic Zulu (Diamond Films, 1964), dramatizes the Battle of Isandlwana, where the British army, led by the arrogant Lord 
Chelmsford, find themselves outnumbered and violently defeated by the Zulu nation they intend to conquer. 
  
Hickox was passionately interested in the history of the Zulus, and conducted a great deal of research while making the film. The production’s dedication to 
accuracy can be scene in four typed pages of script notes commenting on the historical veracity of various script details. 
  
Hickox, known for his success directing films in many different genres, has a devoted following which includes prominent filmmakers his work inspired. 
Notable among them is Quentin Tarantino, who incorporated an excerpt from Elmer Bernstein’s score for Zulu Dawn in his war film Inglourious Basterds 
(Universal Pictures, 2009). In that film, he paid further homage to Hickox by naming the character Lt. Archie Hickox (Michael Fassbender)--a dashing British 
army officer, and film critic, who joins the Nazi-fighting vigilante group--after him.   

 12.5 x 10.5 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 300 - 500 

 1063  

 ANNE V. COATES: “ZULU DAWN” FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT  
 An original production used final shooting script for the classic war film Zulu Dawn (Zulu Dawn NV, 1979) by Cy Endfield, from the estate of Anne V. Coates. 
Coates’s husband, Douglas Hickox, directed the film.  
  
The script is dated April 29, 1978 and labeled “Photoshoot Copy”. The words “Debi 18E” (likely referring to the film’s production secretary, Debi Nethersole) 
are handwritten in pen and pencil on the cover’s top right corner. The script is bound with several scenes and scene excerpts after the conclusion of the 
main script, possibly for reshoots. 
  
The film, a prequel to the historical epic Zulu (Diamond Films, 1964), dramatizes the Battle of Isandlwana, where the British army, led by the arrogant Lord 
Chelmsford, find themselves outnumbered and violently defeated by the Zulu nation they intend to conquer. 
  
Hickox, known for his success directing films in many different genres, has a devoted following which includes many filmmakers his work inspired. Notable 
among them is Quentin Tarantino, who incorporated an excerpt from Elmer Bernstein’s score for Zulu Dawn in his war film Inglourious Basterds (Universal 
Pictures, 2009). In that film, he paid further homage to Hickox by naming the character Lt. Archie Hickox (Michael Fassbender)--a dashing British army 
officer, and film critic, who joins the Nazi-fighting vigilante group--after him. Hickox was passionately interested in the history of the Zulus, and conducted a 
great deal of research while making the film.  

 11.75 x 8.25 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1065  

 ANNE V. COATES: “THE LEGACY” ORIGINAL BOUND LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original bound lined script for the horror cult classic The Legacy (David Foster Productions, 
1979) by Jimmy Sangster, Patrick Tilley, and Paul Wheeler, from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
  
The script is dated January 12, 1978 and has colored pages from different revisions. The cameras and angles 
used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pen lines in the script that run vertically through each 
described shot by script supervisor Gladys Goldsmith with direction from Marquand. When multiple cameras are 
used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in the script. The script’s annotations include 
dialogue that was revised on set. 
  
The film’s convoluted plot follows a couple of American interior designers (Katharine Ross and Sam Elliot) who 
are summoned to a Gothic English mansion for a job. Upon arrival, they find their host is dying and they are 
among a group of powerful and scandalous guests who are all vying for an inheritance. One by one, each person 
dies in violent and often supernatural ways, and the Americans begin to suspect the occult is involved.  
  
Coates described the production as very troubled. In a 1992 oral history conducted by Roy Fowler for The British 
Entertainment History Project, she said: 
  
“It was directed by Richard Marquand, who is now dead. He sold the idea of the film, and I thought, God! this is a 
director who really knows what he is doing. What an interesting guy, you know, it would be really fun to work with 
him, the way he described everything.  
  
But unfortunately when he actually got on the floor, I don’t like to speak ill of the dead, [laughs] he clearly didn’t 
know what he was doing at all. And, it was actually a real mess. It was very difficult to even cut it together, he was 
shooting it so strangely. I shot quite a lot of second unit actually, because [producer] David Foster put me on to 
doing it, because, you know, Richard really couldn’t do it. 
  
But it’s very popular, people really love it. I never thought it would be as successful as it was. It’s not as bad as one 
thought it was going to be. So, you know, I guess it was, it was probably quite a neat editing job from the fact one 
even got it to, to go together like a story, you know.”  

 12.5 x 9 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “ZULU DAWN” POST-PRODUCTION 
RELEASE SCRIPT  
 An original production used post-production release script for the classic war film Zulu 
Dawn (Zulu Dawn NV, 1979) by Cy Endfield, from the estate of Anne V. Coates. Coates’s 
husband, Douglas Hickox, directed the film. 
  
The script is dated September 1979 and labeled “printed in London.” It was prepared 
and printed by FILMTEXT (International Subtitling Laboratory) LTD in Surrey, England.  
  
The film, a prequel to the historical epic Zulu (Diamond Films, 1964), dramatizes the 
Battle of Isandlwana, where the British army, led by the arrogant Lord Chelmsford (Peter 
O’Toole), find themselves outnumbered and violently defeated by the Zulu nation they 
intend to conquer. 
  
Douglas Hickox, known for his success directing films in many different genres, has a 
devoted following which includes prominent filmmakers his work inspired. Notable 
among them is Quentin Tarantino, who incorporated an excerpt from Elmer Bernstein’s 
score for Zulu Dawn in his war film Inglourious Basterds (Universal Pictures, 2009). In that 
film, he paid further homage to Hickox by naming the character Lt. Archie Hickox 
(Michael Fassbender)--a dashing British army officer, and film critic, who joins the Nazi-
fighting vigilante group--after him.   

 13 x 8 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 500 - 700 



THE
ELEPHANT

MAN
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 ANNE V. COATES: “THE ELEPHANT MAN” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT (WITH DVD)  
 A production used original lined shooting script for the classic David Lynch film The Elephant Man (Brooksfilms, 1980) by 
Christopher De Vore, Eric Bergren, and Lynch, from the estate of editor Anne V. Coates, who received an Academy Award 
nomination for her work on the film.  
  
The script is labelled “REVISED,” and the date “June 26, 1979” is crossed out and replaced with “1 August” in pen. The cameras and 
angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn lines in the script that run vertically through each described shot. When 
multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in the script. The script is further annotated, 
including areas in which dialogue has been crossed out or added, likely by script supervisor Jack H. Degelia upon Lynch’s request.  
  
Coates initially did not want to work on the film because she feared that Lynch, known for the disturbing Eraserhead (American Film 
Institute, 1977), would depict John Merrick aka “the elephant man” as grotesque and horrific. Her daughter, Emma E. Hickox, who 
was very enthusiastic about the project, persuaded to her that, through editing, Coates could help emphasize the film’s focus on 
Merrick’s perspective, and humanize him.  
  
When Coates read the film’s screenplay, she knew that her daughter was right, and that her vision aligned with the film’s values. At a 
Manhattan Edit Workshop event titled “Sight, Sound, and Story,” Coates said:  
  
“I read the script and I was in tears, and I thought I really must do this film.” 
  
During production, Coates found herself in the middle of a disagreement between David Lynch and the film’s executive producer, 
Mel Brooks, about the famous scene in which Dr. Frederick Treves (Anthony Hopkins), and the audience, meet John Merrick (John 
Hurt).  
  
In the script, Merrick’s face is revealed without a hood for the first time in this scene. Brooks felt the audience shouldn’t see his face 
until a later scene, after Dr. Treves has taken him into his home and the audience has come to know him. In the scene Brooks 
preferred for the revelation, the doctor’s maid walks in on Merrick’s room and reacts with terror, at which point the audience, 
knowing that he’s not frightening, would see what she sees. He asked Lynch to shoot two versions of Treves’s introduction to 
Merrick, one where his face would be revealed, another where it would be hidden.  
  
At the “Sight, Sound, and Story” event, Coates said:  
  
“I presumed we were going to shoot it both ways. But David wanted to see it when Treves first saw it and a tear came down his face, 
and so he didn’t shoot it both ways. And Mel Brooks was really pretty annoyed about that. Because [David] was insisting on us doing 
it the other way ‘round. And so we had to take out, or cut ‘round the scene. But I managed to get ‘round it so that we were able to not 
see the elephant man until the nurse sees him. Mel was no fool. He knew what he was doing.” 
  
Lynch’s preferred version of Dr. Treves’s introduction to Merrick appears in this version of the script. The lines drawn throughout the 
scene, demarcating different camera angles, suggest the different footage that Coates had to work with in “working ‘round” the 
scene as shot to fulfill Brooks’s wishes.  
  
In a 2000 interview at FilmSound.org, Coates told fellow editor Walter Murch that working on The Elephant Man was “one of the 
best decisions of my life.” 
  
This lot includes a DVD of the film.  

 13.75 x 9.25 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “THE ELEPHANT MAN” 
JOHN HURT SIGNED AND INSCRIBED LARGE 
FRAMED PHOTOGRAPH  
 A large framed photograph of John Hurt as “John Merrick” in David 
Lynch’s classic film The Elephant Man (Brooksfilms, 1980), with Hurt’s 
signature and inscription to the film’s editor Anne V. Coates on the 
frame’s internal white border. Coates was nominated for an Academy 
Award for the film. 
  
The inscription reads: 
  
“For Anne/It’s all down to you now kid!/Love/Good luck/+Best 
Wishes/John.”  

 26.25 x 20 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1068  

 ANNE V. COATES: “THE ELEPHANT MAN” MEL BROOKS SIGNED LETTERS  
 Two signed letters from Mel Brooks to Anne V. Coates on his stationary. Brooks produced The Elephant Man (Brooksfilms, 
1980), for which Coates’s editing was nominated for an Academy Award. 
  
The first note is dated May 7, 1981, shortly after the Academy Awards ceremony at which Coates was nominated. He writes: 
  
“A short note to thank you for your lovely short note. I am sorry that you didn’t win, you deserved it. You did such a sensational 
job. I hope there will be an opportunity in the future for us to work together again. All the best, Mel.” 
  
The second letter, dated October 9, 1986 on personal stationary, advocates for Coates to be permitted to edit a film in the 
United States (likely Raw Deal [De Laurentiis Entertainment Group, 1986], the first film she made in the U.S.). He writes, in part: 
  
“As a film director, I know well the contribution an editor makes to a film and that is why I felt Anne Coates was the perfect 
choice when my company produced THE ELEPHANT MAN...Her involvement in THE ELEPHANT MAN was total. She brought 
with her an expertise that very few in the business have. An editor of her stature can save you enormous amounts of money, 
time and heartbreak, which she did for us...I personally think the American film industry would benefit greatly from Anne’s 
talents and years of experience-and, many more filmmakers would have the privilege of knowing her.” 
  
Endorsements like Brooks’s helped lead to Coates’s long and hugely successful period as an editor working in the United 
States.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 500 - 700 
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 ANNE V. COATES: “THE ELEPHANT MAN” SCRAPBOOK 
MADE BY DAUGHTER EMMA E. HICKOX  
 A scrapbook of clippings and ephemera related to the film The Elephant Man (Brooksfilms, 
1980) made for editor Anne V. Coates (whose work on the film was nominated for an 
Academy Award) by her daughter Emma E. Hickox. 
  
Coates’s daughter wasn’t interested in her mother’s career until she fell in love with The 
Elephant Man, for which she made this scrapbook of press clippings, award notifications, 
and other ephemera. She would go on to become a successful editor whose films include 
Kinky Boots (Miramax, 2005), Rock of Ages (New Line Cinema, 2012), and Resort to Love 
(AK Worldwide, 2021).  

 11.75 x 8.5 x .25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 100 - 200 

 1070  

 ANNE V. COATES: “BRONCO BILLY” CLINT EASTWOOD SIGNED LETTER  
 A signed letter from Clint Eastwood to Anne V. Coates, dated January 12, 1981 on Malpaso Productions stationary, 
praising the editors of his film Bronco Billy (Warner Bros., 1980). 
  
He writes, in part:  
  
“I don’t have to tell you how much the guy at the editing table contributes to a film. Frequently, he’s the invisible artist 
who helps the actors and director look good when the critics say they look good. Because fair is fair, I want to 
acknowledge that our editors on ‘Bronco Billy,’ Ferris Webster and Joel Cox, were a major and indispensable force 
behind the critical response.” 
  
Coates and Eastwood would later work together on the classic thriller In the Line of Fire (Columbia Pictures, 1993), for 
which Coates was nominated for an Academy Award.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 500 - 700 
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 ANNE V. COATES: ALAN PARKER SIGNED 
“A FILM DIARY” BOOK  
 An edition of A Film Diary by Alan Parker (London: Rank & Film 
Television Services, 1984), signed and inscribed by the director to 
Anne V. Coates. She edited his film Ragtime (Dino De Laurentiis 
Company, 1981).  
  
The book is inscribed “Anne, Best wishes for ‘84,” and dated 
December 1983. 
  
The calendar book features many cartoons by Parker, whose other 
films include Midnight Express (Columbia Pictures, 1978); Pink Floyd: 
The Wall (Goldcrest Films International, 1982); and Evita (Hollywood 
Pictures, 1997)   

 8.25 x 6.75 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 100 - 200 

 1072  

 ANNE V. COATES: DAVID LYNCH SIGNED 
LETTER ON “BLUE VELVET” PRODUCTION 
STATIONARY  
 A signed letter from David Lynch, dated November 6, 1985 on Blue 
Velvet (De Laurentiis Entertainment Group, 1986) stationary, advocating 
for Anne V. Coates to be permitted to edit a film in the United States 
(likely Raw Deal [De Laurentiis Entertainment Group, 1986], the first film 
she made in the U.S.).  
  
The letter reads, in part:  
  
“I am writing on behalf of Anne Coates, a respected colleague who has 
been approached to work on motion pictures in this country./By way of 
introduction, I am a motion picture director. I have directed three feature 
films...We are in the final stages of principal photography on my fourth 
picture “Blue Velvet”. Anne and I worked together on “The Elephant 
Man”...Anne was our editor, and she did an outstanding job. I hope my 
words of recommendation will help to see Anne sharing her talents with 
the American film community which has respected her work for so long.” 
  
Endorsements like Lynch’s helped lead to Coates’s long and hugely 
successful period as an editor working in the United States.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1073  

 ANNE V. COATES: “LADY JANE” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original bound lined script for the film Lady Jane (Paramount Pictures, 
1986) by David Edgar, from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
  
The script is dated September 19, 1984 and is bound with additional post-production notes 
and documents.  
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pencil lines in 
the script that run vertically through each described shot by Mary Holdsworth with direction 
from Trevor Nunn. When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel 
to each other in the script. 
  
The historical drama recounts the life of Lady Jane Grey, who was Queen of England for nine 
days before being dethroned to make way for Queen Mary I, and, ultimately, executed.  

 12.5 x 9 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1074  

 ANNE V. COATES: “FAREWELL TO THE 
KING” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 A production-used original lined script for the John Milius film Farewell to 
the King (Cine Location Services, 1989), from the estate of the film’s editor 
Anne V. Coates. 
  
The script’s cover is dated April 21, 1986 and labeled “SECOND DRAFT,” 
after five sets of revisions on different dates. The item was lined and 
annotated on set by script supervisor Elizabeth S. Barton with direction 
from Milius. 
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by 
drawn pen lines in the script that run vertically through each described 
shot. When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run 
parallel to each other in the script. Annotations include dialogue added 
or changed on set. 
  
The film chronicles the adventures of Learoyd (Nick Nolte), an American 
soldier who goes off the grid during WWII and becomes the leader of a 
native tribe on a tropical island in the Pacific. His life becomes 
complicated when British commandos are parachuted on to the island 
and enlist the tribe to fight against the Japanese. 
  
Coates left the troubled production after four months and was replaced 
by C. Timothy O’Meara.   

 11 x 8.25 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 1075  

 ANNE V. COATES: “LISTEN TO ME” 
ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original lined script for the film Listen to Me 
(Weintraub Entertainment Group, 1989) by Douglas Day 
Stewart, from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
  
The script is housed in its original binder and features the film’s 
alternate title, Mismatch. The cameras and angles used to 
shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pen lines in the 
script that run vertically through each described shot. When 
multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run 
parallel to each other in the script. The script’s annotations 
include dialogue that was revised on set.  
  
The film, starring Roy Scheider, Kirk Cameron, and Jami Gertz, 
chronicles the experiences of a college debate team.    

 11.5 x 10.25 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1076  

 ANNE V. COATES: “MASTERS OF THE 
UNIVERSE” PERSONALIZED CREW JACKET  
 A personalized crew jacket from the film Masters of the Universe (Golan-
Globus Productions, 1987) from the estate of the film’s editor, Anne V. 
Coates.  
  
The gray and black jacket has “Anne V. Coates” embroidered in black on 
its right breast pocket region, and a Masters of the Universe logo patch 
with the embroidered words “COMING TO EARTH/1987/CANNON 
FILMS INC.” on its left breast pocket region. The jacket’s left arm has pen 
holders with pens in them. Tag: On Stage Design; Size: XL   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 500 - 700 

 1077  

 ANNE V. COATES: “MASTERS OF THE UNIVERSE” 
ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 A production-used original lined script for the cult classic Masters of the Universe 
(Cannon Films, 1987) by David Odell, from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates, 
including scenes and dialogue cut from the final film. 
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pen lines in 
the script that run vertically through each described shot by script supervisor Adrienne 
Hamalian-Mangine with direction from Gary Goddard. When multiple cameras are used 
to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in the script. The script’s 
annotations include dialogue that was revised on set. The script contains different 
colored pages from multiple revisions. Many pages contain the original lines and 
annotations written on set, while some are xerographs of lined pages. 
  
The film depicts the grand battle between superhero He-Man and supervillain Skeletor 
for control of the utopian planet Eternia.  
  
Coates was not enthusiastic about doing special effects heavy films. In a 1992 oral history 
conducted by Roy Fowler for The British Entertainment History Project, she said: 
  
“I don’t like special effects movies actually, because you spend so much time having to fit 
yourself in round what special effects do that it ceases to become your scene really in the 
end.” 
  
She took the project in order to be able to join the Motion Picture Editors Guild in the 
United States, after being disappointed at losing the opportunity to edit Fatal Attraction 
(Paramount Pictures, 1987) because she wasn’t a member. 
  
As was often the case, Coates found that director Gary Goddard needed her to help him 
direct the film. She told Fowler: 
  
“The director was a first-time director, really didn’t know what he was doing. So [producer] 
Menahem Golan put me on the floor to block out all the scenes with him every night. So I 
was cutting in the daytime and blocking out the scenes on location at night, and getting 
no sleep.” 
  
Gary Goddard’s work print of the film ran approximately 139 minutes, and the film’s 
studio demanded cuts for a final length of 106 minutes. This script includes a longer 
ending, in which protagonist Julie says goodbye to other main characters, which director 
Goddard regretted having to cut. On the DVD’s audio commentary, he states: 
  
“There was a larger scene here... And the one thing I would re-do if I was to re-edit this 
today is, there’s a slightly longer farewell scene that, has the ring of Dorothy when she 
leaves the characters in Oz. You see a piece of it here, but it gets cut shorter a little bit. She 
actually had a separate goodbye for each of the characters: to Teela and to Man-at-Arms 
and to each of them... And I thought it was a great moment, and it was the one 
compromise I made at the studio’s request because they wanted to get to the end faster 
and they thought it was a little too drawn up, but actually I think it was heart-felt, but the 
first preview when that scene played, people actually cried, and whatever we edited down 
to this shorter version, it never quite got the emotion that it had in that first preview.”  

 11.5 x 9 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1078  

 ANNE V. COATES: “I LOVE YOU TO DEATH” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT IN PERSONALIZED BINDER  
 A production used original lined script for the Lawrence Kasdan dark comedy I Love You to Death (Chestnut Hill Productions, 1990) by John Kostmayer, from 
the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
  
Tracey Ullman plays Rosalie, who hatches a disastrous plot to murder her husband (Kevin Kline) when she discovers he’s been cheating on her for years. 
  
I Love You to Death was extensively re-shot and re-edited after unsuccessful test screenings. Coates was not pleased with the changes. In a 1992 oral history 
conducted by Roy Fowler for The British Entertainment History Project, she said: 
  
“I think previews are a good thing. I mean I think comedy should be certainly run, maybe once or twice, because you do get good reactions, you know, to 
laughter. But I think you should go a lot more by your gut feeling and the vibes that you feel with an audience. 
  
And all the films I have previewed, the figures have never altered very much, whatever we’ve done with them. Like I Love You To Death we shot for $2 million or 
more, a new ending on it. And the figures never went up. Now that’s a film that we really spoilt because of the previews, and Larry Kasdan, the director, he’s the 
first person who says it, I mean he says it to me, because I tried to stop him doing it. But because the reactions were not good to the first preview, they panicked, 
and they started cutting everything out. And instead... And it was a film that was only going to appeal to a certain audience, and that certain audience would 
have liked all the bits in that we took out. The other audience, you weren’t going to win anyway, it wasn’t going to make any difference. They didn’t like the story 
and they weren’t going to come. 
  
And so, we, [laughs] actually it happened in Seattle again...we put this new ending on and we went up there...Made no difference, they didn’t want this... I mean 
you know, as I say, it didn’t appeal. Now if we had left in the bits that were really, more violent in a way, there was kind of, a scene where he hits her and things, 
and, everybody said, ooh! like that. But, you know, this happens in marriages and, thing, you know; it wasn’t really very violent, and they end up by making love 
and things like that. And people said, “Oh it’s marriage rape,” and things. I mean it wasn’t anything of the sort, it happens to everybody who is in a marriage in 
one way or another. And that’s one that sticks in my memory, but there were other things. We toned it down in other words, and by toning it down, we spoilt it 
for some people who liked really black comedy, and we didn’t get the others in. So, it was a, a bad mistake.” 
  
The script includes the cut scenes described by Coates, and documentation of several different endings and re-shoots.  
  
The script is housed in its original binder, with the film’s title and Coates’s name debossed on the cover. The binder also contains credit lists and a handwritten 
reel list. The script was lined and annotated on set by script supervisor Anne Rapp with direction from Kasdan.  
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pen lines in the script that run vertically through each described shot. When 
multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in the script. The script’s annotations include dialogue that was revised on 
set.  

 11.5 x 10.5 x 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1079  

 ANNE V. COATES: “I LOVE YOU TO DEATH” PRINTED HANDWRITTEN 
LAWRENCE KASDAN NOTE TO CREW  
 A printed note from director Lawrence Kasdan to the crew of the dark comedy I Love You to Death (Chestnut Hill 
Productions, 1990) in his hand, from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates.  
  
The letter is dated July 20, 1989 on personal stationary and reads: 
  
“I hope this note will prove unnecessary, but just in case I find myself reduced to a blubbering mess at the 
moment we wrap, I wanted each of you to know this--This is the best crew I’ve ever had. You’ve made this the 
happiest, most satisfying film experience of my life. Thank you for your enormous skill, your patience, your 
endless good humor, and your large collective heart. Thank you for the astounding amount of fun. Thank you. I 
love you to death. Larry.”  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1080  

 ANNE V. COATES: “WHAT ABOUT BOB?” ORIGINAL 
LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original lined script with heavy annotations for the classic comedy 
What About Bob? (Touchstone Pictures, 1991) by Tom Schulman, from the estate of the 
film’s editor Anne V. Coates. The item comes in its original binder with Coates’s pen 
holder, pencil, and pens. The binder also includes hundreds of pages of photocopied 
hand-written shot descriptions. Most annotated pages appear to be photocopied.  
  
The script cover reads “Pink Draft” and is dated 9/17/90 (although the script includes 
different colored pages with multiple revisions). The cameras and angles used to shoot 
each scene are demarcated by drawn pen lines in the script that run vertically through 
each described shot. When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines 
run parallel to each other in the script. Lines and annotations are likely by script 
supervisor Susan Malerstein-Watkins at the direction of Frank Oz. 
  
In What About Bob?, egotistical psychiatrist Leo Marvin (Richard Dreyfuss) is driven to 
the brink of madness when his highly neurotic patient, Bob Wiley (Bill Murray), follows 
him and his family on their vacation. 
  
At a Q & A during the “Sight, Sound, and Story” event at the Manhattan Edit Workshop 
in New York City on June 11, 2016, Coates reported that What About Bob? was a 
troubled production: Richard Dreyfuss and Bill Murray hated each other, and two 
camps formed on-set, with Murray and director Frank Oz on one side, Dreyfuss and 
producer Laura Ziskin on the other, and “the editor in between,” said Coates. 
  
Coates found the movie challenging but stimulating to edit because of Bill Murray’s 
well-known tendency towards improvisation. She said: 
  
“He’s very difficult to cut, Bill Murray. He never does the same thing twice, ever.” 
  
Evidence of Murray’s improvisational style can be found throughout this script, as typed 
dialogue is often crossed out while hand-written dialogue is added, likely to 
incorporate his improvisations (at the same time, some of his well-known 
improvisations in the final film cannot be found in the script).  
  
Coates said that three endings were filmed, one by Oz, one by Dreyfuss, and one by 
Murray. Several alternate endings are present in the script. The ending preferred by 
Dreyfuss tested best with audiences, and was used in the final film.   

 11.5 x 11 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 1081  

 ANNE V. COATES: “WHAT ABOUT BOB?” 
BILL MURRAY SIGNED CREW SHIRT  
 A Bill Murray signed What About Bob? (Touchstone Pictures, 1991) crew 
t-shirt from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates.  
  
The shirt’s front features the film’s title and “Walt Disney Pictures”; verso 
features a drawing of Murray with his signature, and the words “On 
Vacation”/Smith Mountain Lake, VA. Size: L  
  
Note: The shirt exhibits stains.   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1083  

 ANNE V. COATES: “CHAPLIN” ROBERT DOWNEY JR. SIGNED NOTE 
AND SET PHOTOGRAPH  
 A note from Robert Downey Jr., written and signed in his hand on personal stationary, to the film’s editor Anne V. 
Coates, sent upon completion of shooting the film Chaplin (Carolco Pictures, 1992); accompanied by a set 
photograph of the actor with Coates and Richard Attenborough, the film’s director.  
  
The note reads: 
  
“Anne,/Good Luck and best wishes on putting the film (and me ) together. My thoughts (and images) will be w/ 
you./Rob.”   

 Note: 4.25 x 6.25 inches; Photo: 5.75 x 7.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1082  

 ANNE V. COATES: “CHAPLIN” ORIGINAL 
LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original lined script for Richard Attenborough’s film 
Chaplin (Carolco Pictures, 1992) by William Boyd and Script Consultant 
William Goldman, from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. The 
item is a xerographed copy of the script that was lined and annotated on 
set by script supervisor Nikki Clapp with direction from Richard 
Attenborough. It includes two brief notes to Coates, likely from Clapp, 
and several additional, original annotations in ink. Coates edited the film 
using this copy.  
  
The script is housed in its original binder, with a drawn portrait of Charlie 
Chaplin as The Tramp, the film’s original title, Charlie, and Coates’s name. 
It is dated October 10, 1991 and labelled “Shooting Script 3.” 
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by 
drawn lines in the script that run vertically through each described shot. 
When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run 
parallel to each other in the script. The script’s annotations include 
dialogue that was revised on set. 
  
The film chronicles the life of the legendary silent comedy star (played by 
Robert Downey Jr.).  

 11.5 x 10 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1084  

 ANNE V. COATES: “IN THE LINE OF FIRE” 
ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT AND MEMO  
 A production-used original lined script for the classic Wolfgang Petersen 
assassination thriller In the Line of Fire (Columbia Pictures, 1993) by Jeff 
Maguire, from the estate of editor Anne V. Coates, who was nominated 
for an Academy Award for her work on the film; with a memo from the 
film’s production. The item is a xerographed copy of the script that was 
lined and annotated on set by script supervisor Kerry Lyn McKissick with 
direction from Petersen. Coates edited the film using this copy. 
  
The script is housed in its original binder labeled “LINED SCRIPT.” The 
binder also contains loose pages of scenes from the script, including 
alternate versions. 
  
The script’s cover is dated August 12, 1992 and labeled “BLUE 
REVISIONS 9/11/92/PINK REVISIONS 9/23/92/GREEN REVISIONS 
12/3/92/Yellow Revisions 12/22/92/Goldenrod Revisions 1/6/93/Buff 
Revisions 1/7/93.”  
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by 
drawn pen lines in the script that run vertically through each described 
shot. When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run 
parallel to each other in the script.  
  
In the film, Clint Eastwood plays Frank Horrigan, a secret service agent 
who wasn’t able to save John F. Kennedy, and is determined to stop 
another assassin, Mitch Leary (John Malkovich), from murdering the 
current President.  
  
Loose script pages include an alternate version of Leary’s climactic death 
scene with a memo on Wolfgang Petersen stationary reading: “PAUL 
Please fax to Wolfgang...Thanks/Happy New Year, Jeff.” The memo could 
be from writer Jeff Maguire or producer Jeff Apple.   

 11.5 x 11.25 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1085  

 ANNE V. COATES: “IN THE LINE OF FIRE” ORIGINAL SCRIPT NOTES  
 Extensive production-used original script notes for the classic Wolfgang Petersen assassination thriller In the Line of Fire 
(Columbia Pictures, 1993) by Jeff Maguire, from the estate of editor Anne V. Coates, who was nominated for an Academy 
Award for her work on the film. 
  
In the film, Clint Eastwood plays Frank Horrigan, a secret service agent who wasn’t able to save John F. Kennedy, and is 
determined to stop another assassin, Mitch Leary (John Malkovich), from murdering the current President.  
  
The typed notes, housed in their original binder, include descriptions of most or all takes of each shot of the film, with 
comments about many takes (presumably by Wolfgang Petersen). The shots and notes correspond with the pages of the 
film’s original lined script (not included in this lot), and were used for Coates’s reference in editing the film.   

 11.5 x 11.25 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1087  

 ANNE V. COATES: “CONGO” ORIGINAL 
LINED SCRIPT  
 An original lined script for the adventure film Congo (Paramount Pictures, 
1995) by John Patrick Shanley, from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. 
Coates. 
  
The script’s cover is dated August 29, 1994 and is labelled “fourth draft.” 
The script’s pages are 15 different colors, indicating extensive revisions 
from as many different dates.  
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by 
drawn pencil lines in the script that run vertically through each described 
shot. When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run 
parallel to each other in the script.  
  
The script also includes dialogue changes and other annotations, and 
extensive hand-written shot descriptions on the back of each page, most 
likely by script supervisor Sioux Richards in collaboration with director 
Frank Marshall. 
  
Adapted from a book by Michael Crichton, the film follows a motley crew 
of explorers who go up against killer apes and other perils in the African 
Congo.  
  
Coates switched to digital editing with this film. In a 2010 interview with 
Cinemontage: Journal of the Motion Pictures Editors Guild , she told 
Kevin Lewis: 
  
“When Frank Marshall and [producer] Kathleen Kennedy offered me 
Congo, they said, ‘Well, you have to do it digitally because the special 
effects system couldn’t do it otherwise.’ So they had me taught on 
Lightworks. It was quite a complicated film because there were three units 
shooting. I had my film crew taught how to work digitally because none of 
them had ever done that before. I wanted people who thought like film, 
not people who thought like computers.” 
  
The complexity of the film’s production is indicated by the script’s 
extensive markings.  

 11.75 x 11.25 x 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1086  

 ANNE V. COATES: “PONTIAC MOON” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT AND BREAKDOWN  
 A production used original lined script for the film Pontiac Moon (Paramount Pictures, 1994) by Finn Taylor and Jeff Brown, from the estate of the film’s 
editor Anne V. Coates. The item is a xerographed copy of the script that was lined and annotated on set by script supervisor Renate Schneuer with 
direction from Peter Medak. The item contains a few original markings in ink, pencil, and highlighter. Coates edited the film using this copy. 
  
The script is housed in its original binder labeled “LINED SCRIPT.” The binder also contains a production used script breakdown. The script’s cover is 
dated 10/14 and 10/22/93.  
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn lines in the script that run vertically through each described shot. When 
multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in the script. 
  
The film follows a quirky family (led by Ted Danson and Mary Steenburgen) on an unconventional road trip across the Western United States.   

 11.5 x 11.5 x 3.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1088  

 ANNE V. COATES: “CONGO” MICHAEL CRICHTON SIGNED BOOK  
 A hardcover edition of Congo (New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1993), signed and inscribed to Anne V. Coates by the 
author, Michael Crichton. Coates edited Frank Marshall’s film adaptation (Paramount Pictures, 1995). 
  
The book is inscribed: “For Anne Coates-With admiration and thanks for making this picture so exciting!”  

 8.5 x 5.75 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 300 - 500 

 1089  

 ANNE V. COATES: “CONGO” SWEATSHIRT  
 A sweatshirt from Frank Marshall’s Congo (Paramount Pictures, 1995) 
from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates.  
  
The shirt’s front features the film’s title with a pair of eyes top left; verso 
features the words “ZINJ ‘It does exist.’” Tag: Stanley Desantis; Size: XL 
  
Note: The sweatshirt exhibits stains.  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1091  

 ANNE V. COATES: “OUT TO SEA” ORIGINAL LINED 
SCRIPT AND CREW CONTACT LIST  
 A production used original lined script for the comedy Out to Sea (Twentieth Century Fox, 
1997), from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. The script has pages from many 
revisions. It comes in its original binder with Coates’s production used crew contact list. The 
item is a xerographed copy of the script that was lined and annotated on set by script 
supervisor Julie Pitkanen with direction from Martha Coolidge. Coates edited the film using 
this copy.  
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn lines in the 
script that run vertically through each described shot. When multiple cameras are used to film 
a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in the script. The script’s annotations include 
dialogue that was revised on set. 
  
In the film, Jack Lemmon and Walter Matthau sign up as dance hosts on a cruise ship, hoping 
to meet wealthy retirees.  

 11.5 x 11.5 x 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 500 - 700 

 1090  

 ANNE V. COATES: “STRIPTEASE” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original lined script for the comedy Striptease (Castle Rock Entertainment, 1996) by Andrew Bergman, from 
the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
  
The script is housed in its original binder labeled “‘STRIPTEASE’ LINED SCRIPT.” It contains pages from multiple revisions on 
dates ranging from July 25, 1995 to September 11, 1995. The script was lined and annotated on set by script supervisor Robin 
Squibb with direction from Andrew Bergman. Annotations include dialogue changes.  
  
The film is about Erin (Demi Moore), a single mother who becomes a stripper to make ends meet, and then accidentally gets 
caught up in a tangled web of crime and intrigue in order to get custody of her daughter.   

 11.5 x 10.25 x 1.5  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



 1092  
 ANNE V. COATES: “OUT OF SIGHT” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT (WITH DVD AND LOBBY CARD)  

 An original lined script for the classic Steven Soderbergh film 
Out of Sight (Universal Pictures, 1998) by Scott Frank, from the 
estate of editor Anne V. Coates, who received an Academy 
Award nomination for her work on the film. The item is 
accompanied by a one-line (abridged shooting) schedule 
dated April 30, 1998.  
  
The script is dated January 26, 1998 and labeled 
“COMPLETED SHOOTING SCRIPT/TOTAL TIME 
147:36/(NOTE: ABOVE TIMING DOES NOT INCLUDE 
SECOND UNIT).” The “total time” is considerably longer 
than the film’s final running time of 123 minutes.  
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are 
demarcated by drawn pen lines in the script that run 
vertically through each described shot. When multiple 
cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel 
to each other in the script.  
  
Individual shots are also described in the script, with a list of 
takes for each and Soderbergh’s preferred takes circled in 
red pen, likely by the film’s script supervisor, Wilma 
Garscadden-Gahret.  
  
In the film, based on Elmore Leonard’s novel, Karen Sisco 
(Jennifer Lopez), a determined U.S. Marshal, hunts Jack 
Foley (George Clooney), a career bank robber who has 
recently escaped from prison. The chase is complicated 
when cat and mouse fall in love and lust.  
  
Coates had a synergistic relationship with Soderbergh. In 
an interview with editor Walter Murch on the website 
filmsound.org, she said:  
  
“I knew that Steven did things in a fairly far-out way. So I said to 
him, ‘Stretch me.’”  
  
Coates and Soderbergh came to one of the film’s signature 
scenes, which came to be associated with the director’s style, 
during the editing process. One night, as Karen gets closer to 
Foley, he appears while she gets a drink at a hotel bar. They flirt, 
wondering what would happen if they “took a time out” from the 
roles they’re playing. The seduction scene is inter-cut with the 
couple undressing and having sex in a hotel bedroom after 
leaving the bar.  

In the lined script, the scenes are presented in linear 
chronological order: the uninterrupted bar seduction scene 
takes place before the uninterrupted hotel room sex scene. 
Soderbergh’s original intention was to combine them by 
showing the sex scene with the dialogue from the seduction 
scene as its soundtrack.  
  
Coates described the collaborative decision to inter-cut the 
scenes at a Manhattan Edit Workshop titled “Sight, Sound & 
Story.” She said:  
  
“I cut the two scenes completely separately. I cut the one in 
the bar, all the way through the dialogue; and then I cut the 
one in the bedroom silent with just music I put on it...But we 
got the idea and we started experimenting and we had a 
really good time doing it.” 
  
As a result of the merging of the two scenes, the final 
sequence gains character depth and heat. 
  
Coates also decided to use one of the film’s striking freeze 
frames in the moment before Karen and Foley’s lips meet, 
adding an additional powerful jolt of eroticism to the scene, 
not present in the script. She said:  
  
“[The freeze frames] started off when we were introducing a 
new character. And then as it went on, we started 
experimenting, I can’t remember if it was Steven or me who 
started using it in different places. And I put one in where he’s 
just about to seduce her on the bed, just about the day before 
we cut the negative. I suddenly felt we needed just one more.” 
  
This original lined script shows the many intricate steps that 
went into crafting one of the most cinematically exciting films 
of the 1990’s and, in particular, the vitality of its editing. 
  
This lot includes a DVD of the film and an original lobby card.  
 
 11.75 x 12.25 x 3.75 inches  
 
 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

76 77



7978



8180



8382

 1093  

 ANNE V. COATES: “OUT OF SIGHT” 71ST 
ACADEMY AWARDS NOMINEE SWEATSHIRT  
 A beige 71st Academy Awards nominee sweatshirt from the estate of 
editor Anne V. Coates, who was nominated that year for Best Film Editing 
for Out of Sight (Universal Pictures, 1998). 
  
The sweatshirt’s right side features an embroidered “Oscar” statue 
design with the words “71st Academy Awards/Oscar Sunday/AMPAS 
Nominee.” Size: XL  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 500 - 700 

 1094  

 ANNE V. COATES: “OUT OF SIGHT” T-SHIRTS  
 A pair of Out of Sight (Universal Pictures, 1998) t-shirts from the estate of the film’s 
editor, Anne V. Coates. Coates was nominated for an Academy Award for her work on 
the Steven Soderbergh film.  
  
Each black shirt’s back features the film’s title in the same font as its original theatrical 
poster and its U.S. release date, June 26. The left shoulder bears the logo for “Jersey 
Films,” one of its production companies. Tag: Murina; Size: XL   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 300 - 500 

 3291491 
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 1096  

 ANNE V. COATES: “ERIN BROCKOVICH” 
CREW AND CATERING SHIRTS  
 A couple of Erin Brockovich (Universal Pictures, 2000) crew and catering 
t-shirts from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates; accompanied 
by a pair of mousepads featuring images from the film. 
  
Crew shirt size: XL; Catering shirt size: XXL   

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 200 - 400 

 1095  

 ANNE V. COATES: “ERIN BROCKOVICH” 
ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original lined script for the classic Steven Soderbergh film 
Erin Brockovich (Universal Pictures, 2000) by Susannah Grant with revisions by 
Richard LaGravanese, from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. The 
item is a xerographed copy of the script that was lined and annotated on set by 
script supervisor Annie Welles with direction from Soderbergh. Coates edited 
the film using this copy. 
  
The script’s cover is dated 05/17/99 and labelled “revised yellow.”  
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn 
pen lines in the script that run vertically through each described shot. When 
multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each 
other in the script. The script’s annotations include dialogue that was revised on 
set.  
  
Julie Roberts won an Academy Award for playing Erin Brockovich, a straight 
shooting single mother who becomes a legal assistant and leads the fight 
against a large power company accused of polluting a city’s water supply. The 
film marked Coates’s second collaboration with Soderbergh after her Academy 
Award-nominated work on Out of Sight  (Universal Pictures, 1998).  

 11 x 8.5 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1097  

 ANNE V. COATES: “UNFAITHFUL” ORIGINAL LINED 
SCRIPT (WITH DVD)  
 A production used bound original lined script for Adrian Lyne’s critically acclaimed erotic drama Unfaithful (Fox 2000 Pictures, 2002) by Alvin Sargent with revisions by 
William Broyles Jr., Stephen Schiff, and Susannah Grant, from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. The item is a xerographed copy of the script that was lined 
and annotated on set by script supervisor Dianne Dryer with direction from Lyne. Coates edited the film using this copy. 
  
The script contains pages from March 12, 2001 and revised pages from March 19, 2001.  
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pen lines in the script that run vertically through each described shot. When multiple 
cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel to each other in the script. The script is annotated with handwritten dialogue and scene directions that 
were revised on set. 
  
Diane Lane was nominated for an Academy Award for playing Connie Sumner, a woman whose perfect suburban marriage is dangerously threatened when she has 
an affair with Paul Martel (Olivier Martinez), a handsome stranger she meets in New York City. 
  
Coates’s decision to re-structure two of the film’s pivotal scenes in the editing room led to the film’s, and Lane’s, most acclaimed scene: in which Connie’s first sexual 
encounter with Paul is cross-cut with scenes of her remembering it on the train ride home. 
  
At a Manhattan Edit Workshop event titled “Sight, Sound, and Story,” Coates said: 
  
“We had a sex scene which wasn’t really working that well and I went to talk to Adrian, who liked to talk about scenes actually. But he was fairly busy at the time and he 
just said to go ahead and see what you can do with--what you could make of it. Just try, try anything.  
  
I cut her in the train into the love scene. I only had, I think it was three takes of her. And so I didn’t have that many looks. I mean there isn’t a frame that you could use that 
I haven’t used in it actually.”  
  
In the script, the scenes are in their original, linear order.  
 
Includes DVD of the film.  

 11.25 x 9.5 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1098  

 ANNE V. COATES: “TAKING LIVES” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original lined script for the film Taking Lives (Warner Bros., 2004) by Jon Bokenkamp with revisions by Hillary Seitz, 
from the estate of the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
  
The script is housed in its original binder. Its cover is dated June 18, 2003 and labeled “Untitled Montreal Project/Goldenrod revisions.” 
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn colored pencil lines in the script that run vertically through 
each described shot, likely by script supervisor Marie La Haye. When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel 
to each other in the script. The script’s annotations include dialogue that was revised on set. 
  
The film follows an FBI profiler (Angelina Jolie) on the hunt for a serial killer.  

 11.75 x 11 x 2.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1099  

 ANNE V. COATES: “TAKING LIVES” 
CREW JACKET  
 A crew jacket from the film Taking Lives (Warner Bros., 2002), from 
the estate of the film’s editor, Anne V. Coates.  
  
The black jacket features a medical style patch reading “Taking 
Lives/2003” on its right arm. Tag: Roots Athletics; Size XXL  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 200 - 400 



9190

 1100  

 ANNE V. COATES: “CATCH AND RELEASE” ORIGINAL LINED SCRIPT  
 A production used original lined script for the film Catch and Release (Columbia Pictures, 2006) from the estate of 
the film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
  
The script is housed in its original binder. Its cover indicates that it contains pages from many revisions, although all 
pages are white. The item was lined and annotated in pen on set by script supervisor Christine Wilson with direction 
from Susannah Grant.  
  
The cameras and angles used to shoot each scene are demarcated by drawn pen lines in the script that run 
vertically through each described shot. When multiple cameras are used to film a scene, multiple lines run parallel 
to each other in the script. The script’s annotations include dialogue that was revised on set. 
  
The film follows a woman (Jennifer Garner) as she rebuilds her life after her fiance’s sudden death, and grapples 
with secrets he left behind.  

 11.5 x 11 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1101  

 ANNE V. COATES: 83RD ACADEMY AWARDS 
RAIN JACKET  
 A taupe 83rd Academy Awards rain jacket from the estate of editor  
Anne V. Coates.  
  
The jacket has a patch of the “Oscar” statue on its left breast pocket 
region, and a patch reading “83rd” on its left arm. Tag: North End;  
Size XXL  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 300 - 500 

 1102  

 ANNE V. COATES: “FIFTY SHADES 
OF GREY” SWEATSHIRT  
 A Fifty Shades of Grey sweatshirt from the estate of the 
film’s editor Anne V. Coates. 
  
Coates was 89 when she began working on the highly 
anticipated film, based on the hugely popular book about 
a relationship that incorporates elements of bondage and 
sadomasochism.  
  
In a 2015 interview in The Hollywood Reporter, she said: 
  
“[Working on the film] was kind of fun. I thought it could 
have been a little more raunchy myself. Creatively, it was 
quite interesting because they were trying to get as sexy 
as they could and get an R rating. So we were very 
delicately going around some of the scenes.” 
  
The gray sweatshirt says “50 SHADES OF GREY 2014” in 
an athletic jersey style. Tag: Roots73; Size: 2XL  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Anne V. Coates  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1103  

 JOE ESZTERHAS: OLIVETTI LETTERA 35L MANUAL TYPEWRITER USED TO WRITE 
“BASIC INSTINCT” AND “SHOWGIRLS” WITH SIGNED PHOTO - PLUS NFT  
 An Olivetti Lettera 35 manual typewriter from the personal collection of screenwriter Joe Eszterhas. He used the typewriter to write the iconic erotic thriller Basic 
Instinct (Carolco Pictures, 1992) and every screenplay after, including Showgirls (Carolco Pictures, 1995). Accompanied by a signed photo of Eszterhas with the 
machine.  
  
After achieving success as a journalist and novelist, Eszterhas became a sought after screenwriter in the 1980’s with his screenplays for the smash hit films Flashdance 
(Paramount Pictures, 1983) and Jagged Edge (Columbia Pictures, 1985). In 1990, Carolco Pictures paid him a record-breaking sum of $3 million for Basic Instinct 
(Carolco Pictures, 1992). When the controversial final film, directed by Paul Verhoeven, made over $352 million dollars at the worldwide box office, Eszterhas achieved 
a new level of fame.  
  
In the 1990’s, Eszterhas was the entertainment industry’s highest paid and arguably most famous screenwriter. His “behind the times” fondness for the analog 
typewriter has become part of his legend.  
  
In a 1994 Los Angeles Times article titled “Sale of Eszterhas Script Scores a Screenwriters’ Breakthrough,” Claudia Eller wrote that he had become the first screenwriter 
to receive a deal promising “first-dollar gross,” or a percentage of all revenue collected from a movie by its distributor, for an unproduced screenplay titled Foreplay 
which he typed on this machine. She wrote: 
  
“In the age of the computer, he writes exclusively on an Olivetti manual typewriter, but he is hardly risking impoverishment in taking a flyer on Foreplay.”  
  
In The Devil’s Guide to Hollywood: The Screenwriter as God! (New York: St. Martin’s Press, 2006), a book of advice for aspiring scribes, Eszterhas states his biggest fear is 
that Olivetti will stop making typewriters: 
  
“I can’t operate a computer. Oh hell, I can’t even work an electric typewriter-I hit the keys too damn hard. 
  
I’m a two-finger typist and I slam away at my manual Olivetti with both middle fingers (a lot of critics have made too much about the significance of writing with my two 
middle fingers, thank you). 
  
The trouble is that one of these days they’re going to stop making Olivetti manual typewriters. The only reason they still make them is because there’s a big market for 
them in retirement communities. 
  
Well hell, I don’t live in a retirement community. I’ve got four boys under the age of ten, for Christ’s sake. And I’ve got a lot of script and book ideas for the future... 
  
But what happens when I’ve killed all the [typewriters] or used up all the ribbons for the [typewriters]? Do I then have to use a word processor or the dreaded computer?  
  
Or do I hang it up and say God (and all my critics) has silenced me?”  
 
NFT ATTRIBUTES  
  
A 360 digital representation of Joe Eszterhas’s typewriter, this NFT is a 1 of 1 Edition of the physical item and includes the physical typewriter. The item is brought to life 
in an even more personal way through Joe Eszterhas’s exclusive audio narration, which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit 
of data stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Hollywood history as the sole owner of the NFT. 
  
BLOCKCHAIN Polygon 
  
NFT NARRATION  
  
“Hello, Im Joe Eszterhas. Im a writer. I want to introduce you to my manual typewriter. I call her Babe. I bought her many years ago in a back alley porn shop on Maui. 
She cost $54.26. Shed been abandoned there by a film critic for The New York Times, on his honeymoon, no less. The asshole had damaged her and abused her. She 
had two broken keys, and a space bar that was shattered. It cost more to fix her at the typewriter hospital than it did to buy her at the pawn shop.  
  
We were together for many years. She typed a lot and I wrote a lot, we had some good years. But then suddenly, she started flipping out. She started telling lies. She 
said that she really wrote Basic Instinct, not me. She said that she created Sharon Stone, not me. That famous money shot in Basic which was a money shot, or wasnt, or 
whatever it was, she said she wrote it. Not me.  
  
Then she said that she wrote the hits Jagged Edge and Showgirls and Flashdance, and that I wrote Checking Out and that piece of shit with Jean-Claude Van Damme, 
the title I cant even remember, that I wrote those. And then she one day, she even said, that she wound up at Stones with Sharon, on her house on Mulholland, rolling 
around on the rug at midnight. She was out of control. She said that she wrote that famous letter to the most powerful guy in Hollywood, that agent, where I told him to 
go fuck himself. She said she wrote that and at the end of it, she praised the manual typewriter. The conceit of that! I mean, you can imagine, she praised herself.  
  
I looked the other way with all of that, I had an affection for her. But then she did something that I just couldnt overlook. She wrote that I had ripped my wifes red dress 
with my teeth as I was taking it off. Now, she told the world that, and that was too much, even for me, even for the guy who really wrote Basic and Showgirls, it was way 
too much for Joe Eszterhas. Its nobodys business what I do to my wifes dress with my teeth. What I do to my wife with any other body part, with my tongue or anything 
else, and she put this whole thing out there to the world. Well that was too much. That was way too much.  
  
So Im here today putting her up for adoption. If you adopt her I have a warning for you though, be very careful. Do not place her down next to any laptops or 
electronic gizmos because shes jealous, and shes nuts. At night, put her in a drawer so she cant see anything. Remember what I learned, and this is a lesson: hell hath 
no fury like a manual typewriter scorned. Never forget that.” 

 4 x 11.75 x 13.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Eszterhas  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 1104  

 JOE ESZTERHAS: SIGNED “SHOWGIRLS” HAND TYPED LEATHER BOUND ORIGINAL DRAFT 
SCREENPLAY (WITH DVD)  
 A leather-bound original draft screenplay for the cult classic film Showgirls (Carolco Pictures, 1995) hand-typed by Joe Eszterhas on his Olivetti manual 
typewriter. He has signed the cover.  
  
The screenplay immediately made a splash in Hollywood, launching a bidding war between three studios tantalized by the project’s reunion of Eszterhas and 
director Paul Verhoeven, who previously collaborated on the blockbuster erotic thriller Basic Instinct (Carolco Pictures, 1992). On October 10, 1993, Los Angeles 
Times journalist Jane Galbraith reported that it sold for $2 million to Carolco Pictures.  

  
The script, at the time described by various factions as “a kind of Last Tango in Paris for the ‘90s,” a dirtier version of 
Flashdance (1983, Paramount Pictures) with a typical Eszterhas last-minute twist, and “a rock ‘n roll musical set in Las 
Vegas,” tells the story of Nomi Malone, a woman with a mysterious past. She hitches a ride to the glittering city intent on 
becoming a showgirl, but only finds employment as a stripper and lap dancer at a seedy club. When Cristal Conners, the 
star of the biggest hit show in town, takes an interest in her, the women form a competitive, sexually charged relationship 
that gives Nomi the chance to claw her way to the top, but only if the city’s ruthless, male-dominated entertainment 
industry doesn’t destroy her soul first.  
  
Like Basic Instinct, Showgirls spawned controversy before it hit the screen. The Los Angeles Times reported that some 
studio executives, particularly women, found the screenplay “pornographic” and “misogynistic.” Paul Verhoeven was 
guaranteed “complete creative license,” even if the final film earned a likely NC-17 rating, which would present significant 
challenges at the box office. Verhoeven courted further controversy by casting Elizabeth Berkley, known for playing the 
feminist high school student Jessie Spano on the popular kid’s TV series Saved by the Bell (NBC Productions, 1989-92) as 
Nomi, in her first starring role in a feature film.  
  
With a final budget in the range of $40 million, Showgirls was the first NC-17 rated film released by a major studio (United 
Artists). Upon its highly hyped theatrical release, it became a pop culture punchline, critical pariah, and notorious box 
office flop.  
  
In his book, Hollywood Animal: A Memoir (New York: Knopf, 2004), Joe Eszterhas admits he added fuel to the fire by 
calling the film “a deeply religious message” and issuing a press release urging teenagers to bring their fake IDs to see it.  
  
However, almost immediately, it developed a cult following, including filmmakers like Jim Jarmusch and Quentin 
Tarantino. The film was successful on home video (likely at least in part because all the kids forbidden from seeing it in the 
theater rushed to rent it).  
  
In the decades since the film’s theatrical release, its reputation has grown by leaps and bounds. It has inspired countless 
midnight showings, two documentaries, and a body of academic criticism (including a roundtable discussion by 
university professors in the decidedly highbrow journal Film Quarterly). While fans initially reclaimed the film as a “so bad 
it’s good” camp classic, more recent criticism has taken it more seriously as effective satire and cultural critique, consistent 
with previous projects by Eszterhas and Verhoeven.  
  
Some recent analyses of the film even back up Eszterhas’s “religious message” statement, which he elaborated in his 
memoir:  
  
At the end of the movie, Nomi Malone turns her back on stardom and leaves Vegas because of the amorality she has seen 
and experienced there. 
  
She has become a star as a result of participating in that amorality “but rejects her stardom” and that amoral world.”  
  
In Steve Rose’s June 8, 2020 article in The Guardian, “The naked truth about Showgirls: the 90s flop is a misunderstood 
gem,” he writes:  
  
“People loved Verhoeven’s movies when they took aim at hardline law enforcement (RoboCop) or US militarism (Starship 
Troopers), or even male fragility (Basic Instinct), but with Showgirls, the target was the American dream itself - and the 
dishonest “star is born” narratives churned out to sustain it. If Showgirls has a message, it’s that the game is rigged for 
women like Nomi. She thinks she’s climbing the pole but really she’s just spinning round it. The real power lies with the men 
running the racket. Nobody wanted to hear that at the time; maybe they’re ready to now. In its own messy way, Showgirls is 
a #MeToo story with a male gaze.” 
  
This screenplay draft is Joe Eszterhas’s blueprint for an ongoing cultural phenomenon. 
  
This lot includes a DVD of the film.  

 11.5 x 8.75 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Eszterhas  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 1105  

 JOE ESZTERHAS: SIGNED “SHOWGIRLS” WORKING DRAFT 
ANNOTATED BY HIM AND PAUL VERHOEVEN (WITH DVD)  
 A working first draft of the screenplay for the cult classic film Showgirls (Carolco Pictures, 1995), 
signed by screenwriter Joe Eszterhas. This document was used by Eszterhas and director Paul 
Verhoeven when they met in Maui, HI to discuss the screenplay, and includes edits and annotations 
contributed by both, hand-written by Eszterhas.  
  
The script tells the story of Nomi Malone (Elizabeth Berkley), who hitches a ride to the glittering city 
intent on becoming a showgirl, but only finds employment as a stripper and lap dancer at a seedy 
club. When Cristal Conners (Gina Gershon), the star of the biggest hit show in town, takes an interest 
in her, the women form an intense, competitive relationship that gives Nomi the chance to claw her 
way to the top.  
  
The annotations in the screenplay suggest that the iconic scene in which Nomi and Cristal have a 
sexually charged dance rehearsal, after which Cristal tells Nomi “You see darlin’, you are a whore,” 
was first discussed and hand-written in the screenplay during these conversations.  
  
Showgirls marked the highly anticipated reunion of the collaborators after the overwhelming success 
of Basic Instinct (Carolco Pictures, 1992), their blockbuster erotic thriller. With a final budget in the 
range of $40 million, it would become the first NC-17 rated film released by a major studio (United 
Artists).  
  
Upon its much-hyped theatrical release, it became a pop culture punchline, critical pariah, and 
notorious box office flop. However, in the decades since, the film’s reputation has grown by leaps 
and bounds. It has inspired countless midnight showings, two documentaries, and a body of 
academic criticism.  
  
While fans initially reclaimed the film as a “so bad it’s good” camp classic, more recent criticism has 
taken it more seriously as effective satire and cultural critique, consistent with previous projects by the 
filmmakers. 
  
This lot includes a DVD of the film.  

 11 x 8.5 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Eszterhas  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 1106  

 JOE ESZTERHAS: “SHOWGIRLS” HAND TYPED ORIGINAL GENESIS OUTLINE  
 An original outline for the cult classic film Showgirls (1995, Carolco Pictures), hand typed by screenwriter Joe Eszterhas on his 
manual typewriter. This 15-page outline was the genesis for the enormously controversial film, which marked the highly 
anticipated reunion of Eszterhas and director Paul Verhoeven, who first collaborated on the blockbuster erotic thriller Basic 
Instinct (Carolco Pictures, 1992). 
  
With a final budget in the range of $40 million, Showgirls would become the first NC-17 rated film released by a major studio 
(United Artists). Upon its much-hyped theatrical release, it became a pop culture punchline, critical pariah, and notorious box 
office flop. However, in the decades since, the film’s reputation has grown by leaps and bounds. It has inspired countless 
midnight showings, two documentaries, and a body of academic criticism. 
  
While fans initially reclaimed the film as a “so bad it’s good” camp classic, more recent criticism has taken it more seriously as 
effective satire and cultural critique, consistent with previous projects by Eszterhas and Verhoeven.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Eszterhas  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 1107  

 JOE ESZTERHAS: “SHOWGIRLS” ORIGINAL HAND TYPED JOURNAL  
 An original seven-page journal hand typed on personal stationary by screenwriter Joe Eszterhas on his manual 
typewriter while writing the first draft of the cult classic Showgirls (Carolco Pictures, 1995). 
  
The document offers an unusual glimpse into Eszterhas’s day to day thought processes about writing, the film, his 
collaboration with director Paul Verhoeven, and his own life, as the screenplay came to fruition.   

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Eszterhas  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 1108  

 JOE ESZTERHAS: “SHOWGIRLS” UNPUBLISHED 
INTERVIEWS WITH LAS VEGAS SHOWGIRLS  
 A book of unpublished transcripts of interviews with Las Vegas showgirls conducted 
in-person by Joe Eszterhas in preparation for writing his screenplay for the cult 
classic film Showgirls (Carolco Pictures, 1995).  
  
The 212-page book is of interest both as a sociological document and a rare archive 
of raw material that served as inspiration for an iconic film. 
  
Eszterhas’s extensive research for the film was frequently referenced, sometimes 
mockingly, by journalists and critics at the time its production and release.  

 11 x 8.75 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Eszterhas  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 1109  

 JOE ESZTERHAS: “SHOWGIRLS” HANDWRITTEN OUTLINE 
ON YELLOW LEGAL PAPER  
 A six-page, production used script outline for the cult classic film Showgirls (Carolco Pictures, 1995) 
written by screenwriter Joe Eszterhas on yellow legal pad paper.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Eszterhas  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 1110  

 JOE ESZTERHAS: “SHOWGIRLS” HAND-TYPED “BLISS” 
MUSICAL NUMBER (WITH DVD)  
 An original script for the musical number “Bliss” from the cult classic film Showgirls (Carolco Pictures, 
1995), hand typed by screenwriter Joe Eszterhas on his manual typewriter, on his wife Naomi Baka’s 
personal stationary (the character Nomi Malone was named after Baka, as Nomi was Eszterhas’s nickname 
for her). The film’s gaudy musical numbers, from the film’s Las Vegas show Goddess, are among its most 
iconic scenes.  
  
The script includes moments not in the final film, including one in which Cristal Conners (Gina Gershon) 
“ascends...to a large, Dali-like neon cross, which we see for the first time. She hangs there atop this cross, 
crucified, her body dancing, her movements sensuous, seductive.” 
  
This lot includes a DVD of the film.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Eszterhas  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1112  

 JOE ESZTERHAS: “SHOWGIRLS” HAND-TYPED “FLESH” 
AND “GREED” MUSICAL NUMBERS (WITH DVD)  
 Original scripts for the musical numbers “Flesh” and “Greed” from the cult classic film Showgirls 
(Carolco Pictures, 1995), hand typed by screenwriter Joe Eszterhas on his manual typewriter, on 
personal stationary. The film’s gaudy musical numbers, from the film’s Las Vegas show Goddess, 
are among its most iconic scenes.  
  
In the number “Flesh,” the Goddess dancers wear BDSM biker outfits in a fiery warehouse 
setting. In this sequence, the characters played by Cristal (Gina Gershon) and Nomi (Elizabeth 
Berkley) in the show have a tense relationship that combines violence and lust, mirroring 
increasing tensions between the women in the film. Nomi and Cristal are leaving the stage from 
the “Flesh” number when Nomi famously pushes her down the stairs (this scene is not included 
in the script for the number). The script includes moments that are not in the finished film, 
including Cristal firing a blow torch at the other dancers. 
  
The number “Greed” does not appear in the finished film as written. It reveals Eszterhas’s intent 
to make Showgirls a critique of capitalism and the American dream. In the number, the dancers, 
wearing gold costumes, fight to take control of a gold Cadillac convertible, then desperately 
fight to claim hundred dollar bills that fall from the sky and affix themselves to Cristal’s body. 
Eszterhas writes: 
  
“Cristal gets into the car...and the others get in on top of her so that at the end the entire car 
appears to be buried in a mound of writhing, teeming, jiggling hundred-dollar bills.” 
  
This lot includes a DVD of the film.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Eszterhas  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 1111  

 JOE ESZTERHAS: “SHOWGIRLS” HAND-TYPED 
“LOVE” MUSICAL NUMBER (WITH DVD)  
 An original script for the musical number “Love” from the cult classic film Showgirls 
(Carolco Pictures, 1995), hand typed by screenwriter Joe Eszterhas on his manual 
typewriter, on personal stationary. The film’s gaudy musical numbers, from the film’s Las 
Vegas show Goddess, are among its most iconic scenes.  
  
Excerpts from this number appear, in a somewhat revised version, as the iconic 
opening and closing musical number in the finished film, in which the lead “Goddess” 
emerges from a volcano, sending the dancers into a frenzy. In the opening number, the 
Goddess is played by Cristal Connors (Gina Gershon). By the film’s end, she’s been 
replaced by Nomi Malone (Elizabeth Berkley). 
  
The script includes a sequence that is not in the final film, in which Cristal and the 
dancers have tempestuous sexual relationships amidst a gigantic rainbow waterfall. 
  
This lot includes a DVD of the film.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Eszterhas  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1113  

 JOE ESZTERHAS: “SHOWGIRLS” HAND-TYPED “DESIRE” MUSICAL NUMBER  
 An original script for the musical number “Desire” from the cult classic film Showgirls (Carolco Pictures, 1995), hand typed by 
screenwriter Joe Eszterhas on his manual typewriter, on personal stationary. The film’s gaudy musical numbers, from the film’s Las Vegas 
show Goddess, are among its most iconic scenes.  
  
The script begins with a note from Eszterhas to director Paul Verhoeven which reads: 
  
“Here is the addition we spoke of. It is called ‘Desire’ and would be the opening number. Hope all is well--talk to you soon./Best,/Joe.” 
  
The number, which has a mirror motif, is not used as the first musical sequence in the final film.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Eszterhas  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 1114  

 JOE ESZTERHAS: “SHOWGIRLS” ORIGINAL HAND-TYPED SCENE NOTES  
 Seven pages of original, production used scene notes for the cult classic film Showgirls (Carolco Pictures, 1995), hand 
typed by screenwriter Joe Eszterhas on his manual typewriter. 
  
One page is heavily annotated, with the verso containing more scene notes handwritten by Eszterhas.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Eszterhas  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 JOE ESZTERHAS: “SHOWGIRLS” HAND TYPED CAST LIST  
 A seven-page, production used cast list from the cult classic film Showgirls (Carolco Pictures, 1995), hand typed 
by screenwriter Joe Eszterhas on his manual typewriter.  
  
On the list, protagonist Nomi Malone (Elizabeth Berkley) from the finished film is named Nomi Boyle. The dancer 
Penny from the finished film is named Annie. The list includes character names and descriptions.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Eszterhas  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 1115  

 JOE ESZTERHAS: 
“SHOWGIRLS” FAXED 
CORRESPONDENCE WITH 
PAUL VERHOEVEN  
 14 pages of faxed correspondence between 
screenwriter Joe Eszterhas and director Paul 
Verhoeven about the cult classic film Showgirls 
(Carolco Pictures, 1995), written in the early stages 
of pre-production and dated September 16 and 
22, 1992.  
  
The correspondence begins with a note from 
Eszterhas to Verhoeven, followed by an early 
extended summary of the film. Eszterhas writes: 
  
“Please view this as notes in the direction of a story 
rather than as a story outline. The material 
sometimes feels to me like hot lava. It explodes 
and winds its sizzling way and where exactly it will 
wind up my characters have to tell me. 
  
‘SHOW GIRLS’ is about the American Dream but it 
deals with it like no picture has ever dealt with it 
before. It examines the price of that dream and its 
underside. It is, ultimately, about personal moral 
choices. It is about life, music, and dance--and it is 
about the death of the spirit... 
  
If I were asked to play that old Hollywood game 
and describe its similarities to other movies, I 
would say that it is Flashdance meets Basic Instinct 
by way of Star-80.” 
  
In the treatment, which is similar to the finished 
film but contains several differences (including a 
significantly different ending), the character Nomi 
is named Stevie. 
  
Verhoeven’s response is faded and only partially 
legible. He writes: 
  
“I debated about how blunt my language should be in this letter because of our past experiences. Ultimately, I decided to be as direct as possible. I realize 
this might turn you off, but the stakes are too high...If you hate the rest of this letter, we should probably forget the whole thing.”  
  
Verhoeven says he wants to avoid any resemblance to Basic Instinct (Carolco Pictures, 1992) with the project, and that he would rather see it as a 1990’s 
All About Eve (Twentieth Century Fox, 1950) than Flashdance (Paramount Pictures, 1983).  
  
He says “I would not have been able to direct ‘Flashdance,’ I need a much more sophisticated, layered, deeper story-I have no affinity for melodrama,” 
and believes that “the relationship between Stevie and Chrystal is probably the main axis of the movie.”  
  
He also objects to the over-idealization of the character Ricky-Tick, one of Stevie’s love interests, who would become James in the finished film. The 
character has a more significant role in this early summary.  
  
Verhoeven concludes the correspondence by writing: 
  
“Perhaps these outlines don’t work for you and the only way to know the viability of the project is to write the script, which would ultimately lead to a 
‘normal’ development deal.  
  
I really hope that you...find that my comments make sense, and that we can continue this nasty process.”   

 11.25 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Joe Eszterhas  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



Originally from Pittsburgh, Paula Payne earned a degree 
in fine art from New York’s The Cooper Union.  She 
spent the next 13 years as a scenic artist for theater, 
television, and movies.  Her diverse resume of work 
includes creating everything from children’s puppets to 
zombies. Having worked on everything from The Silence 
of the Lambs and George Romero movies to Mister 
Rogers’ Neighborhood (Family Communications, Inc., 
1968-2001), she enjoyed creating a wide range of 
scenery and special art projects.   

Her drawings for Silence of the Lambs and Red Dragon 
represent the artwork of Dr. Hannibal Lecter, drawn 
during his incarceration. Dr. Lecter possesses an eye for 
detail and an appreciation of fine art, especially 
classical. He draws for pleasure and amusement. 

In Silence, his drawings provide FBI trainee Clarice 
Starling (Jodie Foster) with a window into his 
psychology. When she first meets with her mentor, Jack 
Crawford (Scott Glenn), about working with Lecter, he 
urges her to pay special attention to his art. He says: 

“How’s he look? How’s his cell look? Is he sketching, 
drawing? If he is, what’s he sketching?” 

 

Lecter and Clarice’s discussion of his art marks the 
beginning of their intense relationship, which eventually 
helps Clarice stop another serial killer. When she asks 
him if he drew his cityscape of “the Duomo seen from 
the Belvedere” in Florence, Italy from memory, he 
replies: 

“Memory, agent starling, is what I have instead of a view." 

“On Silence production designer Kristi Zea and director 
Jonathan Demme and I met to discuss what kind of 
drawings they wanted,” remembers Payne. “He was 
leaning toward Classical Realism and she German 
Expressionism, so there were several drawings made 
that were never used. Eventually, the director’s vision 
prevailed and the drawings became more realistic. Dr. 
Lecter supposedly drew on any scraps of paper he 
could find using only the chalks and crayons he was 
allowed. No pencils or hard tipped drawing instruments. 
So, the drawings began with these limitations, however, I 
had trouble achieving the small details they wanted with 
such blunt instruments and began to ‘cheat’ and use 
pencils. I am not a genius like Dr. Lecter!” 

In addition to creating Lecter’s art, Payne got to literally 
enter the world of Hannibal Lecter and Clarice Starling 
by playing a small role in the film. 

The Paula Payne 
Collection

THE ARTWORK OF 
DR. HANNIBAL LECTER:

Julien’s Auctions is proud to present a collection of original illustrations made by artist Paula 
Payne for the productions of the iconic thrillers The Silence of the Lambs (Orion Pictures, 1991) 
and Red Dragon (Universal Pictures, 2002). The paintings represent the disturbed mind of both 
films’ notorious anti-hero, Dr. Hannibal Lecter (Anthony Hopkins), a brilliant, terrifying serial 
killer, cannibal, and psychologist, created by Thomas Harris in his novels of the same name.

“Jonathan Demme was a fantastic director and friendly 
person to work with.  He often liked to give the crew 
background cameos in the movie,” says Payne. “Near the 
end of Silence of the Lambs, as Clarice and FBI Director 
Jack Crawford exit Buffalo Bill’s house, crossing behind 
them in the blurry background are a police officer and a 
‘local’ person with shoulder length brown hair and a red 
and gray vest—that’s me!”  

The Silence of the Lambs became a smash hit and 
cultural phenomenon, winning five Academy Awards, 
including Best Picture.  

“I knew at the time it was going to be a good movie but 
had no idea of the magnitude of its success,” says Payne. 
“[It] was the most professional and enjoyable film crew I 
have ever worked with.”  

In the early 2000’s, Universal Pictures and director Brett 
Ratner decided to adapt Thomas Harris’s book Red 
Dragon, the “prequel” to Silence, into a feature film, 
again starring Hopkins as Lecter. They knew it was 
essential to recreate Lecter’s famous cell from the film, 
and particularly Payne’s illustrations, which made the 
space his own. 

“Around January of 2002, Red Dragon set decorator 
Karen O’Hara, who was also the set decorator on Silence, 
called me for help finding the original drawings from 

Silence to recreate Dr. Lecter’s cell,” says Payne. “Red 
Dragon borrowed as many of the original drawings as I 
had and then I redrew the missing ones from old set 
photos and memory.  It was challenging to try and 
remember something I had drawn 13 years before! There 
were also new drawings made especially for Red 
Dragon.” 

Payne deeply values these pieces, which helped create a 
legendary character and film franchise and are now rare 
artifacts from her time working in the entertainment 
industry. 

“Much of what I created for the movies and Mister 
Rogers’ Neighborhood is lost except on film or video, as 
is often the case with ‘movie paraphernalia,’” says Payne. 
“That is what makes this drawing collection from The 
Silence of the Lambs and Red Dragon so special. I have 
been holding on to these drawings for 30 years. I hope 
you enjoy them as a part of the treasure trove of 
American movie history.”  

Paula Payne currently lives in Cordova, Alaska.  She has 
maintained a private practice of art, creating unique 
paintings in oil and egg tempera. Her paintings reference 
her love of astonishing wildlife, art history, and getting 
messy with paint! Her artwork may be seen at 
instagram.com/strongestwoman.  Her full Scenic Artist 
resume is available on IMDB.
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 PAULA PAYNE: “THE SILENCE OF THE 
LAMBS” ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” 
CLARICE WITH THE LAMB ILLUSTRATION 
(WITH DVD)  
 An original charcoal and pencil on paper illustration titled “Clarice with 
the Lamb,” composed by on-set scenic/character artist Paula Payne for 
the production of Jonathan Demme’s classic film The Silence of the 
Lambs (Orion Pictures, 1991), with the verso featuring a “crossed out” 
pencil illustration of Foster’s face and neck clad in a necklace, likely a 
partial draft of the image, with “ORIGINAL” written top center in Payne’s 
hand. In the film, the illustration is described as the work of the character 
Dr. Hannibal Lecter, (Anthony Hopkins) an incarcerated cannibal 
psychiatrist.  
  
The illustration, one of the most iconic props in the film, appears at the 
opening of the shocking sequence in which Lecter brutally murders two 
police officers and escapes from his prison cell in Washington, DC. Payne 
states: 
  
“There were three identical drawings of ‘Clarice with the Lamb,’ the one 
you see here, and two stunt doubles for extra takes of a blood spatter 
scene. The extra drawings no longer exist.” 
  
Payne’s illustrations illuminate Lecter’s inner world, and become a 
meaningful part of his fraught relationship with FBI trainee Starling (Jodie 
Foster), who aims to use his knowledge to find a murderer on the loose. 
When they first meet, Starling asks if he drew one of his pieces from 
memory, and he says, “Memory, Agent Starling, is what I have instead of a 
view.” He values the illustrations for helping him, an aesthete, escape 
from his bare cell.  
  
The appearance of this illustration of Clarice later in the film suggests she 
has become a cherished part of his internal life. It references a climactic 
moment in their relationship, when Clarice (whose mentor has warned 
her never to tell Lecter anything about herself and “let him in”) confesses 
she ran away from her adopted guardian’s ranch after awakening one 
night to hear lambs screaming, and crept outside to see them get 
slaughtered. Horrified, and unable to free them all, she took one and ran 
away. She was found by police and sent to an orphanage, while the lamb 
was killed. Lecter infers that her traumatic inability to save the lamb has 
informed her determination to become an FBI agent and, particularly, to 
save Catherine Martin, a kidnap victim who is sure to be murdered if the 
FBI can’t get to her in time.  
  
Lecter’s depiction of Clarice as an angelic “Mother Mary” to the lamb 
suggests Lecter holds her on a religious pedestal. He is drawn to, and 
identifies with, her passionate desire to fulfill her inner drives - even if his 
inner drives, to manipulate, murder and eat people, are very different 
(indeed, shortly after the audience sees this illustration for the first time, 
Lecter orders “very rare” lamb for dinner).  
  
Lecter’s portrait of Clarice is further darkened by its background, a long 
path heading into ominous hills, lined with crucified people. The image, 
like Lecter’s exchanges with Clarice, suggests that her life’s work as an FBI 
agent will never relieve her of her deepest trauma, or stop the murder of 
the innocent. After she’s saved Catherine and successfully earned her 
Special Agent status, the escaped psychopath calls her at her graduation 
party and asks:  
  
“Well Clarice, have the lambs stopped screaming?”  
  
This item is accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 26 x 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 7,000 - 10,000 

The Paula Payne 
Collection
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 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “THE SILENCE OF THE 
LAMBS” ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” TIED TO 
TREE ILLUSTRATION (WITH DVD)  
 An original charcoal and pencil on paper illustration of a man hanging upside down 
from a tree, composed by on-set scenic/character artist Paula Payne for the 
production of Jonathan Demme’s classic film The Silence of the Lambs (Orion 
Pictures, 1991), with the verso signed and dated 1989 by the artist in red ink and 
annotated “#5 Original Drawing from ‘Silence,’” and bearing a sticker with Payne’s 
contact information dated 1990. In the film, the illustration is described as the work of 
Dr. Hannibal Lecter, (Anthony Hopkins) an incarcerated cannibal psychiatrist.  
  
The drawing can be seen hanging on the left side of Hannibal’s cell during his iconic 
first meeting with FBI trainee Clarice starling, who aims to use his knowledge to find a 
murderer on the loose. 
  
This item is accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 11.75 x 9.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 1119  

 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “THE SILENCE OF THE 
LAMBS” ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” FACES 
COLLAGE ILLUSTRATION (WITH DVD)  
 An original charcoal and pencil on paper illustration of a disembodied collage of 
faces and face parts, composed by on-set scenic/character artist Paula Payne for the 
production of Jonathan Demme’s classic film The Silence of the Lambs (Orion 
Pictures, 1991). In the film, the illustration is described as the work of Dr. Hannibal 
Lecter (Anthony Hopkins) an incarcerated cannibal psychiatrist. The same illustration 
appears in the film’s prequel, Red Dragon (Universal Pictures, 2002). 
  
The illustration hangs on the right side of Lecter’s prison cell during his iconic first 
meeting with FBI trainee Clarice Starling (Jodie Foster), who aims to use his 
knowledge to find a murderer on the loose. It can be seen when Clarice approaches 
the cell for the first time, to find Lecter standing in its center waiting for her; and at the 
end of the meeting, when Lecter makes Clarice come up close to the cell’s glass 
barricade so he can rapidly give her the first major lead. In Red Dragon, the pieces 
appears in a scene in which an investigator searches Lecter’s cell for clues to discover 
the identity of another killer. 
  
This item is accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 9 x 11.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

The Paula Payne 
Collection
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 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “THE SILENCE OF THE 
LAMBS” ORIGINAL ALTERNATE “HANNIBAL LECTER” 
DUOMO SEEN FROM THE BELVEDERE ILLUSTRATION  
 An original charcoal and pencil on paper illustration of the Duomo in Florence, Italy as 
seen from Forte Belevedere, composed by on-set scenic/character artist Paula Payne for 
the production of Jonathan Demme’s classic film The Silence of the Lambs (Orion 
Pictures, 1991), with the verso signed by the artist in pencil. This version of the cityscape, 
which would have been described as Dr. Hannibal Lecter’s art work in the film, was not 
ultimately used. 
  
Payne’s depiction of the Duomo which appears in the film (since lost), inspires one of 
many memorable exchanges between Lecter and Clarice Starling (Jodie Foster), an FBI 
trainee who aims to use his knowledge to find a murderer on the loose. When she visits 
him in prison for the first time, they have the following dialogue: 
  
Clarice: Did you do all these drawings, Doctor? 
  
Lecter: That is the Duomo seen from the Belvedere. Do you know Florence? 
  
Clarice: All that detail just from memory, sir? 
  
Lecter: Memory, Agent Starling, is what I have instead of a view.  
  
The dialogue illuminates the importance of Payne’s/Lecter’s artwork in revealing his 
internal life, and is also instrumental in one of the film’s pivotal plot turns: Starling 
persuades Lecter to help her by promising him a transfer to a facility where he’ll be able 
to go outside and experience nature again 
  
T his illustration also contains an important clue. Jame Gumb aka Buffalo Bill, the killer 
who Clarice will ultimately seek to find with help from Lecter, lives in Belvedere, OH.   

 18 x 23.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

 1122  

 PAULA PAYNE: “THE SILENCE OF THE 
LAMBS” ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” 
CITY ILLUSTRATION  
 An original pencil on manila folder cityscape illustration, composed 
by on-set scenic/character artist Paula Payne for the production of 
Jonathan Demme’s classic film The Silence of the Lambs (Orion 
Pictures, 1991), with the verso signed by the artist in pencil. This 
piece, which would have been described as Dr. Hannibal Lecter’s art 
work, does not appear in the finished film.  

 9.5 x 11.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

 1120  

 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “RED DRAGON” ORIGINAL 
“HANNIBAL LECTER” TORTURED MAN 
ILLUSTRATION (WITH DVD)  
 An original charcoal on paper illustration of a tortured man against a black 
background, made by artist Paula Payne for the production of Brett Ratner’s thriller 
Red Dragon (Universal Pictures, 2002), a prequel to The Silence of the Lambs 
(1991, Orion Pictures), with the verso signed and dated 2002 by the artist in pencil 
and red pen and annotated “#2 drawn for ‘Red Dragon’.” The item is a recreation 
of a similar illustration described as the work of Dr. Hannibal Lecter, an 
incarcerated cannibal psychiatrist, which hangs in his cell in Silence.  
  
 In Red Dragon, the illustration hangs in the same location in Dr. Lecter’s cell, and is 
most visible during the scene in which Will Graham (Edward Norton) first comes to 
seek his help catching a serial killer known as “The Tooth Fairy.”  
  
When set decorator Karen O’Hara (who also worked on Silence) sought to 
recreate Lecter’s cell for Red Dragon and called Payne to acquire the original 
illustrations, they found that some pieces were missing and had to be reproduced. 
  
This item is accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 24 x 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

The Paula Payne 
Collection
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 PAULA PAYNE: “THE SILENCE OF THE 
LAMBS” ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” 
MOTHER MARY CLARICE WITH BABY 
HANNIBAL ILLUSTRATION  
 An original charcoal and pencil on paper illustration of Clarice Starling 
(Jodie Foster) depicted as Mother Mary holding Baby Hannibal Lecter 
(Anthony Hopkins) depicted as the Baby Jesus, composed by on-set 
scenic/character artist Paula Payne for the production of Jonathan 
Demme’s classic film The Silence of the Lambs (Orion Pictures, 1991), 
signed in pencil bottom center by the artist. This version of the portrait, 
which would have been described as Dr. Hannibal Lecter’s (Anthony 
Hopkins) art work in the film, was not ultimately used. It is likely an 
alternate version of Payne’s portrait “Clarice with the Lamb,” which 
appears in Lecter’s prison cell in Washington, D.C. before his violent 
escape.  

 26 x 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

 1126  

 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “THE SILENCE OF 
THE LAMBS” ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL 
LECTER” NUDE WOMAN WITH PHALLUS 
ILLUSTRATION  
 An original charcoal on paper illustration of a nude woman with a large 
phallus, composed by on-set scenic/character artist Paula Payne for the 
production of Jonathan Demme’s classic film The Silence of the Lambs 
(Orion Pictures, 1991), with the verso signed by the artist in lower left in 
pencil. The piece, which would have been described as the work of Dr. 
Hannibal Lecter, a cannibal psychiatrist, does not appear in the final film.  

 18 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1123  

 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “THE SILENCE OF 
THE LAMBS” ORIGINAL ALTERNATE 
“HANNIBAL LECTER” ANGELIC CLARICE 
WITH THE LAMB ILLUSTRATION  
 An original charcoal and pencil on paper illustration of Clarice Starling 
(Jodie Foster) as an angelic religious figure holding a lamb, composed 
by on-set scenic/character artist Paula Payne for the production of 
Jonathan Demme’s classic film The Silence of the Lambs (Orion Pictures, 
1991), signed in pencil bottom right and on the verso by the artist. This 
version of the portrait, which would have been described as Dr. Hannibal 
Lecter’s (Anthony Hopkins) art work in the film, does not appear in the 
final film. It is likely an alternate version of Payne’s portrait “Clarice with 
the Lamb,” which appears in Lecter’s prison cell in Washington, D.C. 
before his violent escape.  

 20 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

 1124  

 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “THE SILENCE OF 
THE LAMBS” ORIGINAL ALTERNATE 
“HANNIBAL LECTER” CLARICE WITH THE 
LAMB ILLUSTRATION  
 An original charcoal and pencil on paper illustration of Clarice Starling 
(Jodie Foster) holding a lamb, composed by on-set scenic/character artist 
Paula Payne for the production of Jonathan Demme’s classic film The 
Silence of the Lambs (Orion Pictures, 1991), signed in pencil bottom right 
by the artist. This version of the portrait, which would have been 
described as Dr. Hannibal Lecter’s (Anthony Hopkins) art work in the film, 
does not appear in the final film. It is likely an alternate version of Payne’s 
portrait “Clarice with the Lamb,” which appears in Lecter’s prison cell in 
Washington, D.C. before his violent escape.  

 26 x 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

The Paula Payne 
Collection
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 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “THE SILENCE OF THE LAMBS” ORIGINAL 
“HANNIBAL LECTER” CRUCIFIED MAN ILLUSTRATION  
 An original charcoal and pencil on manila folder illustration of a crucified man, composed by on-set 
scenic/character artist Paula Payne for the production of Jonathan Demme’s classic film The Silence of the Lambs 
(Orion Pictures, 1991), with the verso signed and dated ‘89 by the artist in red pen, annotated “Return to John 
Bond,” and bearing a sticker with copyright information, dated 1990, and Payne’s contact information. This piece, 
which would have been described as Dr. Hannibal Lecter’s art work, does not appear in the finished film.  

 17.75 x 14.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 
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 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “THE SILENCE OF THE LAMBS” ORIGINAL 
HANNIBAL LECTER RED WOMAN ILLUSTRATION  
 An original double-sided pastel on paper illustration of a red woman (drawn from different angles on each 
side), composed by on-set scenic/character artist Paula Payne for the production of Jonathan Demme’s classic 
film The Silence of the Lambs (Orion Pictures, 1991), signed in pencil top right on one side by the artist. The 
piece, which would have been described as Dr. Hannibal Lecter’s art work in the film, does not appear in the 
final film.  

 23.5 x 14.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

 1128  

 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “THE SILENCE OF THE 
LAMBS” ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” 
FRIGHTENED PERSON ILLUSTRATION  
 An original charcoal and pencil on paper illustration of a frightened person 
who appears to be lost in a tangle of hair and/or weeds, composed by on-set 
scenic/character artist Paula Payne for the production of Jonathan Demme’s 
classic film The Silence of the Lambs (Orion Pictures, 1991), with the verso 
signed in pencil by the artist. This piece, which would have been described as 
Dr. Hannibal Lecter’s art work, does not appear in the final film.  

 30 x 22.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

The Paula Payne 
Collection
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 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “RED DRAGON” ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” NUDE PROMETHEUS 
AND EAGLE ILLUSTRATION (WITH DVD)  
 An original pastel and pencil on paper illustration of nude Prometheus and an eagle, made by artist Paula Payne for the production of Brett Ratner’s 
thriller Red Dragon (Universal Pictures, 2002), a prequel to The Silence of the Lambs (1991, Orion Pictures), with the verso signed by the artist in pencil 
and red pen and annotated “drawn for ‘Red Dragon’.” In the film, the illustration is described as the work of Dr. Hannibal Lecter (Anthony Hopkins), 
  
The illustration recreates the Greek myth of Prometheus, in which Zeus punishes him stealing fire from the gods by tying him to a mountain, coming to 
him in the form of an eagle, and eating his liver. Lecter is an incarcerated cannibal psychiatrist who, like the pictured eagle, has a fondness for eating 
human liver.  
  
In the film, the illustration hangs in Dr. Lecter’s cell, and is most visible during the scene in which Will Graham (Edward Norton) first comes to seek his help 
catching a serial killer known as “The Tooth Fairy.” 
  
When set decorator Karen O’Hara (who also worked on Silence of the Lambs) sought to recreate Lecter’s cell for Red Dragon and called Payne to acquire 
the original pictures, they found that some pieces were missing and had to be reproduced. This item is one of Payne’s reproductions for the film. 
  
This item is accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 25.5 x 19.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

 1131  

 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “RED DRAGON” 
ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” HEAD IN 
BOWL ILLUSTRATION (WITH DVD)  
 An original charcoal and pencil on paper illustration of a disembodied 
head in a bowl against a black background, made by artist Paula Payne 
for the production of Brett Ratner’s thriller Red Dragon (Universal Pictures, 
2002), a prequel to The Silence of the Lambs (1991, Orion Pictures), with 
the verso signed and dated 2002 by the artist in red ink and annotated 
“Drawn for ‘Red Dragon’.” The item was commissioned to replace lost 
drawings described as the work of Dr. Hannibal Lecter in Silence. 
  
The illustration can be seen in Lecter’s cell in several scenes throughout 
Red Dragon, most closely when Chilton and his team take the art off his 
walls.  
  
This item is accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 12.25 inches x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

The Paula Payne 
Collection
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 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “RED DRAGON” 
ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” HAND AND 
EYES ILLUSTRATION (WITH DVD)  
 An original charcoal and pencil on paper illustration of an eye, a partial 
face, and a hand, made by artist Paula Payne for the production of Brett 
Ratner’s thriller Red Dragon (Universal Pictures, 2002), a prequel to The 
Silence of the Lambs (1991, Orion Pictures), with the verso signed and 
dated 2002 by the artist in red pen and annotated “ Extra version of #3, 
drawn for ‘Red Dragon’.” The item was commissioned to replace a lost 
drawing described as the work of Dr. Hannibal Lecter (Anthony Hopkins) 
in Silence.  
  
A version of this illustration appears in the film when Chilton and his team 
take the art off Lecter’s walls.  
  
A similar image hung in Lecter’s cell in The Silence of the Lambs (Orion 
Pictures, 1991), on which Payne was the on-set scenic/character artist. It 
appears on the wall behind him in the iconic scene in which Clarice 
Starling (Jodie Foster) meets Lecter for the first time. But when Red 
Dragon’s set decorator Karen O’Hara (who also worked on Silence) 
sought to recreate his cell for the film and called Payne to acquire the 
original pictures, they found that some pieces were missing and had to 
be reproduced. 
  
This item is accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 11.5 x 15.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

 1133  

 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “RED DRAGON” ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” RED HANDS & 
FOOT ILLUSTRATION  
 An original pastel and pencil on paper illustration of three hands and a foot, made by artist Paula Payne for the production of Brett Ratner’s thriller 
Red Dragon (Universal Pictures, 2002), a prequel to The Silence of the Lambs (1991, Orion Pictures), with the verso signed and dated 2002 by the 
artist in red pen and annotated “#4 drawn for ‘Red Dragon’.”  
  
The item is a recreation of a similar illustration described as the work of Dr. Hannibal Lecter, an incarcerated cannibal psychiatrist, which hangs in 
his cell in Silence. The original illustration can be seen behind Lecter on his left side when he meets Clarice Starling (Jodie Foster) for the first 
time. 
  
When Red Dragon’s set decorator Karen O’Hara (who also worked on Silence) sought to recreate Lecter’s cell for the film and called Payne to 
acquire the original illustrations, they found that some pieces were missing and had to be recreated. This recreation does not appear in the 
finished film.  

 24.25 x 15.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

The Paula Payne 
Collection
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 1134  

 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “RED DRAGON” ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” PAN AND SYRINX 
ILLUSTRATION  
 An original charcoal and pencil on paper illustration based on the Greek myth of Pan and Syrinx, made by artist Paula Payne for the production of Brett Ratner’s 
thriller Red Dragon (Universal Pictures, 2002), a prequel to The Silence of the Lambs (1991, Orion Pictures), with the verso signed and dated 2002 by the artist in 
pencil and red pen and annotated “#6 drawn for ‘Red Dragon’.” The item is a recreation of a similar illustration described as the work of Dr. Hannibal Lecter 
(Anthony Hopkins), an incarcerated cannibal psychiatrist, which hangs in his cell in Silence. It does not appear in the final film.  
  
In the drawing, Pan, a libidinous satyr with a large phallus, pursues Syrinx, a virginal wood nymph. In the myth, she seeks assistance from the river nymphs, who 
transform her into hollow wooden reeds right before Pan overpowers her. Pan cuts the reeds and creates the first set of panpipes, a wind instrument thereafter 
called “the syrinx.”  
  
The illustration contains an important clue. Syrinx in the illustration resembles Catherine Martin and other victims of Buffalo Bill, a serial killer who FBI trainee 
Clarice Starling (Jodie Foster) ultimately seeks to capture with help from Dr. Lecter. Like Pan, Buffalo Bill cuts up his victims to make them into souvenirs which he 
uses for his own self-expression.  
  
When Red Dragon’s set decorator Karen O’Hara (who also worked on Silence) sought to recreate Lecter’s cell for the film and called Payne to acquire the original 
illustrations, they found that some pieces were missing and had to be reproduced.  

 24 x 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

 1135  

 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “RED 
DRAGON” ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL 
LECTER” TOUCHING HAND 
ILLUSTRATION  
 An original charcoal and pencil on paper illustration of a 
hand reaching out (resembling the hands in 
Michelangelo’s fresco “The Creation of Adam”), made 
by artist Paula Payne for the production of Brett Ratner’s 
thriller Red Dragon (Universal Pictures, 2002), a prequel 
to The Silence of the Lambs (1991, Orion Pictures), with 
the verso signed and dated 2002 by the artist in red ink 
and annotated “#7 Drawn for ‘Red Dragon’.” The item 
was commissioned to replace lost drawings described 
as the work of Dr. Hannibal Lecter in Silence.  

 9 x 12.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

The Paula Payne 
Collection
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 PAULA PAYNE: “RED DRAGON” ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” 
OUTLOOK ILLUSTRATION  
 An original charcoal and pencil on paper illustration of an extreme close-up of an eye blended with a bound person who 
appears to be suffering, made by artist Paula Payne for the production of Brett Ratner’s thriller Red Dragon (Universal 
Pictures, 2002), a prequel to The Silence of the Lambs (1991, Orion Pictures), with the verso signed and dated 2002 in red 
pen by the artist and annotated “extra/drawn for ‘Red Dragon’.” The piece, which would have been described as the work 
of Dr. Hannibal Lecter (Anthony Hopkins), a cannibal psychiatrist, does not appear in the finished film.  

 12 x 9.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

 1136  

 PAULA PAYNE: “RED DRAGON” ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” SATURN 
DEVOURING HIS SON ILLUSTRATION  
 An original pastel and pencil illustration inspired by the Francisco Goya painting “Saturn Devouring His Son,” made by artist Paula Payne 
for the production of Brett Ratner’s thriller Red Dragon (Universal Pictures, 2002), a prequel to The Silence of the Lambs (1991, Orion 
Pictures), with the verso signed and dated 2002 in red pen by the artist and annotated “Drawn for ‘Red Dragon’.” The piece, which 
would have been described as the work of Dr. Hannibal Lecter (Anthony Hopkins), a cannibal psychiatrist, does not appear in the 
finished film.   

 23.75 x 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 
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 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “RED DRAGON” 
ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” FACE 
ILLUSTRATION  
 An original pencil and charcoal on manila envelope illustration of a face, 
made by artist Paula Payne for the production of Brett Ratner’s thriller Red 
Dragon (Universal Pictures, 2002), a prequel to The Silence of the Lambs 
(1991, Orion Pictures), with the verso signed and dated 2002 in red pen 
by the artist. The piece, which would have been described as the work of 
Dr. Hannibal Lecter (Anthony Hopkins), a cannibal psychiatrist, does not 
appear in the finished film.  

 10 x 14.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

 1141  

 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “RED DRAGON” 
ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” FACE 
ILLUSTRATION  
 An original pencil and charcoal on manila folder illustration of a 
man’s face, made by artist Paula Payne for the production of Brett 
Ratner’s thriller Red Dragon (Universal Pictures, 2002), a prequel to 
The Silence of the Lambs (1991, Orion Pictures), with the verso 
signed and dated 2002 in red pen by the artist and annotated 
“Drawn for ‘Red Dragon’.” The piece, which would have been 
described as the work of Dr. Hannibal Lecter (Anthony Hopkins), a 
cannibal psychiatrist, does not appear in the finished film.  

 9 x 5.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

132

 1138  

 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “RED DRAGON” 
ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” FACE WITH 
BLACK HAIR ILLUSTRATION  
 An original pencil and charcoal on manila envelope illustration of a face 
with black hair, made by artist Paula Payne for the production of Brett 
Ratner’s thriller Red Dragon (Universal Pictures, 2002), a prequel to The 
Silence of the Lambs (1991, Orion Pictures), with the verso signed and 
dated 2002 in red pen by the artist and annotated “extra; drawn for Red 
Dragon.” The piece, which would have been described as the work of Dr. 
Hannibal Lecter (Anthony Hopkins), a cannibal psychiatrist, does not 
appear in the finished film.  

 13 x 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

 1139  

 PAULA PAYNE: SIGNED “RED DRAGON” 
ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL LECTER” FACE 
ILLUSTRATION  
 An original pencil and charcoal on manila file folder illustration of a man’s 
face, made by artist Paula Payne for the production of Brett Ratner’s 
thriller Red Dragon (Universal Pictures, 2002), a prequel to The Silence of 
the Lambs (1991, Orion Pictures), with the verso signed and dated 2002 
in red pen by the artist and annotated “Drawn for ‘Red Dragon.’”. The 
piece, which would have been described as the work of Dr. Hannibal 
Lecter (Anthony Hopkins), a cannibal psychiatrist, does not appear in the 
finished film.  

 9.5 x 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

The Paula Payne 
Collection
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 PAULA PAYNE: “RED DRAGON” ORIGINAL “HANNIBAL 
LECTER” MALE FIGURES ILLUSTRATION  
 An original pencil on paper illustration of four male figures in violent or athletic poses, made by 
artist Paula Payne for the production of Brett Ratner’s thriller Red Dragon (Universal Pictures, 2002), 
a prequel to The Silence of the Lambs (1991, Orion Pictures) with the verso signed and dated 
2002 in red pen by the artist and annotate “Drawn for ‘Red Dragon’.” The piece, which would have 
been described as the work of Dr. Hannibal Lecter (Anthony Hopkins), a cannibal psychiatrist, 
does not appear in the finished film.  

 24.25 x 15.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Paula Payne Collection  

$ 500 - 700 

 1143  

 PAULA PAYNE: “THE SILENCE OF THE LAMBS” 
CREW JACKET  
 An original crew jacket from the production of the classic film The Silence of the 
Lambs (Orion Pictures, 1991), from the collection of the film’s on-set 
scenic/character artist, Paula Payne.  
  
The black letterman style jacket is wool with leather sleeves and banded wrists. It 
features the film’s name embroidered in red and white on the left breast pocket 
region, and the film’s iconic butterfly embroidered in red on its back.  
  
Tag: Emer Merchandising, NYC; Size: L   

 PROVENANCE From The Paula Payne Collection  

$ 300 - 500 

The Paula Payne 
Collection
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 ALFRED HITCHCOCK: “SKULL SESSIONS” HUMAN SKULL 
(WITH BOOK)  
 An authentic, vintage human demonstration skull displayed on an antique iron stand, owned by the 
“Master of Suspense” Alfred Hitchcock, and featured on the cover of the novel Alfred Hitchcock’s Skull 
Session (Dell Publishing Co., Inc., 1968). The skull, dissected in nine places to illustrate its internal 
anatomy, features a wax cast of the human brain in the calvarium, as well as a noteworthy dissection of 
both auditory sinuses. 
  
Together with a vintage paperback edition of the book.   

 Height, 10.5 inches; Side Width, 8.5 inches; Front width, 6 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 JAWS: “THE ORCA” DEPTH FINDER 
LOCATOR/SOUNDER (WITH DVD)  
 An original Lowrance brand model LFG-320 fish Locator/Sounder (serial 
number: 411282) from the production of the Academy-Award winning 
Spielberg blockbuster Jaws (Universal Pictures, 1975).  
  
This example is one of three devices obtained for the film to be mounted on 
the upper deck dash panel of “Quint’s” fishing boat, the Orca.  
  
Accompanied by a Letter of Authenticity noting that the device was procured 
from a film crew member.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.   

 6.25 x 8 x 4.75 inches  

$ 8,000 - 12,000 
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 CARRIE: ORIGINAL 1976 CAST MEMBERS SIGNED SCRIPT  
 A revised first-draft script for the supernatural horror classic Carrie (Red Bank Films, 1976) signed 
in black marker at a 2019 event by cast members John Travolta (Beckett certified), P.J. Soles, 
William Katt, and Nancy Allen - each of whom added a memorable dialogue quote from their 
characters.  
  
The William Katt inscription reads: “To the devil with false modesty, Tommy Ross.” The Nancy 
Allen inscription reads: “I hate Carrie White!” The P.J. Soles inscription reads: “They’re all going to 
laugh at you!” 
  
Carrie holds the distinction of being the first work of Stephen King (his first published novel) to 
be made into a film. An early career masterpiece by director Brian De Palma, it garnered 
Academy Award nominations for Sissy Spacek as Carrie, and Piper Laurie as her mother. 
Academy Award nominations for acting in horror films were rare at this point in film history (as 
they are today). The film’s supporting roles were filled by soon to become successful actors, 
notably John Travolta, Nancy Allen, and Amy Irving.  
  
Affixed with a Certificate of Authentication sticker from Beckett (Travolta signature).  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 600 - 800 
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 GEORGE A. ROMERO: “MARTIN” PREVIOUSLY UNRELEASED DIRECTOR’S CUT VAMPIRE FILM  
 The only known print of the unreleased, black and white “Director’s Cut” version of the classic George A. Romero vampire film Martin (Laurel Productions, 1976) 
comprised of three reels of 16mm footage in cans hand-labeled by the film’s director of photography and post-production supervisor, Michael Gornick, at the time 
of production. The cut’s runtime is approximately 150 minutes.  
  
The film (released internationally as Wampyr) was both written and directed by horror master Romero, creator of the classic Night of the Living Dead (Image Ten, 
1968) and its sequels, and tells the disturbing and violent tale of a young man who may or may not be an 84-year-old vampire.  
  
Romero often stated in interviews that of all of his films, Martin was his personal favorite. The film was made in Pennsylvania in 1976 with a small, steadfast crew, and 
featured many of the director’s repeat players in the leading roles, including John Amplas, Christine Forrest, Lincoln Maazel, and Tom Savini. When asked which film 
stands out as perhaps coming closest to [his] initial vision, Romero replied:  
  
“Strangely, a little film I made called Martin, which was a $275,000 production, comes closest in terms of the finished product to what my conception was going in. 
That’s because all of us were working on that out of dedication. It was one of those little films that we went out with nine people and made a movie. It didn’t matter if 
we had to shoot at night, we shot at night. We were just there to get the movie done. I had the most freedom on that film that I’ve had on any of the other ones.”  
 -Stanley Wiater, Dark Visions: Conversations with the Masters of the Horror Film: Avon, 1992 
  
In addition to being his personal favorite, Martin stands out among its peers in Romero’s body of work as, in his own words, the only movie of his where the central 
character “is a human being doing violent things to other human beings” (Wiater, 1992) as opposed to infusing the violence with an element of fantasy or humor. 
Here, the supposed vampirism of the protagonist is entirely demystified and used to explore a wide range of very human ills and evils, making it arguably Romero’s 
most nihilistic, desolate, and sad film.  
  
However, in spite of the seriousness of the issues at play and the creative integrity of the project, audiences would never get a chance to see Romero’s original cut of 
the film, the one that so perfectly embodied his initial vision. Romero intended to release Martin in black and white, but after arguments with the producer he 
agreed to release the film in color. Furthermore, the cut that graced drive-in and theater screens upon its release featured a run-time over an hour shorter than 
Romero’s preferred version.  
  
This black and white print of the film represents Romero’s complete, original vision: differing greatly from the released theatrical version and offering previously 
unavailable insight into the horror auteur’s creative aims and processes. Most notably, this print features alternate credit and title fonts, entirely unique scenes not 
included in the “official” release, numerous alternate edits and voiceovers, extended graphic violence and sexual content (including full frontal male nudity), and a 
dramatically restructured final act and closing sequence. The black and white cinematography displays drastically different lighting and striking composition 
choices that were obscured in the film’s color version.  
  
This “Director’s Cut” presents a less choppy and more immersive narrative pace and flow that allows intimate access to characters and their relationships and 
sharpens the exploration of Romero’s favored themes: the connections between humans and the monsters they create, myth vs. reality, and the alienating aspects 
of modern life. The fully realized, black and white Martin, which feels somehow both documentary and dream-like, is even more stylistically and thematically 
resonant with Romero’s breakthrough Night of the Living Dead than the theatrical release.  
  
FILM STOCK  
 Eastman 
  
DATE CODES  
 No readily apparent markings  
  
AUDIO  
 Variable Area Optical (Mono Dual-Bilateral)  
  
REELS  
 Housed on three full 15-inch reels (approx. 150 minutes total runtime)  
  
CONDITION  
 The film was viewed on an Elmo 16-CL projector. The image was sharp and exhibited no readily apparent significant scratches, damage, or splices. The presence of 
vinegar syndrome was not readily detected.   

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 GREMLINS: GREMLIN PUPPET PROP  
 A gremlin puppet prop from the production of the film Gremlins (Warner 
Bros., 1984). The evil gremlin prop, crafted from foam latex, was painted 
green, brown, and yellow and features three dimensional scales and 
spikes as well as wrinkles and other realistic skin-like textures.  
 
In the film, the Mogwai transform into the destructive little monsters 
called Gremlins (like this prop) when fed after midnight, which turns out 
to be an irreversible transformation.  

 27 x 13 inches  

$ 600 - 800 

 1149  

 THE MUMMY: ODED FEHR “ARDETH BAY” SCIMITAR SWORD PROP  
 A scimitar sword prop from the production of the fantasy adventure film The Mummy (Universal Pictures, 1999) 
starring Brendan Fraser and Rachel Weisz. The curved metal sword features a mahogany handle with a carved 
intersecting pattern. 
  
The sword was likely made for the scene in which Oded Fehr as Ardeth Bay, leader of the Medjai, warns the 
two expeditions against continuing their excavations in search of Hamunaptra.  

 36.5 x 3 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 SLEEPY HOLLOW: ORIGINAL HEADLESS HORSEMAN 
SCULPTURE AND FILM SCRIPT  
 A resin cast of an original sculpture of the headless horseman from the film production 
of Tim Burton’s Sleepy Hollow (Paramount, 1999), with a production film script used by 
construction manager Terry Apsey.  

 17 x 18 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Terry Apsey, Construction Manager for the Film  

$ 300 - 500 

 1151  

 THE ADDAMS FAMILY: JOKE “IVAN REITMAN” 
DIRECTOR’S CHAIR BACK  
 A director’s chair-back created as a joke during the filming of Barry Sonnenfeld’s The 
Addams Family (Paramount, 1991). The cloth bears a white embroidered image of the 
Addams family’s house along with the text “The Addams Family” on one side, and the 
name “Ivan Reitman” on the other. Reitman was the director of the hit Ghostbusters 
films (Columbia, 1984 & 1989) and not The Addams Family. This was one of several 
joke chair backs created during production.  

 6.25 x 22 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 ELVIRA - MISTRESS OF THE DARK: SIGNED ORIGINAL 
REVISED SCRIPT  
 An original production used revised shooting script of Elvira: Mistress of the Dark (New World 
Pictures, 1988) signed in black marker by Elvira, also known as Cassandra Peterson.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Cassandra Peterson  

$ 200 - 300 
 1153  

 ELVIRA: ARISTOCRAT SLOT MACHINE SEAT BACK DISPLAY  
 A seat back display from Elvira’s Aristocrat brand slot machine, copyrighted 2015.  
  
The display would be attached to a light board on the back of the seat in front of Elvira’s slot machine. This item does 
not include a light source.  

 30.5 x 15.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Cassandra Peterson  

$ 100 - 200 
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 SUPER 8: ORIGINAL ARGUS CUBE 
PROP  
 An original Argus Cube prop from the production of 
the film Super 8 (Bad Robot Productions, 2011).  
  
This original prop is composed of cast resin that is 
painted an iridescent white, and is coated in dirt as part 
of production. The design features a number of smaller 
cubes that appear fused together. The Argus Cube 
played a significant part in film, serving as an “organic 
magnet” that when combined with others would form a 
larger alien spaceship.   

 2 x 2 x 2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 1155  

 BATES MOTEL: RIHANNA “MARION CRANE” ENSEMBLE  
 A lace bralette, shift dress, and wool trench coat worn by Rihanna as Marion Crane in the final episode of the television series 
Bates Motel (Universal Television, 2013-2017). The maroon and pink lace bralette features nude mesh material on the cups and 
back, as well as a small cut tag that reads “Marian 1” in black ink. The grey tweed pattern shift dress features a V-neck, single 
pleated vent to the bottom back, a back zipper, and a light grey polyester lining. The tan wool, single-vent trench coat features 
tortoise shell buttons, two front pockets, a matching tie waist belt, shoulder pads, and a tan interior lining.  

$ 600 - 800 
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 SPACE FORCE - FORT LEO: 1976 
“THE SPY WHO CAME IN FROM 
SPACE” PILOT EPISODE SCRIPT  
 A vintage script for a pilot episode of a television series called 
Fort Leo (Columbia Pictures Television, 1976) and later re-
titled “Space Force.” The script was created and written by 
John Boni and Noman Stile, the episode is titled “The Spy 
Who Came In From Space”.  

 11.25 x 8.5 x 0.25 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 STAR TREK: LINCOLN ENTERPRISES FILM 
CELLS ARCHIVE  
 A Consolidate Film Industries brand box filled with hundreds of film cells 
created by Lincoln Enterprises from the original television series, Star Trek 
(Paramount Television, 1966-1969). Lincoln Enterprises was known for 
selling scripts and film cells from the series.  

 2 x 10.5 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Gene and Majel Roddenberry  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1158  

 STAR TREK (2009): PROSTHETIC ALIEN HEAD 
(WITH DVD)  
 A background prosthetic alien head from the production of J.J. Abrams’ Star 
Trek (Spyglass Entertainment, 2009). Barney Burman, lead make-up artist with 
Proteus Make-up FX Team, headed the team responsible for creating all alien 
prosthetics for the film. 
  
The head features horns, mandibles, and a beard and is painted and textured 
in varying shades of brown. 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.   

 Approx. 13 x 15 x 10 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 STAR WARS - A NEW HOPE: STORMTROOPER HELMET  
 An original Stormtrooper helmet made for and used in Star Wars: Episode IV - A New Hope (Lucasfilm Ltd., 1977). 
 
This helmet is believed to have been one of the original six Sandtrooper helmets made for the 1977 blockbuster film that began the Star Wars 
phenomenon. The first memorable reveal of a Stormtrooper seen in the opening sequence of Star Wars: A New Hope on the desert planet of Tatooine, 
were the "Sandtroopers." This particular helmet is believed to be featured in scenes on Tatooine, and as such would be considered a "stunt" or 
"Sandtrooper" helmet (though some helmets from Tunisia were later reused on other sets for non-Tatooine scenes).  Based on analysis of the shape of the 
helmet, unique details around the ears and teeth cut outs and comparing to those unique six helmets featured in those scenes, it is believed that this is a 
helmet that was used for the film.   
 
It has also been surmised by Star Wars historians and Julien's in-house Hollywood memorabilia experts that this particular helmet may have been worn 
by the third Stormtrooper guard from the left, escorting Princess Leia to be confronted by the ominous Darth Vader, on the captured Rebel Blockade 
Runner seen in Star Wars: A New Hope. 
 
This specific example was gifted to a film crew member who worked on Star Wars: Episode V - The Empire Strikes Back (Lucasfilm Ltd., 1980). 
 
The Stormtroopers were conceptualized by George Lucas to appear intimidating to movie audiences. One of the primary goals in the design was to 
completely hide what kind of lifeform was beneath the armor, so that movie goers would also find the Stormtroopers intriguing and somewhat 
mysterious. With this goal in mind, Andrew Ainsworth was faced with the challenge of fabricating the homogenous armor with strategic undercuts in 
order to completely disguise the wearer of the costume. 
 
On February 19th, 1976 John Mollo placed an order with Nick Pemberton for "50" Stormtrooper helmets and "40" Rebel Pilot (X Wing) helmets. 
 
Due to the unpredictable vacuum forming casting methodology employed by Shepperton Design Studios when fabricating the Stormtrooper helmets 
for Star Wars, and the face's eyes and "teeth" needing to be hand-cut, one at a time, each helmet resulted in unique and distinctive individualized facial 
features. These features have historically become determining factors in authenticating original screen-used Stormtrooper helmets.   
 
After extensive research, examination and analysis conducted by leading Star Wars helmet authentication experts who have consulted with Lucasfilm 
Archives, as well as Julien's in-house Hollywood memorabilia specialists, it has been determined that this helmet is an original stunt helmet used during 
the production of Star Wars: A New Hope. 
 
The material used on this specific helmet is the original, vintage, khaki-green HDPE (High Density Polyethylene) vacuum formed plastic material used by 
Shepperton Design Studios in 1976. During its restoration, this helmet also exhibited the original off-white / ivory white colored paint utilized during its 
original fabrication at Shepperton Design Studios within its crevices. 
 
Only "6" of the "50" stunt helmets are known to have survived and are accounted for in private collections - this being one of the six. 
 
Renowned Star Wars historian, motion picture prop & wardrobe restoration expert and artisan Gino Sabatino was retained to complete the museum level 
project. For many years Sabino had painstakingly and extensively researched and examined original screen used Star Wars helmets (including those 
worn by Stormtroopers) by being provided direct access to the Lucasfilm Archives and private collections, and had advised official Star Wars licensees 
when it came to areas of authenticity and accuracy. 
 
This helmet had previously undergone some form of apparent restoration at one point, following the production of Star Wars: A New Hope, but not to its 
full potential. It was meticulously brought back down to its original muted khaki-green HDPE (High Density Polyethylene) vacuum-formed plastic 
components produced during the pre-production of Star Wars and underwent a complete and more faithful restoration.  
 
During the original rushed construction of this specific helmet in 1976 at Shepperton Design Studios the vacuum formed plastic faceplate was cast thin 
and two sections had been constellated and were subsequently trimmed, either prior to production by an artisan at Shepperton Design, the Star Wars Art 
Department or the Costume and Wardrobe Department, or some point later, which resulted in spacing that required a stabilizing plate to be installed, 
which was cast from a mold taken directly off of another screen-used stormtrooper helmet faceplate.  
 
The faux ear communication devices on either side of the helmet, also cast from molds taken directly off of an original screen-used helmet ears, were 
affixed akin to the originals. 
 
The helmet was then custom sprayed with red primer which was matched from an original paint sample. Next the recognizable off-white / ivory white 
painted topcoat, also as per the originals, was applied.  
 
Proper helmet accessories were installed next, including screen accurate black rubber brow & neck trim, aerator "Hovi Mix Pa2" mic tips cast off a vintage 
original. authentic green acetate gel lens material placed in the eye area, accurate elastic chin straps and micro-foam lining was methodically installed 
within the interior of the helmet. 
 
In the last phase of the restoration the helmet was purposely and carefully weathered by Sabatino to exhibit faux paint touch-up, simulated minor paint 
chipping, and purposeful distressing from implied handling, in order to create a proper and authentic historic look. As the restoration artist explained: "it 
was crucial the aging had to appear natural. 
 
This stormtrooper helmet's current display state represents what the helmet would look like today if more carefully preserved over the past 45 years.  

$ 200,000 - 300,000 
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 STAR WARS - THE PHANTOM MENACE: 
UNFINISHED R2-D2 COMPONENT PARTS  
 An original set of three unused component parts for the droid R2-D2 
produced for the film Star Wars: Episode I - The Phantom Menace 
(Lucasfilm Ltd., 1999).  
  
These unfinished cast resin parts would have been developed to 
decorate the leg mechanism of R2-D2 and other astromech droids. Due 
to their delicate nature, these were likely spare parts in the case that one 
of the droids needed repairs.  
  
These examples are completely unpainted resin with the exception of 
one small section of blue on one of the components. It appears that one 
component may have been repaired at one time.   

 Largest Component: 5.75 x 0.75 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1163  

 STAR WARS - THE PHANTOM MENACE: STATIC JEDI BELT POUCHES  
 Two original stunt prop Jedi belt pouches made for the production of Star Wars: Episode I - The Phantom Menace 
(Lucasfilm Ltd., 1999).  
  
These static stunt props are composed of solid resin, and are hand-painted to resemble leather. The larger of the 
two pouches was likely modeled to be a breather pouch, while the smaller pouch would have been for items like a 
Jedi’s food or tools.  
  
Both examples have adhesive residue on the back side as a result of being taped during stunt performances. Each 
pouch has chipping in the painted surfaces which shows the resin below.   

 Large pouch: 3.25 x 4.5 inches; Small pouch: 3 x 1.5 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1160  

 STAR WARS: KENNY BAKER (R2D2) AND 
ANTHONY DANIELS (C3PO) SIGNED BOOKS  
 Kenny Baker’s signed autobiography, From Tiny Acorns, Mighty Oaks Do 
Grow: The Kenny Baker Story (Writestuff Autographs, 2009) and the 
Anthony Daniels signed limited-edition autobiography, I am C3PO (DK, 
2019).  
  
The two actors famously portrayed R2D2 and C3PO in various films 
throughout the Star Wars franchise. Baker has signed the title page of his 
book with the inscription “Hello!” in blue ink, and Daniels has signed the 
title page of his book in gold marker and numbered it “146/1,000” to the 
lower right hand corner.  

 10 x 7 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1161  

 STAR WARS - RETURN OF THE JEDI: PRODUCTION 
EPHEMERA AND FILM REEL CAN  
 A collection of ephemera from the production of Star Wars: Episode VI - Return of the Jedi 
(Lucasfilm, 1983) originally titled Revenge of The Jedi, including a film reel container, a Lucasfilm 
business card, nine photograph prints, a storyboard page, a personal Happy Birthday note, and 
Telex brand paper with a conversation between a Lucasfilm representative and an ILM 
representative.  

 1  x 11.5 inches (largest)  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1164  

 STAR WARS - ATTACK OF THE CLONES: 
EWAN MCGREGOR “OBI-WAN KENOBI” 
DUELING LIGHTSABER (WITH DVD)  
 An original Ewan McGregor “Obi-Wan Kenobi” dueling lightsaber made 
for the production of the film Star Wars: Episode II - Attack of the Clones 
(Lucasfilm Ltd., 2002). 
  
McGregor would use this type of dueling lightsaber prop in the battle 
scene between his character, Obi-Wan Kenobi, and Jango Fett on the 
planet Kamino, and until Obi-Wan’s lightsaber was confiscated as a 
prisoner on the planet Geonosis. This particular prop represents the 
second of three styles of lightsabers used by the character Obi-Wan 
Kenobi/ Ben Kenobi throughout the Star Wars saga. 
  
The lightsaber’s hilt is composed of a molded hard resin with a metal 
thread at the top for securing the blade. The blade is hollow aluminum 
with a green coating designed to help the special effects team in 
animating the lightsaber, similar to a green screen. The hilt retains much 
of its original silver and black paint. The painted surface of the lightsaber 
handle is worn away in some spots from handling during production, 
exposing the resin surface.  
  
This dueling lightsaber does not retain its original blade as they were 
often damaged from hard use during production. This particular blade 
reportedly originates from Star Wars: Episode I - The Phantom Menace 
(Lucasfilm Ltd., 1999).  
  
Includes DVD of the film. 

 Hilt: 11 x 2.25 inches, Blade: 38 x 0.75 inches  

$ 30,000 - 50,000 
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 1165  

 STAR WARS - ROGUE ONE: 
COMMANDER BADGE PROP  
 A commander badge prop used during the 
production of Gareth Edwards’ Rogue One: A 
Star Wars Story (Lucasfilm Ltd., 2016). The silver-
tone badge features an orange button on the 
front, and “H3” has been written on the back in 
purple marker.  

 2.75 x 2.25 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1166  

 STAR WARS - RISE OF THE RESISTANCE: DISNEY 
PARKS “FIRST ORDER” TROOPER BLASTER  
 An original “First Order” trooper blaster that was made for an animatronic at the 
Disney Parks attraction, Star Wars: Rise of the Resistance. 
  
This standard issue F-11D trooper blaster prop is composed of an injection-molded 
plastic and was custom built to be used by an animatronic at a Disney theme park. 
The First Order trooper gloves are built into the design of the blaster and do not 
detach from the body of the gun. Multiple portions of the blaster separate as 
component pieces of the prop weapon. Blasters such as this example can be seen in 
the Star Destroyer hanger portion of the ride, with this type of blaster being carried 
by all First Order troopers.   

 18.75 x 9 x 7.5 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 1167  

 STAR WARS - RISE OF THE RESISTANCE: 
DISNEY PARKS “FIRST ORDER” TROOPER 
HELMET  
 An original “First Order” trooper helmet that was built by Anovos 
Productions, LLC. obtained for an animatronic at the Disney Parks 
attraction, Star Wars: Rise of the Resistance.  
  
The helmet is composed of a light-weight injection molded plastic. 
The tag stitched on the interior of the helmet shows that it was built 
by Anovos for the Star Wars franchise. Unlike standard versions of 
this helmet built by Anovos for the general public, this example lacks 
the adjustable helmet suspension system, and is completely padded 
with a black felt lining on the interior.   

 11 x 11 x 12.5 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 1168  

 CLOSE ENCOUNTERS OF THE THIRD KIND: PRODUCTION EPHEMERA  
 A collection of items from the production of Close Encounters of the Third Kind (EMI, 1977) including a production 
schedule, a paper film slate, and a pin back button. Together with a ticket for the film’s premiere at the Pacific’s 
Cinerama Dome Theatre on November 17, 1977.  

 10.5 x 12.5 inches (largest)  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1169  

 CONQUEST OF THE PLANET OF THE APES: 
CHIMP JUMPSUIT  
 A loden green canvas jumpsuit, worn in the action sci-fi film Conquest of 
the Planet of the Apes (Twentieth Century Fox, 1972). The jumpsuit 
features four front pockets with olive green zippers, a loop collar, and an 
attached interior yellow label that reads “Fox.” Tag reads size M.  
  
An identical jumpsuit is prominently featured on Roddy McDowall as 
“Caesar,” as well as various other “apes,” throughout the film.  

$ 500 - 700 

 1170  

 E.T. THE EXTRA-TERRESTRIAL: VINTAGE 
SCRIPT COPY AND SPIELBERG GIFTED 
ORNAMENT  
 A vintage copy of a shooting script titled A Boy’s Life, by Melissa 
Mathison, dated Aug. 21, 1981 and bearing edits dated Aug. 26, 
1981 - Sept. 8, 1981. A Boy’s Life was the working title given to E.T. 
The Extraterrestrial (Universal, 1982) to maintain the secrecy of the 
project.  
  
Together with a vintage finished Makit Bakit suncatcher ornament, 
given to Amblin employees by Steven Spielberg during the holiday 
season. The colorful ornament features E.T. and two stuffed animals 
and includes a card bearing an image of Spielberg and E.T. with a 
printed facsimile signature by Spielberg.  

 11 x 8.5 inches (script); 3.5 x 4 inches (ornament)  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1171  

 E.T. THE EXTRA-TERRESTRIAL: STEVEN 
SPIELBERG HAND-SIGNED LETTER  
 A typed letter written to unit publicist Lyla Foggia on E.T. 
Productions letterhead (dated March 14, 1983) thanking her for her 
contributions to the success of the film E.T. the Extra-Terrestrial 
(Universal Pictures, 1982) hand signed in ink by director Steven 
Spielberg and the president of Universal Studios, Sidney 
Sheinberg.  
  
The letter, which includes a check stub and check copy in the 
amount of $500 for Foggia’s bonus, reads in part “Dear Lyla, your 
talent, ideas and efforts helped to make E.T. The Extra Terrestrial the 
most successful motion picture of all time. Please share with us 
some of our more terrestrial awards.”  
  
Also includes a cast and crew screening invite (with original mailing 
envelope dated May 21, 1982) and a behind the scenes color 
photograph of E.T. crew members taken on Halloween  
(6.5 by 10 inches).  

 11 by 8.5 inches (largest)  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1172  

 E.T. THE EXTRA-TERRESTRIAL: FILM PRODUCTION SOUNDSTAGE BADGES  
 Two original soundstage access badges from the production of E.T. the Extra-Terrestrial (Universal Pictures, 1982) used by 
unit publicist Lyla Foggia.  

$ 100 - 200 

 1173  

 E.T. THE EXTRA-TERRESTRIAL: FILM 
PRODUCTION PARKING PASS  
 An original soundstage parking pass placard from the production of E.T. 
the Extra-Terrestrial (Universal Pictures, 1982) provided to unit publicist 
Lyla Foggia. The placard notably bears the film’s original working title, “A 
Boy’s Life,” which was chosen to help maintain secrecy about the project. 
Includes original designation card signed by production coordinator, Sue 
Dwiggins.  

 12.25 x 5.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1174  

 STARGATE: CHEOPS CLASS WARSHIP 
SCALE MODEL PARTS  
 A collection of six model parts from a Cheops class warship from the 
production of the film Stargate (Centropolis Film Productions, 1994).  
  
Each of these six pieces were created to be part of the iconic pyramid-
shaped warship featured in the film. The component parts are composed 
of wood and resin, and feature intricate detailing. Elements of the model 
parts are hand-painted to appear aged and weathered. On the reverse of 
multiple pieces is the original Velcro, which would have been used to 
adhere the parts together.   

 Largest Component: 16 x 2.5 inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 1175  

 MEN IN BLACK II: MOVIE THEATER 
PROMOTIONAL DISPLAY STANDEE  
 A large movie theater promotional display standee for the film Men in 
Black II (Columbia Pictures, 2002). The display is shaped like the roman 
numeral II and features Tommy Lee Jones as “Kay” and Will Smith as “Jay” 
holding rifle blaster guns.  

 60 x 62 x 0.5 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1177  

 WAR OF THE WORLDS: TOM CRUISE STEVEN 
SPIELBERG AND OTHERS SIGNED CAST CHAIRBACK  
 A cast chairback from the set of War of the Worlds (Paramount, 2005) signed in silver 
marker by director Steven Spielberg, and stars Tom Cruise (Ray Ferrier), Dakota Fanning 
(Rachel Ferrier), and Justin Chatwin (Robbie).  

 6.5 x 21.5 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1178  

 ALIEN VS. PREDATOR: “CHESTBURSTER” MOUNTED 
DISPLAY (WITH DVD)  
 An original “chestburster” creature made for the production of the film Alien vs. Predator 
(20th Century Fox, 2004).  
  
This example is composed of a soft, flexible silicone over a more rigid armature that was 
created by Amalgamated Dynamics, Inc.. This “chestburster” is highly detailed with painted 
imitation blood and resin teeth. The base mount is composed of plaster that is painted 
turquoise.  
  
This example is confirmed to have not been screen-used in the film. There is a tear in the 
silicone material towards the back of the creature.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 10.25 x 7.5 x 7 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1176  

 CONTACT: JENA MALONE “ELLIE” JEANS  
 A pair of vintage denim jeans obtained for Jena Malone as Young Ellie in the film Contact  
(Warner Bros., 1997). The “Ameritogs” brand jeans feature a colorful flannel interior lining, two 
front pockets, one back pocket, and a side zipper. Written twice in black marker on the interior 
lining is “WWW” as well as “24 x 2.” No size labels present.  
  
The jeans were obtained for the flashback scene where Malone as Ellie finds her father 
collapsed on the floor, then frantically runs upstairs to fetch pills from the bathroom cupboard.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way We Wore Vintage 
Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 200 - 300 

 1179  

 APOLLO 13: KATHLEEN QUINLAN “MARILYN LOVELL” 
SCREEN-WORN MINI DRESS (WITH DVD)  
 A vintage 1960 ‘s “B H Wragge” mini dress, screen-worn by Kathleen Quinlan as Marilyn Lovell in the 
film Apollo 13  (Universal Pictures, 1995), starring Tom Hanks. The bubblegum pink shift dress 
features a braided rope front with dangling fringe decorated with white plastic beads, a zip-up back, 
and a nylon interior lining. Tag reads “71.”  
  
In the opening of the film, Quinlan as Marilyn wears the dress while hosting a party on July 20, 1969 
centered around the Apollo 11 mission-- Neil Armstrong’s first steps on the Moon. 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way We Wore Vintage Shop in 
Los Angeles, California  

$ 600 - 800 

 1180  

 TRON - LEGACY: BLACK GUARD STUNT 
BATON PROP  
 An original stunt baton prop developed for the Black Guard characters 
from the production of TRON: Legacy (Walt Disney Pictures, 2010).  
  
This stunt baton is hollow black plastic and has silver painted detailing. 
Surfaces show minor wear from production.   

 11.5 x 1.5 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1181  

 WESTWORLD: ORIGINAL 1973 PRODUCTION 
SCHEDULE  
 A production schedule from the science fiction Western film  
Westworld ( Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc., 1973).  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1182  

 TERMINATOR: VINTAGE SCRIPT COPY AND 
FILM REEL CAN  
 A vintage copy of John Cameron and Gale Anne Hurd’s script for 
Terminator (Hemdale, 1984) accompanied by an empty film negative 
cannister and Consolidated Film Industries lab order receipt. The script is 
labeled and dated “Fourth Draft / April 20, 1983” and the lab receipt 
(Customer Order No. 767553) bears the instructions: “Print No. 88 / Roll 
No. D19.”  

 11 x 8.5 inches (script); 7.25 inches (reel container)  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1183  

 TERMINATOR 2 - JUDGEMENT DAY: 
ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “THE 
TERMINATOR” GLOVE  
 A black custom made damaged glove made to be worn by 
Arnold Schwarzenegger as The Terminator for the production 
of the film Terminator 2: Judgement Day (Carolco Pictures, 
1991).  

 10 x 6.25 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 1184  

 TERMINATOR 2 - JUDGEMENT DAY: ROBERT 
PATRICK “T-1000” SPECIAL EFFECTS PROP 
BELT (WITH DVD)  
 A gold colored belt that was developed for Robert Patrick “T-1000” for 
the production of Terminator 2: Judgement Day (Carolco Pictures, 1991).  
  
This belt was spray-painted reflective silver and gold to aid special effects 
in T-1000’s transition from android to a human-like form during the 
production. In multiple places the painted surfaces are wearing away, 
revealing the original leather surfaces.  
  
A marking that is stamped into the leather of the gun holster reads, “Tex 
Shoemaker & Sons/ 59HA/ F L.” A separate holster reads, “112HTA/ 
HT440/ SP.” 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 13 x 10 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



 1185  

 BACK TO THE FUTURE: FILM CAN AND CAMERA REPORTS  
 A dark blue film negative canister from the production of the Robert Zemeckis film Back to the 
Future (Amblin Entertainment, 1985). Two camera reports are affixed to the top of the can, one on 
top of the other, and feature faded pencil markings, including the name “Zemeckis” in the 
“Director” field, the date (“11-28-84”), and information about scenes, takes, etc.  

 10.5 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1186  

 BACK TO THE FUTURE PART II: MICHAEL J. FOX 
CHRISTOPHER LLOYD AND CAST SIGNED 
HOVERBOARD  
 A modern rendition of the iconic hoverboard featured in the film Back to The Future Part 
II (Universal Pictures, 1989) produced by Universal Studios Licensing LLC. and hand-
signed in black marker by original cast members Michael J. Fox (Marty), Christopher 
Lloyd (Doc), Lea Thompson (Lorraine), and Thomas Wilson (Biff) and screenwriter Bob 
Gale.  

 28 x 8 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1187  

 THE MATRIX: AGENT SMITH COMMEMORATIVE BUG DEVICE  
 A commemorative reproduction of the “Bug” device planted into Neo by Agent Smith in the Sci-Fi 
action film The Matrix (Warner Bros., 1999). The “Bug” features a red LED light, activated by pushing 
the long wire into the body (the light fades away over a span of approximately five seconds).  
  
Accompanying the bug is a plastic test tube with black end pieces (one side twists off) and a metal 
storage container.  

 Box, 6.25 x 2.75 x 1.5 inches; Bug, 3.25 x 0.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1188  

 TOTAL RECALL: “BENNY” MUTANT ARM CASTING  
 An original backup casting of a mutant arm made by Henry Alvarez and Rob Bottin for 
the production of Total Recall (Carolco, 1990). The casting served as a backup mutant 
arm for the character Benny (Mel Johnson Jr.), who reveals that he is a mutant about 
halfway through the film. The item has been painted, restored, and mounted on a stand 
that reads “Total Recall / 1990 / Benny’s Mutant Arm.” 
  
Accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity from Alvarez Wax Productions.  

 28 inches  

$ 2,000 - 4,000 
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 1189  

 EDGE OF TOMORROW: EMILY BLUNT “ANGEL OF VERDUN” 
PROP SWORD  
 A prop sword from the production of Edge of Tomorrow (Village Roadshow Pictures, 2014), starring 
Tom Cruise and Emily Blunt. The sword was created for Blunt, whose character Sergeant Rita Vrataski 
(a war hero known as the “Angel of Verdun”) wields the weapon in various battle scenes throughout 
the film. 
  
The black plastic sword features wear details and metallic silver-tone tape along the length of the 
blade, as well as the spray painted numbers “2321 8514476-35/UN POS 53.” Red has been spray 
painted along the tip of the sword, to simulate blood. Additionally there is a rectangular black label 
towards the handle and two bolts, also molded from plastic.  

 47 x 6 inches  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 1190  

 A CLOCKWORK ORANGE: VINTAGE 1966 FIRST DRAFT SCRIPT  
 An original first draft screenplay of A Clockwork Orange (Warner Bros., 1971) by Terry Southern and 
Michael Cooper based on the novel by Anthony Burgess (Maldoror Inc., 1966).  

 11.25 x 8.75 x 1 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1191  

 PLEASANTVILLE: REESE WITHERSPOON 
“JENNIFER” SCREEN-WORN SKIRT (WITH DVD)  
 A vintage pleated circle skirt, screen-worn by Reese Witherspoon as Jennifer in 
the film Pleasantville (New Line Cinema, 1998). The black midi skirt features a grey, 
brown, cream, and chartreuse kitten and yarn pattern with simulated crystals for 
the eyes, as well as a back zipper and button closure, chartreuse mesh interior 
lining. No size labels present.  
  
In the film, Witherspoon as Jennifer wears the skirt on her first day of entering the 
monochromatic world of Pleasantville. 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way We 
Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 600 - 800 
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 1194  

 WARNER BROTHERS PICTURES: ASSORTED UK AND WORLD PREMIERE TICKETS  
 A collection of thirteen Warner Bros. Pictures United Kingdom and World Premiere tickets.  
  
This collection includes one ticket to the premiere of Sherlock Holmes (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2009), two tickets to the premiere of 
Interstellar (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2014), one ticket to the premiere of The Dark Knight (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2008) and many more.   

 Largest Ticket: 8.25 x 5.75 inches; Smallest: 4.25 x 5.75 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1192  

 PLEASANTVILLE: ORIGINAL PRESS RELEASE PRINTS AND NEGATIVES  
 A group of 18 original black and white press release prints and 19 original individual photo negative cards from the film 
production of Pleasantville (New Line Cinema, 1998). Comes together with a press folder.  

 12 x 9 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1193  

 TARZAN’S SECRET TREASURE: JOHNNY 
SHEFFIELD SIGNED PROMOTIONAL PHOTO  
 A black and white promotional photograph signed and inscribed “boy” 
in black marker by Johnny Sheffield. Sheffield starred as Boy in Tarzan’s 
Secret Treasure (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1941).  

 14 x 11 inches  

$ 50 - 75 
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 1195  

 KING KONG: JESSICA LANGE SCREEN-MATCHED “DWAN” COSTUME 
ACCESSORIES AND “KING KONG” COSTUME FUR (WITH DVD)  
 A collection of screen-worn original costume accessories created for Jessica Lange in the role of Dwan in the big budget, 
modernized first remake of King Kong (Dino De Laurentiis Company, 1976) as well as a piece of fur from the King Kong 
costume worn by Rick Baker.  
  
The collection of Dwan accessories includes: an intricate headdress (a head cover and extension made with over 30 shells); a 
large, half-moon necklace made of painted wood; an additional, smaller half-moon necklace made of shell; an upper arm 
band made of woven straw; a necklace consisting of a strand of small shells; two strands of beads, one short and one long; 
and a pair of sandals. 
  
Most of these items can be seen being worn by Lange as Dwan is presented to Kong, with the headdress being removed just 
before she is left tied up outside the gates of the village. She continues to wear many of the costume pieces during their 
tempestuous first night together, including the iconic scenes in which he picks her up in his giant hand.  
  
King Kong was Lange’s film debut.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 1199  

 CHARLIE AND THE CHOCOLATE FACTORY: WONKA BARS AND 
BOX (WITH DVD)  
 A set of three prop Wonka chocolate bars and an original Wonka Bar box from the production of Tim 
Burton’s Charlie and the Chocolate Factory (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2005). 
  
Each candy bar is composed of injection molded plastic that features the realistic design of a Wonka 
Bar including fourteen “squares” with the Wonka logo on each “square.” Each plastic chocolate bar is 
wrapped in silver foil. Included is one Wonka Whipple-Scrumptious Fudgemallow Delight, one Triple 
Dazzle Caramel and one Chilly Chocolate Creme.  
  
Also included is a prop Wonka Bar box. The exterior of the box shows the graphics from the four 
different flavors available while the inside of the box is blank.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 Each Bar: 7.5 x 3.5 inches; Box: 7.5 x 7 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1200  

 THE PRINCESS BRIDE: REVISED FINAL DRAFT SCRIPT  
 A revised final draft script from the production of the film The Princess Bride (Act III Communications, 1987).  

 11.5 x 9.25 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1196  

 THE LOST WORLD - JURASSIC PARK: MOVIE 
PREMIERE EPHEMERA  
 A group of collectibles from the premiere of the film The Lost World: 
Jurassic Park (Universal, 1997), including a movie ticket, a lenticular card, 
a wooden crate, and a black t-shirt (no size tag) with a lenticular patch on 
the left side.  

 6.25 x 6 inches (largest)  

$ 100 - 200 

 1197  

 JURASSIC PARK III: DINOSAUR EGG PROP  
 An original prop dinosaur egg from the production of Jurassic Park III 
(Universal Pictures, 2001). The solid resin egg is painted a cream color 
and marked “J.P. III - 8.28.00” on the side in black marker.  

 6 x 3 x 3 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1198  

 JAMES AND THE GIANT PEACH: JOANNA 
LUMLEY “AUNT SPIKER” HAT (WITH DVD)  
 A vintage hat, obtained for Joanna Linley as Aunt Spiker in the musical 
fantasy film James and the Giant Peach (Walt Disney Pictures, 1996). The 
black hat, designed by “Linda Farrell New York,” features a decorative 
ribbed fabric swirl atop a circular cotton base with dangling chiffon fabric 
to the back, as well as a gold-tone teardrop brooch with simulated amber 
and floral details, and a chin strap. Written in faint ink on the interior lining 
is “WWW.” Tag reads size 22.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way 
We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1203  

 THE LORD OF THE RINGS: “BAG END” PITCHER  
 A small metal pitcher from the production of Peter Jackson’s The Lord of the 
Rings trilogy (New Line Cinema, 2001-2003) for scenes taking place in Bag End. 
The item was crafted by Etains du Manoir and features delicate details around 
the lip and base.  

 4 x 3 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1204  

 THE LORD OF THE RINGS: ORC DRINKING 
VESSEL PROP AND SCENE REVISION 
SHEETS  
 An original drinking vessel prop, created as part of an orc costume in 
Peter Jackson’s The Lord of the Rings trilogy (New Line Cinema, 2001-
2003), together with four pages of “blue” scene revisions from 
production dated “31/07/00.”  
  
The drinking vessel is composed of metal and features a seam along the 
neck, as well as delicate hand-painting in various metallic colors along 
the exterior and touches of rust visible on the interior. 
  
The scene revisions are printed on sheets of blue, hole-punched paper 
and bear the heading “JAMBOREE: PART TWO OF THREE - BLUE 
REVISIONS 31 JULY 2000” followed by an itemized list indicating scene 
number, scene description, and changes, including deleted or re-
positioned scenes. “Jamboree” was the secret working title for the 
project.  

 4.5 x 4 x 3 inches (drinking vessel); 8.25 x 11.75 inches (scene  
revision pages)  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1201  

 THE DARK CRYSTAL: “SKEKSIS” JEWEL PENDANT PROP  
 A small jewel pendant prop that belonged to a skeksis puppet costume worn during the 
production of Jim Henson’s dark fantasy film, The Dark Crystal (ITC Entertainment, 1982). The 
jewel pendant features a small, iridescent sphere contained within a decorative silver-tone cage. 
  
Accompanied by a letter of authenticity from the previous owner, whose grandparents worked 
on the film, detailing how she came into possession of the pendant. 

 1.25 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1202  

 THE LORD OF THE RINGS: “BAG END” PITCHER AND 
“GANDALF” SMOKING PIPE PROP  
 A pitcher and a smoking pipe, created for the production of Peter Jackson’s Lord of the Rings trilogy 
(New Line Cinema, 2001-2003).  
  
The metal pitcher was crafted by Etains du Manoir and was obtained for scenes at Bag End.  
The wooden pipe comes in two pieces (the stem screws off of the bowl) and was one of several created 
for Ian McKellan in the role of Gandalf. 
  
Also includes a crew member t-shirt (size: medium) that reads “Weta Workshop / The Lord of the Rings 
Visual Effects Team 1997-2000” with “It’s a wrap” stamped over it in red.  

 6 x 6 x 6 (approx., pitcher); 17 inches (pipe)  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1205  

 THE LORD OF THE RINGS: “RIVENDELL” 
VESSEL PROP AND DANIEL FALCONER 
SIGNED TRADING CARD  
 A small vessel created for Rivendell scenes in Peter Jackson’s The Lord of 
the Rings trilogy (New Line Cinema, 2001-2003). The vessel features an 
intricately striated glass body resting upon four metal legs. Together with 
a Lord of the Rings Masterpieces “Caricatures” card of Frodo and Sam 
that has been signed by Weta Workshop leading conceptual designer 
Daniel Falconer in black marker.  

 6 inches (vessel); 2.5 x 4.5 inches (card)  

$ 500 - 700 

 1206  

 THE LORD OF THE RINGS: “FRODO” PROTOTYPE 
MINIATURE FIGURINE  
 A prototype miniature figurine of the character Frodo from Peter Jackson’s The 
Lord of the Rings series (New Line Cinema, 2001-2003), sent to actor Elijah Wood 
for approval. The miniature is accompanied by official marketing correspondence 
from New Line Cinema.  

 1.75 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1207  

 THE HOBBIT: SPEARHEAD PROP  
 An original spearhead prop from the production of Peter 
Jackson’s The Hobbit trilogy (WingNut Films, 2012-2014). 
The sharp spearhead is crafted of metal, and features a 
wooden handle attached post-production by the maker.  

 14 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1208  

 THE HOBBIT: ORC SWORD HANDLE PROP  
 A sword prop, created for use by orcs in Peter Jackson’s The Hobbit trilogy 
(WingNut Films, 2012-2014). The prop is crafted from foam, and features a 
pre-broken blade. The handle and intentionally broken-off blade of the prop 
are hand painted in brown and silver.  

 15.5 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1209  

 THE HOBBIT - THE BATTLE OF THE FIVE ARMIES: UNITED KINGDOM 
INVITATION BOOKLET AND PREMIERE TICKET  
 An original premiere ticket and invitation booklet for the United Kingdom release of The Hobbit: The Battle of the Five 
Armies (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2014).  
  
The premiere of the film took place on Monday, December 1, 2014 at Empire Leicester Square, IMAX.  
  
The invitation booklet that contains the premiere ticket unfolds to showcase dramatic portraits of the main cast of the film.  

 6 x 4.25 inches  

$ 50 - 75 
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 1211  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE SORCERER’S 
STONE: HOGWARTS ACCEPTANCE LETTER 
ENVELOPE  
 An original Hogwarts invitation envelope from the production of Harry 
Potter and the Sorcerer’s Stone (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2001).  
  
During a scene of the film where Harry’s uncle, Vernon Dursley, tries to 
prevent Harry from seeing his acceptance letter to Hogwarts School of 
Witchcraft and Wizardry, the Dursley house becomes overrun with flying 
envelopes.  
  
This prop envelope features a printed wax seal on the reverse side rather 
than a real wax seal so that it would be light enough to “fly” around the 
room. On the rear, the Hogwarts crest is depicted. The front of the 
envelope shows Harry Potter’s address at the Dursley residence printed 
in green.   

 5.25 x 7.25 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1212  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE SORCERER’S 
STONE: HOGWARTS ACCEPTANCE LETTER 
ENVELOPE  
 An original Hogwarts invitation envelope from the production of Harry 
Potter and the Sorcerer’s Stone (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2001).  
  
During a scene of the film where Harry’s uncle, Vernon Dursley, tries to 
prevent Harry from seeing his acceptance letter to Hogwarts School of 
Witchcraft and Wizardry, the Dursley house becomes overrun with flying 
envelopes.  
  
This prop envelope features a printed wax seal on the reverse side rather 
than a real wax seal so that it would be light enough to “fly” around the 
room. On the rear, the Hogwarts crest is depicted. The front of the 
envelope shows Harry Potter’s address at the Dursley residence printed 
in green.   

 5.25 x 7.25 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1210  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE SORCERER’S STONE: WAX SEAL 
HOGWARTS ACCEPTANCE LETTER ENVELOPE (WITH DVD)  
 An original hero prop Hogwarts acceptance letter from the production of Harry Potter and the 
Sorcerer’s Stone (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2001).  
  
This particular example features a real wax seal that is mostly intact. The Hogwarts School of 
Witchcraft and Wizardry “H” is clearly visible at the center of the red wax. The front of the envelope 
reads in printed green, “Mr. H. Potter,/ The Cupboard under the Stairs,/ 4 Privet Drive,/ Little 
Whinging,/ Surrey.” The rear of the envelope features a black printed Hogwarts crest directly above 
the wax seal.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 5.25 x 7.25 inches  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 1215  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE SORCERER’S 
STONE: ALBUS DUMBLEDORE CHOCOLATE 
FROG CARD PROP (WITH DVD)  
 An original Albus Dumbledore Chocolate Frog Card from the film Harry 
Potter and the Sorcerer’s Stone (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2001).  
  
This example is likely a version of the chocolate frog cards that were 
production-made for the film. It is reported that regardless of the 
character depicted on the chocolate frog cards, many read “Albus 
Dumbledore” under the portrait. The card is composed of a glossy 
printed image over a cardboard center. Unlike reproduction versions, this 
chocolate frog card is not lenticular.  
  
The verso of this card reads, “Albus Dumbledore, currently Headmaster 
of Hogwarts. Considered by many the greatest wizard of modern times, 
Professor Dumbledore is particularly famous for his defeat of the dark 
wizard Grindelwald in 1945, for the discovery of the twelve uses of 
dragon’s blood and his work on alchemy with his partner, Nicholas 
Flamel. Professor Dumbledore enjoys chamber music and tenpin 
bowling.”  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 3 x 3.25 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 1213  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE SORCERER’S 
STONE: OLLIVANDER’S WAND BOX  
 An original Ollivander’s wand box “6053” given as a gift at the premiere, 
and from the production of Harry Potter and the Sorcerer’s Stone (Warner 
Bros. Pictures, 2001).  
  
This wand box comes complete with a gold colored sticker on the top 
that reads, “This is to certify that the wand/ box is a genuine Ollivander’s 
article.” The edge of the box lid features a sticker that reads “6053.”  
  
The wand box is composed of cardboard with a wrapped and textured 
green lid. This example appears to be glued closed.   

 14.25 x 2 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1214  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE SORCERER’S 
STONE: GRINGOTTS WIZARDING BANK 
COINS (WITH DVD)  
 A complete set of three hero prop coins from Gringotts Wizarding Bank 
from the production of Harry Potter and the Sorcerer’s Stone (Warner 
Bros. Pictures, 2001).  
  
The three coins, which are known as Knut, Sickle, and Galleon, feature 
intricate detailing and have significant weight to them. On one side of 
each coin, it reads “Gringotts/ Bank” and the other side reads, “Unum 
Galleon”, “Unum Sickle” and “Unum Knut.”  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 Galleon: 1.5 inches; Sickle: 1.25 inches; Knut: 1 inch  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1216  

 HARRY POTTER: HOGWARTS COAT OF 
ARMS WALL PLAQUE PROP  
 A coat of arms wall plaque prop from the production of the first two films 
of the Harry Potter franchise, Harry Potter and the Sorcerer’s Stone 
(Warner Bros., 2001), and Harry Potter and the Chamber of Secrets 
(Warner Bros., 2002).  

 8.75 x 7.75 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1217  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE CHAMBER OF 
SECRETS: TOM FELTON “DRACO MALFOY” 
AND TEAM NIMBUS 2001 BROOMSTICK 
HERO PROP (WITH DVD)  
 An original hero prop “Nimbus 2001” broomstick developed for Tom 
Felton “Draco Malfoy” and other characters in the production of Harry 
Potter and the Chamber of Secrets (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2002).  
  
The Nimbus 2001 was used by Tom Felton’s character, Draco Malfoy, 
while he was the seeker on the Slytherin Quidditch team. Broomsticks of 
this style can be seen used by the actor during the Quidditch 
tournament, and during behind the scenes footage of the film. Similar to 
other broomsticks from the production of the Harry Potter series, this 
example would be mounted on a large device via a mounting bracket on 
the handle of the broomstick to appear as if it were flying through special 
effects.  
  
The broomstick is composed of a tubular metal frame, metal footrests 
and long resin imitation broom bristles. The end of the broom handle 
features the “Nimbus 2001” logo. On various components of the 
broomstick, there are notes written in black marker indicating “top”, 
“bottom”, “large” and “small.” 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.   

 68 x 18 inches  

$ 60,000 - 80,000 
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 1219  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE GOBLET OF FIRE: 
DANIEL RADCLIFFE “HARRY POTTER” 
ILLUMINATING HERO WAND (WITH DVD)  
 An original Harry Potter illuminating hero wand that was developed for 
Daniel Radcliffe in the production of Harry Potter and the Goblet of Fire 
(Warner Bros. Pictures, 2005).  
  
This particular example is composed of resin with a simulated and hand-
painted wood grain. Painted surfaces retain much of their original design 
although there is some paint loss from being handled. Illumination 
comes in the form of a small light at the end of the wand that is powered 
by batteries, which are inserted through an threaded cap on the end of 
the handle.  
  
Over the course of filming the Harry Potter series, various wands were 
created for use by Daniel Radcliffe. Many of the wands used were very 
similar in appearance, but each served a different purpose while filming. 
Every wand was custom built in-house and many wands were destroyed 
by the studio after filming.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 14.5 inches  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 1218  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE PRISONER 
OF AZKABAN: DAVID THEWLIS 
“PROFESSOR REMUS LUPIN” 
CHARACTER WAND (WITH DVD)  
 A prop wand that was developed for David Thewlis while 
portraying the character Professor Remus Lupin in the 
production of Harry Potter and the Prisoner of Azkaban (Warner 
Bros. Pictures, 2004).  
  
This wand is composed of hard resin that has been hand-
painted to simulate wood grain. The wand shows some signs 
of wear in the form of paint loss from being handled during 
production. Each character in the Harry Potter series had their 
own unique wand, and in some cases, wands were created in-
house while filming occurred.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 13.25 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 1220  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE ORDER OF THE 
PHOENIX: WILLIAM MELLING “NIGEL WILPERT” 
GRYFFINDOR HOUSE ROBE (WITH DVD)  
 An original Gryffindor student robe worn by William Melling “Nigel Wilpert” for the 
production of the Harry Potter and the Order of the Phoenix (Warner Bros. Pictures, 
2007).  
  
This particular example is composed of a black cotton material accented with a 
maroon fabric lining along the front edge and hood region. The left breast features 
an embroidered Gyrffindor crest, matching those seen in the film. The interior of the 
robe is lined in black fabric with a stitched-in tag near the right arm that reads 
“Nigel”. The inner portion of the robe additionally features a small sewn pocket.  
  
This style of robe is most noticeable being worn by the students of Hogwarts in the 
courtyard scene as High Inquisitor Dolores Umbridge, portrayed by Imelda 
Staunton, gives an order of dismissal to Professor Sybill Trelawney, played by Emma 
Thompson. 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.   

$ 6,000 - 8,000 
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 1221  

 HARRY POTTER: ASSORTED PREMIERE 
TICKETS AND WRISTBAND  
 A set of three premiere tickets for Harry Potter and the Order of the 
Phoenix (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2007), Harry Potter and the Deathly 
Hallows: Part I & II (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2010-2011), a ticket to the Harry 
Potter and the Deathly Hallows Official Wrap Party and a wristband from 
the premiere of Harry Potter and the Deathly Hallows: Part I.   

 Tickets: 8.5 x 4.25 inches; Wristband: 1 x 7.5 inches  

$ 100 - 150 

 1222  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE HALF-BLOOD 
PRINCE: HEARTBREAK TEARDROPS LOVE 
POTION BOTTLE  
 An original Heartbreak Teardrops love potion bottle that was made for 
the production of Harry Potter and the Half-Blood Prince (Warner Bros. 
Pictures, 2009).  
  
This particular style of prop would make its appearance at the Weasleys’ 
Wizard Wheezes shop in Diagon Alley. The user of this potion would 
ultimately fall in love with the person who gifted it to them.  
  
The glass bottle features a heart-shaped topper and two tags reading, 
“Heartbreak/ Teardrops/ No. 281” and “Wonder/ Witch” tied with pink 
ribbon.   

 2.75 x 1.25 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1223  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE HALF-BLOOD 
PRINCE: EDIBLE DARK MARK AND PUKING 
PASTILLE PROPS  
 An edible dark mark and Puking Pastille made for the production of Harry 
Potter and the Half-Blood Prince (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2009).  
  
Versions of these examples would have appeared at the Weasleys’ 
Wizard Wheezes shop in Diagon Alley. The slogan for the edible “Dark 
Mark” was, “They’ll make anyone sick!” The Puking Pastille was 
guaranteed to get the user out of class by making them vomit.  
  
Both examples are composed of a flexible rubber.  

 Edible Dark Mark: 5.5 x 2 inches; Puking Pastille: 2.25 x 1.25 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1224  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE HALF-BLOOD 
PRINCE: PREMIERE TICKETS, FILM CREW 
HAT AND AFTER-PARTY MAP  
 An original film crew hat, premiere ticket, screening ticket and premiere 
after-party guide map for the film Harry Potter and the Half-Blood Prince 
(Warner Bros. Pictures, 2009).  
  
The black baseball cap features embroidered text showing that it 
belonged to a crew member of the film. The cap has a cardboard brim 
and has a tag on the inside that indicates that it is a product of Warner 
Bros. Entertainment.  
  
The two tickets include one ticket from the world premiere of Harry Potter 
and the Half-Blood Prince on Tuesday, July 7, 2009, and the other from a 
screening of the film in New York City on Thursday, July 9, 2009.  
  
Also included is an original guide map for the after-party for the film on 
Tuesday, July 7, 2009.   

 Tickets: 9.25 x 4 inches; Cap 4 x 10 inches; Guide map: 6 x 4 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1225  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE DEATHLY 
HALLOWS: PART I & II: RALPH FIENNES 
“TOM RIDDLE/ LORD VOLDEMORT” ELDER 
WAND STUNT WAND (WITH DVD)  
 An original “Elder Wand” stunt wand prop that was developed for Ralph 
Fiennes “Tom Riddle/ Lord Voldemort” during the production of Harry 
Potter and the Deathly Hallows: Part I and Part II (Warner Bros. Pictures, 
2010-2011).  
  
Ralph Fiennes’ character known as Lord Voldemort, the antagonist of the 
Harry Potter series, obtains this style of wand in Harry Potter and the 
Deathly Hallows: Part I (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2010). The Elder Wand, 
which is arguably one of the most important items in the franchise, was 
elaborately designed by the film crew prior to its story and significance 
being developed.  
  
The wand is composed of hard resin that is hand-painted to simulate 
wood grain. This Elder Wand is intricately detailed, and retains all of its 
original paint.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 14.25 inches  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 1226  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE DEATHLY HALLOWS: PART I: UNDESIRABLE NO.1 
FLYER (WITH DVD)  
 An original double-sided “Undesirable No. 1” prop flyer made for the production of Harry Potter and the Deathly Hallows: Part I 
(Warner Bros. Pictures, 2010).  
  
In Harry Potter and the Deathly Hallows Part I, Harry was listed as “Undesirable No. 1” by the Ministry of Magic, leading to flyers like 
this one being posted throughout scenes of the film. This prop flyer has detailed graphics on both sides which are printed on 
parchment paper.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1227  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE DEATHLY 
HALLOWS: PART I & II: DEATH EATER 
SWIRL WAND  
 An original Death Eater “swirl” wand made for the production of 
Harry Potter and the Deathly Hallows: Part I & II (Warner Bros. 
Pictures, 2010 - 2011).  
  
This character wand is composed of resin that is hand-painted to 
simulate wood grain. The handle of the wand is intricately detailed 
and features a skull and serpent design, that closely resembles the 
“Dark Mark” symbol seen throughout the series. Brown hand-
painted surfaces are complimented by golden accents towards the 
top of the wand’s handle. Roughly one inch from the tip of the wand 
there is a hole that goes entirely through the wand. This does not 
affect the structure of the wand.   

 14.25 x 1.75 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 

212

 1228  

 HARRY POTTER AND THE FORBIDDEN JOURNEY: 
UNIVERSAL STUDIOS ATTRACTION UK CREW 
CAP  
 An original 2008 United Kingdom crew cap for the Universal Studios attraction, 
Harry Potter and the Forbidden Journey.  
  
This cap features embroidered text on the front as well as the embroidered 
writing “Up on the Wind” on the side of the cap. The inside of the cap features an 
original tag indicating that it was produced by Warner Bros. The brim of the hat is 
composed of cardboard.   

 10 x 7 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1229  

 PIRATES OF THE CARIBBEAN - THE CURSE OF THE BLACK PEARL: 
TREASURE PROPS  
 A pair of treasure props used during the production of Pirates of the Caribbean: The Curse of the Black Pearl 
(Walt Disney Pictures, 2003) Including a shallow, silver-tone bowl and a gold-tone goblet with red plastic gems.  

 8 inches (bowl); 7.25 x 4.75 inches (goblet)  

$ 500 - 700 

 1230  

 PIRATES OF THE CARIBBEAN - THE CURSE OF THE BLACK PEARL: 
TREASURE PROPS  
 A collection of ingot and coin treasure props from the production of Gore Verbinski’s Pirates of the Caribbean: The Curse 
of the Black Pearl (Walt Disney Pictures, 2003). The collection includes two gold-tone ingots and three stacked coin 
castings, all of which have been crafted from black resin. The ingots have been painted gold and the stacked coin 
castings are black and unfinished. The collection additionally includes an assortment of metal coins: five of which are 
gold-tone, three of which are iron-tone.  

 Assorted sizes: 05. x 8.5 x 1.25 inches (large ingot); 0.5 x 3.25 x 1.25 inches (small ingot)  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1233  

 GEORGE R. R. MARTIN: “SONGS OF STARS 
AND SHADOWS” BOOK  
 A paperback copy of George R. R. Martin’s collection of short science 
fiction stories, Songs of Star and Shadows (Coronet Books, 1981). The 
book includes the stories “Sandking” and “Tale of the Men from 
Greywater Station,” which were sent to a producer interested in a film 
adaption. Accompanied by correspondence between ICM and David 
Kirkpatrick Productions discussing the possibility of adaptation.  

 7.25 x 4.25 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1234  

 BRAVEHEART: SPECIAL EFFECTS POKER  
 A special effects hot poker used during production of the Academy 
Award-winning historical drama film Braveheart (Icon Entertainment 
International, 1995), starring Mel Gibson and Sophie Marceau. The 
metal poker features a brown fabric wrapped handle, and a clear 
plastic tip painted orange and wired to illuminate as if red hot from a 
fire (wire attached to bottom of poker).  
  
In the film, the prop is used by Hamish’s father to sterilize his wound 
after being shot by an arrow.  
  
Accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity from Special Effects 
supervisor Nick Allder.   

 Length, 31.25 inches; Widest, 2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 1235  

 BRAVEHEART: PROP SOLDIER SHIELD  
 A prop battle shield used during production of the Academy Award-
winning historical drama film Braveheart (Icon Entertainment 
International, 1995), starring Mel Gibson and Sophie Marceau. The 
circular wooden shield features a raised bird design to the front, painted 
silver to resemble metal, and a raised cork-like center. Two suede arm 
straps are attached to the back of the prop.  

 Diameter, 25.5 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1232  

 PIRATES OF THE CARIBBEAN - ON 
STRANGER TIDES: FILM PREMIERE 
EPHEMERA  
 A collection of ephemera relating to the UK premiere of 
Rob Marshall’s Pirates of the Caribbean: On Stranger Tides 
(Walt Disney Pictures, 2011), which was held at London’s 
Corinthia Hotel on May 12, 2011. Including a treasure 
chest and billfold gifted to crew members, together with 
an invitation to the post-premiere reception.  
  
The treasure chest is made of a lightweight wood and 
features a skull and crossbones carving, and contains an 
assortment of plastic coins and gems. The billfold is made 
of leather and bears the words “...the legend 
commands...” and a sparrow embossed on the exterior, 
and the words “with thanks, love and much respect / 
Captain Jack Sparrow” on the interior. The billfold also 
features a metal stud closure and a detachable metal 
chain with leather belt loop, and is housed in a faded blue 
cloth pouch with a gray skull and crossbones design on 
both sides. The invitation is printed on white cardstock 
and features silver embossed text. 

 3 x 11.75 x 7.5 inches (chest); 7 x 4.25 inches (billfold);  
4 x 5.5 inches (invitation)  

$ 200 - 300 

 1231  

 PIRATES OF THE CARIBBEAN - AT 
WORLD’S END: FILM PREMIERE 
EPHEMERA  
 A collection of ephemera from the world premiere event 
for Gore Verbinski’s Pirates of the Caribbean: At World’s 
End (Walt Disney Pictures, 2007), which took place at 
Disneyland, CA on May 19, 2007.  
  
The collection includes: a small silver-tone candelabra; a 
short silver-tone dagger with plastic blue gems on the 
handle; a plastic jewel ornament; a string of plastic pearls 
and loose plastic pearls; a gold-tone metal plate; a faux 
gold nugget; and a promotional cursed Aztec coin 
pendant. Together with a staff pass from the premiere 
event.  

 Assorted sizes: 5.25 x 5 inches (candelabra); 5 inches 
(plate); 7 inches (dagger); 6.5 x 3.5 inches (staff pass)  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1237  

 LEATHERHEADS: GEORGE CLOONEY “DODGE CONNELLY” 
STRIPED PAJAMAS  
 A pair of striped pajamas worn by George Clooney as “Dodge Connelly” in the motion picture 
Leatherheads (Universal, 2008). The costume is constructed out of a blue and white striped cotton 
material and consists of a button-front pajama top with pockets (no size present) and matching 
bottoms (size L).  
  
Clooney wore this costume in the sequence on the train to Duluth when Dodge sneaks into the 
upper bunk of the sleeping compartment shared with Lexie Littleton (played by Renee Zellweger). 
Lexie returns from the dining car to find Dodge in her rightful place and resists his playful advances 
before begrudgingly taking the bottom bunk.   

$ 700 - 900 

 1238  

 ALI: WILL SMITH “MUHAMMAD ALI” 
SUIT (WITH DVD)  
 A custom suit made for Will Smith as “Muhammad Ali” in 
the biopic  Ali (Columbia Pictures, 2001). The 1960’s style 
two-piece charcoal grey sharkskin suit has interior Oxford 
Clothes labels typed “Muhammad Ali” in both garments 
as well as “Palace Costume Co.” stickers. The single-vent 
suit jacket features three exterior pockets, four interior 
pockets, black plastic buttons, and shoulder pads; no size 
present. The matching trousers feature two front pockets 
and one back pocket; no size present. The white 
cotton/polyester-blend button down by “Stafford” features 
a single breast pocket and pearlescent buttons; tag reads 
size “17-36.” 
  
The suit appears to have been made for the scene in 
which Smith engages in a phone interview regarding Ali’s 
views on the Vietnam War and during a television 
interview with sports journalist Howard Cosell (played by 
Jon Voight). Costume design by Marlene Stewart. Smith 
received the 2002 Academy Award nomination for Best 
Actor in a Leading Role for his performance as 
Muhammad Ali.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

$ 700 - 900 
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 1236  

 GLADIATOR: ROMAN PROP SHIELD  
 A Roman prop shield used during the production of Ridley 
Scott’s action drama Gladiator (Dreamworks Pictures, 2000), 
starring Russell Crowe and Joaquin Phoenix. The black 
plastic shield with wooden parts to the back, meant to 
resemble a Roman “Scutum” shield, features a symmetrical 
golden painted arrow and laurel wreath design.  

 51.5 x 30 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1239  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: “F.I.S.T.” CAST-SIGNED JOHNNY KOVAK AXE HANDLE WEAPON  
 An axe handle from the film F.I.S.T. (Chateau Productions, 1978) signed by cast members - including Sylvester Stallone, who played Johnny Kovak, and 
Peter Boyle, who played Max Graham.  

 36 x 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE Julien’s Auctions, Lot 345, Sale 3317: Property from the Life and Career of Sylvester Stallone, Beverly Hills, December 5, 2021  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1240  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: “F.I.S.T.” ORIGINAL STAN WATTS 
SIGNED VHS COVER ARTWORK  
 An original airbrush and acrylic on illustration board artwork executed by Stan Watts for the cover 
of the MGM VHS release of The Sylvester Stallone film F.I.S.T. (Chateau Productions, 1978) signed by 
Watts toward the lower left.  

 20 x 15.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1241  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: “ROCKY” ORIGINAL STAN WATTS 
ARTWORK  
 An original airbrush and acrylic on illustration board artwork executed by Stan Watts for a 1979 issue of  
Los Angeles Magazine, featuring Sylvester Stallone as the iconic boxer “Rocky Balboa.” Signed by Watts to the 
lower right.  

 18 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 1242  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: SIGNED “ROCKY” SCRAPBOOK  
 An original scrapbook of press clippings, hand-assembled by Sylvester Stallone to document the success of 
Rocky (Chartoff-Winkler Productions, 1976). Signed by Stallone in black marker to the inside front.  

 14.5 x 12.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE Julien’s Auctions, Lot 345, Sale 3317: Property from the Life and Career of Sylvester Stallone, 
Beverly Hills, December 5, 2021  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 1243  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: SIGNED “ROCKY” ORIGINAL ARTWORK  
 A mounted blown-up movie still photograph from Rocky (Chartoff-Winkler Productions, 1976) hand-
embellished in acrylic by Sylvester Stallone and signed by Stallone to the lower left.  

 42 x 32.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE Julien’s Auctions, Lot 345, Sale 3317: Property from the Life and Career of Sylvester 
Stallone, Beverly Hills, December 5, 2021  

$ 40,000 - 60,000 

 1244  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: 
SIGNED “ROCKY” LIMITED-
EDITION PRINT  
 A large framed limited-edition print of Sylvester 
Stallone’s character Rocky, from the film series of 
the same name, signed by Stallone in silver 
marker in 1991. Numbered 57/100.  

 Framed, 75 x 39.25 inches;  
Sight, 71.75 x 36 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1246  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: “ROCKY III” FILM SCRIPT  
 A Revised Draft vintage script (dated November 14, 1980) for the film Rocky III 
(Chartoff-Winkler Productions, 1982).  

 PROVENANCE Julien’s Auctions, Lot 345, Sale 3317: Property from the Life and 
Career of Sylvester Stallone, Beverly Hills, December 5, 2021  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 1245  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: “ROCKY” 
UNITED ARTISTS PUBLICITY 
PACKET  
 A publicity packet for the film Rocky (Chartoff-Winkler 
Productions, 1976) including 22 promotional stills, a movie 
description press release, and a promotional program 
booklet for the film.  

 9 x 12.25 inches (largest)  

$ 100 - 200 

 1247  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: “ROCKY BALBOA” 
NIKE AIR JORDAN BOXING TRAINING BOOTS  
 A pair of black Nike Air Jordan brand Roy Jones Jr. boxing boots with 
white soles, custom made for Sylvester Stallone to use while training for 
the film Rocky Balboa (MGM, 2006) with Stallone’s nickname Sly labelled 
across the tongues.  

 PROVENANCE Julien’s Auctions, Lot 345, Sale 3317: Property from the 
Life and Career of Sylvester Stallone, Beverly Hills, December 5, 2021  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 1248  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: “ROCKY BALBOA” 
PHILADELPHIA BULLETIN NEWSPAPER 
PROP  
 A framed Philadelphia Bulletin newspaper sports page prop hung in 
Adrian’s restaurant from the film production of Rocky Balboa (MGM, 
2006).  
  
Accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity from Revolution Studios.  

 Framed, 21 x 17 inches; sight, 16 x 12 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 1249  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: SIGNED “CREED” 
BOXING TRAINER CHEST GUARD  
 A padded chest guard signed by Sylvester Stallone and inscribed Keep 
Punching - worn by Stallone as Rocky Balboa in the acclaimed film Creed 
(MGM, 2015).  

 23 x 32 inches  

 PROVENANCE Julien’s Auctions, Lot 345, Sale 3317: Property from the 
Life and Career of Sylvester Stallone, Beverly Hills, December 5, 2021  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 1250  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: “RAMBO - FIRST BLOOD PART II” EXPLOSIVE ARROW PROP  
 An original explosive-tipped arrow prop as seen used by Sylvester Stallone’s John Rambo in the action classic, Rambo: First Blood Part II 
(Carolco, 1985). 
  
Made of metal and plastic, the arrow is 33 1/2 inches long with a sharpened point, a bronze-painted cast-resin explosive tip, a plastic nock and 
black and orange fletching repaired by clear adhesive tape. 
  
When Rambo is furloughed from prison following the events of the first film, he is sent back into Vietnam to ascertain whether the Vietnamese 
are still holding American POWs. Needing to rely on stealth, and having lost his guns due to a malfunctioning parachute, Rambo relies on 
stealth and his bow and arrow. 
  
During the film, Rambo falls in love with intelligence asset Co Bao, and, along with using explosive arrows to destroy Soviet convoys, also uses 
one to dispatch her killer, Lieutenant Tay. 
  
Included is a copy of a letter from one of the film?s assistant directors, Ron South, stating that he obtained the arrow after production wrapped.  

 33 1/2 by 1 3/8 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 1251  

 SYLVESTER STALLIONE: “RAMBO III” FINAL 
DRAFT FILM SCRIPTS  
 Two original final draft scripts in a red three-ring binder from the film 
Rambo III (Carolco Pictures, 1988), written by and starring Sylvester 
Stallone. The 103-page script, owned by the film’s animal wrangler, Jim 
Spahn, features handwritten annotations and highlights, a shooting 
schedule, and a six page handwritten livestock breakdown of costs, 
dates, etc.  

 11.5 x 10.5 x 2 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1252  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: “RAMBO - LAST BLOOD” 
GIL HIBBEN PROTOTYPE KNIFE  
 A prototype knife created by master knife smith, Gil Hibben, for Sylvester Stallone as 
John Rambo in Rambo: Last Blood (Lionsgate, 2019). Includes original black leather 
sheath.  

 16 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE Julien’s Auctions, Lot 345, Sale 3317: Property from the Life and 
Career of Sylvester Stallone, Beverly Hills, December 5, 2021  

$ 6,000 - 8,000 
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 1253  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: “RAMBO” 
ORIGINAL AEROSOL PAINTING  
 An aerosol painting executed by Sylvester Stallone on four 
interlocking floor tiles obtained from his personal art studio. The 
original artwork depicts Stallone’s iconic character Rambo from the 
action classic of the same name.  

 26 x 26 inches  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 1254  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: “RHINESTONE” FINAL DRAFT SCRIPT  
 An original final draft script from the film Rhinestone (Twentieth Century Fox, 1984), written by and starring Sylvester Stallone with Dolly 
Parton. The 107-page script, dated September 22, 1983 and owned by the film’s animal wrangler, Jim Spahn, features the staff and crew 
list, production requirements, a private party invitation, a hand drawn map of a scene location, a handwritten list of animals needed for 
filming, and a flight receipt from Continental Airlines for Spahn.  

 11.5 x 9.75 x 1.75 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1255  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: “COBRA” FINAL DRAFT SCRIPT  
 An original final draft script from the film Cobra (Warner Bros., 1986), written by and starring Sylvester Stallone. The 103-page script, 
owned by the film’s animal wrangler, Jeannie Spahn, features handwritten annotations, an eight page shooting schedule, and a signed 
letter from executive producer Jim Brubaker to Spahn regarding a dog named “Cowboy” contributing to film. The letter, in part, reads: “I 
want to thank both you and Cowboy for all of your time and effort. I am very sorry that this didn’t work out, I am just as disappointed as the 
two of you.”  

 11.25 x 8.75 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1256  

 SYLVESTER STALLONE: “ESCAPE PLAN” 
RAY BRESLIN / ANTHONY PORTOS PRISON 
UNIFORM AND SHOES  
 A prison uniform consisting of a striped button-up shirt and striped pants, 
together with a pair of shoes from Escape Plan (Summit Entertainment, 
2013). Includes original costume tag.  

 PROVENANCE Julien’s Auctions, Lot 345, Sale 3317: Property from the 
Life and Career of Sylvester Stallone, Beverly Hills, December 5, 2021  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1259  

 BURT REYNOLDS: “HALF A LENGTH” 
HORSE RACING PAINTING  
 An oil on canvas horse racing-painting titled “Half a Length” 
personally owned by Burt Reynolds.  

 Framed, 23.5 x 32.5 inches; sight, 17.5 x 26.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 471, “Property From the Life and Career of 
Burt Reynolds,” Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas,  
December 11-12, 2014  

$ 700 - 900 

 1260  

 BURT REYNOLDS PEOPLE’S CHOICE AWARD  
 Burt Reynolds’ 1991 People’s Choice Award for Favorite Male Performer in 
a New Television Series. Reynolds received the award for his series Evening 
Shade (CBS, 1990-1994).  

 PROVENANCE Lot 606, “Property from the Life and Career of Burt 
Reynolds,” Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas, December 11, 2014  

$ 2,000 - 4,000 
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 1257  

 BURT REYNOLDS: “SEMI-TOUGH” USC TROJANS LETTERMAN’S JACKET AND SIGNED 
“SPORTS ILLUSTRATED” MAGAZINE  
 A University of Southern California Trojans Letterman’s jacket, personalized for Burt Reynolds. The jacket has a cardinal wool body with white 
leather sleeves and gold accents. “Burt” is embroidered in white to the right and a “USC Trojans” patch is at left. Label reads “Albion Award Jacket.” 
No size present.  
  
Reynolds was gifted the jacket by the Trojans when part of his film Semi-Tough (Charley Associates, 1977) was filmed on the USC campus. Also 
included is a Sports Illustrated magazine, signed in black marker by Reynolds who starred as “Billy Clyde Puckett” in the film.   

 Magazine, 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 545, “Property From the Life and Career of Burt Reynolds,” Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas, December 11-12, 2014  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1258  

 BURT REYNOLDS: BLACK WESTERN 
SUIT  
 A black western suit designed by H Bar C California Ranchwear, 
comprising of a suit jacket and matching trousers, from the 
personal wardrobe of Burt Reynolds. The single vent jacket 
features front and back peaked yokes with drop arrows and two 
exterior peaked flap pockets. Tag reads Size 44 regular. The 
trousers feature arrow tab belt loops and peaked flap back 
pockets. No size present.  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Burt Reynolds  

$ 400 - 600 
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 1263  

 JOHN TRAVOLTA: SILVER FLATWARE SET  
 A silver flatware set for six personally owned by John Travolta, including 
dinner forks, dinner knives, luncheon forks, luncheon knives, cream soup 
spoons, tablespoons, and 12 teaspoons. Also included in the set are two 
serving spoons, a steak fork, a butter knife, a carving knife, and a 
sharpener. The set is housed in a wooden box.  

 3.5 x 18.5 x  11.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Joan Edwards, John Travolta’s 
personal assistant  

$ 100 - 200 

 1264  

 ANDY WARHOL: SIGNED TOM CRUISE 
INTERVIEW MAGAZINE PRINT  
 The cover of the May 1986 issue of Interview magazine, featuring 
Tom Cruise, signed in black marker by Andy Warhol, the 
publication’s founder. Warhol drew a heart and inscribed, “Love.”  

 Framed, 21.75 x 15.75 inches; sight, 16.5 x 10.5 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1261  

 PATRICK SWAYZE: MEDICAL X-RAYS AND 
EPHEMERA  
 A collection of 25 medical X-rays of Patrick Swayze’s broken leg and 
knee injuries taken in 1976, 1995, and 1997. 
  
Also included are Swayze’s 1950’s and 1960’s health and 
immunization record booklet, three immunization certificates, and a 
typed doctor’s note on Southern California Orthopedic Institute 
Medical Group stationery giving approval for Swayze to pilot his 
own plane.  

 15 x 18 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE Partial lot 228 from sale 3154, Property From the 
Estate of Patrick Swayze, Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, April 28, 
2017  

$ 600 - 800 

 1262  

 PATRICK SWAYZE: NATIVE AMERICAN 
SPIRITUAL ITEMS  
 A group of Native Spiritual items personally owned by Patrick 
Swayze.  
  
The items include a leather “Spirit Keeper” containing prayer 
feathers, which brings healing, protection, strength, and energy 
based on the medicine wheel tied to Swayze’s day of birth, August 
18; together with a small rain stick that is decorated with painted 
fish, a ceramic incense burner in the form of a canoe, a carved deer 
antler coyote fetish, a turquoise stone carved by a medicine man, 
and other spiritual items. 
  
Swayze was given the Indian name, Red Coyote, by a Native 
American Ute in Southwestern Colorado.  

 10.25 x 1.5 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE Partial lot 216 from Sale 3154, Property From The 
Estate of Patrick Swayze, Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, April 28, 
2017  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1268  

 MISSION - IMPOSSIBLE: CAST AND CREW 
TRAY  
 A vintage 1960’s tray with facsimile signatures presented to the cast and 
crew of the series Mission: Impossible (Paramount Television, 1966-1973) 
by Paramount Television after wrapping up a season.  

 12.5 x 18 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1269  

 THE MAN FROM U.N.C.L.E.: DAVID 
MCCALLUM AND ROBERT VAUGHN SIGNED 
PHOTO PRINTS  
 Three photograph prints from the television series The Man from 
U.N.C.L.E. (Arena Productions, 1964-1968), signed in black ink and 
marker by stars David McCallum and Robert Vaughn. In one of the 
photos, Vaughn inscribed, “To James.” He dated another “1/28/11.” On 
the show, McCallum played Ilya Kuryakin and Vaughn played Napoleon 
Solo.  

 11 x 8.5 inches (largest)  

$ 100 - 200 

 1270  

 HAWAII FIVE-0: LICENSE PLATE PROP  
 A license plate prop from the production of the TV series Hawaii 
Five-0 (CBS,1968-1980).  

 6.25 x 12.25 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1265  

 STEVE MCQUEEN AND ALI MACGRAW 
PHOTOGRAPH TAKEN BY LINDA 
MCCARTNEY  
 A color photograph of Steve McQueen and Ali MacGraw taken by Linda 
McCartney in Jamaica in 1973. McCartney’s photograph copyright is 
stamped on the back of the photo.  

 5.75 x 7.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1266  

 BRAD PITT: CASE STUDY PHOTOGRAPH 
PRINT TAKEN BY STEVEN KLEIN  
 An oversized color photograph print of Brad Pitt taken by photographer 
Steven Klein during a case study back in 1998.  
  
This photograph was printed in December 2006. Klein inscribed on the 
back to the lower left, “13370, Art, SK, 02z2_d, JTC, 12/19/06 c.”  

 24.25 x 29.5 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1267  

 POLICE STORY: VINTAGE EPISODE SCRIPTS, 
CALL SHEETS AND PRODUCTION 
SCHEDULES  
 Two original episode scripts, one episode script revision and two 
production schedules from the crime drama series Police Story 
(Columbia Pictures Television, 1973-1977).  

 11.25 x 8.75 x 1.75 inches  

$ 50 - 75 
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 1273  

 IT TAKES A THIEF: ROBERT WAGNER 
SIGNED ALEXANDER MUNDY PHOTO PRINT  
 A color photograph print from the television series It Takes a Thief 
(Universal Television, 1968-1970), signed in blue marker by its star, Robert 
Wagner.  

 10 x 8 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1274  

 MAGNUM P.I.: COMMEMORATIVE CREW 
BOMBER JACKET  
 A commemorative crew bomber jacket related to the television series 
Magnum, P.I. (Belisarius Productions, 1980-1988), starring Tom Selleck, 
with “Crew” embroidered in white to the left breast pocket region. The 
steel blue bomber jacket, designed by “Wise Guys,” features a navy blue 
collar, hem, and cuffs, a zip pocket on the arm band, a grey nylon interior 
lining, and two front pockets, as well as a grey, gold, and black 
embroidery on the back that reads “On Location - Magnum - Hawaii.”  
A navy blue embroidery, done on the interior lining, reads “Thanks, Tom 
Selleck.” Tag reads size L.  

$ 200 - 300 

 1275  

 THE A-TEAM: VINTAGE 1983 EPISODE 
SCRIPTS  
 Two 1983 episode scripts from the popular action-adventure television 
series The A-Team (Universal Television, 1983-1987).  

 11.25 x 8.75 x 0.75 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1271  

 THE AVENGERS: PATRICK MACNEE AND DIANA RIGG SIGNED CUT SHEET AND 
LAURIE JOHNSON SIGNED THEME MUSIC CHORD SHEET  
 A matte-framed photograph from the television series The Avengers (ABC, 1961-1969) with cut sheet signed in black and blue ink 
and marker by stars Patrick Macnee and Diana Rigg; together with the show’s theme music chord sheet signed in black marker by 
composer Laurie Johnson, who inscribed, “To F.J.R. - Best Wishes -.”  

 Framed, 9.25 x 15 inches; sight, 3.5 x 5.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1272  

 S.W.A.T.: ROBERT E. SCHULZ SIGNED 
ORIGINAL TV GUIDE COVER ART  
 A framed original oil on board of Steve Forrest as Lieutenant Dan 
“Hondo” Harrelson from the television series S.W.A.T. (Spelling-Goldberg 
Productions, 1975-1976) by illustrator Robert E. Schulz, signed in paint 
bottom left by the artist, used for the January 1976 issue of TV Guide 
magazine.  

 28 x 22 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1279  

 JAMES BOND: IAN FLEMING AND FILM CAST SIGNED “DR. NO” BOOK  
 A signed Book Club First Edition of Ian Fleming’s Dr. No (London, 1958). The title page has been signed by Fleming 
in blue ink. Various cast members have signed the endpapers, including Ursula Andress, Sean Connery, Eunice 
Gayson, Bernard Lee, Jack Lord, Zena Marshall, Lois Maxwell, Joseph Wiseman, and others. Additionally, the 
following pages feature signatures from the soundtrack musicians Vic Flick, Diana Coupland, and Monty Norman. 
Flick has added “James Bond Theme Guitarist” after his signature, and Coupland has added “with very kind regards” 
and “Under the Mango Tree” (the title of her song from the soundtrack) before and after her signature.  

 7.5 x 5. 25 x 1.25 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1280  

 JAMES BOND - DR NO: AGENT 007 
BUSINESS CARD PROMOTION  
 A promotional James Bond Agent 007 business card printed for the first 
Bond feature film, Dr. No (Eon Productions, 1962). The card’s back reads, 
“Just a note to let you know that I will be at the RKO Keith’s theatre 
starting May 22nd in the first James Bond film adventure Ian Fleming’s 
‘Dr. No,’ with all the excitement that made me famous - and in technicolor 
too. James.”  

 2 x 3.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1276  

 THE AMERICANS: KERI RUSSELL “ELIZABETH JENNINGS” 
CYANIDE NECKLACE PROP  
 A cyanide necklace prop worn by Keri Russell as Elizabeth Jennings on the TV series The Americans 
(Amblin, 2013-2018).  
  
Russell wore the necklace in several episodes throughout the show’s sixth season. 
  
Accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity from 20th Century Fox.  

 0.5 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1277  

 THE COMPANY: “BEST MINI-SERIES OR 
MOTION PICTURE MADE FOR TELEVISION” 
GOLDEN GLOBE AWARD NOMINATION 
CERTIFICATE  
 A framed Golden Globe Award nomination certificate for “Best Mini-
Series or Motion Picture Made For Television” presented to The Company 
(TNT, 2007) by the Hollywood Foreign Press Association in 2008.  

 Framed, 13.5 x 16.5 inches; sight, 7.75 x 10.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1278  

 SONS OF ANARCHY: TELLER-MORROW 
AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR SHOP “W” SIGN PROP  
 A plastic red “W” sign prop from the automotive repair shop “Teller-
Morrow” on the television series Sons of Anarchy (SutterInk, 2008-2014).  

 24.25 x 29.75 inches  

$ 200 - 300 



247

 1284  

 JAMES BOND - CASINO ROYALE: 25K 
CASINO CHIP PROP  
 A $25,000 casino chip prop from the production of Casino Royale 
(Columbia Pictures, 2006).  

 1.5 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1285  

 JAMES BOND - SKYFALL: “FLOATING 
DRAGON” CASINO CHIP PROPS  
 A set of three casino chips developed for the fictitious Floating Dragon 
Casino in Macau for the production of the James Bond film Skyfall 
(Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Pictures, 2012).  
  
The three chips feature an iridescent gold-colored design set on a red, 
blue and black casino chip. Each chip features the text “Floating Dragon” 
with the values of 100, 500 and 1000 HKD. The chips are composed of an 
injection molded plastic.  

 Each: 1.75 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1281  

 JAMES BOND: SEAN 
CONNERY SIGNED PHOTO  
 A framed photograph of James Bond signed in 
black marker by Sean Connery.  

 16.75 x 14.75 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 1282  

 JAMES BOND - GOLDFINGER: PRESS KIT AND SPECIAL SCREENING 
INVITATION  
 A movie press kit with a special invitation to see the premiere of Sean Connery as 007 agent James Bond in 
Goldfinger (Eon Productions, 1964) in 1966.  

 11 x 8.5 inches (largest)  

$ 100 - 200 

 1283  

 JAMES BOND - CASINO ROYALE: 100K 
CASINO CHIP PROP  
 A $100,000 casino chip prop from the production of Casino Royale 
(Columbia Pictures, 2006).  

 1.5 inches  

$ 500 - 700 



 1289  

 THE PATRIOT: HEATH LEDGER “GABRIEL” 
COSTUME TRICORN HAT AND SHIRT  
 A tricorn hat and shirt, created for the character of Gabriel (portrayed by Heath 
Ledger) in Roland Emmerich’s film, The Patriot (Columbia Pictures, 2000). The hat is 
made of black felt and features ribbon and a silver-tone button. It has been inscribed 
“Gabriel #1” and comes housed in the box used for storing it during production. 
Together with a rough cloth tunic (no size indicated) that has been stained with dirt 
and fake blood, created for Ledger’s use in the film. 
  
Accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity from Screen Used Movie Props and 
Wardrobe.  

 14 inches (hat)  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1288  

 POINT OF NO RETURN/ THE ASSASSIN: 
BRIDGET FONDA “MAGGIE HAYWARD” 
STUNT GUN PROP (WITH DVD)  
 An original stunt gun developed for Bridget Fonda “Maggie Hayward” 
for the production of the film Point of No Return / The Assassin (Warner 
Bros. Pictures, 1993).  
  
This particular stunt prop is based on a Hammerli 280 semi-automatic 
.22-caliber long rifle and features many of the same markings as the 
actual firearm. The prop gun is composed of a rigid cast rubber with 
inner armature, and is hand-painted an iridescent silver with dark brown 
grip. There is a visible seam along almost all edges of the object from the 
casting process.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.   

 11.75 x 6 x 2 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1286  

 PATTON: GEORGE C. SCOTT VINTAGE 
1970 PHOTOGRAPH AND NEGATIVE  
 A vintage black and white glossy photograph and negative 
featuring George C. Scott from the 1970 film Patton (20th Century 
Fox, 1970).  

 8.5 x 10.5 inches  

$ 75 - 100 

 1287  

 JFK: TOMMY LEE JONES “CLAY SHAW” WWI “HERMES” COSTUME HELMET  
 A WWI era Brodie “Doughboy” helmet spraypainted gold and affixed with bird feathers to emulate the helmet worn by the Greek 
God, Hermes. The headpiece was designed for Tommy Lee Jones as the character Clay Shaw, a suspect in the assassination of John 
F. Kennedy, in the controversial Oliver Stone film JFK (Warner Bros., 1996).  
  
The helmet was designed for a flashback sequence in the film which occurs while Clay Shaw (portrayed by Tommy Lee Jones) is 
being interviewed regarding his alleged homosexual relationship with Willie O’Keefe (portrayed by Kevin Bacon) and David Ferrie 
(portrayed by Joe Pesci). Garrison relays information about a party that occurred at Shaw’s home in the French Quarter, in which 
Shaw, Ferrie, and O’Keefe dressed up in costumes - Shaw is then shown painted gold and dressed as Hermes.  

 4.25 x 10.25 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1291  

 PEARL HARBOR: JENNIFER GARNER “SANDRA” 
PANTS  
 A pair of vintage brown trousers, obtained for Jennifer Garner as Sandra in the 
wartime drama film Pearl Harbor  (Touchstone Pictures, 2001). The “Koret of 
California” brand pants feature a light orange interior waist lining. one front 
pockets, a side zipper, and cuffs. Written in black ink on the interior is “26W.” Tag 
reads Size 14.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way We 
Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 300 - 500 

 1292  

 PEARL HARBOR: KATE BECKINSALE 
“EVELYN JOHNSON” HAT  
 A vintage cream sun hat, obtained for Kate Beckinsale as Evelyn Johnson 
in the wartime drama film Pearl Harbor (Touchstone Pictures, 2001). The 
cotton sun hat features wiring on the interior of the brim, an unstructured 
crown with mesh interior lining, and a tan ribbon hat band with 
contrasting chocolate brown stitching.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way 
We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 200 - 300 

 1293  

 PEARL HARBOR: JENNIFER GARNER 
“SANDRA” HAT (WITH DVD)  
 A vintage navy blue hat, obtained for Jennifer Garner as Sandra in the 
wartime drama film Pearl Harbor (Touchstone Pictures, 2001). The fedora-
style hat features a ribbon and mesh grid pattern, a pleat in the top, as 
well as a ribbon hat band and front bow. Written in faint white ink on the 
interior is “WWW.” 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.   

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way 
We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1290  

 PEARL HARBOR: BEN AFFLECK “CAPTAIN 
RAFE MCCLAWLEY” MILITARY UNIFORM 
(WITH DVD)  
 A WWII era U.S. Army Air Corps uniform, worn by Ben Affleck as “Capt. 
Rafe McCawley” in the film production of Pearl Harbor (Touchstone 
Pictures, 2001). The outfit consists of a khaki long-sleeve shirt with an 
orange and blue insignia, black tie, and a pair of khaki pants. The 
costume design was done by Mitzi Haralson and Michael Kaplan. Size is 
not provided. 
  
The garments were custom made for the production and the shirt has an 
internal label for Hollywood shirt makers Anto of Beverly Hills with the 
initials “B.A.” and and the production date “March 2000.” The pants have 
been aged down with black grease for the production, and include an 
internal costume house label with “Ben Affleck” and “Pearl Harbor” typed 
as well as a handwritten note of “Rafe” # 2 V. Aged” in black ink on the 
inside of the pants. 
  
The shirt was worn in numerous scenes throughout the film, and the 
pants were worn in the bombing of Pearl Harbor sequence. Together 
with a black tie that may or may not have been used in the production.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.   

$ 700 - 900 
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 1294  

 BONNIE AND CLYDE: WARREN BEATTY, FAYE DUNAWAY AND OTHERS SIGNED 1968 ACADEMY 
AWARDS PROGRAM  
 An original program for the 40th annual Academy Awards presentation in 1968, signed to the rear inner pages by Warren Beatty and Faye Dunaway, who 
were nominated for Oscars in the Best Actor and Best Actress categories for their work in the film Bonnie and Clyde (Warner Bros., 1967).  
  
The program is additionally signed by Michael J. Pollard, who was nominated for Best Supporting Actor in the film, as well as Dustin Hoffman, nominated for 
Best Actor in The Graduate (Lawrence Truman Productions, 1967), and Patty Duke, Pat Boone, and Bill Bixby. Also included is a multi-page production 
schedule and a lunch ticket for the 63rd Academy Awards in 1991. 
  
The signatures were obtained by the consignor when she was a 14-year-old usher. She remembers: “That year the movie Bonnie & Clyde was nominated for 
ten Academy Awards. I loved the movie and was especially excited to get autographs from the cast. We were all in a very somber mood though that night 
because civil rights leader Martin Luther King, Jr. had just been assassinated a few days earlier.”  

 12 x 9 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1295  

 THE FUGITIVE: ORIGINAL PUBLICITY ITEMS  
 A collection of original publicity items produced for The Fugitive (Argosy Pictures, 1947) 
including: an original artist’s design concept of the press packet hand-executed on vellum 
paper; 33 large-format film still photographs and seven smaller format photographs; and 
various press clippings pertaining to the film’s release.  

 11 x 14 inches (largest)  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1296  

 JUST CAUSE: CAST SIGNED BOOK WITH SEAN CONNERY, SCARLETT JOHANSSON, 
LAURENCE FISHBURNE  
 A Just Cause by John Katzenbach (G.P. Putnam’s Sons, Canada, 1992) hardcover book signed in black and blue marker by Sean Connery, 
Scarlett Johansson, Laurence Fishburne, and more.  Production member on the film had entire cast sign, including twice by Connery and 
possibly Scarlett Johansson’s first autograph in her career at age 10 (also includes a photo of her on the production). 
 
Also comes together with a clapboard from the film production of Just Cause (Warner Bros., 1995). Connery inscribed, “For My Dad, Happy 
Birthday! Love Sean,” as a joke for a production crew member’s Dad’s birthday for on the first page in the front of the book. Johansson and 
Fishburne signed on the outside flap of the hardcover book. Fishburne inscribed, “Dear Jack... Happy B. Day! Peace Love & Justice - A.K.A. 
T.A. Brown.” Also included is an ephemera of film production items: 50 plus color photographs; two scripts including one signed to Connery 
by Christopher Murray (Detective T.J. Wilcox); multiple supporting production documents, and an art film logo card. Includes a DVD and a 
VHS tape of the film.   

 14 x 8 inches (sheets); 11.75 x 10.5 inches (binder)  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1298  

 THE WOLF OF WALL STREET: STRATTON OAKMONT RESTROOM 
WALL MEMO  
 A framed memorandum that was developed for the restroom scene at Stratton Oakmont in the production of 
the film The Wolf of Wall Street (Paramount Pictures, 2013).  
  
In a memo from the “The Management” to “All Employees” of Stratton Oakmont, management asked that 
employees not fornicate in the restrooms. The upper left corner of the memo includes the Stratton Oakmont 
logo. This particular example is encased in a black frame.   

 11.5 x 9 inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 1297  

 CATCH ME IF YOU CAN: LEONARDO DICAPRIO “FRANK 
ABAGNALE JR.” PRISON UNIFORM (WITH DVD)  
 A prison uniform worn by Leonardo DiCaprio as the character “Frank Abagnale Jr.” in the film, 
Catch Me If You Can (DreamWorks, 2002). The prison uniform consists of a grey prison work 
shirt, grey button-fly pants, and tan wool socks. The costume is studio distressed to look tattered 
and worn due to years spent in prison. Costume design by Mary Zophres.  
  
DiCaprio can be seen wearing this outfit during the sequence when he is extradited from a 
French prison back to the U.S. under the careful watch of FBI agent Carl Hanratty (played by Tom 
Hanks).  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1299  

 PULP FICTION: SAMUEL L. JACKSON “JULES WINNFIELD” “BAD MOTHER FUCKER” 
LEATHER WALLET (WITH DVD)  
 An original “Bad Mother Fucker” leather wallet that was developed for Samuel L. Jackson “Jules Winnfield” in the production of Pulp Fiction 
(Miramax Films, 1994).  
  
This particular example is one of about five original leather wallets from the film’s production according to Jonathan Hodges, who was a 
Production Designer for Pulp Fiction. The “Bad Mother Fucker” wallet would make its appearance during the diner robbery scene at the end 
of the film. After initially stealing the wallet, Tim Roth “Pumpkin” is forced at gunpoint to return Samuel L. Jackson’s wallet to him in an iconic 
scene.  
  
The “Bad Mother Fucker” text is embroidered in black thread directly on the caf au lait leather’s surface. Hodge notes that each example 
features slightly different text due to the fact that the wallets was purchased blank in downtown Los Angeles, and were customized with an 
embroidery machine. Each example was handmade by Gary’s Leather and features an original maker’s stamp.  
  
The interior of the wallet features four card slots, two bill pockets and a clear identification pocket. The bill pockets are filled with blank 
paper and scraps of cardboard to imitate the thickness of paper currency.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 3.5 x 4.75 x 1 inches  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 KILL BILL: CREW GIFTED “BILL” 
HANDKERCHIEF AND PRODUCTION 
EPHEMERA  
 A white handkerchief with the word “Bill” embroidered in red 
thread, created as a gift for crew members who worked on 
Quentin Tarantino’s Kill Bill films (A Band Apart, 2003-2004). The 
gift handkerchief is a reproduction of the handkerchief used by Bill 
(David Carradine) to wipe blood from The Bride’s (Uma Thurman) 
face in the opening sequence of the first film. Together with a 
collection of ephemera relating to the production of the film, 
including many documents which bear the heading “Super Cool 
Man Chu / Makers of Kill Bill,” the working title of the film.  
  
The collection of ephemera includes: a call sheet dated “January 
31, 2003,” listing the cast and crew for filming to take place at the 
Landmark Stage in Culver City, CA; maps for location shoots in 
Barstow; a memo concerning travel to Mexico; and photograph on 
printer paper of a yellow taxi bearing the lettering “Hotel Plaza 
Careyes” which is dated “2/5/03.” Careyes, on the western coast of 
Mexico, was the filming location for Bill’s hacienda. The estate, 
owned by model and producer Heidi Klum and singer-songwriter 
Seal, was also the location of the wrap party. 
  
The included call sheet features a “quote of the day” provided by 
one of the production’s location managers, Douglas Dresser, 
reading: “Careyes is the yin to Barstow’s yang -- D. Dresser,” and 
various original notations in black pen from unknown sources.  

 12.75 x 12.75 inches (handkerchief); 14 x 8.5 inches (call sheet)  

$ 200 - 300 

 1301  

 INDIANA JONES AND THE RAIDERS OF 
THE LOST ARK: PRODUCTION SCRIPT  
 A script from the production of the film Indiana Jones and The 
Raiders of the Lost Ark (Paramount Pictures, 1981).  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 1302  

 THE GOONIES: TREASURE COINS AND CALL SHEET  
 A pair of resin coins from the production of Richard Donner’s film, The Goonies 
(Warner Bros., 1985). Together with a call sheet dated “Tuesday 1/29/85.” The call 
sheet features the names of the cast and their call times, as well as a list of production 
requirements for the second unit. The two-sided sheet is a vintage copy and bears 
small original markings in black pen.  

 14 x 8.5 inches (call sheet); 1.5 inches (coins)  

$ 500 - 700 



265

 1303  

 PAMELA ANDERSON: “BARB WIRE” 
LEATHER CORSET TOP  
(WITH PHOTOS)  
 A black leather lace-up corset top, worn by Pamela Anderson 
in Barb Wire (Polygram Filmed Entertainment, 1996). The top, 
designed by Dream Dresser, features leather pleats down 
each side, an orange number stamp on the interior that reads 
“[illegible] 81,” metal eyelets, and leather strings. Tag reads 
size M/L. 
  
Anderson also wore the top during the press call at the 1995 
Cannes Film Festival while promoting the film. The corset top 
was also recently recreated by Lily James in promotional 
photos for the new Hulu original mini-series Pam & Tommy 
(Annapurna Pictures, 2022). 
  
Accompanying the top are two photos of Anderson at the 
Cannes Film Festival press call.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1304  

 PAMELA ANDERSON: “BARB WIRE” CANNES FILM FESTIVAL-WORN LEATHER 
BUSTIER AND GLOVES (WITH PHOTOS)  
 A black leather lace-up bustier and black mesh opera gloves worn by Pamela Anderson during the press call at the 1995 Cannes 
Film Festival, promoting the film Barb Wire (Polygram Filmed Entertainment, 1996). The bustier features leather pleats down each 
side as well as horizontally along each cup, a deep v-neck, underwire in the bra cups, and a lace-up closure with leather string on 
the back. The long gloves feature a tag from designer Carolina Amato which reads “RN 63869 Dry Clean Only.” 
  
Accompanying the ensemble are five photographs of Anderson posing at the Cannes Film Festival press call.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

264
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 PAMELA ANDERSON: 
“BARB WIRE” LEATHER 
ARMLETS (WITH PHOTOS)  
 A pair of black leather lace-up armlets, worn 
by Pamela Anderson in Barb Wire (Polygram 
Filmed Entertainment, 1996). The armlets 
feature metal eyelets, dagger collar details on 
the upper arm openings, and fabric laces.  
  
Accompanying the armlets are two 
photographs of Anderson during the 
production of the film.  

$ 600 - 800 

 1305  

 PAMELA ANDERSON: “BARB WIRE” BLACK 
LEATHER TRENCH COAT (WITH PHOTOS)  
 A long black leather trench coat, worn by Pamela Anderson during the 
production of Barb Wire (Polygram Filmed Entertainment, 1996). The 
single vent coat features leather pleats down each side, a hook and eye 
closure, and a wide collar. No tag.  
  
Accompanying the coat are three color photographs of Anderson as 
“Barb Wire” wearing the item during production of the film.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1307  

 BATMAN: CESAR ROMERO “THE JOKER” ENSEMBLE  
 A two-piece champagne satin ensemble, worn by Cesar Romero as “The Joker” in the original television series 
Batman (Twentieth Century Fox Television, 1966-1968). The ensemble features large black knit pom-pom 
appliques (two down the front, one on each sleeve cuff, and one on the hem of each trouser leg), a mandarin 
collar, a red stamped “Western Costume Co.” tag on the interior waistline of the trousers, and a “Bermans Film & 
Theatrical Costumiers” cloth tag attached to the interior hem of the top. 
  
During the two-part episode titled “The Joker is Wild” (Season 1, Episode 5), Romero as “The Joker” wears the 
costume while portraying a clown from the Pagliacci opera.   

$ 8,000 - 10,000 

268
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 1308  

 BATMAN FOREVER: VAL KILMER 
BATSUIT BODY COSTUME AND CAPE 
(WITH MAGAZINE & DVD)  
 An original batsuit costume and cape produced for Val Kilmer as 
Batman in the Joel Schumacher film Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 
1995). 
  
This lot includes a June 1995 issue of Disney Adventures Magazine 
featuring Kilmer wearing the batsuit. 
 
Includes a DVD of the film.  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 1309  

 BATMAN FOREVER: VAL KILMER SONAR 
BATSUIT CAPE  
 A Batman batsuit cape with an iridescent, metallic finish as seen worn by 
Val Kilmer in the production of Joel Schumacher’s Batman Forever 
(Warner Brothers, 1995).  
  
After two successful turns with Batman, actor Michael Keaton and director 
Tim Burton left the DC Comics franchise when Warner Brothers decided 
on a more kid and toy friendly direction for the Caped Crusader. The 
result was Schumacher’s Batman Forever, starring Val Kilmer as the Dark 
Knight, opposite Jim Carrey (The Riddler) and Tommy Lee Jones (Two 
Face).  
  
With a new star, a new director and a new aesthetic for the franchise, 
there came two new Batsuits. The first, called the Panther, was polished 
black, much like Keaton’s from Batman (Warner Brothers, 1989). The 
second Batsuit, from which this cape comes, was called the prototype 
Sonar suit, and is used during the films third act, after the rest of Batman’s 
suits are destroyed by “Bat Bombs” during the Riddler’s invasion of 
Wayne Manor.  
  
The Sonar suit has a distinctive metallic, iridescent blue finish, rather than 
polished or muted black. The exterior of the cape for the Sonar suit 
matches its blue sheen, though the interior remains a polished black. Like 
Keaton’s cape, this one is also textured and features scalloped edges to 
suggest the leathery bat wings befitting a creature of the Gotham night. 
The cape’s neckline has two holes punched through the material, and 
two metal rings attached by metal fasteners to the material of the cape.  
  
Those were used to secure the cape to the interior of the Batman cowl. 
The neck scallops of the back of the cowl left their mark along the 
exterior neckline of the cape, which is noticeably darker. The exterior 
neck of the cape shows adhesive residue and bears three triangular hook 
and loop fastener patches where the cowl was attached two in front, and 
one between the shoulder blades.  
  
Inside the black fabric neck lining of the cape are two elastic loops and a 
strip of hook and loop fastener adhered to a strip of neoprene and foam 
latex. The neoprene foam latex is contour cut and meant to attach to the 
spine of the Batsuit, thereby hiding the suit’s back zipper closure.  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 

272



275274

 1310  

 BATMAN FOREVER: CHRIS O’DONNELL “ROBIN” BODYSUIT COSTUME AND CAPE 
(WITH MAGAZINE)  
 A two-piece red, green and gold superhero suit with an iridescent, metallic finish, and matching cape, from the production of Joel 
Schumacher’s Batman Forever (Warner Brothers, 1995).  
  
In the character’s first feature film outing since 1966, Robin actor Chris O’Donnell wore two super suits: one a repurposed acrobat costume 
from Robin’s time as circus performer Dick Grayson of The Flying Graysons, and the other a proper superhero costume. Both outfits paid 
homage to the character’s classic red green yellow comic book togs, but this modern iteration made of molded foam latex over a neoprene 
body suit and leggings gave a more armored up appearance to a sidekick whose trademarks had previously been a domino mask, pixie 
boots, and spandex briefs.  
  
O’Donnell’s Dick Grayson first ventures out at night while wearing the Flying Graysons costume in which he watched his parents perish. After 
being castigated by Val Kilmer’s Batman whom he saves from being buried alive by Tommy Lee Jones’ Two Face, Grayson is aided by faithful 
butler Alfred Pennyworth (Michael Gough), who constructs this suit. In the real world, it was costume designer Jose Fernandez.  
  
Mimicking his family’s green sleeved red tunics with yellow accents, this suit has a copper colored body with four faux golden stitches down 
the sternum, set between foam latex molded musculature. The full arm sleeves feature foam latex muscles over the neoprene base and are 
iridescent green. The body suit has a zipper closure up a vented back, and has vents underneath the arms. At the front of the shoulder joints 
where the green sleeves meet the metallic red tunic are metal tabs, which correspond to metal hooks on the front interior of the cape, meant 
to clip the two together during filming.  
  
The attached codpiece has three strips of hook and loop fastener, which correspond to strips on the leggings, and a metal hook for a loop of 
elastic running from the terminus of the back zipper. The iridescent green leggings feature molded foam latex thigh muscles over a black 
neoprene base with a front zippered closure, and are meant to be put on first, with an attached over the shoulders bib serving as an under 
layer for the top. A Warner Brothers property tag is affixed to the right shoulder loop, with the serial number 66085934.  
  
The legs terminate with neoprene stirrups and vertical front ankle zippers with strips of hook and loop fastener along the calves, meant to be 
concealed by matching boots (not included). There are four strips of hook and loop fastener above the gluteal muscles, corresponding to 
strips at the same location on the body suit. The high collar latex cape has a black sheen finish on the exterior and a metallic yellow finish on 
the interior, and the zippered turn out collar has iridescent yellow contrast lining. It can be secured to the body suit via the metal hooks at the 
crook of the shoulders and a vertical strip of hook and loop fastener attached to a black fabric lining along the neck on the interior of the cape.  
  
The cape has a Warner Brothers property tag barcode sticker on the interior of the right shoulder, with serial number 66032689. The costume 
is missing Robin’s trademark R insignia, which is meant to attach through the two holes on the left breast. The bespoke suit contains no sizing 
information, and while in very good condition, shows minor wear due to production use and age. 
  
Includes a 1995 issue of Starlog Magazine featuring O’Donnell wearing the costume.  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 BATMAN FOREVER: TOMMY LEE JONES 
“TWO-FACE” SILVER-TONE GOTHAM COIN 
PROP  
 A silver tone coin used by Harvey Dent/Two-Face (Tommy Lee Jones) in 
the production of the film Batman Forever (Warner Brothers, 1995). The 
coin shows a Lady Liberty head and reads “E GOTHAMUS UNUM” on 
both sides. One side is scratched out, as seen on screen.  

 2.75 x 2.75 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1313  

 BATMAN FOREVER: TOMMY LEE JONES 
“TWO-FACE” GOTHAM COIN PROP  
 A silver tone coin used by Harvey Dent/Two-Face (Tommy Lee 
Jones) in the production of the film Batman Forever (Warner 
Brothers, 1995). The coin shows a Lady Liberty head and reads  
“E GOTHAMUS UNUM” on both sides. One side is scratched out, as 
seen on screen.  

 2.75 x 2.75 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1314  

 BATMAN FOREVER: TOMMY LEE JONES “TWO-FACE” BRONZE-TONE 
GOTHAM COIN PROP  
 A bronze tone coin used by Harvey Dent/Two-Face (Tommy Lee Jones) in the production of the film Batman Forever 
(Warner Brothers, 1995). The coin shows a Lady Liberty head and reads “E GOTHAMUS UNUM” on both sides. One 
side is scratched out, as seen on screen.   

 2.75 x 2.75 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1311  

 BATMAN: FIRST DRAFT 
REVISED SCRIPT AND FILM 
REEL CAN  
 A 1987 first draft revised script by Sam Ham 
from the production of Batman (Warner Bros., 
1989), with a Gotham Public Works film reel 
can.  

 1.75 x 15.25 inches (largest)  

$ 200 - 300 
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 BATMAN & ROBIN: CHRIS O’DONNELL 
“ROBIN” ICE ARMOR CAPE AND NECKPIECE  
 A cape and neckpiece with an iridescent, metallic finish from the 
production of Joel Schumacher’s Batman & Robin (Warner Brothers, 
1997). After first suiting up as Robin in a costume reminiscent of his 
characters classic comic book and television look in Batman Forever 
(Warner Brothers, 1995), Chris ODonnell’s Boy Wonder got a costume 
update for his second film outing, and that included his cape.  
  
During the bulk of the film, O’Donnell wears a navy and wine colored 
foam latex body suit reminiscent of his adult superhero identity, 
Nightwing, and a matching cape iridescent navy on the outside, wine 
colored on the inside. That changes during the third act of the film. With 
Gotham City covered in a layer of ice thanks to a super sized freeze ray 
engineered by Mr. Freeze (Arnold Schwarzenegger), it’s up to Batman 
(George Clooney), Robin (O’Donnell), and Batgirl (Alicia Silverstone) to 
save the day, and to do so, they don silver accented ice armor batsuits.  
  
Robin’s red chest emblem is replaced with a silver one, and the lining of 
his cape follows suit. This latex cape is iridescent navy on the outside and 
metallic silver on the inside, textured to resemble leathery bat wings. The 
cape has finger bone ridges, and a flat bottom edge, rather than the 
scalloped edge used for his mentors capes. The cape is meant to be 
secured by two rings on the neck to metal hooks on the clavicle of the 
body suit, and those attachments hidden by the foam latex molded 
neckpiece, finished in iridescent metallic navy blue.  
  
Inside the neckpiece is a production mark, #1142. The neckpiece’s 
scalloped outline is seen on the exterior of the cape, the top of which is 
black (underneath where the neckpiece sits) and bears adhesive residue 
along the edge of where the neckpiece was attached. On the interior 
aspect of the cape is a short black fabric lining at the neck, attached to 
which are two elastic loops for securing the cape to corresponding 
points on the shoulder blades of the body suit, and a contour cut strip of 
hook and loop fastener, meant to secure the cape to a corresponding 
strip along the spine of the body suit. The bespoke cape contains no 
sizing information, and while in very good condition, shows minor wear 
due to production use and age.  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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  BATMAN & ROBIN: CHRIS O'DONNELL "ROBIN" 
BODYSUIT COSTUME (WITH DVD)  
 A two piece red and dark navy superhero suit with an iridescent, metallic finish 
from the production of Joel Schumacher's Batman & Robin (Warner Brothers, 
1997). Designed by Ingrid Ferrin and Robert Turturice. 
 
After first suiting up as Robin in an ensemble reminiscent of his characters 
classic comic book and television look in Batman Forever (Warner Brothers, 
1995), Chris ODonnell's Boy Wonder got a costume update for his second 
film outing. 
 
This costume resembles that worn by Nightwing, the superhero identity that 
Dick Grayson adopted once he struck out on his own in the comic books in 
1984. In fact, there were plans for a Robin/Nightwing spinoff after Batman & 
Robin in which O'Donnell was set to star, though it never materialized. 
 
Robins transformation into Nightwing is hinted at in the third act of 
Schumacher's film when Uma Thurman's Poison Ivy tries to drive a wedge 
between Grayson and mentor Bruce Wayne (George Clooney's Batman) 
though the two reconcile in time for an assault on Mr. Freeze, alongside Alicia 
Silverstone's Batgirl. 
 
Constructed over a neoprene body suit with vents along the spine and under 
the arms, the top piece features molded foam latex musculature and skin 
features including nipples in iridescent deep navy blue, with the wine colored 
robin silhouette at center. The robin that spreads across the chest and 
shoulders, and extends down the upper arms of this costume resembles 
Grayson's blue Nightwing emblem, and, in an example of art imitating life, that 
blue bird on the comic book suit was re colored red during DC Comics' New 
52 relaunch, matching the palette of the movie suit. 
 
The top of the suit is secured by a zipper enclosure at the back and zippers 
running up the forearms from the wrists, meant to be hidden by matching 
gauntlets and gloves (not included). It includes a small hook and loop patch 
below the sculpted abdominal muscles, meant for a utility belt (not included), 
and an attached codpiece meant to be secured to the leggings of the suit via 
a looped elastic cord and a metal hook located between the thighs. 
 
The codpiece covers a zipper on the leggings. Two more looped elastic cords 
are located at the terminus of the zipper on the back. The interior of the 
codpiece has a horseshoe shaped series of hook and loop fastener strips, and 
four more strips are located along the hips. Corresponding strips are located 
on the leggings. Along opposite sides of the clavicle are two metal hook 
fasteners, matched to two metal rings at the top ends of Robins cape (not 
included). They have been flattened with use, and there is minor cracking of 
the foam latex surrounding these fastening points. 
 
The leggings feature molded foam latex thigh muscles over a neoprene base, 
and are meant to be put on first, with an attached over the shoulders bib 
serving as an under layer for the top. Across the chest, on the inner aspect of 
the bib, is written R 16 B CT in white marker, and above that are the block 
letters CT, written in white. One of O'Donnell's stunt doubles as Robin was 
named Clark Tucker. 
 
The legs terminate with neoprene stirrups and vertical ankle zippers, meant to 
be concealed by matching boots (not included). The bespoke suit contains no 
sizing information, and while in very good condition, shows minor wear due to 
production use and age. 
 
Includes a DVD of the film.  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 BATMAN BEGINS: CHRISTIAN BALE BAT COWL (WITH DVD)  
 An original silicone bat cowl that was developed for Christian Bale “Bruce Wayne/ Batman” in the 
production of the film Batman Begins (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2005).  
  
This particular example is reportedly one of three bat cowls that were designed to withstand fire. 
The silicone construction and padding that make up the cowl are nearly a quarter inch thick in some 
places. This example would have been developed for the scene of the film where Cillian Murphy 
“Dr. Jonathan Crane/ The Scarecrow” lights Batman on fire, who is then forced to jump out of a 
window. 
  
The all-black silicone structure features a fabric lining along the neck region on the interior of the 
cowl as well as portions at the top of the head.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 21 x 9 x 10 inches  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 THE DARK KNIGHT: COLLECTION OF 
TWELVE JOKER PLAYING CARDS  
(WITH DVD)  
 A collection of twelve unique joker playing cards from the 
production of The Dark Knight (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2008).  
  
This collection of joker playing cards were produced for a scene of 
the film where Heath Ledger “Joker” plants a bomb in Judge 
Surrillo’s Mercedes-Benz. The result of the explosion shows joker 
playing cards scattered throughout the street.  
  
The previous owner reportedly purchased these cards directly from 
a crew member of the film. One of the cards has been studio-aged 
to appear as if it were in a fire, showing distinct signs of damage.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 3.5 x 2.5 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 BATMAN V SUPERMAN - DAWN OF JUSTICE: GAL GADOT “DIANA PRINCE/ WONDER 
WOMAN” SWORD OF ATHENA HERO PROP (WITH DVD)  
 An original hero prop “Sword of Athena” that was developed for Gal Gadot in her portrayal of “Diana Prince/ Wonder Woman” in the 
production of the film Batman V Superman: Dawn of Justice (Warner Bros. Pictures, 2016). 
  
This hero prop sword features a highly detailed hilt and blade, with hand-painted components throughout. The silver metallic paint on the 
blade appears almost iridescent and studio-aged. Along the blade, intricate inscriptions adorn both sides. The hilt and cross-guard are 
painted in a combination of blue, gold and silver. The sword is entirely composed of cast resin and urethane with a central support armature.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.   

 37.75 x 5 inches  

$ 8,000 - 12,000 
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 WONDER WOMAN: GAL GADOT “DIANA PRINCE/ WONDER WOMAN” LASSO OF TRUTH PROP 
(WITH DVD)  
 An original “Lasso of Truth” hero prop used by Gal Gadot “Diana Prince/ Wonder Woman” for the production of Wonder Woman  (Warner Bros. Pictures, 
2017).  
  
The Lasso of Truth serves as Wonder Woman’s primary and iconic weapon across multiple variations in the DC Universe. Whoever finds themselves in the 
grip of the lasso would be forced to obey its owner. Unlike stunt versions of this lasso that would have been composed of urethane, this hero version is 
composed of actual braided rope.  
  
The iridescent gold-colored braided rope is accented by highly detailed end caps.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 Coiled: 8 x 8 inches  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 SPIDER-MAN 2: SCREEN-MATCHED TOBEY 
MAGUIRE “PETER PARKER/ SPIDER-MAN” 
JANSPORT BACKPACK (WITH DVD)  
 A screen-matched JanSport backpack that was film-used by Tobey Maguire “Peter 
Parker/ Spider-Man” in Spider-Man II (Columbia Pictures, 2004).  
  
Peter Parker wears this particular backpack in multiple scenes of the film. This 
example has been screen-matched by its notable and unique wear marks that are 
consistent with the wear marks present in the film. The backpack is composed of a 
gray-green canvas with black shoulder straps.  
  
During the early scenes of the film where Peter Parker must rush pizzas s to their 
destination in order to keep his job, the backpack is clearly visible on his back as he is 
rushing through traffic. Additionally, the backpack can be seen sitting on the floor in 
J. Jonah Simmons office next to Peter Parker.  
  
The backpack is also notable in an image of Tobey Maguire “Peter Parker / Spider-
Man” and J.K. Simmons “J. Jonah Jameson” that was not in the final cut of the film. 
This image shows the backpack in the chair to the left of Tobey Maguire. 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.   

 20 x 12 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 SPIDER-MAN 2: TOBEY MAGUIRE SPIDER-MAN COSTUME PANEL  
 A framed fabric panel from the front right leg of Spider-Man’s costume worn by Tobey Maguire in Spider-Man 2 
(Columbia Pictures, 2004).  
  
Accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity from Columbia Pictures.  

 Framed, 24.5 x 19 inches; sight, 6 x 9.75 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 SUPERMAN III: CHRISTOPHER REEVE 
“SUPERMAN” CAPE (WITH DVD)  
 A cape worn by Christopher Reeve in his portrayal of Superman for 
the production of the film Superman III (Warner Bros. Pictures, 
1983).  
  
The classic yellow Superman “S” symbol is fixed to a wool 
gaberdine red cape and features a thin black border which is 
formed by zig-zag stitching. Visible on the exterior of the cape are 
red fabric ties that secure the cape around the user’s neck. The red 
fabric appears worn from use. On the interior of the neck region, 
cotton padding with a cloth backing and a fabric strap secure the 
cape to the user’s shoulders. Additionally, four black metal snaps 
adorn the shoulder region. Wardrobe Assistants would help to 
secure the cape to bodysuits, which would begin by attaching the 
cape at the metal snaps near the neck.  
  
The shoulders on this example are padded. At the beginning of 
filming, when the actor was underweight, padding would be added 
to the shoulders of the cape to compensate for muscle. It is 
reported that as filming progressed, the amount of padding 
needed on Christopher Reeve’s shoulders would decrease.  
  
This particular example features a stitched tag at the neck that 
reads, “C. Reeve/ Col/ Normal/ No.2/ Walking/ (1982).” The year 
indicated on the cape’s tag would suggest that it was developed for 
the production of the third film in the Superman series.  
  
In multiple places, hand-written text indicates that this cape was 
developed for walking scenes, and does not feature the inner 
workings that were used to make some examples appear as if they 
were flying. Bermans & Nathans would indicate on the tag of each 
cape whether it was designed to be used in walking or flying 
scenes.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

$ 20,000 - 40,000 
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 THE AVENGERS: CHRIS EVANS “STEVE 
ROGERS/CAPTAIN AMERICA” HERO SHIELD 
PROP (WITH DVD)  
 An original hero prop “vibranium” Captain America shield developed for 
Chris Evans for the film The Avengers (Marvel Studios, 2012).  
  
Perhaps one of the most iconic items from the Marvel Universe, this 
particular Captain America hero shield features high quality materials 
and limited signs of wear and aging. The high quality and weight of this 
example would likely mean that it was used in close-up shots, while lower 
quality examples would have been used in battle scenes and as stunt 
props.  
  
This shield is built from machined aluminum that is anodized red and 
blue and features genuine leather hand straps. The machined aluminum 
is roughly 1/4 inch thick and the “machined” pattern is consistent 
throughout the entire shield. The handmade leather hand straps are fully 
adjustable, featuring classic slider style buckles. The ends of the straps 
are secured by bolts mounted on aluminum brackets.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 25.5 x 2.5 inches  

$ 60,000 - 80,000 
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 AVENGERS: CREW GIFTED COPPER 
MUGS  
 A set of three copper mugs gifted to the camera crew for their 
work on the two Avengers films, Avengers: Infinity War 
(Marvel, 2018) and Avengers: Endgame (Marvel, 2019). Each 
mug bears the Avengers “A” logo with “III IV Camera” on one 
side, and an impression of the character Thanos’ glove on the 
other. Unused, housed in plastic bags and original cardboard 
boxes.  

 4 x 3.5 inches (each mug)  

$ 200 - 300 

 1327  

 CAPTAIN NICE: EPISODE SCRIPTS AND 
STAFF/CREW LIST  
 Two scripts and a call sheet from the short-run comedy television 
series Captain Nice (NBC Productions, 1966). 
  
The final revised script from the pilot episode dated June 22, 
1966, and the script from the fourth episode, titled “That Was The 
Bridge That Was”, are accompanied by a contact list of the staff 
and crew of Captain Nice.   

 11.25 x 8.75 x 0.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 CAPTAIN AMERICA - THE FIRST AVENGER: 
CHRIS EVANS “STEVE ROGERS/CAPTAIN 
AMERICA” COLT 1911 STUNT PISTOL (WITH 
DVD)  
 An original stunt prop 1911 Colt pistol that was developed for Chris 
Evans “Steve Rogers/ Captain America” for the production of Captain 
America: The First Avenger (Marvel Studios, 2011).  
  
The stunt pistol is composed of a molded rubber with painted brown 
rubber grip that resembles a government issued Colt M1911 pistol. In 
multiple places along the grip, the brown paint is worn away from use 
during production. This example features many of the same markings as 
the genuine firearm, including the “serial number” C237516.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 8.5 x 5.25 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 1328  

 THOR: THE DARK WORLD: CHRIS 
HEMSWORTH “THOR” “MJOLNIR” HAMMER 
PROP (WITH DVD)  
 An original “Mjolnir” hammer prop developed for Chris Hemsworth 
“Thor” in the production of the film Thor: The Dark World (Marvel Studios, 
2013).  
  
A number of hammers were produced for the making of the film, each 
with their own unique purpose. Prop Master Barry Gibbs notes in an 
interview with MTV News that “each hammer variation fulfills a different 
role during the course of filming. The soft and light weight ones are 
constructed so that Hemsworth can catch and throw it with ease, and a 
rubber hammer was created to be nearly indestructible and thus able to 
survive taking part in the film’s big budget battles.” This example with a 
lightweight body and foam head was certainly developed for 
maneuverability. Gibbs continues by stating in regards to the hammers 
developed for this film, “This one has actually got some patternation, so it 
looks as if it’s been through, you know, battles and it’s got some age to it.”  
  
The prop hammer features a hard resin handle with imitation leather 
wrap, leather hand strap and a dense foam hammer head. The molded 
foam head of the hammer is painted to resemble a worn metal surface 
and features intricate raised designs on either side. The top of the 
hammer features text around the perimeter presumably written in 
“Asgardian”, based on Norse mythology. The leather hand strap at the 
end of the handle features a cross stitch detail along the inner edge. 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.   

 19.75 x 9.5 x 6 inches  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 X-MEN ORIGINS - WOLVERINE: HUGH JACKMAN 
“LOGAN/WOLVERINE” WORLD WAR II MILITARY 
UNIFORM (WITH DVD)  
 A Western Costume Co. brand World War II military uniform worn by Hugh Jackman as 
“Logan/Wolverine” during the production of the film X-Men Origins: Wolverine (Twentieth 
Century Fox, 2009). The World War II Army costume was custom made for the production and 
consists of a khaki military shirt with flap pockets, OD green whipcord button-fly pants with 
slash pockets, and canvas boot covers.  
  
The outfit was worn in the opening sequence of the film, when Logan and Victor (Liev 
Schreiber) are storming the beaches along with the U.S. Army during World War II. The collar 
of the shirt has “Logan, H. Jackman, Hero, 1” handwritten on it and “Logan, Hero, 1” 
handwritten onto the pants.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.   

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1332  

 X2 - X-MEN UNITED: X-JET COMMUNICATOR 
HERO PROP  
 An original hero prop X-jet interchangeable communicator earpiece 
from the production of X2: X-Men United (Marvel Enterprises, 2003).  
  
Unlike the stunt versions of this prop which were entirely made of plastic, 
this example is combination of plastic and metal, designed for close-ups 
during production. Elements that are plastic are reflective so they appear 
as if they were metal.  
  
This particular example is missing the rubber portion that would be 
placed inside of the ear.   

 6.25 x 2 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1329  

 IRON MAN 2: SCARLETT JOHANSSON 
“NATASHA ROMANOFF/ BLACK WIDOW” 
STUNT PISTOL AND WRIST BANDOLIER 
(WITH DVD)  
 An original stunt pistol and wrist bandolier that were developed for 
Scarlett Johansson “Natasha Romanoff/ Black Widow” in the production 
of Iron Man 2 (Marvel Studios, 2010). 
  
This molded resin stunt pistol is a prop of a Walther PPK/S .380acp pistol 
that includes the same stamping as the genuine firearm. Black Widow is 
seen with similar props during a fight scene in a hallway where she is 
able to take down a number of men at Justin Hammer’s factory. The prop 
pistol is painted a iridescent silver color to imitate a stainless steel finish. 
This pistol’s “serial number” is S020202.  
  
The wrist bandolier was custom built by special effects designer Grant 
McCune and retains its original inscription on the inside edge of the 
prop. The “bullets” that make up the exterior design are composed of a 
flexible rubber, while the inside is padded with a tan felt.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 Pistol: 4.5 x 6 inches; Bandolier: 3 x 4 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 1330  

 LOGAN: DAFNE KEEN “LAURA / X-23” 
SUNGLASSES AND RUBBER BALL PROPS 
(WITH DVD)  
 A pair of sunglasses and a rubber ball that were used by Dafne Keen 
“Laura / X-23” in the production of the film Logan (20th Century Fox, 2017).  
  
This transparent colorful rubber ball was obtained for a scene of the film 
where Hugh Jackman “James Howlett / Logan / Wolverine” pulls up to a 
hotel in a limousine and finds Laura/ X-23 playing with it.  
  
Laura/ X-23 later steals sunglasses obtained for a scene of the film where 
she is left unattended in a convenience store. The Shopkins Cupcake Chic 
sunglasses were built by Moose Toys and feature the theme of cartoon 
cupcakes throughout. A sticker on the right arm reads, “Little Sweetie!” 
This particular pair of sunglasses has hairline cracks on the left lens.’ 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 Ball: 2,25 inches; Sunglasses: 5 x 5 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 ANT-MAN: PAUL RUDD “ANT-
MAN/SCOTT LANG” PYM PARTICLES 
DISKS (WITH DVD)  
 A set of two original Pym Particles Disks that were developed 
for Paul Rudd “Ant-Man/ Scott Lang” in the production of the 
film Ant-Man (Marvel Studios, 2015).  
  
Their appearance is similar to that of a shuriken, with rotational 
symmetry and a blade-like design. These disks would be 
located within Ant-Man’s belt and allowed anything that made 
contact to either grow in size or shrink upon impact, 
depending on which disk he chose. 
  
The disks are composed of a cast metal alloy with centers that 
are transparent blue and opaque red acrylic.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 Each disk: 1.25 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 1334  

 ANT-MAN AND THE WASP: JOHN SLOBODA 
SIGNED CAST AND CREW GIFT POSTER  
 An original cast and crew commemorative poster for the film Ant-Man 
and the Wasp (Marvel Studios, 2018) hand-signed by the artist  
John Sloboda.  

 19 x 13 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 GUARDIANS OF THE GALAXY: PLANET 
MORAG ORB CHAMBER WALL SECTION 
SET DECORATION (WITH DVDS)  
 An Orb Chamber panel from James Gunn’s influential blockbuster 
Guardians of the Galaxy (Marvel Studios, 2014). 
  
In the film, the mission of Peter Quill aka Star-Lord (Chris Pratt) to 
capture the Orb for an employer leads to a series of events that 
force him to gather together a team of misfits to save the universe. 
This item is one of several panels which line the walls of the 
chamber holding the Orb, from which Star-Lord recovers the 
powerful object just before it falls into the hands of a rival. 
  
The chamber later appears in Avengers: Endgame  (Marvel 
Studios, 2019) in which James Rhodes/War Machine (Don 
Cheadle) and Nebula (Karen Gillan) seek to get the the Orb before 
Star-Lord.  
  
The piece is made of plaster over a wooden backing board, with 
large wooden supports which would have been used to mount the 
panel onto the chamber set. The panel, with a design built around 
circles and squares, bears imagery telling the story of the creation 
of the six powerful infinity stones contained by the Orb. At its 
center are six ingots, each the color of one of the stones.  
  
Includes DVDs of the Guardians of the Galaxy and Avengers: 
Endgame.  

 Panel: 84 x 121 x 4 inches; Panel in shipping container:  
92 x 126 x 24 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 ALMOST FAMOUS: KATE HUDSON “PENNY 
LANE” SCREEN-WORN PEASANT BLOUSE 
(WITH DVD)  
 A hand-embroidered peasant blouse, screen-worn by Kate Hudson as 
Penny Lane in the film Almost Famous (Columbia Pictures, 2000). The 
cream chiffon blouse features a loop collar, ruffled hem, and colorful 
embroidery along the trim, as well as a floral design down the front and 
on each shoulder. Label reads “Hand Embroidery - Fast Colour - Made in 
Hungary - Karavan N.Y.” 
 
In the film, Penny Lane is seen wearing the blouse in multiple scenes 
throughout the film, but most notably while dancing to Cat Stevens’s 
“The Wind” in an empty ballroom among the previous night’s Stillwater 
performance wreckage.  
 
For every unique piece in the film, costume designer Betsy Heimann 
sourced vintage fabric everywhere from fabric shops to the historic 
costume department at Paramount Studios in order to create authentic 
vintage recreations, and pay homage to the eclectic 1970’s groupie style. 
 
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way 
We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 2,000 - 4,000 

 1339  

 ALMOST FAMOUS: KATE HUDSON “PENNY 
LANE” PETTICOAT SKIRT  
 A white cotton half-slip, designed for Kate Hudson as Penny Lane in the 
film Almost Famous (Columbia Pictures, 2000). The vintage-inspired slip 
features a double eyelet lace hem and an elastic waist. Writing in black 
ink on the interior waistline reads “Penny Lane” as well as “WWW.” 
  
For every unique piece in the film, costume designer Betsy Heimann 
sourced vintage fabric everywhere from fabric shops to the historic 
costume department at Paramount Studios in order to create authentic 
vintage recreations, and pay homage to the eclectic 1970’s groupie style.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way 
We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 600 - 800 
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 BANKSY: ORIGINAL “DI-FACED TENNER” 
PRINT  
 An offset lithograph print on paper featuring Banksy’s “Di-Faced Tenner” 
design, acquired by the current owner directly from Banksy’s former 
agent, Steve Lazarides.  

 3 x 5.5 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1337  

 THE DOORS: MEG RYAN “PAMELA 
COURSON” VEST (WITH DVD)  
 A vest worn by Meg Ryan as “Pamela Courson” in Oliver Stone’s rock 
biopic The Doors (Carolco, 1991), starring Val Kilmer and Ryan. The 
Indian peasant vest is constructed out of rust colored velvet with gold 
brocade design and mirror insets, and features an interior pocket. 
Costume design by Marlene Stewart.  
  
In the film, which depicts Jim Morrison as the larger-than-life icon of the 
1960’s rock and roll counterculture and the drug-using free love hippie 
lifestyle, Ryan as Courson is seen wearing this vest during The Doors’ first 
appearance at Whisky a Go Go. 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

$ 600 - 800 



 1343  

 RAY: JAMIE FOXX “RAY CHARLES” SUIT (WITH DVD)  
 A costume consisting of a sport coat, button-down shirt, and black pants, worn by Jamie 
Foxx for his Academy Award-winning role as “Ray Charles” in the biopic Ray (Universal 
Pictures, 2004). The spotted charcoal grey sport coat was tailored by David A. Hawkins, 
whose label is sewn inside the left breast pocket. The light pink dress shirt, made by Venice 
Custom Shirt Makers, has a handwritten label sewn inside the collar that reads “#3” and a 
smaller tag embroidered “Mar.03.” The black slacks are vintage 1950’s pants made by 
Buccaneer Slacks, and feature “35 W - MPCC” handwritten in white ink on the interior 
waistline.  
  
The ensemble was worn in the scene where Foxx and Margie (played by Regina King) are 
caught kissing while walking down the hall together by his current girlfriend, Mary Ann 
Fisher (played by Aunjanue Ellis). The shirt was also worn in the scene where Ray notifies his 
first record label that he is going to leave. Ray received multiple wins and nominations at 
the 2005 Academy Awards. Among these, Foxx received an Oscar for “Best Performance 
by an Actor in a Leading Role,” and Sharen Davis received an Oscar nomination for “Best 
Achievement in Costume Design.” 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 ALMOST FAMOUS: FRANCES MCDORMAND  
“ELAINE MILLER” VINTAGE SKIRT  
 A vintage navy blue “Koret of California” skirt, obtained for Frances McDormand as Elaine 
Miller in the film Almost Famous (Columbia Pictures, 2000). The polyester midi-skirt slip 
features a three button closure with an open front slit. Written in black ink on the interior 
tag is, “WWW ‘72.”  
  
For every unique piece in the film, costume designer Betsy Heimann sourced vintage 
fabric everywhere from fabric shops to the historic costume department at Paramount 
Studios in order to create authentic vintage recreations, and pay homage to the eclectic 
style of the 1970’s. Intermixed with Heimann’s recreations featured in the film are true 
vintage pieces from the 1970’s (like this one), sourced to create a style as period-accurate 
as possible.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way We Wore 
Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 600 - 800 
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 ALMOST FAMOUS: FAIRUZA BALK “SAPPHIRE”  
LEATHER HALTER TOP  
 A caramel leather halter top, designed for Fairuza Balk as Sapphire in the film Almost Famous 
(Columbia Pictures, 2000). The vintage-inspired halter top features a gathered circle pull at the 
center with beaded leather tassel pulls, and ties at the back. Written on the interior in black 
marker is “12 SAPPHIRE” as well as “L - XL.” 
  
For every unique piece in the film, costume designer Betsy Heimann sourced vintage fabric 
everywhere from fabric shops to the historic costume department at Paramount Studios in order 
to create authentic vintage recreations, and pay homage to the eclectic 1970’s groupie style.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way We Wore Vintage 
Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 500 - 700 

 1341  

 ALMOST FAMOUS: FAIRUZA BALK “SAPPHIRE”  
SCREENWORN LACE FRINGE PONCHO (WITH DVD)  
 A black lace poncho with fringe trim, screen-worn by Fairuza Balk as Sapphire in the film Almost Famous 
(Columbia Pictures, 2000). The sheer blouse features a scoop neckline as well as a floral pattern on the 
lace. No labels present.  
 
In the film, Sapphire is seen wearing the poncho while hanging backstage with the other “BandAids” and 
crew members following the band Stillwater’s opening performance for Black Sabbath.  
 
For every unique piece in the film, Costume Designer Betsy Heimann sourced vintage fabric everywhere 
from fabric shops to the historic costume department at Paramount Studios in order to create authentic 
vintage recreations, and pay homage to the eclectic 1970s groupie style.  
 
Heimann stated about Sapphire’s style in a interview: “For Fairuza Balk, I made the black lace ponchos 
and the really wide bell-bottoms and I cut up lengths of boa and stitched them down into the shape of a 
vest and she wore that. She was more flamboyant. Kate was the romantic, Anna was the shy kind of 
vintage put-together from the past and Fairuza was loud, the den mother. She was the most outrageous.” 
 
Includes a DVD of the film.   

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way We Wore Vintage Shop in Los 
Angeles, California  

$ 600 - 800 
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 OLIVIA NEWTON-
JOHN:TOOMORROW VINTAGE 
PUBLICITY IMAGES  
 A large black and white photographic print of Olivia 
Newton-John with Toomorrow members Benny 
Thomas , Vic Cooper, and Karl Chambers; together 
with three publicity images of Thomas , Cooper, and 
Chambers.  

 15 x 12.5 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of  
Olivia Newton-John  

$ 100 - 200 

 1347  

 OLIVIA NEWTON-JOHN: SIGNED 
TOOMORROW VINTAGE IMAGE BY  
DAVID BAILEY  
 A vintage black and white photograph on cardboard of Olivia Newton-
John with Toomorrow members Karl Chambers, Vic Cooper, and Ben 
Thomas taken by photographer David Bailey and signed in black marker 
by Newton-John. The image is stamped “David Bailey” to the verso and 
inscribed in pencil “DB- 350/133.”  

 15 x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Olivia Newton-John  

$ 100 - 200 
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 INTRODUCING DOROTHY DANDRIDGE: 
HALLE BERRY “DOROTHY DANDRIDGE” 
COCKTAIL DRESS  
 A vintage embellished cocktail dress, obtained for Halle Berry as Dorothy 
Dandridge in the biopic film Introducing Dorothy Dandridge (HBO Films, 
1999). The icy grey, form-fitting dress features clear beads embellished in 
floral patters and leaf and vine embroideries, as well as thin spaghetti 
straps, a back zipper, and a lavender interior lining.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way 
We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 2,000 - 4,000 

 1345  

 OLIVIA NEWTON-JOHN CAMBRIDGE 
UNIVERSITY SCARF  
 A wool scarf in two shades of blue, embroidered “Cambridge University” 
with the school’s crest. A University Ryder & Amies Cambridge label is 
present. Olivia Newton-John was born in Cambridge, England.  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Olivia Newton-John  

$ 50 - 100 
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 DOWN WITH LOVE: VINTAGE 
STACEY AMES DRESS  
 A vintage chocolate brown dress, obtained for the 
production of the film Down With Love (Fox 2000 
Pictures, 2003), starring Renee Zellweger and Ewan 
McGregor. The mod Stacy Ames midi dress features a 
peekaboo slit down the front revealing cream fabric, 
contrasting cream stitching, a back zipper, and a 
matching tie belt with loop fringe. Tag reads size 14 
(with notes handwritten in black and red ink that read 
“12” and “10”). Also attached is a white sheet of card 
stock with “Alicia” handwritten in faint purple ink, as well 
as a pink dry cleaning ticket.   

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, 
Owner of The Way We Wore Vintage Shop in  
Los Angeles, California  

$ 600 - 800 

 1352  

 DOWN WITH LOVE: VINTAGE 
STACY AMES DRESS  
 A vintage beige dress rented for the production of the 
film Down With Love (Fox 2000 Pictures, 2003), starring 
Renee Zellweger and Ewan McGregor. The mod Stacy 
Ames midi dress features a high waistline, back zipper, 
and pleated details. A note handwritten in black ink on the 
tag reads “WWW 51,” as well as “WWW” handwritten in 
black ink on the interior fabric. No size labels present.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, 
Owner of The Way We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, 
California  

$ 600 - 800 
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 INVENTING THE ABBOTTS: LIV TYLER 
“PAMELA ABBOTT” SLIP  
 A vintage cream slip dress, sourced for Liv Tyler as Pamela Abbott 
in the film Inventing The Abbotts (Fox 2000 Pictures, 1997). The 
polyester and nylon-blend slip dress, designed by “Montgomery 
Ward,” features lace trim along the v-neck, adjustable straps, and 
a size zipper. Written in black marker on the interior lining is 
“WWW.” Tag reads Size 34/14.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of 
The Way We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 400 - 600 

 1349  

 INVENTING THE ABBOTTS: JOAQUIN PHOENIX 
“DOUG HOLT” BUTTON-DOWN  
 A vintage charcoal grey button-down, obtained for Joaquin Phoenix as Doug 
Holt in the film Inventing The Abbotts (Fox 2000 Pictures, 1997). The 100% 
cotton button-down, designed by Truval, features a subtle striped pattern, grey 
buttons, a loop collar, and two front breast pockets. Written in black marker on 
the interior clothing tag is “WWW” as well as “RB-ALI.”  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way We 
Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 300 - 500 

 1350  

 DOWN WITH LOVE: RENEE ZELLWEGER 
“BARBARA NOVAK” CAPELET (WITH DVD)  
 A satin embellished caplet created especially for Renee Zellweger as 
Barbara Novak in the film Down With Love (Fox 2000 Pictures, 2003). 
The champagne colored cape is embellished with black sequins and 
beads in a drip pattern and features short sleeves, a back zipper, and a 
hook and eye closure to the top. Written in black ink on the interior 
lining is “WWW.” 
  
In the film, Zellweger as Barbara is seen wearing the capelet in the 
scene where she sips champagne alongside Catcher Block (played by 
Ewan McGregor). Block is posing as polite astronaut Major Zip Martin 
in order to get back at Barbara for some unflattering comments she 
made about him on live television, which ends up backfiring when he 
eventually falls for her.  
  
Each piece worn by Zellweger in the film was created under the 
direction of costume designer Daniel Orlandi, tailored especially to her 
character using authentic 1960’s vintage fabric. 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.   

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of  
The Way We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 400 - 600 
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 THE LEGEND OF BAGGER VANCE: CHARLIZE THERON 
“ADELE INVERGORDON” DRESS  
 A vintage floral print chiffon silk dress, obtained for Charlize Theron as Adele Invergordon in 
the film The Legend of Bagger Vance  (Twentieth Century Fox, 2000), starring Matt Damon and 
Will Smith. The maxi dress features a green, red, and black floral print, a pale pink ribbon flower 
attached to the front, butterfly sleeves, ruffled trim, and a pale pink silk interior lining. Written in 
black marker on the interior is “WWW.” No other labels present. Exterior fabric exhibits tears, 
interior lining exhibits staining.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way We Wore Vintage 
Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1356  

 THE LEGEND OF BAGGER VANCE: CHARLIZE THERON 
“ADELE INVERGORDON” SCREEN-WORN BLOUSE 
(WITH DVD)  
 A vintage stone blue sheer blouse, screen-worn by Charlize Theron as Adele Invergordon in 
the film The Legend of Bagger Vance (Twentieth Century Fox, 2000), starring Matt Damon 
and Will Smith. The short-sleeve blouse features delicate ruffles down the front, thin cream 
trim, a string of cream fabric buttons, and a pointed peter pan collar. The back features a v-
shaped cutout to the top, fastened by a snap closure. Written in white marker on a black 
interior tag is “W.” No other labels present.  
  
Also included is matching sheer under-blouse with v-necks present on both sides, cream 
trim on the short sleeves, and “WWW” written in black marker on a cream fabric tag 
attached to the interior trim.  
  
In the film, Theron as Adele is seen wearing a similar blouse while sitting on a bench 
apologizing to Junuh (played by Matt Damon) for convincing him to join the golf 
tournament. The blouse is also featured as Adele watches the tournament on the sidelines. 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way We Wore Vintage 
Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 300 - 500 
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 THE ELEPHANT MAN: JOHN HURT 
PROSTHETIC AND MAKE-UP TEST STILLS  
 A collection of 55 make-up test stills from The Elephant Man (Brooksfilms, 
1980), including large color photographs, small black-and-white 
photographs, and Polaroids. In the large photographs, British make-up 
artist Christopher Tucker applies prosthetics to actor John Hurt’s face and 
there are close-ups of the finished work. The small photographs depict 
model prosthetics and the Polaroids depict both model prosthetics and 
Hurt.  

 24 x 20 inches (stills); 4.25 x 3.5 inches (Polaroids)  

$ 400 - 600 

 1354  

 THE LEGEND OF BAGGER VANCE: 
CHARLIZE THERON “ADELE 
INVERGORDON” SCREEN-WORN ENSEMBLE 
(WITH DVD)  
 A vintage knitted blouse and skirt set, screen-worn by Charlize Theron as 
“Adele Invergordon” in the film The Legend of Bagger Vance (Twentieth 
Century Fox, 2000), starring Matt Damon and Will Smith. The knitted 
cream blouse, designed by “The Aristocrat of Knitted Wear - Marinette,” 
features a colorful embroidered leaf and flower design along the v-
neckline, down the front, and along each sleeve, as well as a matching 
braided knit belt and tan buttons. The matching pleated skirt features 
four metal button clasp closures down the side, as well as . No size labels 
present.  
  
In the film, Theron as Adele is seen wearing the ensemble when she pays 
a visit to Bobby Jones (played by Joel Gretsch), trying to convince him to 
participate in a two-day exhibition match in order to recover her family’s 
lost fortune. 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way 
We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 600 - 800 
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 MONA LISA SMILE: MAGGIE GYLLENHAAL 
SWEATER AND SKIRT (WITH DVD)  
 A vintage lavender knitted sweater and skirt, obtained for Maggie 
Gyllenhaal as Giselle Levy in the film Mona Lisa Smile (Revolution Studios, 
2003). The wool blend open-face sweater, designed by Kitty-Lam, 
features a violet knit wave pattern. Written in black marker on the 
wardrobe tag is “WWW.” The tweed, A-line skirt features a purple fleck 
pattern, two front pockets, and a side zipper. No size labels present.  
  
In the film, Gyllenhaal as Giselle is seen carrying the sweater while sitting 
in the History of Art course at Wellesley College taught by Katherine Ann 
Watson (played by Julia Roberts). It is also featured in a later scene, 
folded on the back of a couch in the girls dormitory. 
  
The skirt was not featured on screen with the sweater, but rented for 
production. 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way 
We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 500 - 700 

 1361  

 RIDING IN CARS WITH BOYS: BRITTANY 
MURPHY ENSEMBLE (WITH DVD)  
 A vintage ensemble obtained for Brittany Murphy as Fay Forrester in the 
film Riding in Cars With Boys (Columbia Pictures, 2001. The ensemble 
includes the following: a pink gingham short-sleeve blouse with a peter 
pan collar, back zipper, and crisscross stitching details, no size present; a 
pair of dark blue “clam digger” denim pants with side slits, an elastic 
waist, and cotton fabric over the belly portion, no size present; as well as 
a cream leotard, designed by “Exquisite Form Brasseries,” with a rose 
pink pregnancy pad and bust pads attached. Tag reads size “32C.” 
  
The ensemble was obtained for the scene in which Murphy as Fay goes 
for an ice cream date with an equally pregnant Beverly Donofrio (played 
by Drew Barrymore).  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.   

$ 400 - 600 
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 THE LEGEND OF BAGGER VANCE: 
CHARLIZE THERON “ADELE 
INVERGORDON” SCREEN-WORN SWEATER 
(WITH DVD)  
 A vintage blue fleck sweater, screen-worn by Charlize Theron as Adele 
Invergordon in the film The Legend of Bagger Vance (Twentieth Century 
Fox, 2000), starring Matt Damon and Will Smith. The knit sweater features 
wide layered lapels, navy blue buttons with a loop closure to the front, 
and navy blue ribbon lining along the interior trim. Written in black 
marker on a cream tag attached to the interior is “WWW.” No other labels 
present.  
  
In the film, Theron as Adele is seen wearing the sweater while sitting on a 
bench apologizing to Junuh (played by Matt Damon) for convincing him 
to join the golf tournament. The sweater is also featured as Adele 
watches the tournament on the sidelines. 
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way 
We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 400 - 600 

 1358  

 THE LEGEND OF BAGGER VANCE: 
CHARLIZE THERON “ADELE 
INVERGORDON” CLUTCH  
 A vintage cream hard-shell clutch, obtained for Charlize Theron as Adele 
Invergordon in the film The Legend of Bagger Vance (Twentieth Century 
Fox, 2000), starring Matt Damon and Will Smith. The art deco-style clutch 
features a beige cotton interior lining with two major compartments and 
an attached change purse. Written in black ink on the interior is “WWW.”  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way 
We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 200 - 400 

 1359  

 MONA LISA SMILE: MAGGIE GYLLENHAAL 
“GISELLE LEVY” SKIRT  
 A vintage beige pleated skirt, obtained for Maggie Gyllenhaal as Giselle 
Levy for the production of the film Mona Lisa Smile (Revolution Studios, 
2003). The midi skirt features a side zipper, four hook and eye closures to 
the side, and a single side pocket. No size labels present.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way 
We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1364  

 GIRL, INTERRUPTED: CLEA DUVALL 
“GEORGINA” BLOUSE AND GLOVES  
 A vintage button-down blouse and knit gloves, obtained for Clea DuVall 
as Georgina in the film Girl, Interrupted (Columbia Pictures, 1999). The 
short sleeve blouse, designed by Schrank, features a blue, gold, and 
green floral pattern and symmetrical pleats down the front. Written in 
black marker on the interior is “WWW.” The chocolate brown knit gloves 
feature yellow striped trim, as well as three dimensional yellow and red 
“flowers” with green leaves on the front.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way 
We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 300 - 500 

 1365  

 O BROTHER, WHERE ART THOU?: QUINN GASAWAY 
“BOY HOGWALLOP” AVIATOR CAP  
 A vintage leather aviator cap, obtained for Quinn Gasaway as Boy Hogwallop in O 
Brother, Where Art Thou? (Touchstone Pictures, 2000). The chocolate brown aviator 
cap features a cotton, warm-toned flannel-print interior lining, as well as a chin strap 
and metal hardware.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way We Wore 
Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 200 - 300 

 1366  

 MULHOLLAND FALLS: MELANIE GRIFFITH 
“KATHERINE HOOVER” GIRDLE  
 A vintage ballet pink girdle, obtained for Melanie Griffith as “Katherine Hoover” for the 
production of the film Mulholland Falls (Largo Entertainment, 1996). The satin and 
spandex girdle features a diamond center with an embroidered floral design, as well as 
four garter clips. Written in black marker on the clothing tag is “WWW.” Tag reads size 
“Small.”  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way We Wore 
Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1362  

 A BEAUTIFUL MIND: JENNIFER CONNELLY 
“ALICIA NASH” ENSEMBLE  
 An olive vintage tweed skirt and overcoat set, sourced for Jennifer 
Connelly as Alicia Nash in the film A Beautiful Mind (Universal Pictures, 
2001). The coat features a checkered pattern with multi-colored flecks 
throughout, as well as a black velvet collar and buttons, two front pockets, 
and a black nylon interior lining. Written in faint ink on the interior lining is 
“WWW.” The matching skirt features a side zipper and wooden button 
closure. Stapled to the interior of the skirt is a cream sheet of paper with a 
note written in black marker that reads “3lW.”  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way 
We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 600 - 800 

 1363  

 A BEAUTIFUL MIND: JENNIFER CONNELLY 
“ALICIA NASH” SKIRT  
 A vintage black tweed skirt, sourced for Jennifer Connelly as Alicia Nash 
in the film A Beautiful Mind (Universal Pictures, 2001). The A-line skirt, 
hand made by Lois, features a multi-colored fleck pattern throughout, as 
well as three hook and eye closures and one button clasp. Written in 
black ink on the interior tag is “WWW.” Also included are two matching 
strips of fabric, once attached as ties around the waist, which have since 
been removed.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner of The Way 
We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 400 - 600 
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 1369  

 HUGH HEFNER: SIGNED FIRST-ISSUE “MARILYN MONROE” 
“PLAYBOY” MAGAZINE  
 A December 1953 “Volume I, Number I” issue of Playboy magazine featuring a black and white image of 
Marilyn Monroe on the cover as well as a three-page spread depicting her nude on pages 17-19, signed in 
black marker on the cover by magazine founder Hugh Hefner.  
  
Accompanied by a Letter of Authenticity from JSA.  

 11 by 8.5 inches  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 

322

 1367  

 INDECENT PROPOSAL: ROBERT REDFORD 
“JOHN GAGE” SUIT (WITH DVD)  
 A suit worn by Robert Redford as “John Gage” in Indecent Proposal 
(Paramount Pictures, 1993). The ensemble consists of a custom tailored two-
piece suit by Cerruti Couture, a custom white dress shirt, a patterned Armani 
tie, and a faux alligator leather belt.  
  
The shirt was custom made for Redford by Anto Shirtmakers of Beverly Hills 
with an internal tailor’s label sewn into the collar with the actor’s initials “R.R.” 
and the production date “June 1992.” Internal typed tailor labels are sewn in 
the jacket’s breast pocket and the pants’ waistband with “Robert Redford,” 
size information, and date.  
  
Redford wore the outfit during the pivotal scene where Gage and Diana 
Murphy (played by Demi Moore) are confronted in the rain by a drunk and 
distraught David Murphy (played by Woody Harrelson), who has tailed them 
to a restaurant in a desperate attempt to win back his estranged wife; the suit 
is concealed beneath a coat. The suit is also worn when Gage and his 
bodyguard are in a hotel room.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

$ 700 - 900 

 1368  

 MGM GRAND RESORT & CASINO: ORIGINAL 
BRASS LION’S HEAD DOOR HANDLES  
 A set of two original, gold brass-colored heavy door handles from the 
MGM Grand Resort & Casino. The two handles come together to form 
the property’s roaring lion’s head logo. 
  
The handles are from the original MGM Grand, which opened in 1973 as 
one of the world’s largest hotels. The property experienced one of the 
worst high-rise fires in United States history in November of 1980, which 
spurred a $50 million rebuild project.  
  
The property re-opened in 1981, but in 1986, Bally Manufacturing - which 
produced slot machines - purchased the property and renamed it Bally’s. 
In 1993, MGM opened the new MGM Grand, which took over as the 
world’s largest hotel, and retained the famed lion’s head logo. 
  
Together, the items weigh 25 pounds.  

 15 x 15 inches (overall)  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1372  

 HUGH HEFNER: SIGNED “PLAYBOY” 
MAGAZINE  
 A January 1987 issue of Playboy magazine sign in blue marker 
by Hugh Hefner.  
  
Accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity from JSA.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1373  

 HUGH HEFNER: SIGNED “COLLECTOR CARD” CENTERFOLD  
 An encapsulated February 1, 1995 edition Playboy centerfold signed in blue marker by  
Hugh Hefner.  
  
This lot has been graded authentic by JSA.  

 5.25 x 3.25 inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 1370  

 HUGH HEFNER: SIGNED “PLAYBOY” 
MAGAZINE  
 An August 1960 issue of Playboy magazine signed in blue marker by 
Hugh Hefner.  

 11.25 x 8.25 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1371  

 HUGH HEFNER: SIGNED “PLAYBOY” 
MAGAZINE  
 A March 1967 issue of Playboy magazine signed in black marker by 
Hugh Hefner. 
  
Accompanied by Certificate of Authenticity from JSA.  

 11.25 x 8.5 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1377  

 PLAYBOY: GERI GLASS ORIGINAL 
PLAYMATE BUNNY LEOTARD  
 A black ribbed, long-sleeve turtleneck leotard, owned by former Playboy 
Playmate Geri Glass (Miss September 1973). The polyester leotard, 
designed by Jump Shirt, features a white Playboy logo patch to the front 
and two button clasps to the bottom. Tag reads size M. Together with a 
photograph of Geri Glass.  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Playboy Playmate Geri Glass  

$ 500 - 700 

 1378  

 PLAYBOY: GERI GLASS HUGH HEFNER GIFTED MONOGRAMMED 
BACKGAMMON DICE  
 Two pairs of dice (four in total), gifted to former Playboy Playmate Geri Glass (Miss September 1973) by Hugh 
Hefner in 1973 as a consolation prize for losing a backgammon game to him. Two of the dice are composed of a red 
transparent plastic and feature white bullseyes as dots, as well as “HMH” engraved on the six face of one die. The 
other two dice are composed of a cream plastic and feature black bullseyes as dots, as well as “HMH” engraved on 
the six face of each die.  

 0.75 x 0.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Playboy Playmate Geri Glass  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1374  

 HUGH HEFNER: SIGNED “COLLECTOR CARD” 
CENTERFOLD  
 An encapsulated February 31, 1995 edition Playboy centerfold signed in black 
marker by Hugh Hefner.  
  
This lot has been graded authentic by JSA.  

 5.25 x 3.5 inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 1375  

 HUGH HEFNER: IRON LOUNGE CHAIRS WITH 
WOVEN IRON BACKS  
 A group of three Biscayne loungers with green cushions personally 
owned by Hugh Hefner at the Playboy Mansion.  

 26 x 76 x 24 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE Lot 816 from sale 3215 Property From the Collection of 
Hugh Hefner, Julien’s Auctions, November 11, 2018  

$ 400 - 600 

 1376  

 HUGH HEFNER: BROWN JORDAN PATIO 
FURNITURE  
 A Brown Jordan brand furniture set with four iron chairs with green 
cushions, an umbrella and a glass table personally owned by Hugh 
Hefner at the Playboy Mansion.  

 Tables, 28 x 53.5 x 42.5 inches; Armchairs, 34.4 x 22 x 17 inches; Bar 
chairs, 44.5 x 19.5 x 14.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 817 (partial) from sale 3215 Property From the 
Collection of Hugh Hefner, Julien’s Auctions, November 11, 2018  

$ 600 - 800 
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 1381  

 PLAYBOY: BUNNY COCKTAIL SERVER OUTFIT  
 A rare unsewn lime green Playboy Bunny costume provided by the seamstress 
who fitted all the bunnies for the New York Playboy Clubs. The costume, 
unsused and ready to be fitted, is comprised of a neon lime green one-piece 
bathing suit held together with clothespins, a matching “bunny ears” 
headband, a big white removable “bunny tail,” a white cotton collar, a black 
bow tie, and two white cotton French cuffs. The inside lining of the bathing suit 
features a stamped annotation that reads: “REG D34.”  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1382  

 PLAYBOY: “BLACK SATIN” BUNNY 
ELECTRIC GUITAR  
 A black satin Playboy electric 6-string guitar designed by Steve Clayton. 
The guitar features a Rabbit Head design and the Playboy bow tie to the 
headstock. Features EMG-HZ pickups and Grover tuners. Serial number 
PBE-BG 00570. Together with Playboy pick, guitar strap, original Playboy 
soft case, hex wrench, and cord.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1379  

 PLAYBOY: GERI GLASS UNPUBLISHED 
MARIO CASILLI SIGNED CENTERFOLD 
PHOTO  
 A large format, vintage color photograph taken by (and signed to the 
back by) Mario Casilli, featuring former Playmate and Miss September 
1973, Geri Glass, along with two pre-release sample copies of the 
Playboy September 1973 issue given to Glass.  
  
The centerfold photograph, mounted on Crescent illustration board, 
features Glass posing behind a dark city-scape, and is signed to the back 
in grey marker “To Geri - With Best Wishes, Love Mario.” It was gifted to 
Glass by Casilli after Hugh Hefner rejected it as the centerfold 
photograph for the issue, instead choosing a collegiate-themed option 
(not to Glass’s liking).  
  
Both issues feature a foldout poster of Glass, the words “Sample Copy” 
stamped on the front, and a rectangular green paper attached to the 
cover that reads “SPECIAL FEATURE - College Football ‘74 Playboy’s 
Picks.”  

 Photo mounted, 19.75 x 23.75 inches; Photo sight, 16 x 20 inches; 
Magazines,11.25 x 8.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Playboy Playmate Geri Glass  

$ 200 - 300 

 1380  

 PLAYBOY: GERI GLASS PLAYMATE REUNION 
PHOTOS AND PLAYBOY MANSION STATIONERY  
 A group of vintage Playboy stationery from various locations, as well as a group of 
original photographs taken around the Playboy Mansion in 1979, owned by former 
Playmate Geri Glass (Miss September 1973).  
  
Items include the following: Thirty one sheets of 10236 West Charing Cross Road, Los 
Angeles stationery with an embossed “boob” bunny logo to the top; eight sheets of 
1340 North State Parkway, Chicago stationery with an embossed “boob” bunny logo to 
the top; eleven sheets of 232 east Ohio, Chicago stationery with an embossed bunny 
logo to the top and “Hugh M. Hefner editor-publisher” printed to the top; three pads of 
off-white stationery (one with a black and white bunny logo to the top, one with a black bunny logo to the top left as well as “from Hugh M. Hefner” printed 
in red, and one with a gold “boob” bunny logo to the top with “Playboy Mansion West” printed); and fifty color photographs taken by Larry Logan, depicting 
the 1979 Playmate Reunion held at the Playboy Mansion, dates ranging from 9/7/1979 to 9/9/1979. 
  
Accompanying the photographs is a small manila envelope the photos were originally mailed to Glass in, postmarked July 11, 1980.   

 Largest, 8.5 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of Playboy Playmate Geri Glass  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1385  

 BETTIE PAGE: SIGNED BUNNY 
YEAGER PHOTOGRAPHS  
 Two black and white photographs of Bettie Page taken 
by photographer Bunny Yeager. Page signed and 
inscribed “Best wishes, Bettie Page” on one photo and 
“Love, Bettie Page” on the other.  

 14 x 11 inches (each)  

$ 400 - 600 

 1386  

 THE NOTORIOUS BETTIE PAGE: 
GRETCHEN MOL “BETTIE PAGE” 
SWIMSUIT (WITH DVD)  
 A vintage white one-piece swimsuit, worn by Gretchen Mol as 
“Bettie Page” in the biographical film The Notorious Bettie 
Page (HBO Films, 2006). The pin-up style swimsuit, designed 
by “Cole of California,” features ruched detailing along the 
front, adjustable straps, structured breast cups, and a baby 
pink ribbon on the interior lining. Written in black marker on 
the interior tag is “WWW.” 
  
In the film, Mol as Bettie Page is seen wearing the swimsuit 
while participating in a beauty pageant.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 PROVENANCE From the collection of Doris Raymond, Owner 
of The Way We Wore Vintage Shop in Los Angeles, California  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1383  

 PLAYBOY: TIFFANY SIGNED “PLAYBOY” 
THEMED ELECTRIC GUITAR  
 A black electric guitar with the body decorated with images of vintage 
Playboy magazine covers, mother-of-pearl dot inlays on fret board, and a 
mother-of-pearl Playboy logo on headstock. The back head displays the 
serial number of #PBE-CC00283 and the date of 2007. The lower body 
displays a silver felt-tip ink signature reading “Love/ Tiffany.” Tiffany 
Darwish is the 1980s pop star who posed for Playboy in 2002.  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1384  

 HUGH HEFNER: SIGNED VICTORIA FULLER 
PRINT  
 A giclee on canvas print of Hugh Hefner next to his DC-9 airplane, from 
the original artwork by Victoria Fuller, signed to the lower right by Hefner 
and Fuller, and numbered 20/199.  

 Framed, 44 x 50.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 785, sale 3215, “Property From The Collection of 
Hugh M. Hefner,” Julien’s Auctions, Beverly Hills, November 30th - 
December 1st, 2018  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1390  

 OLIVER HARDY: DON BARCLAY SIGNED 
ORIGINAL ARTWORK  
 An original framed Don Barclay watercolor caricature of Oliver Hardy. 
Artwork is signed by the artist in the lower right corner and inscribed 
“Babe Hardy”.  
  
Don Barclay was an American actor, artist and cartoonist known for his 
caricatures of iconic entertainment figures.   

 14.75 x 11.75 x 0.5 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1391  

 AL JOLSON: DON BARCLAY SIGNED 
ORIGINAL ARTWORK  
 A framed original watercolor artwork by Don Barclay featuring a 
caricature of actor and singer Al Jolson. The artwork is signed by the artist 
and is inscribed with the number “49”.  
  
Don Barclay was an American actor, artist and cartoonist known for his 
caricatures of iconic entertainment figures.  

 18.25 x 12.25 x 0.75 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1389  

 STAN LAUREL: DON BARCLAY SIGNED 
ORIGINAL ARTWORK  
 A vintage framed watercolor caricature by artist Don Barclay depicting 
Stan Laurel. The artist’s signature is inscribed on the lower left while the 
name “Stan Laurel” is written on the lower right.  
  
Don Barclay was an American actor, artist and cartoonist known for his 
caricatures of iconic entertainment figures.   

 14.75 x 11.75 x 0.5 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1392  

 EDWARD EVERETT HORTON: DON BARCLAY 
SIGNED ORIGINAL ARTWORK  
 An original framed Don Barclay watercolor caricature of Edward Everett 
Horton signed by the artist in the lower left corner and inscribed 
“Edward/ Everett/ Horton”.  
  
Don Barclay was an American actor, artist and cartoonist known for his 
caricatures of iconic entertainment figures.  

 22.75 x 15.5 x 0.75 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1387  

 CHARLIE CHAPLIN: WHISTLE  
 A black ACME brand Thunderer whistle personally 
owned by actor and comedian Charlie Chaplin.  

 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 382, “Charlie Chaplin in His Time,” 
Pierre-Yves Gabus, Geneva, February 27, 1993  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1388  

 CHARLIE CHAPLIN: SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH  
 A black and white photograph of Charlie Chaplin, secured between two 
white picture frame mats, and signed to the bottom “Charlie Chaplin, 
[illegible].”  

 12 x 9.25 inches; Sight, 6 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 78, Film and Entertainment Memorabilia, Christies, 
New York, 2007  

$ 600 - 800 
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 1397  

 LUCILLE BALL: “THE LONG, LONG TRAILER” 
WORN APRON  
 A lace-trimmed silk organza apron, designed by Helen Rose and worn by 
Lucille Ball as the character Tracy Bolton-Collini in The Long , Long Trailer 
(MGM, 1953) together with a photograph of Ball wearing the item. 
  
The apron was acquired at the David Weisz MGM Auction after sale in 
1970 and exhibits post-production alterations to the waistband.  

 11.5  x 14.5 inches (photo)  

 PROVENANCE Lot 738, “Icons and Idols: Hollywood 2016,”  
Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, CA, 9/23/16.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1398  

 WILTON R. HOLM: ORIGINAL ABBOTT AND COSTELLO 
“JACK AND THE BEANSTALK” SHOOTING SCRIPT  
 An original shooting script from the production of Abbott and Costello’s Jack and the Beanstalk 
(Exclusive Productions, Inc., 1952). This particular script belonged to Wilton R. Holm, who served 
as the production’s color consultant.  
  
The cover bears a stamp that reads “Shooting Script,” as well as the address for Cosman 
Production, and is numbered “21” to the lower right-hand corner. Together with two  
black-and-white photographs depicting Abbott and Costello on set.  

 12 x 9 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1396  

 WILLIAM FRAWLEY: DON BARCLAY SIGNED 
ORIGINAL ARTWORK  
 A framed watercolor artwork by Don Barclay that playfully depicts William 
“Bill” Frawley. Inscribed “Bill Frawley/ Don Barclay” on the lower left side 
of the artwork. 
  
Don Barclay was an American actor, artist and cartoonist known for his 
caricatures of iconic entertainment figures.  

 14.75 x 11.75  x 0.75 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

334

 1393  

 EUGENE PALLETTE: DON BARCLAY SIGNED 
ORIGINAL ARTWORK  
 A framed watercolor caricature by Don Barclay of Eugene Pallette. This 
item is signed by both the artist and Eugene Pallette who inscribed on 
the bottom right “-To Walter/ Always keep/ your chin up./ yours 
sincerely,/ Eugene Palette/ 10/12/42”  
  
Don Barclay was an American actor, artist and cartoonist known for his 
caricatures of iconic entertainment figures.  

 14.75 x 11.75  x 0.75 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1394  

 BILLY GILBERT: DON BARCLAY SIGNED 
ORIGINAL ARTWORK  
 A framed original watercolor artwork of Billy Gilbert by artist Don Barclay. 
Signed by the artist and inscribed on the lower left side “Billy Gilbert”.  
  
Don Barclay was an American actor, artist and cartoonist known for his 
caricatures of iconic entertainment figures.  

 4.75 x 11.75  x 0.75 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1395  

 CHESTER CLUTE: DON BARCLAY SIGNED 
ORIGINAL ARTWORK  
 A framed watercolor artwork by Don Barclay that features a caricature of 
actor Chester Clute. Signed by the artist and inscribed on the lower left 
side “Chester Clute”. 
  
Don Barclay was an American actor, artist and cartoonist known for his 
caricatures of iconic entertainment figures.  

 16.5 x 12.5 x 0.75 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1400  

 WILTON R. HOLM: PAIR OF ACADEMY OF MOTION PICTURE ARTS AND 
SCIENCES “SCIENTIFIC OR TECHNICAL AWARD” CITATIONS  
 A pair of Wilton R. Holm’s Academy of Motion Picture Arts and Sciences citations (Class III: Scientific or Technical Award), 
from 1972 and 1976, each of which has been signed by the President and Secretary of the Academy. Holm (bio 
sentence). 
  
The 1972 award reads: “Be it known that Jiro Mukai and Ryusho Hirose of Canon, Inc. and Wilton R. Holm of the AMPTP 
Motion Picture and Television Research Center have been judged worthy of recognition for a Class III Scientific or 
Technical Award for development of the Canon Macro Zoom Lens for motion picture photography. / December 31, 
1972.”  
  
The 1976 award reads: “Be it known that Hiroshi Suzukawa of Canon and Wilton R. Holm of the AMPTP Motion Picture 
and Television Research Center have been judged worthy of recognition for a Class III Scientific or Technical Award for a 
series of super-speed lenses. / December 31, 1976.”  

 14 x 12 inches (each award)  

$ 7,000 - 10,000 
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 1399  

 WILTON R. HOLM: SOCIETY OF MOTION PITCURE AND TELEVISION 
ENGINEERS 1973 PROGRESS MEDAL  
 A Society of Motion Picture and Television Engineers (SMPTE) Progress Medal, awarded to Wilton R. Holm in 1973. The 
Progress Medal is awarded to one individual annually and, as described by the SMPTE: “should be awarded for an invention 
or for research or development, which, in the opinion of the Committee, has resulted in a significant advance in the 
development of motion picture, television or motion imaging technology. In considering an award to an individual, continued 
technical contributions over a period of years should be weighed as an important factor.” 
  
Holm was instrumental in the development of a macro zoom lens and a series of super-speed lenses used in motion picture 
photography and served as a color consultant in the early 1950s, and was honored for his contributions in several fields. 
  
The front of the medal reads: “SMPTE FOR PROGRESS.” The back reads: “Awarded to William R. Holm / 1973 / For 
Outstanding Achievement in Motion Picture Technology,” with “Society of Motion Picture and Television Engineers” wrapping 
the outer edge.  

 2 inches (medal); 3.25 x 3.25 inches (box)  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 1403  

 RED SKELTON: “LONDON’S FINEST” 
ORIGINAL DRAWING  
 An original drawing by factotum entertainer and comedian, Red Skelton. 
The drawing is titled “London’s Finest,” and features a well-dressed man 
in profile. Skelton famously produced many original paintings and 
drawings of clowns over the years, making this work, which does not 
depict a clown per se, stand out in his output as a visual artist. 
  
Skelton has signed the artwork to the lower righthand corner in blue ink.  

 18 x 15 inches (framed); 10.5 x 7.5 inches (sight)  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1404  

 RED SKELTON: “LAUGHTER IN BLOOM” 
ORIGINAL PAINTING  
 A framed original “Laughter in Bloom” painting featuring a clown 
surrounded by flowers by entertainer Red Skelton. Skelton signed and 
dated “1983,” to the lower left in red ink. This painting was acquired by 
John Pate, a comedian who was the opening act for Skelton for six years.  
  
When Skelton was growing up, he traveled with his mother in the 
Hagenbach and Wallace Circus in the Midwest. There, his art career took 
off when he started painting clowns at the circus for his artwork. Skelton 
would use his own hair and wrap them around a pencil to dip into circus 
paints. This painting is considered to be one of Skelton’s most prized 
artworks. 

 Framed, 31.5 x 27.5 inches; sight, 18 x 14 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 1401  

 SHOWTIME COAST TO COAST: ORIGINAL 
CABLEACE “VARIETY SPECIAL” AWARD  
 An original award for Variety Special presented to Showtime Coast to 
Coast (Showtime, 1987) at the ninth annual CableACE Awards in 1988.  

 9.25 x 6 x 3.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1402  

 AL HIRSCHFELD: AUDREY HEPBURN PAUL 
NEWMAN AND MORE SIGNED CARICATURE 
DRAWING PRINT  
 A caricature drawing print of the 1968 Tony Awards ceremony by artist Al 
Hirschfeld. 
  
Among the celebrities who signed in faded black ink includes: Pearl 
Bailey; Jack Benny; Diahann Carroll; Carol Channing; Maurice Chevalier; 
Sandy Dennis; Marlene Dietrich; Robert Goulet; Helen Hayes; Audrey 
Hepburn; Angela Lansbury; Paul Newman; Gregory Peck; Leslie 
Uggams; Peter Ustinov; David Wayne; and Joanne Woodward.  

 Framed, 27.75 x 19.75 inches; sheet, 26 x 18 inches  

$ 2,000 - 4,000 
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 1408  

 LENNY BRUCE: LEWDLY INSCRIBED 
MAGAZINE ADVERTISEMENT  
 A vintage advertisement for Ipana brand toothpaste, torn from the 
November 1958 issue of Ebony magazine, on which Lenny Bruce has 
written a caption coming from the mouth of the young boy pictured in 
the ad that says, “I’d want my sister to sleep with one of them. I’d like my 
sister to hump a frog. In case you’d like to contact her, it’s Sister Anetta 
Fusello - Precious Heart Catholic Church, Box 2.”  

 13.25 x 10.25 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1405  

 LENNY BRUCE: HANDWRITTEN AND SIGNED “PILLS” LETTER AND “GOODIES” 
ENVELOPE  
 A 10-page letter handwritten by Lenny Bruce from New York City on “Hotel America” stationery to his good friend, pharmacist 
Leonard Solomon, in Chicago. 
  
In the letter Bruce tells a story, in script form, about losing his pills and searching for them in the hotel incinerator but then 
discovering that musician Jackie Paris found them and thought they were saccharine for his coffee. During his frustrated search 
Bruce angrily exclaims to the bellboy “It’s a shame that a guy can’t take a man’s prick in his mouth without a lot of squares pulling 
him down!” 
  
Accompanied by the original “Hotel America” mailing envelope (dated October 29, 1959) on the back of which Bruce has 
written “P.S. - Please no goodies, till I ask.”   

 9.5 x 6 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1406  

 LENNY BRUCE: HANDWRITTEN AND SIGNED 
“GOODIES” LETTER WITH ENVELOPE  
 A handwritten letter by Lenny Bruce from New York City to his good friend, 
pharmacist Leonard Solomon, in Chicago.  
  
In the letter Bruce remarks how he received “Goodies” in the mail, locked himself in 
the bathroom with the package, and proceeded to fornicate with two of Santa’s 
reindeer (Donder and Blitzen). He continues on to mention that he recently had a 
high colonic enema, hasn’t been laid since arriving in town, and hasn’t seen Annie 
yet (most likely jazz singer Annie Ross). Bruce concludes the letter by asking 
Solomon if he watched the October 24th premiere episode of Hugh Hefner’s variety 
show “Playboy’s Penthouse” (Playboy Magazine, 1959-1961) on which Bruce was the 
featured guest. 
  
Together with the original mailing envelope (dated October 27, 1959) bearing the 
logo for the Hotel America, which Bruce mentions having stayed at in his famous 
autobiography, How to Talk Dirty and Influence People (Beverly Hills: Playboy 
Enterprises Inc., 1965).   

 13.5 x 8.5 inches (largest)  

$ 200 - 300 

 1407  

 LENNY BRUCE: HANDWRITTEN AND SIGNED “STRIPPER” LETTER WITH PHOTO  
 A five-page letter handwritten by Lenny Bruce to his good friend, pharmacist Leonard Solomon.  
  
In the letter, Bruce describes working on a West Side Story-themed stage act for Jackie Paris, then frets about getting pimples, and concludes 
by telling Solomon about two strippers he hooked up with. Also included is an original “Velox” print photograph of Bruce with the two 
strippers.  

 8 x 5 inches (largest)  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1412  

 LENNY BRUCE: HANDWRITTEN AND SIGNED 
CRITICS LETTER AND MUSIC LYRICS 
ENVELOPE  
 A two-page letter handwritten by Lenny Bruce to his good friend, 
pharmacist Leonard Solomon; together with the original Executive Hotel 
envelope (dated November 1, 1959) on which Bruce has written 
Solomon’s name as “Soulman,” and further inscribed the verso with 
musical notes, and the lyrics, “Mu-Key, Mu-Key, Kiss My Sweet Mu-Key, 
Len.” 
  
In the letter, Bruce asks Solomon to send bottles of liquor to two critics 
who presumably gave his performance a good review.   

 8 x 5 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1410  

 LENNY BRUCE: TYPED “DOLLIES” LETTER  
 A typed letter by Lenny Bruce to his good friend, pharmacist Leonard 
Solomon. 
  
In the letter Bruce requests “Dollies” and “Diluded” [Dilauded], mentions 
an upcoming Chicago performance by his wife Honey, and talks about 
the enigma of strange diseases and how “The Clap” should get more 
public attention.   

 11 x 8.5 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1411  

 LENNY BRUCE: TYPED “DRUGS” LETTER  
 A typed letter by Lenny Bruce to his good friend, pharmacist Leonard 
Solomon. 
  
In the letter, Bruce apologizes for being too pushy about always asking 
for more drugs.  

 7.25 x 6 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1413  

 LENNY BRUCE: TYPED AND SIGNED 
“CRITIC” LETTER  
 A typed letter by Lenny Bruce on his personal “Beverly Hills” stationery to 
his good friend, pharmacist Leonard Solomon. 
  
In the letter, Bruce rants about the near cancellation of a future gig 
because of a bad review written about his performance by a critic.  

 10.5 x 7.25 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1414  

 LENNY BRUCE: TYPED AND SIGNED 
“BIRTHDAY” LETTER  
 A typed letter by Lenny Bruce on his personal Beverly Hills stationery to 
his good friend, pharmacist Leonard Solomon. 
  
In the letter, Bruce wishes Solomon a happy birthday.  

 10.5 x 7.25 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1409  

 LENNY BRUCE: TYPED “JERRY LEWIS” LETTER  
 A typed letter by Lenny Bruce from Miami, Florida (dated January 31, 1960) to his good friend, 
pharmacist Leonard Solomon. 
  
In the letter Bruce talks about being in Miami and seeing Jerry Lewis perform. He then describes 
Lewis as “the chap who does the impression of the crippled spastic faggot infantile.”  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1418  

 TRUMAN CAPOTE: HANGING PAPIER-
MACHE PARROT SCULPTURE (WITH PHOTO)  
 A hanging papier-mache parrot sculpture with large metal ring, 
personally owned by Truman Capote. Together with a photograph of 
Capote and the sculpture.  

 32 inches (ring); 19 x 19 inches (photo)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Joanne Carson  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1419  

 TRUMAN CAPOTE: PERSONALLY OWNED 
ICE SKATES  
 A pair of Fagan British-made, black leather ice skates (size 7) with white 
leather blade covers, personally owned by Truman Capote. Together with 
a photograph by Alfred Eisenstadt of Capote, an avid skater, at the 
Rockefeller Center rink in New York City, NY.  

 18.75 x 15.75 inches (photo, framed); 13 x 10.5 inches (photo, sight)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Joanne Carson  

$ 600 - 800 
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 1415  

 TRUMAN CAPOTE: VINTAGE RISQUE 
PERSONAL PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A collection of six vintage color snapshots and one large framed color 
photograph, taken of Truman Capote and Joe Petrocik at Capote’s home 
in Sag Harbor. The photos feature Capote in his underwear and a lewd t-
shirt, dancing and posing with Petrocik. Together with the negatives (two 
strips of three), housed in an envelope that has been labeled: “Slide - July 
1980 / TC + JP in Sag Harbor kitchen / SNOW.”  

 12.25 x 10.5 inches (framed photo); 3.5 x 5 inches (color photos)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Joanne Carson  

$ 500 - 700 

 1416  

 TRUMAN CAPOTE: VINTAGE PERSONAL 
PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A collection of over 40 vintage photographs (B&W and color) of Truman 
Capote and friends c. 1975-1980, housed in a Kodak “Color 
Enlargement” folder. Together with eight envelopes containing 
additional and corresponding negatives. The envelopes have been 
labeled with dates and locations and some also feature initials of people 
and brief descriptions of the activities or events depicted.  

 4.25 x 3.5 inches (Polaroids); 8 x 10 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Joanne Carson  

$ 500 - 700 

 1417  

 TRUMAN CAPOTE: FUNERAL BOOK 
AND EPHEMERA  
 A white-bound “Memorial Tributes” funeral book, from the 
service held for Truman Capote on August 25, 1984 in Los 
Angeles, CA. The book has been signed by various luminaries 
who attended, such as Joan Didion and Christopher 
Isherwood. Together with the house list from the service, 
written in pen on lined yellow notebook paper, and an 
assortment of correspondence addressed to Joanne Carson 
(offering condolences or about Capote) or Capote himself 
(mainly from media outlets and journalists).  
  
The pair were close. Capote maintained a writing room at 
Carson’s Los Angeles residence, and Carson delivered remarks 
at the service held for Capote. In 2015, when she passed away, 
Carson was interred next to Capote at Westwood Cemetery.  

 10 x 7 inches (book); 8 x10 inches (largest photo)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Joanne Carson  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1423  

 JERRY LEWIS: “DAMN YANKEES” 
BROADWAY PRODUCTION “APPLEGATE” 
DEVIL COSTUME  
 An embellished ivory wool suit with red sequins worn by Jerry Lewis as 
“Applegate” in the 1995 Broadway production of Damn Yankees. 
  
The suit comes together with a double-breasted jacket with lapels 
covered in ruby red bugle beads, decorative red cabochon buttons with 
white rhinestone trim, and an applied “666” composed of bugle beads to 
the verso and a pair of matching trousers with suspenders.  
  
An image of Jerry Lewis wearing the suit is available upon request. No 
size tag.  

 PROVENANCE Partial Lot 111 from Sale 3220, Property From The Estate 
of Jerry Lewis, Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas, June 22, 2018  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1424  

 JERRY LEWIS: “DAMN YANKEES” BROADWAY PRODUCTION ITEMS  
 A group of three items from the 1995 Broadway Production of Damn Yankees personally owned by Jerry Lewis.  
  
Items include a brass and wood door plaque hung outside Lewis’s dressing room which reads “DEVAPPLE,” a red Styrofoam devil’s head, and 
a cast iron fire helmet reading, “Jerry Lewis in Damn Yankees as Mr. Applegate.”  

 12.75 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE Partial lot 108 from Sale 3220, “Property From The Estate of Jerry Lewis,” Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas, June 22, 2018  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1420  

 JERRY LEWIS: “THE DAY THE CLOWN 
CRIED” POLAROID PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A collection of approximately 75 vintage color Polaroid photographs 
from the production of the famous unreleased film The Day the Clown 
Cried (Wachsberger, 1972) personally owned by Jerry Lewis.  

 3.75 x 8 x 5 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE Property From the Estate of Jerry Lewis  

$ 600 - 800 

 1421  

 JERRY LEWIS: CLOWN MAKEUP KIT  
 A clown makeup kit used by Jerry Lewis. The kit includes white makeup 
pancakes; pan-sticks; lining color sticks; makeup pencils; sponges and 
powder puffs; brushes; markers; nail polish; and tooth enamel. Together 
with two photographs and a black leather case.  

 4 x 16 x 12 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE Partial lot 249, Property From the Estate of Jerry Lewis, 
Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas, Nevada, June 22, 2018  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1422  

 JERRY LEWIS: CLOWN PORTRAITS  
 A group of three framed photographs of Jerry Lewis 
posing in clown outfits, from his estate; with a photograph 
taken and signed in black ink by photographer Tom 
Zimberoff in 1982.  

 Matte-Framed, 20.25 x 16.25 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Jerry Lewis  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1428  

 JERRY LEWIS: PARIS OIL PAINTINGS  
 A pair of souvenir oil on canvas paintings of Paris personally 
owned by Jerry Lewis.  

 4.25 x 3.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jerry Lewis  

$ 100 - 200 

 1429  

 JERRY LEWIS: 2012 NEVADA DRIVER LICENSE  
 A driver license from the state of Nevada with an expiration date of “03-16-12” 
issued to Jerry Lewis.  

 2.25 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE Partial Lot 81 from Sale 3220, “Property From The Estate of 
Jerry Lewis,” Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas, Nevada, June 22, 2018  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1430  

 JERRY LEWIS: 2002 NEVADA DRIVER 
LICENSE  
 A driver license from the state of Nevada with an expiration date of “03-
16-02” issued to Jerry Lewis.  

 1.75 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE Partial Lot 81, “Property From The Estate of Jerry Lewis,” 
Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas, Nevada, June 22, 2018  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1425  

 JERRY LEWIS: ENGRAVED BRACELETS AND PLAQUES  
 Four gold bracelets and plaques with short chains personally owned by Jerry Lewis. 
  
Items i nclude a 14K gold chain bracelet with “Jerry Lewis” engraved on the recto and “144-12-6399” on the verso; 
a 10K gold chain bracelet engraved “Jerry”; and two chains with short plaques engraved “Jerry Lewis.”   

 7.5 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE Property From the Estate of Jerry Lewis  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1426  

 JERRY LEWIS: MAURICE JEAUGEY “LE 
CHATEAU EZA” OIL PAINTING  
 An oil painting on canvas by artist Maurice Jeaugey titled “Le Chateau 
Eza” personally owned by Jerry Lewis.  
  
The item is signed by the artist to the lower right, with the verso inscribed 
“Eze Village,” dated 2001, and numbered “948” by the artist. It comes 
together with an Eze Village post card.  

 Framed, 17.5 x 14.5 inches; sight, 13.5 x 10.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Jerry Lewis  

$ 100 - 200 

 1427  

 JERRY LEWIS: PARIS SOUVENIR PAINTINGS  
 A collection of four framed souvenir oil paintings of Paris, France, 
personally owned by Jerry Lewis.  

 10 x 8.5 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jerry Lewis  

$ 100 - 200 



351

 1433  

 PHYLLIS DILLER: SIGNED 
“MY PRAYER” ORIGINAL 
POEM PAINTING  
 A framed original poem painting titled “My 
Prayer” signed in black marker by Phyllis 
Diller on the backside of the frame; together 
with a photo of Diller holding the painting.  

 Framed, 10.75 x 12.75 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1434  

 ETHEL MERMAN: “THIS IS YOUR LIFE” 
PRESENTATION SCRIPT WITH RALPH 
EDWARDS LETTER  
 A presentation script of This is Your Life (Thames, 1955-2003) and a letter 
given to Ethel Merman by the series’ host, Ralph Edwards, on his 
stationary. The episode aired on April 29, 1971.  
  
Edwards’s letter expresses his appreciation to Merman for coming on the 
show and shares that he and his wife are fans.   

 11.5 x 9.5 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1431  

 WALTER MATTHAU: SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH  
 A glossy black and white framed photograph of Walter Matthau featuring 
the inscription “Best/ Wishes/ Alan &/ Gaby/ Walter Matthau.”  

 10.75 x 8.75 x 0.5 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1432  

 PHYLLIS DILLER: 1960’S SHAG MINI DRESS  
 A neon pink and orange shag mini dress worn by Phyllis Diller on a 
1960’s TV show where she did a stand up routine about her “bird legs,” 
miniskirts, and Maidenform bra ads.  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1438  

 BEA ARTHUR: SIGNED BLACK AND WHITE 
PHOTO  
 A black and white photograph signed in silver marker by actress and 
comedian Bea Arthur; together with a Majestic Theater playbill pamphlet 
celebrating Arthur’s life after her death in 2009. Arthur is best known for 
her role as Dorothy Zbornak in the TV series The Golden Girls 
(Touchstone Television, 1985-92).  

 10 x 8 inches (largest)  

$ 200 - 300 

 1439  

 ARTHUR: DUDLEY MOORE LIZA MINNELLI 
AND JOHN GIELGUD SIGNED PHOTO  
 A color photograph signed by cast members of Arthur (Orion Pictures, 
1981), including Dudley Moore, John Gielgud, and Liza Minnelli.  
  
Moore and Gielgud signed in black and blue ink, respectively, while 
Minnelli signed and inscribed, “Love” and drew a happy face in black 
marker.  

 8 x 10 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1440  

 RICHARD BOONE SHOW: ORIGINAL 
1963 “DON’T BLOW BUGLES” SCRIPT  
 An original revised episode script from the Richard Boone 
Show (Mark Goodson - Bill Todman Productions, 1963).  

 11.25 x 8.75 x 0.25 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1435  

 DORIS ROBERTS: SANDRA FINKENBERG 
TIMES SQUARE PRINT  
 A hand colored etching of Times Square in New York, NY, signed in 
pencil to the lower right by artist Sandra Finkenberg, personally owned 
by Doris Roberts.  

 Framed. 17.25 x 22.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Doris Roberts  

$ 300 - 500 

 1436  

 DORIS ROBERTS: ALEXANDER CHEN “AN 
EVENING IN TIMES SQUARE” SERIGRAPH 
PRINT  
 A limited edition serigraph print by Alexander Chen titled, “An Evening in 
Times Square,” personally owned by Doris Roberts. Numbered 147/550.  

 Framed, 20.75 x 27 inches; sight, 11 x 17.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Doris Roberts  

$ 300 - 500 

 1437  

 DORIS ROBERTS: ALEXANDER CHEN “NEW 
YORK GATEWAY - WINTER” SERIGRAPH 
PRINT  
 A “New York Gateway - Winter” serigraph print and signed to the lower 
right margin in gold ink by artist Alexander Chen personally owned by 
Doris Roberts. Numbered 175/250.  

 Framed, 17 x 21 inches; sight, 7.5 x 11.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Doris Roberts  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1445  

 GOMER PYLE, U.S.M.C.: ORIGINAL 1966 
“GOMER AND THE FATHER FIGURE” SCRIPT  
 An original revised script from the comedy television series Gomer Pyle, 
U.S.M.C. (Ashland Productions, 1966). The script is from episode #58 
titled “Gomer and the Father Figure”.  

 11.25 x 8.5 x 0.25 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1446  

 THE MARY TYLER MOORE SHOW: CAST 
SIGNED SCRIPT  
 A first-draft script (dated 12/3/76) from a final season episode of The 
Mary Tyler Moore Show (MTM Enterprises, 1970-1977) titled “Hail the 
Conquering Gordy,” signed and inscribed by various cast members, the 
creators, and the series writer to Martha Stanville, a staff member at the 
Minneapolis affiliate station WCCO-TV who went on to become a 
successful studio executive in her later career. 
  
Includes signatures from: Mary Tyler Moore, Ted Knight, James L. Brooks, 
Georgia Engel, Gavin MacLeod, Ed Asner, Allan Burns, and Jay Sandrich.  
  
Moore’s inscription reads: “Dear Martha, Thank you for all your support 
and care! Love Mary.” 
  
One of the most acclaimed television comedy series in history, The Mary 
Tyler Moore Show ran for 7 award winning seasons.  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1443  

 THE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW: ORIGINAL SCRIPTS  
 Two original scripts from the classic television series The Dick Van Dyke Show 
(Calvada Productions, 1961-1966) including one script for an episode titled 
“The Alan Brady Show Goes to Jail” (55 pages - dated 9/18/1964) in which Rob 
and the gang go to entertain inmates and Rob gets mistaken for a prisoner, and 
one script for an episode titled “The Bad Old Days” (46 pages - dated 
1/19/1962) which holds the distinction of being the only episode of the entire 
series not filmed in front of a studio audience due to the complicated special 
effects used.  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1444  

 THE ANDY GRIFFITH SHOW: DON KNOTTS 
SIGNED PHOTO PRINT  
 A black and white photograph print from The Andy Griffith Show (CBS, 1960-
1968), signed in blue marker by Don Knotts, who starred as “Barney Fife” on the 
show.  
  
Accompanied by a photograph of Knotts signing the photograph print.  

 11 x 14 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1441  

 LEAVE IT TO BEAVER: SIGNED 1982 TV 
GUIDE SPECIAL CONTRACTS  
 Three signed consent agreements for The 4th Annual TV Guide Special: 
1982-The Year in Television, from Jerry Mathers, Tony Dow, and Barbara 
Billingsley of the television series Leave It To Beaver (Gomalco 
Productions, 1957-1963). The hole punched contracts, all dated 
November 18, 1982, request consent and authorization to use brief 
excerpts containing the cast members’ performances in the series.  

 14 x 8.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1442  

 DICK VAN DYKE: SIGNED MARY TYLER MOORE PHOTO PRINT  
 A black and white photograph print of Dick Van Dyke and Mary Tyler Moore inThe Dick Van Dyke Show 
(Calvada Productions, 1961-66), signed in black marker by Van Dyke.  

 14 x 11 inches  

$ 100 - 200 



357

 1449  

 THE WALTONS: 1973 “THE EASTER STORY” 
SCRIPT  
 An original script from the historical drama television series The Waltons 
(Lorimar Productions, 1972-1981). The revised script is from an episode 
titled “The Easter Story” and is dated 2/7/1973.  

 11.25 x 8.25 x 0.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1450  

 ALL IN THE FAMILY: SALLY STRUTHERS SIGNED “SAMMY DAVIS JR.” SCRIPT  
 A first-draft working script (dated 1/18/72) from an episode of All in the Family (Tandem Productions, 1971-1979) titled 
“Sammy’s Visit,” signed and inscribed on the cover by Sally Struthers, “Sammy Davis, Jr. was my friend! How lucky am I? Big 
Love, Sally Struthers - 2021”. 
  
The script was originally used by series costume designer Rita Riggs and features handwritten annotations by her in black ink. 
  
All In The Family changed the television landscape when it premiered in 1971, and this second season episode is widely 
considered the most memorable of the series. When Archie is moonlighting as a cab driver, passenger Sammy Davis Jr. leaves 
behind a briefcase. Archie arranges for him to pick up the briefcase at the Bunker home, and in one of the all-time classic 
sitcom scenes, guest star Sammy Davis Jr. shows up to retrieve it and gets a first hand encounter with Archie Bunker. This script 
was Emmy nominated for “Outstanding Writing in a Comedy Series.”  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1447  

 ANDY WARHOL: SIGNED MARY TYLER 
MOORE “INTERVIEW” MAGAZINE  
 An issue of Interview magazine dated April 1981 and featuring Mary Tyler 
Moore on the cover, signed in black marker by Andy Warhol, the 
publication’s founder.  

 11 x 17 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1448  

 RHODA: VALERIE HARPER SIGNED WORKING SCRIPT  
 A working script (dated 12/24/75) for an episode of Rhoda (MTM Enterprises, 1974-1978) 
titled “Let’s Call in Love,” signed twice in black ink by Valerie Harper. The fifty-one page 
script features handwritten annotations and markings by Harper. 
  
A successful spinoff of The Mary Tyler Moore Show  (MTM Enterprises, 1970-77), Rhoda ran 
for five seasons from 1974-1978. This is Valerie Harper’s personal script from the second 
season episode, in which Rhoda and Joe, wanting more time together alone, try to fend off 
family, friends, and co-workers for a private “staycation” at home.   

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1454  

 REDD FOXX: PERSONAL DOCUMENTS AND BOB HOPE GIFTED GOLD TONE PENDANT  
 A collection of personal insurance documents, photographs, and letters personally owned by Redd Foxx and a gold tone pendant gifted to 
Foxx’s ex-wife, Betty Jean Harris, by Bob Hope in 1972.  

 11 x 8.5 inches (largest)  

$ 200 - 300 

 1455  

 ANIMAL HOUSE: OTIS DAY SIGNED “SHOUT” 
PROMOTIONAL LYRICS PRINT  
 A promotional print of the lyrics from Otis Day & The Knights’ song, 
“Shout,” featured in the film National Lampoon’s Animal House (Universal 
Pictures, 1978) signed in silver marker by Otis Day.  

 14 x 11 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1456  

 GEORGE CARLIN: 1967 LIVE AT 
THE LATIN CLUB CASINO 
NIGHTCLUB ORIGINAL 
UNRELEASED RECORDING  
 An original quarter-inch magnetic tape recording (7.5 
ips) on a 7-inch Scotch brand reel, featuring comedy 
legend George Carlin performing live on-stage at The 
Latin Casino nightclub in Cherry Hill, New Jersey - dated 
February 11, 1967.  
  
Note: recording was apparently executed on twisted 
tape, so the audio now plays backward.  
  
Accompanied by original box.  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1451  

 ALL IN THE FAMILY: SALLY STRUTHERS 
SIGNED SCRIPT  
 A first-draft working script (dated 11/1/76) from an episode of All in the 
Family (Tandem Productions, 1971-1979) titled “Gloria’s False Alarm,” 
signed in pencil by Sally Struthers.  
  
This was Struthers’s personal working script and features her handwritten 
annotations and markings in red ink and pencil throughout. The script is 
an intriguing look into an actor’s process through production week. This 
particular episode focused on Struthers’s character, Gloria, and her 
handling of a possible unplanned pregnancy.  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1452  

 GOLDIE HAWN: SIGNED “LAUGH-IN” 
PHOTOGRAPH  
 A publicity photograph of Goldie Hawn from the television series Rowan 
& Martin’s Laugh-In (Romart Inc., 1967-1973) hand-signed in blue marker 
by Hawn.  
  
Affixed with a Certificate of Authenticity sticker from PSA.  

 14 x 11 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1453  

 REDD FOXX: ORIGINAL CLOWN DRAWING  
 An original pastel drawing by comedian and actor, Red Foxx (1922-
1991). The drawing depicts a clown whose face is half white and half 
black and has been signed by Foxx in white.  

 23 x 17.5 inches (framed); 17 x 11.5 inches (sight)  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1459  

 THE BLUES BROTHERS: TOM “BONES” 
MALONE AND LOU “BLUE LOU” MARINI 
SIGNED PROMOTIONAL PHOTO PRINT  
 A color press promotional photograph for The Blues Brothers  
(Universal, 1980) signed in silver marker by Lou “Blue Lou” Marini and 
Tom “Bones” Malone.  

 8 x 10 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1460  

 THE BLUES BROTHERS: ALAN RUBIN LOU 
“BLUE LOU” MARINI AND TOM “BONES” 
MALONE SIGNED PRESS PROMOTIONAL 
PHOTOGRAPH PRINT  
 A color press promotional photograph for The Blues Brothers (Universal, 
1980) signed in silver marker by Alan Rubin, Lou “Blue Lou” Marini, and 
Tom “Bones” Malone.  

 8 x 10 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1457  

 RICHARD PRYOR SIGNED AWARDS ACCEPTANCE AGREEMENT  
 A signed, eight page agreement between comedian Richard Pryor and Ken Ehrlich Productions, Inc. for 
Pryor to attend and accept awards at the “Apollo Theatre Hall of Fame” program on June 15, 1993, and on 
the initial NBC Television Network broadcast on September of 1993.  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1458  

 RICHARD PRYOR: 1968 AND UNDATED LIVE AT THE LATIN 
CASINO NIGHTCLUB ORIGINAL UNRELEASED RECORDINGS  
 Two original quarter-inch magnetic tape recordings (7.5 ips) on 7-inch Scotch brand reels, featuring 
comedy legend Richard Pryor performing live on-stage at The Latin Casino nightclub in Cherry Hill, 
New Jersey - dated Saturday, March 2, 1968 - and undated.  
  
The 1968 previously unreleased amateur recording begins with Pryor laughing with a child in the 
audience and challenging him to a Jell-o eating contest, then follows with: Saturday Nights Were Bath 
Nights; I didn?t Know You Was Puerto Rican; I Was a Kid Until About 9 and Then I Became a Negro; 
Being in The Army; Submarine Warfare; Morning Breath; Deodorant; and Being Born.  
  
The recording is notable for Pryor being the opening act to Motown great Marvin Gaye (Gaye 
recording available as a separate lot). 
  
Includes a second original unreleased tape recording of Pryor live at The Latin Casino on an 
unspecified date, performing Heart & Brain; Rumpelstiltskin; and Submarine Warfare among other 
sketches, as the opening act for entertainer John Davidson. 
  
Accompanied by original box.   

$ 200 - 300 
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 1463  

 SATURDAY NIGHT LIVE: 
DREW BARRYMORE SIGNED 
PHOTOGRAPH PRINT  
 A black and white Saturday Night Live (NBC, 
1975-present) photograph print on black 
matte board signed in black marker by Drew 
Barrymore in 1982.  

 15 x 20 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1464  

 THE BOB NEWHART SHOW: VINTAGE 1972 
“FLY THE UNFRIENDLY SKIES” SCRIPT AND 
SET NOTES  
 An original script and set notes from the hit television series The Bob 
Newhart Show (MTM Enterprises, 1972). The script and set notes are from 
the episode titled “Fly the Unfriendly Skies” which was written June 6, 
1972.  

 11.25 x 9 x 0.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1465  

 THE BOB NEWHART SHOW: CAST MEMBER 
SIGNED SCRIPT  
 An original script (dated 8/23/76) from an episode of the classic 
television series The Bob Newhart Show (MTM Enterprises, 1972-1978) 
titled “Send This Boy to Camp,” signed in blue ink by various cast 
members including Bob Newhart, Suzanne Pleshette, Bill Daily, and Peter 
Bonerz.  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1461  

 SATURDAY NIGHT LIVE: BELUSHI, MURRAY, AKROYD, RADNER, AND CURTIN 1981 
TV GUIDE SPECIAL CONTRACTS  
 Five signed or secretary-signed consent agreements for The 3rd Annual TV Guide Special: 1981-The Year in Television, for John Belushi, 
Jane Curtin, Gilda Radner, Bill Murray, and Dan Aykroyd of the television series Saturday Night Live (NBC Studios, 1975-Present). The hole 
punched contracts, all dated December 2, 1981, request consent and authorization to use brief excerpts containing the cast members’ 
performances in the series.  

 14 x 8.75 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1462  

 DEVITO, MORANIS, AND CURTIN SIGNED 1981/1982 TV GUIDE SPECIAL 
CONTRACTS  
 Three signed consent agreements for The 3rd Annual TV Guide Special: 1981-The Year in Television and “The 4th 
Annual TV Guide Special: 1982-The Year in Television” from comedians Rick Moranis, Danny DeVito, and Jane Curtin 
for various series appearances. The hole punched contracts request consent and authorization to use brief excerpts 
containing the comedians’ performances.  

 14 x 8.5 inches  

$ 300 - 500 



365

 1468  

 HART TO HART: CAST MEMBERS SIGNED SCRIPT  
 An original script (dated 11/2/1983) from an episode of Hart to Hart (Columbia 
Pictures Television, 1979-1984) titled “The Dog Who Knew Too Much,” signed in 
blue marker by various cast members including Robert Wagner and Stefanie 
Powers, and producer Aaron Spelling. 
  
The highly successful action/adventure series ran for five seasons and aired 
during Aaron Spelling’s golden era. 
  
Affixed with a Certificate of Authentication sticker from JSA.  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1469  

 THE LOVE BOAT: GAVIN MACLEOD SIGNED PHOTO, 
“CAPTAIN MERRILL STUBING” UNIFORM 
EPAULETTES, AND “CAPTAINS QUARTERS” SIGN  
 A signed black and white photograph of Gavin MacLeod in character as Captain 
Stubing from the classic television series The Love Boat (Aaron Spelling Productions, 
1977-1987) together a “Captains Quarters” sign from the production, signed on the 
verso by MacLeod, and a pair of Captain Stubing uniform epaulets. 
  
Accompanied by two Certificates of Authenticities from the Gavin and  
Patti MacLeod Collection.  

 3 x 15 inches (largest)  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1466  

 NEWHART: BOB NEWHART 
AND CAST SIGNED SCRIPTS 
AND LETTER  
 Three original scripts (two signed) from the 
classic television series Newhart (MTM 
Enterprises, 1982-1990) along with a typed, 
signed letter from Bob Newhart, and an original 
mailing envelope. 
  
A first-draft shooting script for an episode titled 
“Father Goose” (42 pages - dated 3/13/1990) 
signed and inscribed in black marker “All the 
best, Bob Newhart.” Includes an original mailing 
envelope from MTM Enterprises and a typed, 
Newhart signed letter on his personal stationery 
that reads in part: “Dear Youth Group: Enclosed 
please find a personally autographed script from 
the ‘Newhart’ show.”  
  
A final shooting script for an episode titled “Dick 
and Tim” (42 pages - dated 3/6/1990) signed in 
black marker by comedy legend Tim Conway.  
  
A first-draft script for the 100th episode, titled 
“Sweet and Sour Charity” (49 pages - dated 
10/17/1986).  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1467  

 NEWHART: WILLIAM SANDERSON AND JOHN VOLDSTAD SIGNED SCRIPTS  
 Two original scripts from the classic television series Newhart (MTM Enterprises, 1982-1990) signed by two of the actors who 
played the recurring characters Larry, Darryl, and Darryl - three backwoodsman brothers whose entrances were always met 
with thunderous applause from the studio audience.  
  
A final-draft script for an episode titled “Still the Beavers” (42 pages - dated 10/9/1985) signed and inscribed in black marker 
by John Voldstad (Darryl #2); and a final-draft script for an episode titled “Til Depth Do Us Part 2” (44 pages - dated 
10/14/1987) signed and inscribed in black marker by William Sanderson (Larry) and bearing pencil annotations throughout.  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1471  

 CHEERS: TED DANSON AND RHEA PEARLMAN SIGNED 1982 TV GUIDE 
SPECIAL CONTRACTS  
 Three signed consent agreements for The 4th Annual TV Guide Special: 1982-The Year in Television, from Ted Danson and 
Rhea Perlman of the television series Cheers (Charles/Burrows/Charles Productions, 1982-1993). The hole punched 
contracts, both dated November 3, 1983, request consent and authorization to use brief excerpts containing Danson and 
Pearlman’s performances in the series.  

 14 x 8.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1472  

 FAMILY TIES: MICHAEL J. FOX 
AND MEREDITH BAXTER BIRNEY 
SIGNED 1982 TV GUIDE SPECIAL 
CONTRACTS  
 Two signed consent agreements for The 4th Annual TV 
Guide Special: 1982-The Year in Television, from Michael 
J. Fox and Meredith Baxter Birney of the television 
series Family Ties (Ubu Productions, 1982-1989). The 
hole punched contracts, both dated November 8, 1982, 
request consent and authorization to use brief excerpts 
containing Fox and Birney’s performances in the series.  

 14 x 8.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1470  

 JOAN COLLINS: DYNASTY “THE 
REUNION” ENSEMBLE  
 A two-piece ensemble worn by Joan Collins in Dynasty : 
The Reunion (Aaron Spelling Productions, 1991). The 
ensemble consists of a white strapless jumpsuit 
embellished with simulated pearls and red bead and 
sequin work along with a sheath of red crepe. The 
jumpsuit has a Nolan Miller Couture label. Costume 
design by Nolan Miller.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 192, Property from the Collection of 
Dame Joan Collins, Juliens Auctions, Beverly Hills, 
December 16, 2015  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1475  

 FULL HOUSE: JOHN STAMOS “JESSE KATSOPOLIS” SCREEN-WORN 
FLINTSTONES COSTUME (WITH DVD)  
 An orange and black faux fur Fred Flintstone costume, worn by John Stamos as “Jesse Katsopolis” in the 
television series Full House (ABC, 1987-1995). The sleeveless costume features a velcro fasten to the back, as 
well as an interior Warner Bros. barcode sticker (serial #: 68151621). 
  
The costume was worn in the memorable Season 5, Episodes 9 and 10, “Happy Birthday, Babies”  
(Part 1 and Part 2), in which Jesse’s wife, Becky, gives birth to their children. 
  
Includes a DVD of Season 5.   

$ 500 - 700 

 1476  

 BEVERLY HILLS, 90210: PEACH PIT AFTER 
DARK NIGHTCLUB VIP INDUSTRIAL DOOR  
 An industrial door used in the television series, Beverly Hills, 90210 
(90210 Productions, 1990-2000). It was used as the VIP door at the Peach 
Pit After Dark Nightclub throughout the series. 
  
Accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity from Spelling Television.  

 79.25 x 35.75 x 1.75 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1477  

 MELROSE PLACE: HEATHER LOCKLEAR 
SIGNED CHAIRBACK  
 A chairback used and signed in silver marker by Heather Locklear 
on the set of Melrose Place (Fox Television Network, 1992-1999).  

 6.5 x 21 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1473  

 MOONLIGHTING: CYBILL SHEPHERD 
“MADDIE HAYES” TRENCH COAT (WITH DVD)  
 A custom made, off-white trench coat, obtained for Cybill Shepherd as 
Maddie Hayes in the episode “Take a Left at the Altar” (Season 4, Episode 
3) of the television series Moonlighting (ABC Circle Films, 1985-1989). 
The single vent trench coat features two front pockets, white plastic 
buttons, and a cream satin interior lining. No size labels present.  
  
Includes a DVD of the series.  

$ 300 - 500 

 1474  

 MURPHY BROWN: “MICKEY MAO” 
OFFICE DECOR FABRIC PANEL  
 A framed fabric panel depicting an image of Chinese President, 
Mao Tse-tung with Mickey Mouse ears, captioned “Mickey Mao.”  
  
The panel was featured as part of the set design for the office of the 
character Murphy Brown from the acclaimed television series of 
the same name, Murphy Brown (Warner Bros. Television,  
1988-2018).  

 Framed, 12.5 x 9.5 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1480  

 SEINFELD: MONK’S CAFE 
DOLLAR BILL PROP  
 A framed “Monk’s Cafe” dollar-bill prop from the 
television series, Seinfeld (West-Shapiro, 1989-
1998).  
  
Accompanied by Certificate of Authenticity from 
Sotheby’s.com & Entertainment Rarities (The 
Seinfeld Collection to Benefit CPR)  

 5.75 x 9.5 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1481  

 SEINFELD: CAST AND CREW 
GIFTED FINAL EPISODE 
CLAPPERBOARD  
 A clapperboard presented to the cast and crew of the 
television series Seinfeld (West-Shapiro, 1989-1998) as 
a parting gift after the show’s final episode wrapped 
filming on April 8, 1998.  

 9.5 x 11 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1478  

 THE SIMPSONS: CAST 
SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH  
 A color photograph signed in blue marker by 
cast members of The Simpsons (Gracie Films, 
1989-present) including Dan Castellaneta 
(voice of Homer Simpson), Nancy Cartwright 
(voice of Bart Simpson), Julie Kavner (Marge 
Simpson), and Yeardley Smith (voice of Lisa 
Simpson).  

 8 x 10 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1479  

 NORTHERN EXPOSURE: 
“CICELY WATER” HARD HAT  
 A white plastic construction hard hat from the 
production of the episode titled “Horns” (Season 6, 
Episode 13) of the television series Northern 
Exposure (Cine-Nevada Productions, 1990-1995) 
which aired on January, 18, 1995.  

 11.75 x 9.25 x 6 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1484  

 THE GOOD PLACE: TED DANSON “MICHAEL” BILLFOLD PROPS  
 A tan leather billfold that comes with a prop drivers license, prop Social Security card, prop credit card, and five color prop photographs used by Ted Danson’s 
character, Michael, on the TV series The Good Place (Fremulon, 2016-2020).  
  
In the series’ final episode, Michael, an eternal demon, is about to walk through a portal that will allow him to experience what it is like to be a human for the first 
time. Janet (played by D’Arcy Carden) gives him a wallet with the proper identification and photos of his friends as he steps through the portal. 
  
Proceeds from the sale of this lot benefit Angels at Risk.  
  
As a community, the issue of drug and alcohol abuse in kids, teenagers, and families is an epidemic crisis. We know that early education, prevention and 
intervention can change families’ futures forever. Our mission is to raise this awareness. Our Angels at Risk educational programs and services are designed to 
encourage communication on a parent to parent, teen to teen, and parent to teen level. Our wish is to believe that we can make a shift in the paradigm of mental 
health by adding prevention education under social and emotional learning in all schools, both public and private. Kids and their families from every platform 
would have a chance to have a happier, healthier life in this country, in our community, and in their homes. Please be part of our journey to make a change.  

 3.5 x 4.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE Donated from The Collection of Ted Danson by Angels At Risk A Non Profit Project  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1482  

 DESPERATE HOUSEWIVES: MARCIA CROSS “BREE VAN 
DE KAMP” SUICIDE LETTER AND WINE BOTTLE PROPS  
 Three props from the set of the hit evening soap opera Desperate Housewives (Cherry Alley 
Productions, 2004-2012) including a suicide letter, pen, and an empty wine bottle. The props 
were used by Bree Van de Kamp (played by Marcia Cross) in her attempt to commit suicide 
during episode 10 of the show’s eighth season, titled “What’s to Discuss, Old Friend,” in 2012. 
  
Accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity from ABC Studios.  

 13 x 3 inches (largest)  

$ 300 - 500 

 1483  

 DESPERATE HOUSEWIVES: EVA LONGORIA CHAIRBACK  
 A chairback used by Eva Longoria on the set of the Television series, Desperate Housewives (Cherry Alley 
Productions, 2004-2012). Longoria played Gabrielle Solis on the show. 
  
Accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity from ABC Studios.  

 6.75 x 21.75 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1488  

 TIGER KING: JOE EXOTIC “EXOTIC ANIMAL PARK” 
ZOO ENTRANCE SIGNS  
 A group of four oversized zoo entrance signs, with two reading “Exotic Animal Park,” 
personally owned by Joe Exotic from the Netflix documentary series, Tiger King  
(A Goode Films Productions, 2020-21). 
  
It also includes an oversized photo stand-in; a plywood sign in the shape of a tiger and 
a warning sign.  

 48.25 x 96 inches (largest)  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1485  

 THAT 70’S SHOW: ASHTON KUTCHER 
“MICHAEL KELSO” LOVE MACHINE VAN 
PROP PARTS  
 A group of six prop parts belonging to the “Love Machine” van driven by 
Michael Kelso, the character played by Ashton Kutcher on the television 
series That 70’s Show (20th Century Fox, 1998-2006). Items include a 
radio, gas pedal, two license plates and a set of car keys. 
  
Accompanied by three Certificates of Authenticity from Carsey-Werner.  

 6 x 12 inches (largest)  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1486  

 TIGER KING: JOE EXOTIC ROYAL CROWN  
 A gold tone plastic royal crown personally owned and worn by Joe Exotic 
on the Netflix documentary series Tiger King (A Goode Films 
Productions, 2020).  

 3.25 x 7.75 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1487  

 TIGER KING: JOE EXOTIC ENGRAVED 
STAINLESS POCKET KNIFE  
 A stainless pocketknife with a wooden engraved handle personally 
owned by Joe Exotic of Netflix’s documentary series Tiger King (A Goode 
Film Productions, 2020-21). The wooden handle reads “Tiger King” on 
the recto and “Joe Exotic” on the verso.  

 1.25 x 4.5 inches  

$ 600 - 800 
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 1490  

 TIGER KING: JOE 
EXOTIC EPHEMERA  
 A collection of ephemera 
personally owned by Joe Exotic 
from Netflix’s documentary series, 
Tiger King (A Goode Films 
Productions, 2020-21), including an 
oversized poster, a photograph 
print, a letter Exotic sent to Nick 
Kennedy while in prison, and two 
Pop Funko toys.  

 40 x 27 inches (largest)  

$ 200 - 300 

 1489  

 TIGER KING: JOE EXOTIC POLITICAL 
CAMPAIGN SIGNS  
 A pair of 2016 political campaign signs advertising the Governor of 
Oklahoma and President of the United States, personally owned by Joe 
Exotic from Netflix’s documentary series, Tiger King (A Goode Films 
Production, 2020-21).  

 24 x 36 inches (largest)  

$ 500 - 700 

 1491  

 DEAL OR NO DEAL: 
MYSTERY SUITCASE PROP  
 A Mezzi brand silver-toned #11 suitcase used 
on the popular television game show, Deal or 
No Deal (NBC, 2005-2019).  

 13.25 x 16 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 1492  

 JEOPARDY!: ALEX TREBEK 
SIGNED SET PIECE  
 A set piece from the set of Jeopardy! (Jeopardy 
Productions, 1984-present) signed in black 
marker by Alex Trebek and inscribed,  
“All the very best from Jeopardy! 12/02.”  

 22 x 22 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 1493  

 MEET THE FOCKERS: BARBRA STREISAND EARRINGS 
(WITH DVD)  
 A pair of vintage red stone and beaded chandelier earrings worn by Barbra Streisand as “Rozalin 
Focker” in the film Meet the Fockers (DreamWorks, 2005). The screw-back earrings feature a 
circular red stone on a brass plate, suspending seven strings of burgundy and red-orange beads. 
  
The earrings are featured in the scene where Rozalin gives Jack (played by Robert De Niro) an 
uncomfortably close and intimate massage after having thrown his back out while spying on the 
Focker family. Rozalin then climbs onto Jack and assertively massages him. Costume design by 
Carol Ramsey.  
  
Includes a DVD of the film.  

 Length, 4 inches (each)  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1494  

 WILLEM DAFOE: SUPER BOWL COMMERCIAL-WORN  
“THE SEVEN YEAR ITCH” MARILYN MONROE STYLE DRESS  
 A Willem Dafoe worn dress styled after Marilyn Monroe’s iconic film The Seven Year Itch (20th 
Century Fox, 1955) dress.  
  
Dafoe wore the gown in a 2016 Snickers brand Super Bowl commercial, in which he plays a 
hungry version of Marilyn Monroe on the set of The Seven Year Itch filming the subway grate 
scene. William Travilla designed the original white halter dress with sunburst pleated skirt that 
Monroe wore.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1498  

 THE COMEDY STORE: STAGE LIGHT  
 An original incandescent stage light from the iconic Hollywood comedy 
club, The Comedy Store.  

 96 x 20.5 x 9.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 500 - 700 

 1499  

 THE COMEDY STORE: STAGE LIGHT  
 An original incandescent stage light from the iconic Hollywood comedy 
club, The Comedy Store.  

 96 x 20.5 x 9.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 500 - 700 

 1500  

 THE COMEDY STORE: DOM DELUISE 
CARICATURE NEON SIGN  
 A vintage Al Hirschfeld-style caricature neon sign featuring actor and 
comedian Dom DeLuise from the iconic Hollywood comedy club, The 
Comedy Store.  

 60.25 x 48 x 7.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1497  

 THE COMEDY STORE: CARICATURE 
NEON SIGN  
 A vintage Al Hirschfeld-style caricature neon sign featuring a man 
with a mustache from the iconic Hollywood comedy club,  
The Comedy Store.  

 48 (diameter) x 7.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 500 - 700 

 1496  

 THE COMEDY STORE: ETTA MAY 
NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of actor and 
comedian Etta May from the iconic Hollywood comedy 
club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1495  

 THE COMEDY STORE: FINIS 
HENDERSON NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of comedian 
and musician Finis Henderson from the iconic 
Hollywood comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1504  

 THE COMEDY STORE: RICHARD 
PRYOR NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of actor and 
stand up comedian Richard Pryor from the iconic 
Hollywood comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1505  

 THE COMEDY STORE: LOUISE 
DUART NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of comedian 
Louise DuArt from the iconic Hollywood comedy club, 
The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1506  

 THE COMEDY STORE: OLLIE JOE 
PRATER NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of stand up 
comedian Ollie Joe Prater from the iconic Hollywood 
comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1501  

 THE COMEDY STORE: NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of the iconic 
Hollywood comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1502  

 THE COMEDY STORE: YAKOV 
SMIRNOFF NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of actor and 
comedian Yakov Smirnoff from the iconic Hollywood 
comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1503  

 THE COMEDY STORE: HOWIE 
MANDEL NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of comedian and 
television personality Howie Mandel from the iconic 
Hollywood comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1507  

 THE COMEDY STORE: ROSEANNE 
BARR NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of actress and 
comedian Roseanne Barr from the iconic Hollywood 
comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1508  

 THE COMEDY STORE: LOUIE 
ANDERSON NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of actor and stand 
up comedian Louie Anderson from the iconic Hollywood 
comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1509  

 THE COMEDY STORE: LOUIE 
ANDERSON NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of actor and stand up 
comedian Louie Anderson from the iconic Hollywood 
comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1512  

 THE COMEDY STORE: FINIS 
HENDERSON NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of comedian and 
musician Finis Henderson from the iconic Hollywood comedy 
club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1511  

 THE COMEDY STORE: HARRY BASIL 
NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of stand up 
comedian Harry Basil from the iconic Hollywood comedy 
club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1510  

 THE COMEDY STORE: JEFF ALTMAN 
NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of actor and stand up 
comedian Jeff Altman from the iconic Hollywood comedy 
club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1516  

 THE COMEDY STORE: JIM VARNEY 
NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of actor and 
comedian Jim Varney from the iconic Hollywood comedy 
club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1517  

 THE COMEDY STORE: SKIP 
STEPHENSON NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of actor and 
comedian Skip Stephenson from the iconic Hollywood 
comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1518  

 THE COMEDY STORE: MITZI SHORE 
NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of Mitzi Shore, former 
owner of the iconic Hollywood comedy club, The Comedy 
Store. Shore co-founded the comedy club with her husband, 
Sammy, in 1972.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1513  

 THE COMEDY STORE: ARGUS 
HAMILTON NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of stand up 
comedian Argus Hamilton from the iconic Hollywood 
comedy club, The Comedy Store.  
  
The comedian also hosts “The Comedy Store Tonight 
starring Argus Hamilton.”  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1514  

 THE COMEDY STORE: ANDREW 
DICE CLAY NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of actor and 
comedian Andrew Dice Clay from the iconic Hollywood 
comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1515  

 THE COMEDY STORE: PAUL 
RODRIGUEZ NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of actor and 
stand up comedian Paul Rodriguez from the iconic 
Hollywood comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1522  

 THE COMEDY STORE: MAE WEST 
CARICATURE NEON SIGN  
 A vintage Al Hirschfeld-style caricature neon sign featuring actress Mae 
West from the iconic Hollywood comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 73 x 48.25 x 7.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 500 - 700 

 1524  

 THE COMEDY STORE: JIMMY DURANTE 
CARICATURE NEON SIGN  
 A vintage Al Hirschfeld-style caricature neon sign featuring actor and 
comedian Jimmy Durante from the iconic Hollywood comedy club,  
The Comedy Store.  

 60.25 x 48 x 7.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1519  

 THE COMEDY STORE: GEORGE 
MILLER NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of stand up 
comedian George Miller from the iconic Hollywood 
comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1520  

 THE COMEDY STORE: GEORGE 
MILLER NEON SIGN  
 A vintage neon sign featuring the name of stand up 
comedian George Miller from the iconic Hollywood 
comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 24.25 x 48.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 300 - 500 

 1521  

 THE COMEDY STORE: MAE WEST 
CARICATURE NEON SIGN  
 A vintage Al Hirschfeld-style caricature neon sign featuring actress Mae 
West from the iconic Hollywood comedy club, The Comedy Store.  

 84.25 x 48.25 x 7.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 500 - 700 

 1523  

 THE COMEDY STORE: CHARLIE CHAPLIN 
CARICATURE NEON SIGN  
 A vintage Al Hirschfeld-style caricature neon sign featuring actor and 
comedian Charlie Chaplin from the iconic Hollywood comedy club,  
The Comedy Store.  

 73 x 48.25 x 7.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1528  

 WALT DISNEY: “FANTASIA” 
FILM CAN AND PROGRAM  
 An Eastman Kodak film negative cannister 
with Technicolor brand sticker affixed, used 
during the production of the classic animated 
feature, Fantasia (Walt Disney Productions, 
1940). The top sticker bears a stamp reading 
“Fantasia,” and indicates “Reel No. 1” and “Print No. 411.” Included is a program 
from the Walt Disney Masterpiece Collection release of Fantasia.  

 15 inches (can); 8.5 x 11 inches (program)  

$ 300 - 500 

 1529  

 CINDERELLA: ORIGINAL COLORFORMS TOY CONCEPT ART  
 Original concept art for the Cinderella (Walt Disney Pictures, 1950) Colorforms toy.  

 15 x 24 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1530  

 BEAUTY AND THE BEAST: ORIGINAL 
COLORFORMS TOY CONCEPT ART  
 Original concept art for the Beauty and the Beast  
(Walt Disney Pictures, 1991) Colorforms toy.  

 19.25 x 24 inches (overall)  

$ 100 - 200 390

 1525  

 THE COMEDY STORE: GROUCHO MARX 
CARICATURE NEON SIGN  
 A vintage Al Hirschfeld-style caricature neon sign featuring Groucho 
Marx of the Marx Brothers from the iconic Hollywood comedy club, The 
Comedy Store.  

 60.25 x 48 x 7.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 500 - 700 

 1526  

 THE COMEDY STORE: CHICO MARX 
CARICATURE NEON SIGN  
 A vintage Al Hirschfeld-style caricature neon sign featuring Chico Marx of 
the Marx Brothers from the iconic Hollywood comedy club, The Comedy 
Store.  

 60.25 x 48 x 7.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 500 - 700 

 1527  

 THE COMEDY STORE: HARPO MARX 
CARICATURE NEON SIGN  
 A vintage Al Hirschfeld-style caricature neon sign featuring Harpo Marx 
of the Marx Brothers from the iconic Hollywood comedy club, The 
Comedy Store.  

 60.25 x 48 x 7.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Comedy Store  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1531  

 ALADDIN: ORIGINAL COLORFORMS TOY 
CONCEPT ART  
 Original concept art for the Aladdin (Walt Disney Pictures, 1992) 
Colorforms toy.  

 19.75 x 24 inches (overall)  

$ 100 - 200 

 1532  

 POCAHONTAS: ORIGINAL COLORFORMS 
TOY CONCEPT ART  
 Original concept art for the Pocahontas (Walt Disney Pictures, 1992) 
Colorforms toy.  

 19.5 x 27.25 inches (overall)  

$ 100 - 200 

 1533  

 WALT DISNEY: ORIGINAL THEME PARK CONCESSIONS CART  
 An original concessions cart from the Disney World theme park in Florida, which opened on  
October 1, 1971. The cream-colored cart opens on top and features a front steering bar to turn the 
wheels, as well as an awning.  

 78 x 58 x 35.5 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1534  

 PIRATES OF THE CARIBBEAN: DISNEYLAND THEME PARK RIDE 
TREASURE PROPS  
 A collection of prop items from the treasure horde in Disneyland’s theme park attraction, Pirates of the Caribbean, which is 
currently closed for refurbishment. The collection includes: three goblets of different sizes; one gold-tone candelabra; one 
gold-tone plate with red and black plastic jewels; one small, gold-tone bowl with lid; one rectangular, dark gold-tone 
chest with lid, and two coins (one gold-tone and one silver-tone).  

 Assorted sizes: 9.75 inches (plate); 2 x 9.5 x 5 inches (chest); 1.25 inches (coins)  

$ 300 - 500 

 1535  

 DISNEYLAND: MICKEY MOUSE THEME 
PARK FLAG  
 A Hortie-Van Banners & Flags brand Disneyland “Mickey Mouse” 
theme park flag.  

 95 x 142 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1536  

 JIM HENSON: “MOPATOP’S SHOP” 
PUPPET WITH PAUL JOMAIN AND 
NIGEL PLASKITT SIGNED “HELPING 
HANDS” DRAFT SCRIPT  
 An original puppet from Jim Henson’s British television 
show, Mopatop’s Shop (ITV, 1999-2003), used by the 
character Helpful Hilma in episode 213 “Helping Hands” 
(ITV, 2000), together with a read-through draft of the 
episode’s script. The draft lists Sally Ann Lever as the writer 
and is dated “22.5.99.” It has been signed by puppet maker 
Paul Jomain and puppeteer Nigel Plaskitt in black ink.  
  
In the episode in which the puppet appears, the character 
Helpful Hilma performs a short musical number in which 
she utilizes two small puppets, of which this puppet is one.   

 14 inches (puppet); 11.75 x 8.5 inches (script)  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



397

 1537  

 THE MUPPETS: MULTI-SIGNED “KERMIT THE FROG” 
ORIGINAL ARTWORK  
 An original framed and matted piece of artwork depicting Kermit the Frog holding a 
basketball, created by Jim Henson Company Art Director Jim Mahon and dated “June 2, 
1996.” The colorful drawing was gifted by Mahon to employee Mary Pat Cobey Martin 
upon her departure from the company and bears the text “Thanks for the game!” The 
beige matte has been signed by numerous other Jim Henson Company employees, 
including Craig Shemin, President of The Jim Henson Legacy Corporation.  

 23.25 x 19.25 inches (framed); 15.5 x 11.5 inches (sight)  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1538  

 MUPPET TREASURE ISLAND: “GOLD” TREASURE PROPS  
 A collection of four original treasure props from Muppet Treasure Island (Jim Henson Productions, 1996), 
including one plastic “gold” coin, two foam “gold” bricks, and one metal bowl.  

 1.25 inches (coin); 2.5 x 8 x 3.5 inches (bricks); 8.25 x 4.25 inches (bowl)  

$ 500 - 700 



 1543  

 THE FLINTSTONES: SLATE AND CO. 
REQUISITION PLATE PROP (WITH DVD)  
 A Slate and Co. requisition plate prop from the production of 
the film The Flintstones (Universal Pictures, 1994). 
  
The prop was made for the scene featuring Miss Stone (Halle 
Berry) and Cliff Vandercave (Kyle MacLachlan).  
  
Includes a DVD of the film. 

 14.5 x 10.75 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1541  

 CHUCK JONES: SIGNED 1995 LIMITED 
EDITION CEL “CHARIOTS OF FUR”  
 A limited edition Chuck Jones animation cel depicting the Road Runner 
and Wile E. Coyote in a scene from the Looney Tunes short, “Chariots of 
Fur” (Warner Bros., 1994). The short accompanied the theatrical release 
of Richie Rich (Silver Pictures, 1994), making it the first new cartoon short 
featuring the Road Runner and Wile E. Coyote to be released theatrically 
since 1966. Additionally, it was the last short featuring the beloved pair of 
antagonists to be directed by Jones. The cel has been signed and dated 
by Jones in black marker and is numbered “413/500.”  

 16.5 x 9 inches (framed); 9.5 x 12 inches (sight)  

$ 200 - 300 

 1542  

 THE FLINTSTONES: SCALE MINIATURE 
FLINTMOBILE  
 A scale miniature Flintmobile model from the production of the film The 
Flintstones (Universal Pictures, 1994).  

 3.5 x 13.5 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1539  

 FRIZ FRELENG: SIGNED “BUGS BUNNY” 
ORIGINAL ILLUSTRATION ART  
 An original Friz Freleng ink and gouache illustration on paper of iconic 
Looney Tunes (Warner Bros., 1930-69) character Bugs Bunny preparing 
to dissect a carrot while wearing a doctor’s uniform, hand-signed and 
inscribed by Freleng, “What’s Up Doc Utter? To Doctor Hank Utter, with 
my thanks to your kindness to Max, I. Freleng.” .  
  
The illustration was gifted by Warner Brothers animator and director, 
Isadore “Friz” Freleng, to Dr. Henry Utter, who had reportedly performed 
surgery on one of Freleng’s family members.   

 16.5 x 14 inches; sight, 11.5 x 9.25 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1540  

 WALTER LANTZ: SIGNED CHECK COLLAGE DISPLAY WITH “WOODY 
WOODPECKER” ANIMATION  
 A collage of animation images from The Woody Woodpecker Show (Walter Lantz Productions, 1957-58) with a check 
displayed on styrofoam backboard, signed in black ink by Walter Lantz, the show’s creator. The check was paid to the 
order of Grace Stafford, the voice of Woody Woodpecker, for $217.99 on April 22, 1977.  

 14.25 x 30 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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It was there that Hanna first met Joseph Barbera, and 
a powerhouse partnership was born. 

While at MGM the duo was responsible for creating the 
classic series Tom and Jerry, which became nominated 
for 14 Academy Awards, winning 7.  

In 1957 Bill and Joe branched out on their own and 
founded Hanna-Barbera Productions, and by 1969 they 
were the most powerful and successful TV animation 
studio in the World.  

At the time of Hanna’s death in 2001, at the age of 90, 
the company was responsible for an extensive list of 
cartoons including some of the most iconic animated 
television shows ever made – Huckleberry Hound, Yogi 
Bear, The Flintstones, The Jetsons, Scooby-Doo, Josie 
and the Pussycats, Captain Caveman, Johnny Quest, 
Space Ghost, The Smurfs and many more. 

In addition to his work in animation, Hanna was also 
active in a barbershop quartet, was a proud Eagle Scout, 
and enjoyed taking excursions in his trawler Yacht, The 
Galatea, which he helped build.

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS PRESENTS 

William Hanna began his animation career in 1930 and despite a lack of formal training 
quickly proved himself to be a natural cartoonist. Within a few years he was directing 
the ink and paint department at Harman Ising Studios, creators of the Looney-Toons 
and Merrie Melodies series, and in 1933 he was among the first to be hired by Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer to help run their new cartoon studio. 

P R O P E R T Y  F R O M  T H E  E S T A T E  O F

403402
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 1546  

 WILLIAM HANNA: GRAVEYARD AND CHURCH WATERCOLOR PAINTINGS  
 Set of four watercolors that depict a graveyard and church scene. Two of the four watercolors are matted and framed.  

 13.75 x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1547  

 WILLIAM HANNA: ANIMALS WATERCOLOR PAINTINGS  
 A set of two framed hand-painted watercolors that depict animals in a nature setting.  

 13.75 x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
404

 1544  

 WILLIAM HANNA: WATERCOLOR PAINTINGS  
 A set of four hand-painted watercolors depicting fish-like characters in an underwater setting.  

 9.5 x 7.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1545  

 WILLIAM HANNA: 
WATERCOLOR PAINTINGS  
 A set of three watercolors, two loose and one 
framed. The framed watercolor depicts a dog and 
squirrel. The loose watercolors depict a farmer 
plowing and a mountain landscape.  

 Framed 13.75 x 11.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1550  

 WILLIAM HANNA: FRED 
HARMAN SIGNED ORIGINAL 
ARTWORK ILLUSTRATION  
 A framed ink on paper illustration executed by 
famed Western artist and creator of the Red 
Ryder comic strip, Fred Harmon. Signed by 
Harmon in the lower right. 

 19.25 x 15.5 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William 
Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1551  

 WILLIAM HANNA: "TOM AND JERRY" TITLE CARD SKETCH 
WITH NOTES  
 An unfinished color pencil sketch of Tom and Jerry with notes in the lower right corner and on 
the back.  

 16 x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1548  

 WILLIAM HANNA: WOMEN 
WATERCOLOR PAINTINGS  
 A set of three watercolors featuring women in dresses. Two of the 
paintings are matted and framed.  

 13.5 x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1549  

 WILLIAM HANNA: CABIN AND CHERRY BLOSSOM WATERCOLOR PAINTINGS  
 A set of two framed watercolors. One depicts a house by a lake. One depicts a mountain landscape.  

 13.75 x 11.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1554  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “TOM AND 
JERRY” COMIC BOOKS  
 A group of seven assorted Tom and Jerry comics (circa 
1951-1994).  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1555  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “TOM AND JERRY” 1974 
FILM EXPO CERTIFICATE AND 1969 HANNA-
BARBERA COMMENDATION PLAQUE  
 A commendation plaque presented to William Hanna by the County of 
Los Angeles in 1969 to mark the 10th anniversary of the founding of 
Hanna-Barbera Productions, together with a certificate presented to 
Hanna by the Los Angeles International Film Exposition in 1974 
acknowledging the inclusion of the Tom and Jerry short film The Two 
Mouseketeers (MGM, 1952).  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1552  

 WILLIAM HANNA: SIGNED “TOM AND 
JERRY” COMIC BOOK  
 A MGM’s Tom and Jerry Comics (Dell Publishing Co., Inc., 1957) that has 
been personally signed by William Hanna and Joseph Barbera.  
  
This particular example is the December 1957 Vol. 1, No. 161. 
  
Joseph Barbera and William Hanna’s signatures are completed in black 
ink in the lower right corner.   

 10.25 x 7.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 

 1553  

 WILLIAM HANNA: "TOM AND JERRY" AND 
"THE UNWELCOME GUEST" MODEL SHEETS  
 Set of three photostat model sheets for Jerry, Spike the Bulldog, and 
other MGM cartoon characters from "The Unwelcome Guest" (circa 
1941-1945)  

 19 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1559  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “HUCKLEBERRY HOUND” 
ITEMS  
 A group of three items related to Hanna-Barbera character “Huckleberry Hound.” 
  
This lot includes a framed black-and-white image of “Huckleberry Hound” 
between William Hanna and Joseph Barbera, a 1959 sing-along book titled “Sing 
Along with Huckleberry Hound and Quick Draw McGraw and Ruff and Reddy”, 
and a “Huckleberry Hound” golden stamp book featuring other Hanna-Barbera 
characters.  

 11 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 75 - 100 

 1560  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “HUCKLEBERRY HOUND” AND OTHER 
AWARD PHOTOS  
 A group of Hanna-Barbera award photographs, including a framed vintage photo of a 
Huckleberry Hound figurine next to an Emmy Award presented to the series (circa 1959); an 
undated color photo of Hanna and Joseph Barbera holding Emmy Awards; two black-and-
white photos of Hanna and Barbera being presented with awards by an unidentified woman; 
and the program for the 28th Annual Academy Awards Presentation (circa 1956).  

 Frame 15.75 x 18.5 x .5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1561  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “KELLOGG’S” “YOGI BEAR” AND 
“HUCKLEBERRY HOUND” BILLBOARD AD PHOTOS  
 A collection of six vintage glossy black and white Kellogg’s advertisement 
photographs featuring Yogi Bear and Huckleberry Hound.  
  
This lot includes a correspondence from Richard Jacobsen of the Leo Burnett 
Advertising Company to William Hanna regarding the Kellogg food products account. 
The six black and white photographs show Kellogg’s Corn Flakes and Rice Krispies 
paired with either Yogi Bear or Huckleberry Hound for the years 1960, 1961 and 1962.   

 Photographs: 8.25 x 10 inches; Letter: 11 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1556  

 WILLIAM HANNA: T.R. ADAMS AND BILL HANNA SIGNED “TOM AND JERRY” BOOKS  
 Two books about “Tom and Jerry.” The first book is titled Tom and Jerry: Fifty Years of Cat and Mouse and is signed by the author, T.R. Adams, and 
inscribed “To Mr. H & Mr. B - Thanks for Everything!” The second is a French book titled Tom et Jerry and is signed by William Hanna.  

 11.25 x 9 inches; 10 x 12.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 50 - 75 

 1557  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “TOM & JERRY” 
ITEMS  
 Set of four Tom and Jerry-related items, including a 
booklet titled The Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studio Club 
News Vol. 12 No. 5 featuring Tom and Jerry in a 
Christmas setting on the cover (circa 1946), a color print 
signed “Best Wishes from Tom and Jerry,” a Franklin 
Mint Heirloom Recommendation plate titled “Spaghetti 
Surprise,” and a Warner Bros. Gallery Collectors Edition 
Plate signed by Joe Barbera and Bill Hanna.  

 Booklet 9 x 12 inches; Print 8.5 x 11 inches;  Franklin 
Mint Plate 9 inches; Signed Plate 9.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1558  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “QUICKDRAW MCGRAW” 
BABA LOOEY DOLL  
 A Hanna-Barbera 1959 Knickerbocker Toy Company brand “Baba Looey” doll. 
  
“Baba Looey” is the sidekick from Hanna-Barbera cartoon “Quick Draw 
McGraw”. The doll has a colorful rubber head sown on with green thread. It 
features “Baba Looey” sporting a brown sombrero and giving a wide grin with 
black hair and black coloring behind his ears. The back of the head is stamped 
with the copyright logo “Hanna Barbera Prod. 1959”. The body is made of a soft 
green material, with orange cloth covering the top of the the feet. The bottom is 
solid for the doll to stand up-right. It is missing the tag and scarf, but was 
manufactured by the Knickerbocker Toy Company.  

 14 x 7.5 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1564  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “YOGI BEAR” SCRIPTS  
 A set of two typewritten scripts for Yogi Bear. One is titled “Yogi’s 
Snowjob,” written by Kimmer Ringwald and dated September 21, 1979. 
The other is a revision of a script titled “Yogi’s First Christmas,” written by 
Randy Heyward and dated November 9, 1979.  

 9 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1565  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “YOGI BEAR” EPHEMERA  
 A group of Yogi Bear items including a vintage green felt hat; a watch with a brown leather band in a 
gray felt case; a welcome letter on parchment from the county of Hawaii (circa 1960); a cover of TV 
Week magazine in a black frame; a cardboard Yogi head; a black-and-white photo of Hanna with 
Joseph Barbera in front of an inflatable Yogi Bear figure; five Kodachrome slide transparencies 
featuring Yogi Bear comic strip panels (dated 1961); five cassette tapes featuring songs from Yogi Bear 
Christmas specials, including demo versions; and a vintage plaque-mounted Los Angeles Times article 
about Yogi Bear.  

 Framed: 11 x 15.25 inches; Wood 6 x 16 x 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1563  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “YOGI BEAR” 1959 
HANNA-BARBERA STAFF-SIGNED ORIGINAL 
CHRISTMAS ART ILLUSTRATION  
 An original artwork illustration featuring Yogi Bear and a Christmas tree, 
created by the Hanna-Barbera staff for the 1959 holiday season and 
signed by staff members to Bill Hanna and Joe Barbera.  

 18.25 x 14.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1562  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “KELLOGG’S” CEREAL BOXES AND “HANNA-BARBERA” SPOONS  
 A pair of miniature Kellogg’s cereal boxes and four Hanna-Barbera spoons featuring Hanna-Barbera Characters. 
  
The Hanna-Barbera character “Quick Draw McGraw” features on the Kellogg’s “Sugar Smacks” box dating 1962. “Huckleberry Hound” 
features on the “Sugar Stars” box dating 1963. Both boxes include the Kellogg’s slogan “The Best To You Each Morning”.  
  
Two spoons feature Hanna-Barbera character “Yogi Bear” on the handle with his name printed underneath on the handle. Two other 
spoons feature Hanna-Barbera character “Huckleberry Hound” with his name printed on the underneath on the handle. The back of the 
spoons are stamped “HBP”, “Old Company Plate”, and “IS” (International Silver). One pair (“Huckleberry Hound” and “Yogi Bear” are 
wrapped in white and blue paper advertising Kellogg’s silverware. Both pairs come in brown envelopes.  

 9 x 8 x 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 75 - 100 

 1566  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “YOGI BEAR” 
COMIC BOOKS  
 A group of Yogi Bear comics (circa 1961-1994), including a 
special edition of the Yogi Bear Jellystone Jollies.  

 12 x 9 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1569  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
PHOTO-MATCHED COSTUME AND 
MEMORABILIA (WITH PHOTO)  
 The original leopard skin pattern costume worn by William Hanna 
in the live-action film The Flintstones (Universal Pictures, 1994) 
together with a photo of Hanna and “Fred Flintstone” actor John 
Goodman together in costume.  
  
Also includes the May 1994 issues of Premiere magazine 
featuring Goodman on the cover, and a hardcover copy of The 
Flintstones: The Official Movie Book.   

 Costume 47 x 22; Photo 11 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1567  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HANNA-BARBERA CHARACTER CERAMICS  
 Six vintage ceramic Hanna-Barbera characters (Baba Loo, Huckleberry Hound, Mr. Jinx, Quick Draw 
McGraw, yogi Bear, and Pixie and Dixie) included with their original boxes.  

 2.5 x 8 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1568  

 WILLIAM HANNA: 1960 “HUCKLEBERRY 
HOUND” AND 1961 “THE FLINTSTONES” EMMY 
AWARDS INVITES AND 1961 GOLDEN GLOBES 
PROGRAM  
 William Hanna’s personal invite booklet for the Twelfth Annual Emmy Awards in 
1960 at which he won his first Emmy for Huckleberry Hound (Hanna-Barbera 
Productions, 1958-1962) together with Hanna’s personal invite booklet for the 
Thirteenth Annual Emmy Awards in 1961 at which he won his second Emmy for 
The Flintstones (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1960-1966). The invite booklets 
contain nomination cards and special parking passes and a special nominee 
seating ticket for the 1960 ceremony. 
  
Also included is a program pamphlet for the Eighteenth Annual Golden 
Globes Awards at which Hanna won his first Golden Globe for Television 
Achievement. 

 11.75 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1572  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
PHOTO-MATCHED TIE AND EXHIBITORS 
BADGE  
 A Davenport brand necktie featuring the different facial expressions of 
Fred Flintstone that was personally owned and worn by William Hanna, 
as well as an exhibitors badge. 
  
This tie can be seen during a signing that William Hanna and Joseph 
Barbera did at the Taking Care of Business Expo in Atlanta, Georgia.  
  
A link to images of William Hanna wearing both the tie and exhibitor 
badge are available upon request.   

 Approximate 60 x 5.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1573  

 WILLIAM HANNA: "THE FLINTSTONES" ORIGINAL FRED FLINTSTONE LAYOUT 
DRAWING, PHOTOS, AND "TIME" MAGAZINE PLAQUE  
 A framed drawing of “Fred Flintstone” in red pencil from the personal collection of William Hanna. There are directions given to 
animators also written in red pencil that direct them on how the scene will start. Also included are two black-and-white glossy 
photographs of Hanna and Joseph Barbera, and a plaque-mounted press clipping from Time magazine (circa 1960).  

 Drawing 14.5 x 12 inches; Photos 8 x 10; Wood 10 x 16 x .5t  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 416

 1570  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
“HIGHWAY BILL” WANTED POSTER PROP  
 A prop from one of the Flintstones movies, made of foam painted silver 
and black and depicting William Hanna as the character “Highway Bill.”  

 12 x 14 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 

 1571  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES - VIVA ROCK VEGAS” 
FILM MEMORABILIA  
 A group of memorabilia from the movie The Flintstones in Viva Rock Vegas (circa 1999), including a 
framed poster, a cast photo attached to a piece of foamboard, five pages of faxed 
correspondence, a standing photo album that contains behind-the-scenes photos of William 
Hanna and Joseph Barbera wearing cavemen costumes, and posing with the film’s stars, such as 
Joan Collins and Harvey Korman.  

 poster 12.75 x 18, album 5 x 6.5, matted photo 13 x 9.5  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1576  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
HOLIDAY CARD ANIMATION CEL  
 A framed animation cel featuring The Flinstones, Yogi Bear, and other 
Hanna-Barbera characters, designed as a Christmas card.  

 13.25 x 10.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1577  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” ANIMATION 
CEL BIRTHDAY CARD  
 A framed animation cel featuring William Hanna blowing out the candles on his 
birthday cake and surrounded by characters from the animated television series The 
Flintstones (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1960-1966). Hand-signed by members of 
the Hanna-Barbera staff.  

 17.5 x 21.25 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 

 1578  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE 
FLINTSTONES” AND OTHER 
ORIGINAL ART ILLUSTRATIONS  
 A group of three original artworks, including a pencil 
illustration on animation paper featuring “Jethro ‘Clem’ 
Hatrock” from The Flintstones (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 
1960-1966).  

 Napkin 19.25 x 19.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1574  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
FRED FLINTSTONE ANIMATION CEL  
 A framed animation cel featuring Fred Flintstone from the 
animated television series The Flintstones (Hanna-Barbera 
Productions, 1960-1966)  

 16.75 x 14.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1575  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE 
FLINTSTONES” BARNEY RUBBLE 
ANIMATION DRAWINGS  
 A group of 10 Barney Rubble animation drawings that 
depict the character in various relaxed poses with an 
alligator. Each drawing is composed of the mediums 
of pencil and blue colored pencil on the front with red 
colored pencil tracing the shapes of the characters on 
the back. Each page has a number “B-X”. Includes 
Chinese manila envelope containing drawings. 
  
Pages are: “B-31”, “B-27”, “B-49”, “B-53”, “B-55”, “B-51”, 
“B-33”, “B-57”, “B-29”, “B-23”  

 10.5 x 14.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1582  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE 
FLINTSTONES” COMIC BOOKS  
 A group of 12 Flintstones comics (circa 1963-1995), 
including two comics featuring The Great Gazoo.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1583  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
HANNA AND BARBERA SIGNED 
POSTER WITH PEBBLES AND BAMM-
BAMM DOLLS  
 A poster of characters from the animated television series The 
Flintstones (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1960-1966), depicted 
as a primitive cave painting, titled “America’s First Family” and 
signed by Joe Barbera and William Hanna. Included in the lot is 
a set of Pebbles Flintstone and Bamm-Bamm Rubble dolls 
manufactured by Ideal in their original packaging.  

 Poster 17 x 24 inches; Dolls 9.5 x 18.25 x 5.5  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1579  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” REFERENCE GUIDES AND SKETCH  
 A black binder containing reference guide prints (circa 1994) of characters from the animated television series The 
Flintstones (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1960-1966) shown in numerous poses and celebrating various holidays. Also 
included is a sketch of “Fred Flintstone” on lined yellow paper inscribed to William’s daughter, Violet Hanna.  

 12 x 11.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1580  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
COMIC BOOKS  
 A group of 12 Flintstones comics (circa 1995-1996) including a special 
issue devoted to Pebbles and Bamm-Bamm.  

 12 x 9 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1581  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
HANNA AND BARBERA PHOTOGRAPH  
 A photograph featuring William Hanna and Joseph Barbera on a 
deck overlooking the sea with an overlaid animation cel featuring 
Betty and Barney Rubble and Wilma and Fred Flintstone from the 
animated television series The Flintstones (Hanna-Barbera 
Productions, 1960-1966).   

 16.25 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 



 1586  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
COMIC BOOKS  
 A group of 12 Flintstones and Pebbles and Bam-Bam comics (circa 
1966-1997), including one comic featuring The Great Gazoo and one 
featuring The Jetsons.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1587  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” FRED 
AND WILMA COIN BANK  
 An original hand-painted ceramic coin bank depicting Fred and  
Wilma Flintstone. 
  
This example is hand-painted and glazed with a sticker on the bottom of 
this example reads, “TV-50/ Fred & Wilma Bank/ Pkd. 1 Doz. @ 23#.” The 
bottom is additionally stamped “USA.” The verso of the coin bank features 
a stamped heart-shaped design with the text “Fred/ Loves/ Wilma.”   

 8.5 x 6.25 x 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1588  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” FRED 
AND BARNEY COIN BANKS  
 A pair of Flintstones vinyl coin banks that were personally owned by  
William Hanna.  
  
Two hand-painted vinyl coin banks, one depicting Fred Flintstone and the other 
featuring Barney Rubble and Bam Bam. A stamp on the back of each example 
reads “HBP.” While the Fred Flintstone example is missing its plug, the Barney 
Rubble version retains this piece. The plug reads, “Vinyl Production Corp/ New 
York.”   

 13 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1584  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” FRED 
FLINTSTONE’S BEDROCK BAND TIN DRUMMER TOY  
 A vintage Fred Flintstone tin drummer toy that was personally owned by  
William Hanna.  
  
Fred Flintstone is depicted with yarn-like hair, a rubber head and a body and outfit 
composed of felt over a metal armature. The base stand and portions of the drum 
set are composed of tin, while the bass drum is cardboard.  
  
This particular item appears to have never been used as the directions for inserting 
the batteries have not yet been removed. This example retains all of its original parts 
and shows minimal signs of wear.   

 9.5 x 4.5 x 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 400 - 600 

 1585  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” AND 
“SECRET SQUIRREL / ATOM ANT” VIEW-
MASTER REELS  
 A collection of four unopened “The Flintstones” View-master reels and one 
unopened “Secret Squirrel and Atom Ant” View-Master reel.  
  
Four Hanna-Barbera “The Flintstones” View-Master reels unopened in the 
paper envelopes. The front features “Fred Flintstone” flying a stone-age 
helicopter. Each envelope contains the same reel content, which includes: 
“Fred’s Mis-Steak” on reel one, “Fred’s Invention” on reel two, and “Wilma 
Learns to Drive” on reel three. Each packet also contains a 10-page story 
booklet. The packet number on each is “B 514”. 
  
One Hanna-Barbera “Secret Squirrel and Atom Ant” View-Master reel 
unopened in its original paper envelope and still wrapped in plastic. The 
front features “Secret Squirrel”, “Morocco Mole”, “Squiddly Diddly”, and 
“Atom Ant” hitting an unknown villain. The reels include: “Secret Squirrel 
and Morocco Mole in ‘Masked Granny’” on reel one, “Atom Ant in ‘Stuck-
Up Atom’” on reel two, and “Squiddly Diddly in ‘Runaway Squid’”. The 
packet also contains a 16-page color illustrated booklet. The packet 
number is “B 535”.  

 4.5 x 4.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1592  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” TIES  
 A collection of four novelty neckties owned by William Hanna featuring 
the theme of The Flintstones (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1960-66).   

 Approximately 60 x 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1593  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
“HANNA-BARBERA” PRODUCTIONS T- SHIRT  
 A vintage Mason brand orange t-shirt with white and blue sleeve borders 
(size: M) bearing the caption “The Flintstones” to the front and “Hanna-
Barbera Prod Inc, 1977” to the back.  

 23 x 21 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 50 - 75 

 1594  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” JACKET  
 A black jacket with leather detailing and sleeves. “The Flintstones” is embroidered on the front in teal. The back has multi-color 
leather squares picturing characters from “The Flintstones”. “Sew Cal Logo” brand, 80% wool and 20% leather, size medium.  

 31 x 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 424

 1589  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
FRED FLINTSTONE FIGURE PROTOTYPES 
AND ORNAMENT  
 A group of three unfinished resin prototypes of a statue of Fred 
Flintstone standing atop a stack of boulders, and a clay ornament that 
shows Wilma Flintstone kissing Fred on the nose and reads “Happy 
New Year 1995!” The verso of the ornament is signed in black ink by 
William Hanna.  

 Statue 5 x 12 x 5.25 inches; Ornament 4.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 

 1590  

 WILLIAM HANNA: SIGNED “THE 
FLINTSTONES” FRED FLINTSTONE SHIRT  
 A white Fruit of The Loom brand t-shirt (size: L) featuring an image of 
“Fred Flintstone” from the animated television series The Flintstones 
(Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1960-1966) riding a “motorcycle-like” 
dinosaur, signed by William Hanna in black marker.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1591  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” FRED 
AND WILMA SWEATERS  
 Two white sweaters from Australian Sheepskin Factory featuring “The 
Flintstones” characters “Fred Flintstone” and “Wilma Flintstone.” Both 
sweaters have wool embellishments as part of the characters clothing 
design.  

 27 x 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1598  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
COMIC BOOKS  
 An assortment of 11 Flintstones comics (circa 1964-1995), 
including two comics focusing on Pebbles and Bamm-Bamm.  

 12 x 9 x 1  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1599  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
FABRIC DESIGN SAMPLES  
 A collection of six fabric samples (circa 1962) featuring  
The Flintstones characters.  

 16 x 13.8 x 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1600  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
NANCY REAGAN SIGNED ANTI-DRUG 
LETTERS  
 A pair of letters (dated September 20, 1988) sent and signed by 
Nancy Reagan on White House stationary to William Hanna in 
appreciation of Hanna’s anti-drug message in the animated 
television feature The Flintstone Kids ‘Just Say No’ Special (Hanna-
Barbera Productions, 1988).  

 Approximately 5.75 x 7.75  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

426

 1595  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
HANNA-BARBERA STUDIOS T-SHIRT  
 A vintage Collegiate Pacific brand v-neck T-shirt (size: large) with an 
image of “Fred Flintstone” from the animated television series The 
Flintstones (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1960-1966) next to the words 
“Hanna-Barbera Studios 1979.”  

 27 x 18.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 75 - 100 

 1596  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE 
FLINTSTONES” CARDIGAN  
 A white “The Flintstones” cardigan. The front has red and 
yellow text “The University of Bedrock” with an image of 
“Fred Flintstone” in a graduate gap and gown. The brand is 
Top Line, 70% cotton 30% polyester, and size Medium.  

 31 x 18  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 50 - 75 

 1597  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINTSTONES” 
FUNKO BOBBLEHEAD FIGURES  
 A set of four Funko brand “Wacky Wobbler” bobblehead figures 
featuring characters from the animated television series The Flintstones 
(Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1960-1966), in original boxes.  

 7.75 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1603  

 WILLIAM HANNA: CARTIER “HANNA-BARBERA” 25TH 
ANNIVERSARY TRINKET BOX  
 A Cartier-brand “Hanna-Barbera” 25th anniversary trinket box, from the personal collection 
of American animator William Hanna. The box, of rectangular outline, features an engraving 
on the lid that reads, “HANNA-BARBERA 25TH ANNIVERSARY 1982.” The verso is signed 
“Cartier.” 43.95 dwt.  

 3 x 1.5 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1604  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE JETSONS MEET 
THE FLINTSTONES” AWARD PLAQUE  
 A “Golden Videocassette” award plaque for The Jetsons Meet The 
Flintstones (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1987) for achieving home 
video sales of more than 25,000 units.  

 18 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1601  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINSTONES” 
STERLING SILVER CHARM NECKLACE  
 A sterling silver charm necklace related to the animated 
television series The Flinstones (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 
1960-1966), from the personal collection of series co-creator 
William Hanna. The sterling silver fine link necklace, suspending 
a series of seven sterling silver charms, includes an apple, boy 
and girl, a boot, Donald Duck, Wilma Flintstone, Fred Flintstone 
in silhouette, and a sculpted pacifier. 19.83 dwt.  

 Length, 19.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1602  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE FLINSTONES” 14K GOLD TV AWARD MEDAL  
 A 14k gold TV Radio Mirror Magazine Award medal, from the personal collection of American animator William Hanna. 
The medal depicts a television and microphone in relief, and features an engraving on the front that reads “TV RADIO 
MIRROR MAGAZINE AWARD”, and an inscription on the verso that reads, “THE FLINTSTONES TV’S MOST ORIGINAL 
NEW SERIES 1960-61.” 19.24 dwt.  

 Diameter, 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 



 1609  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “SCOOBY DOO” ENGRAVED 
STERLING SILVER NECKLACE  
 A personalized engraved “Scooby Doo” pendant necklace, from the personal collection of 
American animator William Hanna. The silver-tone rectangular plaque, depicting the 
character Scooby Doo in relief, features an inscription on the verso that reads, “To Bill 
Hanna From Brazil HB” (1 x 0.5 ins) and is suspended by a fancy link sterling silver 
necklace. 5.82 dwt. 
  
Also included is a brown satin protective jewelry case with a floral design.  

 Length, 19.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1608  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE JETSONS” BOBBLEHEAD 
FIGURES AND LAMP  
 Set of three Wacky Wobbler bobblehead figures featuring characters (Astro, Elroy, and 
George) from the animated television series The Jetsons (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1962-
1963) and a ceramic lamp featuring characters from the series.  

 Lamp 8 x 6.25 x 7 inches; Wobbler 3 x 7.5 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

430

 1605  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE JETSONS” MULTI-
SIGNED ANIMATION CEL CARD  
 A framed animation cel depicting William Hanna in a hospital 
surrounded by the cast of The Jetsons (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 
1962-1963) attempting to assist him. The cel is captioned, “Bill, the 
studio’s safer than this! Get outta there fast!!”  
  
The cel and surrounding matte have been hand-signed by numerous 
animators and Hanna-Barbera staff members, including Joe Barbera, 
Charles Grosvenor, Herb Hazelton, and others.  

 28 x 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1606  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE JETSONS” 
DAUGHTER JUDY ANIMATION CEL  
 A framed animation cel featuring Judy Jetson from the animated 
television series The Jetsons (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1962-1963). 
The cel is matted in a green wooden frame.  

 20.25 x 17.25 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 

 1607  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE JETSONS” AND 
“HUCKLEBERRY HOUND” COMIC BOOKS  
 A group of five Hanna-Barbera comics books (circa 1959-1972), 
including two comics featuring The Jetsons and three featuring 
Huckleberry Hound.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 25 - 50 
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 1613  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE SKATEBIRDS” T-SHIRT 
AND SCAT MAN DEMO RECORDING  
 A vintage beige Collegiate Pacific brand T-shirt (size: M) featuring the 
characters “Satchel,” “Knock-Knock,” and “Scooter” from the animated 
television series The Skatebirds (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1977-1978). The 
back of the T-shirt features the nemesis character “Scat Cat” which was voiced 
by Scatman Crothers.  
  
Also included is a vintage Scotch brand cassette tape recording containing 
take #3 of an apparently unreleased Scat Man character song and public 
service announcement about properly chewing your food, with the following 
opening lyrics, “Man, Look at You Stuffin’ Your Face, You’re Pokin’ it in and 
Chokin’ it Down Like Eatin’ Was Kind of a Race - I Gotta Eat While the Eatin’ is 
Good, Is that Bad?’  

 28 x 18 Inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 50 - 75 

 1614  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “WACKY RACES” BOBBLEHEAD FIGURES AND CLOCK  
 Set of two Wacky Wobbler bobblehead figures featuring characters (Dastardly and Muttley) from the animated television 
series Wacky Races (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1968-1969), and one Muttley alarm clock. All are in original packaging.  

 Clock 5.5 x 7 x 4.5 inches; Wobblers 3 x 7.75 inches x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1615  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE PINK PANTHER” FRIZ 
FRELENG SIGNED AND ILLUSTRATED PLATE  
 A plate bearing an original sketch drawing of the Pink Panther, hand-signed and 
inscribed “To Bill” from animator Friz Freleng, and dated 1983.  

 Diameter: 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1610  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “SCOOBY-DOO” T-SHIRT AND “THE WITCH’S GHOST” VHS TAPE RUSHES  
 A vintage T-shirt bearing a picture of Scooby-Doo in front of a haunted castle. The date under the image is listed as 1978. No tag. 
  
Together with a group of VHS cassette tape rushes for the film Scooby-Doo and the Witch’s Ghost (Warner Bros. Animation, 1999) featuring film clips 
and dialogue used in the film, with no soundtrack or special effects audio. Scooby-Doo and the Witch’s Ghost was released on VHS on October 9, 
1999 and featured famous guest voice actors such as Tim Curry. Each tape includes a paper label bearing the film title, the “Warner Brothers 
Animation” logo, and which movie chapters the dialogue and footage corresponds to. Many of the cassettes also include a note on “WB” letterhead 
saying “To Mr. Hanna/ From Doris.” Another note states “Bill Hanna/ 7-1-99/ Composite 1-4/ cut decor/locked footage/ -Doris-”.  

 Shirt 23.5 x 18.5 inches ; VHS 7.5 x 4 tapes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1611  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “JOSIE AND THE PUSSYCATS” 
HAND-PAINTED COCONUT  
 A coconut featuring hand-painted cartoon character images from the 
animated television series Josie and the Pussycats (Hanna-Barbera 
Productions, 1970-1972) inscribed “1993 by Joe Hill. Hawaii”. ‘Josie/Pussycats’ 
1970 by Radio Comics. Cartoon series prod. by HANNA BARBERA”  

 9 x 6 x 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1612  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE BANANA SPLITS” 
FUNKO BOBBLEHEAD FIGURES  
 A set of four Funko brand “Wacky Wobblers” Banana Splits bobblehead 
figures in original boxes.  

 3 x 7.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1619  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “WAIT TILL YOUR FATHER 
GETS HOME” AND UNRELEASED 
“RIVERBOY” 16MM FILM REELS  
 Two vintage 16mm film reels, one featuring an unidentified episode of 
the animated television series Wait Till Your Father Gets Home (Hanna-
Barbera Productions, 1972-1974) and presumably the pilot for a 
little-known South Australian Film Corp. production called Riverboy, a 
live-action period piece about a young boy who lives on a riverboat.  

 12.5 x 12.5 x 2 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1620  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “FENWICK” AND “HOPE 
FOR THE FLOWERS” DEMO RECORDINGS  
 A group of vintage cassette tape recordings featuring unrealized 
Hanna-Barbera projects. One cassette contains demo versions of 
song proposals for a Christmas project called “Fenwick” starring the 
characters Grim and Bleak, and four cassettes contain songs for an 
unrealized project based on the 1972 Trina Paulus book Hope For 
Flowers, including a spooky sounding track called “Climb to the Top.”  
  
Also included is a cassette containing humorous telephone answering 
machine greetings created by Bill Hanna, and a cassette recording of 
a Hanna-Barbera company luncheon dated December 2, 1977.  

 4.25 x 4.25 x 2.75  inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1621  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE SMURFS” CHARACTER 
REFERENCE FILE AND SONG DEMO RECORDING  
 A file folder containing 42 pages of instructions regarding the size and 
expressions of characters from the animated television series The Smurfs 
(Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1981-1989) together with a vintage Scotch 3M 
brand “Studio Master” cassette tape recording featuring an apparently 
unreleased demo song titled, “Have a Smurf Day” which opens with the 
following lyrics, “Have a Smurf Day, Have a Laugh with Someone, Have a Smurf 
Day, Have a Party Have Fun.”  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1616  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “WOODY WOODPECKER” EPHEMERA 
COLLAGE BOARD  
 A collage of vintage Woody Woodpecker ephemera (circa 1957-1977) including a receipt of 
payment to the wife of Walter Lantz, Grace Stafford (dated November 1, 1957) for her work as the 
voice of Woody Woodpecker, signed by Stafford and Robert Lee Miller; and a check signed by 
Walter Lantz (dated July 8, 1977).  

 27.5 x 13.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1617  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “HOGTOWN” “METRIC MAN” AND 
OTHER UNRELEASED CASSETTE TAPE RECORDINGS  
 A group of vintage cassette tape recordings featuring unreleased material for various 
little-known projects, including, “Hogtown,” “Metric Man,” and “Computer Disco 
Square Dance.”  

 4.25 x 3.5 x 2.75 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1618  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “STRETCH 
ARMSTRONG” CARTOON CONCEPT 
DEMO 16MM FILM REEL  
 An original 3.5-inch diameter reel of 16mm film footage (circa 
late 1970s) featuring an apparently unreleased cartoon concept 
demo for a “Stretch Armstrong” themed animation series.  
  
The footage consists of uncolored line-drawing illustrations 
showing Armstrong in various circumstances where his stretching 
powers are useful, with an accompanying soundtrack featuring a 
narrator and sound effects. Housed in the original can and 
cardboard box labelled “Joe Armstrong” with the name Joe 
crossed out and replaced with “Steve” ...though the audio 
narration repeatedly refers to the character’s name as Stretch.  

 4 x 4 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1624  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “KINGS 
ISLAND” AMUSEMENT PARK 
EPHEMERA  
 A collection of items related to the Kings Island 
theme park. The lot includes a gold medallion,  
a green ceramic mug, and a folder that contains 
photos, a travel itinerary, a medal, and press 
releases.  

 5 x 3.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1625  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “HANNA-BARBERA 
LAND” THEME PARK EPHEMERA  
 A set of items from the Hanna-Barbera Land theme park, 
including unused tote bags, a button, a white ceramic mug, a 
box of slides, and a photo of William Hanna and Joseph 
Barbera (circa 1984) that’s been matted in a wooden frame.  

 Photo 12 x 15 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1626  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HAND-DRAWN 
CHRISTMAS CARD  
 An oversized Christmas card made for William Hanna with a 
color pencil sketch that is signed by Hanna-Barbera voice 
actors. Some individuals featured on this card include 
Maurice Gosfield, Terry Lester and Patricia Parris.  

 20.5 x 30 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1622  

 WILLIAM HANNA: STAFF-SIGNED 
“GET WELL SOON” HANNA-BARBERA 
CHARACTER POSTER  
 A “Get Well Soon” poster made for William Hanna featuring 
Hanna-Barbera characters, signed by numerous members of 
the company staff.  

 24 x 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1623  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HANNA-BARBERA STUDIO 
ILLUSTRATION STYLE GUIDE  
 A spiral-bound internal style guide for Hanna-Barbera properties (circa 
1970) separated by title. The guide features multiple angles of characters 
in various poses. Other pages include details for clothing and other 
objects used within the series. Each title page for each individual show 
features a full color spread of characters from their respective shows.  

 12 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1629  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “HANNA-BARBERA” 
PRODUCTIONS T-SHIRT  
 A vintage Collegiate Pacific brand T-shirt (size: medium) with 
“Hanna-Barbera Productions ‘78” in brown felt on the front. The 
“HB” logo appears on top in large letters in brown felt.   

 28 x 16.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 75 - 100 

 1630  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HANNA-BARBERA 
CAST AND CREW PHOTOS AND 
SLIDES  
 A collection of 16 glossy black and white photographs 
featuring Hanna-Barbera cast and crew members, and 20 
color slides of William Hanna at his desk.  

 10.25 x 8 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1631  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HANNA-BARBERA 
ANIMATION TEAM PHOTOS  
 A group of six glossy black and white contact sheet 
photographs and one still photograph featuring the Hanna-
Barbera animation team.  

 8.25 x 19.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 50 - 75 438

 1627  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HANNA-BARBERA MODEL 
DEPARTMENT STAFF-SIGNED HOLIDAY 
CARD  
 An oversized holiday card with Hanna-Barbera characters on the front 
that unfolds and is signed by the staff of the model department.  

 24 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1628  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HAPPY BIRTHDAY 
MR. HANNA ARTWORK  
 A framed birthday present from the Hanna-Barbera staff to 
William Hanna. It contains a hand drawn image of various 
“Hanna-Barbera” characters running from a fire on a birthday 
cake while “Huckleberry Hound” tries to put it out. Below the 
cake says “88th”. The image is glued onto a white board 
containing signatures and other birthday wishes from other 
employees at Hanna-Barbera Studio  

 39.25 x 31 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1635  

 WILLIAM HANNA: SIGNED BOOK 
AND MEMOIR DOCUMENTS  
 A signed hardback copy of A Cast of Friends, William 
Hanna’s autobiography, and 43 pages of handwritten 
notes related to the biography and xeroxed copies of 
photos.  

 Book 6.5 x 9.5 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1636  

 WILLIAM HANNA: VARIOUS PHOTOS AND FRAMED 
NEWS ARTICLE  
 Set of three photos, including one of Gene Kelly with animated rabbits, a photo of 
Fleischer Studios personnel (circa 1930-1931), and an undated photo of Joseph Barbera 
as a young man with a group of other people in front a studio building, and a newspaper 
clipping announcing that a William Hanna cartoon unit was built at Metro that is matted in 
a black frame.  

 Frame 8 x 8; Photos 14 x 11  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 440

 1632  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HANNA AND BARBERA 
WITH ART SCOTT PHOTO  
 A photograph of William Hanna, Joseph Barbera, Art Scott, and a fourth 
unidentified man, hand-signed by each.  

 20 x 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1633  

 WILLIAM HANNA: SIGNED HANNA-BARBERA 
CALENDARS  
 A series of three calendars (two Hanna-Barbera, one “The Flintstones”) 
from 1980, 1985, and 1998. 1980 is inscribed to William Hanna’s 
daughter Bonnie, with 1985 and 1998 being inscribed with “Best Wishes” 
messages. All are signed as being from both Violet and William Hanna 
and includes two original envelopes the calendars were delivered in.  

 14 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 75 - 100 

 1634  

 WILLIAM HANNA: ART OF HANNA-BARBERA 
AND DRAFT  
 A copy of “The Art of Hanna-Barbera” by Ted Sennet signed by William 
Hanna. Included is a working draft of the book enclosed in a red folder.  

 12 x 12 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 75 - 100 
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 1640  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “HANNA-BARBERA” 
25 YEARS COMMEMORATIVE POSTER  
 A framed poster featuring Hanna-Barbera characters standing in 
an S formation against a black background, commemorating the 
studio’s 25th anniversary in 1982.  

 31.25 x 22.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 75 - 100 

 1641  

 WILLIAM HANNA: PERSONALIZED BIRTHDAY 
CARD PLAQUE  
 A plaque-mounted birthday card for Bill Hanna, signed by various cartoonists 
and animators including, Lefty Callahan, Bill Keil, John Howley, Bob Singer, and 
numerous others.  

 21.5 x 15.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1637  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HANNA-BARBERA 
THEMED TIES  
 A collection of eleven novelty ties, featuring iconic Hanna-Barbera 
characters, that were personally owned by William Hanna.  
  
Characters featured include The Jetsons, Top Cat, Tom & Jerry, Yogi Bear, 
Huckleberry Hound, The Flintstones and two Scooby-Doo ties that have 
not been removed from their original hangers.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1639  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE ART OF 
HANNA BARBERA” AND WORKING 
DRAFT  
 The lot contains a copy of the 275-page hardback book 
The Art of Hanna-Barbera and a bound working draft of 
the same book.  

 11.25 x 11.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1642  

 WILLIAM HANNA: ANIMATION BOOKS  
 The lot contains two books about animation. Hanna-Barbera 
Characters is paperback with a black spiral spine. Warner Bros. 
Animation Art is a 245-page hardback.  

 12 x 8.75 inches; 11 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1638  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE ART OF 
HANNA-BARBERA” BOOK AND 
WORKING DRAFT  
 A hardback copy of The Art of Hanna-Barbera by 
Ted Sennett and a bound working draft of the same 
book.  

 11.25 x 11.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1645  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “HANNA-BARBERA/FIL-
CARTOONS” STUDIO JACKET  
 A dark blue jacket with “Hanna-Barbera”, “Fil-Cartoons, Inc” and “Manila” 
embroidered on the front, with patches from the shows “Cave Kids”, 
“Mumfie Christmas Special”, “Meena”, “Swamp and Toad”, “Captain 
Planet”, “The Adventures of Treasure Island”, and “Dexter’s Laboratory”. 
Other cartoons are embroidered in dark blue thread below the patches. 
The year “1995” is embroidered at the top. No tag.  

 29 x 17 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1646  

 WILLIAM HANNA: PERSONALLY OWNED 
“HANNA-BARBERA” JACKET  
 A “Hanna-Barbera” company jacket William Hanna’s nickname “Bill” 
embroidered in red on the front, across from this is the Hanna-Barbera 
logo embroidered on a purple background over an image of “Fred 
Flintstone”. The back has slogan “We Are Cartoons!” embroidered in red 
and white. It is Sichel brand and dry clean only.  

 28 x 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1644  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “HANNA-BARBERA 
CARTOONS” JACKET  
 A black jacket with leather detailing. The body of the jacket and cuffs are 
a cloth material while the sleeves are leather. “Hanna-Barbera Cartoons” 
is embroidered on the back in blue and yellow. This jacket was made 
exclusively for the employee store. No size or materials listed.  

 31 x 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 

 1643  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “HANNA-BARBERA 
CARTOONS” JACKET  
 A black jacket with leather detailing. The body of the jacket and cuffs are 
a cloth material while the sleeves are leather. “Hanna-Barbera Cartoons” 
is embroidered on the back in blue and yellow. This jacket was made 
exclusively for the employee store. No size or materials listed.  

 31 x 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1650  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HANNA-BARBERA PRESS CLIPPINGS SCRAPBOOK ALBUM  
 A scrapbook album filled with vintage press clippings related to various Hanna-Barbera productions (circa 1949-1963).  

 12.25 x 13 x .75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1651  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “2 STUPID DOGS” STORY BOARD 
PRINTS  
 Fifty-four pages of storyboard prints for an episode titled “At The Drive-In” from and 
animated series called 2 Stupid Dogs (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 1993-1995).  

 14.25 x 8.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 

 1652  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE DING BATS” 
CONCEPT ART PRINTS AND SHOW 
PROPOSAL SUMMARY  
 A collection of twenty-two printed pieces of concept art for The Ding Bats 
and a show proposal summary.  

 13.25 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1647  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HANNA-BARBERA COMIC 
BOOKS  
 A lot of 4 assorted Hanna Barbera comics from the personal collection of 
William Hanna. The comics feature The Flintstones, Yogi Bear, and Ruff 
and Ready. Circa 1959-1996. Included is an illustrated earthquake 
preparedness that features various Hanna Barbera characters.  

 12 x 9 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 25 - 50 

 1648  

 WILLIAM HANNA: RAY PATTERSON SIGNED 
HANNA AND BARBERA MGM GROUP PHOTO  
 A photo of a group of men featuring Bill Hanna and Joseph Barbera, 
inscribed by animator Ray Patterson in the lower left corner, “To Bill/ With 
Many Great Memories/ Ray Patterson.”  

 14 x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1649  

 WILLIAM HANNA: UNPRODUCED 
MANUSCRIPT AND FRAMED PHOTO  
 Bound 140-page manuscript titled All My Childrens by William Hanna, 
and photo of Willian Hanna and Iraj Paran taken in Guaymas, Mexico 
dated June 1981. The photo is matted with a cut out of an animation cel 
of a boy and a donkey attached in front and in a black frame.  

 17.5 x 11.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1656  

 WILLIAM HANNA: SIGNED 
ANIMATION CEL  
 A framed unidentifed animation cel depicting 
three bird-like characters in a woods setting 
signed by Bill Hanna to his daughter Bonnie and 
her husband Russ. The cel is matted and in a 
wooden frame.  

 21.5 x 17.5 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1657  

 WILLIAM HANNA: DISNEY EPHEMERA  
 A collection of Disney ephemera from “Wow! What A Year!” press events (circa 1994-1995). The lot includes a set of breakfast and 
lunch passes for press events, an EPCOT 1994 guidemap, a hotel room key in a bucket “passport” holder, two press passes for 
William and Violet Hanna, a blue-green drink cozy for the “Walt Disney World Dolphin” Resort, a letter welcoming Hanna to the Hall 
of Fame induction ceremony at Walt Disney World, and a booklet of press event passes.  

 Letter 8 x 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1653  

 WILLIAM HANNA: CARTOON 
NETWORK BAG AND PHOTO  
 A pair of Cartoon Network related objects, 
including a black rubber crossbody bag with logo 
on front and a photo of William Hanna in front of 
the logo that’s matted in a silver frame.  

 Photo 17.25 x 20.25 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 75 - 100 

 1654  

 WILLIAM HANNA: COLLECTION 
OF NINE ANIMATION CELS  
 A group of nine animation cels of sketches that depict 
children and animals.  

 9 x 6.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1655  

 WILLIAM HANNA: PACIFIC DATA IMAGES 
SIGNED ANIMATION CHARACTER PRINT  
 An image of four animated characters created by Pacific Data Images 
(PDI) and inscribed to William Hanna. Signed by PDI founder and staff.  

 14 x 11.25 x 0.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1658  

 WILLIAM HANNA: TEX AVERY SIGNED 
ORIGINAL ART ILLUSTRATION  
 A framed original art illustration and envelope created and inscribed by 
Tex Avery and given to William Hanna while he was staying in room 477 
the Good Samaritan Hospital in Los Angeles, California.  
  
The illustration depicts a nurse standing in the doorway of William 
Hanna’s hospital room, with text at the top reading, “I just asked for an 
autograph.” Tex Avery illustrates his version of the characters Tom and 
Jerry on the lower portion of the nurse’s outfit. The cartoon is signed in 
the lower right corner “TEX.” 
  
The accompanying envelope is postmarked December 16, 1976.  

 Framed: 12.25 x 9.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1659  

 WILLIAM HANNA: TEX AVERY 1974 ANIMATION CELL AND 
PERSONAL CHRISTMAS LETTER  
 A 1974 animation cel by Tex Avery and a personal Christmas letter to William Hanna from Tex Avery. 
  
A red-framed animation cel titled “Model Sheet” and dated 1974 by Tex Avery. It includes various 
poses of “Tex” and gives examples of Avery’s style of animation. 
  
The letter thanks Hanna for hiring Avery as a part of Hanna-Barbera. It is dated “Dec 20 1979”.  

 19.5 x 17 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1661  

 WILLIAM HANNA: TIM LAPSLEY SIGNED 
“COOLBYRD CANARY” ORIGINAL ART 
ILLUSTRATION  
 A signed and inscribed sketch of Coolbyrd Canary in blue pencil and 
black pen on white paper. Inscription reads “Best & ‘Cool’ Wishes to Bill 
Hanna from Coolbyrd Canary & Tim Lapsley.”  

 11 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1660  

 WILLIAM HANNA: JOE BARBERA SIGNED 
AND GIFTED “MY LIFE IN TOONS” BOOK  
 A signed copy of Joe Barbera’s autobiography, My Life in ‘Toons: From 
Flatbush to Bedrock in Under a Century inscribed to Bill Hanna, “ To Bill, 
my partner who made half of this happen. I filled in the other half!! I hope 
you like your half. Your pal Joe B.”  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1662  

 WILLIAM HANNA: JESSE SANTOS SIGNED 
“ROBIN” ORIGINAL ART ILLUSTRATION  
 A pencil sketch with shading and additional detail in blue pencil of a 
character named Robin signed by Jesse Santos.  

 12.5 x 10.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1663  

 WILLIAM HANNA: RABBIT EATING CARROT 
ORIGINAL ART ILLUSTRATION  
 Pencil sketch on paper of a rabbit eating a carrot.  

 12.5 x 10.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1664  

 WILLIAM HANNA: D.BROWN SIGNED 
"STUBBY THE DOG" ORIGINAL MODEL 
SHEET  
 Pencil sketches with detail in red pencil of a dog named Stubby in five 
poses. The sketch is signed D. Brown.  

 12.5 x 10.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1665  

 WILLIAM HANNA: CHARLES SHOWS 
HANNA-BARBERA ORIGINAL PORTRAIT 
ILLUSTRATION  
 A framed drawing (circa 1996) of William Hanna and several Hanna-
Barbera characters drawn and inscribed by cartoonist Charles Shows.  

 17 x 19.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1666  

 WILLIAM HANNA: CHARLES SHOWS “TIN-
TIN” CORRESPONDENCE  
 A group of items from Charles Shows to William Hanna, including a 
personal note on the popularity of Tin-Tin, a letter about a visit to Palm 
Springs, a bound collection of poems written by Shows, and a letter from 
entertainment reporter Fairfax Nesbit.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1667  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HANK KETCHAM SIGNED 
AND ILLUSTRATED “DENNIS THE MENACE” 
BOOK  
 A hardback copy of The Merchant of Dennis the Menace inscribed to 
William and Violet Hanna with an original illustration by author and 
animator Hank Ketcham.  

 9.5 x 9.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1668  

 WILLIAM HANNA: BILL JANOCHA SIGNED 
AND ILLUSTRATED “NATIONAL 
CARTOONISTS SOCIETY” BOOKS  
 The lot contains two copies of “The National Cartoonists Society Album 
1996” books inscribed to William Hanna by Bill Janocha.  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 



 1670  

 WILLIAM HANNA: RICK GOLDSCHMIDT SIGNED 
“ENCHANTED WORLD OF RANKIN/BASS” BOOK   
 A copy of The Enchanted World of Rankin/Bass inscribed to Hanna and Joseph Barbera 
by author Rick Goldschmidt. The inscription reads, “To Bill and Joe. Have a Holly Jolly 
Christmas! Your friend, Rick Goldschmidt.”  

 8.5 x 11  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1671  

 WILLIAM HANNA: TED TURNER SIGNED AND 
GIFTED “50 GREATEST CARTOONS” BOOK  
 A copy of the book “The 50 Greatest Cartoons As Selected By 1000 
Animation Professionals” inscribed to William Hanna by Ted Turner. The 
192-page book (circa 1994) features short biographies of important 
animators and behind-the-scenes stories of their most famous creations. 
The inscription reads, “This book belongs to Bill Hanna, from Ted Turner.”  

 11.25 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1672  

 WILLIAM HANNA: AUTHOR 
SIGNED AND GIFTED BOOKS  
 A group of four books inscribed to William 
Hanna, including The Career Cartoonist by Dick 
Gautier, The Complete Guide to Animation and 
Computer Graphics Schools by Ernest Pintoff, 
Storms of Perfection Volume II by Andy Andrews, 
and We’re Back! A Dinosaur’s Story by Hudson 
Talbott.  

 8.25 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1669  

 WILLIAM HANNA: MEL BLANC SIGNED AND 
GIFTED “THAT’S NOT ALL FOLKS” 
AUTOBIOGRAPHY  
 A copy of Mel Blanc’s autobiography That’s Not All Folks inscribed to William 
Hanna, “For my good friend Bill Hanna, Sincere Good Wishes, Mel Blanc 8-25-88.”  

 9.5 x 6.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1673  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HANDWRITTEN TALL-TALE POSTCARDS AND “TOTAL BULL SHIP” FIGURINE  
 Two personally inscribed bull fighting postcards that were hand-written by William Hanna as well as a Will Bullas Pearl Bisque porcelain figurine.  
  
In the two postcards, William Hanna invents a story about his life as a bull fighter and addresses one to his wife Violet’s mother “Nana” and one addressed 
to David and Philip.  
  
In the postcard addressed to Nana, he writes, “A part of my life that I have never revealed to anyone - not even Vi - was the bull fighting I did in my youth.” 
At the end of the message he writes, “In my youth I became known as “The Friendly Bull Shipper” and that’s no bull - of course after I met Vi - I gave up bull 
shipping for good.”  
  
In the postcard addressed to David and Philip, William Hanna writes, “This is a picture of I had taken last week here in Madrid - you can hardly recognize 
me with my bull fighting wig on but if you look close you will know by the shape of my back that it is me.”  
  
Also included with the postcards is a figurine that was personally owned by William Hanna with the title “Total Bull Ship”, as indicated on the figure’s base 
and on the bottom.   

 Postcards: 8 x 4 inches; Figurine: 6 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1674  

 WILLIAM HANNA: GROUP OF GENTLEMAN’S ACCESSORIES  
 A group of gentleman’s accessories, from the personal collection of American animator William 
Hanna. This lot comprises of a pair of rectangular-shaped sterling silver single-link cufflinks, each 
with engraved foliate detail, 1 in., 6.71 dwt.; a sterling silver fluted tie bar, 1 in., 3.24 dwt.; a gold-
tone tie bar of textured design, by Krementz, 1.25 ins., 2.14 dwt.; and a textured 14k gold tie bar, 
0.75 ins., 1.47 dwt. Each piece is within a leather accessories case, opening to reveal pouches for 
collar attachments, tie clips, and compartments for storage.  

 Box, 4.25 x 3.5 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1675  

 WILLIAM HANNA: 18K GOLD AND DIAMOND RACEHORSE BRACELET  
 A gold and diamond racehorse bracelet, from the personal collection of American animator William Hanna. The 
bracelet, centering upon a sculpted 18k gold jockey atop a racehorse, is accented by circular-cut diamond detail, 
and suspended by a fine link chain to a 18k gold fob clip. 3.27 dwt.  

 Length, 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 400 - 600 
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 1676  

 WILLIAM HANNA: ANTIQUE GOLD AND 
DIAMOND SNAKE RING  
 An antique gold and diamond snake ring, from the personal collection of 
American animator William Hanna. The ring is designed as three 
overlapping stylized snakes, each enhanced by an old European-cut 
diamond, circa 19th century. Size 9. 3.21 dwt.  

 Size 9  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1677  

 WILLIAM HANNA: VINTAGE SILVER AND 
SILVER-TONE JEWELRY  
 A collection of sterling silver and silver-tone jewelry, from the 
collection of American animator William Hanna. This lot comprises of 
a pair of silver-tone brooches, each centering upon a carnelian 
cabochon with applied wire and beadwork detail to the cabochon 
turquoise accents, 1.25 ins., 4.22 dwt.; a sterling silver arrowhead 
pendant of sculpted design, the verso with a jeweler’s mark, 1.5 ins., 
2.71 dwt.; a pair of silver-tone and colored hardstone ear pendants 
of stylized bird design, 1.75 ins., 3.68 dwt.; a sterling silver fancy link 
necklace, the front set with a curved plaque accented by cabochon 
turquoise and applied wirework detail, and suspending four 
articulated terminals of similar design, 15.5 ins., 22.95 dwt.; and a 
carved green hardstone animal figure, wrapped in cord to a 
hardstone arrowhead, 1.25 ins., 5.89 dwt.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1678  

 WILLIAM HANNA: CULTURED PEARL LARIAT 
NECKLACE  
 A multi-strand simulated pearl lariat necklace, from the personal 
collection of American animator, William Hanna. The necklace is 
composed of four strands of button-shaped cultured pearls, joined by an 
adjustable four-strand cultured pearl and silver-tone bead sliding clasp.  

 Adjustable Length  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1679  

 WILLIAM HANNA: VINTAGE STERLING SILVER EAR CLIPS  
 A group of vintage sterling silver ear clips, from the personal collection of American animator 
William Hanna. This lot comprises of a pair of sterling silver puffy heart ear clips, each with 
engraved detail and screw backs, 0.75 ins., 5.84 dwt.; and a pair of Mexican sterling silver ear 
clips, of circular outline, designed as a cluster of sterling silver wirework and beadwork florets, 
0.75 ins., 4.67 dwt.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1681  

 WILLIAM HANNA: VINTAGE EARRINGS  
 Two pairs of vintage earrings, from the personal collection of American 
animator, William Hanna. This lot comprises of a pair of 18k gold and 
coral coule ear studs, 7.1 mm, 1.04 dwt.; and a pair of gold-tone open 
wirework pendants, each suspending an articulated boule pendant of 
similar design, 2 ins., 4.61 dwt.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1682  

 WILLIAM HANNA: COLORFUL JEWELRY  
 A group of colorful jewelry, from the personal collection of 
American animator William Hanna. This lot comprises of a coral 
and turquoise bead necklace centering upon a cluster of shell 
beads, to the silver-tone clasp, 22 ins., 14.00 dwt.; a sterling silver 
and inlay pendant necklace set with various multi-colored 
hardstones with a lobster clasp, 15.75 ins., 23.33 dwt.; and a 
sterling silver and multi-colored hardstone square-shaped 
pendant, with jump ring and bail, 1.25 ins., 2.64 dwt.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1683  

 WILLIAM HANNA: INDIGENOUS-THEMED BROOCHES  
 A group of indigenous-themed brooches, from the personal collection of American animator 
William Hanna. This lot comprises of a Mexican sterling silver and carved green hardstone figural 
brooch with articulated sterling silver stylized feather terminals, the verso marked “Hecho en 
Mexico”, 1.5 x 3.5 ins., 34.64 dwt.; a sterling silver and cabochon blue glass brooch of octagonal 
outline, with applied 18k gold detail, 1.5 ins., 5.62 dwt.; and a sterling silver and inlaid green 
hardstone brooch centering upon a carved green hardstone scarab beetle, the verso marked 
“Hecho en Mexico”, 2 ins., 14.39 dwt.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1680  

 WILLIAM HANNA: VINTAGE HARDSTONE EARRINGS  
 A group of vintage earrings, from the personal collection of American animator 
William Hanna. This lot comprises of a pair of cabochon lapis lazuli and sterling silver 
ear clips, 0.5 ins., 5.55 dwt.; a pair of green hardstone and marcasite ear clips, 0.75 
ins., 3.24 dwt.; and a pair of cabochon dendritic agate and sterling silver ear clips, 
with screw backs, 0.75 ins., 4.21 dwt.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 



 1688  

 WILLIAM HANNA: 14K GOLD AND DIAMOND RING  
 A 14k gold and diamond ring, from the personal collection of American animator 
William Hanna. The ring is set to the top with three circular-cut diamonds, within a 
scrolling 14k gold surround and polished hoop, and presented in a clear lucite 
case. Size 6.75, 2.10 dwt. The diamonds are gauged to be 0.30 carats total, H/VS.  

 Size 6.75  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1687  

 WILLIAM HANNA: 14K GOLD WEDDING BAND  
 A wedding band, from the personal collection of American animator William 
Hanna. The ring is designed as a polished 14k gold hoop. Size 6.75. 2.12 dwt.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

466

 1685  

 WILLIAM HANNA: TURQUOISE RINGS  
 Two vintage turquoise rings, from the personal collection of 
American animator William Hanna. This lot comprises of an 
elongated silver-tone, mother-of-pearl and simulated turquoise 
ring, with applied beadwork detail (Size 7, 6.13 dwt), and a silver-
tone and simulated turquoise nugget ring, with wirework detail 
(Size 8, 8.06 dwt).  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1686  

 WILLIAM HANNA: VINTAGE RINGS  
 A group of vintage rings, from the personal collection of American animator William Hanna. This lot comprises of a 
gold ring of scrolling design centering upon an oval-cut synthetic ruby with a circular-cut diamond accent, in a lucite 
presentation case, size 5.5, 1.77 dwt.; a sterling silver and mother-of-pearl ring of geometric design, size 8.5, 3.00 dwt.; 
and a sterling silver and cabochon turquoise with wire and beadwork detail, size 8.25, 2.70 dwt.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1684  

 WILLIAM HANNA: CULTURAL BRACELETS AND TRINKET BOWL  
 A group of silver and silver-tone accessories, from the personal collection of animator William Hanna. This lot comprises of a silver-tone circular 
bowl, with stamped coat of arms and a ridged edge, enhanced by a sculpted llama, 2.5 x 1.5 ins., 25.18 dwt.; a sterling silver Mexican bracelet, 
7.25 ins., 18.77 dwt.; and a silver-tone and black enamel indigenous figural bracelet with a box clasp, 6.5 ins., 31.30 dwt.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 



 1690  

 WILLIAM HANNA: VIOLET 
HANNA GOLD LOCKETS WITH 
HUSBAND’S PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A pair of two lockets, owned by wife Violet Hanna 
of American animator William Hanna. This lot 
comprises of a 10k gold heart-shaped locket with 
engraved detail, opening to reveal two 
photographs of William Hanna, with a bail for 
suspension, 1.84 dwt.; and a gold plated oval-
shaped locket opening to reveal two photos of 
William Hanna, ornately engraved and suspended 
by a bail from a rectangular fancy link necklace, 
22.00 dwt.   

 Locket, 2.25 inches; Necklace, 22.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1691  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HAPPY BIRTHDAY VIOLET 
SIGNED BOARD  
 An image of “The Flintstones” characters and “Scooby-Doo” characters 
saying “Happy Birthday”, with Dino and Scooby-doo in front of a 
devoured cake. The image is adhered to foam board and is surrounded 
by signatures from Hanna-Barbera studio employees wishing  
Violet Hanna a happy birthday.  

 30 x 30 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1692  

 WILLIAM HANNA: WILLIAM AND 
VIOLET MEMENTOS  
 A collection of poems and cards between William and Violet 
Hanna, a photo of them matted in a gold frame, a Valentine’s Day 
card sent to them by friends, and a yellow glass bowl that was a 
wedding gift.  

 Bowl 8.75 x 3.25; Frame 9 x 11  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 

 1693  

 WILLIAM HANNA: QUILT AND POEM TO MOTHER  
 A patterned quilt made by William Hanna’s mother and a Mother’s Day poem 
dedicated and gifted to her, written by Hanna in 1935.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1689  

 WILLIAM HANNA: 18K GOLD ZODIAC 
WRISTWATCH WITH HANDWRITTEN NOTE  
 An 18k gold wristwatch by Zodiac, from the personal collection of William Hanna. 
This watch is of mechanical 17 jeweled movement, with a gold circular dial with 
black baton chapters and hands, to the polished honeycomb link bracelet and 
rope link safety chain. Mounted in 18k gold. Verso no. 507880. The watch is not 
currently ticking.  
  
Also included is a message from Hanna to his wife Violet, handwritten in blue ink 
on the back of a vintage business card, that reads, “No time for a poem, Not even 
a rhyme - But your my girl, for all my time. Love Bill. “  

 Watch Length, 7.25 inches; Card, 3.5 x 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 400 - 600 

 1694  

 WILLIAM HANNA: AUSTRALIAN WILDLIFE 
PARK WATCHES AND PHOTOS  
 The lot contains one wristwatch with a black leather band, one wristwatch 
with a gold band, and four photos of Hanna holding a Koala bear in 
paper folders from the Australian Wildlife Park and personal collection of 
William Hanna.  

 Photos 6 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 



 1696  

 WILLIAM HANNA: 12K GOLD FILLED CROSS 
PEN AND PENCIL SET  
 A Cross 12K gold filled pen and pencil set. The two pens are in a black box.  

 6.5 x 3 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 50 - 75 
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 1698  

 WILLIAM HANNA: PERSONAL DESK ITEMS  
 A group of items from the desk of William Hanna, including two white 
linen handkerchiefs, a painted wooden rainbow trout, a brass 
paperweight engraved with Hanna’s initials inside a brown felt bag, a 
yellow ceramic tray topped by a bird figurine, and an ornate metal box 
with stones on the lid.  

 Box 3.5 x 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1699  

 WILLIAM HANNA: TIFFANY AND CO. SWIVEL CLOCK  
 A gold-toned Tiffany & Co. round swivel slide alarm clock with ABC on the cover.  

 2.25 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1700  

 WILLIAM HANNA: PERSONALIZED PENS  
 A set of three writing utensils, two of which are engraved Hanna-Barbera 
Productions and one which is engraved Bill Hanna, from the personal 
collection of William Hanna.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1695  

 WILLIAM HANNA: WOODEN ROLL-TOP DESK  
 A “The Barn Company” brand antique roll down top oak desk with a 
working “roll down” function. The small drawers above the table top are 
removable and have brass-colored metal handles. The bottom drawers 
contain side indents for file storage and other organizational methods. 
No key is included in the sale.  

 45 x 24 x 54 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1697  

 WILLIAM HANNA: TIFFANY & CO. STERLING SILVER 
DESK ACCESSORIES  
 A group of Tiffany & Co. sterling silver desk accessories, from the personal collection 
of American animator William Hanna. This lot comprises of a sterling silver plated 
ballpoint pen, signed Tiffany & Co. Peretti for Elsa Peretti, in a Tiffany & Co. blue fabric 
pouch and box, 5 ins., 15.93 dwt.; and a sterling silver wax seal, the verso inscribed, 
“To Bill with love from Vi 8-7-36-8-7-61”, and signed Tiffany & Co., 2.75 ins.,  
15.65 dwt.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1703  

 WILLIAM HANNA: STAINED GLASS 
KALEIDOSCOPE  
 A handmade stained glass kaleidoscope that was 
personally owned by William Hanna. The viewing tube 
bears the initials “BH” on one side.  

 7.75 x 11.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1704  

 WILLIAM HANNA: GOLDEN PLATE AWARD AND LIFETIME 
ACHIEVEMENT AWARD CERTIFICATE  
 A framed “Golden Plate” award presented to William Hanna by the American Academy of 
Achievement, together with a framed World Animation Celebration Lifetime Achievement 
Award certificate presented to Hanna.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1701  

 WILLIAM HANNA: PERSONAL 
ROLODEX  
 William Hanna’s personal rolodex with entries 
handwritten or typed onto note cards that contain 
the contact information for his colleagues, friends, 
various businesses and favorite restaurants.  

 9 x 9.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1702  

 WILLIAM HANNA: PERSONAL DESK EPHEMERA  
 Items from the desk of William Hanna, including a silver letter opener engraved “Bill 
Hanna,” a key to his office, a black checkbook cover embossed with “William Hanna” 
on the front, a brown leather cover of an executive planner embossed with “Bill 
Hanna” (circa 1968), a black leather address book, and a rectangular wooden box 
with a leather cushion cover embossed with Hanna’s initials.  

 Box 10.5 x 2.75 x 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 700 - 900 
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 1709  

 WILLIAM HANNA: DIRECTORS CHAIR AWARDS  
 A set of four directors chair awards (circa 1958-1963). Two are made of copper and are engraved with the names William and Violet 
Hanna on the front and Screen Directors Guild of America Awards Dinner on the back. Two are made of gold-colored metal and are 
engraved Bill and Violet Hanna from the Directors Guild of America Annual Awards Dinner.   

 Copper 2.75 x 3 x 2 inches; Metal 3 x 3.75 x 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1710  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “THE GREATEST 
ADVENTURE” SALES RECORD  
 A large red framed pair of images of Joseph Barbera and William Hanna 
advertising The Greatest Adventure: Stories from The Bible (Hanna-Barbera 
Productions, 1985) home video series and its sales count. One depicts 
Hanna and Barbera standing beside the number 1,000,000 units and cover 
art of each released video. The other image depicts the two standing 
besides text naming “The Greatest Adventure” as the best selling animated 
video of all time.  

 42 x 21.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 75 - 100 
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 1705  

 WILLIAM HANNA: AWARDS  
 A lot of three awards inscribed to William Hanna, including two engraved tankards.  

 Stein: 10 x 5 x 5  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 50 - 75 

 1706  

 WILLIAM HANNA: TELEVISION ACADEMY HALL 
OF FAME RELATED ITEMS  
 A collection composed of a binder of nine pages of contact photos taken at 
the Television Academy Hall of Fame induction ceremony featuring photos of 
Hanna and three letters from June Foray, Roger Mayer, and Raymond Rajewski 
congratulating him for the induction. A framed photograph of Hanna sitting on 
a panel and a VHS tape of the event is also included.  

 11.5 x 10.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1707  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HALL OF FAME BOOKLETS  
 A lot containing a booklet and a folder of information given to William Hanna 
for his induction into the Academy of Television Arts & Sciences Hall of Fame. 
The booklet contains information on the 10th Annual Hall of Fame celebration, 
including biographies of the nominees. The folder contains three tickets to the 
ceremony, a small booklet from Pacific Pioneer Broadcasters describing the 
impact of Hanna-Barbera, and biographies on the inductees for that year. Also 
included is a letter from Skip Lusk at Fox Studios congratulating him on the 
induction, and seven glossy photo-paper headshots of the inductees and a 
single glossy photo-paper image of all of the headshots on a single page.  

 12 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1708  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HALL OF FAME INDUCTION PHOTOGRAPHS  
 Three framed photos from the 10th Annual Hall of Fame induction ceremony. One features Hanna posing with 
his award and other inductees, including Joseph Barbera, Alan Alda, and Oprah Winfrey is matted in a black 
frame. One contains two images of an inductee panel and lineup of inductees and is matted in a black frame. 
One features Hanna posing with his family and is matted in a gold frame.  

 14.5 x 18.75 x 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1713  

 WILLIAM HANNA: PERSONAL GOLD STAR BANJO  
 The banjo sits in a brown leather case with metal accents, the interior has a dark blue 
felt-like covering. The instrument itself is a Gold Star brand “Hearts and Flowers” four-
string banjo with mother-of-pearl accents.  

 40 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1711  

 WILLIAM HANNA: LOS ANGELES AND 
BEVERLY HILLS PROCLAMATIONS  
 A pair of proclamations in folders that includes City of Los 
Angeles proclaiming a Hanna-Barbera Make a Wish Foundation 
Day (circa 1989) and City of Beverly Hills proclaiming William 
Hanna and Joseph Barbera Day (circa 1989). The cover of the 
City of Beverly Hills folder contains a faded sketch of Tom and 
Jerry.  

 15 x 10.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 75 - 100 

 1712  

 WILLIAM HANNA: ONE MAN BAND INSTRUMENT  
 A homemade “One Man Band” instrument with a tambourine, bells, and cymbals 
attached to a painted red wooden pole on a pogo stick.  

 62 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1718  

 WILLIAM HANNA: METRONOMES  
 A set of three metronomes used to keep tempo when playing musical instruments.  

 4.25 x 8.25 x 3.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 50 - 75 
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 1716  

 WILLIAM HANNA: AUTOHARPS  
 The first is a “Tobacco Burst” style ChromAHarp brand Autoharp with 
tuning instrument included. The autoharp is in a black leather case with 
white stitching, metal detail, and blue felt inlay. 
  
The second is an Oscar Schmidt brand 32 string Autoharp. It includes a 
black leather case with white stitching. The case does not include an inlay. 
The autoharp has a black chord-bar with white buttons.  

 25 x 13.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1717  

 WILLIAM HANNA: TAMBOURINE  
 A tambourine made of wood and goatskin.  

 Approximately 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1714  

 WILLIAM HANNA: BARBERSHOP QUARTET AWARDS AND PHOTOS  
 This lot contains a series of items from William Hanna’s barbershop quartet days. It includes an award for outstanding achievement from 
“The Reseda Valleyaires” awarded Dec 10 1966, a wooden plaque accepting his membership in a barbershop quartet preservation 
society, a pin from said society, and eight photos of Hanna involved in barbershop at various points in his life.  

 Plaque: 20 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1715  

 WILLIAM HANNA: BARBERSHOP 
QUARTET EPHEMERA  
 A collection of items from William Hanna’s days in 
barbershop quartet, including a letter from the Society 
for the Preservation and Encouragement of Barber 
Shop Quartet Singing in America that’s matted in a gold 
frame, a keychain, a VHS tape in recognition of Hanna, a 
nametag from the group for Violet Hanna, a miniature 
iron pan with a painting of a barbershop quartet (circa 
1961), cassette tapes of various quartet concerts, an 
issue of Harmonizer magazine, assorted 
correspondence and photos.  

 Frame 13.25 x 15.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1719  

 WILLIAM HANNA: STEINWAY & SONS 
MODEL B GRAND PIANO  
 An original 1976 Steinway & Sons Model B Grand Piano from 
the home of William Hanna.  
  
This example has a satin ebony finish and is serial number 
445539. This 6’11” grand piano also includes a satin ebony 
bench with storage compartment, although it is uncertain 
whether this is original.  
  
This example exhibits light to moderate signs of general wear 
and aging although there is no readily available significant 
damage to the piano’s shell or soundboard. The ebony finish 
shows minor scratches and scuffs throughout visible surfaces. 
It is unknown whether all parts featured on this example are 
either original or genuine Steinway and Sons.  

 6 feet 11 inches x 58 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 1723  

 WILLIAM HANNA: POPE JOHN PAUL II 
BLESSED ROSARIES  
 Two rosaries that had been blessed by Pope John Paul II, 
photographs of their meeting and a personal rosary belonging to 
William Hanna.  
  
A small silver tone case with a cactus motif and containing a silver 
tone rosary and a fabric zippered pouch that contains a wooden 
rosary, both of which had been blessed by the pope.  
  
These items are accompanied by a collection of six photographs, 
two of which are framed, showing William Hanna meeting and 
receiving a blessing from Pope John Paul II. Additionally, a small 
black leather pouch containing a personal rosary of William Hanna’s 
is included.   

 Framed Photographs: 11.25 x 13.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 

 1724  

 WILLIAM HANNA: RELIGIOUS JEWELRY  
 A group of religious jewelry, from the personal collection of 
American animator William Hanna. This lot comprises of two 
sterling silver charms, depicting praying hands and a Christian 
fish, 0.75-1 ins. ins.; a 14k gold box link neck chain (16 ins.), 
suspending a circular-cut pink sapphire cross pendant, 1 ins., 2.64 
dwt.; a circular-cut diamond and 14k gold cross pendant, 1 in., 
1.06 dwt.; a gold-tone St. Francis medal, 0.75 ins., 1.88 dwt.; and a 
14k gold link neck chain (15 ins.), suspending a lapis lazuli inlaid 
cross pendant, 0.75 ins., 2.42 dwt.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1725  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HOLY BIBLES AND 
RELIGIOUS MATERIALS  
 A collection of religious materials that includes a New 
Testament (circa 1924) inscribed by Hanna’s grandmother, a 
Bible (circa 1933) inscribed by Hanna’s mother, a book titled 
The Prince of Peace (circa 1909), and two framed positive 
thinking slogans.  

 8.25 x 8.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1720  

 WILLIAM HANNA: EARLY LIFE MEMORABILIA  
 A collection of objects from the early life of William Hanna including photos 
of him as a child and young adult, a war rations book, and a 1925 first edition 
copy of “Skippy” by Percy L. Crosby. The pages of “Skippy” have been 
laminated.  

 11.25 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 75 - 100 

 1721  

 WILLIAM HANNA: BOY SCOUTS EMPHEMERA  
 Various ephemera from William Hanna’s relationship with the Boy Scouts, 
including thank you notes from individual Scouts, a VHS tape titled In Tribute 
to William Hanna, an award made of granite presented to the Hanna 
Foundation (circa 1990), a white folder containing a signed letter from Gerald 
Ford, the program from The Americanism Award Dinner honoring Hanna 
with an illustration of Hanna with three Scouts on the front, various other 
letters, and a manila envelope containing correspondence and sketches 
from various Scouts.  

 Award 7 x 9 x 1.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1722  

 WILLIAM HANNA: EAGLE SCOUT MEMORABILIA  
 A group of various Eagle Scout ephemera, a white ceramic mug from the 7th 
Annual Eagle Scout Recognition Banquet (circa 1978), a wooden paperweight, 
a VHS tape labeled The Boy Scouts of America Honor Bill Hanna, an invitation to 
a luncheon, a program from a national breakfast, an issue of the newsletter, an 
envelope containing a pin and a pocket knife, a plexiglass award presented to 
Violet and William Hanna, and a wooden music box with three compartments 
lined in red velvet and a mirror under the lid and metal handles on each side.  

 Box 10 x 6.5 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1728  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “JOSHUA & THE BATTLE 
OF JERICHO” AWARD PLAQUE  
 A wooden plaque award for Joshua & The Battle of Jericho (Hanna-
Barbera Productions, 1986) presented to Hanna-Barbera for home video 
sales of more than 50,000 units. 

 18 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1729  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “DANIEL AND THE LION’S 
DEN” AWARD PLAQUE  
 A wooden plaque award for Daniel and the Lion’s Den (Hanna-Barbera 
Productions, 1986) presented to Hanna-Barbera for home video sales of 
more than 50,000 units.  

 18 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1726  

 WILLIAM HANNA: POPE PHOTO AND HAND-
CARVED PRAYING WOMAN WOODEN 
STATUE  
 A photograph of William Hanna with Pope John Paul II matted in a gold 
frame and a carved wooden statue of a woman praying from Hanna’s 
garden shrine.  

 Frame 14.5 x 13.5 x 1 inches; Statue 5.75 x 14 x 2.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1727  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “SAMSON AND DELILAH” 
AWARD PLAQUE  
 An award plaque for Samson and Delilah (Hanna-Barbera Productions, 
1986) presented to Hanna-Barbera for home video sales of more than 
50,000 units.  

 18 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 



487

 1733  

 WILLIAM HANNA: LONG BEACH YACHT CLUB EPHEMERA  
 A collection of 41 items from the Long Beach Yacht Club: flags, various photographs, a 
hardback pictorial log, an issue of Sea and Pacific Motor Boat magazine, a photo album, 
correspondence, a souvenir songbook, and paper placemats.  

 Booklet: 11.5 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1730  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “CHRISTOPHER MOUSE” 
EPHEMERA  
 A group of items relating to William Hanna’s animated film Christopher 
Mouse, including a film canister, two LPs of the story narrated by Budd 
Steffin, a newspaper with an article about the film, a church program with 
an invitation to a screening of the film, and other ephemera.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 600 - 800 

 1731  

 WILLIAM HANNA: TIFFANY & CO. SHIP PROP 
KEYCHAIN AND TRINKET BOX  
 A set of vintage accessories, from the personal collection of American animator 
William Hanna. This lot comprises of a Tiffany & Co. sterling silver box of circular 
outline, with blue velvet interior, the verso signed Tiffany & Co., 2.25 x 1.25 ins., 
33.00 dwt.; and a sterling silver link keychain, suspending a sculpted propeller 
fob, 6.5 ins., 6.49 dwt.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1732  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “HAPPY BIRTHDAY 
SKIPPER” BOAT ANIMATION CEL  
 An animation cel by an unknown artist inscribed to William Hanna for his 
birthday. The cel reads “Happy Birthday, Skipper” and “Bill’s Big-Bill 
‘Fishers’”. It includes signatures from friends of Hanna celebrating his 
birthday. The image itself includes characters on a boat and on a raft. 
One person is fishing with a bottle of alcohol. The frame is matted to a 
cardboard frame.  

 16 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1736  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “GALATEA” STEREO-REALIST 3D 
SLIDES  
 A wooden tweed-patterened box containing a “red button” Stereo-Realist brand viewer 
and numerous stereoscopic 3D slides featuring images of William Hanna’s yacht 
“Galetea” as it was being built, and subsequent images documenting various outings 
on the sea with family and friends.  

 approx 11 x 5 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1737  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “GALATEA” YACHT EPHEMERA  
 A group of items related to fishing or William Hanna’s yacht “The Galatea”. This includes 
a pamphlet of songs sung on the yacht “Galatea”, proposals of yacht specifications, 
fishing derby tickets and pamphlets, a Skipper’s Choice magazine, Sea and Pacific 
Motorboat magazine, boat schematics from Arthur DeFever, a scenic river guide and 
films of “The Galatea” titled “Landwall - Boat” and “‘Galatea Cruise’ Trip to La Paz”. The 
latter film is stored in square metal case with a variety of stamps adhered to the surface 
from shipping.  

 14 x 11 inches; Film 13 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1734  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “GALATEA” FISHING ROD 
AND TACKLE BOX  
 A South Bend fishing rod stored in a cloth bag inside a metal tube and a 
tan Plano 8600 tackle box filled with original bait, tackle, and lure.  

 Box 19.5 x 11 x 8.75 inches; Tube 38 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1735  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “GALATEA” TACKLE BOXES  
 A set of two tackle boxes filled with original bait, tackle, and lures. One is 
green and brown and manufactured by Woodstream, one is cream-
colored and manufactured Rebel.  

 Woodstream 17 x 9 x 9; Rebel 17.25 x 10 x 9.25  inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1741  

 WILLIAM HANNA: PASSPORT  
 A passport that was personally owned and used by William Hanna.  
  
This example was issued to William Hanna in 1985 and was used for trips to France, Australia, the Philippines, China, Canada 
and more. This passport is completely filled and features a cancellation stamp upon Hanna’s application for a new passport.  
  
This passport is accompanied by a leather folding passport holder.   

 Passport: 5 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1742  

 WILLIAM HANNA: TWEED HAT  
 A 100% wool tweed-style fedora from “Donegal Handwoven” by James 
G Gallagher. Handmade in the Republic of Ireland. The inside of made of 
a brown silk-like material with a large center patch advertising for the 
brand “Donegal Handwoven”. The inner band is a stiffer dark brown 
cloth. The band color matches the make of the hat and contains a single 
dark brown feather. Size 7 3/8.  

 7.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 50 - 75 

 1743  

 WILLIAM HANNA: WALLET AND CARDS  
 The lot contains William Hanna’s personal wallet and an assortment of 
cards, including business cards, Academy of Motion Picture Arts and 
Sciences membership cards, and his driver’s license.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1738  

 WILLIAM HANNA: “GALATEA” 
NEGATIVES YACHT 
BLUEPRINTS AND PHOTO 
NEGATIVES  
 This lot contains blueprints of yachts designed by 
architect Arthur DeFever, negatives of William 
Hanna’s yacht “Galatea”, and a glossy photograph 
of Hanna holding up a “Captain Bill” shirt. These 
feature hand-drawn sketches and notes.  

 Photo 8 x 10 inches; Largest blueprint  
43 x 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 75 - 100 

 1739  

 WILLIAM HANNA: AND VIOLET HANNA PASSPORTS  
 A pair of passports owned by William Hanna and his wife, Violet Hanna.  
  
The passport owned by William Hanna was issued in September 1959, and features trips taken 
to Honolulu, Hon Kong and Tokyo. The passport belonging to Violet Hanna was issued April 
1971, and features trips taken to Australia and more.   

 Passports: 6.25 x 3.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1740  

 WILLIAM HANNA: PASSPORT AND PHOTOS  
 A passport issued to William Hanna in November of 1994 and six passport photos belonging to 
Hanna.  
  
This passport appears to have been used in a December 1994 trip to the Philippines and China. The 
verso of the passport photographs reads “This paper/ manufactured/ by Kodak.”  

 Passport: 5 x 3.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1746  

 WILLIAM HANNA: WALLET AND MEMBERSHIP CARDS  
 A black two-pocket leather wallet and personal cards owned by William Hanna.  
  
Included in this collection is William Hanna’s 1985 issued California driver license, Home Club Warehouse membership card, 1997 Academy of Motion 
Picture Arts and Sciences card, Screen Actors Guild membership card, 1995 Long Beach Yacht Club membership card, Mobil gasoline card, American 
Airlines Air Travel card and Academy of Television Arts and Sciences card.  
  
Also included in this lot is seventeen William Hanna Hanna-Barbera Productions, Inc. business cards, one blank William Hanna / Joe Barbera Popeye 
business card, two blank William Hanna business cards and sixteen William Hanna Hanna-Barbera, Inc. cartoon character business cards.   

 Wallet: 4.5 x 3.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1747  

 WILLIAM HANNA: TRAVEL BAGS  
 A set of three travel bags, including a blue canvas Dopp kit bag 
with tan leather trim monogrammed Hanna, a black canvas tote 
bag with tan leather trim and handle, and a brown leather bag 
with a shoulder strap.  

 Black bag 17.5 x 14 x  7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1744  

 WILLIAM HANNA: WALLET AND 
PERSONAL ID AND CREDIT CARDS  
 A vintage brown eel skin wallet containing personal cards 
belonging to William Hanna.  
  
This example contains William Hanna’s 1981 issued 
California driver license, Hanna Barbera Inc. identification 
card, 1996 Academy of Motion Picture Arts and Sciences 
membership card, medical insurance cards and American 
Express card.  
  
Included with this lot is a collection of twenty William 
Hanna Hanna-Barbera, Inc. cartoon character business 
cards and four William Hanna Hanna-Barbera Productions 
business cards.   

 Wallet: 4 x 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1745  

 WILLIAM HANNA: WALLET AND ID CARDS  
 A brown two-pocket leather wallet and personal cards owned by William Hanna.  
  
Included in this collection is William Hanna’s personally owned Delta Frequent Flyer card, United 
States Olympic Team Partner card, William and Violet’s Long Beach Yacht Club membership cards, 
Screen Actor’s Guild card, 1998 Academy of Motion Picture Arts and Sciences card and 1989 
issued California driver license.  
  
Also included in this lot is fifteen William Hanna Hanna-Barbera Productions, Inc. business cards 
and seventeen William Hanna Hanna-Barbera, Inc. cartoon character business cards.   

 Wallet: 4 x 2.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1750  

 WILLIAM HANNA: TRAVEL SOUVENIR MATCHBOOK 
COLLECTION  
 A collection of 107 matchbooks from the travels of William Hanna. The collection 
includes a series of hotels, motels, restaurants, clubs and other assorted themes.   

 Varying sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1751  

 WILLIAM HANNA: SIGNED SANTE FE RAILROAD 
STATION IMAGE  
 An image of the Santa Fe Railroad Station, underneath reads “Santa Fe Railroad 
Station/Melrose New Mexico 1905 / Built by William J. Hanna”. The image of the 
station is computer printed and matted in a black frame.  
  
The photo is inscribed as a gift to William Hanna’s wife Violet. The inscription says: 
“Happy Birthday to Violet - From Her Loving Husband”  

 23.5 x 17 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 

 1752  

 WILLIAM HANNA: PERSONAL HOME BAR  
 An original wooden bar removed from one of William Hanna’s homes.  
  
The bar features a built-in sink, storage compartments, as well as a green padded vinyl 
armrest. The bar is accompanied by a separate wooden swiveling door and decorative upper 
portion that would be attached to a ceiling. The bar’s countertop is imitation wood grain 
composed of laminate.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1748  

 WILLIAM HANNA: TRAVEL BAGS  
 A set of four beige canvas travel bags with tan leather trim.  

 Largest bag 18.25 x 8 x 6.5  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1749  

 WILLIAM HANNA: PURSE AND TWEED 
SUITCASE  
 A tan leather purse with the initial “V” on the front and a brown 
and beige tweed Hartmann suitcase with tan leather trim and 
handle.  

 Suitcase 26.5 x 22.5 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1755  

 WILLIAM HANNA: SIGNED “CAVE DES ROYS” 
MEMBERSHIP CARD AND MENU  
 A menu for a New Year’s Eve dinner (circa 1960) and signed membership 
card belonging to William Hanna for the private celebrity-owned club 
Cave des Roys.  

 4.5 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 50 - 75 

 1756  

 WILLIAM HANNA: VARIOUS GUEST PASSES  
 A group of five guest passes for William and Violet Hanna including NBC 
and Hanna-Barbera passes.  

 2.5 x 3.5 (in plastic sleeve)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 

 1757  

 WILLIAM HANNA: 90TH BIRTHDAY 
PHOTOGRAPHS AND ADVERTISEMENT  
 A series of three photos paired with an advertisement celebrating 
William Hanna’s 90th birthday. The party took place on July 14, 2000. The 
included photos show Hanna with Joseph Barbera and other friends. The 
pictures are matted against a black board.  

 26 x 25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1753  

 WILLIAM HANNA: GRANDFATHER CLOCK  
 A white “Decor” brand grandfather clock with gold-tone accents, from 
the personal collection of William Hanna.  

 76 x 16 x 9.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1754  

 WILLIAM HANNA: HANNA-BARBERA STUDIO 
OFFICE LEATHER COUCH  
 A black leather couch with a removable cushion (c 1980s-1990s) used in 
the waiting room of William Hanna’s office at the Hanna-Barbera studios.  

 64 x 34 x 30 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1762  

 WILLIAM HANNA: WORKING DRAFT AND 
SIGNED AUTOBIOGRAPHY  
 A signed hardback copy of A Cast of Friends, William Hanna’s 
autobiography, and a copy of the working draft in a manila envelope.  

 Book 6.25 x 9.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1761  

 WILLIAM HANNA: MEL BLANC MEMORIAL PRINT  
 A framed memorial tribute to Mel Blanc of the “Looney Tunes” cast solemnly 
observing an abandoned microphone under a spotlight, with the printed 
caption, “Speechless.” Below this image is a card with a picture of Mel Blanc and 
his signature. The print was gifted to the Hanna family by Mel Blanc’s son 
following William’s passing.  

 32 x 32 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1758  

 WILLIAM HANNA: MEMORIAL 
EPHEMERA AND OTHER 
GUESTBOOK  
 A collection of items related to the memorial of William 
Hanna, including a guestbook of signatures from an 
unidentified event, a folder containing copies of the 
memorial service invitations, a VHS titled “Bill Hanna 
Memorial Service”, an obituary, an issue of The 
Hollywood Reporter with a tribute to Hanna, and a 
gold-framed photo of Hanna in a church in Mexico.  

 Photo 12.75 x 15.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 300 - 500 

 1759  

 WILLIAM HANNA: MEMORIAL 
TRIBUTES FROM STUDIOS 
EPHEMERA  
 A group of items from the memorial of William 
Hanna, including a framed photo of Hanna that 
shows Fred Flintstone and Yogi Bear in mourning, 
an oversize cardboard sympathy card signed by 
the staff of Fil-Cartoons, two memorial service 
programs, two thank you cards from the Hanna 
family, and an issue of The Hollywood Reporter 
with a tribute to Hanna.  

 Photo 11 x 14 inches; Card 17 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 

 1760  

 WILLIAM HANNA: PHOTOGRAPHS AND 
SIGNED AUTOBIOGRAPHY  
 A signed hardback copy of A Cast of Friends, William Hanna’s 
autobiography, and a manila envelope that contains a collection of 17 
photographs proposed for use in the book, including Hanna posing with 
Oprah Winfrey and Steven Spielberg.  

 Book 9.25 x 6.25 inches; Photos 8 x 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of William Hanna  

$ 200 - 300 
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BIDDER #

INTERNAL USE ONLY:

 PLEASE CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:  
o I will be attending the live auction    o I will be placing absentee bids    o I will be phone bidding 
 
 
Name: _____________________________________________________  Company: _________________________________________________ 
 
Email: ________________________________   _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Address: _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
City: _____________________________________________________________ State/Provence: ______________________________________  
 
ZIP/Postal Code: ________________________________________   Country: ______________________________________________________ 
 
Day Phone: _______________________________  Cell Phone: _______________________________  Fax: _____________________________   
 
oCheck here if different billing address

Julien’s Auctions invites you to complete and submit this Bidder Registration Form.  You acknowledge your proposed registration to bid in the above-
identified Auction is subject to verification of the information that you provide and approval of your registration is at the sole and complete discretion 
of Julien’s Auctions.  We will provide you with written confirmation if and when your application is approved.  
 
This auction sale will be conducted in accordance with Julien’s Auctions’ Auction Terms and Conditions (“Terms and Conditions”) in the form set out in 
our auction catalogue, which are incorporated herein by reference. You should read the Auction Terms and Conditions which describe the charges 
payable by you on the purchases you make and other terms relating to bidding and buying at the auction, which you accept by signing this form. You 
should ask us any questions you have about the Terms and Conditions before signing this Bidder Registration Form. 

B IDDER REGISTRATION FORM

ONLINE BIDDERS PLEASE REGISTER ONLINE AT WWW.JULIENSLIVE.COM/REGISTER-TO-BID

o Absentee Bid(s)     oPhone Bid(s) 
Absentee Bidders: Please state your MAXIMUM bid in United States Dollars (USD$) for each Lot  

(excluding Buyer’s Premium, Online Fee, taxes, shipping fees or other charges): 
Please list your lot numbers in chronological order (lowest to highest lot number) on the form or your bid(s) could be missed. 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________      Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________ 

Special Note Regarding COVID-19: Please allow for additional time for packaging, shipping and delivery in the event that 1) federal, state, and/or local governments 
and municipalities impose business operating restrictions and/or 2) any other unforeseen circumstances arise related to COVID-19 that may affect our ability to 
prepare and ship items within our standard timeframes.
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Auction Terms and Conditions Effective Date: April 5, 2022 

The following terms are supplemental to our Terms 
of Use and apply to Auctions conducted on the 
Service and offline by Julien's Auctions. Our Terms 
of Use are incorporated here by reference. Capital-
ized terms not defined in these Auction Terms and 
Conditions have the meanings set forth in our Terms 
of Use. By completing an online Bidder Registration 
Form and establishing a Member Account on the 
Service, you agree that you have read, understood, 
and agree to be bound by the Terms of Use and 
these Auction Terms and Conditions. 

Julien entertainment.com, Inc., a California corpora-
tion d/b/a Julien’s Auctions (“Julien’s Auctions”, 
“Company”, “we”, “our”, or “us”) hereby provides 
the following terms (“Auction Terms and 
Conditions”) to apply to sales by Bids conducted 
by Julien’s Auctions (each an “Auction” and collec-
tively, the “Auctions”). By completing a Bidder 
registration Form, you agree that you have read, 
understood and agree to be bound by these Auction 
Terms and Conditions.   

PLEASE READ THESE AUCTION TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS CAREFULLY. THESE AUCTION 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCLUDE AN AGREE-
MENT TO MANDATORY ARBITRATION, WHICH 
MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO SUBMIT ANY DIS-
PUTE ARISING UNDER, RELATED TO, OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE AUCTION TO BINDING 
INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION RATHER THAN PRO-
CEED IN COURT. THE DISPUTES/ARBITRATION 
PROVISION ALSO INCLUDES A CLASS ACTION 
WAIVER, WHICH MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO 
PROCEED WITH ANY DISPUTE INDIVIDUALLY 
AND NOT AS PART OF A CLASS ACTION. THIS 
AGREEMENT ALSO INCLUDES A JURY WAIVER.  

1.     AUCTIONS. 

Each Auction conducted is of a designated set of 
items (each a “Lot”) on a designated date. Lots are 
provided by the party that wishes us to sell property 
on their behalf (each such party a “Consignor”). we 
will provide the pertinent information for each Auc-
tion, including: date, start time of auction, each Lot 
to be sold, and location. Auctions may be con-
ducted live in-person, online via 
http://www.julienslive.com (the “Service”), or both. 
All Auctions conducted by Julien’s Auctions, and 
these Auction Terms and Conditions, are governed 
by the laws of the State of California. Julien’s Auc-
tions maintains a bond on file with the California 
Secretary of State as required by California Civil 
Code §1812.600. 

2.     REGISTRATION.   

In order to participate in an Auction, registration is 
required for all persons wishing to Bid (“Bidders”). 
Any person registering to Bid by phone, absentee, 
or in person will complete a Bidder registration 
Form. Online Bidders will submit a completed 
electronic form through the Service, where they may 
also establish an online account (“Member 
Account”). each Auction requires a separate 
registration; Bidders with a Member Account may 
register for Auctions via their account.  

2.1    Information Required.  To register, Bidders 
are required to submit their name, physical address, 
telephone number, email address, and credit card 
information. you hereby represent that all 
information you submit in connection with 
registration is truthful and accurate. By submitting 
your information, you consent to have your personal 
information processed by Julien’s Auctions in the 
United States. Julien’s Auctions has implemented 
commercially reasonable technical and 
organizational measures designed to secure your 
personal information from accidental loss and from 
unauthorized access, access, use, alteration or 
disclosure. however, we cannot guarantee that 
unauthorized third parties will never be able to 
defeat those measures or use your personal 
information for improper purposes. you 
acknowledge that you provide your personal 
information at your own risk. 

2.2    First Time Bidders.  For verification purposes, 
Bidders who have not participated in an Auction are 
required to submit a copy of their (A) official 
government-issued identification (driver’s license / 
passport / state identification card) and (B) credit 
card. Copies of such documents may be submitted 
in person, via facsimile 310-388-0207 or email 
bidding@juliensauctions.com . Failure to do so may 
inhibit your ability to register. 

2.3    Credit Card Authorization.  We (and/or our 
third-party payment processor) may verify credit 
card information in order to register. To verify your 
card, we will charge $1.00 to it. After the card is 
verified, we will immediately refund the card . 
Your card issuer will credit your card balance within 
thirty (30) days from the date of the refund. In the 
event you add or replace a credit card, we may also 
verify such new or replacement credit card.     

2.4    Minors.  Bids will not be accepted from those 
persons under eighteen (18) years of age (i) without 
written consent of said person’s parent or legal 
guardian, or (ii) unless such person is an 
emancipated minor. written consent must 
acknowledge the terms and conditions of sale. this 
written consent constitutes an agreement to be 
bound thereby on behalf of the Bidder. If you are 
under 18 years of age you may participate in 
Auctions only if you are either an emancipated 
minor, or possess legal parental or guardian 
consent, and are fully able and competent to enter 
into the terms, conditions, obligations, affirmations, 
representations, and warranties set forth in these 
Auction Terms and Conditions, and to abide by and 
comply with these Auction Terms and Conditions.  

IF YOU ARE A PARENT OR GUARDIAN AND YOU 
PROVIDE YOUR CONSENT TO THE REGISTRA-
TION OF YOUR CHILD, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND 
BY THIS AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO, 
THROUGH, AND IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH 
REGISTRATION AND AUCTION PARTICIPATION.

2.5    Online Member Accounts.   Bidder can elect 
to set up a Member Account on the Service in 
accordance with the policies set forth on the Serv-
ice. Bidder acknowledges and agrees that all Bids 
placed under a Member Account are considered to 
be placed by the Member or with Member’s author-
ization. 

2.6    Approval of Registration.  Julien’s Auctions, 
in its sole and absolute discretion, reserves the right 
to approve or reject Bidders for its Auctions at any 
time. We are under no obligation to accept your 
application for registration. 

2.7    Term of Registration.  Upon approval by 
Julien’s Auctions, your registration is effective 
throughout the applicable Auction for which you 
registered and any post-Auction obligations you 
incur in connection with Bids you placed during 
such Auction. 

3.     BIDDING.  

Upon completed and approved registration, Bidders 
may submit a binding offer to purchase a Lot at a 
specified price (a “Bid”) in an Auction.     

3.1    Placement; Payment Authorization.  When a 
Lot at the Auction goes live, you are free to place 
bids on such Lot (i) if an in-person Auction, or if an 
Auction conducted both in-person and online, until 
the individual conducting the sale for Julien’s Auc-
tions (the “Auctioneer”) determines that bidding on 
such Lot has closed, or (ii) if an online-only Auction, 
in accordance with the parameters set forth on the 
Service for such Lot. As bids are placed, Julien’s 
Auctions reserves the right to authorize your credit 
card for any bid amount placed. If an authorization 
was made on a Bid and you are subsequently out-
bid, Julien’s Auctions will release that authorization. 

3.2    Notifications.  If you are placing Bids via the 
Service or by proxy, each time you are outbid 
Julien’s Auctions will send you an email message 
notification advising you of such. If you are a tele-
phone or in- person Bidder, it is your responsibility 
to monitor the Lot(s) for which you placed Bid(s) in 
the event you are outbid. If you are the winning Bid-
der for a given Lot, Julien’s Auctions will send you 
an email message confirmation. 

3.3    Bid Conditions.  Julien’s Auctions reserves 
the right to accept or decline any Bid. Bids must 
be for an entire Lot. each Lot constitutes a 
separate sale. All Bids are per Lot unless 
otherwise announced at a live sale by the 
Auctioneer. All winning Bids are subject to a 
Buyer’s Premium (as defined herein). Live auction 
Lots will be sold in their numbered sequence 
unless the Auctioneer directs otherwise. Julien’s 
Auctions may cancel any Lot and have it removed 
from an Auction prior to acceptance of a winning 
Bid. In the event a Lot is removed from an 
Auction, notice will be provided (i) if an online 
Auction, by a posting on the Service and by email 
to Bidders who placed their Bid on such Lot via 
the Service, and (ii) if the Auction is an in-person 
Auction, at the physical location of the Auction. In
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 Billing Address (if different than previous page): 
 
Name: _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Address:____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
City: __________________________________________________________   State/Provence: ____________________________________  
 
ZIP/Postal Code: _______________________________________   Country: ___________________________________________________ 
Type of Credit Card:  
o Visa       oMasterCard       o American Express 
 
Card Number: ______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Expiration Date: ________________________________________________   Security Code: _____________________________________ 
 
Upon credit card verification, if you are approved for registration as a Bidder, you hereby authorize Julien’s Auctions to charge the above listed card for any 
purchases you make at Auction pursuant to the Auction Terms and Conditions. 

 
Signature: _______________________________________________  Date: _______________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
Shipping: Please review the shipping terms for your items. Shipping is not included in the Hammer Price of your auction items and winning Bidders are 
responsible for all shipping costs. Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your Lot(s) to you; delivery time is dependent upon the size of the Auction, the 
destination address of the Lot and the method of transportation to deliver the Lot. Julien's Auctions and Shippers are not responsible for returned or undeliverable 
shipments . 

Buyer’s Premium: I hereby request approval for registration to bid in this auction sale with Julien’s Auctions (“the Auctioneer”). I acknowledge that I have read, 
understood and agreed to the Auction Terms and Conditions applicable to the Auction for which I now register and request the Auctioneer to approve such 
registration as an authorized participant as a Floor Bidder (Bidder at live event), Absentee Bidder (Bidder by phone or proxy) or Online Bidder. A Buyer’s Premium 
will be added to the successful bid price and is payable by the Purchaser as part of the Total Purchase Price. Successful online bids are subject to the Buyer’s 
Premium, plus an additional service fee of three percent (3%) of the Hammer Price, payable by the Purchaser as part of the Total Purchase Price. I acknowledge 
and agree that Buyer’s Premium will be added to the Hammer Price on each individual lot as follows: 

Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00: twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents ($25.00). 

Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and including $1,000,000.00: twenty-five percent (25%). 

Lots with a Hammer Price of $1,000,000.01 and above: a Buyer's Premium of twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the Hammer Price up to $1,000,000.00, 
and a Buyer's Premium of twenty percent (20%) will be added to any amount above $1,000,000.00. 

I further acknowledge that I am responsible to pay Julien’s Auctions the aggregate of the Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium for such lot(s), as well as additional 
applicable fees as stated in the Auction Terms and Conditions. All invoices must be paid within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction. I authorize Julien’s 
Auctions to charge my credit card listed on this form for all items purchased (including shipping) at this auction and any future Julien’s Auctions I may participate in, 
if not otherwise paid in full within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction. 

Representations, Warranties And Acknowledgements: I, the undersigned, represent and warrant to Julien’s Auctions that (i) the information I have provided on 
this Bidder Registration Form is truthful, complete and accurate; (ii) I have full power and authority to execute and deliver this Bidder Registration Form; (iii) this 
Bidder Registration Form is a legally valid and binding obligation; and (iv) the execution, delivery and/or performance of this Bidder Registration Form and the Auction 
Terms & Conditions does not conflict with any agreement, understanding or document to which the proposed registered bidder is a party.    I acknowledge receiving 
a copy of the Auction Terms and Conditions attached hereto and agree to comply with all provisions therein.  I understand that each and every Bid that I place in the 
Auction creates a binding obligation to purchase the Lots for which I am the Winning Bidder and that all purchases are subject to additional fees as detailed in the 
Auction Terms and Conditions. 

 

Signature: _______________________________________________  Date: _______________________________________________ 
 
                                   
Print Name: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
                                    
 
Company (if applicable): ________________________________________    Title: _________________________________________ 
 
 
Please return completed forms via fax at (310) 388-0207 or e-mail to Bidding@JuliensAuctions.com 
Forms must be received by 12:00 pm (noon) Pacific Time on the day prior to the auction day in order for your registration information to be timely reviewed and verified. 
 
MAIL ONLY:  Julien’s Auctions  |  13007 S. Western Avenue  |  Gardena, CA 90249   
phone: (310) 836-1818  |  fax: (310) 388-0207  |  email: info@juliensauctions.com

Bidder Registration Form continued

Payment Options: We accept payment by cashier’s check, personal check, bank wire, MasterCard, VISA, and American Express 

Credit Card Authorization: All invoices under five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged to the credit card on file unless prior 
arrangements are made. All invoices over five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged five thousand United States Dollars 
($5,000.00) as a deposit to the credit card on file unless prior arrangements are made. A 2% credit card processing fee is assessed and added to the total of all 
invoices five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) or higher which have payment made by credit card.
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the Lot is not removed:  (A) a handling charge of 
eight dollars ($8.00) per day or one percent (1%) of 
the Total Purchase Price per month, whichever is 
greater, will be payable to us by the winning Bidder, 
with a minimum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) or 
five percent (5%) of the Total Purchase Price for any 
Lot not so removed within sixty (60) calendar days 
after the Sale, whichever is greater (the “Storage 
Fees”); and (B) we may send the Lot to a public 
warehouse or storage facility, at winning Bidder’s 
sole risk and expense. If winning Bidder fails to 
remove the Lot within one hundred and eighty (180) 
days following the Sale, then, in addition to the 
Storage Fees, Julien’s Auctions shall have the right 
(but not the obligation) to dispose of or retain any 
such Lot. All costs incurred by Julien’s Auctions in 
connection with the removal or disposal of any such 
Lot shall be paid by winning Bidder within ten (10) 
days of our demand therefor.          

(b)    Packing; Shipping.  Winning Bidders are 
responsible for all costs to pack and ship their 
items, including related insurance fees as detailed 
in Section 4.5(c) below. Packing and shipping is not 
included in the Hammer Price of your auction items. 
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for, and does 
not assume responsibility for, packing and/or ship-
ping costs.  All packing and shipping costs shall be 
the responsibility of the Winning Bidders.  Please 
review the packing and shipping terms for your 
items. Some items may be shipped directly by 
Julien’s Auctions, or we may contract with an out-
side shipping company (“Shippers”), to ship your 
Lot to you. Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery 
of your Lot to you; delivery time is dependent upon 
the size of the Auction, the destination address of 
the Lot, and the method of transportation to deliver 
the Lot. Julien’s Auctions and Shippers are not 
responsible for returned or undeliverable ship-
ments. 

Special Note Regarding COVID-19: Please allow 
for additional time for packaging, shipping and 
delivery in the event that 1) federal, state, and/or 
local governments and municipalities impose 
business operating restrictions and/or 2) any other 
unforeseen circumstances arise related to COVID-
19 that may affect our ability to prepare and ship 
items within our standard timeframes. 

(c)     Insurance.  If Winning Bidders elect to have 
their items shipped, Winning Bidders are respon-
sible for procuring and paying for applicable 
insurance to cover the value of the item in connec-
tion with such shipments, whether the Shippers are 
engaged by us or by the Winning Bidder, such 
insurance to commence upon our release of the 
items to the Shippers. 

(d)    International.  Julien’s Auctions will provide 
you with a customs document detailing the value of 
items purchased. Julien’s Auctions and Shippers 
are not responsible if there are any delays in cus-
toms. Purchasers are responsible for compliance 
with all laws and regulations applicable to the inter-
national purchase and shipment of items. 
Purchaser understands that the shipment of Lots 
internationally is subject to United States export 
controls and trade and economic sanctions laws, 
and agrees to comply with all such laws and regu-
lations, including the Export Administration 
Regulations maintained by the United States 

Department of Commerce, and the trade and eco-
nomic sanctions maintained by the United States 
Treasury Department’s Office of Foreign Assets 
Control. 

4.6    Invoices and Payments.   

(a)     Timing of Payments.  All invoices must be 
paid within ten (10) calendar days after the close of 
the Auction, unless the Lot description indicates an 
earlier payment date is required.   

(b)    Payment Methods. Julien’s Auctions accepts 
payment by: (i) cashier’s check; (ii) personal check; 
(iii) wire transfer; and (iv) credit card, namely Amer-
ican Express, Mastercard, and Visa. When 
indicated, for certain Lots Julien’s Auctions also 
accepts payment by cryptocurrency, namely Bit-
coin (BTC), Bitcoin Cash (BCH), DAI Stablecoin 
(DAI), Dogecoin (DOGE), Ethereum (ETH), Litecoin 
(LTC), and USD Coin (USDC). Winning Bidders who 
wish to pay by check may do so by making checks 
payable to: 
Julien’s Auctions  
13007 Western Avenue  
Gardena, CA 90249 

(c)     Credit Card Authorization.  Bidder 
authorizes Julien’s Auctions to charge Bidder’s 
credit card provided at registration for all items 
purchased at any Auction that Bidder may 
participate in, if not paid in full within ten (10) 
calendar days after the close of the Auction. By 
providing your credit card number to us at 
registration, Bidder grants Julien’s Auctions the 
express authority to charge such card. 
Chargebacks are expressly prohibited. Except as 
expressly set forth in these Auction Terms and 
Conditions, ALL SALES FINAL – RETURNS / 
REFUNDS / EXCHANGES are not possible.  
Processing fees for credit card payments may 
apply. All invoices under five thousand United 
States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be 
charged to the credit card on file unless prior 
arrangements are made.  All invoices over five 
thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will 
automatically be charged five thousand United 
States Dollars ($5,000.00) as a deposit to the 
credit card on file unless prior arrangements are 
made. A two percent (2%) credit card processing 
fee is assessed and added to the total of all 
invoices five thousand United States Dollars 
($5,000.00) or higher which have payment made 
by credit card. 
(d)    Payment Plans; No Lot Rights Until Pay-
ment is Made in Full.  In the event Julien’s 
Auctions has agreed in writing prior to the Auction 
to provide payment terms or an extended period of 
time for payment to you, you acknowledge and 
agree that you shall have no right, title, or interest in 
and to any property purchased by you until all 
amounts owed by you are paid in full.  

If you fail to comply with the terms of the payment 
plan or extended payment period, upon your 
default, Julien’s Auctions shall have the unequivocal 
right, at its sole discretion, to sell some or all of the 
property on which you were the Winning Bidder, 
and to apply the proceeds toward the balance of 
any monies owed by you to Julien’s Auctions. If the 
monies received through the sale of the items do 
not meet your outstanding obligations, Julien’s Auc-

tions shall have the right to pursue any and all 
remedies available under the law against you pur-
suant to the provisions set forth herein. If the 
monies received through the sale of the items 
exceed your outstanding obligations, the excess, 
minus any fees or costs incurred by Julien’s Auc-
tions in connection with and arising out of the sale 
of the properties, shall be refunded to you. 

(e)     Late Payment Fees.  Commencing with the 
tenth day following the sale, payments not received 
by Julien’s Auctions will incur a late charge of one-
and-a-half percent (1.5%) per month (or the highest 
rate allowable by law, whichever is lower) on the 
outstanding Total Purchase Price. 

(f)     Excess Fund Return.  In the event you are 
the Winning Bidder on a Lot and prior to an Auction 
you provided us with a deposit for your Bid which 
exceeds the Total Purchase Price, we will return any 
such excess within thirty (30) business days of the 
conclusion of the Auction, unless delay is com-
pelled by (A) legal proceedings, or (B) our inability, 
through no fault of our own, to transfer title to the 
Lot or comply with any provision of California Civil 
Code Section 1812.600-1812.609, the California 
Commercial Code, the California Code of Civil 
Procedure, or other provision of applicable law. 

4.7    Representations and Warranties. You repre-
sent and warrant to us and to each Consignor that: 

(a)     No Money Laundering.  You are not utilizing 
the purchase of any Lot or Lots for the purposes of 
money laundering. 

(b)    Anti-Bribery / Anti-Corruption.  You have no 
knowledge or reason to suspect that you are under 
investigation, charged with or convicted of any act 
in violation of any anti-bribery or anti-corruption law, 
including but not limited to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt 
Practices Act. 

(c)     No Tax Crimes.  Your purchase of any Lot or 
Lots will not enable tax crimes. 

(d)    OFAC / Designated Persons.  You are not 
nor will become: (A) a person designated by the 
U.S. Department of Treasury’s Office of Foreign 
Asset Control as a “specially designated national or 
blocked person” or similar status; (B) a person 
described in Section 1 of U.S. Executive Order 
13244 issued on September 23, 2001; (C) directly 
or indirectly owned or controlled by the government 
of any country that is subject to an embargo by the 
United States government; or (D) a person acting 
on behalf of a government of any country that is 
subject to an embargo by the United States govern-
ment. 

(e)     Financial Means.  You have the financial 
means to pay for all Lots at the price at which you 
submit a Bid. 

(f)     No Derivative Violations.  Your purchase of a 
Lot or Lots will not cause Julien’s Auctions, the 
Consignors of the Lot(s), or anyone else to violate 
any anti-bribery, anti-corruption, anti-money laun-
dering, or anti-terrorism laws, or any other laws, 
rules, regulations or ordinances, or result in the vio-
lation of the same. 
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such instance of Lot removal from an Auction, any 
Bids previously placed on such Lot prior to its 
removal from the Auction shall be cancelled, and 
Julien’s Auctions will not receive any further Bids 
on such Lot. 

3.4    Purchase Obligations.   In connection with 
making Bids, Bidders agree that the registered 
Bidder with the highest Bid at the close of the 
Auction will be obligated to purchase the Lot. By 
bidding on any Lot, you agree to purchase the Lot 
at the price you have Bid. You agree that should 
you Bid on a Lot and that Bid is the winning Bid, 
that you are bound to pay Julien’s Auctions the 
winning bid amount for the Lot. All sales are final 
and winners cannot cancel. No exceptions will be 
made. You further acknowledge and agree that 
the Winning Bid you submit for each Lot is subject 
to: (i) additional fees, including the Buyer’s Pre-
mium and Online Service Fee (if applicable), and 
(ii) additional costs, including taxes, shipping (if 
applicable), storage (if applicable), and customs (if 
applicable), and that you are obligated to pay 
such fees and costs in connection with your win-
ning Bid.  

3.5    Conduct.  It is unlawful and illegal for 
Bidders to collude, pool, or agree with another 
Bidder to pay less than the fair value for Lot(s). 
Bidders participating in both live and online 
auctions acknowledge that the law provides for 
substantial penalties for those who violate these 
provisions. 

3.6    Disputes Between Bidders.  For live 
auctions the Auctioneer will have final discretion 
in the event that any dispute should arise between 
Bidders. The Auctioneer will determine the 
successful Bidder, cancel the sale, or re-offer and 
resell the Lot or Lots in dispute. Julien’s Auctions 
will have final discretion to resolve any disputes 
arising after the sale and in online auctions. If any 
dispute arises our sale record is conclusive.  

3.7    Absentee Bids.  Julien’s Auctions will 
execute order or absentee bids, and accept 
telephone bids as a courtesy to clients who are 
unable to attend the live auctions. 
notwithstanding the foregoing, we take no 
responsibility for any errors or omissions in 
connection with this courtesy. 

3.8    Online Bids.  Our online auction software is 
provided “As Is” and “As Available.” High speed 
internet access is required to access the Service 
effectively. The Service is subject to limitations, 
delays and other problems inherent in the use of 
the Internet and electronic communications. 
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for any delays, 
delivery failures, or other damage resulting from 
such problems.  

3.9    Reserve.  All of the Lots offered at Auction are 
subject to a confidential minimum price acceptable 
to the Consignor at which the Lot will be sold (the 
“Reserve”). Julien’s Auctions is not obligated to sell 
the Lot unless the Reserve is met. A Lot or Lots 
may be withdrawn from an Auction if there is no Bid 
equal to or above the Reserve.

During a live auction the auctioneer may open any 
Lot by bidding on behalf of the Consignor and may 
bid up to the amount of the Reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a Lot or Bids in 
response to other Bidders. Online sales may do the 
same by employing the use of a starting Bid which 
will commence bidding at or below the reserve 
price agreed to by the Consignor. 

3.10   Rights Issues in NFT Lots.  If the Lot con-
tains an NFT, Bidder expressly acknowledges and 
agrees that though an NFT is based upon an 
Underlying Asset, Bidder is not acquiring ownership 
rights or Intellectual Property Rights in such Under-
lying Asset unless expressly stated in the Lot 
description or the related smart contract.  Others 
may still be able to download, view, or listen to the 
work that was minted into the NFT.  The buyer of 
such NFT cannot profit from the use of the Under-
lying Asset, nor does the buyer acquire a copyright 
interest in the Underlying Asset.  Bidder further 
expressly acknowledges that other versions or 
editions of NFTs containing the Underlying Asset 
may be sold.  

4.     WINNING BIDS. 

At the close of the Auction, the highest Bid for a Lot 
will be considered the “Hammer Price”, and the 
successful Bidder shall be informed by email (the 
“Winning Bidder” or the “Purchaser”). The Win-
ning Bidder is responsible for paying to Julien’s 
Auctions the Hammer Price, Buyer’s Premium, and 
all applicable taxes, plus shipping costs (if applica-
ble), insurance costs while in transit (for items not 
picked up in person), Online Service Fee (if the Win-
ning Bidder placed the Bid online via the Service) 
and any applicable customs and/or duties (such 
amounts collectively, the “Total Purchase Price”). 
Upon conclusion of the Auction, we will provide the 
Winning Bidder with an accounting statement of the 
Total Purchase Price by email.  

4.1    Risk of Loss; Release of Lots. Upon estab-
lishment of the Hammer Price for the purchase of 
the Lot (the “Sale”), the Winning Bidder immediately 
thereafter assumes full responsibility for all risk of 
loss or damage (including, without limitation, liability 
for or damage to frames or glass covering prints, 
paintings, photos, or other works) and will immedi-
ately pay the Total Purchase Price or such part as 
Julien’s Auctions may require. All Sales are final. 
You expressly acknowledge that subsequent to the 
Sale, a Lot’s value may remain the same, increase 
in value where you may be able to resell the Lot at 
a profit, or decrease in value even to the point 
where such Lot is worth zero. Lots will be released 
to you (or the shipping company, as applicable) 
upon our receipt of payment of the Total Purchase 
Price in full from you. 

4.2    Buyer’s Premium.  Winning Bidder agrees 
that in addition to the Hammer Price, the Lot will be 
subject to an additional charge on the Hammer 
Price calculated as set forth below (the “Buyer’s 
Premium”) as part of the Total Purchase Price. The 
Buyer’s Premium is as follows: 

(a)     Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00. 
For individual Lots with a Hammer Price of up to 
and including one hundred United States Dollars 
and zero cents ($100.00), the Buyer’s Premium is 
twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents 
($25.00).   

(b)    Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to 
and including $1,000,000.00. For individual Lots 
with a Hammer Price of one hundred United States 
Dollars and one cent ($100.01) to one million United 
States Dollars and zero cents ($1,000,000.00), a 
Buyer’s Premium of twenty-five percent (25%) will 
be added to the Hammer Price.  

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is one hun-
dred and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($150,000). The Winning Bidder would pay a 
Buyer’s Premium of 25%, i.e., thirty-seven thou-
sand five hundred United States Dollars 
($37,500.00) on such Lot. 

(c)     Lots with a Hammer Price of $1,000,000.01 
and above. For individual Lots with a Hammer Price 
of one million United States Dollars and one cent 
($100,000,000.01) and above, a Buyer’s Premium of 
twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the 
Hammer Price up to $1,000,000.00, and an 
additional Buyer’s Premium of twenty percent (20%) 
will be added to any amount above $1,000,000.00. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is one mil-
lion, two hundred and fifty thousand United States 
Dollars ($1,250,000.00). The Winning Bidder 
would pay a total Buyer’s Premium of three hun-
dred thousand United States Dollars 
($300,000.00) on such Lot, calculated as follows: 
25% of the first $1,000,000.00, i.e., two hundred 
and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($250,000.00), plus 20% of the remaining 
$250,000.00, i.e., fifty thousand United States 
Dollars ($50,000.00). 

4.3    Online Service Fee.  For all Lots where the 
Winning Bid is submitted online via the Service, an 
additional three percent (3%) of the Hammer Price 
(the “Online Service Fee”) will be added to the 
Buyer’s Premium amount detailed immediately 
above. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is two hun-
dred and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($250,000.00), with the highest Bid being placed 
online via the Service. The Winning Bidder would 
pay, in addition to the Buyer’s Premium, an Online 
Service Fee of seven thousand five hundred United 
States Dollars ($7,500.00). 

4.4    Taxes.  Winning Bidder agrees that he/she is 
responsible for the payment of any and all applica-
ble taxes due in connection with such Lot, including 
but not limited to sales tax, use tax, and value-
added tax (VAT). All items picked up in California will 
be charged California state sales tax, as will all 
items sent to California residents. All items sent to 
New York residents will be charged New York state 
sales tax.      

4.5    Lot Retrieval.  All Lots must be removed from 
our premises by the Winning Bidder within thirty (30) 
calendar days of the conclusion of the Auction at 
the Winning Bidder’s own expense. 

(a)     In-person Pick-up; Storage Fees.  If you 
intend to pick up your items as the winning Bidder, 
arrangements must be made upon payment of the 
Total Purchase Price for the Lot. Pick-ups are by 
appointment only, Monday-Friday between 
10:00am and 4:00pm. If, after thirty (30) days fol-
lowing your payment of the Total Purchase Price, 
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Heading collectively, “Attribution Headings”). 

8.2    Attribution Warranty.  Subject to the 
exclusions below, we make no warranties to 
information not contained in Attribution Headings. 
Subject to the exclusions listed below, Julien’s 
Auctions warrants the Attribution of a Lot for a 
period of one (1) year from the date of sale and only 
to the original Purchaser on record at the auction. If 
it is determined to our satisfaction that the 
Attribution is incorrect, the sale will be rescinded if 
the Lot is returned to the Julien’s Auctions 
warehouse facility in the same condition in which it 
was at the time of sale. In order to satisfy us that the 
Attribution of a Lot is indeed incorrect we reserve 
the right to require the Purchaser to obtain, at the 
Purchaser’s expense, the opinion of two experts in 
the field, mutually acceptable to Julien’s Auctions 
and the Purchaser, before we agree to rescind the 
sale under this Attribution Warranty. For clarity, 
should Purchaser elect on Purchaser’s own volition 
to obtain a post-sale third-party short-form opinion 
or look (e.g. from third parties such as Professional 
Sports Authenticator (PSA), James Spence 
Authentication (JSA), Beckett Authentication 
Services, Roger Epperson Authentication, and 
others), such opinions or looks are insufficient and 
shall not qualify the item for recission irrespective of 
the conclusions provided.  This Attribution Warranty 
is not assignable and applies only to the original 
Purchaser on record with Julien’s Auctions. This 
Attribution Warranty does not transfer to any 
subsequent owners of any purchased property (this 
includes without limitation, heirs, successors, 
beneficiaries or assigns). 

8.3    Remedies.  Should a Sale be rescinded and 
the Total Purchase Price paid, it is specifically 
understood that this will be considered the sole 
remedy. It is exclusive and in lieu of any other 
remedy available as a matter of law, or in equity. 

8.4    Exclusions.  Exclusions will be made and this 
Attribution Warranty does not apply to Attribution 
which on the date of sale was in accordance with 
the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and 
specialists, or the identification of periods or dates 
of execution which may be proven inaccurate by 
means of scientific processes not generally 
accepted for use until after publication of the 
catalogue or listing online, or which were 
unreasonably expensive or impractical to employ. 

9.     INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY.  

Julien’s Auctions retains all right, title, and interest 
(including, without limitation, all Intellectual Property 
Rights) in and to the items outlined in this Section, 
and all derivatives, modifications, or enhancements 
thereto. you agree to take any action reasonably 
requested by Julien’s Auctions to evidence, main-
tain, enforce or defend our Intellectual Property 
Rights. you shall not take any action to jeopardize, 
encumber, limit or interfere in any manner with 
Julien’s Auctions ownership of and rights with 
respect to the items outlined in this Section. All 
rights not expressly licensed to you in these Auction 
Terms and Conditions are expressly reserved by 
Julien’s Auctions.

9.1    Definition.  “Intellectual Property Right” 
means any patent, copyright, trade or service 
mark, trade dress, trade name, database right, 
goodwill, logo, trade secret right, or any other 
intellectual property right or proprietary information 
right, in each case whether registered or unreg-
istered, and whether arising in any jurisdiction, 
including without limitation all rights of registra-
tions, applications, and renewals thereof and 
causes of action for infringement or misappropri-
ation related to any of the foregoing. 

9.2    Content.  The Auction, the Service, and all 
materials, including, without limitation, software, 
images, text, images, graphics, illustrations, logos, 
catalogues, Pre-Sale Condition Reports, patents, 
trademarks, service marks, copyrights, photo-
graphs, audio, videos, footage, music, or other 
forms of data, materials, content, or information, in 
any form (the “Content”), and all Intellectual Prop-
erty rights related thereto, are the exclusive 
property of Julien’s Auctions and its licensors. 
Except as explicitly provided herein, nothing in this 
Agreement shall be deemed to create a license in 
or under any such Intellectual Property Rights, and 
you agree not to sell, license, rent, modify, distrib-
ute, copy, reproduce, transmit, publicly display, 
publicly perform, publish, adapt, edit or create 
derivative works from any materials or Content 
made available to you by Julien’s Auctions orally 
or in writing regardless of form of media. Use of 
the Content for any purpose not expressly per-
mitted by these Auction Terms and Conditions is 
strictly prohibited. 

9.3    Trademarks.  “Julien’s Auctions”, “The Auc-
tion House to the Stars”, “Julien’s Auctions The 
Auction House to the Stars”, and other logos and 
service names are trademarks, registered trade-
marks or trade dress of Julien entertainment.com, 
Inc. Julien’s Auctions trademarks and trade dress 
may not be used in connection with any product 
or service that is not ours, in any manner that is 
likely to cause confusion among customers, or in 
any manner that disparages or discredits Julien’s 
Auctions. 

9.4    Data.  Julien’s Auctions owns the aggregate, 
statistical, and sales data related to, derived from, 
and concerning its Auctions, and reserves all Intel-
lectual Property Rights to utilize such data for its 
own business purposes. 

9.5   Ideas and Comments.  You may choose to, 
or we may invite you to, submit comments or 
ideas about our Auctions, including without limita-
tion about how to improve our operations, our 
Service, and/or our products (“Ideas”). By submit-
ting any Idea, you agree that your disclosure is 
gratuitous, unsolicited and without restriction and 
will not place Julien’s Auctions under any fiduciary 
or other obligation, that we are free to disclose the 
Ideas on a non-confidential basis to anyone or 
otherwise use the Ideas without any additional 
compensation to you. you acknowledge that, by 
acceptance of your Idea submission, Julien’s Auc-
tions does not waive any rights to use similar or 
related ideas previously known to Julien’s Auc-
tions, or developed by its employees, or obtained 
from sources other than you. 

10.   DISPUTES.  
PLEASE READ THIS SECTION CAREFULLY. IT 
INCLUDES A MANDATORY ARBITRATION PRO-
VISION, WHICH MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO 
SUBMIT ANY DISPUTE RELATED TO YOUR USE 
OF ANY OF THE SITES TO BINDING INDIVIDUAL 
ARBITRATION RATHER THAN PROCEED IN 
COURT. THIS PROVISION ALSO INCLUDES A 
CLASS ACTION WAIVER, WHICH MEANS THAT 
YOU AGREE TO PROCEED WITH ANY DISPUTE 
INDIVIDUALLY AND NOT AS PART OF A CLASS 
ACTION. THIS SECTION ALSO INCLUDES A 
JURY WAIVER. 

You and Julien’s Auctions agree that any dispute, 
controversy, or claim that has arisen or may arise 
between us relating in any way to your use of or 
access to the Auction, the Service, any 
interpretation, breach, enforcement, or termination 
of these Auction Terms and Conditions, or 
otherwise relating to Julien’s Auctions in any way 
(collectively, “Covered Matters”) will be resolved in 
accordance with the provisions set forth in this 
Section 10. 

10.1   Informal Resolution.  If you have any dis-
pute with us, you agree that before taking any 
formal action, you will contact us at info@julien-
sauctions.com, provide a brief, written description 
of the dispute and your contact information 
(including your username, if your dispute relates to 
an account) and allow sixty (60) days to pass, dur-
ing which time we will attempt to reach an 
amicable resolution of your issue. 

10.2      Applicable Law.  the laws of the State of 
California, and applicable federal law, will govern 
all Covered Matters. California conflicts of law 
rules shall apply. 

10.3      Arbitration.  Subject only to the optional 
exceptions in Paragraph 10.5 below, you and 
Julien’s Auctions each agree that any and all dis-
putes, claims, or controversies that have arisen, or 
may arise, between you and Julien’s Auctions 
relating in any way to or arising out of this or pre-
vious versions of the Auction Terms and 
Conditions or the breach, termination, enforce-
ment, interpretation or validity thereof, your use of 
or access to our services, or any products or serv-
ices sold, offered, or purchased through 
Company’s services shall be resolved exclusively 
through final and binding arbitration, rather than in 
court. Any claims arising out of, relating to, or con-
nected with these Auction Terms and Conditions 
not resolved through Informal resolution pursuant 
to paragraph 10.1 above must be asserted individ-
ually in a binding arbitration to be administered by 
Signature Resolution, LLC (“Signature”) in Los 
Angeles County, California pursuant to the Signa-
ture Comprehensive Arbitration Rules. Both 
parties further agree that the arbitration shall be 
conducted before a single Signature arbitrator who 
is a retired California or federal judge or justice. the 
arbitrator shall strictly apply California substantive 
law and the California rules of evidence. BY 
AGREEING TO ARBITRATE, YOU WAIVE ANY 
RIGHT YOU HAVE TO A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. 
The arbitrator shall not conduct any form of class 
or collective arbitration nor join or consolidate 
claims by or for individuals.
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4.8    Defaults; Company’s Remedies.  If winning 
Bidder does not comply with the conditions herein, 
such winning Bidder will be in default. In addition to 
any and all other remedies available to Julien’s Auc-
tions and the Consignor by law and at equity, 
including, without limitation, the right to hold the 
winning Bidder liable for the Total Purchase Price, 
including all fees, charges and expenses more fully 
set forth herein, we, at our option, may: (a) cancel 
the Sale of the subject Lot, or any other lots sold to 
the defaulting Purchaser at the same or any other 
Auction, retaining as liquidated damages all pay-
ments made by the Purchaser; (b) resell the 
purchased property, whether at public auction or by 
private sale; or (c) effect any combination thereof. In 
any case, the Purchaser will be liable for any defi-
ciency, any and all costs, handling charges, late 
charges, expenses of both sales, our commissions 
on both sales at our regular rates, legal fees and 
expenses, collection fees and incidental damages.  
We may, in our sole discretion, apply any proceeds 
of sale then due or thereafter becoming due to the 
Purchaser from us or any affiliated company, or any 
payment made by the Purchaser to us or any affili-
ated company, where or not intended to reduce the 
Purchaser’s obligations with respect to the unpaid 
Lot or Lots, to the deficiency and any other 
amounts due to us or any affiliated companies. In 
addition, a defaulting Purchaser will be deemed to 
have granted and assigned to us and our affiliated 
companies, a continuing security interest of first pri-
ority in any property or money of our owing to such 
Purchaser in our possession or in the possession of 
any of our affiliated companies, and we may retain 
and apply such property or money as collateral 
security for the obligations due to us or to any affil-
iated company of ours. Payment will not be 
deemed to have been made in full until we have col-
lected good funds. In the event the purchaser fails 
to pay any or all of the Total Purchase Price for any 
Lot and Julien’s Auctions elects to pay the Con-
signor any portion of the sale proceeds, the 
purchaser acknowledges that Julien’s Auctions 
shall have all of the rights of the Consignor to pur-
sue the Purchaser for any amounts paid to the 
Consignor, whether at law, in equity, or under these 
Auction Terms and Conditions. 
Julien’s Auctions further reserves the right to pro-
hibit defaulting Purchasers from being approved for 
registration at future Auctions. 
 
5.    LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. 

5.1    Exclusion of Consequential Damages.  TO 
THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLI-
CABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS, ITS AFFILIATES, OFFICERS, DIREC-
TORS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, OR ITS 
LICENSORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDI-
RECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, 
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION DAMAGES 
FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, GOODWILL, USE, DATA 
OR OTHER INTANGIBLE LOSSES, ARISING OUT 
OF OR RELATING TO THESE AUCTION TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS, REGARDLESS OF THE 
THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN IF ADVISED OF 
THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. 
THROUGHOUT THE AUCTION, JULIEN’S AUC-
TIONS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 

CONDUCT (WHETHER ONLINE OR OFFLINE) OF 
ANY BIDDER, CONSIGNOR, OR NON-COM-
PANY PERSONNEL.  

5.2    Liability Cap.  COMPANY’S MAXIMUM 
AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR 
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, REGARDLESS 
OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, WILL BE 
LIMITED TO THE GREATER OF FIVE HUNDRED 
DOLLARS ($500) AND THE TOTAL PURCHASE 
PRICE PAID OR PAYABLE BY YOU TO JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS. THE EXISTENCE OF MORE THAN 
ONE CLAIM SHALL NOT EXPAND SUCH LIMIT. 
THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE FEES 
AGREED UPON BETWEEN YOU AND JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS ARE BASED IN PART ON THESE 
LIMITATIONS, AND THAT THESE LIMITATIONS 
WILL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING ANY FAILURE 
OF ANY ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF ANY LIMITED 
REMEDY. THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF 
LIABILITY SHALL APPLY TO THE FULLEST 
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW IN THE 
APPLICABLE JURISDICTION.   

6.     INDEMNITY.   

You agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless 
Julien’s Auctions and its subsidiaries, agents, and 
other affiliated companies, and the employees, con-
tractors, agents, officers and directors of each, from 
and against any and all claims, damages, obliga-
tions, losses, liabilities, costs or debt, and expenses 
(including but not limited to attorney’s fees) arising 
from your violation of any term of these Auction 
Terms and Conditions, including without limitation, 
(i) your breach of any of the representations and 
warranties herein; (ii) your violation of any law, rule 
or regulation of the United States or any other coun-
try. 
 
7.     LOTS. 

7.1    Warranty; Disclaimers.  Julien’s Auctions 
only warrants the authenticity of Attribution (as 
defined below) of property listed in the catalogue or 
online as stated in the Attribution Warranty in 
Section 8 below. Except for the Attribution 
Warranty, all property is sold “As Is.” We make no 
warranties, nor does the Consignor, as to the 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
the correctness of the catalogue or other 
description of the physical condition, size, quality, 
rarity, importance, medium, provenance, 
exhibitions, literature or historical relevance of any 
property. No oral or written statements made in the 
catalogue, online listing, advertisement, the Service, 
internet or application-based sites, social media, 
Pre-Sale Condition report, bill of sale, and 
announcement or elsewhere made by employees, 
contractors, and/or us (including affiliated and 
related companies) shall be considered a warranty. 
We and the Consignor make no representations 
and warranties, express or implied, as to whether 
the purchaser acquires any Intellectual Property 
Rights, including but not limited to, any 
reproduction rights of any property. We and the 
Consignor are not responsible for errors and 
omissions in the catalogue, online listings, the 
Service, internet or application-based sites, or any 
other supplemental material.  We make no 
warranties, express or implied, that any Lot has any 

value, whether actual, perceived, or intrinsic.  

NOTE: copyright ownership is not included with 
any items sold by Julien’s Auctions unless 
specifically stated in the descriptions. 

7.2    Evaluation; Item Descriptions.  It is the sole 
responsibility and risk of prospective Bidders to 
perform their own due diligence, and to make the 
determination of whether a Lot is suitable for Bid. 

7.3    Catalogues. While Julien’s Auctions 
customarily produces printed catalogues of all Lots 
available for an Auction, such catalogues are for 
illustrative purposes only. Descriptions of Lots therein 
are not comprehensive and may contain errors. we 
do not warrant any aspect of content in our 
catalogues other than the Attribution of Lots. 

7.4    Pre-Sale Condition Reports.  Bidders may 
request a written report of the Lot’s repair and 
restoration history (a “Pre-Sale Condition Report”) 
by emailing info@juliensauctions.com for a Pre-Sale 
Condition Report. Other than Attribution, we do not 
make any representations or warranties, express or 
implied, concerning any content in a Pre-Sale 
Condition Report. We will customarily provide Pre-
Sale Condition Reports so long as we receive a 
written request from you at least forty-eight (48) 
hours prior to the Auction. You agree that any Pre-
Sale Condition Report(s) we provide to you are the 
confidential information of Julien’s Auctions, are to 
be utilized for your personal purposes only, are to 
be treated by you with the same degree of care that 
you utilize to protect your own confidential 
information (provided, however, that you must at 
least use reasonable care), and are not to be 
disclosed to third parties unless mandated by law. 
If you breach any obligations in this Section, Julien’s 
Auctions shall be entitled to seek equitable relief to 
protect its interest therein, including but not limited 
to injunctive relief as well as money damages. 
These confidentiality obligations will survive the 
conclusion of any Auction. 

7.5    Pricing.  All Lot pricing is listed in United 
States Dollars. We may offer certain programs, 
tools, and site experiences of particular interest to 
international users, such as estimated local 
currency conversion and international shipping 
calculation tools, but these are offered for 
convenience only.  Bidders are obligated to pay the 
total amount pursuant to pricing in United States 
Dollars, irrespective of currency conversions and/or 
fluctuations should they elect to pay in a currency 
other than United States Dollars. 

8.     ATTRIBUTION WARRANTY. 

8.1    Attribution.  “Attribution” is defined by 
Julien’s Auctions as the creator, period, culture, or 
source of origin, as the case may be as stated in the 
(a) Heading set forth in bold type of a Lot in a live 
auction catalogue, and only that bold type heading, 
as may be amended by specific statements at the 
site of the auction by the auctioneer and/or by 
written salesroom notices and announcements 
(“Bold Type Heading”) or (b) the lot title, and only 
the lot title of an online auction, as amended by any 
online notices and announcements (“Online Lot 
Heading”) (Bold Type Heading and Online Lot 
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11.2     Force Majeure.  Except for the obliga-
tion to pay money, neither party will be liable for 
any failure or delay in its performance under 
these Auction Terms and Conditions due to any 
cause beyond its reasonable control, including 
acts of war, acts of god, earthquake, flood, 
weather conditions, embargo, riot, civil dis-
orders, rebellions or revolutions, health risks or 
disease (including pandemics, epidemics, and 
public health emergencies, delays relating to 
obtaining supplies, parts and other products 
from impacted areas, governmental edicts, 
actions, declarations, or quarantines by a gov-
ernmental entity or health organization due to 
government health orders pertaining to COVID-
19 or any variant thereof, and delays in key 
completion dates or costs attributable thereto), 
acts of terrorism, acts or omissions of vendors or 
suppliers, equipment failures, sabotage, labor 
shortage or dispute, governmental act, failure of 
the Internet or any cellular-based Internet serv-
ice, or other acts beyond such party’s 
reasonable control (each, a “Force Majeure 
Event”), provided that the delayed party: (i) gives 
the other party prompt notice of such Force 
Majeure Event; and (ii) uses reasonable commer-
cial efforts to correct promptly such failure or 
delay in performance. 

11.3     Counterparts; Facsimile.  These Auc-
tion Terms and Conditions may be executed in 
any number of counterparts and in facsimile or 
electronically, each of which shall be an original 
but all of which together shall constitute one and 
the same instrument. 

11.4      Entire Agreement. These Auction Terms 
and Conditions contains the entire understand-
ing of the parties in respect of its subject matter 
and supersedes all prior agreements and under-
standings (oral or written) between the parties 
with respect to such subject matter. 

11.5     Modifications.  Any modification, 
amendment, or addendum to these Auction 
Terms and Conditions must be in writing and 
signed by both parties. 

11.6     Assignment.  You may not assign these 
Auction Terms and Conditions or any of your 
rights, obligations, or benefits hereunder, by 
operation or law or otherwise, without our prior 
written consent. 

11.7      No Third Party Beneficiaries.  The rep-
resentations, warranties and other terms 
contained herein are for the sole benefit of the 
parties hereto and their respective successors 
and permitted assigns, and they shall not be 
construed as conferring any rights on any other 
persons. 

11.8      Severability.  If any provision of these 
Auction Terms and Conditions is held by a court or 
arbitrator of competent jurisdiction to be contrary 
to law, such provision shall be changed by the 
court or by the arbitrator and interpreted so as to 
best accomplish the objectives of the original pro-
vision to the fullest extent allowed by law, and the 
remaining provisions of these Auction Terms and 
Conditions shall remain in full force and effect. 

11.9     Notices.  Any notice or communication 
required or permitted to be given hereunder may 
be delivered by hand, deposited with an over-
night courier, sent by email or mailed by 
registered or certified mail, return receipt 
requested, postage prepaid to the address for 
the other party first written above or at such 
other address as may hereafter be furnished in 
writing by either party hereto to the other party. 
Such notice will be deemed to have been given 
as of the date it is delivered, if by personal deliv-
ery or email; the next business day, if deposited 
with an overnight courier; and five days after 
being so mailed. 

11.10    Headings.  The headings of the sections 
of these Auction Terms and Conditions are for 
convenience only and do not form a part hereof, 
and in no way limit, define, describe, modify, 
interpret or construe its meaning, scope or 
intent. 

11.11   No Waiver.  No failure or delay on the 
part of either party in exercising any right, power 
or remedy under these Auction Terms and Con-
ditions shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any 
single or partial exercise of any such right, power 
or remedy preclude any other or further exercise 
or the exercise of any other right, power or 
remedy. 

11.12   Survival.  Sections of the Auction Terms 
and Conditions intended by their nature and 
content to survive termination of the Auction 
Terms and Conditions shall so survive. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE 

AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND 

AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THEM. 

BIDDER 

By: 

________________________________________ 

       (signature) 

Name: 

________________________________________ 

       (please print) 

Date: 

________________________________________ 

 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY  

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 

By: 

________________________________________ 

       (signature) 

Name: 

________________________________________ 

       (please print) 

Title: 

________________________________________ 

 

Date: 

_________________________________________ 
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The arbitrator, and not any federal, state, or local 
court or agency, shall have exclusive authority to 
resolve any dispute relating to the interpretation, 
applicability, enforceability or formation of these 
Auction Terms and Conditions, including, any 
claim that all or any part of these Auction Terms 
and Conditions is void or voidable or that a par-
ticular claim is subject to arbitration. Judgment 
on the award rendered by the arbitrator may be 
entered in any court of competent jurisdiction.  

10.4     Award.  You agree and acknowledge that 
in any award to be granted by the Arbitrator, your 
rights and remedies against us or any distributor, 
financier or other party related to the Auction or 
Service shall be limited to an action at law for 
money damages, and you hereby waive all other 
rights and remedies you may have at law or in 
equity (including, without limitation, injunctive 
relief, rescission, cancellation, and termination of 
this Agreement or the right to enjoin or restrain 
the advertisement, promotion, marketing or 
exploitation by Julien’s Auctions or any third 
party in connection with the Auction and/or any 
rights or activities hereunder in any and all 
manner of media whatsoever, whether now 
known or hereafter devised). For matters where 
the relief sought is over $5,000, the arbitrator’s 
decision will include the essential findings and 
conclusions upon which the arbitrator based the 
award. the arbitrator will decide the substance of 
all claims in accordance with applicable law, 
including recognized principles of equity, and will 
honor all claims of privilege recognized by law. 
the arbitrator’s award of damages must be con-
sistent with the terms of the “Limitation of 
Liability” section as to the types and the amounts 
of damages for which a party may be held liable. 
the arbitrator shall not be bound by rulings in 
prior arbitrations involving different users, but is 
bound by rulings in prior arbitrations involving the 
same Julien’s Auctions user to the extent 
required by applicable law. the arbitrator’s award 
shall be final and binding and judgment on the 
award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered 
in any court having jurisdiction thereof. THE 
ARBITRATOR MAY AWARD RELIEF (INCLUDING 
MONETARY, INJUNCTIVE, AND DECLARATORY 
RELIEF) ONLY IN FAVOR OF THE INDIVIDUAL 
PARTY SEEKING RELIEF AND ONLY TO THE 
EXTENT NECESSARY TO PROVIDE RELIEF 
NECESSITATED BY THAT PARTY’S INDIVIDUAL 
CLAIM(S). ANY RELIEF AWARDED CANNOT 
AFFECT OTHER USERS. 

10.5     Exceptions.  There are only two excep-
tions in which the parties may elect to seek 
resolution outside of Arbitration before Signature: 

(i)     First, if we reasonably believe that you have 
in any manner infringed upon or violated or 
threatened to violate or infringe any of our 
Intellectual Property Rights, privacy rights, 
publicity rights, or data security, in which case you 
acknowledge that there may be no adequate 
remedy at law and we may seek injunctive or other 
appropriate relief in any court of competent 
jurisdiction, without any attempt at informal 
resolution pursuant to paragraph 10.1 above. 

(ii)     Second, any claim of $500 or less may, at the 

option of the claiming party, be resolved in small 
claims court in Los Angeles County, California, if 
the claim and the parties are within the jurisdiction 
of the small claims court and so long as the matter 
remains in such court and advances only on an 
individual (non-class, non- representative) basis. 

10.6      Costs of Arbitration.  Payment of all fil-
ing, administration, and arbitrator fees will be 
governed by JAMS rules, unless otherwise stated 
in this agreement to arbitrate. If the value of the 
relief sought is $5,000 or less, at your request, 
Julien’s Auctions will reimburse you for all filing, 
administration, and arbitrator fees associated 
with the arbitration following the earlier of the 
arbitrator’s decision or settlement. In the event 
the arbitrator determines the claim(s) you assert 
in the arbitration to be frivolous, Julien’s Auctions 
is relieved of its obligation to reimburse you for 
any fees associated with the arbitration. the pre-
vailing party shall be entitled to an award of all 
attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses incurred by 
it in connection with the dispute. “Attorneys’ 
fees and expenses” includes, without limitation, 
paralegals’ fees and expenses, attorneys’ con-
sultants’ fees and expenses, expert witness’ fees 
and expenses, and all other expenses incurred 
by the prevailing party or its attorneys in the 
course of their representation of the prevailing 
party in anticipation of and/or during the course 
of the litigation, whether or not otherwise recov-
erable as “attorneys’ fees” or as “costs” under 
California law; and the same may be sought and 
awarded in accordance with California procedure 
as pertaining to an award of contractual attor-
neys’ fees. 

10.7      Future Amendments to the Agreement 
to Arbitrate.  Notwithstanding any provision in 
the Auction Terms and Conditions to the con-
trary, you and we agree that if we make any 
amendment to this agreement to arbitrate in the 
future, that amendment shall not apply to any 
claim that was filed in a legal proceeding against 
Julien’s Auctions prior to the effective date of the 
amendment. the amendment shall apply to all 
other disputes or claims governed by the agree-
ment to arbitrate that have arisen or may arise 
between you and Julien’s Auctions. If you do not 
agree to these amended terms, you may close 
your account within thirty (30) days of the posting 
or notification and you will not be bound by the 
amended terms. 

10.8   Judicial Forum for Legal Disputes.  
Unless you and we agree otherwise, in the event 
that the agreement to arbitrate above is found 
not to apply to you or to a particular claim or dis-
pute, either as a result of your decision to opt out 
of the agreement to arbitrate, as a result of a 
decision by the arbitrator or a court order or 
because of an election pursuant to Paragraph 
10(e) above, you agree that any claim, contro-
versy, or dispute that has arisen or may arise 
between you and Julien’s Auctions must be 
resolved exclusively by a state, federal, or small 
claims court located in Los Angeles County, Cal-
ifornia. you and Julien’s Auctions agree to submit 
to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of the courts 
located within Los Angeles County, California for 
the purpose of litigating all such claims or dis-
putes.

10.9      Opt-Out.  IF YOU ARE A NEW JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS USER, YOU CAN CHOOSE TO 
REJECT THE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE 
PROVISION (“OPT- OUT”) BY EMAILING US AN 
OPT-OUT NOTICE TO 
ARBITRATIONOPTOUT@JULIENSAUCTIONS.C
OM (“OPT-OUT NOTICE”) OR VIA US MAIL TO: 
JULIEN ENTERTAINMENT.COM, INC., 13007 
WESTERN AVENUE, GARDENA, CA 90249. THE 
OPT-OUT NOTICE MUST BE RECEIVED NO 
LATER THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER THE 
DATE YOU ACCEPT THESE TERMS FOR THE 
FIRST TIME. IF YOU ARE NOT A NEW JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS USER, YOU HAVE UNTIL THIRTY 
(30) DAYS AFTER THE POSTING OF THE NEW 
TERMS TO SUBMIT AN ARBITRATION OPT-
OUT NOTICE. 

10.10    Procedure.  In order to opt-out, you 
must email your name, complete address (includ-
ing street address, city, state, and zip code), and 
email address(es) associated with your Member 
Account(s) to which the opt-out applies and an 
unaltered digital image of a valid driver’s license 
or valid government issued photo ID which 
matches the name on your account to: arbitra-
tionoptout@juliensauctions.com. this procedure 
is the only way you can opt out of the agreement 
to arbitrate. If you opt out of the agreement to 
arbitrate, all other parts of these Auction Terms 
and Conditions and its Disputes Section will con-
tinue to apply to you. Opting out of this 
agreement to arbitrate has no effect on any pre-
vious, other, or future arbitration agreements that 
you may have with us.  

10.11   WAIVER.  BY AGREEING TO THESE 
AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU 
HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT 
YOU MAY HAVE TO A COURT TRIAL (OTHER 
THAN SMALL CLAIMS COURT AS PROVIDED 
ABOVE), A JURY TRIAL, OR TO SERVE AS A 
REPRESENTATIVE, AS A PRIVATE ATTORNEY 
GENERAL, OR IN ANY OTHER REPRESENTA-
TIVE CAPACITY, OR TO PARTICIPATE AS A 
MEMBER OF A CLASS OF CLAIMANTS, IN ANY 
LAWSUIT, ARBITRATION OR OTHER PRO-
CEEDING FILED AGAINST US AND/OR 
RELATED THIRD PARTIES. 

10.12   STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND 
WAIVER OF CLAIMS.  REGARDLESS OF ANY 
STATUTE OR LAW TO THE CONTRARY, ANY 
CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING OUT 
OF OR RELATED TO USE OF THE SITE, SERV-
ICE, OR THIS AGREEMENT MUST BE FILED 
WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR AFTER SUCH CLAIM OR 
CAUSE OF ACTION ARISES OR IT WILL BE 
FOREVER WAIVED AND BARRED. 

11.  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.   

11.1      Governing Law.  These Auction Terms 
and Conditions will be governed by and con-
strued in accordance with the laws of the State 
of California and the applicable federal laws of 
the United States of America. California conflicts 
of law rules shall apply.
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charged with or convicted of any act in violation of 
any anti-bribery or anti-corruption law, including 
but not limited to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Prac-
tices Act. 

(i)   No Tax Crimes. Your purchase of a Lot or 
Lots, and if You are acting as an agent on behalf 
of a principal, the arrangement between You and 
your principal, will not enable tax crimes. 

(j)   OFAC / Designated Persons.  You are not 
nor will become: (A) a person designated by the 
U.S. Department of Treasury’s Office of Foreign 
Asset Control as a “specially designated national 
or blocked person” or similar status; (B) a person 
described in Section 1 of U.S. Executive Order 
13244 issued on September 23, 2001; (C) 
directly or indirectly owned or controlled by the 
government of any country that is subject to an 
embargo by the United States government; or 
(D) a person acting on behalf of a government of 
any country that is subject to an embargo by the 
United States government. 

(k)  No Derivative Violations. Your purchase of 
a Lot or Lots will not cause Julien’s Auctions, the 
seller(s) of the NFTs, or anyone else to violate 
any anti-bribery, anti-corruption, anti-money 
laundering, or anti-terrorism laws, or any other 
laws, rules, regulations or ordinances, or result in 
the violation of the same. 

4.   CRYPTOCURRENCY 
PAYMENT REQUIREMENTS. 

If a Lot indicates that “Cryprotcurrency Payments” 
are accepted, Julien’s Auctions will accept solely 
the following cryptocurrencies to purchase the Lot: 
Bitcoin (BTC), Bitcoin Cash (BCH), DAI Stablecoin 
(DAI), Dogecoin (DOGE), Ethereum (ETH), Litecoin 
(LTC), and USD Coin (USDC).  If a Lot indicates 
that Cryptocurrency Payments are accepted, you 
are also able to pay for such purchase by our cus-
tomary payment methods in United States dollars.  

(a)  Exchange Wallets. Cryptocurrency payments 
from only the following exchange wallets will be 
accepted: Coinbase Inc. Payments from self-
hosted wallets will not be accepted for this 
auction. 

(b)  Single Wallets Only.  All payments for a Lot 
must be from the same digital wallet.  

(c)  Additional Information. If you are the suc-
cessful bidder, you agree to provide us with all 
information and documentation we request in 
order to verify your identity and to confirm that 
the payment was made from a digital wallet reg-
istered in your name and maintained by one of 
the platforms above. 

(d)  Timing of Payments; Amounts Due.  Pay-
ment in cryptocurrency must be made within ten 
(10) business days of your receipt of the invoice 
from us, and payment must be made between the 
hours of 9:00am and 12:00pm Pacific Standard 
Time, Monday through Friday (and not on a U.S. 
public holiday).  The amount due will be the crypto-
currency equivalent at the time payment is made, 
and Bidder will be responsible for applicable third-
party fees (including, without limitation, network 
fees, taxes, transfer fees, etc.), required to success-
fully conduct the transaction on the blockchain. 

(e)  No Refunds. All transaction decisions con-

cerning the purchase of NFTs are irreversible and 
final.  There are no refunds.  Once you initiate a 
cryptocurrency transaction, the transaction can-
not be reversed; this is inherent in the nature of 
cryptocurrencies and not a policy set by us. You 
are responsible for verifying that you have sent 
the correct amount to the correct digital wallet 
address. 

(f)   Risk of Loss. We shall have no liability for any 
payment made by you in cryptocurrency that is 
not received by us for whatever reason. 

(g)  Crypto Risk.  You acknowledge the risks 
inherent to the use of cryptocurrency, including 
without limitation the risk of faulty or insufficient 
hardware, software, and internet connections; the 
risk of introduction or intrusion of malicious code 
or software; the risk of hacking or unauthorized 
access to your digital wallet or information stored 
therein, or of theft or diversion of funds therefrom; 
volatility and unstable or unfavorable exchange 
rates; and the risk of unfavorable regulatory inter-
vention and/or tax treatment in relation to 
transaction in such currency. We will have no liabil-
ity for any of the foregoing. 

(h)  Taxes. You are responsible for any and all 
taxes associated with your purchase.  

5.   NFT TRANSACTION FULFILLMENT. 

You must provide Julien’s Auctions with your Wal-
let ID from an approved wallet provider in order to 
process your transaction following our receipt of 
your payment in full for the Lot. We will transfer the 
NFT to the wallet address specified by you and are 
not responsible for confirming that you have sup-
plied us with the correct or a valid address, and we 
are not responsible if the transfer of the NFT to 
your wallet fails unless such failure is the result of 
us sending the NFT to a wallet address other than 
the one provided by you. Ownership of the NFT 
will not transfer to you until Julien’s Auctions has 
received payment in full, even if in the event we 
released the NFT to you prior to receipt of pay-
ment.  

(a)  Direct Transfer from Seller.  In the event it is 
necessary for the seller to transfer the NFT to you, 
you agree that we may provide your Wallet ID to 
the seller in order to execute the transfer. 

(b)  Security Measures. You are responsible for 
implementing reasonable measures for securing 
the wallet or other storage mechanism you use to 
receive and hold the NFT, including any requisite 
private key(s) or other credentials necessary to 
access such storage mechanism(s).  It is your 
express responsibility to keep your credentials 
secure and not share them with third parties. If 
your private key(s) or other access credentials are 
lost, you may lose access to your NFT.  Julien’s 
Auctions is not responsible for any such losses.    

(c)  Wallet Size.  You understand and acknowl-
edge that not all digital wallets can support 
storage of an NFT, and that if your wallet does not 
support storage of the NFT purchased by you, you 
may lose access to that NFT. It is your sole 
responsibility to ensure that your wallet has the 
storage capability for each NFT you purchase.  If 
you fail to provide us with an address for a digital 
wallet that is capable of supporting and accepting 
the NFT within five (5) business days of the con-
clusion of the Auction, we may, in our sole 

discretion, treat the NFT Lot as a Lot for which You 
failed to pay in full and hold you responsible for all 
resulting third-party fees (including, without limita-
tion, custodial fees, insurance, network fees, 
taxes, transfer fees, etc.).  

6.   LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.     

(a)  No Consequential Damages.  TO THE 
MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICA-
BLE LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS, ITS AFFILIATES, AND THE 
OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, 
AGENTS AND REPRESENTATIVES OF EACH BE 
LIABLE FOR LOST PROFITS, LOST REVENUE, 
LOST BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES, LOSS OF 
DATA, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS, USER 
ERROR (SUCH AS FORGOTTEN PASSWORDS, 
MISTYPED ADDRESSES, CORRUPTED PAY-
MENT FILES), UNAUTHORIZED THIRD PARTY 
ACTIVITIES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION 
THE USE OF VIRUSES, WORMS, TROJAN 
HORSES, HARMFUL CODES, PHISHING, SYBIL 
ATTACKS, 51% ATTACKS, DISENABLING 
CODES OR MECHANISMS, BRUTEFORCING 
OR OTHER MEANS OF ATTACK AGAINST THE 
NFT) OR ANY OTHER INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR 
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES OF ANY KIND ARIS-
ING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THE 
SALE OR USE OF LOTS OR NFTs OR OTHER-
WISE RELATED TO THESE TERMS, 
REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION OR 
THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN IF THE 
PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBIL-
ITY OF SUCH DAMAGES AND REGARDLESS 
OF WHETHER SUCH DAMAGES WERE FORE-
SEEABLE.  

(b)  Liability Cap.  JULIEN’S AUCTIONS’S MAX-
IMUM AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING OUT 
OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR 
THE SALE OR OWNERSHIP OF NFTs, REGARD-
LESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, WILL BE 
LIMITED TO THE TOTAL AMOUNT YOU PAID 
TO JULIEN’S AUCTIONS FOR SUCH LOTS.  
THE EXISTENCE OF MORE THAN ONE CLAIM 
SHALL NOT EXPAND SUCH LIMIT.  THE 
PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE FEES 
AGREED UPON BETWEEN BUYER AND 
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS ARE BASED IN PART ON 
THESE LIMITATIONS, AND THAT THESE LIMI-
TATIONS WILL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY FAILURE OF ANY ESSENTIAL PURPOSE 
OF ANY LIMITED REMEDY. 

7.   INDEMNIFICATION. 

Bidder agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harm-
less Julien’s Auctions, its affiliates, and the officers, 
directors, employees, agents, and representatives 
of each, from and against any and all claims, liabil-
ities, costs, damages, penalties, assessments, 
fines, losses, expenses, demands, claims, suits, 
proceedings, settlements, or judgments, including 
reasonable legal fees and expenses, whether fixed 
or contingent (“Claims”), in any way arising out of, 
relating to, or in connection with Bidder’s breach of 
its representations and warranties, covenants, and 
obligations hereunder.

Julien’s Auctions NFT 
Auction Terms and Conditions 

The following terms and conditions apply to auc-
tions of NFTs conducted by Julien 
Entertainment.com, Inc. d/b/a Julien’s Auctions 
(“Julien’s Auctions”).  These terms are supplemen-
tal to the Julien’s Auctions Terms and Conditions 
set forth at https://juliensauctions.com/terms-and-
conditions which are incorporated here by 
reference.   

1.   DEFINITIONS. 

“Non-Fungible Tokens” or “NFTs” mean a 
unique digital indication of an ownership right to 
an Underlying Asset which is stored separately 
and uniquely associated with such token.  Such 
digital indication of ownership right is established 
on the blockchain utilizing smart contracts.  

“Related Materials” means the metadata, 
content, Underlying Asset and/or physical item if 
any to which an NFT relates. 

“Underlying Asset” means a media file contain-
ing an original work of digital art, sound recording, 
audiovisual work, or compilations thereof, as iden-
tified by a particular Lot at auction.   

“Unique Record Indicator” or “URI” is the par-
ticular code contained in the NFT which points to 
the Underlying Asset 

“Wallet ID” means the unique digital identifier of 
the Buyer of the NFT which enables such NFT to be 
transferred to the Buyer upon payment therefor.    

2.   NFT LOT PROVISIONS. 

(a)  Possessory Rights Only.  You acknowledge 
that ownership of an NFT carries no rights, 
express or implied, other than property rights for 
the Lot (specifically, the Underlying Asset toke-
nized by the NFT). 

(b)  No IP Rights in Underlying Asset. You under-
stand that you have no Intellectual Property Rights 
in or to the Underlying Asset of the NFT.  All such 
rights are retained by the artist.  You understand and 
agree that You are solely are obtaining a limited use 
license to the Underlying Asset where You have the 
right to use the Underlying Asset for your own per-
sonal non-commercial purposes and display the 
same.  Others may still be able to download, view 
or listen to the work that was minted into the NFT.  
You cannot profit from the use of the Underlying 
Asset, nor do you acquire a copyright interest in the 
Underlying Asset.  You further understand that the 
NFT you purchase may be subject to royalty pay-
ments to the artist from the proceeds of your 
purchase, as well as if you later elect to sell such 
NFT.  

(c)  Other Versions. You further expressly 
acknowledge that other versions or edits of NFTs 
containing the Underlying Asset may be sold. 

(d)  Julien’s Auctions is the Auctioneer, Not the 
Issuer.  You understand and accept that NFTs are 
issued by third parties, and not by Julien’s Auc-
tions itself.  Julien’s Auctions, as an auctioneer, is 
simply acting as an intermediary to facilitate trans-
actions between you as a buyer and the seller(s) 
who have consigned the NFTs in order to solicit 

Bids for the same. 

(e)  Assumption of Risk.  You acknowledge and 
agree that there are risks associated with purchas-
ing and holding NFTs, and agree to assume all 
risks associated with the purchase, holding, and 
use thereof. 

(f)   Price and Valuation Volatility. You 
acknowledge and agree that the prices of block-
chain assets (including NFTs) are extremely 
volatile.  Julien’s Auctions does not make any 
representations, express or implied, concerning 
the future value of such digital assets.  Such 
assets may have little to no intrinsic value at all, 
and may not retain the value of Your purchase 
price or attain or retain any future value.  Your 
risk of financial loss may be substantial. The 
value and/or utility of an NFT is inherently sub-
jective and is based on subjective and market 
factors outside of the control of Julien’s Auc-
tions.  You are solely responsible for making your 
own independent appraisal and investigation 
into the risks of each NFT and Underlying Asset. 
You expressly acknowledge that any NFT pur-
chase you make may later be worthless, and 
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for any 
losses you may subsequently incur. 

(g)  Depictions.  We make no representations or 
warranties regarding the accuracy or reliability of 
any simulation or videos depicting the intended 
performance of the NFT or the Related Materials, 
whether displayed on our websites or on any other 
platform. 

(h)  No Warranties; Disclaimer. NFTs are pro-
vided on an “as is” and “as available” basis 
without warranties of any kind, and we expressly 
disclaim all implied warranties as to the NFTs, 
including, without limitation, implied warranties of 
merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, 
title and non-infringement. We cannot and do not 
represent or warrant that an NFT is reliable, cor-
rectly programmed, current or error-free, meets or 
will meet your requirements, or that defects in the 
NFT can or will be corrected.  We make no rep-
resentations or warranties as to whether the NFT 
or any related materials is subject to copyright. We 
cannot and do not represent or warrant that an 
NFT or the delivery mechanism for an NFT are free     
of viruses, worms, vulnerabilities, malware, Trojan 
horses, or other harmful components.  You may 
experience or be the target of cyber-attacks, or 
other operational or technical difficulties by virtue 
of your possession of digital assets. You are solely 
responsible for ensuring the safety and security of 
your computing systems, and expressly under-
stand and agree to the risk inherent in accessing 
digital assets stored online.   

WE EXPRESSLY DENY ANY OBLIGATION TO 
INDEMNIFY YOU OR HOLD YOU HARMLESS 
FOR ANY LOSSES YOU MAY INCUR BY 
TRANSACTING IN NFTs OUTSIDE OF THE 
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS SERVICE.

3.   BUYER’S REPRESENTATIONS, 
WARRANTIES, AND COVENANTS. 

By bidding on, and purchasing, NFT Lots, you 
represent, warrant, and covenant to Julien’s 
Auctions that: 

(a)  Genuine bidding. Your bids on NFTs are hon-
est and genuine, and are not the product of 
collusive or anti-competitive activity with any other 
person or entity. 

(b)  Risks. By purchasing, holding and using 
NFTs, you expressly acknowledge and assume all 
risks including, but not limited to: risk of losing 
access to an NFT due to loss of private key(s), 
custodial error or purchaser error, risk of mining 
attacks, risk of hacking and security weaknesses, 
risk of unfavorable regulatory intervention in one 
or more jurisdictions, risks related to token taxa-
tion, risk of personal information disclosure, risk of 
uninsured losses, ransomware, viruses, or other 
harmful or disenabling codes, unanticipated risks, 
and volatility risks.   

(c)  Understanding of Tokens, Token Storage, 
and Blockchain Technology.  You acknowledge 
that you have a sufficient understanding of the 
functionality, usage, storage, transmission mech-
anisms and other material characteristics of 
cryptographic tokens (like NFTs and Ether), token 
storage mechanisms (such as token wallets), 
blockchain technology and blockchain-based 
software systems to understand these Terms and 
to appreciate the risks and implications of pur-
chasing NFTs. You acknowledge that you have 
obtained sufficient information to make an 
informed decision to purchase an NFT, including 
carefully reviewing the code of the smart contract 
and the NFT and fully understand and accept the 
functions of the same.  

(d)  Cryptocurrency Payments. By making a 
payment online with one of the Cryptocurrencies 
listed in Section 4 below, you (i) warrant that you 
are the lawful holder of the cryptocurrency utilized; 
and (ii) acknowledge that Julien’s Auctions has no 
liability for your payment not reaching us, includ-
ing, but not limited to, instances where payment 
through the blockchain is unsuccessful. It is solely 
your responsibility to confirm with Julien’s Auc-
tions and the blockchain that the payment has 
been accepted. 

(e)  Compliance. You acknowledge and represent 
that there is substantial uncertainty as to the char-
acterization of NFTs and other digital assets under 
applicable law. You acknowledge that your pur-
chase of an NFT complies with applicable laws 
and regulations in your jurisdiction. 

(f)   Lawful Funds.  All funds which you utilize to 
purchase the NFT are lawfully obtained, and not 
being utilized in or stem from the proceeds of any 
illegal activity. 

(g)  No Money Laundering.  You are not utilizing 
the purchase of any NFTs for the purpose of 
money laundering.    

(h)  Anti-Bribery / Anti-Corruption. You have no 
knowledge or reason to suspect that You (or your 
principal, if applicable) are under investigation, 



Lot 1043 
 ANNE V. COATES: 
“LAWRENCE OF ARABIA” 
ORIGINAL DAILIES 
70MM FILM EXCERPT 

Lot 1040 
 ANNE V. COATES: “LAWRENCE OF ARABIA” ORIGINAL LINED 
SCRIPT WITH DAVID LEAN NOTES (WITH DVD AND BOOK) 




